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F REW R 

Property tax is a very important source of revenue for all local units of government: cities, 
townships, school districts, special districts and county government. The State Govern­
ment of Minnesota has not levied a property tax since 1966. 

Property Taxes Levied in Minnesota is divided into five sections. Section I is a review of 
the Minnesota property tax system. It discusses property valuation and how tax levies and 
tax rates are determined. Section II contains historical data (from as far back as 1925) 
and shows how taxes and values have changed over the years. Section Ill looks at current 
year values, both market and tax capacity, of the various classifications of property. 
Section IV is devoted to current year tax data, including information on taxes levied and 
credits. Section V consists of information on mobile home values and taxes. 
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The property tax is a major source of revenue for local governmental units and school 
districts in the state of Minnesota. The State has not levied a property tax since 1966. The 
property tax is an ad valorem tax, (a tax in proportion to value). It is levied in one yea·r 
based on the assessment as of January 2nd and becomes payable in the foltowing year. 
For example, in this bulletin, the current year tables include taxes levied based on 
assessments made on January 1988, due and payable in 1989. The property tax on a 
particular parcel of property is primarily based on its market value, its property class, and 
the property tax budget requirements of the local governmental units and school district 
imposing taxes on the property. 

The following is a general description of and background information on the property tax 
system in Minnesota and the laws which were applicable to taxes payable in 1989. 

The county assessor is appointed by the County Board of Commissioners and is 
approved by the State Commissioner of Revenue. The term of office for assessors 
is four years. The county assessor has various duties prescribed by law, among 
which are the following: keeps local assessors advised of changes in assessment 
laws, instructs local assessors in property classification and determination of values, 
and is ultimately responsible for final assessments based on the values reported to 
him by local assessors and assistants. 

The assessor, aided by his deputy and local assessors, determines the estimated 
market value and property class of all taxable properties within his jurisdiction as of 
January 2 of each year, except state-assessed properties such as public utilities, 
railroads, air-flight property and minerals. All properties within a taxing district are 
physically inspected at least once every four years. The market value can be changed 
each year. (Property which is exempt from taxation is assessed once every six 
years--see Exempt Property, on the following page). 

After the market values have been determined, the properties are assigned a 
classification according to how the property is used, i.e., commercial, agricultural 
homestead, etc. Each classification has a percentage rate which is applied to the 
market value to determine the tax capacity value. The tax capacity value is the value 
used in determining tax capacity rates. For taxes payable in 1989, ~tax capacity 
value replaces assessed value, and gross tax capacity rate replaces mill rate. 

3 



Certain 
exempt 
being 
eluded in 

Constitutionally 
tiona! facilities, 
property includes 
and machinery 
rental units if the 
of the consumer 
sales 
bonds 

Since 1 
implements, 
property for use 
public utility 

was in-

commercial/industrial tools, 
or installed in real 

•uuv~~..~·u thereon, excepting 

As mentioned market values are determined, properties are given 
classifications use. This property classification system was developed 
by the 1913 Legislature. Beginning in 191 the following four classes of property 
were used 

(mined or unmined), ass1es~:;ea 50°/o of full and true value. 

Household goods 

~!.22..~- Unplatted livestock, ·farm produce, inventories and 
manufacturers' tools, assies~;ea 1/3%. 

In 1933, the Legislature made a significant in the classification system by 
giving a preferential percentage to om~esH3aa property. The following two 
classifications went into in assessment year 1 
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~~~- Unplatted real estate used for a homestead, assessed at 20% on 
the first $4,000 of full and true value, and 33 1/3% on the value over 
$4,000. 

~:!Jiibiil!.~- Platted real estate used for a homestead, assessed at 25% on the 
first $4,000 of full and true value, and 40% on the value over $4,000. 

Since i 94 i , there have been changes in the property classification laws made during every 
legislative The next major reform to the property tax system came in 1 967 with 
the passage of the "Tax Reform and Relief Act." The tax relief programs created by the 
Act were designed to reduce the burden of local property taxes by reducing the costs of 
local government and providing taxpayers with reimbursements linked to property tax 

·payments. state took increased fiscal responsibility for local costs. Under this Act, 
all farm livestock and machinery were exempted from property taxation. Businesses were 
given the option to exempt either inventory or tools and machinery. Other property tax 
relief programs not relating to the property classification system were also enacted, such 
as the homestead credit, renters' credit, senior citizen income tax credit, local government 
aids and elimination of the property tax levy. 

Today, the property classification system has evolved into many classes of property and 
classification percentages accordingly. Included in this bulletin is a listing of classification 
percentages from payable 1 through 1989 (Table 12, page 40). Beginning with 
taxes payable in 1989, value" is replaced by "tax capacity value". In the past, 
assessed value was obtained by multiplying the corresponding classification percentage 
by the market value. Similarily, tax capacity value is obtained by multiplying the appropriate 
tax capacity percentage by the market value. Tax capacity value is significantly smaller 
than assessed value. 

Following is a listing of the tax capacity percentages used for the i 988 assessment, taxes 
payable in 1989. 

1a 1933 

* 

Residential homestead* 
1st $68,000 market value 
Market value between $68,000 and $100,000 
Market value in excess of $100,000 

Townhouse property is classified and valued 
as all other homestead real estate. Value is 
added for each unit's share of the development's 
common areas. 

5 

2.17% 
2.50% 
3.30% 



1b 

1c 

2a 

2b 

2b 
4b 

3a 

3a 

3b 

4a 

4c&4d 

1953, 
1969 & 
1974 

1959 

1933 

1957 

1923 

1981 

1974 

1982 

1971 

Paraplegic veterans, homesteads of blind and 
permanently and totally disabled persons 
1st $32,000 market value: agricultural 
1st $32,000 market value: residential 
$32,000 to $65,000 market value: agricultural 
11-1'\.Y·V~<J of market value over $65,000: agricultural 

House, garage and one acre 
Remainder 

to $68,000 market value: residential 
Market value $68,000 to $100,000: residential 
Market value over $100,000: residential 

Commercial seasonal recreational residential not 

Percent of 
Market Value 

0.87% 
0.87% 
1.75% 

2.20% 
2.25% 
2.17% 
2.50% 
3.30% 

used for more than 200 days per year which includes 
a portion used as a homestead by the owner 0.90% 

Agricultural homestead 
1st $65,000 market value 1.75% 

of market value over $65,000 
House, garage and one acre 2.20% 
Remainder 2.25% 

Timberland 2.25% 

Agricultural non-homestead 
Land 2.25% 
House, garage and one acre 2.70% 

Commercial, industrial, public utility land 
and buildings, railroad operating property: 
1st $100,000 market value* 3.30% 

Commercial, industrial, public utility land 
and buildings, railroad operating property: 

over $100,000 market value 5.25% 

Employment Property (Enterprise Zones) 
1st $50,000 or 1st $100,000 market value 2.50% or 3.30% 

over $50,000 or $100,000 3.50% or 4.80% 

Non-homestead residential 
a. Apartments with four or more units not 

qualifying as Title II National Housing 4.10% 

b. Apartment Land 3.50% or 4.10% 

*This preferential assessment is limited to one parcel for state assessed properties and 
one parcel per county for locally assessed properties. 
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of 

4a c. Private for Profit Hospitals 4.10% 

4b 1979 Non-homestead residential one, two or three units 3.50% 

4b 1973 Type I and II Apartments 
Five or more stories (structures only) 3.50% 

4b Unclassified Manufactured Homes 3.50% 

4c 1959 Seasonal residential for recreational purposes: 
a. Commercial, but not used for more than 220 

days per year (example: resort). 2.60% 

b. Non-commercial (example: cabin) 2.30% 

4c Nonprofit community service oriented organizations 2.60% 

4c 1969 Housing for elderly or for low and moderate income 
families financed by direct federal loan or federally 
insured loan pursuant to Title II of the National 
Housing Act or the Minnesota Housing Act. 
Structures only. 2.50% 

4c Housing for elderly, handicapped or lower income 
persons as defined in section 8 of U.S. Housing 
Act. 2.50% 

4c Neighborhood Real Estate Trust 2.50% 

4d 1971 Housing for elderly or for low and moderate income 
families financed by a direct loan or insured loan 
from the Farmer's Home Administration and located 
in a municipality under 10,000 population. 
Structures only. 1.50% 

5a 1974 Tools, implements and machinery of an electric 
generating, transmission or distribution system 
or a pipeline system transporting or distributing 
water, gas or petroleum products which are fixtures 
to real property 4.60% 

5b 1913 Unmined Iron Ore 5.25% 
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Year Percent of 
Enacted Market Value 

5b 1913 11 Low Recovery .. Iron Ore 5.25% 

Severed mineral interests tax * 

5c 1980 Vacant Land 5.25% 

5d All property not included in any other class 5.25% 

* 25~ per acre annually (tax became effective 
January 1, 1975). Each parcel is subject to 
minimum annual tax of $2.00. 
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None 

5a 

None 

None 

None 

3a** 

5d 

* 

** 

Structures on leased public lands in rural 2.30%, 3.30% 
areas 3.50% or 5.25% 

Tools, implements and machinery of an electric 
generating, transmission or distribution 
system or a pipeline system transporting or 
distributing water, gas or petroleum products 
which are fixtures 4.60% 

Leased agricultural real estate of exempt land 
(M.S. 272.01, Subd. 2) 2.25% to 2.70% 

1969 

1981 

Owner occupied residences on leased public or 
railroad lands 

Leased homestead on land owned by occupant 

Structures on leased public lands in urban 
areas 

Structures on railroad operating right-of 
-ways 

Leased all other (non-agricultural) real 
estate of exempt land (M.S. 272.01, Subd.2) 

Systems of electric, gas and water utilities 

All other taxable personal property 

Buildings received classification rate as if they were 
homesteaded real property within the scope of Class 2a, 
1 a or 1 b, whichever is applicable. 

Assessed at 3.30% on first $100,000 of market value and 
assessed at 5.25% on excess. 
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* 

* 

3.30% & 5.25% 

3.30% & 5.25% 

3.30% & 5.25% 

5.25% 

3.30% & 5.25% 



There is no assessment on the following former classes of property: 

3 Personal-Inventories, stocks of merchandise of sorts, all materials, 
parts and supplies, furniture and equipment, manufacturer's 
materials, manufactured articles including the inventories of 
manufacturers, wholesalers, retailers and contractors, and the fur­
nishings of a room or apartment in a hotel, rooming house, tourist 
court, motel or trailer camp, and tools and machinery which, by law 
are considered as personal property 

3a Agricultural products in the hands of the producer 

Petroleum refinery's personal property 3j 

3 Real - Machinery which constitutes fixtures to real estate except 
public utilities under ad valorem taxation 

The 1973 Legislature created the concept of limited market value by placing a 5% 
reassessment on homestead property. In 1975, this limit was repealed and the annual 
market value increase for any property for the 1975 through 1978 assessments was 
limited to 10 percent or one-fourth of the total amount of increase from the previous 
year, whichever was greater. In 1979, a change was made in the formula used in 
determining the limited market value on property for the 1979 assessment and the 
elimination of the limited market value on property for the 1980 assessment. For the 
1979 assessment, the amount of increase in the limited market value was 1 0 percent 
of the 1978 limited market value or one-half of the difference between the 1978 limited 
market value and the 1979 estimated market value, whichever amount was greater. 
This limited market value was the base to which the property classification assessment 
percentages referred to in Item D above were applied to arrive at the assessed value 

. for assessment years 1975 - 1979. Beginning with the 1980 assessment, the limited 
market value on property was eliminated, and the estimated market value is now the 
base to which the property class rate percentages are applied to arrive at the tax 
capacity value. 

As stated before, the assessor estimates the market value of the property to be taxed 
and assigns it to a class according to its use. This assessment is subject to review 
and equalization at three levels: the local (city or town) Board of Review, the County 
Board of Equalization, and the State Board of Equalization. It is the duty of these 
boards to listen to appeals and to equalize property assessments and values within 
classes of property and within and between the various taxing districts. 
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Each county elects a county auditor, who, among other things, keeps a record of all 
taxable property in the county, and delivers a list of property owners and their 
respective taxes to the county treasurer. Along with other duties, the auditor is also 
responsible for determining tax capacity rates based on the property tax budgets of 
local governmental units. 

Local units of government and school districts determine the amount of money they 
will need to fund various services (such as fire protection, street maintenance, and 
education) for the coming year. They then prepare their budgets by figuring the 
costs of these services and determining where the finances for the budget will come 
from. The finances come from various sources including state and federal aids, 
parking meters, fines, licenses, permits, municipal liquor stores, and local sales taxes. 
The portion of the budget that will need to be financed by property taxes is then 
determined. 

The property tax budgets of all local taxing districts are given to the county auditor 
who determines tax capacity rates by dividing the tax amounts by the taxable tax 
capacity value. Taxable tax capacity value is different from tax capacity value in 
certain taxing districts where tax increment value, certain power line values and fiscal 
disparities contribution values are present. (See Item C. Adjustments to Tax Capacity 
Value listed below.) These values are subtracted from the total tax capacity value to 
get the taxable tax capacity value used in calculating tax capacity rates. 

Before determining tax capacity rates, the county auditor assures that the budg<?t 
levies are within certain limits. These limits control the amount of revenue that can 
be raised by means of property tax levies. For payable 1989, levy limits were 
converted to dollar limits or percentages of tax capacity. There are two basic overall 
levy limitation laws: one pertains to local government and the other pertains to school 
districts. 

As mentioned before, taxable tax capacity value is the value used in determining local 
tax capacity rates. In many cases, taxable tax capacity value and gross tax capacity 
value are the same. However, there are cases where certain values must be 
deducted from the gross tax capacity value to determine the taxable tax capacity 
value. This is illustrated in Table 34, page 139. Values which are deducted are as 
follows. 
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1. 

Ten percent of the tax capacity value of electrical transmission lines over 200KV 
in organized townships and cities is excluded from the value used in determining 
tax capacity rates. After local tax capacity rates are determined, the revenue 
produced by applying the prevailing local tax capacity rate to the excluded 1 0% 
of value is then used to finance the power line credit for cities and organized 
townships (see Power Line Credit, page 225). 

Tax increment financing provides a means of financing renewal and renovation 
projects. Prior to the Tax Increment Financing Act of 1979, there were seven 
basic types of tax increment financing districts which were authorized by general 
or special laws: 

1) 

2) 
3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

7) 

Housing and Redevelopment Authority (M.S. Chapter 462- Laws 1957, 
Chapter 81 0); 
Port Authority (M.S. Chapter 458- Laws 1957, Chapter 812); 
Municipal Industrial Development (M.S. Chapter 473- Laws 1967, Chapter 
297); 
Minnesota Rural Development Finance Authority (M.S. Chapter 362A­
Laws 1971, Chapter 920); 
Municipal Development District (M.S. Chapter 474- Laws 1974, Chapter 
485); 
Metropolitan Housing and Redevelopment Authority (M.S. Chapter 473-
Laws 1975, Chapter 13) 
St. Paul Urban Renewal (Laws 1963, Chapter 891); 
Hopkins Development Districts (Laws 1971, Chapter 548); 
Minneapolis and Robbinsdale Development Districts (Laws 1971, 
Chapter 677); 
Red Wing Development Districts (Laws 1971 , Chapter 196); 
Duluth Development Districts (Laws 1973, Chapter 761); 
St. Paul Development Districts (Laws 1973, Chapter 764) 

There are basically five types of increment districts that can be set up under 
current statutes: 

1) Redevelopment Districts 
2) Housing Districts 
3) Economic Development Districts 
4) Mined Underground Space Development Districts 
5) · Soil Condition Districts · 

Although these types of districts have particular, distinguishing characteristics, all 
have one thing in common: the authority to retain the 11tax increment value. 11 The 
11tax increment value II is the difference between the original tax capacity value and 
current-year tax capacity value of the properties within the tax increment financing 
district. This tax increment value is deducted from the total tax capacity value of 
the taxing district before local tax capacity rates are calculated. The local tax 
capacity rate is applied to the tax increment value amount and the revenue is used 
to finance project development costs. 
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For example, a district had an original tax capacity value of $60,000. The current 
year tax capacity value of the district, however, increased to $75,000. The county 
auditor uses only the original tax capacity value of $60,000 when determining local 
tax rates. The difference between the tWo values, $15,000, is the 11tax increment 
value". This $15,000 value times the total local tax rate equals the tax increment 
amount which the county auditor distributes to the affected tax increment district. 

Tax increment values and taxes can be found in Table 29, page 80. 

The Metropolitan Development Act, more commonly known as "Fiscal Dis­
paritiesn, was first implemented for taxes payable in 1975. It established a new 
property tax system for the seven metropolitan counties of Anoka, Carver, 
Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, and Washington. Although the law is complex, 
it can be briefly summarized as follows: 

Forty percent of the increase in commercial-industrial (including public utility and 
railroad) tax capacity valuation in each assessment district since 1971 is con­
tributed to an area-wide tax base. Using the factors of population and real 
property market value per capita, a distribution index is calculated. This index is 
employed in determining what proportion of the tax capacity value in the area-wide 
tax base shall be distributed back to each assessment district. This amount is 
referred to as distribution tax capacity value. 

A taxing district's budget levy is reduced by the levy amount it is permitted to 
spread on the area-wide tax base. Its area-wide levy amount is its distribution tax 
capacity value multiplied by its prior year tax rate. The reduced budget levy_ 
divided by the taxing district's local taxable value (tax capacity value less con­
tribution, tax increment, and certain power line tax capacity values) equals its 
current year local tax rate. The tax extension rate (rate after disparity reduction 
aid) times local taxable value is equal to the local portion of each district's property 
tax budget levy; whereas, the prior year local tax rate times the distribution value 
is equal to the area-wide portion. Each metropolitan county auditor certifies to 
the administrative auditor the area-wide portions of the levy for each district 
located within his county. The administrative auditor then computes an area-wide 
tax rate by dividing the total of the area-wide levies by the total area-wide tax base 
(total contribution tax capacity). 

A calculated proportion of the tax capacity value of each commercial-industrial 
parcel of property is taxed based on the area-wide tax rate; the remaining value 
receives the tax extension rate. 

As a result of the aforementioned law, the property tax levy of a taxing district is 
not the tax amount paid by the taxpayers located within the geographic boun­
daries of that district. The amount they paid could be more or less than what is 
actually needed by the district in which they live, depending upon whether the 
area-wide tax rate was larger or smaller than the local tax rate and whether the 
contribution value was larger or smaller than the distribution value. 
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D. 

When the property tax levy portions of all taxing districts' budgets have been set and 
when taxable tax capacity values have been determined, the levy for each district 
(i.e., county, city, town, school and special taxing districts) is spread against the 
respective taxable tax capacity values to determine the local tax capacity rates. 
Basically, the tax capacity rate is calculated by dividing the property tax budget levy 
by the total taxable tax capacity value. For example, if a county's levy were 
$1 ,000,000 and the total taxable tax capacity value were $3,500,000, the total county 
tax capacity rate would be calculated as follows: 

or % 

The total of each taxing district's individual tax capacity rates is the total local tax 
capacity rate, which is applied to individual properties to determine the amount of 
property tax which is owed. 

Under normal circumstances, tax capacity rates are calculated by using the simple 
formula above. However, there are instances where tax capacity rate calculations 
deviate from the norm, as follows. 

1. 

Township tax rates may be influenced by the presence of special fire protection 
districts (Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 368.85). Any organized town may, 
through a majority vote cast by the electors within the proposed district, establish 
a territory which will receive fire protection. A fire district consists of compact and 
contiguous property of which at least 25 percent of the total tax capacity value of 
taxable real property therein is classified as homestead property and other 
buildings or structures. All costs of a fire protection district are borne by the 
property taxpayers located within its boundaries. The cost of the fire district is 
reflected in a higher municipal tax rate for the concerned property. Property 
outside of the district does not contribute tax dollars toward this protection. 

A factor that may be considered in the calculation of city tax rates is the rural-urban 
service district. A rural service district and an urban service district which are 
adopted by ordinance constitute 11Separate taxing districts for the purpose of all 
municipal property taxes except those levied for the payment of bonds and 
judgments and interest thereon. 11 (Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 272.67.) 
Only unplatted lands which are rural in character and which are not developed 
for commercial, industrial or urban use can become rural service districts. Such 
land is not benefited to the same degree as other lands by municipal services 
financed by general taxation. An urban service district consists of all lands within 
the boundaries of the municipality which are not included in the rural service 
district. Lesser benefits within a rural service district result in lower tax rates for 
taxpayers within its boundaries than for taxpayers located within the boundaries 
of the complementary urban service district. 
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H. 

MN Stat. 273.1398, Subd. 3 provided disparity reduction aid be calculated for taxes 
payable in 1989. This aid was the greater of 

(1) the difference between the total payable 1988 gross tax payable less the gross 
tax capacity of the unique taxing jurisdiction or, 

twenty percent of the difference between the payable 1988 city /township gross 
tax less twenty-three percent of the gross tax capacity. 

The aid cannot be less than $0. It is calculated at the unique taxing area level and is 
allocated proportionately to each local government levying taxes in the unique taxing 
area. A unique taxing area is a taxing area subject to the same set of tax rates. 

If a unique taxing area receives this disparity reduction aid, the tax capacity rate for 
each local government levying must be reduced accordingly. The resulting rate is 
the tax extension rate. The disparity reduction aid rate cannot decrease the tax 
extension rate below 90%. If the unique taxing area does not receive disparity 
reduction aid, the tax extension rate is equal to the tax capacity rate. 

After all tax extension rates have been determined, the gross property tax for a parcel 
of property is calculated by ~pplying the sum of the tax extension rates of all local 
taxing districts (under whose jurisdiction a property lies) to the individual property's 
tax capacity value. As an example, a property has a taxable tax capacity value of 
$1,776. The gross tax would be calculated as follows: 

Tax Capacity Value 
Total Local Rate 
Total Gross Tax 

$1,776 
x 119.399% (or 1.19399) 
$ 2,120.53 

In many instances, the total gross tax will not be the total amount of property tax paid 
by an individual taxpayer. This is due to the existence of property tax credits. These 
credits are deducted from the gross tax when determining the actual amount of tax 
the individual property owner must pay. The property tax credits in existence for 
taxes payable in 1989 are as follows, listed in the order that they are deducted from 
the gross tax. 

1. 

The disaster credit was set up by the 1982 Legislature to provide tax relief for 
homeowners whose homes have been damaged by a disaster. This credit 
became effective for taxes payable in 1984. 

15 



The credit is based on a reassessment of the value of homestead property which 
is located within a declared disaster or emergency area. The county assessor 
determines the market value of the damaged home and this value is subtracted 
from the market value of the home before the disaster occurred. The difference 
is then multiplied by the fraction created by dividing the number of full months 
remaining in the year (after the disaster happened) by 12. This product is then 
subtracted from the pre-disaster market value to get the average market value 
for the year. 

The county assessor reports both the tax capacity value based on the pre-disaster 
market value and the tax capacity value based on the post-disaster average 
market value to the county auditor. The difference between the two tax capacity 
values is then multiplied by the prevailing local tax extension rate to determine the 
amount of disaster credit. There is no maximum credit limitation for the disaster 
credit. The amount of the credit is deducted from the gross tax on the property 
tax statement for that parcel. The state makes payment of the credit directly to 
the local taxing districts. 

Eligible mobile home properties can also receive the disaster credit. 

power Line Credit (MN Stat. 

The power line credit was established by the 1980 Legislature as a means of 
reducing the property tax burden of those taxpayers whose properties have 
high-voltage electrical lines passing over them. This credit first became effective 
for taxes payable in 1982. 

Prior to 1982, utility companies made direct payments to qualifying property 
owners in organized and unorganized townships to compensate them for having 
these high voltage lines pass over their property. Beginning with taxes payable 
in 1982, qualifying property owners in cities and organized townships were given 
a property tax credit to reduce their gross property tax. In 1983, qualifying 
property owners in unorganized townships were also made eligible to receive 
the tax credit. Since that time and for taxes payable in 1989, owners of property 
classified as farm, residential, apartment, and both commercial and non-commer­
cial seasonal recreational residential are given a credit which is calculated by the 
county auditor and applied against the gross property tax. In order to qualify for 
this credit, the property must be crossed by a transmission line of 200KV or more 
which was constructed after June 30, 1974. 

For qualifying property owners in unorganized townships having these high 
voltage lines pass over their property, the credit is calculated as follows. A 
fraction, determined by dividing the length of high voltage line over the parcel by 
the total length of high voltage line running over all property within unorganized 
townships in the county, is multiplied by the total amount of the utility property tax 
credit fund (1 0% of tax revenue generated by all transmission lines in unorganized 
townships and lines under 69KV in organized townships) within the county for 
that year. The calculated amount is then deducted from the gross property tax. 
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For qualifying property owners in organized townships and cities, the credit is 
calculated as follows. A fraction, determined by dividing the length of high voltage 
line over the parcel by the total length of that particular line running over all 
property within the city or township, is multiplied by 1 0% of the tax revenue 
generated by that portion of the line within the city or township. The calculated 
amount is then deducted from the gross property tax. 

The credit is limited to 20% of the gross tax. However, if the property containing 
the high voltage line right-of-way is included in a parcel which is more than 40 
acres, the total gross tax is multiplied by a fraction (the numerator of which is the 
sum of the number of acres in each quarter-quarter section or portion thereof 
containing the right-of-way, the denominator of which is the total number of acres 
in the parcel as listed on the tax statement) before the 20% is figured. If the credit 
is calculated to be less than $10, it is not given. 

The amounts of the credit are distributed by the county auditor to the local taxing 
districts in which the properties receiving the credit are located. 

The agricultural preserves credit was established by the 1980 Legislature as part 
of the Metropolitan Agricultural Preserves Act. The credit was created as a means 
of encouraging and keeping farming within the seven-county metropolitan area. 
The credit first became effective for taxes payable in 1983. 

For taxes payable in 1989, the credit is based on the tax capacity value of land 
and non-residential buildings (used for agricultural purposes) which are located 
in a designated agricultural preserve. The credit is based on the difference 
between the prevailing total local tax extension rate and 1 05% of the previous 
year's statewide average total tax extension rate within townships. The difference 
between the two rates is the agricultural preserves credit rate. For taxes payable 
1989, it was necessary to convert the 1988 statewide average township mill rate 
to a tax capacity rate. The 1988 statewide average township mill rate of 1 07 mills 
converted to a tax capacity rate of 88%. This rate was then multiplied by 1 05%, 
resulting in a base rate for payable 1989 agricultural preserve tax capacity of 92%. 
The difference between the total local tax extension rate and 92% is applied to 
the land and non-residential building's tax capacity within the agricultural preserve 
to determine the 1989 credit amount. 

If the total local tax extension rate is less than 105% of the previous year's 
statewide average tax rate for townships (92% for 1989), there is no credit. This 
credit is given only to lands designated as agricultural preserves according to M N 
Stat. 473H.03. The amount of the credit is deducted from the gross tax on the 
property tax statement for that parcel. The state makes payment of the credit 
directly to the local taxing districts. (See Table 49, page 229). 

The County Conservation Credit was established by the 1986 legislature as a 
means of promoting agricultural land use in non-metro counties. Land located 
in an exclusive agricultural use zone created under Chapter 40A is eligible for a 
property tax credit of $1.50 per acre. 
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6. 

The county auditor certifies to the Department of Revenue the amount of tax lost 
to the local taxing districts because of the property tax credit. This amount is 
reimbursed to the local taxing districts and is deducted from gross tax on the 
property tax statement for that parcel. 

The enterprise zone law was passed by the 1982 Legislature and became effective 
July 1, 1983. The purpose of an enterprise zone is to generate jobs and industry 
in economic hardship areas, and to keep existing businesses from moving out of 
the state, by means of several types of tax reductions and credits. 

When a city or an area has qualified and been given approval for designation as 
an enterprise zone, it may qualify for various forms of income, sales and property 
tax reductions. The enterprise zone property tax credit is a state paid credit for 
a portion of the property taxes paid by certain commercial or industrial properties 
located within the enterprise zone. The amount of the credit is 
deducted from the gross tax on the property tax statement for that parcel. The 
state makes payment of the credit directly to the local taxing districts. 

For taxes payable in 1989, four counties in Minnesota reported enterprise zone 
property tax credits. (See Table 46, page 226.) 

469.1 subd.4) 

Effective with taxes payable in 1989, class 4a apartments with four or more units, 
and commercial, industrial and public utility land and buildings in certain border 
cities receive a disparity reduction property tax credit. The credit is the difference 
between the tax determined using the general tax procedures and the tax 
determined by multiplying the property's market value by the following percent­
ages. 

Apartments 3. 0% 
Commercial, Industrial, Public Utility Land and Bldgs 3.3% 

The county auditor certifies the amounts of the disparity reduction credit to the 
Department of Revenue. The state distributes the credit to all taxing districts. 

1 

School agricultural aid was established in 1933 as a means of reducing the tax 
rate within the school district maintenance fund for agricultural property owners. 
The aid was initially set up as a mill rate differential, shifting the tax burden for 
school district maintenance to non-agricultural properties. 

In 1971, the Legislature made provisions for payment of state aid to finance the 
8.3 mill difference between the agricultural and non-agricultural school mill rates. 
This difference in mill rates was in effect through taxes payable 1976, when the 
mill rate differential was replaced by a state-paid property tax credit. From 
1977-1983, the credit was based on a tax reduction equal to an amount produced 
by applying certain mill rates to certain portions and types of agricultural property. 
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For taxes payable in 1984-1988, the credit was based on a reduction equal to 
a certain percentage of the total tax on certain portions and types of agricultural 
property. (These rates and percentages can be found in Table 18, page 52.) 

For taxes payable in 1989, agricultural homestead property receives a tax 
reduction equal to 36 percent of the total tax levied on the first 320 acres of the 
property, excluding the house, garage and one acre. All other farm property and 
class 2b timberlands receive a reduction of 26 percent. This credit was previously 
paid entirely to the school district, but for payable 1989 it is distributed to all taxing 
districts. 

35, 

The homestead credit is the oldest and largest state-paid property tax credit given 
to taxpayers. The credit was created by the 1967 Legislature to reduce the 
property tax burden of both residential and agricultural homeowners. 

For taxes payable in 1989, the homestead credit is equal to 54% of the gross tax 
(less any other credits excluding the taconite credits). The credit is based on a 
market value limit of $68,000 for residential properties and cannot exceed $725. 
(See Table 14, page 48.) The amount of the credit is deducted from the gross 
tax on the property tax statement for the parcel. The state makes payment of the 
credit directly to the local taxing districts. 

The taconite homestead credit was created by the 1970 Legislature. This credit 
benefits homeowners on the 11 lron Rangell of Minnesota, where taconite produc­
tion companies pay a production tax in lieu of certain property taxes. 

For 1989, homeowners in taconite tax relief areas receive a credit of either 57% 
or 66% (depending on certain criteria such as the value of the iron ore in the 
assessment district, proximity to mines) in addition to the homestead credit. The 
maximum amount of this credit is $495 for those receiving the 57% credit and 
$550 for those receiving the 66% credit. The taconite homestead credit is 
calculated and deducted from the gross tax after the 54% homestead credit is 
deducted. (See Table 16, page 50.) A portion of the taconite production tax 
receipts is used to finance the credit. The taconite homestead credit cannot 
reduce the 11effective tax rate 11 on a parcel of property to less than 95% of the 
payable 1988 11effective tax rate 11

• 
11 Effective tax rate 11 is the net tax divided by the 

market value. 

The supplementary taconite homestead credit was created by the 1980 Legisla­
ture. This credit is given to homeowners in school districts #317 (Itasca County) 
and #698 (Aitkin and St. Louis counties). This credit is calculated in the same 
manner as the 57% taconite homestead credit. Payment of this credit is made 
by the state out of the general fund. The 54% homestead credit and the regular 
and supplementary taconite tax relief credits are also given to eligible homes­
teaded mobile home properties. 
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I. 

The net tax is derived by deducting all appropriate property tax credits from the gross 
tax. The net tax amount is the total amount of property tax due, except in cases 
where there are special assessments added to the net tax. 

Special assessments involve the funding of such projects as streets, curbs, 
sidewalks, ditches, and storm sewers. When any of these improvements are made 
to an individual's property, that individual is said to have benefitted directly from the 
improvement. The amount of the special assessment is based on how much the 
individual property benefits from the improvement. It is not based on the value of the 
owner's property. Thus, special assessments are not a tax and are not included in 
the amounts used to determine tax capacity rates. They are added to the individual's 
net property tax and are shown as a separate item on the tax statement. The special 
assessment amount is added to the net tax amount to determine the total amount of 
tax due. 

The county auditor sends a list of all property owners and the amount of property tax each 
must pay to the county treasurer. 

A. Treasurers 

B. 

It is the duty of the county treasurer to collect all taxes as determined by the county 
auditor, as well as special assessments, and any fines or penalties that may be 
involved. The treasurer prepares tax statements using the information provided by 
the auditor and must mail the tax statements by January 31 of each year. 

Property taxes may be paid to the county treasurer in two equal installments. For 
personal property taxes over $50, one-half the amount must be paid by February 28, 
or 29 calendar days after the postmark date on the envelope containing the property 
tax statement, and the remaining half must be paid by June 30. For real estate taxes 
over $50, half of the total tax is due by May 15, and the remaining half is due by 
October 15. The second half installment for farm property is due by November 15. 
If the personal property tax is $50 or less, the entire amount must be paid by 
February 28, or 29 calendar days after the postmark date on the envelope containing 
the property tax statement. If real estate taxes are $50 or less, the entire amount 
must be paid by May 15. 

c. Tax Penalties 

1. Personal Property 

If the amount of personal property tax is $50 or less, it becomes delinquent on 
March 1, or 30 calendar days after the postmark date on the envelope containing 
the property tax statement after it is due. If the amount is over $50, the first half 
of the unpaid tax becomes delinquent March 1 or 30 calendar days after the 
postmark date on the envelope containing the property tax statement, and the 
other half becomes delinquent on July 1. In all cases, there is an eight percent 
penalty added to the unpaid tax at the point it becomes delinquent. 
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All real estate taxes of $50 or less become delinquent on May 16. At that point, 
a three percent penalty is charged on unpaid homestead property tax and a seven 
percent penalty is charged on non-homestead property. Thereafter, on the 1st 
day of each month, up to and including the following October 1st, an additional 
one percent penalty for each month is charged on the unpaid tax. If the tax is 
more than $50, half may be paid by May 15 and half by October 15. If the second 
half is not paid by October 15, both homestead and non-homestead properties 
are charged an additional four percent penalty. Thereafter, an additional two 
percent penalty on homestead property and an additional four percent on 
non-homestead property is added on the 1st day of November and December, 
if second half taxes remain unpaid. On the first business day in January, an 
additional two percent penalty is charged on any first half or second half 
installments or real property taxes remaining unpaid. 

Mobile homes, by statute, are called manufactured homes. A .. manufactured home .. is 
defined as a structure that is transportable in one or more sections, built on a permanent 
chassis, and designed to be used as a dwelling, with or without a permanent foundation. 
If a manufactured home meets the following criteria, it is classified, assessed and taxed as 
if it were real estate property: 

1. The owner of the home holds title to the land on which the home is situated. 

2. The home is attached to the land by a permanent foundation, or is installed at its 
location in accordance with the manufactured homes building code (MN Stat. 327.31 
to 317.34), or is affixed to the land in a manner comparable to other real estate property 
in the taxing district. 

3. The home is connected to public utilities, has a well and septic tank system, or is 
serviced by water and sewer facilities comparable to other real property in the taxing 
district. 

If the owner of the manufactured home leases the land on which it is situated and if the 
manufactured home meets criteria 2 and 3 above, the home is classified as personal 
property, but is assessed and taxed as real property. Mobile home property is assessed 
and payable in the same year. 

For the 1988 assessment, taxes payable in 1988 (see Tables 54 and 55 , pages 241 and 
244), manufactured homes not classified as real estate were assessed as follows: 

Year 
Class 

None 1959 Manufactured Homes 

Agricultural Homesteads: 
1st $66,000 
Over $66,000 

21 

Percent of 
Market Value 

14% 
18% 



Year 

Non-Agricultural Homesteads: 
1st $68,000 
Over $68,000 

Non-Homestead 

17% 
27% 

28% 

The value of manufactured homes not treated as real estate is not used in the determination 
of tax rates for other real and personal property for that year, but they are taxed at the rate 
that was used for real and personal property for that year. 

Manufactured homes not treated as real estate may qualify for certain property tax credits, 
including the homestead credit, taconite credit, disaster credit and agricultural credit (see 
Property Tax Credits, page 14). 

The county treasurer must send out tax statements to the owners (of manufactured homes 
not treated as real estate) by July 15 each year. The total amount of tax must be paid by 
August 31 and becomes delinquent on September 1 if not paid. A penalty of eight percent 
is assessed on the unpaid tax. 
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TABLE 1 
PART A 

ASSESSED VALUES/GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, TOTAL TAXES LEVIED INCLUDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
AND STATEWIDE AVERAGE MILL RATES/GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES 

Assessed Values 

Rural Land Urban Land Average 
Payable Including Including Persona 1 Tax Rate Total 
Year Structures Structures Property Total In Mills * Taxes Levied 

1925 $ 1,123,400,013 $ 585,034,919 $ 242,871,326 $ 1,951,306,258 57.26 $ 121 '136 '992 
1930 1,005,674,702 709,718,458 232,259,503 1,947,652,663 63.59 133,283,850 
1935 693 '911 '735 551,060,473 151,882,975 1,396,855,183 78.27 115' 494 '682 
1940 662,616,101 485,305,203 173' 504,673 1,321,425,977 84.63 115,806,240 
194S 570,925,664 526,848,397 207,125,645 1,304,899,706 . 86.72 115,417,272 

1950 571,619,218 642,772,757 335,838,340 1,550,230,315 126.71 201,343,601 
1951 599,288,918 674,154,435 343,906,232 1,617,349,585 126.77 210,444,091 
1952 590,717,621 710,025,487 381,864,210 1,682,607,318 133.40 230,418,543 
1953 613,659,488 776,792,962 398,022,634 1,788,475,084 133.73 246,029,875 
1954 603,604,327 809,180,612 398,250,623 1,811,035,562 143.52 268,451,507 

1955 476,243,425 1,001,858,296 403,024,109 1,881,125,830. 144.60 281,674,137 
1956 478,143,055 1,030,894,893 409,478,982 1,918,516,930 152.55 303,962,469 
1957 475,695,302 1,113,828,746 409' 185' 114 1,998,709,162 160.02 332,729,752 

~ 1958 478,134,758 1,140,767,939 422,374,232 2,041,276,929 175.23 372,158,036 Ul 
1959 4.67,153,822 1,206,320,025 427,955,434 2,101,429,281 184.10 403,059,047 

1960 469,369,284 1,234,766,140 423,096,471 2,127,231,895 197.18 437,737,042 
1961 470,166,521 1,301,243,861 426,161,020 2,197,571,402 204.86 469,492,786 
1962 472,764,956 1,333,647,300 427,606,924 2,234,019,180 217.18 508,917,467 
1963 477,285,449 1,428,988,718 415,730,201 2,322,004,368 224.11 545,929,471 
1964 477,527,937 1,462,641,715 396,149,678 2,336,319,330 235.22 575,431,716 

1965 483,069,302 1,515,226,898 387,284,693 2,385,580,893 244.80 611 '451 '684 
1966 486,245,805 1,553,302,220 383,554,423 2,423,102,448 254.74 646,371 '729 
1967 504,285,944 1,621,539,095 391,373,642 2,517,198,681 259.76 685' 135' 169 
1968 518,995,246 1,658,855,953 171,041,247 2,348,892:446 269.85 669,657,855 
1969 5~8,572,804 1,834,327,351 180,923,839 2,553,823,994 299.24 799,178,316 

Assessed Values 
Average 

Payable Homestead ** Non-Homestead Persona 1 Tax Rate Total 
Year Real Estate Real Estate Property Total In Mills * Taxes Levied 

1970(a) $ 1,136,757,868 $ 1,320,647,774 $ 196,157,493 $ 2,653,563,135 329.16 $ 912,404,487 
1971 1,387,650,140 1,498,334,437 211,823,563 3,097,808,140 335.95 1,085,163,332 
1972 1,435,314,856 1,557,221,401 225,821,268 3,218,357,525 297.47 1,007,585,584 
1973(b) 4,802,b54,569 5' 277 '995' 405 351,922,349 10,432,572,323 94.19 1,037,219,602 
1974 5,269,918,709 5,262,897,271 375,221,681 10,908,037,661 99.15 1' 136' 267 '789 

*See footnotes on following page. 
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TABLE 1 
~~B 

ASSESSED VALUES/GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, TOTAL TAXES LEVIED INCLUDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
AND STATEWIDE AVERAGE MILL RATES/GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES 

Payable 
Year 

1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 

1960 
1981 
19d2 
1983 
1984 

198b 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Homestead ** 
Real Estate 

$ 5,755,805,534 
6,t.J47,265,816 
7. 493 '770 '722 
7,:)30,961,896 
8,160,825,682 

9,505,683,776 
11,323 '778, 608 
13' 114,795' 323 
14,461,341,510 
14,!)76,695,214 

14,743,651,860 
14,453,260,314 
13,976,957,501 
13,477,767,349 

Assessed Values 

Non-Homestead 
Real Estate 

$ 5,272,881,525 
5,753,166,101 
6 ' 13 7 ' 46 7 ' 9 7 5 
6,682,802,193 
7,314,829,348 

8,107,531,615 
10,045,451,337 
11,241,977,321 
12,397,679,704 
13,025,332,751 

13 '403' 297 '966 
13,959,525,103 
14,612,054,529 
15,541,506,802 

Persona 1 
Property 

$ 394,667,761 
389,608,770 
401,241,961 
418,239,441 
'446,415,872 

475,455,919 
515,918,614 
656,811,198 
719,675,283 
769,447,650 

797,620,554 
828,878,681 
857,546,834 
875,325,667 

Gross Tax Capacity Values 

Total 

$11 '423 '354' 820 
12,790,040,687 
14,032,480,658 
14,632,003,530 
15,922,070,902 

18,088,671,310 
21,885,148,559 
25,013,583,842 
27,578,696,497 
28,371,475,615 

28,944,570,380 
29' 241 '664, 098 ' 
29,446,558,864 
29,894,599,818 

Average 
Tax Rate 
In 14ills * 

109.12 
101.43 
104.93 
105.16 
102.27 

97.23 
87.01 
92.15 
92.10 
98.14 

99.33 
105.47 
111.30 
118.34 

Average 

Total 
Taxes Levied 

$1,307,397,970 
1,364,549,835 
1,543,744,497 
1,612,044,585 
1,704,015,976 

1,844,022,603 
2,011,529,837 
2,430,398,968 
2,677,165,816 
2,917,675,349 

3,011,666,708 
3,224,927,332 
3,421,316,479 
3,682,260,070 

Payable Homestead ** Non-Homestead 
Real Estate 

Personal 
Property 

Gross Tax Total 
Year Real Estate Total Cap. Rate Taxes Levied 

1989 $ 1,771,627,738 $ 2,018,345,903 $ 108,894,831 $ 3,898,868,472 97.390 $3,943,704,269 

* The ·statewide average mill rate/gross tax capacity rate is exclusive of special assessments. 

** The homestead base values by payable year are as follows: 

1970-1972 ... $ 4,000 
1973-1976 ... $12,000 
1977 ........ $13,000 
1978 •....... $15,000 

1979 ..•......•......•... $17,000 
1980 •.•..•.••.•.•...•••. $21,000 
1981 ........ $25,000 and $50,000 
1982-1983 •.. $27,000 and $54,000 

1988 ..... Ay. $33,000 and $66,000 
1988 .•. Res. $34,000 and $68,000 
1989 .... Ag. $32,000 and $65,000 
1989 ... Res. $32,000 and $68,000 

1984 ... $30,000 and $60,000 
1985 •.. $31,000 and $62,000 
1986 ... $32,000 and $64,000 
1987 ••• $32,500 and $65,000 

(a) For payable years 1970 - 1972, due to reporting errors, Non-Homestead Real Estate contains 
some values that should be in Homestead Real Estate. Therefore values for these years 
should not be directly compared to values for other years. 

(b) The market value concept was first used for taxes payable in 1973. Under this concept, 
assessed values and average tax rates changed considerably. 



TABLE 2 
PART A 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 

Personal Average 
Net Tax Payable 

Including 
Payable Real Estate Property r~i 11 Homestead Agricultural Net Tax Payable Special Special 

Year Levy Levy Total Levy Rate (1) Credit (2) Credit (3' 5) Assessments Assessments -- --
1940 $ 95,606,023 $16,231,364 $ 111,837,387 84.950 $ --- $ --- $ 111,837,387 $3,968,853 $ 115,806,240 
195() 151,974,367 44,457,441 196,431,808 126.710 --- _ _,_ 196,431,808 4,911,793 201,343,601 
1951 159,276,120 45,7!57,627 205,033,747 126.770 --- --- 205,033,747 5,410,344 210,444,091 
1952 171,797,103 52,654,943 224,452,046 133.400 --- --- 224,452,046 5,966,497 230,418,543 

195.:> 183,994,289 55,187,350 239,181,639 133.730 --- --- 239,181,639 6,848,236 246,029,875 
1954 200,902,601 59,016,269 259,918,870 143.520 --- -~- 259,918,870 8,532,637 268,451,507 
1955 211 '567 '410 60,438,810 272,006,220 144.600 ---- --- 272,006,220 9,667,917 281,674,137 
1956 228,332,465 64,336,967 292,669,432 152.550 --- --- 292,669,432 11,293,037 303,962,469 

1957 251,988,352 67,851,261 319 '839 '613 160.020 --- --- 319,839,613 12,890,139 332,729,752 
1958 282' 205' 133 75,481,435 357,686,568 175.230 --- --- 357,687,568 14,471,468 372,158,036 
1959 306,526,493 80,343,724 386,870,217 184.100 --- --- 386,870,217 16,188,830 403,059,047 
1960 335 '521 '401 83,931,663 419,453,064 197.180 --- --- 41~,453,064 18,283,978 437,737,042 

ty 
'I 1961 362,402,068 87,786,658 450,188,726 204.860 --- --- 450,188,726 19,304,060 469,492,786 

1962 391,960,561 93,218,762 485,179,323 217.180 --- --- 485,179,323 23,738,144 508,917,467 
1963 426,851,600 93,b21,738 520,373,338 224.110 --- --- 520,373,338 25,556,133 545,929,471 
1964 456,162,758 93,385,542 549,548,300 235.220 --- --- 549,548,300 25,883,416 57 5 ' 431 ' 716 

1965 488,887,743 95,125,616 584,013,359 244.800 ---- --- 584,013,359 27,438,325 611 '451 '684 
1966 519,792,386 97,457,020 617,249,406 254.740 --- --- 617,249,406 29,122,323 646,371,729 
1967 :)52,386,485 101,471,539 653,858,024 259.760 --- --- 653,858,024 31,277' 145 685,135,169 
1968 585,677,296 48,156,240 633,833,536 269.850 78,768,510 --- 555,065,026 34,374,403 589,439,429 

1969 707,742,068 56,479,097 764,221,165 299.240 95,304,787 --- 668,916,378 34,977,574 703,893 '952 
1970 806,250,044 67,210,263 873,460,307 329.160 108,054,831 --- 765,405,476 38,944,180 804,349,656 
1971 966,014,565 74,683,076 1,040,697,641 335.950 127,596,363 --- 913,101,278 44,465,691 957,566,969 
1972 886,806,076 70,567,907 957,373,983 297.470 117,085,618 --- 840,288,365 50' 211,600 890,499,965 

1973 948,414,991 34,245,776 982,660,767 94.190 122,753,051 --- 859,907,716 54,558,835 914,466,551 
1974 1,043,396,304 38,088,817 1,081,485,121 99.150 189,373,196 --- 892' 111 '925 54,782,668 946,894,593 
1975 1,202,147,416 44,353,137 1,246,500,553 109.120 206,708,572 --- 1,039,791,981 60,897,417 1,100,689,398 
1976 1,255,997,852 41,322,615 1,297,320,467 101.430 220,254,291 --- 1,077,066,176 67,229,368 1,144,295,544 

NOTE: Footnotes may be found on page 31. 



TABLE 2 
PART B 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
Net Tax Payaole 

Personal Average Including 
Payaole Real Estate Property t1i ll Homestead Agricultural Net Tax Payaole Special Special 

Year Levy Levy Total Levy Rate (1) Credit (2) Credit (3' 5) Assessments Assessments --
1977 1,429,088,173 43,357,669 1,472,445,842 104.930 234,562,666 29,499,567 1,208,383,609 71 '298, 655 1,279,682,264 
1978 1,493,045,351 45,651,310 1,538,696,661 105.160 243,964,012 35,165,192 1,259,567,457 73,347,924 1,332,915,381 
1979 1,S80,927,494 47,385,241 1,628,312,735 102.268 254,088,892 41,634,224 1,332,589,619 75,703,241 1,408,292,860 
1980 1,710,411,947 48,426,153 1,758,838,100 97.234 371,313,377 52,186,630 1,335,338,093 85,184,503 1,420,522,596 

1981 1,856,574,360 47,563,239 1,904,137,599 87.006 447 '233' 171 70,456,204 1,372,521,102 107,392,237 1 '479' 913,339 
1982 2,243,859,965 61,222,421 2,305,082,386 92.153 495,705,796 86,945,965 1,705,367,079 125,316,582 1,830,683,661 
1983 2,473,J25,197 66,699,104 2,540,024,301 92.101 521,541,062 96,947,321 1,903,773,931 137,141,515 2,040,915,446 
1984 2,709,002,8b4 75,218,054 2,784,220,908 98.135 506,065,238 92,675,991 2,164,411,484 133,454,441 2,297,865,925 

N 
00 

1985 2,795,623,792 79,371,594 2,874,995,386 99.328 539,504,280 106,513,404 2,226,776,308 136,671,326 2,363,447,634 
1986 2,997,104,294 86,853,333 3,083,957,627 105.465 586' 112' 213 126,080,929 2,369,338,813 140,969,705 2,510,308,518 
1987 3,181,565,243 95,757,072 3,277,322,315 111.297 609,222,978 115 '621 '847 2,550,370,217 143,994,164 2,694,364,381 
1988 3,433,066,776 104,693,975 3,537,760,751 118.341 622,442,752 102,059,237 2,789,346,375 144,499,319 2,933,845,694 

Average 
Tax Cap. 
Rate 
--------

1989 3,690,320,745 106,771,593 3,797,092,338 97.390% 652,997,536 94,975,727 3,038,091,944 146 '611 '931 3,184,703,875 

HOTE: Footnotes may oe found on f)age 31. 



TABLE 3 

f9J. JlNJ PERSONAL PffiPERTY TAX LEVIES INCWJING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
BY GOVEI*lENTAL SUBOIVIS!(}l 

Payable School Special Taxing Hanestead Agricultural 
Year State County City TCH111ship District District ( 4) Total Taxes (3) Cra:lit (2) Credit Net Taxes (5) --

1925 $11,328,852 $ 24,433,435 $ 35,738,699 $ 9,t:ro,Ol6 $ 40,545,990 $ - $ 121,136,992 $ --- $ -- $ 121,136,992 
19).1 12,o92,ul3 28,011,761 40,7i.6,761 9,900,199 42,073,115 -- 133,283,849 -- -- 133,283,849 
1940 11,759,124 31,191,775 34,829,112 6,336,143 31,690,006 -- 115,806,240 -- -- 115,806,240 
1%0 11,719,355 59,244,112 56,721,400 10,366,677 63,292,057 -- 201 '343' 601 -- -- 201,343,601 

1951 12,051,000 61,316,974 58,256,389 10,417,950 68,401,778 -- 210,444,091 -- -- 210,444,091 
19:>2 11,728,666 70,060,610 63,153,622 11,784,185 73,691,460 -- 2]),418,543 -- -- 2]),418,543 
1953 11,210,204 75,149,135 67,266,360 12,552,040 79,852,136 -- 246,029,875 --- --- 246,029,875 
1954 15,900,345 76,141,584 74,532,805 13,055,500 00,821,273 -- 268' 451 '507 - -- 268,451,507 

1955 14,811,840 77,946,468 78,685,899 13,033,365 97,196,565 -- 281,674,137 -- -- 281,674,137 
19:)6 15,027,012 84,772,948 83,019,143 12,%7,746 100,175,620 -- 303,962,469 -- -- 303,962,469 
1957 15,552,697 87,606,226 92,176,076 12,661,345 124,733,408 - 332,729,752 -- -- 332 '729' 752 
1958 19,955,842 97 ,973,6)) 101,000,861 12,549,949 140,597,754 -- 372, 158,036 -- -- 372,158,036 

1959 19,965,700 106,631,402 107 '921 , 966 12,710,749 155,829,230 -- 403,059,047 -- -- 403,059,047 
1960 23,878,094 112,975,068 111,179,187 12,482,086 177,222,607 -- 437,737,042 -- -- 437,737,042 
1961 22,937,982 119,184,056 "118,305,938 12,367,041 196,697,769 -- 469' 492' 786 -- -- 469,492,786 
1962 24,801,597 130,230,248 128,233,193 12,979,710 212,672,714 -- 500,917,467 -- -- 500,917,467 

-- -- ---
1963 29,754,399 137' 229' 200 135,043,261 13,911,916 229, 990, 607 -- 545 '929' 471 -- -- 545' 929' 471 
1964 29,879,360 151 '694' 758 134,555,247 14,013,174 245,289,177 -- 575,431,716 -- -- 575,431,716 

N 1905 27,820,383 161,255,316 141,162,146 13,700,233 267 '433 '606 -- 611 , 451 '684 -- -- 611,451,684 
-...e 1966 38,322,818 160,194,890 147,258,860 13,902,385 286,692,776 -- 646 '371, 729 -- -- 646,371 '729 

1%7 36,481,201 163,455,593 b4,136,297 14,939,268 316,122,805 -- 685,135,169 -- -- 685' 135' 169 
1968 --- 167,588,552 159,827,530 13,649,765 322,744,876 4,397,216 668,207,939 78,768,510 -- 589,439,429 
1969 -- 191,869,859 177,014,464 13,164,187 412,368,058 4,782,170 799,193,739 95,304,787 -- 703,893,952 
1970 --- 207,861,416 195,278,139 14,616,659 489 '309' 155 5,339,118 912,404,487 108,054,831 -- 804,349,656 

1971 -- 241,175,930 227,210,819 15,495,795 595,312,009 5,968,779 1,085,163,332 127,596,363 -- 957' 566' 969 
1972 --- 249,348,013 223,437,490 15,599,053 504,452,892 14,74?,136 1,007,585,584 117,085,619 -- 890,499,965 
1973 -- 2!:i6,835,461 226' 835,829 15,596,239 521,696,691 16,255,383 1,037,219,602 122,753,051 -- 914,466,551 
1974 --- 283,824,499 245,391,040 16,565,021 568,556,959 / 21,930,270 1,136,267,789 189,373,196 -- 946,894,593 

1975 -- 323' 903.244 200,237,222 17,522,904 631,719,865 37,342,219 1' 307,397' 971 206,708,572 -- 1,100,689,399 
1976 -- 339,410,441 2.95 '797' 233 20,161,728 657,055,360 31,138,634 1,364,549,835 220,254,291 -- 1,144,295,544 
1977 -- 379,243,365 328,532,136 23,211,784 757,026,429 36,212,319 1,543, 744,497 234' 562, 666 29,499,567 1,279,682,264 
1978 --- 409,107,775 339,682,520 25,286,325 777 '952 '689 36,939,728 1,612,044,585 243,964,012 35,165,192 1,332,915,381 

1979 -- 438,513,020 347' 977,849 ;13' 503' 861 817,858,349 41,639,693 1, 704,015,976 254,088,892 41,634,224 1 '408,292,860 
1900 -- 492,335,216 374,696,259 34,865,773 855,277 ,356 50,579,516 1,844,022,603 371 ,313,377 52,186,630 1,420,522,596 
1931 -- 556,513,538 439, 543' 621 44,167,682 850' 255' 968 74,274,064 2,011,529,837 447,233,171 70,456,204 1,479,913,339 
1982 --- 626,927,305 493,537,943 49,599,475 1,099,690,935 95,255,530 2,430,398,968 495 '705' 796 86,945,965 1,830,683,661 

1983 -- 669 '839' 201 535,248,730 52,910,906 1,209,907,940 120,094,794 2,677,165,816 521,541,062 96,947,321 2,040,915,446 
1984 --- 720 '660' 693 563,916,287 60,630,782 1,329,561,212 135,087,038 2,917,675,349 525,482,114 92,675,991 a 2,297,865,925 
1985 -- 754,437,921 590,174,999 63,707,344 1,316,382,207 149,161,314 3,011,666,712 539,504,200 106,513,404 2,363,447,634 
1986 --- 824,330,475 629,644,574 66,450,490 1,389, 754,370 173,142,.388 3,224,927,332 586,112,213 126' 000 '929 2,510,308,518 

1987 -- 877,679,646 658,275,749 69,874,272 1,441,103,526 204' 320' 022 3,421,316,479 609' 222' 978 H5,621,847 2,694,364,381 
1988 --- 952. 930' 592 086,724,686 ,73,140,641 1,509,728,030 250,869,713 3,682,260,070 622 '442' 752 102,059,237 2,933,845,694 
190""'9 --- 1,025,7 31,896 665' 320' 101 ~75,097 ,914 1,635,444,219 292,884,645 3, 943,704,269 652,997' 536 94,975,727 3, 184,703,875 

NOTE: footnotes may be fourd on page 31. 



TABLE 4 

REAL A1fJ PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX LEVIES EXCLLDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION 

Payable School Special Taxirg Honestero Agricultural 
Year State County City Tawnship District District (4) Total Taxes (3) Credit (2) Credit Net Taxes (5) 

-- --
1961 $22 '937 '932 $ 116,832,8)5 $101 ,N3,171 $12 '331 '454 $ 1%,688,514 $ --- $ 450,188,726 $ --- $ --- $ 450 '188 '726 
1962 24,801,597 127 '704,688 107,178,573 12,823,713 212,670, 7S2. --- 485,179,323 -- --- 485,179,323 
1963 29,754,399 134,620,140 112 '346' 479 13,662,405 229' 939 '914 --- szo '373 '338 --- --- szo '373 '338 
1964 29,879,38) 148,813,061 111 '789' 355 13,778,068 245,288,456 --- 549,548,300 -- --- 549,548,300 

1965 27,820,33.3 158,381,968 116,876,~1 13' S2.3' 682 267 '411 '005 --- 584,013,359 --- --- 584' 013 '359 
1966 38,322,818 157,364,610 121,269,535 13,600,38) 286' 692' 084 --- 617,249,407 -- --- 617,249,407 
1967 36,481,201 18),392,008 126,~9,933 14,546,042 . 316,108,840 --- 653,858,1:e4 --- --- 653,858,1:e4 
1968 --- 164,688,270 128,954,340 13,049,195 322,744,513 4,397,216 633,833,536 78,768,510 --- 555,065,026 

1969 --- 188 '708' 475 145,815,356 12,574,539 412,367,625 4,782,170 764,221,165 95,304,787 --- 668,916,378 
1970 --- 204,608,886 160,319,419 13,883,729 489,303,409 5,339,119 873,454,562 108,054,831 --- 765,399,731 
1971 --- 237,677,912 187,347,912 14,391,1:e9 595,312,008 5,968,779 1,040,697,641 127 '596 '363 --- 913 '101 '278 
1972 --- 245,925,339 178,639,274 13,608,342 504,4S2.,892 14,748,136 957,373,983 117 '085, 618 --- 840,288,365 

w = 1973 --- 253,246,879 176,578,010 14,883,803 S2.1 '696 '691 16,255,383 932,68),767 122 '753 '051 --- 859 '907 '716 
1974 --- 280,067,618 195,330,871 15,689,S2.9 568,556,959 21,840,144 1,081,485,121 189,373,196 --- 892,111,925 
1975 --- 320,331,566 223,849' 623 16,671,959 631,719,865 37 ,255,1:e3 1,246,500,553 206' 708' 572 --- 1,039,791,~1 
1976 --- 335,647 ,1~ 233' 800' 387 18,816,538 657' 055' 38) 31,014,581 1,297,~0,467 220,254,291 --- 1,077 ,066,176 

1977 --- 374,950,902 262 '998 '033 21,907,677 757,026,429 36,044,337 1 '472 '445 '842 234' 562 '666 29,499,567 1,208,383,8)9 
1978 402,923,923 273,909,562 24,325,877 777' 9S2.,689 36,509,062 1,538,696,661 243,964,012 35,165,192 1,259,567,451 
1979 --- 433,052,934 279' 439' 244 27,349,255 817,858,348 41,089,755 1,628,312 '735 254,088,892 41,634,224 1,332,589,619 
1980 --- 485,889,6~ 297,954,686 33,753,206 855,277,356 49,694,672 1,758,838,100 371,313,377 52,186,630 1,335,338,093 

1931 --- 549,365,767 343,049,470 41,173,148 850 '255 '967 73,518,283 1 '904' 137 '599 447 '233' 171 70,456,204 1,372,521 '102 
1982 --- 617,468,212 381,903,935 46,706,790 1,099,683,473 93,932,246 2,305,082,386 495,705,796 86,945,965 1,705,367,079 
1983 --- 658' 675 '442 414,627,237 50,669,342 1,209,907,940 116,930,095 2,540,024,.1)1 S2.1 ,541,062 96,947,321 1,903,773,931 
1984 --- 708,371;048 448,553,1~ 58,333,930 1 '~9' 561' 212 131,582,249 2,784,220,908 525,482,114 92,675,992 2,164,411,484 

1935 --- 741,283,445 472 '654' 578 61,138,779 1,316,382,207 145 '733 '450 2,874,995,386 539' 504' 200 106,513,404 2,226,776,3)8 
1986 --- 810,617,146 508,483,053 63,647,207 1,389,754,370 169,850,816 3,083,957,627 586,112,213 126,080,929 2,369,338,813 
1~7 --- 862 '800 '305 536,S2.4,064 66,599,728 1,441 '103,S2.6 200' 231 '428 3,277 ,~2,315 8)9,222,978 115,621,847 2,550,370,217 
19ffi --- 936,373,549 565,377,928 69,460,567 1,509,728,030 248,004,269 3,537,78J,751 622,442, 7S2. 102,059,237 2, 789,346,375 
1~9 --- 1,010,336,629 541,124,439 71,065,341 1,635' 444,219 289,896,216 3,7W ,092,338 652 '997 '536 94,W5,727 3,038,091,944 

NOTE: Footnotes rmy be foum m page 31. 



FOOTNOTES FOR TABLES 2,3 AND 4 

NOTE: Homestead credit became effective with taxes payable i~ 1968. 

1) Due to the elimination of the "adjusted market value" concept, the mill rate decreased to 
approximately one-third of the previous level. See explanation on page 3. 

2) Total amounts of homestead credit include the following amounts of taconite credit: 

1970 .... $1,012,094 
1971 .... 1,043,486 

1975 .... $ 3,648,072 
1976 ... ~ 9,263,039 

1972 .... 2,814,419 1977 .... 9,066,923 
1973 .... 2,617,416 1978 .... 9,524,963 
1974 .... 3,250,178 1979 .... 11,748,570 

1980 .... $13,006,426 
1981 .... 14,398,085 
1982 .... 16,412,340 
1983 .... 17,854,916 
1984 .... 19,416,876 

1985 .... $10,460,191 
1986 .... 10,777,180 
1987 •... 11,203,839 
1988 •... 11,125,532 
1989 ..•. 8,316,100 

3) Includes (or excludes in the case of net taxes) Seven County Metropolitan Contribution Levy: 

1975 .... $16,672,517 1979 .... $29,523,199 1983 .... $88,756,546 1987 .... $169,633,883 
1976 .... 20,896,439 1980 .... 36,368,483 1984 .... 107,423,873 1988 .... 208,371,672 
1977 .... 19,418,464 1981 .... 14,398,665 1985 .... 137,398,665 1989 .... 248,777,251 
1978 .... 23,075,548 1982 .... 65,019,879 1986 .... 141,184,290 

Also includes Power Line levy of: 

1982 .... $367,851 1984 .... $395,464 1986 .... $420,745 1988 .... $444,736 
1983 .... 407,699 1985 .... 404,262 1987 .... 429,381 1989 .... 448,243 

4) Includes tax increment financing levy amount of : 

1982 .... $35,141,373 1984 .... $ 58,154,901 1986 .... $92,355,076 1988 .... $154,372,728 
1983 .... 46,425,859 1985 .... 70,761,120 1987 .... 117,465,743 1989 .... 183,983,207 

5) Starting in 1981, the net taxes column reflects the exclusion of the following credit: 

1981 
Reduced Assessment Credit .... $11,536,758 
Wetlands Credit .............. 2,307,260 
Power Line Credit............ NA 
Agricultural Preserves Credit NA 

Wetlands Credit ............. $ 
Native Prairie Credit ...... . 
Power Line Credit .......... . 
Agricultural Preserves Credit 
Disaster Credit ............ . 
Enterprise Zone Credit ...... . 
Small Business Credit ...... . 

Power Line Credit ........... $ 
Agricultural Preserves ..... . 
County Conservation ........ . 
Disaster Credit ............ . 
Enterprise Zone Credit ..... . 
Disparity Reduction Credit .. 

1984 
313,355 
121,898 
165,373 
340,215 
58,582 

651,896 
I~A 

1989 
169,649 
43,684 
38,568 

292,263 
2,166,867 

1982 
$14,026,852 

2,798,921 
135,506 

NA 

1985 
$ 421,758 

139,261 
163,997 
390,855 
71,575 

1,013,948 
NA 
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1983 
$14,584,416 

2,791,508 
151,957 
125,054 

1986 
$ 395,940 

130,335 
170,884 
650,582 

1,077,931 
NA 

1987 
$ 302,067 

109,969 
168,707 
483,676 

1,042,854 
I~A 

1988 
$ 256,037 

90,738 
168,031 
233,623 
52,975 

1', 063 '693 
26,047,290 



TABLE 5 

TOTAL SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT PROPERTY TAX LEVIES EXCLUDING SPECIAL ASSESSMEI~TS 
BY MAJOR CATEGORY OF SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT 

TAXES PAYABLE 1968 - 1989 
PART A 

Housing and Regional 
Payable County Park Hospital Redevelopment Metropolitan Mosquito Ra i 1 road 
Year District District Authority Council Control Authority 

1968 $ $ 244,339 $ 650,246 $ 632,776 $ 792,540 $ 
1969 423,176 676,611 699,580 759,419 
1970 710,337 521,055 704,791 1,062,076 758,186 
1971 858,519 647,924 725,154 1,325,348 839,789 
1972 2,239,929 714,094 1,063,014 1,414,811 879,217 

1973 $ 2,368,893 $ 821 '773 $ 1 ,089, 977 $ 1,484,262 $ 910,517 $ 
1974 2,560,041 810,537 1,126,343 1,668,085 1,208,602 
1975 2,938,928 899,076 1,292,316 4,823,415 1,274,464 
1976 3, 77 3.824 998,399 1,425,194 3,224,454 1,445,777 
1977 4,570,010 1,026,148 951,431 3,811,702 1,576,168 

1978 4,130,224 978,740 1,214,194 2,921,312 1,569,911 
1979 4,393,791 983,101 1,101,941 3,482,417 1,783,945 
1980 4,854,214 1 '233' 134 1,076,729 4,318,480 2,136,961 
1981 5,173,321 1,288,857 1,555,766 5,038,734 2,521,935 
1982 5,399,800 1,383,498 1,726,678 5,889,347 2,736,389 2,242,559 

1983 5,188,318 1,413,533 2,039,430 7,251,314 4,644,736 2,369,141 
1984 5,532,329 1,507,029 2,145,826 8,278,198 6,592,998 2,556,177 
1985 5,358,891 1 '943' 711 2,323,538 7,525,387 6,992,939 2,623,078 
1986 5,881 '911 2,514,321 2,347,326 8,910,761 7,605,738 
1987 6,144,366 2,590,248 2,591,966 8,399,989 8,305,000 

1988 6,405,550 2,500,373 3,165,076 9,413,855 8,636,616 6,541,383 
1989 7,024,065 2,497,323 3,583,065 11 '519,889 7,417,660 10,805,631 
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TABLE 5 

TRt~~ SPECIAL TAXING DIST~I~T P,RP,PE~TY TAX LEVIES EXCLUDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
BY MAJOR CAT GORY OF SPECIAL1 TAXING DISTRICT 

TAXES PAYABLE1968- 1989 
PART B 

Payable Port Reg. Dev. Sanitary Tax Increment Transit Hater shed Total Special 
Year Authority Commission Sewer District Financing* Commission District Tax District 

1968 $ 787,803 $ 53,581 $ $ $ 163,277 $ 4,397,216 
1969 930,270 55,810 256,634 4,782,170 
1970 1,174,315 57,223 351,135 5,339,119 
1971 1,124,792 79,751 367,503 5, 968' 779 
1972 1,540,568 226,175 6,216,282 454,045 14,748,136 

1973 $ 1,471,963 $ 78,035 $ 59,640 $ 7,292,751 $ 677' 572 $ 16,255,383 
1974 1,502,269 293,608 94,160 11,896,587 679,912 21,840,143 
1975 1,458,633 361,506 279,225 2,689,574 20,467,259 770,626 37,255,023 
1976 1,583,351 693,347 316,296 3,181,516 13,222,498 1,149,924 31,014,581 
1977 1,367,670 587,331 173,796 3,939,863 16,021,878 2,018,340 36 ,'044' 337 

1978 1,050,935 7 32,168 63,159 5,306,640 16,437,876 2,103,903 36,509,062 
1979 1,581,182 749,975 49,767 7,418,285 16,687,385 2,857,859 41,089,648 
1980 1,505,519 848,965 57,306 11,305,114 19,379,049 2,979,224 49,694,695 
1981 1,043,082 956,928 59,319 22,489,390 30,277,117 3,112,620 73,517,069 
1982 1,746,086 919,495 69,525 35,141,373 33,117' 948 3,453,802 93,826,500 

1983 1,706,420 _961,472 67,683 46,425,859 41,215,897 3,695,150 116,978,953 
1984 38,688 1,038,394 64,586 58,154,901 41,261,638 4,405,629 131,576,393 
1985 32,009 1,088,629 60,688 70,761,120 42,325,701 4,464,527 145,738,068 ** 
1986 916,210 1,101,989 59,959 92,355,076 43,724,974 4,203,523 169,858,904 ** 
1987 871,455 1,078,729 .57' 185 117,465,743 46,897,869 5,603,432 200,231 '728 ** 

1988 1,402,541 1,033,988 93,185 154,372,728 48,824,639 5,412,806 248,003,929 ** 
1989 1,572,191 1,048,052 99,016 183,980,403 54,278,749 5,541,184 289,888,254 ** 

* See explanation of tax increment financing on page 12. ** Includes Ambulance Service Districts in Polk, Elk 
River & Becker Economic Development District in Sherburne 
and Rural Dev. Finance Authority in Morrison County, 
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TABLE 6 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON REAL PROPERTYll) 
TAXES PAYABLE 1961 ~ 1989 

Payable School Special Taxing Total Special 
Year County City Township District(2) Districts(3) Assessments 

1961 $ 2,351,451 $ 16,907,767 $ 35,587 $ 9,255 $ $ 19,304,060 
1962 2,525,560 21,054,625 155,997 1,962 23,738,144 
1963 2,609,148 22,696,782 249,511 693 25,556,134 
1964 2,881,697 22,765,892 235,106 721 25,883,416 

1965 2,873,348 24,285,825 256,551 22,601 27,438,325 
1966 2,830,280 25,989,325 302,025 692 29,122,322 
1967 3,063,590 27,806,364 393,226 13 '965 31,277,145 
1968 2,900,282 30,873,189 600,570 362 34,374,403 

1969 3,161,385 31,199,108 616,648 433 34,977,574 
1970 3,252,530 34,958,720 732,930 38,944,180 
1971 3,498,018 39,862,907 1,104,766 44,465,691 
1972 3,422,674 44,798,215 1,990,711 50,211,600 

1973 3,588,582 50,257,818 712,435 54,558,835 
1974 3,756,880 50,060,170 875,491 90,127 54,782,668 
1975 3,571,678 56,387,600 850,945 87 '195 60,897,418 
1976 3,763,278 61,996,846 1,345,190 124,054 67,229,368 

1977 4,292,463 65,534,l03 1,304,107 167,982 71,298,655 
1978 6,183,852 65,772,958 960,448 430,666 73,347,924 
1979 5,460,078 68,538,605 1,154,616 549,935 75,703,234 
1980 6,445,516 76,741,585 1 '112 '560. 884,844 85,184,505 

1981 7,147,771 96,494,151 2,994,534 755,781 107,392,237 
1982 9,361,905 111,634,008 2,892,685 1,427,984 125,316,582 
1983 11,163,759 120,621,493 2,241,564 3,114,699 137,141,515 
1984 12,289,645 115,363,155 . 2,296,852 3,504,789 133,454,441 

1985 13,154,476 117,520,421 2,568,565 3,427,864 136,671,326 
1986 13,713,329 121,161,521 2,803,283 3,291,572 140,969,705 
1987 . 14,879,341 121,751,685 3,274,544 4,088,594 143,994,164 
1988 16,607,043 121,346,758 3,680,074 2,865,444 144,499,319 
1989 15,395,267 124,195,662 4,032,573 2,988,429 146,611,931 

1 Special Assessments are charges made to specific real estate parcels for improvements 
which do not benefit the entire taxing district. Special Assessments are not included 
in the taxing district levy when tax rates are determined. 

2 School Districts do not have special assessments. However, the entries in this table are 
basically old school district debts that were treated as special assessments during that 
year in which the taxes were due. Because of their treatment, these taxes were not 
included in calculating the average county tax rate, the statewide average tax rate, 
nor were they given homestead credit for the years in which homestead credit was paid. 

3 Prior to payable year 1974, no specific provisions were made for reporting special taxing 
districts' (s~ecifically watersheds) special assessments. Hence, any special taxing 
district's special assessments were shown on this table as county special assessments. 
Effective with payable 1974, a separate column was provided for reporting special taxing 
districts' special assessments. 
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TABLE 7 
MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY PROPERTY TYPE 

TAXES PAYABLE 1974 - 1989 

TAXES 
PAYABLE FARI1 

AGRICULTURAL 
SEASONAL REC. 

TIMBER RESIDENTIAL 
TOTAL 

AGRICULTURAL 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
SEASONAL REC. 

RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS VACANT LAND COMMERCIAL 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

$ 6,303,871 '903 
6,415,081,434 
7,204,668,563 
8,058,720,982 
9,348,348,273 

7,b7,475 $ 
7,143,240 
8,339,440 
9,851,885 

11,142,655 

532,070,520 $ 
550,207,227 
621,913,053 
704,518,467 
812,018,422 

6,843,099,898 
6,972,431,901 
7,834,921,056 
8,773,091,334 

10,171,509,350 

$ 15,123,842,854 $ 1,614,780,690 $ 
15,909,193,646 1,718,909,545 
17,996,178,514 1,908,965,218 
20,150,118,450 1,994,111,189 
22,781,313,802 2,170,109,016 

348,562,363 $ 
322,113,418 
360,860,866 
380,343,576 
420,662,547 

53,965,464 
54,043,020 
61,641,609 
66,231,879 
76,174,749 

1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 

1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

1989 

11,291,851,033 
16,517,441,178 
26,422,088,185 
30,797,646,931 
34,172,311,884 

35,588,551,236 
34,244,000,633 
30,633,105,044 
25,077,533,923 
20,491,742,485 

19,927,755,533 

13,706,476 
16,548,300 
23,327,332 
29,729,041 

120,176,286 

259,660,399 
275,174,660 
268,943,127 
267,707,402 
2 71' 366' 535 

274,418,430 

949,587,147 
1,279,248,464 
1,970,387,655 
2,349,969,650 
2,592,990,933 

2,719,347,921 
2,931,273,120 
3,111 '635' 287 
3,210,276,140 
3,335,072,433 

3,496,012,563 

12,255,144,656 
17,813,237.942 
28,415,803,172 
33,177,345,622 
36,885,479,103 

38,567,559,556 
37,450,448,413 
34,013,683,458 
28,555,517,465 
24,098,181,453 

23,698,186,526 

26,260,897,915 
32,650,855,828 
44,838,182,270 
50,427,888,036 
54,637,426,680 

56,511 '581' 667 
59,020,795,238 
61,220,786,478 
62,935,815,619 
66,493,164,493 

71 '536,885 ,314 

I~ ON -AGRICULTURAL (cant i nued l 
TAXES 

PAYABLE 
COI·1MERCIAL IIWUSTRIAL PUBLIC 

LAND & BLDGS. LANO & BLDGS. UTILITY OTHER * 
TOTAL 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 

1974 $ 3,812,828,490 $ 1,546,403,719 $ 1,163,984,436 $ 138,078,075 $ 23,802,446,091 
1975 4,016,884,818 1,612,960,413 1,310,873,142 104,566,825 25,049,544,827 
1976 4,292,864,095 1,828,889,510 1,391,155,581 87,832,937 27,928,388,330 
1977 4,534,765,128 1,937,023,729 1,477,905,415 88,328,829 30,628,828,195 
1978 4,861,545,171 2,030,491,108 1,655,954,434 82,424,268 34,078,675,095 

1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 

1984 
198!::> 
1986 
1987 
1988 

1989 

5,241,287,545 
5,988,120,106 
7,233,511,847 
8,409,866,305 
9,391,546,418 

10,305,294,300 
11,032,134,417 
12,193,554,649 
13,278,037,597 
14,765,626,249 

16,224,420,955 

2,231,508,189 
2,528,222,265 
3,034,683,491 
3,390,006,915 
3,767,085,215 

4,102,152,791 
4,242,537,439 
4,527,820,690 
4,926,765,777 
5,360,553,376 

5,675,454,320 

OTHER l1ARKET VALUES * 

1,754,169,998 
1,839,702,910 
2,037,160,608 
2,099,121,343 
2,109,955,233 

2,170,149,016 
2,178,098,193 
2,195,300,605 
2,366,688,338 
2,616,339,981 

2,789,666,634 

TAXES 
PAYABLE HII~ERALS PARKING RAHPS REFINERIES 

1974 $ 116,887,846 $ 10,681,250 $ 10,508,979 
1975 93,438,975 11,127,850 
1976 76,430,587 11,402,350 
1977 77,202,479 11,126,350 
1978-1981 "Ott1er" included only minerals. 

89,998,852 
93,724,564 
79,998,582 

333 '043 '772 
358,109,523 

331,394,152 
239,055,657 
243,587,127 
279,081,316 
269,850,522 

273,384,307 

38,479,246,096 
46,596,489,982 
62,070,135,523 
70,153,896,271 
76,352,913,967 

79,729,546,397 
83,217,758,713 
87,203,609,017 
91,171,196,267 
97 '4 71 '0 10 '683 

104,960,347,534 

OTHER MARKET VALUES * 
TAXES 

PAYABLE HINERALS RAILROAD 

1982 $ 76,600,468 $ 256,443,314 
1983 67,272,250 290,837,273 
1984 62,531,394 268,862,758 
1985 50,898,900 188,156,757 
1986 42,058,516 201,528,611 

2,367,157,774 
2,831,762,888 
3,716,100,473 
4,232,673,810 
4,722,035,165 

4,917,466,003 
5' 108,689' 116 
5,446,365,024 
5,954,132,515 
6,460,735,934 

6,918,909,271 

TOTAL REAL 
PROPERTY 

447,738,678 
557,918,679 
986,763,964 

1,101,393,577 
1,193,803;418 

1,210,452,459 
1,211,438,807 
1,196,248,352 
1,237,633,810 
1,306,105,594 

1,336,261,603 

86,487,145 
106,182,7 42 
143,734,288 
159.902' 513 
172,952,315 

181,056,009 
185,009,846 
179,946,092 
193,041,295 
198,634,534 

205,365,130 

TOTAL 
TOTAL PERSONAL REAL & PERSONAL 

PROPERTY PROPERTY 

$ 30,645,545,989 $ 
32,021,976,728 
35,763,309,386 
39,401,919,529 
44,250,184,445 

881,433,388 $ 31,526,979,377 
927,230,681 32,949,207,409 
915,329,883 36,678,639,269 
946,713,401 40,348,632,930 
984,260,913 45,234,445,358 

50,734,390,752 
64,409,727,924 
90,485,938,695 

103,331,241,893 
113,238,393,070 

118' 297' 105' 953 
120,668,207,126 
121,217,292,475 
119' 726' 713' 7 32 
121,569,192,136 

128,658,534,060 

1,052,941,093 
1,127,182,828 
1,223,819,987 
1,557,557,879 
1,704,442,662 

1,822,351,991 
1,892,326,701 
1,967,183,838 
2,033,815,060 
2,077,487,365 

2,111,366,270 

51,787,331,845 
65,536,910,752 
91,709,758,682 

104' 888 '799 '772 
114,942,835' 732 

120,119,457,944 
122,560,533,827 
123,184,476,313 
121,760,528,792 
123,646,679,501 

130,769,900,330 

OTHER MARKET VALUES * 
TAXES 

PAYABLE 11INERALS RAILROAD 

1987 
1988 
1989 

$33,081,276 
25,596,874 
17,301,031 

$246,000,040 
244,253,648 
256,083,276 



TABLE 8 
REAL AID PEKSO!IW.. PrUPERf'( BY Pfl~PERTY TYPE: ASSESSED VALUES 1974 - 1988; 

GroSS TAX CAPN:.ITY 1~9 

AGRICUL TURI\L f'UN-AGRICUL TURl\L 
TAXES SEASONAL REC. TOTAL SEASONAL REC. 

PAYABLE FAR-1 TIMBER RESIDENTIAL AGRICUL TURI\L RESIDENTIAL APARTNEf'ITS V flCAtfr LMO CO'+lER: IAL 
--
1974 $ 1,924,461,295 $ 1,431,495 $ 177,356,840 $ 2,103,249,6)) $ 4,849,228,230 $ 628,809,419 $ 149,881,816 $ 17,988,488 
1975 1 '960 ,470,472 1,428,648 183 '402 '409 2,145,301,529 5,127,012,845 662,219,000 138. !:08. 77 4 18,014,340 
1976 2,221,996,856 1,667,888 207,304,351 2, 430' 969,095 5,904,942,783 719,903,059 155,170,170 20,547,203 
1977 2,491,406,074 1,970,377 234,839,486 2, 728,215,937 6,618,943,694 749,177 ,fJ19 163,547,740 22,077,293 
1978 2,679,279,506 2,228,531 251 '725' 713 2, 933,233,750 6,677,491,883 810,811,385 180,884,893 19,049,869 

1979 3,120,877' 146 2,741,306 284,876,275 3,408,494, 727 7,097,696,970 876,899,424 192,527,641 20,055,274 
1980 3' 820' 503' 423 3,309,660 319,812,116 4,143,625,199 7 ,811,320, 762 1,037 '765, 930 239,905,037 19,739,881 
EEl 4, 748,862,505 4,432,192 413,781,411 5,167,076,108 9,216,318,518 1,389,fJ10,386 394,705,517 23,689,802 
1982 5,555,605,874 5,648,517 493,493,628 6,054, 748,019 10,421,486,915 1,504,601,390 440' 557 '361 26,396,587 
1983 6,194,916,657 22,833,493 544,528,~ 6,762,278,248 11 '497 '276' 258 1,588,630,647 477,521,311 28,587,099 

1984 6, 434,633,105 49,335,475 571,063,064 7,055,031,644 11,577,575,894 1,522,099,447 484,180,978 30,141,376 
1985 6,174,558,462 52,283,185 615. 567 '355 6,842,409,002 12,100,825,762 1,577,309,909 484,575,521 30,832,487 
1986 5,244,213, 724 48,409,762 653,443,411 5, 946,066,897 12,535,693,0~ 1, 688,221 '454 478,499,339 30,623,321 
1987 4,244,826,235 48,187,332 674,157,991 4,967,171,558 12,004,575,375 1,848,604,741 495,053,522 32,875,016 
1988 3,421,312,076 48,845,976 700,365,212 4,170,523,264 12,935,992,165 2, 014,819,293 522,442,237 34,009,292 

1~9 417,540,187 6,174,415 80,408,289 504,122,891 1,716,268,335 263,822,~7 70,153,728 3,818,082 

f'.ON-AGRICLLTURAL (continued} 
VJ TAXES C(}'MERC IAL INDUS1RIAL PUBLIC TOTAL TOTAL REAL TOTAL PERSONAL REAL & PERSONAL 
0'\ PAYABLE LMU & BLDGS. LMO & BLDGS. UTILITY OTHER* f'UN-AGRICUL TURI\L PROPERTY PROPERTY PRO PERrY 

---
1975 1, 727,221,024 693,572,978 468,487,509 48,510,908 8,883,548,178 11,028,849,707 393,777,244 11,422,626,951 
1976 1,844,809,814 786' 422 '492 496,058,541 41,554,265 9,969,408,327 12,400,377,422 388' 145,792 12,788,523,214 
1977 1,949,145,114 832,920,204 525,738,553 41,676,803 10,903,227,280 13,631,443,217 401,396,204 14,032,839,421 
1978 2,090,717,230 873 '111 '179 589,300,208 40,196,673 11,281,563,320 14,214,797,070 417,352,695 14,632,149,765 
1979 2,253,753,649 959,548,524 624,365,083 43,736,500 12,068,583,065 15,477,077 '792 444,909,746 15,921,987' 538 

1980 2,574,891,652 1,087,135,577 654,627,210 45,729,367 13,471 '115,416 17,614,740,615 473 '975 ,146 18,088.715.761 
1~1 3,110,410,103 1,304,913,900 722,578,703 39,999,291 16,202,486,220 21,369,562,328 515,956,691 21,885,519,019 
1982 3,567,998,828 1,447,369,761 744,109,456 148,570,848 18,301,091,146 24,355,839' 165 657,198,624 25' 013 '037. 789 
1983 3,988,104,733 1,608,873,1~ 749,353,299 158,696,147 20,097,042,692 26,859,320,940 719,236,489 27,578,557,429 
1984 4,274,600,131 1, 744,056,764 768,699,591 146,876,681 20.548' 230,862 27,603,262,506 769' 544.956 28,372,807,462 

1985 4,449,287,424 1,783,221,212 772,147,033 106,356,854 21,304,556,202 28,146,965,204 797 ,750,6fJJ 28,944,715,864 
1~ 4, 943' 138,958 1,903,086,942 779,786,005 107,686,557 22,466,736,474 28,412,803,371 828,890 '699 29,241,694,070 
1987 5,404, 765,041 2,073,134,793 840,599,467 122,320,651 23,621 '928, 606 28,589,100,164 857,546,834 29,446,646, ~ 
1988 6,040,003,877 2,258,213,309 925' 446' 157 117,827,500 24,848,753,830 29,019,277,094 fJ15 '697 • 037 29,894,974,131 

1~9 796,497,353 288,431,765 132,068,761 14,352,668 3,285,413,679 3, 789' 536,570 108,915,980 3,8~,452,550 

OTI-ER ASSESSED VALUES* OTI-ER ASSESSED VALUES* 011-ER ASSESSED VALUES* 011-ER GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES* 
TAXES TAXES TAXES TAXES 

PAYABLE MINERALS PARKING fWvlPS REFINERIES PAYABLE MINEAALS RAILROA.D PAYABLE MINEAALS RAILRQA.D PAYABLE MINEAALS RAILROAD 
-- -- -- ----
1974 $ 58,443,923 $ 3,204,375 $ 3,502,993 1~2 $38,300,229 $110,270,619 1~7 $16,540,638 $105,780,013 1~9 908,304 13,444,364 
1975 45,172,553 3,338,355 1983 33,636,125 125, oro , 022 1~ 12,7~.437 105 '029' 063 
1976 37,490,885 4,063,380 1~ 31,265,697 115,610,984 
1977 37,671,317 4,005,486 1985 25,449,450 80,907,404 
1978-1981 "other" included only minerals. 1986 21,029,258 86,657,299 
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TABLE 9 
ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF GROSS TAX BY PROPERTY TYPE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY 

TAXES PAYABLE 1974 - 1989 

AGRICULTURAL NON-AGRICULTURAL 

Taxes 
Payable Farm Timber 

Seasonal Rec Total 
Residential Agricultural Residential Apartments 

1974 $ 136,139,231 $ 104,456 $ 13,906,221 $ 150,149,908 $ 514,599,590 $ 
598,213,675 
641,105,940 
726,165,579 
734,949,950 

67,209,955 $ 
76,568,368 
80,066,795 
85,353,721 
92,571 '984 

1975 152,838,652 
1976 159,193,584 
1977 L11,215,865 
1978 229,690,049 

1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 

1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

1989 

260,904,836 
305,970,245 
312,741,926 
387,575,535 
411,906,224 

454,649,549 
448,820,269 
427,064,384 
399,859,338 
362,053,031 

370,007,141 

121,943 16,365,393 169,325,988 
129,956 17,247,335 176,570,875 
171,459 21,851,324 233,238,648 
197,014 24,197,776 254,084,839 

249,695 
316,404 
401,884 
497,844 

2,197,619 

4,991,959 
5,575,637 
5,442,939 
5,662,248 
6,112,891 

6,458,825 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 

26,945,322 
29,844,120 
33,186,955 
40,981,597 
45,224,289 

51,472,490 
56,392,530 
62,643,560 
68,152,003 
74,365,384 

74,082,585 

288,099,853 
336' 130 '769 
346,330,765 
429,054,976 
459,328,132 

511 '113' 998 
510,788,436 
495,150,883 
473,673,589 
442,531,306 

450,548,551 

760,814,802 
798,064,363 
857,683,333 

1,035,334,564 
1,152,967,139 

1,243,980,323 
1,298,557,830 
1,402,313,414 
1,478,266,657 
1,567,038,822 

1,705,955,924 

Taxes Commercial Industrial Public 
Ut i1 ity 

Total 
Non-Agricultural Payable Land & Bldg Land & Bldg Other* 

97,548,136 
108,128,061 
134,007,969 
154,238,143 
164,522,853 

168,363,088 
173,435,573 
192,774' 030 
215,390,120 
245,540,927 

263,365,147 

Total Real 
Property 

1974 $ 177,697,418 $ 72,379,200 $ 37,418,216 $ 7,250,628 $ 893,246,398 $ 1,043,396,306 $ 
1975 206,906,182 83,271,516 44,734,866 6,137,384 1,032,823,430 1,202,149,418 
1976 203,379,567 87,836,703 44,037,233 5,073,958 1,079,427,027 1,255,997,902 
1977 219,176,099 93,877,074 47,759,974 4,556,568 1,195,908,432 1,429,147,080 
1978 235,897,257 98,921,685 51,422,998 4,256,947 1,238,960,502 1,493,045,341 

1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 

1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

1989 

248,624,109 105,984,112 
268,499,161 113,037,309 
295,771,945 123,942,641 
356,315,664 144,859,206 
403,099,179 164,043,837 

457,715,698 187,758,639 
481,081,664 194,542,185 
550,178,938 213,772,763 
618,996,509 238,530,834 
728,670,200 274,566,164 

53,602,835 
56,500,368 
57,304,563 
64,027,908 
63,827' 110 

4,475,409 
4,348,471 
3,690,830 

14,754,672 
16,110,924 

69,899,562 16,254,032 
71,170,754 12,113,260 
74,503,575 12,780,125 
82,573,987 15,048,129 
94,159,294 15,444,499 

792,696,006 282,974,388 107,975,372 14,492,496 

OTHER* 

1,292,827,641 
1,374,281,183 
1,510,243,594 
1,814,359,627 
2, 013 '972, 100 

2,197,888,856 
2,284,835,356 
2, 501 '953 ,411 
2,707,891,654 
2,990,535,470 

3,239,772,194 

1,580,927,494 
1 '71 0 '411, 952 
1,856,574,359 
2,243,414,603 
2,473,300,232 

2,709,002,854 
2,795,623,792 
2,997,104,294 
3,181,565,243 
3,433,066 '776 

3,690,320,745 

OTHER* 
Taxes 

Payab 1 e r~inerals Parking Ramps Refineries 
Taxes 

Payable Hinerals Railroads 

1974 $ 6,530,807 $ 310,215 $ 
1975 5,648,451 488,933 
1976 4,551,496 552,462 
1977 4,043,067 513,501 

1978-1981 "Other" included only minerals. 

409,606 1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 

$ 3,772,023 $ 
3,506,905 
3,700,067 
3,318,626 

10,982,649 
12,604,019 
12,553,965 
8,794,634 

Seasonal Rec 
Vacant Land Commercial 

15,149,846 $ 
15,229,388 
15,997,478 
16,949,701 
19,102,190 

19,887,463 
23,862,330 
35,952,073 
42,639,93.3 
47,043,714 

51,210,366 
51,079,688 
52,635,913 
55,694,852 
61 '470. 232 

68,789,176 

Total 
Personal 
Property 

1,541,545 
1,762,051 
1,929,353 

. 2,069, 716 
1,837,491 

1,890,775 
1,841,120 
1,890,240 
2,189,537 
2,357,344 

2,707,148 
2,854,402 
2,994,653 
3,390,566 
3,645,332 

3,523,685 

Total Real 
& Personal 

Property 

38,088,817 $ 1,081,485,123 
44,351,136 1,246,500,554 
41,322,565 1,297,320,467 
43,298,762 1,472,445,842 
45,651,310 1,538,696,651 

47,385,241 
48,426,153 
47,563,240 
61,667 '722 
66,724,069 

75,218,054 
79' 371,594 
86,853,333 
95,757,072 

104,693,975 

106' 771' 593 

1,628,312,735 
1,758,838,105 
1,904,137,599 
2,305,082,325 
2,540,024,301 

2,784,220,908 
2,874,995,386 
3,083,957,627 
3,277,322,315 
3,537,760,751 

3,797,092,338 

OTHER* 
Taxes 

Payab 1 e 

1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 

Minerals Railroads 

$ 3,024,725 $ 9,755,400 
'2,620,463 12,427,666 

2,365,700 13,078,799 
890,864 13,601,632 
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TABLE 10 
ESTII~ATED DISTRIBuTION OF NET TAX BY PROPERTY TYPE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY 

TAXES PAYABLE 1974 - 1989 

AGRICULTURAL 

Taxes 
Payable Farm 

1974 $ 112,436,927 $ 
1975 127,209,292 
1976 132,906,271 
1977 155,720,362 
1978 168,556,957 

1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 

1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

1989 

191,476,359 
209,309,041 
188.806,114 
243,880,560 
257,509,209 

304,661,44!:> 
287,448,543 
244,527,241 
229,095,169 
206,497,668 

211,974,365 

Taxes Commercial 
Payable Land & Bldg 

1974 $ 177,697,418 $ 
1975 206,906,182 
1976 203,379,567 
1977 219,176,099 
1978 235,897,257 

1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 

1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

1989 

248,624,109 
268,499,161 
295.771 '944 
356,315,664 
403,099,179 

457,288,735 
480,392,386 
549,409,655 
618,238,514 
711,026,015 

791,460,542 

Seasonal Rec. 
Timber Residential 

Total 
Agricultural 

104,456 $ 
121,943 
129,956 
151,758 
174,729 

222,280 
283,308 
357 '611 
452,444 

2,013,526 

4,491,693 
5,017,394 
4,032,002 
4,199,388 
4,543,582 

4, 771 '134 

13,906,221 $ 
16,365,393 
17,247,335 
19,502,949 
21,680,519 

24,097,121 
26,646,522 
29,035,999 
36,029,578 
39,759,410 

46,133,918 
49,682,714 
55,616,248 
60,712,624 
66,574,805 

74,078,546 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 

Industrial 
Land & Bldg 

72,379,200 $ 
83,271,516 
87,836,703 
93,877,074 
98,921,685 

105 '984, 112 
113,037,309 
123,942,641 
144,859,206 
164,043,837 

187,539,720 
194,251,558 
213,499,863 
238,283,752 
269,170,368 

282,511,559 

OTHER* 

Public 
Utility 

37,418,216 $ 
44,734,866 
44,037,233 
47,759,974 
51,422,998 

53,602,835 
56,500,368 
57,304,563 
64,027,908 
63,827,110 

69,899,562 
71 '170, 754 
74,503,575 
82,573,987 
94,156,244 

107,964,028 

126,447,604 
143,696,628 
150,283,562 
175,375,069 
190,412,205 

215,795,760 
236,238,871 
218,199,724 
280,362,582 
299,282,145 

355,287,056 
342,148,651 
304,175,491 
294,007,181 
277,616,055 

290,824,045 

Other* 

7,250,628 $ 
6,137,384 
5,073,958 
4,556,568 
4,256,947 

4,475,409 
4,348,471 
3,690,830 

14,754,672 
16,110,924 

16,248,152 
12,089,334 
12,780,125 
15,048,129 
15,442,014 

14,492,288 

$ 

IWN-AGRICULTURAL 

Seasonal Rec. 
Residential Apartments Vacant Land Commercial 

348,928,689 $ 67,209,955 $ 15,149,846 $ 
417,134,470 76,568,368 15,229,388 
447,138,962 80,066,795 15,997,478 
519,966,925 85,353,721 16,949,701 
519,493,390 92,571,984 19,102,190 

537,395,778 
474,456,249 
464,226,780 
596,482,793 
689,314,133 

780,670,866 
819,998,773 
879,767,682 
932,040.911 

1,006,669,724 

1,109,120,490 

97.548,136 
108,128,061 
123,979,068 
142,085,928 
151,991,198 

168,363,088 
173,435,573 
192' 774,030 
215,390,120 
245,540,529 

262,736,418 

19,887,463 
23,862,330 
35,952,073 
42,621,067 
47,023,992 

51,189,103 
51,063,283 
52,615.973 
55,677,018 
61,453,217 

68,774,443 

1,541,545 
1 '762,051 
1,929,353 
2,069,716 
1,837,491 

1,890,775 
1,841,120 
1,890,240 
2,189,537 
2,357,344 

2,707,148 
2,854,402 
2,994,653 
3,390,566 
3,645,329 

3,523,541 

Total 
Non-Agricultural 

Total Real 
Property 

Total 
Personal 
Property 

Total Real 
& Personal 
Property 

727,575,497 $ 
851,744,225 
885,460,049 
989,709,778 

1,023,503,942 

1,069,408,617 
1,050,673,069 
1,106,758,139 
1 '363 '33 6 '77 5 
1,537,767,717 

1,733,906,374 
1,805,256,063 
1,978,345,556 
2,160,642,997 
2,407,103,440 

2,640,583,309 

OTHER* 

854,023,101 $ 
995,440,853 

1,035,743,611 
1,165,084,847 
1,213,916,147 

1,285,204,377 
1 '286 '911 '940 
1,324,957 ,'863 
1,643,699,357 
1,837,049,862 

2,089,193,430 
2,147 ,404, 714 
2,282,521,047 
2,454,650,178 
2,684,719,495 

2,931,407,354 

38,088,817 $ 
44,351,136 
41,322,565 
43,298,762 
45,651,310 

47,385,241 
48,426,153 
47,563,240 
61,667,722 
66,724,069 

75,218,054 
79,371,594 
86,817,766 
95,720,039 

104,626,880 

106,684,590 

OTHER* 

892,111,918 
1,039,791,989 
1,077,066,176 
1,208,383,609 
1,259,567,457 

1,332,589,618 
1,335,338,093 
1,372,521,103 
1,705,367,079 
1,903,773,931 

2,164,411,484 
2,226,776,308 
2,369,338,813 
2,550,370,217 
2,789,346,375 

3,038,091,944 

Taxes 
Payable Minerals Parking Ramps Refineries 

Taxes 
Payable t~inerals Railroads 

Taxes 
Payable t~i nera l s Railroads 

1974 $ 6,530,807 $ 310,215 $ 409,606 1982 $ 3,772,023 $ 10,982,649 
1975 5,648,451 488,933 1983 3,506,905 12,604,019 
1976 4,551,496 552,462 1984 3,700,067 12,548,085 
1977 4,043,067 513,501 1985 3,318,626 8,770,708 

1978·1981 "Other" included only mine~als. 

1986 $ 
1987 
1988 
1989 

3,024, 725 $' 
2,620,463 
2,365,700 

890,789 

9,755,400 
12,427,666 
13,076,314 
13,601,499 



Table 11 

TAXABLE VALUE DETERvliNATION DATA FRCM INDICA1ED fv!AOO:T VALUE 

FOR TAXES PAYABLE 1974 to 1~9 

Tax Incr81Blt Fiscal 10 Percent Fiscal 
Financing Disparities Potier Line Disparities 

Payable Imicated Total Total Assessed Contribution Assessed Total Distribution Total 
Year iv1arket Value ( 1) lv1arket Value Assessed Value Value Value (2) Value (3) Taxable Value Value (2) Value - .. 

1974 NC\ $31,526,979,377 $10, 9G3,037 ,661 $3,634,483 Nl\ ~~ $10,904,403,178 NC\ $10,904,403,178 
1975 $42 '205' 222' 942 32,949,207,409 11,423,354,820 20,036,557 $137,232,035 NA 11 '266 '086 '228 $137,182,224 11,403,268,452 
1976 47,370,443,603 36,678,G39,269 12,790 '040' 687 26,220,175 187,966,399 f{A 12,575,854,113 187,963,695 12,763,817,808 

1977 54,182,594,947 40 '348 '632 '930 14' 032 '480 '658 32,127,149 174,771,615 NA 13 ,825 '581 ,894 174,769,050 14,000,350,944 
1978 68,954,947,192 45' 234,445,358 14,632,003,530 43,300,473 200,652,761 NA 14,387,970,296 200,652,765 14,588,623,061 
1979 82,848,290,072 51,787,331,845 15,922,070,902 62,286,066 258,148,296 NA 15,601,636,540 258' 146 '966 15,859,783,506 
1980 97,822,400,879 65,536,910,752 18,088,671,310 102' 200' 206 328,067,201 ~~ 17,658,323,903 328,045,671 17,986,369)574 

~ 1981 132,412,606,274 91 '709, 758,682 21,885,148,559 223,310,857 454,114,423 I~ 21,207,723,279 454' 107 '653 21,661,830,932 \e 

1982 142,415,272,947 104,888,799,772 25,013,583,842 332' 367 '840 690,921,199 $4,308,594 23 '985' 986' 209 691,660,870 24,677,647,079 
1983 149,071,595,058 114,942,835,732 27,578,696,497 437,194,546 884' 486 '260 4,624,901 26' 252,390 '790 884,476,577 27,136,867,367 
1984 142,247,543,306 120,119,457,944 28,371,475,615 516,587,125 1 '056, 000,164 4,120,852 26,794,767,474 1,055,942,640 27,850,710,114 

1985 139,373,873,637 122' 560' 533 '827 28,944,570,300 635,897,231 1,263,517,278 4,237,851 27,040,918,020 1,263,500,648 28,304,418,668 
1986 138,052,037,889 123,184,476,313 29,241,664,098 800,406,816 1,312,694,893 4,134,416 27,124,427,973 1,312,654,136 . 28,437,082,109 
1987 130' 086' 035 '034 121,760,528,792 29' 446' 558,864 996,907,289 1,511,376,295 4,023,824 26,934,251,456 1,511,338,565 28,445,590,021 
1988 134,260,499,830 123' 646' 679' 501 29,894,599,818 1,246,503,585 1,753,793,030 3,928,346 26,890,374,857 1, 761,474,625 28,651,849,482 

Fiscal Fiscal 
Tax Incrsnent Disparities 10% Potier Total Disparities Total 

Total Gross Financing Contribution Line Tax Taxable Distribution Taxable 
Tax Capacity Tax Capacity Tax Capacity Capacity Tax Capacity Tax Capacity Tax Capacity -

1989 $142,486,685,121 $130,769,900,330 $3,8~,868,472 $182,846,710 $249,911,850 $464,902 $3,465,645,008 $249,902,097 $3,715,547 '105 

(1) Indicated market value is the assessors• market value adjusted for the level of assessrrmt as indicated by the assessment sales ratio study. 
Excludes market values for minerals; see Table 7, page 32 for mineral market values. 

(2) Fiscal Disparities was first implemented for taxes payable in 1975. 
(3) Pcwer Line Cra1it becarre effective for taxes payable in 1982. 



TftBLE 12 

REAL PROPERTY CL.ASSIFirATI~ PERCENTAGES BY f>roPERTY TYPE: TAXES PAYABlE 1972 - 1989 

PART A 

utsCRIPTIOt~ CLASS 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 
--

BLIND/PARA VET /DISABLED HSTD. 3CC 
BASE: PMOJNT -PERCENTAGE $24,000- 5% $24,000- 5% $24,000- 5% $24,000- 5% $24,000- 5% $24,000- 5% $28,000- 5% $28,000- 5% $28,000- 5% 
EXCESS - AG: PEKCENTAGE 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 liJOh 33 1/3% 33 1/3".& 31% Jr.h 25% 

t-JON-AG: PERCENTAGE 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 400' /o 36% 33 1/3% ])% 

AGRI CUL TUAAL HClvli:STEAlJ 38 
BASE: ~~Cll.NT -PERCENTAGE $12,000-20% $12,000-20% $12,000-20% $12,000-20% $12,000-20% $13,000-20% $15,000-18"h $17,000-16% $21,000-12% 
EXCESS: PEf<CENTAGE 33 113% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3".& 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 31% ])",& 25% 

AGRICLL TURAL I()N-HQJfSTEAO 3 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 31% ])% 25% 

.;:. TH'lBERLAl.U 3E 2!Yh 20"h 20"h 20"h 20"h 20".& 20% 20".h 20% 
~ 

SEASONAL ~CREATIONAL f£SIDENTIAL 3 
A. W+1E~IAL, UNDER 200 DAYS 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3".h 31% l)% 25% 
B. t'la'l-cOi·MEi-CIAL 33 113% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 113% 33 1/3% 33 113% 31% l:l".h 25% 

CCH•'ERCIAL SEASONAL f£CREATIONAL 3A 
18IDBffiAL, Lli-DE.R 200 DAYS At{) 
INCLUOES a.JHER I s ffi•!ESTEAD 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 18"h 16% 12% 

RESIDENTIAL HCM:STEAD 3C 
BASE: J.I!~OJNT -PERCENTAGE $12,000-25% $12,000-25% $12,000-25% $12,000-25% $12,000-25% $13,000-25% $15,000-22% $17,000-20% $21 ,000-18".h 

EXCESS: PE~BITAGE 4!Yio • 40% 40% 40"h 40".& 40% 36% 33 1/3% ])% 

RESIDBrriAL I'UN-1-ICHESTEAD 3D 
A. APTS. WITH 4 OR MOlt UIHTS 

NOT TilLE II 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40".& 40% 40% 40% 
8. APARTI'-1Etif LA!'!) 40% 40% 40"h 40% 40".h 40% 40% 40% 40% 

f£SIDB'ITIAL NJN-HCl£STEAD (1) 300 

3 OR LESS LNITS - - - - - - - - 32% 
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DESCRIPTIOt~ 

BLIND/PARA VET /DISABLED HSTD. 
BASE: MOUNT -PERCHJTAGE 
EXCESS - AG: Jllv10UNT -PERCENTAGE 

NON-AG: Jllv10UNT -PERCENTAGE 

AGRICULTUF~L Hav1ESTEAD 
BASE: ~T -PERCENTAGE 
EXCESS: PERCENTAGE 

AGRICULTURAL NO! H-KJMESTEAO 

TIHBi:.RU\J -D 

SEASONAL ltCREATIONAL RESIDHJTIAL 
A. Ca·HERCIAL, UNDER 200 DAYS 
B. l.JON-cOI+1E~IAL 

CLH£<CIAL SEASONAL RECREATIONAL 
RESID8~TIAL, UI·IDER 200 DAYS AI-D 
WCLWES U-Jt~R Is rntvlESlEAO 

RESIDENTIAL HCHESTEA!J 
BASE: MOUNT -PERCENTAGE 
BASE: fll-10UNT -PERCEI-ITAGE 
EXCESS: PERCENTAGE 

RESIDENTIAL 1-JON-Ha'1£SitAD 
A. APTS. WITH 4 OR lv10RE UNITS 

NOT TITLE II 
r.i. APARTMENT LAiD 

RESIDB~TIAL NON-HOI'1ESTEAD ( 1) 
3 OR LESS UHTS 

ClJI.SS 1981 
--
3CC 

$33,000- 5% 
$33,000 TO $50,000-14% 

OVER $50,000-19"/o 
$33, ODD TO $50, ODD-22% 

OVER $50,000-m~ 

3B 
$50,000-14% 

19/o 

3 19% 

3E 19% 

3 
21% 
21% 

3A 

12% 

3C 
1ST $25,000 - 16% 
2ND $25, 000 - 22"/o 

28"/o 

3D 

38% 
38% 

300 
28% 

TABLE 12 

REAL PROPERTY CLASSIFirATia~ PERCENTAGES BY PffiPERTY TYPE: TAXES PAYABLE 1972 - 1989 

PART A 

1982 1983 1984 1985 

$35,000 -5% $35,000- 5% $30,000- 5% $31,000- 5% 
$35,000 TO $54,000-14% $35,000 TO $54,D00-14% $30,000 TO $60,000-14% $31,000 TO $62,D00-14% 

OVER $54,000-19% OVER $54,000-19% OVER $60,000-19% OVER $62,000-19% 
$35,000 TO $54,000-22% $35,000 TO $54,000-22% $30,000 TO $60, 000-197~ $31,000 TO $62,00D-19% 

OVER $54,000-28"/o OVER $54,000-28% OVER $60,000-30% OVER $62,000-30% 

$54,000-14% $54,000-14% $60,000-14% $62 '000-14% 
19'7~ 19% 19% 19% 

19% 19% 19% 19'/o 

19% 19% 19"/o 19% 

21% 21% 21% 21% 
21% 21% 21% 21% 

12% 12% 12% 12% 

1ST $27,000- 16% 1ST $27,000- 16% 1st $30,000 - 17% 1ST $31,000 - 17% 
2ND $27 '000 - 22"/o 2ND $27,000- 22% 2ND $30,000 - 1 9"/o 2ND $31,000 - 19% 

28% 28% :rl% :rl% 

36% 34% 34% 34% 
36% 34% 34% 34% 

28% 28% 28% 28% 



·· TABLE 12 

REAL PI{)PERTY CLASSIFICATION PERCENTAGES BY proPERTY TYPE: TAXES PAYABLE 1972 - 1~9 

PART A 

UESCRIPTION CLASS 1Sl36 CLASS 1~7 1988 
-- -

BLIND/PARA VET/DISABLED HSTD. 3CC 1B 
BASE: AG PM:>UNT -PERCENTAQ: $32,000- 5% $32,500-5% $33,000-5% 
EXCESS: AG $32,000 TO $64,000-14% $32,500 TO $65,000-14% $33,000 TO $66,000-14% 

OVER $64,000-18% OVER $65,000-14% OVER $66,000-18% 
BASE: NJN-AG $32,000- 5% $32,500-5% $34,000.,.5% 
EXCESS: NON-AG $32,000 TO $64,000-18% $32,500 TO $65,000-1S'~ $34,000 TO $68,000-17% 

OVER $64,000-29% OVER $65,000-28% OVER $68,000-27% 

AGRICULllJRAL Ha'1ESTEAD 3B 2A 
BASE: Jllv10UNT -PERCENTAGE $64,000-14% $65,000-14% $66,000-14% 
EXCESS: PERCENTAtE 1S'~ 1S'~ 18% 

AGRICULTURAL NOH-HaviES1EAD 3 I8% 2C IS'~ IS'~ 

~ TH.£ERLAI{) 3E ISO~ 2B 18% 18% 
t..,) 

SEASONAL ~CREATIONAL ltSIDENTIAL 3 f:A 

A. COIIME~IAL, UNDER 200 DAYS 21% 21% 21% 
B. I()N-(ClvfvlERCIAL 21% 21% 21% 

CotiMERCIAL SEASONAL RECREATI~ 3A 1C 
RESIDENTIAL, UNDER 200 DAYS JlJil 
INCLWES (lJNER Is 1-Ut.rJESTEAD 12% 12% I2% 

RESIDENTIAL HCJv1ESTEAD 3C lA' 
BASE: ~OUNT -PERCENTAGE $64' 000 - 1S'~ $65,000 - 1SO~ $68,000-17% 

EXCESS: PERCENT AtE 29% 28% 27% 
. 

RESIDENTIAL NON--I-DIIESTEAD 3D 4A 
A. APTS. WI1H 4 OR MOlt UNITS 34% 

!()T TITLE II 34% 34% 
B. APARlMEI~ LAND -LESS lW\N 4 UNITS 34% 34% 28% 

-4 OR t()RE LNITS 34% 
C. PRIVATE FOR PROFIT HOSPITALS 34% 

ftSIDENTIAL f\ON-HCM:STEAD (1) 300 5A 
3 OR LESS LJi·HTS 2SC~ zso~ 28% 



TABLE 12 

REAL P~PERTY CLASSIFICATHN PERCEi~TAGES BY P~PERTY TYPE: TAXES PAYABLE 1972 - 1989 

PART A 

DESCRIPTICN~ . CLASS 1989 

BLIND/PAW\ VET /DISABLED HSTD. 1B 
BASE: AG PNWNT -PERCENTAGE $32,000-.87% 
Remainder uses tax capacity rates for class 2A prop 

BASE: 1-DN-AG $32,000-.87% 
Remainder uses tax capacity rates for class lA property 

AGRICULTURAL 1-rM:STEAD 2A 
BASE: . JlMOUNf -PtRCHITA!E TO $65,000-1.75% 
HOUSE, GARAGE & 1 ACRE OVER 65,000-2.20% 
EXCESS: PERCENTAtf OVER 65,000-2.25% 

AGRICll. TURAL f\DN-HCJJESTEAD 
HOUSE, GARAGE & 1 ACRE 48 2.70% 
LAi..U 2B 2.25% 

.a;:.. 
w 

TII-18ERI..Af'{) 2B 2.25% 

SEASONL\L RECREATICNL\L RESIDENTIAL 
A. C01-1ERC IAL, U'IDER 200 DAYS lC .90% 
B. NON-c01·+1E~IAL 4C 2.30% 

Ca·MERCIAL SEASONAL RECREATIONAL 4C 2.60% 
RESIDENTIAL 

RESIDENTIAL I-0,1ESTEAD 1A 
BASE: Jl-10UNT -PERCENTAtf 1ST $68,000-2.17% 

$68,000-$100,000-2.50% 
OVER $100,000-3.00% 

RESIDENTIAL t~CX'J-HQ'v1ESTEAD 4A 
A. APTS. WITH 4 OR f-10RE U'HTS 

NOT Tilli II 4.10% 
B. APARlMENT LAJID -LESS TIM 4 llHlS 4C 3.50% 

-4 OR MORE LNITS 40 4.10% 
C. PRIVATE FOR PROFIT HOSPITALS 4A 4.10% 

RESIDENTIAL t{)N-HCJviESTEAD ( 1) 48 
3 OR LESS UHITS 3.50% 



TABlE 12 

REAL PffiPERTY CLASSIFICATION PCRCB-ITAGES BY PffiPERTY TYPE: TAXES PAYABlE 1972 - : 1989 

PART B 

DESCRIPTION CLASS 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1~ 
----

TYPE I & II AP1S. (STRUC1UitS) NONE 
A. FOUR OR LESS STORIES 40% 400/ 

/0 40% 40% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 
B. FIVE lR MORE STORIES 40Ch 40% 40"h 40% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 

TITLE II NATIONAL l-OUSING (2) l'UNE 
(STRUCTURES) 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% Nh 

FAAvl HavE Aa~INISTAATICX~ [~0[£ 

(tvU~ICIPALITIES LNDER 10,000 
POPULATION-STRUCTURES) 20% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

.a:;;.. 

.a:;;.. 

C!M-1E~IAL-INDUSTRIAL 
LAND AI-D BUILDWGS (3) 

BL\SE: JlHW'IT -PERCEJ-ITAGE 4C 
EXCESS: PE~Ei-JTAGE 4A 40"b 43% 43",& 43% 43% 43",& 43"h 43% 43% 

I-1ACHINERY ( 4) 3 40% 33 1/3% 

VACAt'lf LAI-D 4B 40"b 43% 43% 43% 43",& 43"h 43"b 43"h 43% 

PUBLIC UTILITY 
LAND AND BUILDINGS (3) 

BASE: N10LNT -PERCWAGE 4C 

EXCESS: PEF£B~TAGE 4A 40% 43% 43% 43% 43"h 43% 43% 43% 43% 
ML\CHINERY 3 40% • 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 

PARKING 1/Jll.P (6) l'lli't Nb 25% lJ% :JJ'b 36% 36% 
REFit£RY (5) l'llNE 27% 30% 33 1/3% 
UI'I~INED IRON Oft 1 50",& 50"k 50"k 50% 50% 50% SO"k 50"k fi>% 
"UM RECOVERY" IRON ORE lA 30-48 1/ZO,b 30-48 1/ZOk 30-48 1/2% 30-48 1/2% 30-48 1/ZO,b 30-48 1/2% 30-48 1/ZO,b 30-48 1/ZO,b 30-48 1/2% 



TABLE 12 

REAL P~PERTY CLASSIFICATia~ PERCENTAGES BY P~PERTY TYPE: TAXES PAY.ABLE 1972 - 1~9 

PART B 

DESCRIPTION CLASS 19:31 19:32 1983 1934 1~ 
--

TYPE I & II APTS. (STRUCTURES) NONE 
A. FWR OR LESS STORIES 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 34% 34% 
B. FIVE OR MORE STORIES 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 

TITLE II ~TIONAL HOUSING (2) IIJONE 
(STRUCTURES) 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 

FAA~ HCM: All~INISTAATlON (7) NOit 
(f1JNICIPALITIES LNDER 10,000 
POPULATION-STRUCTURES) 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

SECTION 8 (STRUCTURES) NOIE 20% 20% 20"k 20% 20% 

Ca11ERCIAL-INDUSTRIAL 
.a;:.. L.AHD Al'D BUiliHNGS ( 3) 
Ol BASE: JllvU.JNT -PERCENTAGE 4C - $50' 000 - 40% $50,000 - 40% $50,000 - 34% $60 '000 - 28% 

EXCESS: PE~B~TAGE 4A 43% 43% 43% 43% 43% 
MACHINERY (4) 3 

B~PLOYMEI-IT P~PERTY 40 
CWlPETITIVE CITY OR Zll'JE 

BASE: /MWNT -PERCENTAGE $50,000 - 20% $50,000 - 20% 
EXCESS: PERCB~TAGE 21.5% 21.5% 

BORDER CITY 
BASE: fl-10UNT -PERCBITAGE $50' 000 - 31.5% $50' 000 - 31.5% 
EXCESS: PERCENTAGE 38.5% 38.5% 

VACIJ.Jif LANJ 4B 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 

PUBLIC UTILITY 
LAND AND BUILDINGS (3) 

BASE: J.lMWNT -PERCENTAGE 4C - $50' 000 - 40% $50' 000 - 40% $50,000 - 34% 1ST $60,000 - 28% 
EXCESS: PERCENTAGE 41\ 43% 43% 43% 43% 43% 

MACHINERY 3 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 1/3% 33 113% 33 1/3% 

PARKING PJIM> (6) 1'-DNE 
REFINERY (5) Na'JE 
Ui'l~INED IRON Ott 1 50"k 50% 50"k 50% 50% 
"LOH RECOVERY" IRON ORE lA 30-48 1/2% 30-48 1/2% 30-48 l/2"k 30-48 1/2",4; 30-48 1/2% 



TABLE 12 

REAL PffiPERTY CLASSIFICATION Pffi:ENTAGES BY PlllPERTY TYPE: TAXES PAYABLE 1972 - 1939 

PART B 

DESCRI PTI LA~ CLASS 1926 CLASS 1987 1988 CLASS 1989 -- ----
TYPE I & II APTS. (STRUC1URES) NOt£ 

A. FOUR CR LESS STORIES 34% 4A 34% 34% 3.50% FOOTNOTES: 
B. FIVE OR MORE STORIES 25% 5B 25% 25% 4B 3.50% 

1) PRIOR TO 1~ CLASSIFIED flS 3D AT 40%. 
TITLE II NATiuNAL HOU;)If£ (2) (6) I-lONE 
( STRUC1URES) 20% ?A 20% 20% 4C 2.50% 2) INCWJES FHA STRLC1URES IN MlJ~ICIPALITIES 

OVER 10,000 IN POPU..ATION. 
Fm1 HU-E AU~IrHSTl<ATIUN (7) itllt 7C 40 
(lv'l.JNICIPALITIES ll~DER 10,000 3) PRIOR TO 1932 CLASSIFIED PS 4A AT 43%. 
POPt.JLAT ION-STRUC1URfS) 10% 10% 10% 1.50% 

4) SUBSEQJENT TO 1973 WAS CLASSIFIED AS EXH1PT. 
SECTION 8 (STRUC1UKES) NOI£ 20% 7B 20% 20% 4C 2.50% 

5) SUBSEQJENT TO 1974 WAS ClflSSIFIED AS CCM£<CIAL-
COI,NER:IAL-mDUST~IAL INDUSTRIAL • 

.j;;;l. lJ\IiJ AJ'{) BUILDINGS ( 3) ~ 

I:$ASE: ~vtW~ -PERCENTAGE 4C $60,000-287~ 3A $60,000-28"/o $60,000-28% 3A $100 '000-3. 30% 6) SUBSEQJENT TO 1977 WAS ClflSSIFIED flS Ca1,1ERCIAL-
EXCESS: PERCB~tAG: 4A 43% 3A 43% 43% 3A 5.25% II'{)USTRIAL. 

lvtACHmERY ( 4) 3 - 3 
7) THESE ClflSSIFICATION PERCENTAGES WERE ONLY USED TO 

EMPLOYHENf PffiPEkTY 40 3B 3B DETER~IIt REDUCED flSSESSvEI'IT CREDIT BEGINNING WITH 
CCNPETITI\IE CITY CR ZOI£ TAXES PAYABLE 1931. THE REDUCED ASSESSMENT CP..EDIT 

MSE: ~OU!'IT -PERCE!~AGE $50,000-20% $50,000-20% $50,000-20% $50,000-2.50% UAS Elll~INA1ED EFFECTIVE WITH TAXES PAYABLE 1984. 
EXCESS: PERCHITAGE 21.50% 21.50% 21.50% 3.50% 

BORDER CITY 
BASE: JllvtUUI~T-PERCEI~ AGE $60' 000-28"/o $60,000-28% $60,000-20% 100,000-3.307~ 
EXCESS: PE~ENTAGE 38.5% 38.50% 38.50% 4.00% 

VACAHT LAifl 4B 40% 5 5C 

PUBLIC UTILITY 
LAND AI·.U BUILDWGS (3) 

BASE: MUll~T -PERCENTAGE 4C $60 '000-28"/o 3A $60, 000-ZSC/o $60, 000-28"/o 3A 3.30% 
EXCESS: PEKCENTAGE 4A 43% 3A 43% 43% 3A 5.25% 

IY\A.CHINERY 3 33 1/3% 4B 33 113% 33 1/3% 5I\ 4.ffi% 

PARKII~ RtW (G) NOI£ - NOI£ 
REFINERY (~) I'Dt.JE - NONE 
l.H~II£0 IRON Oit 1 til% 9A 50% 50% 5B 5.25% 
"LOl~ RECO\/ERY" IRON ORE lA 30-48 112% 9B 30-48 l/2:/o 30-48 1/2% 5B 



TABLE 13 
GEI~ERAL AND DEBT LEVY BY GOVERNMENTAL UNIT 

TAXES PAYABLE 1972 - 1989 

County ~ity Township 
Taxes 
Pav~ Debt Non-Debt Debt Non-Debt Debt Non-Debt 

1972 $ 6,320,258 $ 239,605,081 $ 36,945,287 $141,693,988 $ 364,628 $ 13,243,713 
1973 8,581,945 244,664,934 40,047,986 136,530,024 164,059 14,719,744 
1974 8,845,397 271,221,873 44,734,398 150,596,428 227,783 15,461,723 
1975 9,786,771 310,544,796 51,799,035 172,050,588 218,569 16,453,390 
1976 12,128,150 323,519,012 56,307,034 177,493,352 201,374 18,615,164 

1977 12,532,904 362,418,003 63,693,893 199,304,402 349,265 21,558,148 
1978 11,220,904 391,703,020 68,744,643 205,164,919 376,378 23,949,505 
1979 11,356,898 421,696,038 70,731,568 208,707,143 418,152 26,931,099 
1980 12,132,519 473,757,176 67,336,074 230,618,619 567,874 33,185,322 
1981 14,582,536 534,783,162 70,418,121 272,631,338 590,754 40,582,328 

1982 15,209,659 602,355,694 77,025,910 304,877,435 860,131 45,846,139 
1983 15,723,372 642,940,990 83,134,467 331,492,821 576,936 50,091,832 
1984 18,614,480 689,761,348 85,971,227 362,581,906 609,399 57,724,530 
1985 17,898,835 723,384,610 91,265,038 381,389,540 616,659 60,522,120 
1986 20,558,775 790,058,371 97,738,394 410,744,659 2,434,004 61,213,203 

1987 19,007,023 843,793,282 97,854,218 438,669,846 4,241,931 62,357,796 
1988 21,455,902 914,917,647 92,636,533 472,741,395 1,839,457 67,621,110 ... 1989 31,109,027 979,227,602 93,840,542 447,283,897 1,207,299 69,858,042 

-...l 

School District Special Taxing District Total Levy 
Taxes 

Payable Debt Non-Debt Debt* Non-Debt Debt Non-Debt Total 

1972 $101,660,794 $ 395,042,845 $ 7,589,427 $ 14,907,962 $152,880,394 $ 804,493,589 $ 957,373,983 
197 ~ 106,746,145 414,950,546 5,125,387 11,129,995 160,665,522 821,995,243 982,660,765 
1974 114' 956.480 453,600,979 6,002,351 15,837,792 174,766,409 906,718,795 1,081,485,204 
1975 120,457,845 511) 262.020 11,303,320 25,951,703 193,565,540 1,036,262,497 1,229,828,037 ** 
1976 118' 931,545 538,123,815 10,059,502 20,955,079 197,627,605 1,078,706,422 1,276,334,027 ** 

1977 127,307,265 629,719,160 12,230,354 23,813 '983 216,113,681 1,236,813,696 1,452,927,377 ** 
1978 128,346,534 649,606,091 10,970,219 25,538,843 219,658,678 1,295,962,378 1,515,621,056 ** 
1979 125,959,508 691,896,755 13,466,583 27,623,065 221,932,709 1,376,854,100 1,598,786,809 ** 
1980 121,554,044 733,720,663 18,888,337 30,806,358 220,478,848 1,502,088,138 1,722,566,986 ** 
1981 120,047,558 730,206,286 28,723,481 44,793,588 234,362,450 1,622,996,702 1,857,359,152 ** 

1982 109,915,030 989,773,018 41,287,498 52,539,002 244,298,228 1,995,391,288 2,239,689,516 ** 
1983 73,851,496 1,136,053,551 53,216,858 63,762,095 226,503,129 2,224,341,289 2,450,844,418 ** 
1984 106,235,878 1,223,321,749 64,184,132 67,392,261 275,615,116 2,400,781,794 2,676,396,910 ** 
1985 107,03j,053 1,209,345,786 77,279,116 68,456,097 294,092,701 2,443,098,153 2,737,190,854 ** 
1986 109,228,913 1,280,521,747 100,014,395 69,844,509 329,974,481 2,612,382,489 2,942,356,970 ** 

1987 111,644,757 1,329,454,915 126,023,981 74,207,747 361,832,187 2,745,423,309 3,107,255,496 ** 
1988 129,079,597 1,380,644,412 162,865,504 85,138,425 407,876,993 2,921,062,989 3,328,939,982 ** 
1989 131 '704' 177 1,503,740,042 192,949,960 96,941,114 450,811,005 3,097,050,697 3,547,861,702 ** 

* Includes tax increment financing district levy. The amounts of this levy can be found in Table 5, Page 32. 
** Excludes fiscal disparities contribution levy and beginning in 1982, also excludes power line levy. The amounts of both of 

these levies can be found in the footnotes following Table 4, Page 30. 



Payable Year 

1968-1973 

1974 

1975~1976 

1977 

1978 

1979 

1980 

1981-1983* 

1984 

1985** 

1986-1988** 

1989 

TABLE 14 

HOMESTEAD CREDIT DETERMINATION DATA 
TAXES PAYABLE 1968~1989 

Base 

all non-debt 

all non-debt 
plus school debt 

all non~debt 
plus school debt 

all non-debt 
plus school debt 
after ag credit 

gross tax after 
ag credit 

gross tax after 
ag credit 

gross tax after 
ag credit 

gross tax after 
credits 

gross tax after 
credits 

gross tax after 
credits 

gross tax after 
credits 

gross tax after 
credits 

Rate 

35% 

45% 

45% 

45% 

45% 

45% 

50% 

58% 

54% 

54% 

54% 

54% 

Maximum 

$ 250 

$ 325 

$ 325 

$ 325 

$ 325 

$ 325 

$ 550 

$ 650 

$ 650 

$ 650 

$ 700 

$ 725 

Acreage 

80 

120 

120 

120 

120 

120 

240 

240 

Unlimited 

Unlimited 

Unlimited 

Unlimited 

Residential 
Market Value Limit 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

$67,000 

$67,000 

$68,000 

$68,000 

* In 1982 a limitation was placed on the mill rate and levy used to determine 
homestead credit for all local taxing districts except school districts and 
the Metropolitan Transit Commission. If the 1982 levy of a taxing district 
was more than 108 percent of its 1981 levy, the total homestead credit amount 
was determined by the mill rate based on 108 percent of the taxing district's 
1981 levy. 

** For taxes payable in 1985 and subsequent years, disaster credit, wetlands 
credit, native prairie credit, power line credit, agricultural preserves 
credit, enterprise zone credit, agricultural credit, and disparity reduction 
credit are deducted before the homestead credit is calculated. The homestead 
credit is calculated and deducted before the taconite homestead credit and 
supplemental taconite homestead credit are calculated. 
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TABLE 15 
NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS AND HOMESTEAD CREDIT AMOUNTS ~ 

TAXES PAYABLE 1972 - 1~9 

HOMESTEAD CREDIT 

AMOUNT Number of Homesteads 

Taxes Homestead Less Than Total Number 
Payable Credit Amount Maximum Maximum· Receiving 
--
1972 $114,271,199 768,053 107,205 875,258 
1973 120,135,635 762,361 124,700 887,061 
1974 186,123,018 653,018 246,163 899,181 

HOMESTEAD CREDIT NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS 

Amounts Agricultural Homesteads Non-Agricultural Homesteads 

Total Credit Agricultural Non-Agricultural Up to $175- $325 Up to $175- $325 
Amount Amount Amount** $175 325 Maximum $175 325 Maximum· TOTAL 

--- --- --- -
1975 $203,060,500 $25,546,894 $177,513,606 71,407 35,253 32,446 256,256 226,093 293,918 915,373 
1976 210,991,252 26,035,683 184,955,569 79,285 36,038 34,035 258,538 216,909 329,334 954,139 
1977 225,495,743 27,928,147 197,567,596 69,880 34,283 44,561 241,545 191,450 390,580 972,299 
1978 234,439,049 28,231,937 206,207' 112 70,841 32,780 47,202 237,662 186,307 424,323 999' 115 
1979 242,340,322 29,823,325 212,516,997 52,464 26,850 58,821 242,537 195,736 435-,710 1,012,118 

$325- $425- $550 $325- $425- $550 
~ 425 550 Maximum 425 550 Maximum ~ --- ---

1980 $358,306,951 $47,245,749 $311,061,202 47,313 27,879 12,992 13,980 48,674 187,660 182,423 147,717 169,599 202,576 1,040,813 

Up to $200- $350- $500- $650 Up to $200- $350- $500- $650 
$200 350 500 650 Maximum $200 350 500 650 Maximum 
-- --- --- --- --- --- ---

1981 $432,835,086 $54,716,548 $378,118,538 36,030 23,442 17,921 14,525 43,014 166,234 155,127 200,376 170,193 203,566 1,030,428 
1982 $479,293,456 $58,024,135 $421,269,321 23,099 19,709 15,680 12,942 54,832 129,292 133,003 155,054 182,837 303,050 1,029,498 
1983 $503,686,146 $59,203,325 $444,482,821 18,171 17,550 14,645 12,919 57,579 116,325 122,424 133,478 156,102 381,906 1,031,099 
1984 $506,065,238 $61,487,701 $444.577' 537 11,270 15,752 14,142 11,657 64,031 102,027 126,942 154,912 210 '790 318,935 1,030,458 
1985 $529,044,089 $60,646,154 $468,397,935 9,446 16,225 14,735 12,398 62,020 69,858 124,511 162,284 234,273 335,149 1,040,899 

$500- $700 $500- $700 
700 Maximum 700 Maximum -- ---

1986 $575,335,033 $63,112,885 $512,222,148 7,932 16,239 15,872 17,604 56,105 53' 7 41 105,387 153,311 330,969 295,676 1,052,836 
1987 $598,019,139 $62,527,859 $535,491,280 8,969 16,124 16,907 18,618 54,347 46,342 92,270 140,734 351,850 321,929 1,068,090 
1988 $611,317,220 $61,678,074 $549,639,146 8,213 16,922 18,626 20,298 50,323 45,053 90,436 137 '799 350,172 347,126 1,084,968 

$500- $725 $500- $725 
725 Maximum· 725 Maximum ---

1989 $652,997,536 $64,016,560 $588,980,976 7,924 14,812 17,891 22,955 51,168 47,481 89,813 119,944 304,877 431,818 1,108,683 

* Homestead credit determination data can be found in Table 14 page 48. 
** The non-agricultural homestead credit includes tax increment financing homestead credit. 



TABLE 16 

TJlCONilE ~ESTEAD CREDIT, PE~ENTAGES AND W\XIMlMS 
TAXES PAYABLE 1 fJ72 -1989 

Taconite Homestead Credit* Percentages ard Max imuns 

Taxes Taconite T ota 1 Nlll'Der 
Payable Credit .tmount Receiving Percentages M3.ximuns 

lfJ72 $ 2,814,419 21 or 27% $150 or $19J 
1973 2,617,416 21 or 27% $150 or $19J 
1fJ74 3,250,178 46,753 21 or 27% $150 or $19J 

1975 3,648,072 51,504 21 or 27% $150 or $19J 
1fJ76 9,263,039 53,828 52 or 60% $300 or $350 
1fJ77** 9,066,923 55,951 49.7 or 57.3% $287 or $334 

1fJ78** 9,524,963 59,919 48.9 or 56.7% $283 or $331 
1fJ79 11,748,570 61,09) 57 or 66% $345 or $400 
1930 13,006,426 60,794 57 or 66% $360 or $415 

1981 14,398,085 59,728 57 or 66% $375 or $430 
1982 16,412,340 53,218 57 or 66% $39J or $445 
1983 17,854,916 52,237 57 or 66% $405 or $460 

1984 19,416,876 50,321 57 or 66% $420 or $475 
1985 10,460,191 51,587 57 or 66% $435 or $49J 
1986 10,777,100 51,361 57 or 66% $450 or $505 

1987 11,203,839 50,862 57 or 66% $465 or $520 
1~ 11,125,532 50,698 57 or 66% $480 or $535 
1989 8,316,100 50,563 57 or 66% $495 or $550 

* The Taconite Credit Amount, starting in 1981, includes the following 
Supplementary Homestead Credit Amount: 

1981 ••• $ 419,537 
1982... 465,160 

1983 ••• $ 504,017 
1984... 588,618 

1987 ••• $344,826 
1988 ••• $347,560 

1989 ••• $328' 575 

** The 1977 and 1978 percentages and maximlllls v..ere adjusted due to insufficient 
receipts to cover the credit. The figures before adjustments were: 

1977 - 52% or 60% with maximlllls of $300 or $350; 
1978 - 57% or 66% with maximums of $300 or $385. 
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TABLE 17 

AGRICULTURAL CREDIT ACREAGE LIMITS* 
TAXES PAYABLE 1972-1989 

Agricultural Property 
Taxes Seasonal 

Payable Acreage Limit Homestead Non~Homestead Recreational Timberlands 

1972-1975 NONE 8.3 MILLS 8.3 MILLS 8.3 MILLS 8.3 MILLS 

1976-1977 1st 120 ACRES 12 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 
OVER 120 ACRES 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 

1978 1st 120 ACRES 15 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 fvliLLS 
OVER 120 ACRES 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 

1979 1st 160 ACRES 15 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 
OVER 160 ACRES 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 lv1I LLS 10 MILLS 

1980 1st 240 ACRES 15 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 
OVER 240 ACRES 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 

1981 1st 240 ACRES 17 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 
OVER 240 ACRES 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 MILLS 

1982-1983 1st 320 ACRES 18 MILLS 10 MILLS 10 ~1ILLS 8 MILLS 
320-640 ACRES 10 MILLS 8 MILLS 10 MILLS 8 MILLS 
OVER 640 ACRES 8 t~ILLS 8 MILLS 10 MILLS 8 MILLS 

1984 1st 320 ACRES 29% 13% 13% 10% 
320-640 ACRES 13% 10% 13% 10% 
OVER 640 ACRES 10% 10% 13% 10% 

1985 1st 320 ACRES 33% 15% 15% 10% 
320-640 ACRES 15% 10% 15% 10% 
OVER 640 ACRES 10% 10% 15% 10% 

1986-1988 1st 320 ACRES 36% 26% 15% 26% 
OVER 320 ACRES 26% 26% 15% 26% 

1989 1st 320 ACRES 36% 26% N/A 26% 
OVER 320 ACRES 26% 26% N/A 26% 

*See explanation of Agricultural Aid Credit, page 18. 
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TABLE 18 
AGRICULTURL\L CREDIT J.lMOlNfS 

TAXES PAYABLE 1972 - 1gg9 

AGRICULTURAL CREDIT 
TAXES 
PAYABLE 8 Mills 8.3 Mills 10 Mills 12 Mills 15 Mills 17 Mills 18 Mills TOTAL 
---
1972 Nl\ $15,835,270 Nl\ Nl\ Nl\ Nl\ Nl\ $15,835,270 
1973 NA 17,290,962 NA Nl\ Nl\ Nl\ Nl\ 17,290,962 
1975 Nl\ 17,734,408 Nil. Nl\ Nl\ Nil. Nil. 17' 734,408 

1976 NA Nl\ $14,554,846 $11 '715 '771 NA Nl\ Nl\ 26,270,617 
1977 Nl\ Nil. 16,226,600 13,272,967 Nil. Nil. Nil. 29,499,567 
1978 NA NA 17,685,660 NA $17,479,532 NA Nl\ 35,165,192 
1979 Nil. Nl\ 19,009,685 Nil. 22,624,539 Nl\ Nil. 41,634,224 

1980 NA Nl\ 19,973,679 NA 32,212,951 NA Nl\ 52,186,630 
1981 Nl\ Nil. 24,872,032 Nil. Nl\ $45,584,172 Nl\ 70,456,204 
1982 $2,720,559 NA 23,337,993 NL\ Nil. Nl\ $60,887,413 86,945,965 
1983 3,092,438 Nl\ 26,151,733 Nil. Nil. Nl\ 67 '703,150 96,947,321 

Number Receiving Ag Credit* 

29 Percent 13 Percent 10 Percent Total $100 .Maxirruri** $2000 Maxinun $4000 Max irnun 

1984 $68' 057' 902 $22,189,458 . $2,428,631 $92,675,991 15,837 4,576 

33 Percent 15 Percent 10 Percent Total 

1935 $76,084,711 $27,370,460 $3,058,233 $106,513,404 26,224 NA 337 

36 Percent 26 Percent 15 Percent Total 

1986 76,575,126 42,497,211 7,008,592 126,080,929 31,019 Nl\ NA 
1987 68,476,287 39,706,015 7,439,545 115,621,847 34,607 NA Nl\ 
1988 58,125,953 36,143,032 7,790,252 102,059,237 39,546 Nl\ Nl\ 

Tax Increnent 
36 Percent 26 Percent Financing Total 

1989 $58,107,181 $36,819,532 $49,014 $94,975,727 

* For 1985, the $2,000 max inun was raised to $4,000 and 
for 1986, the $4,000 maximun was rsnova:J. 

** The $100 maximun applies only to seasonal recreational 
residential property. 
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Taxes 
Payable 

1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Taxes 
Payable 
--

1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

1989 

TABLE 19 

PART A 

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVES, COUNTY CONSERVATION, DISASTER, ENTERPRISE ZONE, NATIVE PRAIRIE, 
POWER LINE, REDUCED ASSESSMENT, DISPARITY REDUCTION AND WETLANDS CREDITS 

TAXES PAYABLE 1981 - 1989 

WETLANDS CREDIT AND REIMBURSEMENT* NATIVE PRAIRIE CREDIT AND REIMBURSEMENT * 

Credit Reimbursement Credit Reimbursement 

Total Acres Credit Total Acres Reimbursement Taxes Total Acres Credit Total Acres Reimbursement 
Receiving Amount Receiving Amount Payable Receiving Amount Receiving Amount 

584' 188 $2,307,258 NA $816,237 1981 13,284 $83,104 NA $29,370 
702,462 2,798,921 NA 1,008,195 1982 10,384 102,267 NA 27,248 
518,792 2,791,508 895,289 991,309 1983 9,829 109,052 10,272 25,822 

67,289 313,355 127,405 150,612 1984 '10,622 121,898 9,975 26,227 
90,811 421,758 202,539 177,249 1985 11,667 139,261 12,062 32,937 
94,913 395,940 203,979 307,136 1986 11,871 130,335 12,189 39,468 
90,089 302,067 202,504 336,358 1987 12,413 109,969 12,633 45,983 
94,282 256,037 173,583 352,508 1988 13,038 90,738 13,283 56,434 

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVES CREDIT DISASTER CREDIT 

Number of Number of Assessed Credit 105% Avg. Taxes Number of Assessed Value Credit Credit 
Parcels Acres Value Amount Twp. Rate Payable Parcels Difference Amt. TIF Other 

1,085 52,380 $11,191,088 $125,054 77 Mills 1984 436 $571,658 $-0- $58,582 
1,716 85,028 20,212,097 340,215 75 Hills 1985 389 714,804 -0- 71,575 
2,546 136,682 34,789,901 390,855 80 Mills 1986 -0- -0- -0- -0-
2,953 153,527 34,219,215 650,582 82 Mills 1987 -0- -0- -0- -0-
3,332 176,433 30,522,466 483,676 90 Mills 1988 423 436,207 -0- 52,975 
1,986 139,917 21,117,117 233,623 102 Mills 

Gross Tax 
Gross Tax Capacity Value 

Capacity Value Difference Amt. 

1,954 129,794 2,622,229 $43,684 92% 1989 -0-

* Effective with taxes pajable in 1989, the wetlands and native prairie credits and reimbursements were eliminated. 
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TABLE 19 

PART B 

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVES, COUNTY CONSERVATION, DISASTER, ENTERPRISE ZONE, NATIVE PRAIRIE, 
POWER LINE, REDUCED ASSESSMENT, DISPARITY REDUCTION AND WETLANDS CREDITS 

. TAXES PAYABLE 1981 - 1989 

ENTERPRISE ZbNE CREDIT POWER LINE CREDIT 

Taxes Number of Credit Credit Taxes Assessed Levy Number of Parcels 
Payable Parcels Assessed Value TIF Other Payable Value Amount Under Max. At Max. 
-- -

1984 323 $23,362,005 $159,020 $492,876 1982 $4,308,594 $367,851 557 888 
1985 598 29,870,415 161,678 852,270 1983 4,624,901 407,699 664 1,038 
1986 649 31,519,756 188,447 889,484 1984 4,120,852 395,464 602 1,050 
1987 695 33,766,316 211 '738 831 '116 1985 4,237,851 404,262 716 1,069 
1988 829 33,598,307 194,596 869,097 1986 4,134,416 420,745 695 1,085 

1987 4,023,824 429,381 700 1,085 
1988 3,928,346 444,736 719 1,081 

Gross Tax Gross Tax 
Capacity Value Capacity Value 

1989 558 $1,813,755 $70,765 $221,498 1989 464,902 448,243 690 1,139 

REDUCED ASSESSMENT CREDIT -lC SMALL BUSINESS CREDIT -kk 

Taxes Number of Credit. Taxes Number of Credit Credit 
Payable Parcels Amount Payab 1 e Parcels TIF Other 

-
1981 6,541 $11,536,758 1988 $57,022 $1,556,991 $20,490,299 
1982 7,240 14,026,852 
1983 7,535 14,584,416 

1984 - 1989 NA NA 

DISPARITY REDUCTION CREDIT 

Taxes ·Number of Tax Increment All 
Payable Parcels Financing Other 

1989 1,087 $255,392 $1,911,475 

1989 NiA 

COUNTY CONSERVATION CREDIT 

Taxes Number of 
Payable Parcels 

1989 300 

Number of 
Acres 

25,716 

* Effective with taxes payable in 1$4, the reduced assessrre1t credit w-ctS eliminated. 

-kk Tne small business credit was for taxes payable in 1988 only. 

Credit 
Amount 

$38,568 

--
Credit 
Amount 

$135,506 
151,957 
165,373 
163,997 
170,884 
168,707 
168,031 

169,649 



TABL.E 20 

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE CREDIT MILL/TAX EXTENSION RATE DATA 

STATEWIDt AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE 
AVERAGE MILL RATE IN TOWNS f~ILL RATE * 

TAXES I"\ ILL TAXES HILL 
PAYABLE RATE PAYABLE RATE 

1982 73.29u 1983 77 

1983 70.822 1984 75 

1984 75.728 1985 80 

1985 77.935 1986 82 

1986 86.283 1987 90 

1987 97.33H 1988 102 

l9cl8 106.848 

TAX EXTENSION TAX EXTENSION 
RATE RATE * 

1989 93.573/~ 1989 92% 

METRO AREA 
AVERAGE MILL RATE/TAX EXTENSION RATE IN TOWNS 

TAXES TAXES TAXES TAXES TAXES TAXES TAXES 
PAYABLE PAYABLE PAYABLE PAYABLE PAYABLE PAYABLE PAYABLE 

COUNTY 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 

AI~OKA 90.428 96.138 95.155 97.135 102.594 106.959 96.604% 

CARVER 86.71b 91.755 91.015 102.797 101.926 111.297 89.839% 

DAKOTA 8U.031 87.702 88.216 94. 871 104.792 96.511 90.075% 

HE1~NEPIN 103.067 109.633 105.747 109.687 110.817 110.042 95.147% 

RAHSEY 97.280 101.290 104.029 106.743 109.167 109.363 95.450% 

SCUTT 94.880 93.269 96.812 100.107 114.191 108.891 103.297% 

WASHII~GTON 90.044 93.979 92.613 97.819 100.335 103.539 90.406% 

* Prior year statewide averaye rate in towns multiplied by 105%. 
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TABLE 21 
RESIDENTIAL AND FARM HOMESTEAD PROPERTY TAXES AND CREDITS 

TAXES PAYABLE 1974 ~ 1989 

Gross Tax ( 1) Credits (2) Net Tax 

Taxes Percent Percent Percent 
Payable Amount Change Amount Change Amount Change 

Residential 1974 $466,414,058 $165,510,166 $300,903,892 
Homesteads 1975 541,819,526 16.2 181,079,211 9.4 360,740,315 19.9 

1976 586,004,606 8.2 193,966,976 7.1 392,037,630 8.7 
1977 667,819,585 14.0 205,980,873 6.2 461,838,712 17.8 
1978 664,810,007 -0.5 215,045,409 4.4 449,764,598 ~2.6 

1979 688,461,000 3.6 223,419,000 3.9 465,042,000 3.4 
1980 723,690,402 5.1 323 '608' 114 44.8 400,082,288 ~14.0 

1981 771,185,685 6.6 393,456,555 21.6 377,729,130 ~5.6 

1982 928' 137 '535 20.4 438,849,991 11.5 489,287,544 29·. 5 
1983 1,026,751,258 10.6 463,653,006 5.7 563,098,252 15.1 
1984 1 '090' 133 '300 6.2 463,309,457 -0.1 626,823,843 11.3 
1985 1,128,892,977 3.6 478,559,057 3.3 650,333,920 3.8 
1986 1,213,331,204 7.5 522,545,732 9.2 690,785,472 6.2 
1987 1,278,163,654 5.3 546,225,746 4.5 731,937,908 6.0 
1988 1 '350 '387 '577 5.7 560,370,718 2.6 790,016,859 7.9 
1989 1,480,643,743 9.6 596,841,953 6.5 883,801,790 11.9 

Farm 1974 $95,751,696 $33,786,128 $61,965,568 
Homesteads 1975 106,405,352 11.1 35,744,605 5.8 70,660,747 14.0 

1976 115 ~ 999' 918 9.0 42' 138,663 17.9 73,861,255 4.5 
1977 133,936,323 15.5 46,395,105 10.1 87,541,218 18.5 
1978 145,493,544 8.6 51,491,552 11.0 94,001,992 7.4 
1979 164,631,939 13.2 57' 677 '562 12.0 106,954,377 13.8 
1980 193' 119 '831 17.3 82,337,051 42.8 110 '782 '780 3.6 
1981 200,122,946 3.6 105,763,936 28.5 94,359,010 -14.8 
1982 265,005,606 32.4 125,381,609 18.5 139,623,997 48.0 
1983 283,407,049 6.9 134,166,957 7.0 149,240,092 6.9 
1984 316,929,575 11.8 135,805,586 1.2 181,123,989 21.4 
1985 310,750,827 -1.9 142,726,829 5.1 168,023,998 -7.2 
1986 296,372,996 -4.6 150,139,328 5.2 146,233,668 -13.0 
1987 275,162,923 -7.2 140,360,289 -6.5 134 '802' 634 -7.8 
1988 245,817,255 -10.7 127 '684' 077 -9.0 118,133,178 -12.4 
1989 250,321,092 1.8 129,889,548 1.7 120,431,544 1.9 

Total 1974 $562,165,754 $199,296,294 $362,86~,460 
Homesteads 1975 648,224,878 15.3 216,823,816 8.8 431,401,062 18.9 

1976 702,004,524 8.3 236,105,639 8.9 465,898,885 8.0 
1977 801,755,908 14.2 252,375,978 6.9 549,379,930 17.9 
1978 810,303,551 1.1 266,536,961 5.6 543,766,590 ~1. 0 
1979 853,092,939 5.3 281,096,562 5.5 571,996,377 5.2 
1980 916,810,233 7.5 405,945,165 44.4 510,865,068 -10.7 
1981 971 '308' 631 5.9 499,220,491 23.0 472,088,140 -7.6 
1982 1,193,143,141 22.8 564,231,600 13.0 628,911,541 33.2 
1983 1,310,158,307 9.8 597,819,963 6.0 712,338,344 13.3 
1984 1,407,062,875 7.4 599,115.,043 0.2 807,947,832 13.4 
1985 1,439,643,804 2.3 621,285,886 3.7 818,357,918 1.3 
1986 1,509,704,200 4.9 672,685,060 8.3 837,019,140 2.3 
1987 1,553,326,577 2.9 686,586,035 2.1 866,740,542 3.6 
1988 1,596,204,832 2.8 688,054,795 0.2 908,150,037 4.8 
1989 1,730,964,835 8.4 726,731,501 5.6 1,004,233,334 10.6 

( 1) The farm gross tax is before the deduction of the agricultural 
credit. For 1974-1976, gross tax is before the deduction of the 
agricultural mill rate differential credit. 

(2) From 1974-1983, credits may include the agricultural, 
homestead, taconite homestead, reduced assessment, wetlands, 
native prairie, power line and agricultural preserves credits. 

For 1984-1989, credits may include agricultural, homestead, 
taconite homestead, wetlands, native prairie, powerline, 
agricultural preserves, disaster, enterprise zone, county 
conservation and disparity reduction credits. 
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Year 

1974 

1975 

1976 

1977 

1978 

1979 

1980 

TABLE 22 
CI~LHT ADJUSTMENT MOuNfS FLR PRllR YEARS 

FOR 1&\L PROPERTY 
IAXL:S PAY ABLE 197 4 - 19d9 

Homestead Credit(1) 

Tax I ncrenent 
Financing 

Districts (2) 

$ 

Taxing Districts 

Taconite 
Homestead 
Credit 

203,485 $164,020 

74,344 

539,488 

790,092 

657,200 

650,112 

945,389 

11,440 

17,636 

16,516 

61,913 

38,757 

Supp lenenta 1 
Hcrnestead 
Credit 

$ 

Agricu 1 tura 1 
Credit(3) 

1,636 

- 3,287 

35,991 

42,529 

1981 $ - 73,367 1,229,469 

54,518 

45,038 $ 2,109 

3,778 

69,284 

1982 

1983 

1984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

1989 

180,125 

10,203 

11,155 

45,233 

53,029 

- 83,668 

83,613 

92,692 

1,845,311 

1,853,707 

1,353,204 

3,277,627 

1,960,620 

1 ,673,131 

2,171,911 

3,262,455 

57,079 

45,750 

64,650 

116,895 

46,85b 

34,015 

35,054 

38,947 

3,238 

5,968 

2,872 

4,051 

3,079 

1,724 

1,231 

87,117 

78,179 

62,180 

107,155 

224,322 

103,253 

158,238 

154,041 

(1) Adjustrnent amounts for homestead credit may include adjustment amounts for 
one or more of the following: reduced assessment credit (1982), wetlands 
and native prairie credits and reimbursenents (1982-1988), agricultural 
preserves credit t1984-1988), disaster and enterprise zone credits (1985-1988), 
and snall business credit (1988). 

(2) Prior year homestead credit adjustment amounts for tax increment financing 
districts were first reported separately in 1981. 

(3) Prior to payable year 1977, agricultural aid was based on a state financed mill 
rate differential as opposed to the agricultural credit referenced in this table. 
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PAYABLE 

TABLE 23 

POWER LINE TAXES 
PAYABLE YEARS 1960 - 1989 * 

YEAR TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION 

1960 $ 2,036,566 $ 57,567 
1961 2,147,560 62,735 
1962 2,370,430 65,514 
1963 2,468,393 65,204 

1964 2,598,398 77,847 
1965 2,933,215 64,203 
1966 3,089,664 67 '819 
1967 3,251,425 64,285 

1968 3,746,606 70,579 
1969 4,420,526 76,619 
1970 5,641,188 89,864 
1971 6,089,743 103,057 

1972 5,487,328 111,349 
1973 5,669,350 103,451 
1974 5,970,012 102,866 
1975 6,868,000 115,009 

1976 6,402,774 112,066 
1977 7,434,840 126,298 
1978 9,462,371 136,304 
1979 9,839,253 145,179 

1980 12,365,732 154,745 
1981 12,906,454 144' 358 
1982 5,279,233 170,842 
1983 5,340,455 176,553 

1984 5,923,187 239,937 
198~ 7,768,971 302,326 
1986 6,733,530 249,069 
1987 7,147,821 291,805 

1988 7,571,217 329,694 
1989 7,119,979 977,158 

* Taxes uasec on the countyvJide dveraye tax rate. 
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i'~UHBER 

TAXES OF 
PAYABLE CITIES 

197 4 4 
1975 10 
1976 21 

1977 29 
til 1978 42 \Q 

1979 57 

1980 81 
1981 99 
1982 122 

1983 127 
1984 156 
1985 177 

1986 217 
1987 240 
1988 253 

1989 271 

NUI~BER 

OF 

TABLE 24 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS INCREI~ENT VALUES, TAXES, Ar~D CREDITS 
TAXES PAYABLE 1974 - 1989 

PERCENT OF 
INCREHEIH REDUCED 

TOTAL ASSESSED ItKREI~ENT VALUE TO INCREf~ENT H0~1ESTEAD ASSESSHENT 
TOWNSHIPS VALUES OF CITIES VALUE TOTAL VALUE TAX CREDIT CREDIT 

- $1,495,744,646 $3,634,483 0. 243 % $ 437,085 
- 2,485,445,784 20,036,557 0.806 2,689,574 
- 3,386,292,474 26,220,175 0. 774 3,181,516 $ 49,485 

- 3,852,929,963 32,127,149 0.834 3,939,863 91,562 
- 4,933,144,413 43,380,473 0. 879 5,306,640 115,891 
- 5,779,512,957 62,286,066 1. 078 7,418,288 138,877 

- 7,177,174,340 102,280,206 1.425 11,305,114 455,846 
- 9,359,881,660 223,310,857 2.386 22,489,390 819,275 $1,181,415 
- 11 '004, 551 '716 332,367,840 3.020 35,141,374 1,316,225 1,392,016 

- 12,683,306,888 437,194,546 3.447 46,425,859 1,592,479 1,571,205 
3 14,536,408,180 516,587,125 3.554 58,154,901 1,829,787 -
4 16,082,621,847 635,897,231 3.954 70,761,120 2,199,054 -

7 17,748,842,074 800,406,816 4.510 92,355,076 2,927,431 -
3 19,572,677,227 996,907,289 5.093 117,465,743 3,466,074 -
9 21,445,564,357 1,246,503,585 5.812 154,372,728 4,109,386 -

TOTAL GROSS TAX I N4REf~ENT GROSS 
CAPACITY VALUE TAX CAPACITY 

OF CITIES VALUE 

12 2,334,869,726 182,846,710 7.831 183,983,207 5,194,723 -

ENTERPRISE DISPARITY 
ZONE AGRICULTURAL REDUCT IOI~ 

CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT 
--

$159,020 
161,678 

188,447 
211 '738 
194,596 

70,765 49,014 255,392 



TABLE 25 

FISCAL DISPARITY CONTRIBUTION AND DISTRIBUTION VALUES AND TAX AMOUNTS 
TAXES PAYABLE 1975 - 1989 * 

PART A - VALUES 
AREA-WIDE 

TAXES TAX 
PAYABLE ANOKA CARVER DAKOTA HENNEPIN RAMSEY SCOTT WASHINGTON TOTAL RATE 

--
CONTRIBUTIOI~ 1975 $14,535,551 $2,091,994 $18,302,659 $69,043,702 $22,026,639 $6,361,914 $4,869,576 $137,232,035 121.490 

VALUE 1976 19,185,888 3,138,286 25,030,443 90,380,843 35,167,639 8, 712,369 6,350,931 187,966,399 111.650 
1977 19,164,078 3,127,754 24,981,965 81,265,509 31,394,952 8,704,241 6,133 '116 174,771,615 111.680 
1978 23' 049' 213 3,492,015 30,634,100 92,790,564 32,197,487 10 232,247 8,257,135 200,652,761 115.000 

1979 29,010,983 4,157,179 37,271,499 121,570,166 44,546,394 11,376,598 10,215,477 258,148,296 114.365 
1980 34,509,539 5,721,304 47,658,835 153,325,181 59,186,227 13,062,152 14,603,963 328,067,201 110.552 
1981 45,429,191 7,226,685 62,886,120 215,864,276 88,989,596 14,847,062 18,871,493 454' 114.423 103.003 
1982 59,985,263 8, 793,042 81,157,224 336,516,015 156,084,611 21,026,259 27,358,785 690,921,199 94.106 

1983 71,422,489 12,308,934 90,462,514 462' 449' 911 189,296,742 24,690,247 33,.855,423 884,486,260 100.348 
1984 78,293,992 13,870,346 104,488,836 590 '776, 996 212,621,242 20,071,348 35,877,404 1,056,000,164 101.727 
1985 81,769,257 13' 666' 076 114,132,366 679,094,041 312,726,995 23,963,514 38,165,029 1,263,517,278 108.743 
1986 83,458,971 13,420,109 123,323,016 761,028,978 262,021,137 26,786,011 42,656,671 1,312,694,893 107.553 

0\ 1987 94,511 '947 14,543' 138 147,801,830 902' 642' 718 272,083,607 31,285,058 48,507,997 1, 511 '376. 295 112.238 = 
1988 105,343,898 16,358,136 179,120,792 1,059,514,528 311,225,643 28,605,987 53,624,046 1,753,793,030 118.812 
1989 13,767,672 2, 215 '776 26,715,674 149,695,937 45,175,760 4,332,545 8,008,486 249,911,850 99.546% 

DISTRIBUTION 1975 $15,857,092 $2,326,874 $11,588,757 $62,310,179 $34,547,771 $2,597,723 $7,953,828 $137,182,224 
VALUE 1976 21,607,662 3,177. 928 15,820,858 85,679,217 47,562,009 3,456,901 10,659,120 187,963,695 

1977 20,048,704 2,985,249 15,079,352 79,135,139 44,457,723 3,291,876 9,771,007 174,769,050 
1978 23,841,011 3,372,757 18,158,490 88,725,170 50,731,722 3,961,788 11,861,827 200,652,765 

1979 32,486,548 4,581,157 23,558,630 112,288,021 63,869,022 5,072,376 16,291,212 258,146,966 
1980 41,561,929 6,022,810 30,947,304 143,169,061 78,442,069 6,616,830 21,285,668 328,045,671 
1981 58,890,183 8,111 '944 43,691,858 194,485,267 110' 7 53' 086 9,387,039 28,788,276 454,107,653 
1982 87,252,808 12,511,138 67,542,194 301,260,403 168,203,209 12,472,417 42,418,701 691,660,870 

1983 110,737,382 16,899,595 85 '699, 213 384,835,405 215,336,201 18,173,389 52,795,392 884,476,577 
1984 134,671,791 19,893,533 105' 387 ,116 442 '770 '967 263,636,527 22,965,800 66,616,906 1,055,942,640 
1985 164,659,216 24,932,264 124,309,935 529,758,907 313,772,060 27' 714,131 78,354,135 1,263,500,648 
1986 171,821,699 2f:J,749,477 132,625,960 548,343,796 322,692,404 29,635,439 81,785,361 1,312,654,136 

1987 204,066,268 30,505,773 159' 911,966 620,112,480 367,442,758 33,496,573 95,802,747 1 '511 '338, 565 
1988 233,921,127 38,089,558 201 '904, 773 702,199,567 426,646,501 44,429,491 114.283 '608 1,761,474,625 
1989 32,811 '846 5,790,719 28,248,471 99,639,268 60,157,061 6,601,194 16,653,538 249,902,097 

* Values prior to 1989 are assessed values. Values for 1989 are gross 
tax capacity values. Area-wide tax rates prior to 1989 are mill 
rates. The 1989 area-wide tax rate is a gross tax capacity rate. 



TABLE 25 

FISCAL DISPARITY CONTRIBUTION AND DISTRIBUTION VALUES AND TAX AMOUNTS 
TAXES PAYABLE 1975 - 1989 * 

PART B - TAX AMOUNTS 
AREA-WIDE 

TAXES TAX 
PAYABLE ANOKA CARVER DAKOTA HENNEPIN RAMSEY SCOTT WASHINGTON TOTAL RATE 

CONTRIBUTION 1975 $1,765,924 $254,151 $2,223,597 $8,388,119 $2,676,016 $773,105 $591,605 $16,672,517 121.490 
TAX 1976 2,142,102 350,383 2,794,649 10,091,021 3,926,467 972,736 709,081 20,986,439 lll. 650 

1977 2,140,244 349,309 2,789,986 9,075,732 3,506,188 972,059 684,946 19,518,464 lll. 680 
1978 2,650,660 401,584 3,522,921 10,670,915 3,702,711 1' 177' 190 949,567 23,075,548 115.000 

1979 3,317,841 475,457 4,262,555 13,903,372 5,094,576 1,301,105 1,168,293 29,523,199 114.365 
1980 3,815,099 632,502 5,268. 779 16,950,405 6,543,156 1,444,047 1,614,497 36,268,485 110.552 
1981 4,679,338 744,376 6,477,456 22,234,666 9,166,195 1,529,112 1,943,821 46,774,964 103.003 
1982 5,645,023 827,482 7,637,380 31,668,171 14,688,498 1,978,700 2,574,625 65,019,879 94.106 

1983 7,167,104 1,235,177 9,077,734 46,405,923 18,995,548 2,477,626 3,397,434 88,756,546 100.348 
1984 7,964,614 1,410,992 10,629,336 60,097,975 21,629,320 2,041,803 3,649,833 107,423,873 101.727 
1985 8,891,828 1,486,090 12,411,096 73,846,728 34,006,872 2,605,871 4,150,180 137,398,665 108.743 
1986 8,976,263 1,443,375 13,263,752 81,850,952 28,181,159 2,880,923 4,587,866 141,184,290 107.553 

~ 1987 10,607,830 1,632,292 16,588,981 101,310,820 30.538,119 3,511,383 5,444,458 169,633,883 112.238 F-0 
1988 12,516,116 1,943,545 21,281,698 125,883,045 36,977,339 3,398,739 6,371' 190 208,371,672 118.812 
1989 13,705,167 2,205,713 26,594,383 149,016,321 44,970,627 4,312,886 7,972,154 248.777.251 99.546% 

DISTRIBUTION 1975 $1,653,008 $276,699 $1,219,802 $7,485,899 $4,816,176 $292,407 $921,892 $16,665,883 
TAX 1976 2,102,281 360,199 1 '587. 913 9,527,337 5,871,827 400,028 1,135,180 20,984,765 

1977 1,947,462 337.977 1,516,143 8,795,260 5,489,048 383,907 1,048,271 19,518,068 
1978 2,367,469 386,881 1,826,070 10,207,857 6,526,233 460,541 1,299,511 23,074,562 

1979 3,223,'+16 533,412 2,371,349 12,930,845 8,059,234 640,179 1,764,801 29,523,236 
1980 3,891,436 672,531 3,124,168 15,931,526 9, 613.400 807,377 2,225,460 36,265,898 
1931 5,451,705 938,614 4,289,073 19,984,411 12,056,560 1,131,468 2,822,564 46,674,395 
1982 7' 778,886 1,269,728 6,519,142 28,853,867 15,511,630 1,212,369 3,943,688 65,089,310 

1983 10,473,741 1,805,920 8,813,164 38,939,069 21,572,976 1,988,837 5,161,570 88,755,277 
1984 12,902,157 1,979,226 10,701,792 45,082,301 27,425,600 2,555,996 6, 770,643 107,417,715 
1985 17,615,394 2,670,087 13,380,503 58,286,701 33,979,768 3,009,639 8,453,790 137,395,882 
1986 17,381,692 2,664,937 14,105,950 58,369,443 36,498,919 3,363,796 8,794,560 141,179,297 

1987 21,634,889 3,520,834 17,670,019 68,441,809 43,665,369 . 3,867,302 10,829,318 169,629,540 
1988 25,261,547 4,354,708 23,503,471 86,213,285 51,382,766 5,839,034 12,752,695 209,307,506 
1989 31,202,813 5,809,501 25,439,152 102,100,123 61,981,744 6, 715,338 15,518,973 248,767,644 

* Area-wide tax rates prior to 1989 are mill rates. 
tax rate is a gross tax capacity rate. 

The 1989 area-wide 



Year 

TABLE 26 

MOBILE HOME PERSONAL PROPERTY 
HOMESTEAD BASE VALUES AND CLASSIFICATION RATIOS 

TAXES PAYABLE 1973-1989 

Homestead Base Value Classification Ratios** 

Farm* Residential Farm* Residential 

1973- $12,000 25%-40% 
1975 

1976 $13,000 25%-40% 

1977 $15,000 25%-40% 

1978 $17,000 22%-36% 

1979 $21,000 20%-33 1/3% 

1980 $25,000 18%-30% 

1981 $50,000 $25,000-$25,000- 14%-19% 16%-22%-28% 
$50,000 

1982 $54,000 $27,000-$27,000- 14%-19% 16%-22%-28% 
$54,000 

1983 $54,000 $27,000-$27,000~ 14%-19% 16%-22%-28% 
$54,000 

1984 $60,000 $30,000-$30,000- 14%-19% 17%-19%-30% 
$60,000 

1985 $62,000 $31,000-$31,000- 14%-19% 17%-19%-30% 
$62,000 

1986 $64,000 $64,000 14%-18~~ 18%-29% 

1987 $65,000 $65,000 14%-18% 18%-28% 

1988 $66,000 $68,000 14%-18% 17%-27% 

1989 $65,000 $68,000-$68,000- 1.75%-2.20% 2.17%-2.50% 
$100,000 -2.25% -3.30% 

* Prior to 1981, mobile homes only had two categories, one for residential 
homesteads and one for non-homesteads. There was no farm designation. 

** Farm 1981-1988: % up to base value - % over base value 
1989: % on first $65,000 - % on house, garage and one acre 

over $65,000 - % on remainder of property over $65,000 

Residential 1973-1980: 
1981-1985: 
1986-1988: 
1989 

% up to base value - % over base value 
% on first tier ~ % on second tier - % on third tier 
% up to base value - % over base value 
% on first tier - % on second tier - % on third tier 

NOTE: For taxes payable 1989, gross tax capacity percentages replace assessed 
value ~ercentages. 

62 



TABLE 27 
MOBILE HOME MARKET AND ASSESSED VALUES, GROSS TAXES LEVIED, 
CREDIT AMOUNTS AND NUMBER OF ASSESSMENTS AND HOMESTEADS FOR 

TAXES PAYABLE 1973 - 1988 

Assessed Value Gross Taxes Levied 

Payable Number of Market Non- School 
Year Assessments Value Homestead Homestead Total County City Town District -
1973 49,694 $201,131,839 $42,243,202 $11,110,651 $53,353,853 $1,395,056 $600,130 $140,690 $2,828,414 
1974 55,483 234,878,671 50,458,488 13,329,792 63,788,280 1,714,153 768,970 171,419 3,492,699 
1975 59,595 260,066,869 57,141,869 14,822,226 71,964,095 2,127,749 938,552 216,827 4,294,263 
1976 62,923 286,258,516 61,970,123 16,262,831 78,232,954 2,201,936 1,025,317 254,459 4,495,075 
1977 66,333 320,912,488 69,102,870 17,929,149 87,032,019 2,387,357 1,193,232 267,708 4,996,430 

1978 69,394 361,762,225 68,771,972 19,960,282 88,732,254 2,514,749 1,252,583 281,190 5,084,341 
1979 70' 153 404,465,528 69,966,911 22,115,161 92,082,072 2,599,558 1,274,703 286,993 5,123,933 
1980 64,822 428,039,683 67,939,658 20,289,512 88,229,170 2,593,627 1,315,948 250,751 4,591,241 
1981 60,728 438,939,844 62,239,148 13,201,085 75,440,233 2,002,096 1,169,350 226,325. 3,146,670 
1982 59,874 469,637,016 66,756,633 13 ;595' 231 80,351,864 2,131,206 1,242,789 232,916 4,003,044 

1983 59,399 481,120,170 68,358,505 14,084,448 82,442,953 "2,162,769 1,313,019 201,008 4,047,800 
1984 58,981 489,641,463 73,818,613 14,912,828 88,731,441 2,484,523 1,578,967 220,151 4,760,515 
1985 58,626 491,360,043 75,100,963 15,396,283 90,497,246 2,598,204 1,676,001 222,974 4,737,397 
1986 58,340 497,954,885 80,308,460 15,421,990 95,730,450 2,973,437 1,805,028 245' 611 5,215,972 

0\ 1987 57,910 486,186,295 75,780,554 
~ 

19,293,702 95,074,256 3,180,426 1,854,412 274,420 5,497,286 

1988 57,238 480,896,093 69,044,101 20,772,102 89,816,203 3,249,944 1 ,826, 715 289,098 5,294,834 

Gross Taxes Levied Homestead Credit 
Taconite Reduced Total 

Payab 1 e Special Contribution Number of Credit Homestead Agr i cul tura 1 Assessment Net Tax 
Year District Levy Total Homesteads Amount Credit Credit Credit Payable 

-- -
1973 $36,797 $ - $5,001,087 37,608 $1,157,675 $56,493 $ - $ - $3,786,919 
1974 56,972 - 6,204,213 41,753 2,134,638 73,844 - - 3,995,731 
1975 94,154 - 7,671,545 44,296 2,650,657 101,057 - - 4,919,831 
1976 82,202 - 8,058,989 47,270 2,613,831 345,957 - - 5,099,201 
1977 102,853 - 8,947,580 50,033 2,927,777 366,420 - - 5,653,383 

1978 106,312 - 9,239,175 51,510 3,081,787 354,102 - - 5,803,286 
1979 107,193 - 9,392,380 52,697 3,053,991 398,959 - - 5,939,430 
1980 107,856 - 8,859,423 49,443 3,257,431 325,493 - - 5,276,499 
1981 246,811 469 6,791,721 47' 071 3,143,845 194,509 43,708 7,386 3,402,273 
1982 127,890 598 7,738,443 45,916 3,563,148 206,208 50,623 8,622 3,909,842 

1983 133,729 726 7,859,051 46,396 3,675,853 204,304 53,042 8,794 3,917,058 
1984 160,979 - 9,205,135 56,937 4,048,467 217,429 33,503 - 4,905,736 
1985 167,480 - 9,402,056 44,164 4,230,766 94,135 43,368 - 5,033,787 
1986 193,421 - 10,433,469 43,469 4,739,981 88,284 50,663 - 5,554,541 
1987 213,765 - 11,020,299 41,842 4,749,195 78,094 57,429 - 6,135,581 

1988 200,440 - 10,861,031 41 '271 4,606,217 72,671 68,181 - 6,113,962 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 GROSS TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART A -COUNTY, CITY AND TOWNSHIP TAXES 

COUNTY CITY TOWNSHIP 
PERCENT PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 . CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 

AITKIN $ 4,142,743 $ 4,509,942 8.86% $ 341,223 $ 331,938 -2.72% $ 871,706 $ 967,260 10.96% 
ANOKA 34,092,963 40,497,575 18.79% 19,032,631 19,330,742 1.57% 781 '951 875,335 11.94% 
BECKER 5,403,088 5,360,250 -0.79% 1,266,883 1,095,226 -13.55% 1,045,348 1,144,216 9.46% 
BELTRAMI 5,559,343 6,276,172 12.89% 1,390,903 988,439 -28.94% 703,185 764,287 8.69% 
BENTON 4,941,501 5,382,336 8.92% 2,672,683 2,540,765 -4.94% 434,021 438,405 1.01% 

BIG STONE 2,009,525 1,861,921 -7.35% 897,959 613,556 -31.67% 194,864 190,819 -2.08% 
BLUE EARTH 10,007,589 10,573,680 5.66% 6,882,131 6,689,865 -2.79% 1,016,414 1,104,601 8.68% 
BROWN 4,416,598 4,689,955 6.19% 3,368,165 2,555,377 -24.i3% 569,510 575,510 1.05% 
CARLTON 7 '771,816 7,388,601 -4.93% 2,811,156 2,283,342 -18.78% 1,067,080 1,185,552 11.10% 
CARVER 8,980,808 9,763,664 8. 72% 4,245,180 4,398,825 3.62% 799,423 806,510 0.89% 

Q'l CASS 6,697,103 7,153,217 6.81% 933,485 1,085,073 16.24% 1,206,178 1,203' 130 -0.25% 
~ CHIPPEWA 3,652,830 3,648,120 -0.13% 1,429,240 1,140,208 -20.22% 634,429 581,963 -8.27% 

CHISAGO 6,802,572 7,273,833 6.93% 1,802,634 1,835,477 1.82% 881,353 907,866 3.01% 
CLAY 7,900,491 8,806,833 11.47% 3, 719,749 3,284,144 -11.71% 564,923 600,846 6.36% 
CLEARWATER 2,171 '446 2,370,435 9.16% 218,868 204,875 -6.39% 226,726 219,345 -3.26% 

COOK 2,186,718 2,764,864 26.44% 273,006 286,617 4.99% 48,072 47 '963 -0.23% 
COTTONWOOD 3,387,560 3,489,854 3.02% 1,564,503 1,300,781 -16.86% 668,068 684,586 2.47% 
CROW WING 9,355,455 10,280,586 9.89% 4,113,670 3,787,005 -7.94% 1,412,155 1,503,428 6.46% 
DAKOTA 40,926,765 47,440,508 15.92% 36,805,020 39,804,458 8.15% 731,547 789,191 7.88% 
DODGE 3,805,585 3,461,442 -9.04% 1,768,633 1,360,006 -23.10% 683,000 654,479 -4.18% 

DOUGLAS 6,422,831 6,792,729 5.76% 1,822,835 1,715,597 -5.88% 1 '369' 611 1,395,656 1.90% 
FARIBAULT 3,733,618 3,888,183 4.14% 2,364,857 1,700,175 -28.11% 846,101 846,604 0.06% 
FILLMORE 3,936,888 3,553,469 -9.74% 2,046,957 1,727,218 -15.62% 1,354,956 1,192,474 -11.99% 
FREEBORN 6,851,237 7,424,108 8.36% 3,536,385 2,554,145 -27.78% 992,459 941,756 -5.11% 
GOODHUE 7,750,292 8,611,321 11.11% 9,582,834 9,957,254 3.91% 1,664,348 1,672. 284 0.48% 

GRANT 1,702,686 1,861,387 9.32% 499,279 455,082 -8.85% 238,805 236,168 -1.10% 
HENNEPIN 265,945,534 297,103,759 11.72% 199,053,813 204,217,539 2.59% 160,861 183,833 14.28% 
HOUSTON 3,455,o7r 3,193,082 -7.58% 1,302,911 1,171,846 -10.06% 757,092 677 '733 -10.48% 
HUBBARD 3,462,488 3,687,697 6. 50% 356,843 270,808 -24.11% 655,481 700,986 6.94% 
ISANTI 5,969,645 6,572,026 10.09% 728,128 788,986 8.36% 876,224 933,990 6.59% 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 GROSS TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART A- COUNTY, CITY AND TOWNSHIP TAXES 

COUNTY CITY TOWNSHIP 
PERCENT PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 

ITASCA $ 15,075,529 $ 15,732,244 4.36% $ 3,437,384 $ 2,607,216 -24.15% $ 1,977,034 $ 2,076,248 5.02% 
JACKSON 3,276,859 3,328,574 1.58% 1,291,484 966,632 -25.15% 823,917 832,062 0.99% 
KANABEC 2,943,886 3. 277 '258 11.32% 313,710 266,507 -15.05% 277 '098 316,487 14.21% 
KANDIYOHI 8,182,221 9,330,963 14.04% 3,150,225 2,526,088 -19.81% 1,163,973 1 '150,013 -1.20% 
KITTS ON 1,771,137 1,832,971 3.49% 457,142 482,086 5.46% 416,604 396,801 -4.75% 

KOOCHICHING 2,561,325 2,176,661 -15.02% 1,954,088 1,437,794 -26.42% 0 0 0.00% 
LAC QUI PARLE 1,900,504 1,865,998 -1.82% 901,003 767,690 -14.80% 472' 217 473,092 0.19% 
LAKE 3,459,209 3,460,332 0.03% 964,632 688,852 -28.59% 287,989 312,250 8.42% 
LAKE/WOODS 1,032,245 1,059,828 2.67% 180,093 183,142 1.69% 171,324 160,596 -6.26% 
LE SUEUR 5,314,930 5,324,414 0.18% 2,102,178 1,706,199 -18.84% 530,591 525,448 -0.97% 

~ LINCOLN 2,299,190 2,360,260 2.66% 509,600 428,515 -15.91% 372 '702 357,235 -4.15% 
Ol LYON 4,891,119 4,994,570 2.12% 2,797,781 2,475,958 -11.50% 409,970 419,853 2.41% 

MCLEOD 5,515,662 5,636,181 2.19% 4,142,609 3,899,624 -5.87% 530,414 548,571 3.42% 
MAHNOMEN 1,375,919 1,287,171 -6.45% 211 '860 184,387 -12.97% 200,504 181,481 -9.49% 
MARSHALL 2,386,403 2,433,455 I 1. 97% 409,432 403,432 -1.47% 808,546 810,609 0.26% 

MARTIN 4,606,073 4,794,069 4.08% 2,991,397 2,073,103 -30.70% 805,185 846,702 5.16% 
MEEKER 3, 283,377 3,767,531 14.75% 1,424,078 1,465,145 2.88% 1,018,967 996,092 -2.24% 
MILLE LACS 3,819,152 4,002,339 4.80% 921,506 866,462 -5.97% 390,566 424,547 8.70% 
MORRISON 6,079,117 .6,618,683 8.88% 1,426,323 1,116,814 -21.70% 992,257 1,035,895 4.40% 
MOWER 8,660,847 8,456,939 -2.35% 4,637,720 3,772,080 -18.67% 1,152,189 1,063,904 -7.66% 

MURRAY 2,378,293 2,446,023 2.85% 767,458 698,326 -9.01% 597 '476 599,950 0. 41% 
NICOLLET 4,635,002 4,970,180 7. 23% 2,825,282 2,650,589 -6.18% 526,052 511,332 -2.80% 
NOBLES 3,930,048 4,005,521 1. 92% 2,620,851 2,202,161 -15.98% 663,257 671,783 1.29% 
NORMAN 2,333,666 2,302,179 -1.35% 646,892 598,754 -7.44% 345,130 356,734 3.36% 
OLMSTED 22,808,763 24,668,971 8.16% 13,802,580 13,318,342 -3.51% 1,364,829 1,414,461 3.64% 

OTTER TAIL 9,745,959 10,634,134 9.11% 3,002,552 2,536,089 -15.54% 2,522,372 2,577,769 2.20% 
PENNINGTON 2,580,705 2,690,738 4.26% 1,324,052 1,267,816 -4.25% 190,835 186,000 -2.53% 
PINE 4,694,471 4,733,782 0.84% 788,483 857,069 8.70% 7 82' 457 810,333 3.56% 
PIPESTONE 2,465,006 2,347,129 -4.78% 871 '599 703,452 -19.29% 288,418 284,709 -1.29% 
POLK 7,287,407 8,426,807 15.64% 4,028,022 3,239,329 -19.58% 1,539,801 1,554,302 0.94% 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 GROSS TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART A- COUNTY, CITY AND TOWNSHIP TAXES 

COUNTY IOltH:lS!:lie 
PERCENT PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 

POPE $ 2,057,652 $ 2,498,592 21.43% $ 844,144 $ 760,707 -9.88% $ 526,524 $ 523,930 -0.49% 
RAMSEY 107,427,797 114,850,964 6.91% 80,686,375 74,618,595 -7.52% 431,366 549,603 27.41% 
RED LAKE 1,301,816 1,299,941 -0.14% 438,338 410,215 -6.42% 170,644 145,969 -14.46% 
REDWOOD 4,139,284 4,244,541 2.54% 2,031,485 1,704,598 -16.09% 705,951 698,707 -1.03% 
RENVILLE 3,505,284 3,731,745 6.46% 2,080,664 1 ;614, 972 -22.38% 837.777 865,645 3.33% 

RICE 6,935,064 7,382,257 6.45% 4,980,551 3,877,156 -22.15% 848,089 892,761 5. 27% 
ROCK 2,220,984 2,225,535 0.20% 693,694 537,989 -22.45% 514,749 501,445 -2.58% 
ROSEAU 1,717,563 2,082,498 21.25% 512,127 624,193 21.88% 336,589 365,808 8.68% 
ST. LOUIS 53,528,877 47,512,237 -11.24% 29,276,922 18,891,688 -35.-47% 3,871 '292 3,479,892 -10.11% 
SCOTT 13,104,717 14,346,037 9.47% 5,829,987 5,574,600 -4.38% 577,541 653,008 13.07% 

0\ SHERBURNE 9, 251 '139 9,887,854 6.88% 3 ,682, 715 5,010,825 36.06% 1,154,513 1,244,909 7.83% 
0\ SIBLEY 3,308,400 3,403,449 2.87% 1,361,269 1,199,927 -11.85% 691,291 702,138 1. 57% 

STEARNS 18,649,969 20,245,742 8.56% 11,077,454 11,322 '216 2. 21% 3,564,895 3,738,694 4.88% 
STEELE 4,781,934 5,046,912 5.54% 4,191,014 3,657,352 -12.73% 674,226 634,908 -5.83% 
STEVENS 2,408,007 2,794,475 16.05% 1,074,967 851,594 -20.78% 277' 199 279,535 0.84% 

SWIFT 2,750,897 2,716,079 -1.27% 872,177 653,627 -25.06% 578,453 534,399 -7.62% 
TODD 4,446,217 5,261,083 18.33% 967,173 770,439 -20.34% 796,157 813.530 2.18% 
TRAVERSE 1,661,304 1,695,623 2.07% 560,507 454,383 -18.93% 166,651 169,998 2.01% 
WABASHA 3,339,948 3,596,050 7. 67% 1,763,692 1,665,161 -5.59% 701,793 691,666 -1.44% 
WADENA 2,790,128 . 2,912,582 4.39% 765,653 677' 929 -11.46% 210,393 221 '796 5.42% 

VIASECA 4,152,041 4,328,954 4.26% 1,706,743 1,408,259 -17.49% 463,798 466,675 0.62% 
WASHINGTON 23,411,587 25,833,000 10.34% 15,132,719 16,582,788 9.58% 1,586,630 1,994,230 25.69% 
WATONWAN 2,897,797 3,164,358 9.20% 874,919 809,408 -7.49% 415,077 441,527 6.37% 
WILKIN 2,501,655 2, 819.261 12.70% 671,317 363,665 -45.83% 308,239 299,962 -2.69% 
WINONA 7,118,850 7,609,735 6.90% 5,773,146 5, 266,601 -8.77% 1,061,670 1,082,624 1. 97% 

WRIGHT 9,267,086 10,957,678 18.24% 4, 719,880 5, 134,781 8.79% 2,409,199 2,650,315 10.01% 
YELLOVI MEDICINE 2,960,733 3,241,993 9. 50% 1,073,716 815,749 -24.03% 501,296 499,632 -0.33% 

STATEWIDE TOTAL $ 936,373,549 $ 1,010,336,629 7. 90% $ 565,377' 928 $ 541,124,439 -4.29% $ 69,460,567 $ 71,065,341 2.31% 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART B - SCHOOL DISTRICT, SPECIAL DISTRICT AND TOTAL TAXES 

SCHOOL DISTRICT SEEGI8L QISIBICI IQI8L 
~--·-·······--···------

PERCENT PERCENT PERCENT 
COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 

AITKIN $ 5,212,828 $ 5,562,576 6.71% $ 16,079 $ 17,272 7. 42% $ 10,584,579 $ 11,388,988 7. 60% 
ANOKA 71,696,657 78,731,451 9.81% 11,468,094 15,299,280 33.41% 149,588,412 168,439,550 12.60% 
BECKER 7,730,089 8,478,364 9.68% 340,229 305,518 -10.20% 15,785,637 16,383,574 3.79% 
BELTRAMI 7,758,403 8,163,463 5.22% 133,702 239,102 78.83% 15,545,536 16,431,463 5. 70% 
BENTON 7,876,844 9,078,462 15.26% 664,321 729,541 9.82% 16,601,171 18,181,827 9.52% 

BIG STONE 2,218,914 1,915,727 -13.66% 35,416 41 '770 17.94% 5,356,678 4,623,793 -13.68% 
BLUE EARTH 15,458,279 16,547,057 7.04% 1,968,504 2,064,174 4.86% 35,332,917 36,979,377 4.66% 
BROWN 7,299,273 7,533,608 3.21% 215,601 269,121 24.82% 15,869,147 15,623,571 -1.55% 
CARLTON 7,207,957 6,960,606 -3.43% 317,086 413,063 30.27% 19,206,593 18,262,884 -4.91% 
CARVER 14,855,932 15,597,004 4.99% 4,039,090 4,776,724 18.26% 34,863,978 37,548,440 7.70% 

CASS 7,781,803 8,458,215 8.69% 26,666 34,391 28.97% 16,645,235 17,934,026 7.74% 
c::l\ CHIPPEWA 4,694,377 4. 001,213 -14.77% 120,957 96,175 -20.49% 10,531,833 9,467,679 -10.10% -...! 

CHISAGO 8,737,994 10,367,162 18.64% 420,826 639,955 52.07% 18,681,531 21,061,649 12.74% 
CLAY 11 '920' 290 14,425,924 21.02% 1,408,221 1,576,888 11.98% 25,513,674 28,694,635 12.47% 
CLEARWATER 2,417,811 2,140,153 -11.48% 114,263 113,715 -0.48% 5,149,114 5,048,523 -1.95% 

COOK 1,752,519 1,743,427 -0.52% 7. 257 7,477 3.03% 4, 267 *572 4,850,348 13.66% 
COTTONWOOD 5,141,761 4,684,217 -8.90% 167,917 133,511 -20.49% 10,929,809 10,292,949 -5.83% 
CROW WING 15,125,975 16,025,033 5.94% 531,822 553,078 4.00% 30,539,077 32,149' 130 5.27% 
DAKOTA 100,085,978 117' 424,911 17.32% 11,761,164 15,080,570 28.22% 211,592,172 247' 134,021 16.80% 
DODGE 4,367,916 4,396,879 0.66% 146,440 223,371 52.53% 10,771,574 10,096,177 -6.27% 

DOUGLAS 8,199,822 8,850,998 7.94% 95,876 92,150 -3.89% 17,910,975 18,847' 130 5. 23% 
FARIBAULT 6,680,810 5,729,568 -14.24% 252,234 200,524 -20.50% 13,877,620 12,365,054 -10.90% 
FILLMORE 5,336,639 4,553,328 -14.68% 207,544 179,738 -13.40% 12,882,984 11,206,227 -13.02% 
FREEBORN 10,104,130 9,074,311 -10.19% 788,723 610,949 -22.54% 22' 272 '934 20,605,269 -7.49% 
GOODHUE 18,181,415 20,501,964 12.76% 958,007 1,244,316 29.89% 38,136,896 41,987,139 10.10% 

GRANT 2,562,397 2,671,811 4.27% 22,703 64,919 185.95% 5,039,624 5,304,574 5.26% 
HENNEPIN 472,317,716 525,554,771 11.27% 133,351,181 154,769,605 16.06% 1,196,743,485 1,330,878,650 11.21% 
HOUSTON 3,887 '774 3,567,880 -8.23% 60,042 61,243 2.00% 9,462,896 8, 671 '784 -8.36% 
HUBBARD 5,448,943 5,806,010 6.55% 31 '353 30,301 -3.36% 9,955,108 10,495,802 5. 43% 
ISANTI 5, 672,469 6,305,126 11.15% 327,549 301,560 -7.93% ~3,574,015 14,901,688 9.78% 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART B - SCHOOL DISTRICT, SPECIAL DISTRICT AND TOTAL TAXES 

SCHOOL DISTRICT SPECIAL DISTRICT TOTAL 
PERCENT PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1289 CHANGE 

ITASCA $ 14,326,679 $ 16,542,210 15.46% $ 299,033 $ 315,779 5. 60% $ 35,144,.025 $ 37,304,901 6.15% 
JACKSON 5,366,601 4,681,814 -12.76% 86,285 70,310 -18.51% 10,845,146 9, 879' 392 -8.90% 
KANABEC 2,769,153 3,143,011 13.50% 147,937 235,623 59.27% 6,451,784 7,238,886 12.20% 
KANDIYOHI 10,766,425 11,427,509 6.14% 422,507 369,438 -12.56% 23.689' 112 24,808,105 4. 72% 
KITTS ON 3,442,965 3,637,376 5.65% 134,475 135,448 0. 72% 6,222,323 6,484,682 4.22% 

KOOCHICHING 2,800,907 2,519,024 -10.06% 100,035 95,542 -4.49% 7,416,355 6,229,021 -16.01% 
LAC QUI PARLE 3,693,749 3,052,922 -17.35% 99,542 155,538 56.25% 7,067,015 6,315,240 -10.64% 
LAKE 1,499,250 1, 660 '911 10.78% 217,110 271 '782 25.18% 6,428,190 6,394,127 -0.53% 
LAKE/WOODS 1,013,703 1,026,181 1.23% 3,214 3,359 4.51% 2,400,579 2,433,106 1.35% 
LE SUEUR 6,417,723 6,281,553 -2.12% 185' 432 172,848 -6.79% 14,550,854 14,010,462 -3.71% 

~ LINCOLN 2,328,437 2,149,961 -7.67% 80,361 86,258 7.34% 5,590,290 5,382,229 -3.72% 
00 LYON 7,313,571 7' 509,416 2.68% 926,250 959,843 3.63% 16,338,691 16,359,640 0.13% 

MCLEOD 8,252,191 9,044,623 9.60% 673,258 593,713 -11.81% 19,114,134 19,722,712 3.18% 
MAHNOMEN 1,609,760 1, 463' 450 -9.09% 74,609 64,971 -12.92% 3,472,652 3' 181 '460 -8.39% 
MARSHALL 4,996,503 5,168,922 3.45% 200,150 203,652 1.75% 8,801,034 9,020,070 2.49% 

MARTIN 10,266,776 9,652,177 -5.99% 154,298 127,391 -17.44% 18,823,729 17,493,442 -7.07% 
MEEKER 5,726,255 5, 724,069 -0.04% 201,038 255,873 27.28% 11,667,959 12,223,690 4.76% 
MILLE LACS 4,355,069 4,821,303 10.71% 370,299 366,123 -1.13% 9,860,669 10,485,062 6.33% 
MORRISON 7,702,573 8,186,195 6.28% 77,335 206,573 167.11% 16,277,605 17' 164,160 5.45% 
t~O\~ER 10,338,499 9,495,079 -8.16% 199,428 219,837 10.23% 24,988,683 23,007,839 -7.93% 

MURRAY 4,291,980 3,640,102 -15.19% 27,370 24,419 -10.78% 8,062,577 7,408,820 -8.11% 
NICOLLET 7,707,496 8,090,283 4. 97% 78,382 124,302 58.58% 15,772,214 16,346,686 3.64% 
NOBLES 6,299,376 6,546,745 3.93% 400,333 429,130 7.19% 13,913,865 13,855,340 -0.42% 
NORMAN 3,769,249 4,064,341 7.83% 253,532 253,152 -0.15% 7,348,469 7,575,160 3.08% 
OLMSTED 36,854,125 36,499,339 -0.96% 1,759,784 1,609,624 -8.53% 76,590,081 77,510,737 1. 20% 

OTTER TAIL 13' 804' 083 15,555,754 12.69% 684,122 797 '972 16.64% 29,759,088 32,101,718 7.87% 
PENNINGTON 3,126,711 3,371,426 7.83% 150,045 134,915 -10.08% 7,372,348 7,650,895 3.78% 
PINE 5,948,282 6,642,300 11.67% 84,756 158,175 86.62% 12,342,315 13,248,979 7.35% 
PIPESTONE 2,708,417 2,118,993 -21.76% 127,392 142,224 11.64% 6,460,832 5,596,507 -13.38% 
POLK 11 '412, 098 11,779,676 3.22% 926,959 891,019 -3.88% 25,194,287 25,891 '133 2. 77% 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART B - SCHOOL DISTRICT, SPECIAL DISTRICT AND TOTAL TAXES 

SCHOOL DISTRICT SPECIAL DISTRICT TOTAL 
PERCENT PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1288 1289 C!:!ANGE 1288 1282 C!:!ANGE 

POPE $ 3,254,344 $ 3,337,196 2.55% $ 212,175 $ 210,282 -0.89% $ 6,910,376 $ 7,348,937 6.35% 
RAMSEY 177,696,491 189,344,357 6.55% 40,712,921 48,673,760 19.55% 443,932,289 473,007,906 6.55% 
REO LAKE 1,202,452 1,037,522 -13.72% 106,457 85,232 -19.94% 3,219,707 2, 978,879 -7.48% 
REDWOOD 5,664,961 6,248,927 10.31% 79,979 72,810 -8.96% 12,621,660 12,969,583 2.76% 
RENVILLE 6,783,841 5,797,081 -14.55% 152,328 219,860 44.33% 13,359,894 12,229,303 -8.46% 

RICE 13,024,461 14,964,087 14.89% 961,877 1,020,910 6.14% 26,750,042 28,137,171 5.19% 
ROCK 3,049,366 2,722,475 -10.72% 112,219 95,756 -14.67% 6,591,012 6,083,200 -7.70% 
ROSEAU 4,215,780 4,589,448 8.86% 161,707 191,225 18.25% 6,959,591 7,870,496 13.09% 
ST. LOUIS 39,950,607 34,398,039 -13.90% 7,681,699 5,642,308 -26.55% 134,411,593 110,013' 446 -18.15% 
SCOTT 17,792,951 22,656,222 27.33% 5,360,372 7,682,760 43.33% 46,064,307 55,225,513 19.89% 

~ SHERBURNE 14,200,566 17,311,738 21.91% 1 '036,265 1' 418,251 36.86% 29,344,681 34,891 '726 18.90% 
SIBLEY 4,501,267 4,075,572 -9.46% 158,984 125,528 -21.04% 10,021,211 9, 506,614 -5.14% 
STEARNS 30,217,071 34,809,817 15.20% 2,149,475 2,862,106 33.15% 65,680,656 73,000,419 11.14% 
STEELE 7,946,746 8,159,212 2.67% 365,802 411 '180 12.41% 17,959,722 17,909,564 -0.28% 
STEVENS 3,166,695 2,952,958 -6.75% 55,031 62,048 12.75% 6,983,400 6,942,524 -0.59% 

SWIFT 3,545,234 3,379,106 -4.69% 300,797 293,658 -2.37% 8,047,558 7,576,869 -5.85% 
TODD 5,479,577 5,459,899 -0.36% 119,701 133,857 11.83% 11,808,825 12,438,808 5.33% 
TRAVERSE 2,377 '713 2,245,501 -5.56% 24,685 79,636 222.61% 4,797,474 4,652,525 -3.02% 
WABASHA 5,429,704 5,212,282 -4.00% 96,164 175,691 82.70% 11 '331' 301 11,340' 850 0.08% 
WADENA 2,347,836 2,536,609 8.04% 9,201 8,604 -6.49% 6,123,211 6,357,520 3.83% 

WASECA 4,753,894 5,042,652 6.07% 32,908 46,748 42.06% 11' 109,384 11,293,288 1. 66% 
WASHINGTON 49,478,994 59,894,027 21.05% 5,631,157 6,647,899 18.06% 101,636,586 118,948' 078 17.03% 
WATONWAN 3,948,644 4,081,080 3.35% 59,914 256,243 327.68% 8,196,351 8,752,616 6.79% 
WILKIN 3,514,554 3,899,894 10.96% 72,764 95,377 31.08% 7,068,529 7,478,159 5.80% 
WINONA 10,229,861 11,555,061 12.95% 1,001,486 1,148,139 14.64% 25,185,013 26,662,160 5.87% 

WRIGHT 23,180' 202 25,426,794 9.69% 1,983,166 2,415,516 21.80% 41,578,158 46,603 '911 12.09% 
YELLOW MEDICINE 4,131,897 3,958,779 -4.19% 220,897 175,998 -20.33% 8,888,539 8,692,151 -2.21% 

STATEWIDE TOTAL $ 1,509,728,030 $ 1,635,444,219 8.33% $ 248,004,269 $ 289,896,216 16.89% $ 3,537,760,751 $ 3,797,092,338 7.33% 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART C - HOMESTEAD CREDIT AND AGRICULTURAL CREDIT 

HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT 
PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANG~ 

AITKIN $ 2,243,824 $ 2,583,179 15.12% $ 1,000,372 $ 543,237 -45.70% 
ANOKA 36,998,300 40,255,644 11.52% 445,689 485,113 8.85% 
BECKER 2,980,047 3,293,319 10.51% 1,350,789 1,044,590 -22.67% 
BELTRAMI 3,090,221 3,364,377 8.87% 604,346 462,332 -23.50% 
BENTON 3,095,331 3,474,639 12.25% 693' 253 760,171 9.65% 

BIG STONE 934,670 822,444 -12.01% 834,758 769,664 -7.80% 
BLUE EARTH 5,967,034 6,214,167 4.14% 2,006,070 2,052,855 2.33% 
BROWN 3,645,344 3,710,867 1.80% 1,622,856 1,595,626 -1.68% 
CARLTON 3,970,334 3,903,932 -1.67% 478,446 417,839 -12.67% 
CARVER 6,585,819 7,256,818 10.19% 1,201,907 1,206,847 0.41% 

-....l CASS 2,520,490 2,867,614 13.77% 1,025,095 334,231 -67.40% 
~ CHIPPEWA 1,772.,819 1,697,794 -4.23% 1,461,745 1,298,300 -11.18% 

CHISAGO 4,428,774 4,989,185 12.65% 705,678 679,531 -3.71% 
CLAY 5,525,922 6,310,742 14.20% 1,884,779 2,002,848 6.26% 
CLEARWATER 869,441 883,843 1.66% 458,861 383,669 -16.39% 

COOK 794,134 955,506 20.32% 205,933 33,075 -83.94% 
COTTONWOOD 1,634,859 1,575,793 -3.61% 1,439,284 1,447,394 0.56% 
CROW WING 5,674,831 6,326,583 11.48% 1,303,631 414,926 -68.17% 
DAKOTA. 37,137,838 42,387,601 14.14% 1,234,801 1,350,835 9. 40% 
DODGE 2,323,081 2,319,499 -0.15% 1,246,316 1,199,066 -3.79% 

DOUGLAS 3,661,695 4,001,420 9.28% 1,099,840 877,036 -20 .. 26% 
FARIBAULT 2,329,813 2,114,879 -9.23% 2,054,340 1 '97 4' 717 -3.88% 
FILLMORE 2,898,008 2,697,324 -6.92% 1,500,576 1,257,940 -16.17% 
FREEBORN . 4, 653 '456 4,521,467 -2.84% 1,544,896 1,583,129 2.47% 
GOODHUE 5,314,887 5,783,446 8~82% 1,707,138 1,647,432 -3.50% 

GRANT 786,488 820,814 4.36% 909,134 924,254 1.66% 
HENNEPIN 163,726,064 176,435,613 7.76% 1,153,505 1,098,195 -4. 79'fo 
HOUSTON 2,750,538 2,673,881 -2.79% 838,265 699,982 -16.50% 
HUBBARD 1,628,263 1,825,837 12.13% 525,851 233,448 -55.61% 
ISANTI 3,759,761 4,168,812 10.88% 731,421 705,300 -3.57% 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART C - HOMESTEAD CREDIT AND AGRICULTURAL CREDIT 

HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT 
PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 

ITASCA $ 7,911,370 $ 7,996,691 1.08% $ 735,188 $ 398,341 -45.82% 
JACKSON 1,662,890 1,500,239 -9.78% 1,829,384 1,773,413 -3.06% 
KANABEC 1,563,576 1,790,230 14.50% 568,459 521,822 -8.20% 
KANDIYOHI 4,827,560 5,276,796 9.31% 1,725,014 1,590,196 -7.82% 
KITTSON 688,352 711,794 3. 41% 968,322 1,031,108 6.48% 

KOOCHICHING 1,538,812 1 '432' 152 -6.93% 178,726 128,250 -28.24% 
LAC QUI PARLE 1,170,350 1,078,675 -7.83% 1,204,265 1,151,710 -4.36% 
LAKE 2,205,987 2,088,569 -5.32% 187 '896 87 '291 -53.54% 
LAKE/WOODS 431,748 460,368 6.63% 241,491 181,707 -24.76% 
LE SUEUR 3,510,252 3,536,282 0.74% 1,247,757 1,146,033 -8.15% 

-...l LINCOLN 888,104 870,838 -1.94% 715 '798 717,642 0.26% 
1-l LYON 2,816,571 2,923,417 3.79% 1,152,962 1,192,865 3.46% 

MCLEOD 4,636,774 4,946,567 6.68% 1,176,319 1,150,503 -2.19% 
MAHNOMEN 582,709 564,268 -3.16% 622,073 529,181 -14.93% 
MARSHALL 1,258,198 1,284,242 2.07% 1,589,244 1,620,561 1. 97% 

MARTIN 3,125,183 2,896,742 -7.31% 1,964,227 1,944,806 -0.99% 
MEEKER 2,525,543 2,746,025 8.73% 1,330,881 1,184,092 -11.03% 
MILLE LACS 2,290,949 2,522,947 10.13% 699,177 572,648 -18.10% 
MORRISON 3,824,255 4,092,288 7.01% 1,519,139 1,376,717 -9.38% 
MOWER 5,697,801 5,516,856 -3.18% 1,617,802 1,532,756 -5.26% 

MURRAY 1,288,220 1,239,125 -3.81% 1,313,142 1,227,031 -6.56% 
NICOLLET 3,605,231 3,855,479 6.94% 1,373,132 1,357,871 -1.11% 
NOBLES· 2,525,825 2,578,207 2.07% 1,544,957 1,589,758 2.90% 
NORMAN 1,031,480 1,064,157 3.17% 1,430,374 1,472,522 2.95% 
OLMSTED 14,938,999 15,960,843 6.84% 1,279,687 1,289,043 0.73% 

OTTER TAIL 5,949,130 6,550,292 10.11% 2,917,542 2,410,063 -17.39% 
PENNINGTON 1,603,227 1,732,807 8.08% 524,390 500,077 -4.64% 
PINE 2,377,004 2,632,484 10.75% 1,011,137 677,194 -33.03% 
PIPESTONE 1,294,025 1,154,595 -10.77% 774,593 717,785 -7.33% 
POLK 3,817,318 4,102,946 7.48% 3,278,399 3,386,767 3.31% 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART C - HOMESTEAD CREDIT AND AGRICULTURAL CREDIT 

HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT AGRICULTURAL TAX ~REDIT --
PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 

POPE $ 1,311,087 $ 1,422,959 8. 53% $ 913,736 $ 878,571 -3.85% 
RAMSEY 72;549,357 77,225,404 6.45% 56,147 50,811 -9.50% 
RED LAKE 556,921 540,624 -2.93% 439,765 385,918 -12.24% 
REDWOOD 2,129,782 2,161,046 1. 47% 2,009,034 2,115,001 5.27% 
RENVILLE 2,340,835 2,179,332 -6.90% 2,139,628 2,051,617 -4.11% 

RICE 6,362,894 6,837,296 7.46% 1,296,904 1,336,567 3.06% 
ROCK 1,152,647 1,099,820 -4.58% 1,012,758 974,448 -3.78% 
ROSEAU 1,301,272 1,491,952 14.65% 803,932 862,473 7 •. 28% -
ST. LOUIS 35,825,703 29,658,458 -17.21% 1,597,608 891,856 -44.18% 
SCOTT 8,651,783 9,747,600 12.67% 1,126,414 1,287,278 14.28% 

....:a 
SHERBURNE 4,598,289 5,367,799 16.73% 556,295 498,105 -10.46% N 

SIBLEY 2,132,901 2,140,004 0.33% 1,635,039 1,534,917 -6.12% 
STEARNS 13,445,501 15,013,923 11.67% 2,859,918 2,673,164 -6.53% 
STEELE 4,206,244 4,358,777 3.63% 1,029,856 1,024,507 -0.52% 
STEVENS 1,171,265 1,168,465 -0.24% 1,029,376 1,058,187 2.80% 

SWIFT 1,337,669 1,284,738 -3.96% 1,249,251 1,220,743 -2.28% 
TODD 2,798,447 3,024,819 8.09% 1,298,514 1,194,295 -8.03% 
TRAVERSE 611,127 585,647 -4.17% 952,681 938,373 -1.50% 
WABASHA 2,649,185 2,779,712 4.93% 1,027,781 888,177 -13.58% 
WADENA 1,449,027 1,551,740 7.09% 406,665 387 '298 -4.76% 

WASECA 2,460,241 2,506,172 1.87% 984,413 1,108,995 12.66% 
WASHINGTON 21 '448' 193 24,579,473 14.60% 875,413 911,677 4.14% 
WATONWAN 1,458,102 1,532,659 5.11% 1,261,352 1,332,822 5.67% 
WILKIN 907,974 934,082 2.88% 1,383,953 1,507,802 8.95% 
WINONA 5,557,438 5,944,034 6.96% 975,421 957,346 -1.85% 

WRIGHT 8,026,199 9,265,736 15.44% 1,707,348 1,462,766 -14.33% 
YELLOW MEDICINE 1,613,140 1,567,405 -2.84% 1,438,983 1,498,678 4.15% 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 622,442,752 661,313,636 6.24% 102,059,237 94,975,727 -6.94% 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART D ~ MISCELLANEOUS CREDITS AND NET TAX PAYABLE 

MISCELLANEOUS CREDITS NET TAX PAYABLE 
PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 

AITKIN $ 4,180 $ 0 -100.00% $ 7,297,648 $ 8,262,572 13.22% 
ANOKA 81,975 705 -99.14% 112,223,515 127,698,088 13.79% 
BECKER 9,783 0 -100.00% 11,343,930 12,045,665 6.19% 
BELTRAMI 21,740 0 -100.00% 11,632,587 12,604,754 8.36% 
BENTON 19,050 4,836 -74.61% 12,616,147 13,942,181 10.51% 

BIG STONE 24,862 0 -100.00% 3,316,462 3,031,685 -8.59% 
BLUE EARTH 37,850 0 -100.00% 26,976,218 28,712,355 6.44% 
BROWN 16,990 0 -100.00% 10,427,367 10,317,078 -1.06% 
CARLTON 19,829 1,443 -92.72% 14,558,273 13,939,670 -4.25% 
CARVER 39,868 1,351 -96.61% 26,674,392 29,083,424 9. 03% 

.....:u CASS 6,390 0 -100.00% 13,034,522 14,732,181 13.02% 
~ CHIPPEWA 13' 697 0 -100.00% 7,156,526 6,471,585 -9.57% 

CHISAGO 19,866 13,922 -29.92% 13,347,361 15,379,011 15.22% 
CLAY 80,440 1,798,350 2135.64% 17,288,209 18,582,695 7.49% 
CLEARWATER 5,500 0 -100.00% 3,765,119 3,781,011 0.42% 

COOK 3,336 0 -100.00% 3,233,902 3,861,767 19.42% 
COTTONWOOD 11,950 0 -100.00% 7,730,925 7,269,762 -5.97% 
CROW WING 16,412 0 ... 100.00% 23,395,334 25,407,621 8.60% 
DAKOTA 69,328 10,617 -84.69% 172,513,296 203,384,968 17.90% 
DODGE 15,327 0 -100.00% 7,047,898 6,577,612 -6.67% 

DOUGLAS 14,548 0 -100.00% 12,995,573 13,968,674 7.49% 
FARIBAULT 15,820 0 -100.00% 9,333,368 8,275,458 -11.33% 
FILLMORE 22,880 0 -100.00% 8,253,779 7,250,963 -12.15% 
FREEBORN 25,872 0 -100.00% 15,809,807 14,500,673 -8.28% 
GOODHUE 14,113 0 -100.00% 30,972,352 34,556,261 11.57% 

GRANT 5,831 13,956 139.34% 3,274,741 3,545,550 8.27% 
HENNE PIN 443,398 37,740 -91.49% 1,027,427,706 1,153,307,102 12.25% 
HOUSTON 9,070 0 .,.100.00% 5,782,582 5,297,921 -8.38% 
HUBBARD 3,182 0 -100.00% 7,768,341 8, 436,517 8.60% 
ISANTI 17,407 0 -100.00% 8,905,990 10,027,576 12.59% 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART D - MISCELLANEOUS CREDITS AND NET TAX PAYABLE 

MISCELLANEOUS CREDITS NET TAX PAYABLE 
PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 

ITASCA $ 25,760 $ 1 !I 219 -95.27% $ 26,238,100 $ 28,908,650 10.18% 
JACKSON 8,510 0 -100.00% 7,266,098 6,605,740 -9.09% 
KANABEC 7,200 0 -100.00% 4,246,175 4,926,834 16.03% 
KANDIYOHI 19,587 1,728 -91~18% 16,922,618 17,939,385 6.01% 
KITTS ON 3,445 0 -100.00% 4,530,502 4,741,780 4.66% 

KOOCHICHING 12,150 1,978 -83.72% 5,576,932 4,666,641 -16.32% 
LAC QUI PARLE 6,670 0 -100.00% 4,619,444 4,084,855 -11.57% 
LAKE 8,728 0 -100.00% 3,946,447 4,218,267 6.89% 
LAKE/WOODS 2,710 2,174 -19.78% 1,699,601 1,788,857 5.25% 
LE SUEUR 14,300• 0 -100.00% 9,648,857 9,328,147 -3.32% 

......:! LINCOLN 4,793 0 -100.00% 3,929,902 3,793,749 -3.46% 
~ LYON 18,090 n -100.00% 12,183,512 12,243,358 0.49% 

MCLEOD 28,952 0 -100.00% 13,010,775 13,625,642 4. 73% 
MAHNOMEN 3,210 0 -100.00% 2,224,252 2,088,011 -6.13% 
MARSHALL 3,230 0 -100.00% 5,918,464 6,115,267 3.33% 

MARTIN 18,000 0 -100.00% 13,548,883 12,651,894 -6.62% 
MEEKER 8,891 11,172 25.66% 7,717,161 8,282,401 7.32% 
MILLE LACS 14,814 3,232 -78.18% 6,721,149 7,386,235 9. 90% 
MORRISON 14,520 0 -100.00% 10,779,851 11,695,155 8.49% 
MOWER 26,331 0 -100.00% 17,407,617 15,958,227 -8.33% 

MURRAY 4,799 0 -100.00% 5,403,810 4,942,664 -8 0 53% 
.NICOLLET 14,230 0 -100.00% 10,647,768 11,133,336 4.56% 
NOBLES 19,750 0 -100.00% 9,642,203 9,687,375 0.47% 
NORMAN 5,390 0 -100.00% 4,824,575 5,038,481 4. 43% 
OLMSTED 55,120 0 -100.00% 59,819,322 60,260,851 0.74% 

OTTER TAIL 15,600 0 -100.00% 20,726,886 23,141,363 11.65% 
PENNINGTON 14,910 0 -100.00% 5,091,191 5,418,011 6.42% 
PINE 11,750 14,880 26.64% 8,835,193 9,924,421 12.33% 
PIPESTONE 9,470 0 -100.00% 4,295,291 3,724,127 -13.30% 
POLK 28,677 572,460 1896.23% 17,803,109 17,828,960 0.15%. 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART D - MISCELLANEOUS CREDITS AND NET TAX PAYABLE 

MISCELLANEOUS CREDITS NET TAX PAYABLE 
PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 
'" 

POPE $ 6,275 $ 11,786 87.82% $ 4,607,774 $ 5,035,621 9.29% 
RAMSEY 199,665 9,840 -95.07% 369,329,133 395,721,851 7.15% 
RED LAKE 3,620 0 ~100.00% 2,185,980 2,052,337' -6.11% 
REDWOOD 11,390 0 -100.00% 8,367,345 8;693,536 3. 90% 
RENVILLE 11,090 0 -100.00% 8,767,830 7,998,354 -8.78% 

RICE 33,521 0 -100.00% 18,748,950 19,963,308 6.48% 
ROCK 4,930 0 ~100.00% 4,375,276 4,008,932 -8.37% 
ROSEAU 4,910 4,620 -5.91% 4,804,632 5,511,451 14.71% 
ST. LOUIS 230,894 4, 658"' -97.98% 94,675,273 79,458,474 -16.07% 
scan 33,176 8,998 -72.88% 35,946,938 44,181,637 22.91% 

......:!! SHERBURNE 13,166 5,464 -58.50% 24,032,889 29,020,358 20.75% U'D 
SIBLEY 9,610 0 -100.00% 6,154,639 5,831,693 -5.25% 
STEARNS 62,068 18,133 -70.79% 48,751,497 55,295,199 13.42% 
STEELE 15,656 0 -100.00% 12' 5 66 ,. 7 40 12,526,280 -0.32% 
STEVENS 10,830 1 '250 -88.46% 4,668,643 4,714,622 0.98% 

SWIFT 8,840 0 -100.00% 5,346,731 . 5,071,388 -5.15% 
TODD 12,240 0 -100.00% 7,587,530 8,219,694 8.33% 
TRAVERSE 4,420 6,364 43.98% 3,187,148 3,122,141 -2.04% 
WABASHA 10,960 0 -100.00% 7,543,688 7,672,961 1. 71% 
WADENA 11,359 0 -100.00% 4,153,098 4,418,482 6.39% 

WASECA 8,770 38,568 339.77% 7,566,199 7 '639' 553 0.97% 
WASHINGTON 43,412 16,861 -61.16% 78,875,891 93,440,067 18.46% 
WATONWAN 7,462 0 -100.00% 5,397,139 5,887,135 9.08% 
WILKIN 6,688 78,480 1073.44% 4,689,216 4,957,795 5. 73% 
WINONA 35,684 0 -100.00% 18,293,891 19,760,780 8.02% 

WRIGHT 18,436 14,246 -22.73% 31,651,687 35,861,163 13.30% 
YELLOW MEDICINE 9,370 0 -100.00% 5,741,060 5,626,068 -2.00% 

STATEWIDE TOTAL $ 2,348,523 $ 2,711,031 15.44% $ 2,789,346,375 $ 3,038,091,944 8.92% 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART E - TOTAL GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUE AND AVERAGE GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES 

TOTAL TAX CAPACITY * AVERAGE TAX CAPACITY RATE ** 
PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE _1988 ~·· 1989 CHANGE 

AITKIN $ 11,816,031 $ 11,719,132 ... Q.82% 89.578 97.183 8.49% 
ANOKA 156,369,150 172,746,591 10.47% 95.664 97.507 1 .. 93% 
BECKER 18,341,175 18,109,779 "'1.26% 86.067 90.468 5.11% 
BELTRAMI 15,153,313 15,654,596 3.31% 102.588 104.963 2.31% 
BENTON 16,674,554 17,611,816 5. 62% 99.560 103.237 3.69% 

BIG STONE 4,516,870 4,325,283 -4.24% 118.593 106.902 -9.86% 
BLUE EARTH 35,309,700 37,711,141 6.80% 100.066 98.060 -2.00% 
BROWN 17,853,194 17,752,699 "'0.56% 88.887 88.007 .,.0. 99% 
CARLTON 15,170,083 15,894,913 4.78% 126.608 114.898 -9.25% 
CARVER 34,480,933 39,004,034 13.12% 101.111 96.268 -4 .. 79% 

CASS 19,766,927 19,821,779 0.28% 84.208 90.476 7. 44%' 
CHIPPEWA 9,691,600 9,711,685 0. 21% 108.670 97.488 -10.29% 
CHISAGO 17,615,657 19,316,064 9.65% 106.051 109.037 2.82% 

-....l CLAY 26,424,329 27,181,259 2.86% 96.554 105.568 9.34% <:::)\ 

CLEARWATER 4,823,600 4,912,746 1.85% 106.748 102.764 -3.73% 

COOK 5,445,232 5,280,827 -3 .. 02% 78.373 91.848 17.19% 
COTTON\400D 11,723,026 11,736,392 0.11% 93.234 87.701 -5.93% 
CROW WING 37,490,156 38,119,890 1.68% 81.459 84.337 3. 53% 
DAKOTA 236,571,291 264,399,280 11.76% 89.441 93.470 4.50% 
DODGE 9,029,344 9,424,898 4.38% 119.295 107.122 -10.20% 

DOUGLAS 20,374,537 20,513,471 0.68% 87.909 91.877 4.51% 
FARIBAULT 14,274,885 14,527,761 1.77% 97.217 85.113 -12.45% 
FILLMORE 10,414,610 10,448,920 0.33% 123.701 107.248 -13.30% 
FREEBORN 20,934,298 21,651,941 3. 43% 106.394 95.166 -10.55% 
GOODHUE 46,270,430 49,069,388 6.05% 82.422 85.567 3.82% 

GRANT 6,119,495 5,830,954 -4.72% 82.354 90.973 10.47% 
HENNEPIN 1,255,832,228 1,365,722,149 8.75% 95.295 97.449 2.26% 
HOUSTON 8,090,321 8,368,327 3.44% 116.966 103.626 -11.40% 
HUBBARD 12,065,068 12,752,809 5.70% 82.512 82.302 ... 0.25% 
ISANTI 12,047' 541 13,019,864 8.07% 112.670 114.453 1.58% 

* 11 Tax capacity" and 11 tax capacity rates 11 replace ~~assessed value" and 11 mill rates~~ for payable 1989 taxes. 
For comparison purpokes, the 1988 assessed value has been converted to tax capacity (x 12.2%). 
The 1988 average mill rates have been converted to average tax capacity rates (x 82%). 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART E - TOTAL GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUE AND AVERAGE GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES 

TOTAL TAX CAPACITY * AVERAGE TAX CAPACITY RATE ** 
PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNT_Y _ 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 

ITASCA $ 36,392,611 $ 37,204,829 2.23% 96.569 100.269 3.83% 
JACKSON 11,456,835 11,540,444 0.73% 94.661 85.607 -9.56% 
KANABEC 6,455,336 6,789,589 5.18% 99.945 106.617 6.68% 
KANDIYOHI 25,539,575 25,519,029 -0.08% 92.755 97 e 214 4.81% 
KITTS ON 7,809,407 8,186,976 4.83% 79.677 79.207 -.0.59% 

KOOCHICHING 5,828,747 6,167,611 5.81% 127.238 100.996 -20.62% 
LAC QUI PARLE 7' 425' 221 7,299,121 -1.70% 95.176 86.521 .,.9.09% 
LAKE 5,189,304 5,368,256 3.45% 123.874 119.110 -3.85% 
LAKE/WOODS 2,451,530 2,452,301 0.03% 97.922 99.217 1.32% 
LE SUEUR 13,191,766 14,066,496 6. 63% 110.303 99.602 -9.70% 

LINCOLN 5,375,647 5,317,448 ""1.08% 103.993 101.218 -2.67% 
LYON 17,450,868 18,039,519 3.37% 93.627 90.688 -3.14% 
MCLEOD 18,002,612 18,443,362 2.45% 106.174 106.937 0.72% 

-...J MAHNOMEN 2,996,462 2,892,054 -3.48% 115.892 110.007 .,5.08% -...J 

MARSHALL 10,784,595 10,934,683 1.39% 81.607 82.490 1.08% 

MARTIN 20,763,770 20,819,145 0.27% 90.657 84.026 .,. 7. 31% 
M~EKER 13,853,755 13,817,705 -0.26% 84.222 88.464 5.04% 
MILLE LACS 9,486,966 9,671,801 1. 95% 103.939 108.409 4.30% 
t~ORRISON 16,489,226 16,880,883 2.38% 98.717 101.678 3.00% 
MOWER 22,228,934 22,540,656 1.40% 112.415 102.073 -9.20% 

MURRAY 9,294,454 9,106,084 -2.03% 86.746 81.361 -6.21% 
NICOLLET 15,820,992 16,085,086 1. 67% 99.692 101.626 1.94% 
NOBLES 13,248,044 13,627,382 2.86% 105.026 101.673 -3.19% 
NORMAN 8,479,604 8,100,322 .,.4.47% 86.661 93.517 7.91% 
OLMSTED 75,550,878 76,734,767 1.57% 101.376 101.011 -0.36% 

OTTER TAIL 33,010,976 33,524,214 1. 55% 90.149 95.757 6.22% 
PENNINGTON 6,956,980 6,883,287 -1.06% 105.971 111.152 4.89% 
PINE 12,480,265 12,551,069 0.57% 98.895 105.561 6.74% 
PIPESTONE 5,684,226 5,797,227 1.99% 113.662 96.538 -15.07% 
POLK 26,156,186 25,718,015 .,L 68% 96.322 100.673 4.52% 

* HTax capacity~~ and 11 tax capacity rates~~ replace ~~assessed value~• and 11 mill rates~~ for payable 1989 taxes. 
For comparison purposes, the 1988 assessed value has been converted to tax capacity (x 12.2%). 
The 1988 average mill rates have been converted to average tax capacity rates (x 82%). 



TABLE 28 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 AND 1989 TAX DATA BY COUNTY 
PART E - TOTAL GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUE AND AVERAGE GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES 

TOTAL TAX CAPACITY * AVERAGE TAX CAPACITY RATE ** 
PERCENT PERCENT 

COUNTY 1988 1989 CHANGE 1988 1989 CHANGE 

POPE $ 8,218,423 $ 7,912,798 -3.72% 84.084 92.874 10.45% 
RAMSEY 437,112,375 467,770,529 7.01% 101.560 101.120 -0.43% 
RED LAKE 3,274,504 3,024,461 -7.64% 98.327 98.493 0.17% 
REDWOOD 14,362,956 14,551,812 1.31% 87.876 89.127 1.42% 
RENVILLE 16,709,135 16,335,868 -2.23% 79.956 74.862 -6.37% 

RICE 24,984,603 26,809,283 7.30% 107.066 104.953 ""1.97% 
ROCK 6,715,043 6,677,296 -0.56% 98.153 91.103 ""7.18% 
ROSEAU 8,481,843 8,842,209 4.25% 82.053 89.011 8.48% 
ST. LOUIS 91,280,041 92,381,903 1.21% 147.252 119.085 -19.13% 
SCOTT 45,084,951 49,240,660 9.22% 102.172 112.154 9. 77% 

SHERBURNE 43,017,706 55,963,590 30.09% 68.215 62.347 -8.60% 
SIBLEY 10,032,512 9,733,445 -2.98% 99.887 97.670 "'2.22% 
STEARNS 67,716,445 71,882,349 6.15% 96.994 101.555 4.70% 

.....:a STEELE 19,141,149 19,849,085 3.70% 93.828 90.229 -3.84% oe 
STEVENS 7,406,046 7,229,213 -2.39% 94.293 96.034 1.85% 

SWIFT 8, 132,783 7,846,284 .,.3.,52% 98.952 96.566 -2.41% 
TODD 10,966,875 10,755,150 ... 1. 93% 107.677 115.654 7. 41% 
TRAVERSE 5,808,098 5,542,572 "'4.57% 82.600 83.942 1. 62% 
WABASHA 11,489,152 11,080,607 -3.56% 98.626 102.349 3.77% 
WADENA 5,491,686 5,520,466 0. 52% 111. 500 115.163 3.29% 

WASECA 12,240,150 13,075,578 6.83% 90.762 86.369 -4.84% 
WASHINGTON 110,829,922 124,572,273 12.40% 91.705 95.485 4.12% 
WATONWAN 8,769,709 9,112,103 3.90% 93.462 96.055 2.77% 
WILKIN 8,606,874 8,268,179 -3.94% 82.127 90.445 10.13% 
WINONA 24,256,363 25,933,970 6.92% 103.828 102.808 -0.98% 

WRIGHT 51,206,268 55,131,407 7.67% 81.197 84.532 4.11% 
YELLOW MEDICINE 9,260,214 9,405,633 1.57% 95.986 92.414 -3.72% 

STATEWIDE TOTAL $ 3,647,141,178 $ 3,898,868,472 6.90% 97.001 97.390 0. 40% 

* 11 Tax capacity~~ and 11 tax capacity rates .. replace "assessed valueu and 11 mill rates" for payable 1989 taxes. 
For comparison purposes, the 1988 assessed value has been converted to tax capacity (x 12.2%). 
The 1988 average mill rates have been converted to average tax capacity rates (x 82%). 
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TABLE 28 FOOTNOTES 

(1) Values for the seven metropolitan counties are before fiscal disparities. The total levy for these counties includes 
the contribution levies. The contribution and distribution values and contribution levies are as follows: 

CONTRIBUTION VALUE DISTRIBUTION VALUE CONTRIBUTION LEVY 
-

County 1988 1989 1988 1989 1988 1989 

ANOKA $ 12,851,956 $ 13,767,672 $ 28,538,377 $ 32,811,846 $ 12,516,116 $ 13,705,167 
CARVER 1,995,693 2,215,776 4,646,926 5,790,719 1,943,545 2,205,713 
DAKOTA 21,852,737 26,715,674 24,632,382 28,248,471 21,281,698 26,594,383 
HENNEPIN 129,260,772 149,695,937 85,668,347 99,639,268 125,883,045 149,016,321 
RAf~SEY 37,969,528 45,175,760 52,050,873 60,157,061 36,977,339 44,970,627 
SCOTT 3,489,930 4,332,545 5,420,398 6,601,194 3,398,739 4,312,886 
WASHINGTON 6,~42,134 8,008,486 13,942,600 16,653,538 6,371,190 7,972,154 

TOTAL: $ 213,962,750 $ 249,911,850 $ 214,899,903 $ 249,902,097 $ 208,371,672 $ 248,777,251 

(2) Homestead credit includes taconite homestead credit. The taconite credit includes the supplementary homestead credit. 
These amounts are as follows: 

TACONITE HOMESTEAD CREDIT SUPPLEMENTARY HOMESTEAD CREDIT 

1988 1989 1988 1989 

AITKIN $ 487,765 $ 573,770 $ 660 $ 798 
COOK 275,570 317,876 0 
CROH WING 579,410 629,042 0 
ITASCA 2,561,161 2,472,127 251,502 248,156 
KOOCHICHING 3,390 3,477 0 
LAKE 707,179 618,616 0 
ST. LOUIS 6,511,057 3,701,192 95,398 79,621 

TOTAL: $ 11,125,532 $ 8,316,100 $ 347,560 $ 328,575 

(3) The tax capacity, special taxing district levy, and total levy columns contain tax increment financing (TIF) amounts 
for those counties containing a TIF district. The TIF values and levies are found in Table 29, pages 75 through 77. 
The total levy column also includes any power line levy amount 

(4) For 1988 and 1989, miscellaneous credits include power line, agricultural preserves, disaster and enterprise zone 
credits. For 1988 small business credit was established for 1988 only. For 1989, disparity reduction credit applies. 



TABLE 29 
C(M'ARISON OF PAY ABLE 1988 A1'lJ 1 ~9 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING TAX CAPACITIES A1'lJ GROSS TAXES 

INCREMENT INCREMENT 
TAX CAPACITIES GROSS TAX TAX CAPACITIES ffiOSS TAX 

COUNTY CITY or TOWN 1988 * 1~ 1988 1~ COUNTY CITY or TOWN 1988 * 1~ 1988 1~ 

ANOK£1. ANJOVER 72,951 516,753 65,206 464,668 CARVER CARVER 20,454 22.,227 23,337 24,195 
At{)K£1. 197,292 0 186,901 0 CHl\r'ftl\SSEN 1,790,051 2,215,767 1,935,902 2,225,786 
BLAINE 1,016,528 1,726,370 1,025,573 1,750,944 CHI\SKA 943,993 1,494,077 927,410 1,340,191 
CENTERVIU£ 0 52,574 0 58,792 NEW GEfM\NY. 33,499 32,672 33,308 31,531 
CIRCLE PINES 69,388 68,398 72,209 69,007 f{)RWOOO 0 52,211 0 49,967 
COLLM3IA 1-EIGH1S 1,355,754 1,432,479 1,267,541 1,384,219 WACONIA 380,870 417,017 385,315 403,613 
COON RAPIDS 1,386,121 2,152,301 1,404,517 2,143,758 WAlERTCMN 57,179 71,099 55,475 ffi,795 
FRIDLEY 1,820,409 2,524,911 1,760,317 2,477 ,3CJ7 YOIJ\IG JMERICA 0 714 0 715 
1-Wvl LAKE 64,250 61,371 56,846 54,990 TOTAL 3,226,046 4,305,784 3,360,747 4,141,793 
HILLmP 49,860 50,3ffi 52,446 47,644 
UNO LANES 72,381 112,901 00,368 121,243 CASS REMER. 3,190 3,552 3,197 3,795 
RJlMSEY 224,048 628,179 206,655 592,184 WALKER 72547 12=971 82086 1521&:l 
SPRING LAKE PARK 382148 399420 38=569 38=647 TOTAL 10,737 16,523 11,283 18,959 

TOTAL 6,367,129 9,366,022 6,217,148 9,204,293 
CHIPPEWA GRANITE FALLS 15,202 12,432 15,754 11,004 

BECKER DETRO IT LAKES 1CJ7 =542 1633540 1952176 1602210 Ml\YN.Am 611 2,100 889 2,493 
TOTAL 197,542 163,540 195,176 160,210 MrnTEVIDEO 752824 662087 912123 662641 

TOTAL 91,637 80,619 107,766 80,938 
BELTRPMI BEMIDJI 572439 . 1552469 652871 1722107 

00 TOTAL 57,439 155,469 ffi,871 172,107 CHISAffi CHISAffi CITY 158,186 270,000 193,697 321,852 
~ -- LINDSl"lU-1 133 14,224 152 16,302 

BENTON EAST ST. CLOLD 58,839 61,345 61,666 67,918 NORTH BAANCH 46,238 60,538 55,312 76,721 
FOLEY 19,409 29,532 19,670 32,482 RUSH CITY 133,840 141,019 148,201 157 ,ffi7 
RICE 47,357 68,176 51,196 75,606 WY(}I!If\G 0 402561 0 42:702. 
SALK RAPIDS 3602697 3802619 4002859 4182888 TOTAL 338,398 526,422 3CJ7,362 615,144 

TOTAL 486,302 539,672 533,391 594,894 
CLAY MOORI-EAD 001.652 963.1Q1 911.491 1,059J54 

BLUE EARTH EAGLE LAKE 461 0 501 0 TOTAL 881,652 963,101 911,491 1,059,754 
GOOD THOOER 8,827 7,534 13,675 8,409 
JillSON 41,631 40,812 36,837 34,906 CLEARWAlER BA.G..EY 18 855 22,004 23 816 24.458 
LAKE CRYSTAL 41,077 41,970 52,315 50,831 TOTAL 18,855 22,004 23,876 24,458 
LIME 31,388 30,562 24,837 25,021 
MADISON LAKE 10,085 10,612 13,752 ll,ml CQ[[ONWOOD MCUITAIN LAKE 22,392 19,446 30,935 21,749 
Ml\NKATO 1,586,305 1,715,343 1,701,361 1,799,491 WINOOvl 92.0H 00.751 120.236 971333 
MAA..ETON 4,320 3,309 5,008 3,223 TOTAL 114,406 108,197 151,171 119,082 
RAPIDAN 78,910 81,300 70 37~ 751323 

mTAL 1,003,004 1,931,442 1,919,884 2,009,094 CROW HING BA.XTER 260,318 276,112 227,418 239,134 
BRAINBID 26=087 412977 25=187 38=709 

BROrJN Hl\NSKA 4,150 4,231 5,207 4,366 TOTAL 286,405 318,089 252,605 277,843 
i'EW ll.M 70,418 135,552 72,268 128,729 
SLEEPY EYE 28,579 29,340 28,531 27,916 
SPRINGFIELD fil.l/.5 56.ZQ2 62.812 61,250 

TOTAL 160,922 225,825 168,818 222,261 

CARLTON BARNLM 4,601 5,052 8,221 7,150 * "Tax capacity" replaces "assessed value~~ for payable 1~9 taxes. For CO'T'parison 
CLOW 127,060 262,500 166,fA7 274,869 purposes, 1~ assessed value has been converted to tax capacity (x 12.2%). 
MOOSE LAKE 7,982 8,843 12=442 112258 

TOTAL 139,644 276,395 187,310 293,277 



TABLE 29 
CCM'AAISON OF PAY .aBLE 1988 Af'D 1989 

TAX INCREMENT FINANe ING TAX CP.PA£ !TIES Af'D GROSS TAXES 

INCJ£VENr INCJ£VENr 
TAX CAPACITIES GROSS TAX TAX CAPAf.ITIES ffiOSS TAX 

COUNTY CITY ar T(W\! 1988 * 1989 1988 1989 COUNTY CITY ar ~ 1988 * 1~9 1988 ~9 

DAKOTA APPLE VALLEY 646,177 ffH,Ol9 613,880 799,334 H:f\1\EPIN BL.OOMINGTOO 6,058,261 6,851,839 5,736,062 6,714,065 
BURNSVIU£ 764,727 950,123 711,296 925,458 BROOKLYN CENTER 1,193, 706 1,287,576 1,159,529 1,182,265 
EAGL\N 220,421 443,004 1S0,244 374,133 BROOKLYN PARK 3,778,/J87 1,733,959 3,fN3/Jl7 1,820,033 
FARvliNGT(J\1 241,112 245,562 245,717 262,501 Cf-Wv1PLIN 41,181 54,270 42,559 54,609 
HASTINGS 421,366 417,27 393,760 420,545 CHI\N-lASSEN 562,326 5W,306 582,625 632,655 
INVER GROVE I-EIGHT 101,405 401,962 88,845 364,173 COR:ORLW 5,952 29,036 5,887 28,246 
LAKEVILLE 788,817 1,309,519 700,251 1,275,591 CRYSTAL 850,222 958,007 814,833 939,508 
MENDOTA I-EIGHTS 1,033,644 1,250,016 783,519 923,374 DAYT(J\1 0 2,843 0 2,804 
ROSEMOtNr 404,535 438,099 387,783 458,274 DEEA-IAVEN 142,131 144,451 138,455 150,212 
SOUTH ST. PAUL 1,091,442 1,544,621 1,075,517 1,668,917 EDEN PRAIRIE 5,262,642 5,531,639 5,168,499 5,585,881 
WEST ST. PAUL 47 2175 159~365 372683 1232567 EDINA 2,850,742 3,968,472 2,447 ,S06 3,537,922 

TOTAL 5,760,822 7 ,960,8W 5,228,4'1) 7,5%,867 GOLDEN VALLEY 3,700,007 4,647,827 3,379,824 4,418,413 
HJPKINS 1,011,757 1,291,018 904,237 1,185,568 

DOOGE DOOGE CENTER 00,262 154,496 123,598 196,310 LONG LAKE 196,833 233,693 204,037 243,525 
HAYFIELD 7,836 7,086 11,168 7,890 MA.A.£ GROVE 625,924 714,919 634,666 749,349 
KAS50'J 8~058 152033 112674 192171 W\PLE PLAIN 122,921 129,165 126,171 134,913 

TOTAL 96,156 176,615 146,440 223,371 tvEDINA 218,426 347,996 215,382 347,303 
MINNEAPOLIS 44,050,370 50,823,121 43,401,40Z 49,965,783 

00 OOUQ_AS ALEXA\IDRIA 36,665 34,571 35,361 34,181 MINI'£fONKA 1,701,922 2,379,360 1,575,410 2,307,130 1m=" 

OSAKIS 132069 112304 142811 123269 MOUND 208,193 214,042 200,039 206,765 
TOTAL 49,734 45,875 50,172 46,450 [18.1 HOPE 1,364,903 1, 709,444 1,2S0,227 1,662,326 

OSSEO 9,278 1,840 9,197 1,926 
FARIBAULT BLUE EAR1H 31,773 20,677 38,245 20,897 PLYMOUTH 2,577,234 5,470,645 2,300,806 5,234,527 

WELLS 39,045 37,426 41,844 31,623 RICHFIELD 2,579,632 3,057,075 2,534,927 2,942,719 
WIN'JEBAffi 112567 72087 152458 62653 ROBBINSDALE 1,113,448 1,509,055 1,127,722 1,559,865 

TOTAL 82,336 65,1SO 95,547 59,173 ROCKFORD 38,838 88,205 47,952 103,315 
ROGERS 87,173 110,217 81,663 114,174 

FIW10RE CHATFIELD 12,673 12,967 13,702 14,700 SPRING PARK 4,509 161,236 4,349 163,395 
HARvlONY 9,419 11,2SO 14,287 12,721 ST. ANTHONY 462,137 441,279 457 ,w 475,981 
PREST (}\I 3,472 735 5,307 881 ST. LOUIS PARK 2,313,118 3,088,072 2,220,650 3,082,174 
RUSHFORD 106,913 104,244 146,603 129,294 WAYlATA Nl.ZH 510.454 361.1~ 513.445 
SPRING VALLEY 18,342 19,283 27,326 21,614 TOTAL 83,523,309 98,088,061 81,152,4ffi 96,060,796 
WYKOFF 1W 358 319 439 

TOTAL 151,016 148,877 207,544 179,738 HOUSTOO CALEDONIA 12,185 12,452 15,089 12,951 
LN:.RESCENf 372048 422500 442953 482292 

FREEBORN ALBERT LEA 659,831 585,538 781,100 602,156 TOTAL 49,233 54,92 60,042 61,243 
HOLLANDALE 2 745 3,299 3,065 32540 

TOTAL 662,576 588,837 784,165 605,696 l:illBBARD PARK PAPIDS 162852 152977 14~853 133/J87 
TOTAL 16,82 15,977 14,853 13,487 

GOODHUE CANNON FALLS 76,358 210,510 82,900 205,763 
KENYON 7,662 10,703 7,492 10,838 * "Tax capacity" replaces "assessed value" for payable 1989 taxes. For carparison 
Pitt ISLAND 22,655 24,269 23,831 24,443 purposes, 1988 assessed value has been converted to tax capacity (x 12.2%). 
RED WING 796,719 874,125 638,361 755,794 
ZLMBROTA 743086 693758 712852 632090 

TOTAL 977,480 1,189,365 824,516 1,059,928 



TABLE 29 
C(MJARISON OF PAY ABLE 1988 ANJ 1989 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING TAX CAPACITIES ANJ GROSS TAXES 

INCREJvENT INCR8'-1ENT 
TAX CAPACITIES GROSS TAX TAX CAPAC !TIES GROSS TAX 

COLMY CITY or TOO 1938 * 1989 1988 1939 COLMY CITY or TOO 1~* 1989 19re 1989 

ISANTI BRAI-W~ 0 9,357 0 11,822 MARTIN lJJN:LL 5,367 5,371 7,410 5,450 
CJlMBRIDGE 249,543 230,798 297,6/9 263,827 FAIR<IONT 56,967 58,145 63,037 57,023 
ISANTI 11.152 Za982 H.Q2J 2/146 TRLMAN 32,076 19,429 38,076 18,079 

TOTAL 260,696 248,144 311, 7Cf2. 285,095 lRIMONT 102424 95 755 11 9 906 l2a3<Il 
TGfAL 104,834 gz,700 120,429 gz,942 

ITASCA BOVEY 4,670 4,745 9,428 5,493 
ffi.AJ'D RAPIDS 1232?27 137 2549 133~074 1522968 M:EKER DASSEL 5,207 7,236 5,875 8,420 

TOTAL 127,897 142,294 142,502 158,461 EDEN VALLEY 12,739 13,571 13,184 14,666 
LITCHFIELD 141,703 173,517 125,ffi9 169,953 

JACKSON JACKSON 402994 372920 532555 402760 WATKif\6 21.~9 22.Z~ 2~1 777 Z2.~9 
TOTAL 40,994 37,920 53,555 40,760 TOTAL 181,007 217,066 169,705 219,608 

KANABEC MO~ 127,196 200,749 134,277 221,017 MILLE LACS MILftfA 56,456 57,230 62,646 68,073 
OGILVIE 3=854 42705 52006 52680 PRINCETON 2262535 2331792 2953060 2852462 

TOTAL 131,050 205,454 139,283 226,697 TOTAL 282,991 291,022 357,706 353,535 

KAI'DIYOHI NEW LOf'.OON 34,848 34,839 40,248 40,353 MORRISON UTILE FALLS J2.381 151,500 39.~ 169.Z20 
SPICER 21,544 19,406 26,806 22,134 TOTAL 32,381 151,580 39,465 169,720 
WIUW\R 247:711 229:952 239:1ID7 2323847 

00 TOTAL /304,103 284,197 306,461 295,334 MCUER AUSTIN 12Z.841 1Wffi3 15.2 219 1Da526 ~ 

TOTAL 127,841 160,853 152,649 173,526 
KOOCHICHif'll KOOCH. CO. 0 3 0 3 

INT'L FALLS ~ QZZ 76.885 84.272 81/127 f'IA.JWAY SLAYfON 2.~z 8,~3 11.~3 9 !!15 
TOTAL 55,077 76,888 84,272 81,030 TOTAL 9,887 8,943 11,903 9,415 

LAC QJI PARLE [J,l'.WSQN 49,919 41,818 64,510 41,752. NICOLLET LAFAYETTE 6,278 19,757 7,133 22,685 
Hi\ DISON 567 0 666 0 NICOLLET 9,626 9,137 11,655 11,188 

TOTAL 50,486 41,818 65,176 41,752 NORTH MANKATO 24,780 44,759 25,935 45,915 
ST. PETER 92042 17 3141 10,001 20 9 031 

LAKE SILVER CREEK 117,481 146,578 126,793 172,994 TOTAL 49,726 90,794 54,724 99,819 
LNORGA.NIZED #2 753688 762050 832356 gz2609 

TOTAL 193,170 222,628 210,149 265,ffl3 NOBLES ADRIAN 19,844 19,818 29,566 23,958 
WIRTHINGTON 2343563 2:753267 276;J.J;J 308.629 

LE SlBR LECENTER 5,150 6,623 6,447 7,710 TOTAL 254,1ID7 295,085 306,299 332,587 
LESLEUR 135,144 145,536 159,412 144,067 
NEW PRAGJE 0 12547 0 12748 NO~ PJJA 24,824 20,918 29,818 23,955 

TOTAL 140,294 153,706 165,859 153,525 Hl\LSTAD 103728 103983 129665 1333gz 
TOTAL 35,552 31,<Il1 42,483 37,347 

LYON Ml\R)Hl\LL 850,363 909,052 874,347 906,583 
MIM'f:OTA 9.522 9.163 9,913 9.047 OLMSlED BYRON 16,276 18,167 19,535 21,959 

TOTAL 859,884 918,215 884,320 915,630 ROCHESTER 1,578,632 1,453,754 1,644,688 1,501,452 
S1EWARTVILLE 8Z,IID2 81.512 9';;!,5Q1 86.213 

~ GLENCCE 172,565 173,258 . 219,010 200,242 TOTAL 1,682,310 1,553,493 1,759,784 1,609,624 
HJfCHINSON 319,281 238,914 360,594 281,596 
PLATO 0 9,150 0 10,886 * ''Tax capacity" replaces .. assessed value" for payable 1939 taxes. For canparison 
WINSlED - 383539 40.594 443 279 44.60Z purposes, 1988 assessed value has been converted to tax capacity (x 12.2%). 

TOTAL 530,386 461,916 623,ffi3 537,331 



TABLE 29 
C!:WARISON OF PAYABLE 1988 Al'D 1~9 

TAX INCREMENT F INAI'l: ING TAX CAPACITIES ANJ GROSS TAXES 

INCREMENT INCR8£Nf 
TAX CAPACITIES ffiOSS TAX TAX CAPACITIES moss TAX 

COUNfY CITY or TCJ..JN 1988 * 1989 1988 1989 COUNfY CITY or IDJN 1988 * 1989 1988 1989 

OTTERTAIL FERGJS FALLS 212,649 294,983 214,697 299,302 RICE lUIDAS 0 1,050 0 1,166 
I-ENNING 310 11,365 351 12,120 FARIBA.ULT 475,843 469,795 561,888 505,287 
PELICAN RA.PIOS 69,108 73,217 66,249 72,153 MORRISTOWN 1,928 2,235 2,407 2,950 
PERJ-LCM 172592 172980 162814 182969 NORM IELD 177,411 278,483 205,374 319,973 

TOTAL 299,659 397,545 298,111 402,544 WALCOTT 0 313099 0 243056 
TOTAL 655,182 782,662 769,669 853,432 

PH£ HINCKLEY 12,713 79,922 12,269 78,783 
Pitt: CITY 0 467 0 561 ~ LUVERf'f 983924 89 3 415 1039545 852805 
SANDSTON: 132561 152 778 162220 192380 TOTAL 98,924 89,415 103,545 85,805 

TOTAL 26,274 96,167 28,489 98,724 
ROSEAU WARROAD 113424 IJ[J3677 93145 37 2353 

PIPESTON: EDGERTON 19,699 19,471 28,638 19,836 TOTAL 11,424 40,6Tl 9,145 37,353 
PIPESTONE 732192 1142916 912971 1162004 

TOTAL 92,891 134,387 120,609 135,840 ST. I.DUIS AURORA 18,239 12,198 34,931 14,378 
DULUTH 4,095,724 3,970,202 6,347,700 4,783,192 

PQK CROOKSTON 95,838 81,844 123,243 90,995 ELY 96 98 168 96 
EAST GAAMJ FORKS 16,809 19,410 18,467 21,625 EVELETH 18,783 17,134 32,026 18,302 
FOSSTON 16,519 31,017 22,491 46,230 HIBBING 149,334 104,636 244,847 111,481 

00 GJLLY 4,735 4.666 5.311 5.674 MQNTAIN IRON 63,463 72,434 82,346 87,498 
~ 

TOTAL 133,901 136,937 169,512 164,524 PROCTOR 7,435 6,298 13,894 8,842 
VIRGINIA 3802211 3602701 7252954 3922463 

PJ1MSEY BLAIN: 54,986 58,332 52,756 55,974 TOTAL 4, 733,285 4,543, 701 7,481,866 5,416,252 
FALCON 1-EIG-fTS 761,917 625,004 737,935 604,379 
LALDERDALE 135,329 211,009 128,395 206,984 scorr JORDAN 34,652 0 37,657 0 
Wl.PLEWOOD 502,820 582,046 497,582 594,291 NEW PPAGUE 94,229 94,224 121,839 109,368 
M('INDS VIEW 16,244 78,308 15,568 71,765 PRIOR LAKE 10,545 23,739 11,851 27,575 
;-cvJ BRIGHTON 871,799 1,088,538 810,800 999,956 SAVAGE 866,146 1,035,039 975,341 1,205,062 
NORTH ST. PALl 126,325 127,228 122,290 123,384 SHAKOPEE 3,132,404 3,950,988 3,004,496 4,947,861 
ROSEVILLE 2,017,656 3,680,709 1,912,934 3,470,469 TOTAL 4,137,976 5,103,990 4,231,184 6,289,866 
SHOREVIEW 0 37,037 0 34,333 
ST. ANTHONY 197,153 204,633 198,570 223,854 SI-EBBLJRI'E BECKER 82,274 84,393 IJ[J,342 36,465 
ST. PALl 17,985,969 20,553,408 19,452,977 21,911,633 BIG LAKE 11J[J,625 182,925 156,597 192,217 
VADNAIS I-EI9ff 414,914 6ffi,823 387,422 643,760 ELK RIVER 363,927 367,994 343,926 366,898 
WHITE BEAR LAKE 194,726 637,185 183,847 612,035 PRINCETON 225,443 246,170 249,261 -251,040 

TOTAL 23,279,837 28,573,140 24,501,156 29,552,817 ZifvM~ 102 1,082 115 1,201 
TOTAL 812,372 882,564 790,241 847,821 

RED LAKE RED LAKE FALLS 23,295 17,709 35,036 22,872 
TOTAL 23,295 17,709 35,036 22,f512 .s.I.6!,£I ARLINGTON 30,560 29,994 39,271 32,427 

Gl\Yl.ORD 61,181 43,8ff) 81,153 55,232 
REfJ../000 REDAOOD FALLS 56,171 46,800 59,735 54,736 TOTAL 91,741 73,854 120,424 87,659 

WALNUT GROVE 1:180 1,025 1,250 951 
TOTAL 57,351 47,825 60,985 55,687 

* •Tax capacity" replaces "assessed value" for payable 1989 taxes. For canparison 
RENVILLE BIRD ISl..Af\IJ 50,764 42,359 59,783 38,123 purposes, 1988 assessed v a 1 ue has been converted to tax capacity ( x 12.2%) • 

QIVIA 55,318 150,916 51,453 136,119 
TOTAL 106,081 193,275 111,236 174,242 



TABLE 29 
CCMJARISON OF PAY JlBLE 1988 Af'll 1 S89 

TAX INCREMENf FINANCING TAX CAPACITIES Af'll GROSS TAXES 

INCREMENT INCREMENT 
TAX CAPACITIES GROSS TAX TAX CAPACITIES GROSS TAX 

COUNTY CITY cr To..h'J 1988 * 1S89 1988 1S89 COUNTY CITY cr miN 1988 * 1S89 1988 1S89 

STEA~ ALBANY 29,240 32,010 30,213 34,885 WASHINGTON COTTAGE ffiOVE 68,287 69,545 65,724 69,855 
BROOTEN 2,380 2,471 2,487 2,674 FOREST LAKE 93,192 123,393 90,113 111,408 
CCl.D SPRING 007 sse 1,014 1,028 Ml\1-fHM:IJI 86,035 78,161 78,611 75,958 
KIMBllli.. 9,179 9,392 11,877 12,124 Ml.Y 141,518 179,490 111,255 158,28) 
SARlELL 99,589 101,176 109,069 106,381 1\EW S:MUIA 112,062 118,838 102,638 111,085 
SAUK CEN"rn: 0 . 5S8 0 583 1'-EWPORT 393,341 380,862 363,383 377,568 
ST. CLOLD ffi6,575 1,497,832 909,437 1,619,6U <MJALE 290,327 317,'l!J/ 299,408 322,618 
ST. CLOLD lWNSP. 0 10 0 9 STILLWATER 265,711 765,135 252,828 766,412 
WAITE PARK .27,090 22,599 26,771 24,036 STILLWAlER lWNSP 18,394 43,238 14,878 36,862 
WAKEFIELD 313e085 Jl~a283 267 2061 2782844 ST. PAlL PAAK 108,265 194,379 98,059 182,217 

TOTAL 1,368,035 1,980,269 1,357,929 2,080,205 WOODBURY 3023116 290 3 347 2735204 285=414 
TOTAL 1,879,248 2,5BJ,685 1, 750,101 2,497,657 

STEELE BLOOMING PRAIRIE 11,167 13,789 11,436 14,286 
CWATONNA 3432714 3742833 3542366 3662800 WATONNAN MAJ:ELIA 41,738 41,859 43,997 47,878 

TOTAL 354,881 388,622 365,802 381,086 ST. Jl*1ES 15583 1823822 15 755 1933661 
TOTAL 43,321 224,681 45,752 241,539 

STEVENS CHOKIO 2,038 2,441 2,549 2,914 
QCI MORRIS 432354 422832 522287 452500 WILKIN BRECKEf\RIDGE 2Z.006 32 3826 333778 323843 ~ 

TOTAL 45,392 45,273 54,836 48,503 TOTAL 27,006 32,826 33,778 32,843 

S1tJIFT APPLETON 57,217 77,606 85,408 97,276 WINONA ST. D-IARLES 57,916 79,204 64,830 81,240 
BENSON 173,908 175,001 202,689 181,828 WINONI\ 6953303 801,917 776,881 8802864 

TOTAL 231,125 252,607 288,097 279,104 TOTAL 753,219 881,121 841,711 962,104 

TODD BROWERVILLE 0 4,671 0 5,909 WRIGHT ALBERTVILLE 95,058 94,324 95,513 99,001 
LONG PRAIRIE ffi,005 86,492 100,203 104,016 Af\NANDALE 205,938 258,594 199,927 247,930 
STAPLES 0 5,579 0 82074 BUFFALO 551,448 760,457 520,866 724,928 

TOTAL 86,005 96,742 100,203 117,999 COKATO 61,244 60,813 52,057 53,136 
DELAI\0 212,615 281,275 186,002 249,944 

TRAVERSE BRO.~NS VALLEY 13,506 13~908 21,359 16,975 HOWARD LAKE 2,596 19,175 2,408 19,904 
TOTAL 13,506 13,908 21,359 16,975 MAFtE LAKE 15,257 32,348 13,583 32,421 

MONTICELL.D 235,007 305,194 188,537 250,537 
\~ABASH£\ R..AINVIEW 17,264 84,008 18,016 85,127 MONTROSE 11,659 10,342 13,317 10,955 

LAKE CITY 72,642 84,340 76,4S8 88,801 ROCKFORD 47,215 48,340 53,367 51,978 
TOlAL 89,906 168,348 94,514 173,928 ST. MICHL\8.. Q 30.573 0 27,714 

TOTAL 1,438,038 1,901,435 1,325,577 1,768,448 
WASECA WALDOW 2,235 2,201 2,682 2,345 

WASECA 112746 252749 112685 24,043 YELLOW MEDICINE CANBY 9,173 6,556 12,102 7,479 
TOTAL 13,980 27,950 14,367 26,388 CLARKFIELD 17,452 11,869 28,679 14,997 

GRANITE FALLS l3Z.500 119.~3 J36.251 109.317 
* 11Tax capacity" replaces .. assessed value" for payable 1939 taxes. For canparism TOTAL 164,125 138,028 177,032 131,793 

purposes, 1SB8 assesse:l value has been convErted to tax capacity (x 12. 2"h). 
STATEWIDE TOTAL 152,073,437 182,846,710 154,372,728 183,933,207 
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QC 
QC 

COUNTY 

AITKIN 

ANOKA 

BECKER 

BELTRAMI 

BENTON 

BIG STONE 

BLUE EARTH 

BROWN 

CARLTON 

CARVER 

CASS 

CHIPPEWA 

CHISAGO 

CLAY 

CLEARWATER 

COOK 

COTTON~lOOD 

CROi~ WING 

DAKOTA 

DODGE 

DOUGLAS 

FARIBAULT 

FILLMORE 

FREEBORN 

GOODHUE 

GRANT 

HENNEPIN 

HOUSTON 

HUBBARD 

FARM 

ACRES lAND 

278,439 .56,166,400 

108,861 70,316,400 

531,182 1.55,380,700 

367,621 59,697,000 

242,276 98,178,900 

300,662 112,265,000 

451,374 330,607,600 

376,328 280,540,200 

219,248 44,862,600 

199,784 182,616,000 

283,069 44,310,600 

353,580 199,601,600 

210,605 89,318,200 

625,419 309,191,700 

312,302 53,617,800 

1,970 609,000 

395,946 253,070,100 

195,037 46,755,877 

248,281 206,338,000 

271,341 165,270,800 

360,175 131,974,200 

444,500 352,666,300 

531,773 178,416,800 

426,624 245,888,100 

438,096 272,152,300 

329,736 158,234,900 

103,224 155,811,400 

326,948 99,449,500 

174,609 36,174,300 

TABLE 30 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAl AND PERSONAl PROPERTY BY COUNTY 

REAl PROPERTY MARKET VALUATION 

All OTHER 

BUILDINGS TOTAL LAND BUILDINGS TOTAL 

43,292,900 99,459,300 180,708,400 223,107,900 403,816,300 

75,680,100 145,996,500 1,376,031,400 4,411,010,400 5,787,0~1,800 

71,602,100 227,182,800 162,025,400 343,016,100 .505,041,500 

37,098,800 96,795,800 143,999,600 317,048,300 461,047,900 

59,409,000 157,587,900 96,004,400 341,285,400 437,289,800 

16,927,500 129,192,500 11,536,600 43,440,!300. 54,977,400 

89,554,300 420,161,900 156,354,600 706,075,900 862,430,500 

.53,043,300 333,583,500 69,030,153 309,858,747 378,888,900 

40,112,900 84,975,500 84,523,500 337,827,900 422,351,400 

99,326,600 281~942,600 287,152,600 811,406,000 1,098,.558,600 

28,404,900 72,715,500 328,299,700 381,086,100 709,385,800 

30,829,300 230,430,900 21,993,400 132,421,200 154,414,600 

94,675,600 183,993,800 132,452,000 417,50.5,900 549,957,900 

60,368,200 369,559,900 118,046,100 .553,178,700 671,224,800 

29,098,800 82,716,600 17,989,600 63,081,600 81,071,200 

.591 '000 1,200,000 97,038,775 112,571,050 209,609,825 

46,080,300 299,150,400 23,816,575 104,616,325 128,432,900 

39,839,292 86,595,169 524,707,003 878,591,605 1,403,298,608 

91,081,600 297,419,600 1,917,391,000 6,206,805,600 8,124,196,600 

63,858,800 229,129,600 30,096,600 137,391,300 167,487,900 

74,134,600 206,108,800 170,375,200 422,893,700 593,268,900 

65,025,500 417,691,800 22,996,000 160,349,300 183,345,300 

84,053,300 262,470,100 30,865,700 146,499,100 177,364,800 

88,120,300 334,008,400 97,030,500 372,164,900 469,195,400 

139,449,600 411,601,900 183,418,500 937,544,800 1,120,963,300 

27,874,300 186,109,200 13,863,900 43,350,600 57,214,500 

73,879,400 229,690,800 10,617,723,380 29,293,292,289 39,911,015,669 

56,692,500 156,142,000 35,454,900 161,223,500 196,678,400 

25,413,800 61,588,100 158,946,700 253,127,100 412,073,800 

REAl 

.503,275,600 

5,933,038,300 

732,224,300 

557,843,700 

594,877,700 

184,169,900 

1,282,592,400 

712,472,400 

507,326;900 

1,380,501,200 

782,101,300 

384,845,500 

733,951,700 

1,040,784,700 

163,787,800 

210,809,825 

427,583,300 

1,489,893,777 

8,421,616,200 

396,617,500 

799,377,700 

601,037,100 

439,834,900 

803,203,800 

1,.532,565,200 

243;323,700 

40,140,706,469 

352,820,400 

473,661,900 

MARKET VALUE TOTALS 

PERSONAL REAl AND· PERSONAl 

5,065,328 508,340,928 

102,317,586 6,03.5,355,886 

8,263,450 740,487,750 

23,394,601 581,238,301 

16,651,316 611,529,016 

2,608,048 186,777,948 

23,659,564 1,306,251,964 

2,994,099 715,466,499 

32,220,776 539,547,676 

16,017,673 1,396,518,873 

33,860,870 815,962,170 

7,274,201 392,119,701 

18,200,118 752,151,818 

12,727,240 1,053,511,940 

16,603,620 180,391,420 

8,434,451 219,244,276 

32,240,250 459,823,550 

16,366,731 1,506,260,508 

130,823,916 8,552,440,116 

6,120,288 402,737,788 

8,001,568 807,379,268 

6,625,395 607,662,495 

7,358,457 447,193,357 

22,656,742 825,860,542 

18,084,527 1,550,649,727 

6,461,948 249,785,648 

402,296,104 40,543,002,573 

6,930,890 359,751,290 

16,892,405 490,554,305 



QO 
~ 

COUNTY 

ISANTI 

ITASCA 

JACKSON 

KANABEC 

KANDIYOHI 

KITTS ON 

KOOCHICHING 

LAC QUI PARLE 

LAKE 

LAKE OF THE HOODS 

LESUEUR 

LINCOLN 

LYON 

MCLEOD 

~1AHNOMEN 

MARSHALL 

MARTIN 

MEEKER 

MILLE LACS 

MORRISON 

Mm~ER 

I'IURRAY 

NICOLLET 

NOBLES 

NORt·1AN 

OLMSTED 

OTTER TAIL 

PENNINGTON 

PINE 

FARM 

ACRES LAND BUILDINGS 

246,823 85,606,000 98,381,000 

119,213 25,095,200 23,222,700 

433,574 309,020,600 54,473,400 

230,536 56,612,100 54,143,000 

457,171 246,811,200 66,080,500 

591,550 200,578,100 30,195,200 

145,807 17,236,650 13,417,375 

456,845 199,565,000 36,298,300 

2,112 273,600 471,000 

160,758 24,265,000 12,363,100 

266,793 166,621,600 56,957,200 

326,546 104,905,905 25,383,000 

428,823 218,691,800 51,867,100 

295,749 173,199,800 65,635,900 

248,147 72,147,500 14,245,600 

942,449 299,892,400 50,869,600 

439,574 358,858,700 73,958,100 

364,449 192,654,600 74,696,400 

231,054 70,460,500 71,093,000 

570,693 148,385,000 141,870,900 

434,608 229,201,800 ?.eli ,253. '90~ 

436,832 227,021,000 46,069,300 

269,445 195,252,200 53,534,400 

443,179 245,514,900 47,416,700 

543,869 243,373,000 36,916,400 

379,100 197,574,900 123,249,586 

1,162,483 344,612,200 157,203,200 

373,568 76,783,700 25,681,600 

402,184 87,597,000 75,055,900 

TABLE 30 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY COUNTY 

REAL PROPERTY MARKET VALUATION 

All OTHER 

TOTAL LAND BUILDINGS TOTAL 

183,987,000 70,416,100 280,768,500 351,184,600 

48,317,900 273,224,078 800,815,950 1,074,040,028 

363,494,000 15,747,300 89,686,900 105,434,200 

110,755,100 42,240,000 129,175,800 171,415,800 

312,891,700 196,534,400 477,805,500 674,339,900 

230,773,300 8,122,900 55,178,600 63,301,500 

30,654,025 49,841,500 138,273,806 188,115,306 

235,863,300 12,417 ,ooo 57,136,300 69,553,300 

744,600 57,406,602 145,162,798 202,569,400 

36,628,100 26,058,800 42,051,500 68,110,300 

223,578,800 70,088,500 277,376,700 347,465,200 

130,288,905 8,115,000 42,386,200 50,501,200 

270,558,900 61,754,600 290,989,000 352,743,600 

238,835,700 84,169,700 401,157,300 485,327,000 

86,393,100 9,655,900 28,230,700 37,886,600 

350,762,000 12,733,000 68,069,800 80,802,800 

432,816,800 45,431,500 271,709,200 317,140,700 

.26 7,351,000 84,247,300 208,179,700 292,427,000 

141,553,500 67,768,400 185,842,900 253,611,300 

290,255,900 108,232,700 287,303,800 395,536,500 

3/03,'15.5,701) 60,401,700 47c,651~7vo 559,C53,4GO 

273,090,300 19,244,900 71,824,800 91,069,700 

248,786,600 72,989,400 316,934,500 389,923,900 

292,931,600 49,085,900 198,491,000 247,576,900 

280,289,400 10,<:59,700 57,527,800 67,787,500 

320,824,486 434,339,100 1,847,137,414 2,281,476,514 

501,815,400 277,049,200 580,908,600 857,957,800 

102,465,300 23,833,900 126,971,100 150,805,000 

162,652,900 135,244,900 191,904,100 327,149,000 

MARKET VALUE TOTALS 

REAL PERSONAL REAL AND PERSONAL 

535,171,600 5,822,913 540,994,513 

1.,122,357 ,928 52,220,286 1,174,578,214 

468,928,200 14,692,883 483,621,083 

282,170,900 1,509,174 283,680,074 

987,231,600 10,647,070 997,878,670 

294,074,800 22,567,336 316,642,136 

218,769,331 5,788,740 224,558,071 

305,416,600 4,182,957 309,599,557 

203,314,000 4,601,763 207,915,763 

104,738,400 1,844,656 106,583,056 

571,044,000 8,279,808 579,323,808 

180,790,105 24,254,363 205,044,468 

623,302,500 31,459,119 654,761,619 

724,162,700 5,628,471 729,791,171 

124,279,700 2,763,267 127,042,967 

431,564,800 22,018,556 453,583,356 

749,957,500 41,424,589 791,382,089 

559,778,000 10,819,165 570,597,165 

395,164,800 5,614,282 400,779,082 

685,792,400 16,393,685 702,186,085 

862,509,100 8,823,845 871,332,945 

364,160,000 16,463,460 380,623,460 

638,710,500 7,280,188 645,990,688 

540,508,500 4,135,998 544,644,498 

348,076,900 4,129,333 352,206,233 

2,602,301,000 23,446,648 2,625,747,648 

1,359,773,200 18,676,205 1,378,449,405 

253,270,300 12,831,038 266,101,338 

489,801,900 17,980,319 507,782,219 



\C = 

COUNTY 

PIPESTONE 

POLK 

POPE 

RAMSEY 

RED LAKE 

REm·moD 

RENVILLE 

RICE 

ROCK 

ROSEAU 

ST. LOUIS 

SCOTT 

SHERBURNE 

SIBLEY 

STEARNS 

STEELE 

STEVENS 

smFT 

TODD 

TRAVERSE 

HABASHA 

HADENA 

HASECA 

HASHINGTON 

HATONI·lAN 

HILKHl 

I'UNONA 

HRIGHT 

YELLOH MEDICINE 

STATE TOTAL 

TABLE 30 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY COUNTY 

REAL PROPERTY MARKET VALUATION 

FARM All OTHER 

ACRES LAND BUILDINGS ___ ...:.T.;;;O.;.;TA;..;.L:;;;.. LAND BUILDINGS TOTAL REAL 

289,189 112,962,50D 24,515,500 137,478,000 16,155,700 79,440,600 95,596,300 233,074,300 

1,199,764 540,189,000 81,390,000 621,579,000 66,189,200 324,402,800 390,592,000 1,012,171,000 

393,192 136 ,568,400 42,394,500 178,962,900 34,616,200 107,194,200 141,810,400 320,773,300 

3,209 6,279,600 7,121,900 13,401,500 2,395,955,060 11,967,712,550 14,363,667,610 14,377,069,110 

265,276 59,271,800 20,852,000 80,123,800 3,794,000 28,507,500 32,301,500 112,425,300 

545,109 381,098,900 64,227,100 445,326,000 26,673,000 141,158,600 167,831,600 613,157,600 

611,680 416,901,000 80,709,600 497,610,600 29,308,600 145,374,900 174,683,500 672,294,100 

293,812 189,400,000 100,123,000 289,523,000 137,171,800 596,387,400 733,559,200 1,023,082,200 

301,078 158,069,400 34,452,500 192,521,900 16,151,600 73,082,300 89,233,900 281,755,800 

727,021 140,578,600 53,485,100 194,063,700 23,834,700 120,063,000 143,897,700 337,961,400 

185,414 25,205,287 30,064,949 55,270,236 669,647,605 2,427,840,559 3,097,488,164 3,152,758,400 

188,134 171,348,500 140,977,500 312,326,000 361,538,300 1,037,513,500 1,399,051,800 1,711,377,800 

203,876 90,877,074 105,644,452 196,521,526 180,898,979 1,185,677,450 1,366,576,429 1,563,097,955 

366,108 229,228,000 64,567,000 293,795,000 21,734,700 108,215,600 129,950,300 423,745,300 

779,263 319,883,200 219,071,400 538,954,600 473,580,100 1,500,118,000 1,973,698,100 2,512,652,700 

259,287 173,845,100 62,713,300 236,558,400 96,421,000 401,406,200 497,827,200 734,385,600 

339,523 167,409,300 26,487,600 193,896,900 18,082,600 77,582,300 95,664,900 289,561,800 

451,156 195,904,000 26,264,300 222,168,300 14,310,500 77,982,400 92,292,900 314,461,200 

545,641 137,163,600 92,179,000 229,342,600 64,905,600 167,618,000 232,523,600 461,866,200 

355,390 179,695,900 20,873,100 200,569,000 3,982,000 30,976,200 34,958,200 235,527,200 

302,087 114,052,100 66,838,300 180,890,400 51,127,400 208,294,000 259,421,400 440,311,800 

262,399 47,439,300 33,734,300 81,173,600 22,772,900 103,120,000 125,892,900 207,066,500 

257,396 200,169,100 48,662,900 248,832,000 51,617,600 211,307,600 262,925,200 511,757,200 

139,530 151,496,900 82,801,800 234,298,700 1,179,760,600 2,860,532,500 4,040,293,100 4,274,591,800 

270,310 208,472,000 35,506,800 243,978,800 16,573,600 110,453,100 127,026,700 371,005,500 

460,414 260,856,600 24,107,400 284,964,000 10,834,400 55,937,000 66,771,400 351,735,400 

332,805 136,100,600 83,961,900 220,062,500 155,041,600 555,080,700 710,122,300 930,184,800 

365,760 242,474,100 198,49l,dJO 4't0,965,900 308,425,300 1,170,428,000 1,478,853,300 1,919,819,200 

466,035 237,368,900 50,994,200 288,363,100 18,628,800 88,974,800 107,603,600 395,966,700 

31,672,802 14,637,602,993 5,283,935,154 19,921,538,147 25,986,259,610 82,731,805,843 108,718,065,453128,639,603,600 

MARKET VALUE TOTALS 

PERSONAL REAL AND PERSONAL 

5,548,307 238,622,607 

27,287,656 1,039,458,656 

10,241,530 331,014,830 

180,716,580 14,557,785,690 

8,381,761 120,807,061 

4,237,811 617,395,411 

10,310,531 682,604,631 

20,480,613 1,043,562,813 

2,033,372 283,789,172 

7,835,648 345,797,048 

130,943,217 3,283,701,617 

19,854,082 1,731,231,882 

24,223,628 1,587,321,583 

3,867,789 427,613,089 

40,067,479 2,552,720,179 

15,127,761 749,513,361 

7,533,100 297,094,900 

9,749,714 324,210,914 

7,389,928 469,256,128 

4,692,032 240,219,232 

5,948,906 446,260,706 

9,505,076 216,571,576 

9,718,335 521,475,535 

76,603,360 4,351,195,160 

5,853,033 376,858,533 

5,093,663 356,829,063 

11,638,146 941,822,946 

22,980,904 1,942,800,104 

6,049,632 402,016,332 

2,111,365,873 130,750' 969,473 



-------------------------------, 

TABLE 31 PART A 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

FARt1 SEASONAL RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL 
COUNTY HOHESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD TIMBER RESIDENTIAL HOMESTEAD NON-HOHESTEAD APARTt~ENT COMMERCIAL VACANT LAND 

AITKIN 
CITY 402,301 80,696 71,689 7,961,479 22,872,498 3,568,628 3' 928,897 135,538 344,704 
TOHN 77,614,995 21,412,920 23,995,914 199 '941 ,652 116,248,120 504,399 134,609 4 ,41(+' 137 
TOTAL 78,017' 296 21,493,616 2.4,067,603 207' 903' 131 139,120,618 4,073,027 4,063,506 (tt549 ,675 344,704 

ANOKA 
CITY 60,320,690 27,489' 275 174,222 5,805,Zl8 3' 946 '938 ,651 286,888,483 291,640,106 129,402,708 
TO~IN 47,467,639 9,088,311 136,089 8,005,391 259,350,400 1<!,850,629 610,707 5,671,582 
TOTAL 107' 788,329 36,577,586 310,311 13,810,609 4,206,289,051 299,739,112 292,250,813 135,074,290 

BECKER 
CITY 423,299 494,304 4,900,303 84,776,050 18,572,714 13,689,563 597,02.1 513,029 
TOI'IN 176,385,752 50,068,503 7,720,620 134,849,043 157,769,004 15,161,627 818,220 9,805,305 256' 994 
TOTAL 176,809,051 50,562,807 7' 720,620 139 '749 ,346 242,545 '054 33,734,341 14,507,783 10,402,326 770,023 

BELTRA~U 

CITY 1,177' 158 321,555 1S4,532 1,601,434 80,227,564 20,128,514 15,007,764 2.62,192 1,359,085 
TOI'IN 75,449,383 20,143,232 9,031,595 57,186,387 172,368,754 17' 7.57,029 1,878, 732 7,843,204 33' 257 
TOTAL 76,626,541 20,464,787 9,166,127 58,787,821 252,596,318 37,885,543 16,886,496 8,105,396 1,392,342 

BENTON 
CITY 1,133,017 1,011,266 157,391 156,716,473 18,182,684 48,643,'069 15,692 3,575,087 
TOf·IN 136,125,457 19,448,245 4,649,6.52 85,540,089 6,192,572 639' 708 166,385 1,752,741 
TOTAL 137,2.58,474 20,459,511 4,807,043 242' 256,.562 24,37.5,2.56 49' 282,777 182,077 5,327,828 

BIG STONE 
CITY 3.54 '1.52 378,489 138,870 31,.527,837 2,996,200 1,940,667 36' 910 705 
TOI~N 75,877,812 52,603,.580 3,611,870 4,477,942 .598,571 11,923 
TOTAL 76,231,964 52,982,069 3 '750, 740 36 ,oo.s, 779 3 ,.594' 771 1,940,667 48,833 705 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 1,2.23,867 1,553,303 61,000 363,923,404 48,764,513 71,399,207 177 ,.sao 4,595,220 
TO I~ 282 '350' 245 13.5,118,137 2,929,000 119,682,799 7,859,541 2,073,097 253,500 1,613,317 
TOTAL 283,574,112 136,671,440 2,990,000 483 '606 '203 56,624,0.54 73,472,304 431 ,ooo 6,208,.537 

BROWN 
CITY 1,554,49.5 791,726 242,830,527 22,439,.514 11,441,739 (+6 ,ooo 3,089,867 
TO~IN 240,074,136 91,227,044 2.1,070,860 1,138,257 103,805 81,467 
TOTAL 241,628,631 92,018,770 263' 901,387 23,.577, 771 11,.545,544 46 ,ooo 3,171,334 

CARLTOfl 
CITY 2,995,786 821,341 47.5,688 737,435 140,384 ,66.5 14,121,943 9 ,ooo ,913 94,835 
TOI'IN 70,.588,276 10,622,917 9 • ]?_~ 1 ?61:! :!_Q.. '":1 .. ?0~ 1CCJ,ll2 ~cs: s,e<:~,2es :!.22,707 sr: .·??"'! 
TOTAL 73,584,062 11,444,258 10,198, 95't lll,9i8,825 249,1t96,722 19' 9&5,<:28 9,123,620 149,0.58 

CARVER 
CITY 17,942,333 22,815,275 2,828,130 667,362,621 53,549,001 60,089,599 25,000 24,631,734 
TOI'IN 205,795,3.59 35,487,474 2,325,826 104,671,468 3 '906 ,286 88,3')0 168,808 1,179,011 
TOTAL 223,737,692 .58,302,749 5,153,956 772,034,089 57,455,287 60,177' 989 193,808 25,810,745 

CASS 
CITY 1,178,570 313,688 396,843 75,719,ft34 73,011,237 8,826,085 3,156, 749 15,414,367 13,829 
TO~IN 57,869,838 13,411,508 10,287' 91.5 277,339,086 175,10.9,987 10,007' 914 291,195 22,498,137 151' 106 
TOTAL 59,048,408 l3 '725,196 10,684' 758 353,058,.520 248' 121' 224 18,833,999 3,447,944 37,912,.504 164' 93.5 

CHIPPEWA 
CITY 745,2.57 632,674 84,211,.542 11,001,228 5,868,198 82,.500 59,581 
TONN 142,136,94.5 86,961,9.57 12,605,891 1,386,543 57,448 
TOTAL 142,882' 202 87,594,631 96,817,433 12,387' 771 5,868,198 82,.500 117,029 

CHISAGO 
CITY 18,152,621 5,938,096 22' 222 .5,212.,089 202,012,844 19,862,630 23,699,468 32.5,149 4,510,821 
TONN 138,943,816 21,154,310 114,.533 30,142,480 172.,642,2.10 14,216,6.57 1' 199 •'•15 1,357,023 6,476,857 
TOTAL 157,096,437 27,092,406 136' 7.55 3.5,354,569 374,6.55,054 34,079,287 24,B9B,883 1,682,172 10,987,678 

CLAY 
CITY 1,511,494 2,508,429 393 '7.53 '9Z8 36,136,542 52,277,615 478,28.5 
TOl'IN 237' 231,479 128,427,091 1,429,435 70,211,686 4,7(+4,999 127,293 26,192 
TOTAL 238' 742' 973 130,935,.520 1,429,435 463,965,614 40,881,541 .52,404,908 26,192 478,285 

CLEARHATER 
CITY 228' 91.5 231,.511 4,133 42,826 13,767,845 2' 666 '029 2,818, 764 18,000 135,943 
TOHN 6.5,881,.580 16,484,691 3,135,687 9,323,608 21,658,71.5 2,017,371 77,363 104,400 
TOTAL 66,110,49.5 16,716,202 3,139,820 9,366,434 35,426,.560 4,683,400 2,818,764 95,363 240,343 

COOK 
CITY 2,436,870 16,8.53,217 1' 980,486 1,053' 70.5 Yl,692 104,229 
TOI~N 1,160,813 39' 733 5,802,221 116,174,609 47,00.5,267 2,459,285 4,933,359 2,820 
TOTAL 1,160,813 39,733 5,802,221 118,611,479 63,858,484 4,439,771 1,0.53, 705 4,988,051 107,049 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 364,088 637' 910 17,217 70,870,072 8,847,457 5,291,529 10,615 564,095 
TO~IN 177,47.5,204 120' 766 '6.56 49,913 12 '238,438 1,332,142 16,195 17 ,ooo 29' 142 
TOTAL 177,839,292 121,404,566 67,130 83,108,510 10,179,.599 5,307,724 27,615 .593,237 

CROW WING 
CITY 4,084,381 1,108,904 5,273,822 228,678,828 296,281,04.5 43,383,257 22,487,863 10,574' 224 1,600,668 
TOHN 71,028,876 10,419,764 20,2.57,690 323' 911 '649 286' 631,.597 17,623,281 1 '230 ,536 12,682,193 923' 773 
TOTAL 7.5,113,257 11,.528,668 25,.531,512 552,.590,477 .582,912,642 61,006,538 23 '718,399 23,256,417 2,.524,4(•1 
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TABLE 31 PART A 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

FARM SEASONAL RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL 
COUNTY HOMESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD TIMBER RESIDENTIAL Hot1ESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD APARTMENT COMMERCIAL VACANT LAND 

DAKOTA 
CITY 39,320,845 63,245,986 1,299,957 5,115,876,114 443,763,943 597,455,300 82,000 207,52.5,585 
TO~IN 154,514,065 40,426,676 149,600 810,696 190 '786 ,881 13,099,887 1,094, 780 3,132,937 
TOTAL 193,834' 910 103,672,662 149,600 2,uo,653 5,306,662.,995 456,863,830 598,550,080 82,000 210,658,522. 

DODGE 
CITY 1,465,104 860,926 91,244,768 7,218,028 6,632,345 15,692 699,848 
TO~ 167,030,143 59,848,770 16,667 39,007,066 1,966,026 112,308 389,581 
TOTAL 168,495,247 60,709,696 16,667 130,2.51,834 9,184,054 6,632.,345 128,000 1,089,429 

DOUGLAS 
CITY 1,722,546 781,488 2,345, 783 107,729' 105 20,458,715 19,701,387 402,193 1,009,105 
T~ 157,966,093 45,691,055 117,630,998 209,016,608 17,477,001 986,316 9 ,466, 743 481,945 
TOTAL 159,688,639 46,472,543 119,976,781 316,745,713 37,935,716 20,687,703 9,868,936 1,491,050 

FARIBAULT 
CITY 2.,527 ,206 1,130,963 110,731,460 13,750,115 4,489,844 51,268 1,259,219 
TO~ 243,509,158 170,628,245 1,223,086 10,377,188 1,031, 914 197,737 
TOTAL 246,036,364 171,759,208 1,223,086 121,108,648 14' 702,029 4,489,844 51,268 1,456,956 

FILLMORE 
CITY 8,957,885 2,051,969 65,957 106 '903, 232 10,973,370 9,044,653 56,578 75,105 
TOHN 186,283' 732 65,286,977 1,511 1,02.8,52.0 13,594,487 1,424,830 5,924 
TOTAL 195,2.41,617 67,338,946 1,511 1,094,477 120,497' 719 12,398,200 9,044,653 56,578 81,029 

FREEBORN 
CITY 406,82.0 1,290,266 249' 735,902 25,922,829 14,757' 967 34 ,ass 1,960,481 
TO~ 235,957,562 96,473,92.8 224,086 67,722.,006 4,872,457 28,000 506,609 
TOTAL 236,364,382 97,764,194 224,086 317,457,908 30,795,286 14' 757,967 62,805 2,467,090 

GOODHUE 
CITY 8,412,976 4,316,794 84,711 1,464,087 360,258,872 40,787,572 35,988,802 705,654 2,517,505 
TO~ 307.177,052 91,797,941 1,2.14,535 5,508,956 120,130,017 8,620,829 862.,805 1,026,116 1,488,270 
TOTAL 315,590,02.8 96,114' 735 1,299,2.46 6,973,043 480,368,889 49,408,401 36,851,607 1,731,770 4,005,775 

GRANT 
CITY 1,633,419 858,881 98,609 24,208,825 3,118,485 1,876, 742 1,500 142,515 
TOI·IN 126,007,066 57,639,279 8,196,263 8,346,139 1,203,428 123,778 16,363 
TOTAL 127,640,485 58,498,160 8,294,872 32,554,964 4,32.1,913 1,876,742 125,278 160,878 

HENNEPIN 
CITY 120,539,074 91,863,954 174,622 36,649,302 22,554,425,438 2,637,027,284 3,194,655,261 2,479,418 488,524,46 7 
TOHN 13,778,939 3,631,600 35,435,733 1,322,628 1,536,629 
TOTAL 134,318,013 95,495,554 174,622 36,649,302 22,589,861,171 2,638,349,912 3,194,655,261 2,479,418 490,061,096 

HOUSTON 
CITY 2,027,889 471,473 378,565 122,245,255 7,034, 772 7, 764,537 33,922 799,466 
TO~ 127,038,792. 26,706,444 17,422 440,479 38,047,603 2,242, 769 377,585 22.,807 466,705 
TOTAL 129,066,681 27,177,917 17,422 819,044 160,292,858 9,277,541 8,142,122 56,729 1,266,171 

HUBBARD 
~ 5<t1,169 233,533 25,511 1,896,479 31,882,054 6,2.30,115 5,578,128 304,441 783,694 
TO~IN 50,439,552 10,785,344 4,499,554 143,958,695 134,043,641 12,830,972 66,414 14,846,710 9,200,059 
TOTAL 50,960,721 11,018,877 4,525,065 145,855,174 165,925,695 19,061,067 5,644,542 15,151,151 9,983, 753 

ISANTI 
CITY 718,005 2.61,332 78,577,658 9,662,657 13,337,805 2.8,500 669,620 
TOHN 158,823,395 24,253,243 940,800 18,140,175 170,793,554 14,043,399 707,902 474,552 77,390 
TOTAL 159,541,400 24,514,575 940,800 18,140,175 249,371,Zl2 23,706,056 14,045,787 503,052 747,010 

ITASCA 
CITY 306,890 107,556 481,378 775,652 137,034,360 14,625,143 18,599,864 174,7'l.7 2,on.,497 
TO~ 44,289,547 3,644,505 33,897,822 143' 289' 914 3Zl' 993' 946 12,883,799 665,756 8,413,782 195,942 
TOTAL 44,596,437 3, 752,061 34,379,200 144,065,566 459,028,306 27,506,942 19,265,620 8,588,509 2,268,439 

JACKSON 
CITY 845,833 418,763 58,366,870 6, 922,914 3,839,535 77,500 350,725 
TOHN 214,307,485 148,004,458 1,855,087 9,817,289 1,433,570 306,895 
TOTAL 215,153,318 148,423,221 1,855,087 68,184,159 8,356,484 3,839,535 77,500 657,620 

KANABEC 
~ 1,320,158 300,319 89,000 32,853,797 4,224,257 5,650,491 82,885 492,363 
TO~IN 92,402,534 16,760,964 6, 976,799 24,688,435 64,307,766 s, 793,198 183,268 588,847 674,286 
TOTAL 93,722,692 17,081,283 6, 976,799 24,777,435 97,161,585 10,017,455 5,833, 759 671,732 1,166,649 

KANDIYOHI 
~ 1,540,338 2,034,518 2,335, 783 266,143,301 30,750,058 32,644,738 679,842 1,691,713 
TOHN 212,379,025 97,048,413 77,762,606 142,702,793 11,536,512 277,512 1,662,286 1,802,534 
TOTAL 213,919,363 99,082,931 80,098,389 408,8<16 ,094 42,286,570 32,922,250 2,342,128 3,494,247 

KITTS ON 
~ 788,479 1,051,859 4,391 25,965,551 3,093,457 2,006,956 12.,615 
TOHN ll9,654,156 109,386,205 3,368,355 630,480 2,574,597 417,599 13,923 305 
TOTAL 120,442,635 110,438,064 3,368,355 634,871 28,540,148 3,511,056 2,006, 956 26,538 305 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 432,343 170,488 118,222 4 ,ass, 740 67,565,653 6,776,429 4,539,002 1,469,470 632,190 
TO~ 23,541,885 6,525,534 3,504,979 14,587,218 41,058,949 2,397, 972 325,030 313,237 
TOTAL 23,974,228 6,696,022 3,623,201 19,475,958 108' 6 24' 602 9,174,401 4,539,002 1, 794,500 945,427 
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TABLE 31 P/\RT A 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

FARM SEASONAL RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL 
COUNTY HOMESTEAD NON- HOMESTEAD TIMBER RESIDENTIAL HOMESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD APARTMENT COMMERCIAL VACANT LAND 

LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 308,247 364,740 35,178,378 3,858,258 2,845,845 9,000 156,516 
TOWN 152,586,191 82,652,261 ,32,043 6,266,530 590,255 9, 707 2,019 
TOTAL 152,894,438 83,017,001 32,043 41,444,908 ft,448,513 2,855,552 9,000 158,535 

LAKE 
CITY 11,556 3,173,174 46,944,674 5,053,915 1,916,390 47,038 467,772 
TONN 744,807 12,418,134 37,884,566 64,597,106 5,115,115 3,305,551 206,533 
TOTAL 744,807 12,429,690 41,057,740 111,541,780 10,169,030 1,916,390 3,352,589 674,305 

LAKE[WOODS 
CITY 225,970 225,022 6,089 198,826 10,081,069 1,062,772 730 '292 87,695 
TONN 24,141,443 12,045,904 4,560, 758 22,652,172 17,939,613 631,485 70,829 4,850,275 
TOTAL 24,367,413 12,270,926 4,566,84-7 22,850,998 28,020,682 1,694,257 801,121 4,850,275 87,695 

LE SUEUR 
CITY 883,329 897,265 2,587,174 158,975, 992 12,179,486 7,323,892 85,312 999,432 
TOWN 168,036,058 53,890,477 29,179,349 84,405,187 4,330,028 176,512 1,909,653 636,821 
TOTAL 168,919,387 54-,787,742 31,766,523 243,381,179 16,509,514 7,500,404- 1,994,965 1,636,253 

LINCOLN 
CITY 628,233 426,772. 26,913 29,444,074 2,890,285 1,992,944 46,419 156,724-
TOHN 83,677,198 45,585,193 ;,, Jt:!1, ~;;J. 3,Ub,:!>'tl ~'+~ tb56 L~G,J33 

TOTAL 84,305,431 46,011,965 2, 952,044 32,670,4-15 3,232,94-1 1,992,944 46,4-19 404,859 

LYON 
CITY 1,216,869 1 ,2o3,636 190,277,633 18,820,201 26,975,520 78,384- z ,948,096 
TOHN 160,314,282 107,889,174- 13 ,ooo 23,834,397 2,555,568 232,117 
TOTAL 161,531,151 109,092,810 13,000 214,112,030 21,375,769 26,975,520 78,384- 3,180,213 

MCLEOD 
CITY 476,669 605,163 60,783 278,162,513 22,535,972 22,550,858 1,871,868 
TOWN 190,064,997 47,793,460 463,565 70,335,919 3,551,456 24,707 503,981 
TOTAL 190,54-1,666 48,398,623 524,34-8 348,498,432 26,087,428 22,575,565 2,375,84-9 

MAHNOMEN 
CI7Y 238,094- 205,778 3,609 12,095,227 1,383,172 1, 209,070 133,696 
TOHN 63,533,445 22,447,576 1,482,043 7, 791 1 04-2 8,083,241 70<t,485 555,663 56,973 
TOTAL 63,771,539 22,653,354 1,482,04-3 7, 794,651 20,178,468 2,087,657 1,209,070 555,663 190,669 

MARSHALL 
CITY 612,224 674,214 6,217 42,861,412 4,001, 713 2,641,023 23,230 
TONN 194-,280,570 155,308,421 1,399,864- 4-96,954 7,497,037 739,712 6,098 
TOTAL 194,892,794- 155, 982,635 1,399,864- 503,171 50,358,449 4,741,425 2,647,121 23,230 

MARTIN 
CITY 2,978,827 4,592,983 208,304 182,469,086 22,272,200 10,897,504 25,923 1,671,029 
TOI~N 224,310,939 201,034,194 627,391 16,798,087 2,598,028 11,293 57,192 593,430 
TOTAL 227,289,766 205,627,177 835,695 199,267,173 24,870,22.8 10,908,797 83,115 2,264-,459 

MEEKER 
CITY 1,448,663 1,099,577 107,603,164 11,887,743 9,017,057 7,808 1,041,104 
TOWN 198,632,84-1 66,226,520 42,935,177 72,681,029 6,099, 799 641,828 
TOTAL 200,081,504 67,326,097 42,935,177 180,284-,193 17,987,542 9,017,057 7,808 1,682,932 

MILLE LACS 
CITY 1,550,914 363,238 5,552,957 72,178,187 10,192,886 12,4-39,463 401,283 275,411 
TOWN 123,714,411 16,357,413 806,799 45,639,914 60,286,383 5,135,9'+3 1,597,878 1,625,219 262,951 
TOTAL 125,265,325 16,720,651 806,799 51,192,871 132,46ft,570 15,328,829 14,037,341 2,026,502 538,362 

MORRISON 
CITY 9,638,259 1,072,148 56,870 110,132,782 13,947,714 12,648,072 424,972 
TONN 239,000,954 40,848,282 35,555 76,073,870 117,060,519 5,698,198 116,512 1,656 '750 47,905 
TOTAL 248,639,213 41,920,430 35,555 76,130,740 227' 193,301 19,645,912 12,764,584 1,656, 750 472,877 

MOWER 
CITY 2,608,572 1,660,339 328,828,850 26,441 '715 17,921,804- 7,500 1,298,457 
TONN 211,250,018 88,040,358 67,898,397 3' 920' 741 338,024- 614,692 391,448 
TOTAL 213,858,590 89,700,697 396,?27,247 30,362,456 18,259,828 622,192 1,689,905 

MURRAY 
CITY 845,895 784,362 43,432,443 4,889,598 3,824,046 32,500 259,600 
TONN 165,424' 917 106,102,652 10,485,609 12,040,503 1,373,256 535,238 
TOTAL 166,270,812 106,887,014 10,485,609 55,472,94-6 6,262,854 3,824,046 32,500 79't ,838 

NICOLLET 
~ 1,377,612 1,560,838 24-9' 978,186 22,061,942 23,376,789 87,461 2,882,418 
TOWN 188,473,020 57,452,494- 38,970,198 2,4-20,512 151,195 328,934 
TOTAL 189,850,632 59,013,332 288' 948,384 Z4,482,454 23,527,984 87,461 3,211,352 

NOBLES 
CITY 1,051 1 03Z 1,553,437 146,528,507 16,534-,514 12,988,992 64-,807 2,409,182 
TOI'IN 165,617,019 124,765,615 10,542,4-94 8ft1 1 999 2, 730 121' 239 
TOTAL 166,668,051 126,319,052 1~7,071,001 17,370,513. :!.:-!,')ec)~?2 'J'? ,f'"!-'? ? ,_.;<;r ,rf2"!. 

NORMAN 
CITY 333,042 266,178 37,145,017 4,277,315 3,178,101 2,192 
TOWN 157,422,868 122,305,165 127,288 9,089, 940 1,046,742 
TOTAL 157' 755' 910 122,571,343 127,288 46,234-,957 5,324,057 3,178,101 2,192 
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TABLE 31 PART A 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

FARM SEASONAL RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL 
.£Q.\!ffi HOMESTEAD NON- HOMESTEAD TIMBER RESIDENTIAL HOMESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD APARTMENT COMMERCIAL VACANT LAND 

OLMSTED 
CITY 1,962,595 4,823,451 17~,305 1,168,584,556 143,339,143 114,894,562 696 ,on 10,136,362 
TOWN 239,317,296 74,722,268 1,103,435 319,928,125 14,894,143 1, 700,951 28,808 3,803,778 
TOTAL 241,279,891 79,545,719 1,275,740 1,488,512,681 158' 233.286 116,595,513 724,885 13,940' 140 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 6,045,225 1,938,488 6,228,999 201,424,037 21,901,998 28,339' 732 503,585 1,616,723 
TOON 381,886 '284 112,025,527 78,444 249,885,961 205,322,505 7,618,197 895,071 14,812,282 2 ,006, 782 
TOTAL 387' 931,509 113' 964,015 78,444 256' 114,960 406,746,542 29,520,195 29,234,803 15,315,867 3,623,505 

PENNINGTON 
CITY 85,543 140,133 12,304 76,817,633 8,042,114 6, 736,781 18,192 34,000 
TOWN 75,818,069 26,480,541 3,218 25,782,147 2,308,284 62,390 
TOTAL 75,903,612 26,620,674 15,522 102,599,780 10,350,398 6,799,171 18,192 34,000 

f.l!l1 
CITY 13,046,824 3,466,383 lb7' 778 2,894,478 59,905,375 9,830,943 8,971,435 190,313 460,039 
TOWN 124,250,531 22,244,105 3,496, 932 108,219,436 81,448,775 10,650,088 474,610 871,196 265,&97 
TOTAL 137,297,355 25,710,488 3,664 '710 111,113,914 141,354,150 20,481,031 9,446,045 1,061,509 725,736 

PIPESTONE 
CITY 2,269,873 658,822 59,937,142 6,257,685 2, 701,128 27,500 278,230 
TOWN 78,389,456 56,207,723 6,148, 719 884,600 42,972 
TOTAL 80,659,329 56,866,545 66,085,861 7,142,285 2,701,128 27,500 321,202 

POLK 
CITY 1,336,862 1,5ll,331 29,652 196,730,631 22,508,771 19,311,978 106,615 486,725 
TOWN 335,530,174 283 , 358, 155 26,334,523 42,749, llt6 3,949,656 11.3,619 
TOTAL 336,86 7, 036 284,869,<•86 26,364,175 239,479,777 26,458,427 19,311,978 106,615 600 ,3lt4 

POPE 

CITY 454,191 380,074 1,491,521 42,809,253 6,068,228 4,340,855 429,351 597,790 
TOWN 130,030,457 48,137,592 39,644 31,758,872 32,195,302 3, 246,799 778,527 310,344 
TOTAL 130,484,648 48,517,666 39,644 33,250,393 75,004,555 9,315,027 4,340,855 1,207,878 908,134 

RAMSEY 
CITY 4,156,001 6,400,555 25,155 3,173,131 8,528,086,863 854,414,195 1,195, 932,056 1,639,884 106,197,316 
TOWN 1,491,699 1,351,333 680,261 238,528,262 15,471.772 263,707 3 '725 ,238 
TOTAL 5,647' 700 7, 751,888 25,155 3,853,392 8, 766,615,125 869,885,967 1,196,195,763 1,639,884 109,922,554 

RED LAKE 
CITY 1,069,112 662,237 15,446,963 1,334,914 1,887,179 23,192 
TOWN 52,590,884 25,801,156 3,370,343 455,284 79,692 
TOTAL 53,659,996 26,463,393 18,817,306 1,790,198 1,887,179 102,884 

REDWOOD 
CITY 1,961, 788 1, 732,155 96,836,887 u,o13,199 11,274,505 29,116 237,563 
TOWN 254,350,291 187,325,416 10,743,900 1,337,284 20,629 
TOTAL 256,312,079 189' 057,571 107,580,787 12,350,483 11,274,505 29,116 256,192 

RENVILLE 
CITY 1,608,382 1,632,089 97,086,512 8, 742,399 8,618,162 260,461 
TOWN 331,573,747 162,936,096 841,957 10,091,808 1,263,684 23,610 
TOTAL 333,182,129 164,568,185 841,957 107,178,320 10,006,083 8,641, 772 260,461 

.B.ill 
CITY 3,162,989 2,990,134 389,351,027 32,260,485 "37,539,148 97,693 2,620,094 
TOWN 232,321,469 51,200,994 19,358,044 134,942,111 7,033,943 29,605 900,753 1,605,676 
TOTAL 235,484,458 54,191,128 19,358,044 524,293,138 39,294,426 37,568,953 998,446 4, 225,770 

ROCK 
CITY 1,751,119 972,088 54,283,117 5,075,665 4,973,574 20,308 374,456 
TOWN 100,342,637 89,468,149 6,305,966 569,657 54,076 
TOTAL 102,093,756 90,460,237 60,589,083 5,6<!5,342 4,973,574 20,308 426,532 

ROSEAU 
CITY 266,224 169,866 49,043 43,441,606 4,564,665 6,479,323 25,692 66,226 
TONN 148,605, 940 44,955,556 1,166,976 6,520,609 33,342,615 4,216,063 567,220 416,269 2,610 
TOTAL 149,092,164 45,125,422 1,188,976 6,569,652 76,764,423 B,6o2, 766 7,046,543 441,961 68,636 

ST. LOU IS 
CITY 2,637,976 496,533 16,597,421 9,612,215 1 ,42<., 303,956 109,417,199 111,410,240 667,231 17,659,695 
TmiN 46,299,012 5,676,568 77,971,736 230,876,778 540,468, 066 17,739,083 660,069 13,088,093 2,040,498 
TOTAL 49,136,986 6,173,101 94,569,157 240,488,993 1,964, 792,044 127,156,282 112,290.329 13,955,324 19 ,]00 ,193 

SCOTT 
CITY 26,765,136 23,397,650 7,410,478 756,137,784 63,497,226 50,666,529 201,616 16,743,141 
TOWN 213,917,348 48,324,064 3,150,826 188,461,52.6 7,609,972 2,078,2.<!5 768,077 4,156,022. 
TOTAL 240,662,484 n, 721,914 10 ,561,~04 944,619,310 71,307,200 52., 7<t6, 774 969,693 20,699,163 

SHERBURNE 
CITY 23,168,601 6,705,170 4, 770,696 255,32.9,299 25,251,772 34,849,426 1,112.,193 6,763,159 
TOWN 139,940,103 2.6, 770,624 62,222 28,436,263 211,865,570 16,564,916 512.,195 2.,929, 941 7,399,049 
TOTAL 163, lOB, 704 33,475,794 62,22.2. 33,206,959 467,194,869 41,636,686 35,361,621 4,042,134 16,162,206 

SIBLEY 
CITY 263,294 611,000 77,666,912 6, 293,886 3,041,771 32.,615 993,162 
TO~ IN :no,032,052 62,945,533 22.,666,212. 1,074,570 12,500 19l,Oll 
TOTAL 210,315,346 63,556,533 100,337,124 7,366,456 3,041,771 <t5,115 1,184,173 
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TABLE 31 PART A 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

FARM SEASONAL RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL 
COUNTY HOMESTEAD NON- HOMESTEAD TIMBER RESIDENTIAL HOMESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD APARTMENT COMMERCIAL VACANT LAND 

STEARNS 

CITY 6,358,209 2,812,658 872,303 691,412,625 79,067,541 142' 706 '783 691,000 22,984,077 
TOWN 446,436,873 83,523,893 92,761,522 481,956,939 24,383,653 7,829,294 4,577,944 15,141,778 
TOTAL 452' 795' 082 86,336,551 93,633,825 1,173,369,564 103,451' 194 150,536,077 5,268,944 38,125,855 

STEELE 
CITY 1,444,251 488,889 82,696 297' 221' 122 25,722,571 21,834,600 41,500 2,515,487 
TONN 184,222,304 50,501,112 1 ,499, 912 43,266,538 2,764,001 376,415 249,811 
TOTAL 185' 666 ,555 50,990,001 1,582,608 340,487,660 28,486,572 22,211,015 41,500 2,765,298 

STEVENS 
cn=v- 1,358,025 344,562 49,518,292 7 ,332, 714 4, 790,927 26,077 255,866 
TO~lN 125,081,395 67,146,111 233,131 10,830,896 701,770 58,807 125,257 
TOTAL 126,439,420 67,490,673 233,131 60,349,188 8,034,484 4, 790,92.7 84,884 381' 123 

SWIFT 
CffY 686,085 793,000 50,930,627 5,437,372 3,798,265 37,308 308,323 
TOWN 138,879,817 81,850,230 163,697 7,840,462 981,943 49,195 91' 925 
TOTAL 139,565,902 82,643,230 163,697 58,771,089 6,419,315 3,847,460 37,308 400,248 

TODD 
CITY 998,797 573,421 7,217 63,082,900 8,3f•3 ,028 6,490,045 276,996 299,735 
TO~lN 186,270,707 41,580,585 146,399 52,377,911 64,759,911 6,381,455 2,302,969 281,660 
TOTAL 187,269,504 42,154,006 146,399 52,385,128 127,842,811 14,724,483 6,490,045 2,579,965 581,395 

TRAVERSE 
CITY 495,080 379,288 19,613,355 2,340,599 1, 710,835 26,307 
TOI•lN 108' 055' 985 91,669,931 1,521,175 2,267,898 209' 170 885 1,105 
TOTAL 108,551,065 92,049,219 1,521,175 21,881,253 2,549,769 1, 710,835 27,192 1,105 

.~ 
CITY 2,283,974 901,444 9,022 1,880,304 127,913,539 12,684,913 6,413,041 152,692 2,123,256 
TOI•lN 145,037,132 32,748,751 13,511 10' 927,566 48,233,641 6,683,170 59,195 494,807 2,974,040 
TOTAL 147,321,106 33,650,195 22,533 12,807,870 174,147,180 19,368,083 6,472,236 647,499 5,097,296 

~ 
CITY 901,320 221,823 8,000 198,913 57,063,052 7,549,342 4,503,564 716,190 
TmlN 62,768,559 17,392,664 721,422 4,183,609 24,320,867 1,516,114 52,000 122,260 799,161 
TOTAL 63,669,879 17,614,487 729,422 4,382,522 81,383,919 9,065,ft56 4,555,564 122,260 1,515,351 

WASECA 
CITY 517,167 254,941 136 '264' 781 13,494,658 10,901,701 42,115 1,239,505 
TOWN 179,629,366 68,488,656 2,007,739 47,099,680 3,392,402 100,805 106 '782 951' 943 
TOTAL 180 '146 ,533 68,743,597 2,007,739 183,364,461 16,887,060 11,002,506 148,897 2,191,448 

WASHINGTON 
CITY 59,042,147 59,276,638 254 '266 16,744,347 2,431,217,678 192' 776,314 127,943,002 147,615 105,585,067 
TmlN 89,189,733 26,850,840 529,377 25,005,522 557' 718' 700 33,849,428 353,317 1,195,667 23,689,219 
TOTAL 148,231,880 86,127,478 783,643 41,749,869 2, 988' 936,378 226,625,742 128,296,319 1,3ft3,282 129,274,286 

WATONWAN 
CITY 640,546 254,133 74,271,179 7,706,171 5,456,025 19,885 326,153 
TOWN 161,622,546 81,531,527 878,478 7,839,358 5ft6,371 21' 943 
TOTAL 162,263,092 81,785,660 878,478 82,110,537 8,252,542 5,456,025 19,885 348,096 

WILKIN 
CITY 1,263,104 1,692,260 41,551,434 4,425,3{13 2,807,210 
TOWN 151' 208,181 130,868,023 6,163,472 445,941 
TOTAL 152,471,285 132,560,283 47,714,906 4,871,284 2,807,210 

WINONA 
CITY 3,629,458 985,230 386,217 360,622,382 34' 203' 656 35,827,929 202,539 6,357' 752 
TOWN 170,662,566 44,844,371 28,888 2,435,262 103,897,973 6,411,140 949,877 145,730 3,243,146 
TOTAL 174,292,024 45,829,601 28,888 2,821,479 464,520,355 40,614,796 36 '777 ,806 348,269 9,600,898 

~ 
CITY 7,567,647 3,442,697 3,818,609 348,83 7' 760 44,962,828 53,952,049 180 '962 3,4•H,946 
TmlN 373,020,481 57,041,265 107,257,304 43 9' 265,570 35,328,060 2,335,804 2,027,815 1,508, 762 
TOTAL 380,588,128 60,483,962 111,075,913 788,103,330 80,290,888 56,287,853 2' 208' 777 s,ooo, 708 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
CITY 1,692,601 894,073 61,161,103 6,841,401 <t,672,900 45,155 648,517 
TO~lN 184' 082, 785 101,745,102 11,485,139 709,426 118,820 
TOTAL 185,775,386 102,639,175 72,646,242 7,550,827 4,672,900 45,155 767,337 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 514,852,000 388,138,616 24,516,882 460,301,084 56,865,251,015 5,911,270,432 6,882. 255,77 4 43,653,967 1,217,386,217 
TOWN 13,428,839.643 5,595,925,274 249,901,548 3,035,711,479 8,231,054,652 529,309,215 36,653,497 161,711,163 118,875,:86 
TOTAL 13,943,691,643 5,984,063,890 274,418,430 3,496,012,563 65,096.305,667 6,440,579,647 6,918,909,271 205,365,130 1,336,261,603 
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TABLE 31 PART B 

1988 I'IARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

MARKET TOTALS 
COUNTY COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL PUBLIC UTILITY MINERAL RAILROAD REAL PERSONAL REAL & PERSONAL 

AITKIN 
CITY 9,82.7 ,82.6 1,537,607 3,695 2.66,990 51,002,548 277,696 51,280,244 
TONN 3, 726,946 400,788 2,039,174 1,883,181 452,316,835 4,787,634 457,104,469 
TOTAL 13,554,772 1,938,395 2,042,869 2,150,171 503,319,383 5,065,33Q 508,384, 713 

ANOKA 
CITY 515,551,837 285,907,508 17,873,889 15,795,832 5,583,788,419 98,569,966 5,682,358,385 
TONN 5,176,754 994,415 310,000 349,661,917 3, 747,628 353,409,545 
TOTAL 520,728,591 285,907,508 18,868,304 16,105,832 5,933,450,336 102.,317,594 6,035,767,930 

BECKER 
CITY 36,090,424 5,194,114 42.1,62.9 862,649 166,535,099 2,403,456 168,938,555 
TONN 7,016, 785 752,790 2,751,599 2,323,525 565,679,767 5,860,000 571,539,767 
TOTAL 43,107,209 5, 946,904 3,173,228 3,186,174 732,214,866 8,263,456 740,478,322 

BELTRAMI cn:v- 53,032,749 2,945,485 • 1,526,430 979,963 178,704,425 6,287,173 184,991 ,598 
TONN 8,621,538 3,635,029 4,349,683 804,724 379,102.,547 17,107,433 396,209,980 
TOTAL 61,654,287 6,580,514 5,876,113 1, 784,687 557,806,972 23,394,606 581,201,578 

BENTON 
CITY 42,904,687 40,399,795 7,480,300 2,401,354 322,620,815 6,582,430 329,203,245 
TONN 11,623,713 483,192 4,578,365 1,106,915 2.72,307,034 10,068,889 2.82,375,923 
TOTAL 54,528,400 40,882.,987 12.,058,665 3,508,269 594,927,849 16,651,319 611,579,168 

BIG STONE 
CITY 4,814,617 972,852 1,101,680 336,741 44,599,720 1,466,913 46,066,633 
TONN 408,038 107,211 747,121 997,447 139,441,515 1,141,133 140,582,648 
TOTAL 5,222,655 1,080,063 1,848,801 1,334,188 184,041,235 2,608,046 186,649,281 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 150,249,756 37,176,749 16,877,769 372,210 696,374,498 12,901,265 709,275,763 
TONN 18,442,234 7,184,872 8,205,684 415,774 586,128,200 10,758,299 596,886,499 
TOTAL 168,691,990 44,361,62.1 2.5,083,453 787,984 1,282,502,698 23,659,564 1,306,162.,262 

BROWN 
CITY 44,792,285 21,849,023 35,950 316,192 349' 187,318 969,090 350,156,408 
TO~ IN 3,934,444 4,325,174 990,066 322,515 363,267,768 2,025,005 365,292,773 
TOTAL 48,726,729 26,174,197 1,026,016 638,707 712,455,086 2,994,095 715,449,181 

CARLTON 
CITY 22,737,927 45,777,886 7,497,067 1,514,610 246,160,096 7,306,035 253,466,131 
TO~IN 2,857,117 344,659 30,226,465 3,322,820 261,059,162 24,914,748 285,973,910 
TOTAL 25,595,044 46,122,545 37,723,532 4,837,430 507,219' 258 32,220,783 539,440,041 

CARVER 
CITY 72,893,541 84,593,175 396,602 486,038 1,007,613,049 11,880,422 1,019,493,471 
TONN 4,993,392 5,560,714 8,576,745 323,165 373,076,638 4,137,258 377,213,896 
TOTAL 77,886' 933' 90,153,889 8,973,347 809' 203 1,380,689,687 16,017~680 1,396,707,367 

CASS 
CITY 19,287,112 193,295 123,631 384,820 198,019,660 3,650,064 201,669 '724 
TmlN 6,607,203 212,897 8,026 ,zoo 2,424,305 584,237,291 30,210,816 614,448,107 
TOTAL 25,894,315 406,192 8,149,831 2,809,125 782' 256' 951 33,860,880 816,117,831 

CHIPPEWA 
~ 18,640,814 2,632,127 10,026,236 506,725 134,406,882 4,108,934 138,515,816 
TOWN 2,856,974 2,421,523 32.5,158 1,664,345 2.50,416, 784 3,165,271 253,582,055 
TOTAL 21,497,788 5,053,650 10,351,394 2,171,070 384,823,666 7,274,2.05 392,097,871 

CHISAGO 
~ 37,365,111 12,180,401 3,073,477 881,220 333 '236, 1ft9 8,445,778 341 '681, 927 
TOWN 4,044' 235 401,709 9,484, 799 517,657 400,695,701 9' 7.54,339 410,450,040 
TOTAL 41,409,346 12,582,110 12,558,276 1,398,877 733' 931,850 18,200,117 752,131,967 

CLAY 
CITY 72,064,073 19,462,011 124,069 3,674,288 581,990,734 9,019,187 591,009,921 
TOWN 5,667,923 6,032,632 871,592. 4,134,364 458,904 '686 3, 708,058 462,612,744 
TOTAL 77' 731,996 25,494,643 995,661 7,808,652 1,040,ll95,420 12,72.7,245 1,053,622,665 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 5,904,831 190,542 388,630 26,397,969 557,325 26,955,294 
TO~IN 782,885 17,093,350 697,640 137,257,290 16,046,292 153,303,582 
TOTAL 6,687,716 17,283,892. 1,086, 270 163 '655, 259 16,603,617 180,258,876 

COOK 
CITY 6,265,673 28,748,872 72.,337 28,821,209 
TONN 4,351,981 139,684 182,069,772 8,362,116 190,431 ,888 
TOTAL 10,617,654 139,684 210,810,644 8,434,453 219,253,097 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 15,433,231 7,036,359 72,590 109,145,163 1.045,418 ll0,190,581 
TOHN 3,652,669 1,875,620 884,319 120,115 318,457,413 31,194,(\34 349,652,247 
TOL\L 19,085,900 8,911,979 884,319 192,705 427' 602,576 32,240,252 459,842,828 

CROW WING 
CITY 95,578,263 7,322,879 2,328,733 68,401 2,998,629 721,769,897 9,320,638 731,090,535 
TOWN 15,810,259 363,113 6,450,456 325,221 929,525 768,507,933 7,046,096 775,634,031 
TOTAL 111,388,522 7,685,992 a, 779,189 393,622 3,928,154 1,490,357,630 16,366,736 1,506,724,566 
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TABLE 31 PART B 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

MARKET TOTALS 
COUNTY COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL PUBLIC UTILITY MINERAL RAILROAD REAL PERSONAL REAL & PERSONAL 

DAKOTA 
CITY 893,939,7.59 4.58,37.5,598 181,678,823 2,691,735 8,005,255,645 118,205,380 8,123,461,025 
T011N 8,227,.597 3' 261,819 1,286,884 520,840 417,312,662 12,618,545 429,931,207 
TOTAL 902,167,356 461,637,417 182,965,707 3,212,575 8,422,568,307 130,823,925 8,553,392,232 

DODGE 
CITY 13,630,370 3,633,890 322,638 94,115 125,817,724 2,988,316 128,806,040 
TOWN 1,.590,83.5 407,295 335,267 14.5,315 270,849' 273 3,131,974 273,981,247 
TOTAL 1.5,221,205 4,041,185 657' 90.5 239,430 396,666 '997 6,120,290 402,787,287 

DOUGLAS 
CITY .58,82.5,617 7,159,127 3, 748,030 249,335 224' 132,431 4,374,058 228,506,489 
TO~IN 14,297,739 445,200 1,351,355 464,689 .57.5' 27.5' 742 3,627,512 .578. 903 '254 
TOTAL 73,123,356 7,604,327 5,099,385 714,024 799,408' 173 8,001,570 807,409' 743 

FARIBAULT 
CITY 17,.536,179 15,671,936 482 '780 325,71.5 16 7' 956' 685 2,49.5,098 170,451,783 
TOWN 717,060 2,960,827 1,816,400 667,374 433,128,989 4,130,299 437,259,288 
TOTAL 18,253,239 18,632 '763 2,299,180 993,089 601,085,6 74 6,625,397 607,711,071 

FILLMORE 
cr;::y- 2.5,607,152 2,196, 0.50 661,394 166,593,34.5 2,156,166 168,749,511 
TOWN 3,593,721 118,398 1,958,286 273,296,386 5,202,294 278,498,680 
TOTAL 29' 200,873 2,314,448 2,619,.680 439,889,731 7,358,460 447,248,191 

FREEBORN 
cn=v- .56,.589 '986 32,858,082 1,31.5,90.5 350,344 385 '223 ,46 7 6,263,321 391,486 '788 
TONN .5,372,293 .508,629 .5,056,282 899,733 417' 701,.585 16,393,434 434,095,019 
TOTAL 61,962,279 33,446 '711 6,372,187 1,250,077 802,925,052 22,656,755 825,581,807 

GOODHUE 
~ 89,143,970 46,186,106 387,319,359 547,220 977' 733,628 12,631,332 990,364' 960 
TOHN 15,069,682 1,011,127 764,.520 229' 010 554 '900 ,860 5,453,200 .560 '354 '060 
TOTAL 104' 213 '652 47,197' 233 388,083,879 776,230 1,532,634,488 18,084,.532 1,550,719,020 

GRANT 
CiTY 7,0,,8,113 98,113 352,838 39,438,040 2' 286,597 41,724,637 
TOWN 483' 970 855,.576 919,698 203 '793 ,.560 4,175,354 207' 968' 914 
TOTAL 7 ,.532 ,083 953,689 1,272,536 243,231,600 6 ,461, 951 249,693,551 

HENNEPIN ern- 8,022,467,387 2,700,273,518 190 '707 ,030 40,707,872 40,080,574,627 401,063 '710 40,481,638,337 
TO~IN 3,803,394 4 '294, 717 69,699 88,210 63,961,.549 1,232,420 65,193' 969 
TOTAL 8,026,270, 781 2, 704,.568,235 190 '776 '729 40,876,082 '•0 '144 ,536,176 402' 296,130 40,546,832,306 

HOUSTON 
~ 12,254,741 844,.501 422,833 .56,800 154 '334' 754 2,684,434 157,019,188 
TOWN 2,049,544 71,909 728,42.5 320,914 198,.531,398 4 ,2'•6,465 202' 777,863 
TOTAL 14,304,285 916,410 1,151 ,2.58 377,714 352,866' 152 6 '930 ,899 359 '797 ,051 

HUBBARD 
CITY 17,786,167 1,081,338 404,653 66,747,282 1,998,928 60,746,210 
TOWN 15,697,716 4' 905,600 .5,207,405 396' 230 406,877,892 14,893,481 421,771,373 
TOTAL 33,483,883 5,986,938 5,612,058 396,230 473,625,174 16,892,409 490,517,583 

I SA NIT 
CITY 28,440,85.5 3,059,543 940,691 460 ,ozo 136,156,766 3,069,611 139,226,377 
TOWN 5,528,846 1,144,324 3,322,311 830,572 399 ,o8o ,463 2 '753 ,304 401,833,767 
TOTAL 33,969,701 4,203,867 4, 263 ,ooz 1, 290,592 535,237,229 5,822,915 541,060,144 

ITASCA 
CITY 46,079,353 27,266,259 1,580, 771 486,324 1,351,125 250,941,899 5,323,967 256,265,866 
TO~ IN 8,824,63.5 15 '983 ,473 274,591,580 640,209 2,863,640 872,178,550 46,096,330 919,074,880 
TOTAL 54,903' 988 43,249,732 276,172,351 1,126,533 4,21'!, 765 1,123,120,449 52,220,297 1,175,340, 746 

JACKSON 
CITY 11,277,64.5 25,795 91,428 82,217 ,oo8 1,658 '724 83,875,732 
TONN 1,854,69'• 4,534,54'+ 4,329' 28'+ 267,410 386,710, 716 13,034,166 399,744,082 
TOTAL 13,132,339 4 ,534,5<t4 4,355,079 358,830 468,927,72'• 1'!,692,090 403,620,614 

KANABEC 
CITY 13 '940 ,673 6,473,724 174,530 256 '210 65,858,41.5 1,096 ,4G6 66,954,861 
TOWN 3,130,311 248,307 120 ,8o<t 467,810 216,363 '351 412' 729 216,776 ,o8o 
TOTAL 17,070, 98<t 6,722,031 295,342 724,020 282' 221' 766 1,509,175 283,730 '941 

KANDIYOHI 
CITY 69,812,664 15 ,8t,9,643 802,881 2, 256,724 426,542' 203 4,021,634 431,363,837 
TO~IN 10,357,794 1,086,158 1,829,324 2,107 ,.505 560,552,462 5,825,4ft5 566,377,907 
TOTAL 00,170,458 16,9~5,801 2,632,205 4,364, 229 987,094,665 10,647,079 997,741 '744 

KITTS ON 
~ 5' 974,434 836,372 338,020 40,072 '134 4,082,153 44,154,287 
TOWN 912,739 15,016' zoo 1, 9'•3 ,544 253,918,183 18,485,180 272,403,371 
TOTAL 6,887,173 15,052,652 z, 281,564 293,990,317 22,567,341 316,557,658 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 13,649,711 17,941,504 1,555,004 1,479,847 121,218 '603 3,583' 915 124,802,518 
TOWN 956,179 291,187 2,043,696 1, 937' 105 97,482 '971 2' 204,825 99,687,796 
TOTAL 14,605,890 18,232,691 3,598,700 3,416 '952 218 '701 ,57<t 5,788,740 224,490,314 
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TABLE 31 PART B 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

MARKET TOTALS 
COUNTY COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL PUBLIC UTILITY ~ RAILROAD REAL PERSONAL REAL & PERSONAL 

LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 8,032.,576 6,871,135 2.34,040 118,610 57,977,345 2,382,876 60,360,2.21 
TOWN 1,240,680 2,874,828 601,82.4 536,857 247,393 '195 1,800,084 249,193,279 
TOTAL 9,273,256 9,745,963 835,864 655,467 305,370,540 4,182,960 309,553,500 

LAKE 
CITY 6,446,259 345,916 343,067 310,210 67,059,971 1,594,057 68,654,026 
TOI'lN 3,613,757 3,674,130 2,359,610 1,74"9,105 135,666,414 3,007,706 138,676,120 
TOTAL 12,260,016 4,020,046 2.,702.,677 2.,059,315 202.,928,385 4,601,763 2.07,530,148 

LAKELWOODS 
CITY 3,152,880 540,400 118,62.5 12.3,277 16,552.,917 82.1,681 17,374,596 
TOWN 333,168 2.48, 733 231,986 462.,62.0 88,169,208 1,022,972 89,192,160 
TOTAL 3,486,068 789,133 350,613 586,097 104 '722. '125 1,844,653 106 ,566 '778 

LE SUEUR 
CITY 16,852.,491 12,131,373 2,351,307 211 ,ass 215,484,938 3,147,936 218,632,874 
TOWN 3,549,710 8,167,720 964,139 290,304 355,535,958 5,131,876 360,667,634 
TOTAL 2.0,402,201 20,299,093 3,315,446 508,169 571,020,896 8,2.79,812 579,300,708 

LINCOLN 
CITY 4,857,149 1,618,2.04 368,910 42,456,627 718,059 43,174,686 
TOWN 593,108 95,410 1,607,051 138,300,223 23,536,312 161,836,535 
TOTAL 5,450,257 1,713,614 1,975,.961 180,756 ,85o 24,254,371 205,011,221 

LYON 
CITY 46,975,624 30,417,299 728,852 680,210 320,322,32.4 5,529,181 325,851,505 
TOWN 2,757,082 427,600 3,339,476 1,561,145 302,92.3,841 25,92.9,942 328,853 '783 
TOTAL 49,732,706 30,844,899 4,068,328 2,241,355 623 '246 '165 :n,4s9,123 65<• . :·o5, 288 

MCLEOD 
CITY 49,511,642 27,224,357 261,719 277,658 403,539,402 3,192,219 406 '731' 621 
TmiN 5,005,351 1, 796,048 784,262 336,820 320,660,566 2,436,259 323,096,825 
TOTAL 54,517,193 29,020,405 1,045,981 614,478 724,199' 966 5,628,478 729,828,446 

MAHNOMEN 
CITY 2,416,636 42,523 85,125 17,813,130 1,754,019 19,567,149 
TOWN 889,860 383 '761 546,820 106,474,909 1,009,251 107,484,160 
TOTAL 3,306,696 426,284 631,945 124,288,039 2, 763,2.70 127,051,309 

MARSHALL cn=v- 9,018,696 176,524 615,240 60,630,495 3,076,123 63,706,616 
TOWN 1,530,213 6,631,214 3,061,870 3 70 '951' 953 16,942,436 389,694,389 
TOTAL 10,546,911 6,807,738 3,677,110 431,582,448 22,018,559 453,601,007 

MARTIN 
CITY 39,645,607 13,615,721 228,327 366,628 279,172,139 3,534,570 282' 706 '709 
TOWN 1,484, 711 1,944,731 20,833,119 437,220 470,730,335 37,890,024 506,620,359 
TOTAL 41,130,316 15,760,452 21,061,446 803,846 749,902,474 41,424,594 791,327,068 

MEEKER 
CITY 21,636 '227 10,835,332 201,332 531,944 165,309,951 4' 269,640 169,579' 791 
TOHN 4,667 '792 1,541,682 1,090, 210 394,516,876 6,549,324 401,066,202 
TOTAL 26,304,019 10,635,332 1, 743,014 1,622,154 559,826,629 10,819' 164 570,645,993 

MILLE LACS 
CITY 22,619,306 6,069,077 656,101 79,066 132' 797' 911 3,196,017 135,993,928 
TOHN 4, 706,469 215,719 1, 913,422 127,610 262,392,351 2,416,270 264,810,621 
TOTAL 27,52.7' 797 6,304' 796 2 '769 ,52.3 206,696 395,190,262 5,614,287 400,604,549 

MORRISON 
CITY 26,735,247 6,254 '799 2, 751,643 1,210,325 164,872,631 5,047,433 189' 920 '264 
TOHN 7,616, 788 10,257,676 2,567,985 500 '962' 994 11,346 '261 512,329 '255 
TOTAL 34,354,035 6, 254 '799 13,009,319 3,776,310 665,655,825 16,393,694 702,249,519 

MOWER 
CITY 56,634,234 40' 733,649 2.,169,463 457,466 476,902,249 1,985,443 460,967,692 
TOHN 7,069' 232 100 ,sao 3,390,419 417,468 363,531,597 6,636,409 390,370,006 
TOTAL 63' 923,466 40' 914,649 5,579,682 874,934 662,513 ,846 6,823,652 871,337,696 

.MURRAY 
CITY 7 '767 ,337 3' 230,496 . ,.::.. ... v 65,0'10,1/"i 1,::..4:.,317 o(,>(t_::;t·,,.t;-;~ 

TOWN 1,453,094 688,705 1,038,492 299,142,466 15,120,146 314 '262 '612 
TOTAL 9,240,431 3,919,201 1,042,992 364,233,243 16,463 ,tl63 360,696 '706 

NICOLLET 
CITY 26,321,780 17' 976,183 356,339 •347,979,548 4' ll6,34ll 352,097,692 
TOHN 660,171 1,301,125 1,016,315 2.90,775,964 3,161,646 293 '937 ,610 
TOTAL 28,961,951 19,277,306 1,374,654 638 '755 ,512 7, zao, 190 646 '035' 702 

NOBLES 
CITY 40,463,575 12,201,207 166,362 253 ,zoo Z34,236 7 835 2,303,378 236,540 '213 
TOHN 1,469,640 1,547,696 984,473 369,390 306 '262 ,495 1,832,622 306,115 ,ll7 
TOTAL 41,953,215 13,749,103 1.172,655 622,590 540,519,330 4,136,000 544' 655 '330 

NORMAN 
CITY 6,455,470 228,457 312,725 52,198,497 2,042,800 54' 241,297 
TOWN 1,906,622 2,419,658 1,511,335 295,831,618 2,086,535 297,918,353 
TOTAL 6,364,092 2,6t,a,315 1,824,060 346,030,315 4' 129,335 352' 159' 650 
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TABLE 31 PART B 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

MARKET TOTALS 
COUNTY COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL PUBLIC UTILITY MINERAL' RAILROAD REAL PERSONAL REAL & PERSONAL 

OLMSTED 
CITY 395,842,081 75,503,839 1,171,312 509,657 1,917,635,9<10 14,752,206 1,932,388,146 
TONN 15,072,084 4,605,658 9,343,881 231,640 684,752,067 8,694,449 693,446,516 
TOTAL 410' 914' 165 80,109,497 10,515,193 741,297 2,602,388,007 23,446,655 2,625,834,662 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 59,489,903 11,195,597 28,386,835 575,431 36 7 ,6'i-6 ,553 10,658,562 378,305,115 
TONt~ 7' 748,265 7,163,887 2,824,995 992' 268' 200 8,017,647 1,000,285,847 
TOTAL 67,238,168 11,195,597 35,550,722 3,400,426 1,359,914,753 18,676,209 1,378,590,962 

PENNINGTON 
CITY 23,303,044 3,119,282 605,390 ll8,914,416 3' 289,494 122' 203 '910 
TOWN 2,572,902 587,314 734,552 134,349,417 9 ,541,5ft5 143,890' 962 
TOTAL 25,875,946 3,119,282 587,314 1,339,942 253 '263 ,833 l.2 ,831,039 266,094,872 

~ 
CITY 24,768,143 2,070,047 1,145,381 1,144,763 128,061,902 5,512,540 133 ,574,442 
TOWN 3,304,805 123,499 3 '752 ,197 2, 700 '954 361,802,825 12,467 '783 374 ,270,608 
TOTAL 28,072,948 2,193,546 4,897,578 3,845,717 489,864,727 17,980,323 507,845,050 

PIPESTONE 
CITY 9,385,878 3,974,543 763,850 512,820 86,767,471 3,889,915 90,657,386 
TOWN 677,374 1,673,917 1,018,691 1,194,135 146,237,587 1,658,396 147,895,983 
TOTAL 10,063,252 5,648,460 1,782,541 1, 706,955 233,005,058 5,548,311 238,553,369 

POLK 
CITY 40,004,270 12,465,136 807,055 2,229,509 297,528,535 11,890,642 309,419,177 
TO~IN 4,320,720 4, 792,814 6,699,939 6,8ft8,044 714,696,790 15,397,021 73o, 093 ,an 
TOTAL 44,324,990 17' 257,950 7,506' 994 9,077,553 1,012,225,325 27,287,663 1,039,512,988 

POPE 
CITY 9,804, 961 1,468,437 503,256 254,095 68,602,012 4,462,662 73,064,674 
TOWN 3,192,806 1,044 '763 686,775 738,685 252,160,566 5,778,870 257' 939,436 
TOTAL 12,997,767 2,513,200 1,190,031 992,780 320,762,578 10,241,532 331,004,110 

RAMSEY 
CITY 2,547,785,816 747,995,236 89,463,202 25,204,688 14,110,474,098 178,855,178 14,289,329,276 
TOWN 5,466,396 957,810 1,130,023 643,429 Z69,709,930 1,861,410 271,571,340 
TOTAL 2,553, 25Z, Z12 748' 953 '046 90,593 ,ZZ5 Z5,848,117 14,380,184,0Z8 180,716,588 14,560,900,616 

RED LAKE 
~ 3,479,ZZ2 304,717 466,400 117,505 24,791,4f•1 z '781, Z63 27,572.,704 
TONN 496' Z75 4,111,366 637 ,zoo 87 ,54Z ,zoo 5,600,498 93,142,698 
TOTAL 3,975,497 304' 717 4,577' 766 754,705 11Z,333,641 8,381, 761 1ZO, 715,402 

REDWOOD 
~ 20,608,962 9,985,545 702,150 64,019 154,445,889 2,378,174 156 '824 '063 
TmiN 2,597, 751 1,308,327 p~<;. <Qf• 15Z,l90 45'!, 701' !32 1. e5°;f'•2 4t...fl ,F.t..n 1 P.?t .. 

TOTAL 23,206,713 11,Z93,072 1,5.;7 ,.544 216' ZO'i 613,147,071 4,Z37,816 617,3134,887 

RENVILLE 
CITY 17,388,562 9,359,834 583 '921 264,ll5 145,544,437 4 '798, 168 150 '342 '605 
TOWN 2, 220 ,r.z7 12,668,650 4,539. 925 571,335 526,731,Z39 5,512,371 532, 243,610 
TOTAL 19,608,989 22,028,484 5,123,846 835,450 672,275,676 1o,:no,539 (.82,586' 215 

.B.!fi 
CITY 75,738,526 20,5Z5,737 1,443,599 529,448 566,258,880 9,672,059 575,930.939 
TOWN 3,344,583 602,400 5,177,499 304,895 456,822,172 10,808,561 467,630.733 
TOTAL 79,083' 109 Z1,1Z8,137 6,621,098 834,343 1,023,081,052 zo ,480 ,6ZO 1,043,561,672 

ROCK 
CITY 9,6ZZ,7l4 3,100,881 8,590 125,125 80,307,657 1' 153,339 81,460 '996 
TOWN 1,699,597 1,081,505 1,066 '718 851,124 Z01,459 ,4Z9 880,036 ZOZ,339,465 
TOTAL ll,3ZZ,3ll 4,182,386 1,075,308 976 ,Z49 281,767,086 2,033,375 283,800,461 

ROSEAU 
CITY 16,815,136 15,499,479 390,048 638,020 88,445,55Z 1,971,Z60 90,416,812 
TOWN 1,682, 750 3,062,709 z,482 ,316 2' 275,430 249,521,085 5,864,393 Z55' 385,4 78 
TOTAL 18,497,886 18,562,188 2,872,364 2,913,450 337' 966,637 7,835,653 345,802,290 

ST. LOUIS 
~ 267 ,600,45Z 94,004,363 76,670,344 4,278,971 11,411,Z97 z,147,167,895 69,580 '970 2' Z16' 748,865 
TOWN 13 ,Z30 ,608 12 'Z74 ,438 Z7,416,ZZ7 ll ,501' 905 16,788,404 1,016,271,525 61,36Z,257 1,077,633,782 
TOTAL 280,831,060 106,278,801 104,086,571 15,780,876 28,199,701 3,163,439,<120 130' 943.227 3,294,382,647 

SCOTT 
CITY 158,792,825 10Z ,362,419 Z1 ,034. 2fJ0 366,305 1,227,377,551 15,249,813 1,242,6Z7,364 
TOJ·IN 9,383' 922 3,500,518 1 '923 ,876 339,735 483,834' 131 4,60<.,274 488,438,405 
TOTAL 168,176,747 105,862,937 2Z,958,ll6 706,040 1 '711' 211' 682 19,854,087 1,TH,065,769 

SHERBURNE 
CITY 46,771,769 8, 735,022 694,355,538 1,521 '200 1,111,333,8ft5 11,433,575 1,122,767,420 
TOH~I 9,375. Z79 3,602,067 Z ,<t81 ,188 1,643,030 451,604,447 12,790,056 46<+.394,503 
TOTAL 56,147,048 12,337,089 696,836 '726 3,164,230 1,562,938,292 24,223,631 1,587,161,923 

SIBLEY 
CITY B ,846,485 4,767,458 32Z ,118 6 ,ooo 102,866 '701 1,499,983 104' 366,684 
TmiN 2,560' 789 778,N1 678,621 320 '942 ,029 2,367,809 323,309,838 
TOTAL 11,407,Z74 5,546,199 1 ,ooo' 739 6,000 423,808' 730 3,867' 792 427,676,522 
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TABLE 31 PART B 

1988 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

MARKET TOTALS 
COUNTY COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL PUBLIC UTILITY MINERAL RAILROAD REAL PERSONAL REAL & PERSONAL 

STEARNS 
CITY 278,437,480 67,309,328 4,512,500 3,079,333 1,300,243,837 24,574,449 1,324,818,286 
TOI'lN 42,569,103 6,769,990 4,207,744 2,524,079 1,212,682.,812 15,493,038 1, 22.8,175,850 
TOTAL 32.1,006,583 74,079,318 8,72.0,2.44 5,603,412 2,512,926,649 40,067,487 2,552,994,136 

STEELE 
CITY 54,313,970 30,314,012 4,298,742 320,209 438,598,049 1,272,682 439,870,731 
TOI'lN 5,640,696 3,878,538 2., 707,564 525,449 2.95,632,340 13,855,081 309,487,421 
TOTAL 59,954,666 34,192.,550 7,006,306 845,658 734,230,389 15,127,763 749,358,152 

STEVENS 
CITY 15,228,657 962,299 2.90,096 707,410 80,814,925 3,732.,668 84,547,593 
TOWN 2,152,748 709,337 1,681,450 208,720,902 3,800,434 212,521,336 
TOTAL 17,381,405 962.,299 999,433 2.,388,860 289,535,827 7,533,102 297,068,929 

SWIFT 
CITY 11,643,216 769,030 267,151 1,138,990 75,809,367 4,487,2.98 80,296,665 
TOI'lN 1,491,948 1,117,905 4,010,429 2,046,611 238,52.4,162 5,262,419 243,786,581 
TOTAL 13,135,164 1,886,935 4,277,580 3,185,601 314,333,529 9, 749,717 324,083,246 

TODD 
CITY 15,501,334 3,8S5, 740 534,643 344,990 100,308,846 2,844,439 103 ,153, 2.85 
TOI'lN 3,011,770 272,418 1,92.4,412 2,054,857 361,365,054 4,545,498 365,910,552 
TOTAL 18,513,104 4,128,158 2,459,055 2,399,847 461,673,900 7,389,937 469,063,837 

TRAVERSE 
CITY 3,870,676 911,010 32.0,663 119,276 29,787,089 1,188,426 30,975,515 
TONN 555,511 1,170,817 214,514 205,666,991 3,503,606 209,170,597 
TOTAL 4,42.6,187 911,010 1,491,480 333,790 235,454,080 4,692.,032 240,146,112 

WABASHA 
CITY 30,283,390 5,377,881 936,450 236,495 189,196,401 3,515,848 192.,712.,249 
TOWN 2,257,671 1,358,291 272,668 251,060,443 2,433,064 253,493,507 
TOTAL 32,541,061 5,377,881 2,294,741 509,163 440, 256,844 5,948,912 446,205, 756 

WADENA 
CITY 17,027,093 1,317,428 881,092 493,885 90,881,702 2,804,001 93,685,703 
TO~IN 776,788 42,121 2,929,669 555,905 116,181,139 6,701,082 122.,882,221 
TOTAL 17,803,881 1,359,549 3,810,761 1,049,790 2.07,062,841 9,505,083 216,56 7, 924 

WASECA 
CITY 24,534,92.7 14,941,089 1,616,901 296,515 204,104,300 2,037, 738 206,142,038 
TOI•IN 2,2.08,827 2,077,588 1,22.3,933 328,230 307,615,951 7,680,603 315,296,554 
TOTAL 26,743,754 17,018,677 2,840,834 624,745 511,720,251 9,718,341 521,438,592. 

WASHINGTON 
CITY 334,345,515 67,885,142 101,990,076 2,191,02.8 3,499,398,835 64,550,410 3,563, 949,245 
TOWN 14,637,475 310,895 464,112 832,592 774,626,877 12,052.,961 786,679,838 
TOTAL 348,982,990 68,196,037 102,454,188 3,02.3,620 4,274,02.5,712 76,603,371 4,350,629,083 

WATONWAN 
CITY 13,557,895 11,517,068 43,748 204,990 113' 997,793 1,107,196 115,104,989 
TOWN 1,178,22.5 2.,299,832 757,125 388,895 257,064,300 4,745,839 261,810,139 
TOTAL 14,736,120 13,816,900 800,873 593,885 371,062.,093 5,853,035 376 '915,128 

WILKIN 
CITY 6,208,482 572,371 58,394 443,335 59,021,933 2,267,358 61,289,291 
TOI'lN 1,404, 263 334,810 2,323,185 292,747,875 2,826,310 295,574,185 
TOTAL 7,612,745 572,371 393,204 2., 766,520 351,769,808 5,093,668 356 ,863 ,4 76 

WINONA 
CITY 99,851,188 45,716,472 3,016,058 998,573 591' 797,454 9,884,470 601,681,924 
TOI'lN 3,437,595 866,253 1,064,904 410,725 338,398,430 1,753,679 340,152' 109 
TOTAL 103' 288' 783 46,582., 725 4,080,962. 1,{f09. 298 930,195,884 11,638,149 941,834,033 

WRIGHT 
CITY 95,459,629 15,126,507 255 '157' 248 1,209A70 833 '207 '352 10,248,067 843,455,419 
TO~lN 14,021,574 2,507' 209 50,879,033 1,691,050 1,086,883,927 12,732,846 1,099,616. 773 
TOTAL 109,481,203 17,633,716 306 '036' 261 2,900,520 1,920,091,279 22,980,913 1,943,072,192 

. YELLOW MEDICINE 
CITY 11,045,174 4,958,99{• 357,453 2.86,210 92,603,581 2,932,135 95,535,716 
TOI'lN 1,532,053 2,305,497 791,109 600,000 303,369,931 3,117,503 306,487,434 
TOTAL 12,577,2.27 7,264,491 1,148,562 886,2.10 395,973,512 6,049,638 402,02.3 '150 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 15,774,760,048 5, 502,309,376 2,146,288,474 4,833,696 147,718,514 95,883,536,095 1, 306 '982' 198 97,190,518,293 
TOWN 449,660,907 173,144,944 643,378,160 12,467,335 108,364,762 32,774,997,965 804,384,072 33' 579 '382 ,037 
TOTAL 16,224,420,955 5 '67 5 '454' 320 2,789,666,634 17,301,031 256,083,276 128,658' 534,060 2,111,366,270 130,769,900,330 
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COUNTY 

AITKIN 

ANOKA 

BECKER 

BELTRAMI 

BI:NTON 

BIG STONE 

BLUE EARTH 

BROWN 

CARLTON 

CARVER 

CASS 

CHIPPEWA 

CHISAGO 

CLAY 

CLEARWATER 

COOK 

COTTONWOOD 

CROW WING 

DAKOTA 

DODGE 

DOUGLAS 

FARIBAULT 

FILLMORE 

FREEBORN 

GOODHUE 

GRANT 

HENNEPIN 

HOUSTON 

HUBBARD 

ISANTI 

ITASCA 

JACKSON 

KANABEC 

KANDIYOHI 

KITTSON 

KOOCHICHING 

LAC QUI PARLE 

LAKE 

LAKE OF THE WOODS 

LESUEUR 

LINCOLN 

LYON 

t-ICLEOD 

MAHNOMEN 

TABLE 32 

GREEN ACRES EFFECT ON FARM LAND MARKET VALUE 
TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

FARM LAND MARKET VALUE 

NUMBER OF BEFORE GREEN AFTER GREEN 
GREEN ACRES ACRES REDUCTION ACRES REDUCTION 

72,523 

3,341 

2,135 

191 

4,533 

707 

134,564 

62,768 

6,304 

21 

3,190 

56,128,000 

105,731,100 

156,158,boo 

60,412,200 

98,211,600 

112,464,900 

332,576,600 

280,550,500 

44,308,600 

199,610,100 

121,204,500 

309,759,100 

53' 712,400 

594,000 

253,082,300 

46,725,200 

267,816,000 

165,251 '100 

128,162,300 

178,569,700 

245,977,200 

272,124,800 

158,149,100 

248,247,300 

99,482,500 

37,118,300 

98,785,400 

25,131,700 

308,975,000 

56,578,600 

247,015,400 

200,608,.500 

17,293,350 

199,615,200 

273,600 

24,289,100 

167,003,500 

104,927,370 

228,894,800 

173,258,000 

72,237,400 

101 

56,128,000 

68,968,000 

155,334,800 

59,795,800 

98,211,600 

112,464,900 

280,550,500 

44,923,700 

182,028,200 

44,308,600 

199,610,100 

90,093,400 

309,342,100 

53, 712,4oo 

594,000 

253,082,300 

46,725,200 

205,953,700 

165,251,100 

128,162,300 

352,671,700 

178,569,700 

245,977,200 

272,124,800 

1.58,149,100 

159,022,500 

99,482,500 

36,263,500 

85,630,700 

25,131,700 

308,975,000 

56,578,600 

247,000,800 

200,608,500 

17,293,350 

199,615,200 

273,600 

24,289,100 

167,003,500 

104,927,370 

218,519,000 

173,258,000 

72,237,400 

GREEN ACRES 
REDUCTION 

36,763,100 

823,200 

616,400 

655,200 

31,111,100 

417,000 

61,862,300 

89,224,800 

854,800 

13,154,700 

14,600 

10,375,800 



TABLE 32 

GREEN ACRES EFFECT ON FARM LAND MARKET VALUE 
TAXES PAYABLE 1'989 

FARM LAND MARKET VALUE 

NUMBER OF BEFORE GREEN AFTER GREEN GREEN ACRES 
GREEN ACRES ACRES REDUCTION ACRES REDUCTION REDUCTION 

COUNTY 

MARSHALL 299,920,600 299,920,600 

MARTIN 358,866,700 358,866,700 

MEEKER 192,839,100 192,839,100 

MILLE LACS 155,091 70,575,100 70,546,900 28,200 

MORRISON 7,030 151,693,300 148,334,500 3,358,800 

MOHER 229,025,300 229,025,300 

MURRAY 227,022,000 227,022,000 

NICOLLET 195,212,300 195,212,300 

NOBLES 245,509,600 245,509,600 

NORMAN 241,744,000 241,744,000 

OLMSTED 197,847,700 197,847,700 

OTTERTAIL 344,990,250 344,990,250 

PENNINGTON 76,786,500 76,786,500 

PINE 87,621,200 87,621,200 

PIPESTONE 112,955,500 112,955,500 

POLK 539,567,400 539,567,400 

POPE 136,621,200 136,621,200 

RAMSEY 355 8,739,900 6,679,700 2,060,200 

RED LAKE 59,359,300 59,359,300 

REDWOOD 380,738,100 380,738,100 

RENVILLE 416,960,400 416,960,400 

RICE 2,337 190,286,200 189,478,500 807,700 

ROCK 157,986,000 157,986,000 

ROSEAU 140,614,300 140,614,300 

ST. LOUIS 25,223,644 25,223,644 

SCOTT 95,595 190,116,600 170,490,100 19,626,500 

SHERBURNE 169,527 152,693,043 90,503,119 62,189,924 

SIBLEY 229,242,700 229,242,700 

STEARNS 104 320,905,500 320,431,200 474,300 

STEELE 173,854,200 173,854,200 

STEVENS 167,461,100 167,461,100 

SHIFT 195,922,600 195,922,600 

TODD 13 7,104 ,8oo 137,104,800 

TRAVERSE 179,804,450 179,804,450 

WABASHA 113,997,800 113,997,800 

HADENA 47,497,700 47,497,700 

WASECA zoo' 138.900 200,138,900 

WASHINGTON 83,149 226,067,700 150,966,900 75,100,800 

HATONI~AN 208,500,400 208,500,400 

HILKIN 261,307,000 261,307,000 

WINONA 136,501,800 136,501,800 

WRIGHT 366,361 303,025,600 242,315,300 60,710,300 

YELLOW MEDICINE 237,382,700 237,382,700 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 1,442,970 15,114' 250,207 14,636,638,383 477.611,824 
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TABLE 33 PART A 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

AGRICULTURAL 
HOMESTEAD 

HOMESTEADS WITH TOTAL MARKET 
VALUE GREATER THAN $65,000 

BLINDlPARA VETlDISABLED HSTDS TOTAL MKT < $65K UP TO $65,000 
HOUSE, GAR- HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 

COUNTY AGE & 1 ACRE REMAINDER AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ~ AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ~ 
.87% .87% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 

AITKIN 
CITY 2,458 1,919 1,138 317 
TONN 3,388 327 290,001 283,764 249,689 222,968 137 
TOTAL 3,388 327 292,459 285,683 250,827 223' 285 137 

ANOKA 
,CITY 278 64,247 34,976 t•57 ,oo8 100,165 
TOI·IN 417 46,631 31,512 371,301 91,655 
TOTAL 695 110,878 66,488 828,309 191,820 

BECKER 
CITY 348 105 1,954 1,953 
TONN 1,159 689 302,247 325,902 465 547,066 518,437 477 
TOTAL 1,159 689 302",595 326,007 465 549,020 520,390 477 

BELTRAMI 
cn=y-- 7,034 5,275 ,4,513 2,302 
TONN 752 222 257 ,no 268,549 1,888 253,745 244,978 4,760 
TOTAL 752 222 264,144 273,824 1,868 256,256 247,280 4,760 

BENTON 
CITY 1,406 691 3,958 3,825 
TONN 597 515 168,525 202,970 457,918 586,769 
TOTAL 597 515 169,931 203,661 461,676 590,594 

BIGSTONE 
~ 1,208 831 507 1,390 
TO~IN 25,436 45,504 55 121,971 351,291 191 
TOTAL 26,724 46,335 55 122,478 352,681 191 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 278 2,594 1,666 5,394 1,552 
TONti 556 94,429 65,754 929,967 596,197 261 
TOTAL 834 97,023 67,420 935,361 597,749 261 

BROWN 
CITY 2,379 1,121 3,448 7,007 
TOI•IN 199 79 75,173 62,499 488,771 828,042 
TOTAL 199 79 77,552 63,620 492,219 835,049 

CARLTON 
CITY 24,226 12,236 6 '730 5,840 
TO~IN 1,510 544 431,138 291,610 262 206,426 155,193 300 
TOTAL 1,510 544 455,364 303,846 262 213,156 161,033 300 

CARVER 
CITY 3,584 893 104,794 9,343 
TONN 278 131,129 62,749 982,803 466,323 
TOTAL 278 134,713 63,642 1,087,597 475,666 

CASS 
CITY 5,166 3,813 5,148 3,390 
TONN 985 681 232,312 250,672 166,301 167,446 5,607 
TOTAL 985 681 237,478 254,485 171,449 170,836 5,607 

CHIPPEWA 

CITY 803 1,894 1,444 2,447 
TO~IN 467 648 47,514 69,621 252,022 568,769 
TOTAL 467 648 48,317 71,515 253,466 571,216 

CHISAGO 
CITY 45,994 23,511 135,803 34,004 
TO~ IN 556 212,778 105,383 1,025,549 247,894 
TOTAL 556 258,772 128,894 1,161,352 281,898 

CLAY 
CITY 4,248 1,992 5,750 5,169 
TO~ IN 139 160,674 66,529 630,905 532,052 
TOTAL 139 164,922 66,521 636,655 557,22.1 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 1,064 1,311 759 677 
TONN 390 166 216,615 247,465 465 190,754 227,390 990 
TOTAL 390 166 217,699 246,776 465 191,513 226,067 990 

COOK 
CITY 
TO~IN 2,669 2,675 6,996 2,106 
TOTAL 2,869 2,875 6,996 2,106 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 787 337 1,770 564 
TOWN 375 181 39,081 53,721 322,871 569,476 
TOTAL 375 161 39,868 54,058 324,641 570,040 

CROW WING 
CITY 7,266 6,374 25,928 n, 205 
TONN 1,679 268 157,977 144,207 339,327 224,651 46 
TOTAL 1,679 266 165,243 150,581 365,255 236,056 46 

DAKOTA 
CITY 278 127,369 36,891 125,180 12,794 
TONN 1,390 467,095 116,467 326,606 74,223 
TOTAL 1,668 594,484 153,358 451,766 87,017 

DODGE 
CITY 4,401 2,949 5,429 2,538 
TOI·IN 107,660 55,381 5'16,841 372,909 
TOTAL 112,061 58,330 602,270 '375,447 
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TABLE 33 PART A 
1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

AGRICULTURAL 
HOMESTEAD 

HOMESTEADS WITH TOTAL MARKET 
VALUE GREATER THAN $65,000 

BLIND/PARA VET /DISABLED HSTDS TOTAL MKT < $65K UP TO $65,000 
HOUSE, GAR- HOUSE, GAR- REf1AINDER TO OVER 320 HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 

COUNTY AGE & 1 ACRE REMAINDER AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ~ AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ~ 
.87% .87% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 

DOUGLAS 
CITY 2,026 1,627 12,953 7,061 
TONN 6Zl 74 172,793 171' 748 659' 193 554,272 
TOTAL 621 74 174,819 173,375 672,146 561,333 

FARIBAULT 
CITY 6,895 2,911 9,480 7,842 
TOWN 117 22 98,123 57' 998 545,108 649,298 
TOTAL 117 22 105,018 60' 909 554,588 657,140 

FILLMORE 
CITY 42,751 21,103 34,083 23' 275 
TONN 791 325 285,963 198,589 694,269 682,327 
TOTAL 791 325 328,714 219,692 726,352 705,602 

~ 
CITY 107 2, 782 1,638 
TOWN 465 91 115,140 100,088 839,817 673,170 
TOTAL 465 91 115,140 100,195 842,599 674,608 

GOODHUE 

CITY 6, 795 3,607 46,643 12,833 
TOI~N 1,807 92,843 50,535 1,403,531 503,465 
TOTAL 1,807 99,638 54' 142 1,450,174 516,298 

GRANT 
CITY 1,314 1,834 4,344 5,074 
TO~IN 164 115 33,089 34,325 254,342 371,838 
TOTAL 164 115 34,403 36,159 258,686 376,912 

HENNEPIN 
CITY 834 735,433 94,497 
TONN 90,031 11,782 
TOTAL 834 825,464 106,279 

HOUSTON 
CITY 5,809 1,947 9,167 3,477 
TO~IN 552 143 212,749 136,347 672 496,837 449,493 373 
TOTAL 552 143 218,558 138,294 67Z 506,004 452,970 373 

HUBBARD 
CITY 4,700 1,834 1,560 846 
TmtN 801 300 181' 990 154,085 86 192,466 140,810 572 
TOTAL 801 300 186,690 155,919 88 194,026 141,656 572 

ISANTI 

CITY 2,987 1,318 4,673 1,379 
TO~ IN 2,189 36 486 '750 239,693 1,023,944 317,332 
TOTAL 2,189 36 489' 737 241,011 1,028,617 318,711 

~ 
CITY 992 993 1,983 1,317 
TO~IN 604 154 152,153 149,215 177,675 131,341 411 
TOTAL 604 154 153,145 150,208 179,658 132,658 411 

JACKSON 
CITY 2,765 1,415 3,629 3,321 
Tm·tN 332 56,313 56,585 455,909 641,526 
TOTAL 332 59,078 60 ,ooo 459,538 644,647 

KANABEC 

CITY 139 4,509 2. 766 6,';124 4,980 
TOI'IN 2,524 258 239,550 180' 943 23 (•29 ,878 279,789 125 
TOTAL 2,663 258 244,059 183' 709 23 436,802 264 '769 125 

KANDIYOHI 
CITY 821 367 4,669 3, 738 
TONN 322 96 156' 905 139,231 557,850 774,518 
TOTAL 322 96 157' 726 139,618 562,519 778,256 

KITTSON 
CITY 2,363 2,392 3,853 3,609 
TO~ IN 82 197 43,170 61,255 431 218,984 322,869 4,571 
TOTAL 82 197 45,533 63,647 431 222,837 326,498 4,571 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 4,021 1,914 727 904 
TO~IN 550 580 151,103 128,711 37,406 48,844 5,330 
TOTAL 550 580 155,124 130,625 36,133 49,748 5,330 

LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 1,019 1,888 
TOI·IN 166 390 335,555 758,160 
TOTAL 166 390 336,574 760,048 

LAKE 
CITY 
Tm·tN 7. 757 3,351 61C• 
TOTAL 7,757 3 ,351' 614 

LAKE/WOODS 
CITY 595 867 1,138 
TOI'IN 309 27 6 7,002 70,056 577 75,583 68,260 531 
TOTAL 309 27 6 7,597 70,923 577 76,721 68,260 531 

LE SUEUR 
CITY 2,802 2,055 5,207 3,197 
T011N 204 74 153,456 134,186 539,838 590,368 
TOTAL 204 74 156,258 136,241 545,045 ' 593,565 
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TABLE 33 PART A 
1988 GROSS T~X CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

AGRICULTURAL 
HOMESTEAD 

HOMESTEADS WITH TOTAL MARKET 
VALUE GREATER THAN $65,000 

BLIND/PARA VET LDISABLED HSTDS TOTAL MKT < $65K UP TO $65 000 
HOUSE, GAR- HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 

COUNTY AGE & 1 ACRE . REMAINDER AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ACRES AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ACRES 
.87% .87% 1. 75% 1. 75% ----u5% 1. 75% 1. 75% ----u5% 

LINCOLN 
CITY 1,663 2.,388 993 1,999 

TOWN 65 114 41,035 112.,189 2.03, 716 445,235 

TOTAL 65 114 42.,698 114,577 2.04' 709 447' 234 

LYON 
CITY 3,2.38 3,317 5,663 2.,492. 

TOWN 516 257 44,360 45,596 477,723 452.,131 
TOTAL 516 257 47,598 48,913 483,386 454,623 

!i9:iQQ. 
CITY 1,561 1,779 3,096 1,614 
TOWN 351 198 152,918 151,759 675,399 747,604 
TOTAL 351 198 154)479 153,538 678,495 749,218 

MAHNOMEN 
CITY 1,689 1,135 817 108 
TOWN 184 94 52.,699 85,459 496 100,452. 2.53,444 893 
TOTAL 184 94 54,388 86,594 496 101,2.69 253,552. 893 

MARSHALL 

CITY 1,786 1,459 1,2.35 930 
TOWN 464 372. 134,109 254,131 2,144 345,997 701,045 5,362 
TOTAL 464 372 135,895 255,590 2.,144 347,232 701,975 5,362. 

MARTIN 
CITY 2.66 4,347 2,989 10,520 5,2.35 
TOWN 345 211 66,2.35 59,125 481,774 645,2.53 
TOTAL 611 211 70,582. 62,114 492.,2.94 650,488 

MARTIN 
CITY 1,863 1,497 6,610 4,456 
TOWN 155,095 132.,775 628,304 659,542. 87 
TOTAL 156,958 134,272. 634,914 663,998 87 

MILLE LACS 

CITY 7' 738 3,929 6,835 3,108 
TOI'lN 1,963 432 466' 998 307' 949 59 499,797 352,449 149 
TOTAL 1,963 432 474' 736 311,878 59 506,632 355,557 149 

1:l.Q!ilillQt! 
CITY 18,895 15,875 48,026 42,043 
TO~IN 2,078 425 299,584 303,142 45 1,042,594 882,386 222 
TOTAL 2,078 425 318,479 319,017 45 1,090,620 924,429 222 

MOWER 
CITY 6,627 2,957 14,242 7,281 
TOWN 556 146,359 1Z0,251 773,428 607.791 
TOTAL 556 152,966 123,208 767,670 615,072 

MURRAY 
CITY 2, 799 1,804 2,465 2,687 
TO~IN 297 469 43,272 57,992. 34 399,037 600,825 
TOTAL 297 469 46,071 59' 796 34 401,522 603,512 

NICOLLET 
CITY 693 212 2,540 3,451 
TOI'IN 57,745 31,747 552,366 421,950 

TOTAL 56,436 31,959 554,906 425,401 

NOBLES 

CITY 2,628 3,041. 3,087 4, 727 
TONN 696 416 60,533 69' 914 329,N6 736,633 
TOTAL 696 416 63,361 92,955 332,335 741,360 

NORMAN 
CITY 1,046 327 1,16ft 819 
TOWN 203 353 47,531 70,232 22 278,431 430,959 
TOTAL 203 353 40,579 78,559 22 2.79,595 431,778 

OLMSTED 
CITY 2.162.8 1,12.3 12,893 1,901 
TOWN 876 236 345,905 233,046 1,241,680 463,434 
TOTAL 876 236 348,533 2.34,169 1,25ft,573 465,335 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 131 97 18,424 1Z,644 23,703 20,357 
TOI•IN 1,349 1,186 680,670 792,355 501 1,023,869 1,591,045 379 
TOTAL 1,480 1,283 699,294 804.999 501 1,047,572 1,611,402 379 

PENNINGTON 

CITY 1,129 291 
TOI~N 288 486 101,370 139,587 182 217,462 296,221 2,088 
TOTAL 268 486 102,499 1?:9,P.7A 10? 217 1(1~2 298}2:2:!. 2;08e 

E1l!f 
CITY 139 49' 277 35,089 70 54,946 35,863 
TOI'lN 1,604 594 434,174 383 '729 464 472,055 348,289 720 
TOTAL 1, 743 594 483,451 418,816. 534 527,001 384,152 720 

PIPESTONE 
CITY 8,096 3,952 6,(;.73 7,661 
TO~Itl 107 171 71,235 90' 299 186,700 332., 932 16 
TOTAL 107 171 79,331 94,251 195,373 340,593 16 

POLK 
CITY 4,312 3,431 42 2.,370 4,753 
TOWN 1,337 1,044 186,546 299,717 921 631,974 921,439 1,541 
TOTAL 1,337 1,044 190,858 303,148 963 634,344 • 926,192. 1,541 
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TABLE 33 PART A 
1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

AGRICULTURAL 
HOI~ESTEAD 

HOMESTEADS WITH TOTAL MARKET 
VALUE GREATER THAN $65,000 

BLIND/PARA VET[DISABLED HSTOS TOTAL MKT < $65K UP TO $65,000 
HOUSE, GAR- HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 

COUNTY AGE & 1 ACRE REMAINDER AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ~ AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ~ 

POPE 
.87% .87% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 

CITY 1,617 1,319 899 1,773 

TOWN 439 300 85,119 109,813 324,379 523,363 

TOTAL 439 300 86,736 111,132 325,278 52.5,136 

RAMSEY 

CITY 13,880 1,910 18,493 2,490 

TOWN 5,433 1,061 8,.53.5 263 

TOTAL 19,313 2,971 2.7,028 2, 753 

RED LAKE 

CITY 3,419 2,018 6,728 2,898 

TO~lN 58,792 92,118 250 155,271 208,455 873 

TOTAL 62,211 94,136 250 161,999 211,353 873 

REDWOOD 

CITY 1,854 1,583 5,881 8,197 

TOWN 330 227 50,339 58,384 529,074 760,802 

TOTAL 330 227 .52,193 59,967 534,955 768,999 

RENVILLE 
CITY 2,357 1,262 5,716 3, 712 

TOI·IN 139 139 64,192 50' 929 770,920 890,394 

TOTAL 139 139 66,549 52,191 776,636 894,106 

Bill 
CITY 5,082 2,573 17,374 6,163 

TOWN 1,172 221 226,407 122,880 1,064,014 585,416 424 

TOTAL 1,172 221 231,489 125,453 1,081,388 591,579 424 

ROCK 
CITY 3,718 3,489 6,632 7, 711 

TO~ IN 148 131 69,043 71,380 248,392 365,547 

TOTAL 148 131 72,761 74,869 255,024 373' 258 

ROSEAU 

CITY 1,400 554 1,828 446 

TOI'IN 115 106 149 ,oao 230,181 1,453 399,793 544,303 2,686 

TOTAL 115 106 150,480 230,735 1,453 401,621 544,749 2,686 

ST. LOUIS 
CITY 22,227 14,537 2,973 2, 928 

TOI'IN 2,000 716 352' 107 316,743 2,963 40' 289 21,295 348 

TOTAL 2,000 716 374,334 331' 280 2,963 43' 262 24' 223 348 

SCOTT 
CITY 8,020 4,026 187,117 23,768 

TOI'IN 973 63,377 49,957 1.471,904 373,985 

TOTAL 973 71,397 53,933 !,659,021 397,753 

SHERBURNE 
~ 263 16 41,710 14,651 193,579 27,557 

TO~IN 1,645 302 343 '192 112' 934 1,031,080 206,876 

TOTAL 1,908 318 3134,902 127,585 1,224,659 234,433 

SIBLEY 
CITY 1,587 482 

TOWN 815 178 78,583 61' 909 593,545 761,325 

TOTAL 815 178 78,583 61,909 595,132 761,807 

STEARNS 
CITY 15' 276 8,380 33,313 21,132 

TOHN 990 382 306,064 271,394 1 '723 ,408 1,622,040 
TOTAL 990 382 321,340 279 '774 1,756,721 1,643,172 

STEELE 
CITY 2,5135 1,502 8,564 2, 719 
TmiN 621 491 136,057 97,574 545,228 630 '959 
TOTAL 621 491 138,642 99,076 553 '792 633,678 

STEVENS 
CITY 743 953 8,411 6,131(+ 
TOI·ll~ 28' 923 30,849 217,880 463,877 
TOTAL 2 9 '666 31,802 226 '291 470,691 

SWIFT 

CITY 1,222 713 1,987 1, 754 
TmiN 72 206 43 '719 92,053 174,546 669,524 882 
TOTAL 72 206 44,941 92,766 176,533 6 71' 278 882 

TODD 
CITY 6,785 6,169 1,337 1,049 
TO~ II~ 1,421 1,007 427' 929 509,775 396 612,673 787,375 757 
TOTAL 1,421 1,007 434,714 515,944 396 614,010 788,424 757 

TRAVERSE 
crry- 1,043 989 7Z3 886 
TONN 183 96 13,333 15,363 170,276 308,N6 
TOTAL 183 96 14,376 16,352 170,999 309,632 

WABASHA 

CITY 3,137 1,430 18,998 5,581 
TO~lN 526 96 83,373 (19,623 18 596,917 420,573 2?. 
TOTAL 526 96 86,510 51,053 18 615,915 426,154 22 

WADENA 
CITY 7,154 4,846 1,133 1,035 
TOI'IN 861 499 209,537 218,104 1,213 181,181 230' 254 979 
TOTAL 861 499 216,691 222,950 1,213 1132,314 231,289 979 
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TABLE 33 PART A 
1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

AGRICULTURAL 
HOMESTEAD. 

HOMESTEADS WITH TOTAL MARKET 
VALUE GREATER THAN $65,000 

BLINDlPARA VET lDISABLED HSTDS TOTAL MKT < $65K UP TO $65,000 
HOUSE, GAR- HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 

COUNTY AGE & 1 ACRE REMAINDER AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ~ AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ~ 
.an: .87% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 1. 75% 

WASECA 
CITY 209 194 4,011 1,026 

TOWN 278 41,401 24,272 .591,631 362,890 

TOTAL 278 41,610 24,466 .59.5,642 363,916 

WASHINGTON 
CITY .50,.51.5 6,084 394,055 22,873 

TOI'IN 86,791 9,84.5 596,721 .52,869 

TOTAL 137,306 15,929 990,776 7.5,742 

WATONWAN 
CITY 1,592 96.6 3,2.68 2,7.5.6 

TOWN 298 2.58 40,118 41,.507 278,4.5.6 .519,297 

TOTAL 298 2.58 41,710 42,472 281,713 .522,0.52 

WILKIN 
CITY 447 144 3,288 4,000 

TOWN 139 26,190 28,226 220,10.6 376,192 

TOTAL 139 26,637 28,370 223,393 380,192 

WINONA 
CITY 4,730 1,877 18,878 .5,276 

TOWN 496 60 1.65,635 84,066 712,022 403,013 

TOTAL 496 60 160,365 85,943 730,900 408,289 

WRIGHT 
CITY 9,436 5,662 .52,375 13,308 

TONN 2,067 157 364,941 266,547 33 2,432,138 678,991 1,138 

TOTAL 2,067 157 374,377 272,209 33 2,484,513 692,299 1,138 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
CITY 1,860 2,727 5,990 5,656 

TO~IN 281 276 49,090 67,896 42.5,48.5 661,124 

TOTAL 281 276 50,950 70,623 431,475 666,780 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 2,606 113 751,506 377,658 112 2,999,948 722,832 

TOWN 56,727 20! 115 13,320' 581 11,696,452 16,140 44,176,527 40,340,806 44,248 

TOTAL 59,333 20,228 14,072,087 12,074,110 16,252 47,176,475 41,063,638 44,248 
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TABLE 33 PART B 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

AGRICULTURAL 
HOMESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD 

HOMESTEADS WITH TOTAL HARKET 
VALUE GREATER THAN $65,000 

OVER $65,000* SEASONAL TOTAL 
HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 HOUSE, GAR- RECREATIONAL AGRICULTURAL 

COUNTY AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ACRES AGE & 1 ACRE REMAINDER TIMBERLANDS RESIDENTIAL GROSS TAX CAPACITY 

.ill!.Ui. 2. 20% 2. 25% 2. 25% 2.70% 2.25% 2.25% 2.30% 

-CITY 110 1,293 148 248 1,609 1,613 183,114 193,967 

TOWN 5,185 320,236 65,615 133,574 370,479 539,908 4,598,658 7,083,929 

TOTAL 5,295 321,529 65,763 133,822 372,088 541.521 4. 781,772 7.277,896 

ANOKA 
CITY 112,414 397,590 166,004 480,172 3,920 133,520 1, 950,294 

TOWN 77,384 292,102 44,370 167,512 3,062 184,124 1,310,070 

TOTAL 189,798 689,692 210,374 647,684 6,982 317,644 3,260,364 

BECKER 
CiTY 902 1,403 1,593 127 11,016 112,707 132,108 

TOWN 32,885 1,174,288 577,216 74,560 1,064,408 173.714 3,101,526 7,895,041 

TOTAL 33,787 1,175,691 578,609 74,687 1,075,424 173,714 3,214,235 8,027,149 

BELTRAHI 
CITY 1,758 1'+0 2,100 5,485 3,027 36,833 68,467 

TOHN 6,691 '220,675 141,964 74,023 391,537 203,211 1,315,287 3,385,392 

TOTAL 6,691 222,433 142,104 76,123 397,022 206,238 1,352,120 3,453,859 

BENTON 
CITY 6,910 5,880 699 22,171 3,620 49,160 

TOHN 30,823 1,079,691 127,927 31,545 411,298 106,942 3. 205,520 

TOTAL 30,623 1,086,601 133,807 32,244 433,469 110,562 3,254,680 

BIGSTONE 
~ 1,107 1,698 786 7,861 3,194 18,662 

TOWN 5,377 622,674 379,073 48,183 1,143,428 83,073 2,626,256 

TOTAL 5,377 623.781 380,771 48,969 1,151,289 86,26 7 2,844,918 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 101 8,873 3,434 5,944 29,996 1,403 61,235 

TO~lN 156,624 3,564,202 458,561 275,837 2,810,294 67,367 9,020,049 

TOTAL 156,725 3,573,075 461,995 281,781 2,840,290 68,770 9,081. 284 

BROWN 
CITY 161775 259 2,005 16,143 49,137 

TOWN 61,685 3,085,764 382,046 109,539 1,961,326 7,055,123 

TOTAL 61,685 3,102,539 382,305 111,544 1, 977,469 7,104,260 

CARLTON 
CITY 3,913 451 4,985 14,326 10,703 16,961 100,371 

TOWN 6,271 145,685 35,917 78,086 173,944 216,773 419,552 2,165,211 

TOTAL 6,271 149,598 36,368 83,071 188,270 229,476 436,513 2,265,582 

CARVER 

CITY 80,509 162,886 5,974 60 ,oo8 463,337 65,047 956,375 

TOHN 143,438 2,319,295 51,250 221,219 614,119 53,494 5,046,097 

TOTAL 223,947 2,482,181 57,224 281,227 1,077,456 116,541 6,002,472 

CASS 
CITY 1,728 2,268 2,298 5,143 8,929 1,741,547 1,779,430 

TOWN 9,025 116,703 114,538 73,086 240,854 231,478 6,378, 799 7,988,487 

TOTAL 9,025 118,431 116,806 75,384 245,997 240,407 8,120,346 9,767,917 

CHIPPEWA 
CITY 5,289 3,009 2,ft29 12,211 29,526 

TO~lN 4,925 1,524,201 ft60 ,055 108,444 1,866,274 4, 902,940 

TOTAL 4,925 1,529,490 463,064 110,873 1,878,485 4,932,466 

CHISAGO 
~ 12,058 77,199 11 I 216 11,009 124,433 500 119,878 595,605 

TOWN 134,025 918,944 22,435 75,144 413,352 2,577 693,277 3,851,'H4 

TOTAL 146,083 996,143 33,651 86,153 537' 785 3,077 813,155 4,447,519 

CLAY 
CITY 224 6,311 5,407 1,610 55,098 85,809 

TONN 45,358 2,235,468 1,242,429 153,993 2, 761,282 32,877 7 ,sal, 706 

TOTAL ft5,582 2,241,779 1 '247 ,836 155,603 2,016 ,3so 32,877 7,967,515 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 225 726 4,604 93 985 10,464 

TOHN 6,079 184,713 153.783 56,133 324,128 70,553 214,443 1,894,087 

TOTAL 6,079 184,938 153.783 56,859 328,732 70,646 215,428 1,904,551 

COOK 
CITY 56,048 56,048 

TOI·IN 69 6,960 894 130,550 2,6 72,016 2,825,335 

TOTAL 69 6,960 894 130,550 2, 728,064 2,881,383 

COTTONWOOD 

CITY 3,122 624 14,353 396 21,953 

TO~ IN 57' 990 2,077,528 588,298 116,137 2,620,469 1,148 6,447,275 

TOTAL 57' 990 2 ,oso ,650 588,922 116,137 2,634,822 1,Yt4 6,469,228 

CROW WING 
CITY 2,153 23,113 1,304 3,244 22,2ft7 118,661 5,259,613 5,4131 '108 

TOWN 23,518 383,002 72,107 54,361 189,144 455,798 7,449,968 9,496' 253 

TOTAL 25,671 406,115 73,411 57,605 211.391 574,ft59 12,709,581 14,977,361 

DAKOTA 
CITY 78,667 372,628 42,305 96,230 1,342,8ft3 29,899 2,265,104 

TOI'lN 156,114 1,810,059 237,605 85,889 838,026 3,366 18,646 4,135,486 

TOTAL 234.781 2,182,687 279' 910 182,119 2,180,869 3,366 48,545 6,400,590 

DODGE 
CITY 2,533 6,440 4,241 2,857 16,990 ft8,378 

TOWN 106,810 1,819,036 373,459 149,518 1.221.999 375 4,803,988 

TOTAL 109,343 1,825,476 377' 700 152,375 1.238,989 375 4,852,366 
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TABLE 33 PART B 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

AGRICULTURAL 
HOMESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD 

HOMESTEADS WITH TOTAL MARKET 
VALUE GREATER THAN $65 1000 

OVER ~65 1 000* SEASONAL TOTAL 
HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 HOUSE, GAR- RECREATIONAL AGRICULTURAL 

COUNTY AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ACRES AGE & 1 ACRE REMAINDER TIMBERLANDS RESIDENTIAL GROSS TAX CAPACITY 
2. 20% 2.25% 2.25% 2. 70% 2. 25% 2.25% 2.30% 

DOUGLAS 

CITY 101 7,691 534 1,245 16,546 53,953 103,737 

TOI'W 56,809 1,311,622 179,567 189,188 870,392 2,705,513 6,871,792 

TOTAL 56,910 1,319,313 180,101 190,433 886,938 2,759,466 6,975,529 

FARIBAULT 
CITY 455 18,447 3,071 r"'OI· Z"b~r,n ?"s ,6tL!= 

TOWN 65,458 3,145,377 529,882 211,581 3,662,818 28,131 8,993,913 

TOTAL 65,913 3,163,824 532,953 212,165 3,687' 778 28,131 9,068,558 

~ 
CITY 4,770 28,142 12,688 12,244 35,966 1,517 216,539 

TOWN 104,024 1,401,159 288,046 293,238 1,224,592 34 23,656 5,197,013 

TOTAL 108,794 1,429,301 300,734 305,482 1,260,558 34 25,173 5,413,552 

FREEBORN 
CITY 2,647 686 2,376 27,051 37,287 

TOWN 128,405 2~659,615 294,678 230,380 1,978,680 5,154 7,025,683 

TOTAL 128,405 2,662,262 295,364 232 '756 2,005,731 5,154 7,062,970 

GOODHUE ern- 7,872 76,715 14,683 27,367 74,322 1,906 33,674 306,417 

TOWN 130,520 3, 776,605 360,524 565,958 1,593,822 27,327 126 '706 8,633,643 

TOTAL 138,392 3,853,320 375,207 593,325 1,668,144 29,233 160,380 8,940,060 

GRANT 
CITY 73 15,795 4, 726 691 18,749 2,268 54,868 

TOWN 29,285 1,162,351 750,372 78,824 1,231,197 188,514 4,134,416 

TOTAL 29,358 1,178,146 755,098 79,515 1,249,946 190 '782 4,189,284 

HENNEPIN 
CITY 303,182 1,332,847 131,004 1.957, 769 3,929 842,934 5,402,429 

TOWN 18,775 159,922 5,238 77,346 363,094 

TOTAL 321,957 1,492 '769 136,242 2,035,115 3,929 842,934 5,765,523 

HOUSTON 
CITY 3,515 14,590 1,214 3,407 7, 769 8,707 59,602 

TOI'IN 22,088 1.002,871 164,223 203,532 431,285 392 10,131 3,131,688 

TOTAL 25,603 1,017,461 165,437 . 206,939 439,054 392 18,838 3,191,290 

~ 
CITY 506 176 219 5,012 574 43,619 59,106 

TO~IN 11,261 179,024 80,059 33,779 214,521 101,240 3,311,050 4,602 ,Of•6 

TOTAL 11,261 179,530 80,235 33,998 219,593 101,814 3,354,669 4,661,152 

ISANTI 

CITY 2,839 678 5,315 19,189 

TOWN 73,005 778,594 56,018 138,282 430,463 21,168 417,224 3,984,698 

TOTAL 73,005 781,433 56,018 138,960 435,778 21,168 417,224 4,003,887 

ITASCA 
CITY 110 2,420 10,831 17,840 36,486 

TOWN 2,309 169,642 37,243 3,196 79,338 762 '701 3,295,668 4,961,650 

TOTAL 2,309 169,752 37,243 3,196 81,758 773,532 3,313,508 4,998,136 

JACKSON 
CITY 187 2,733 1, 797 1,847 7,883 25,577 

TOWN 64,101 2,633,685 563,085 164,332 3,193,157 42,667 7,873,699 

TOTAL 64,288 2,636,418 564,882 166,179 3,201,040 42,667 7,899,276 

KANABEC 
CITY 367 4,150 160 2,273 4,863 2,047 33 '178 

TOWN 20,060 523,320 74,773 95,870 297,680 156,978 567,834 2,869,605 

TOTAL 20,427 527,470 74,933 98,143 302,543 156,978 569,881 2,902, 783 

KANDIYOHI 
CITY 988 14,864 6,421 3,260 43,060 53,723 131,931 

TO~IN 64,642 2,137' 792 479 '753 183,922 2,030,321 1,788,540 8,313,892 

TOTAL 65,630 2,152,656 486,174 187,182 2,073,381 1,842,263 8,445,823 

KITTSON 
~ 183 844 1,002 551? B,2.Cl 101 38,107 

TOWN 18,837 881,111 953,735 44,229 2,424,332 75,788 14,501 5,064,ll2 

TOTAL 19,020 881,955 954,737 44,788 2,447,533 75,788 14,602 5,102,219 

KOOCH I CHING 
CITY 594 3,341 2,660 112,441 126,602 

TOWN 199 15,953 33,107 27,531 123,882 78,862 335,506 987,564 

TOTAL 199 15,953 33,107 28,125 127,223 81,522 447' 947 1,114,166 

LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 1,941 1,257 548 7,750 14,403 

TOWN 723 1,459,129 565,678 131,407 1, 750,170 737 5,oo2,ll5 

TOTAL 723 1,461,070 566' 935 131,955 1, 757.920 737 5,016,518 

LAKE 
CITY 260 72,983 73.243 

TOWN 661 1,026 279,408 871,345 1, 164,162 

TOTAL 661 1,026 279,668 94f+.328 1,237,405 

LAKE/WOODS 
CITY 66 1,102 572 600 4,563 137 4,573 14,213 
TONN 3,899 79,097 96,646 43,261 234,982 102,617 521 ,ooo 1,363,847 
TOTAL 3,965 80,199 97,218 43,861 239,545 102,754 525,573 1,378,060 

LE SUEUR 
CITY 2, 769 56 4,749 16,231 59,505 96,571 
TOWN 11,920 1,751,087 193,867 173,119 1,068,270 671,125 5,287,514 
TOTAL 11,920 1,753,856 193,923 177,868 1,084,501 730,630 5,384,085 
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TABLE 33 PART B 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

AGRICULTURAL 
HOMESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD 

HOMESTEADS WITH TOTAL MARKET 
VALUE GREATER THAN $65,000 

OVER $65,000 * SEASONAL TOTAL 
HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 HOUSE, GAR- RECREATIONAL AGRICULTURAL 

COUNTY AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ACRES AGE & 1 ACRE REMAINDER TIMBERLANDS RESIDENTIAL GROSS TAX CAPACITY 
2.20% 2. 25% 2. 25% 2. 70% 2. 25% 2. 25% 2. 30% 

LINCOLN 

CITY 3,509 1,571 2.,536 7,489 619 22., 767 
TOHN 3,437 616,536 2.30,855 101,857 940,786 67,2.78 2, 763,103 
TOTAL 3,437 620,045 232,426 104,393 948,275 67,897 2, 785,870 

LYON 
CITY 31 7,018 1,417 265 26,861 50,302. 
TOHN 18,874 1, 788,552 486,033 286,576 2.,188,693 299 5, 789,610 
TOTAL 18,905 1,795,570 487,450 286,841 2.,2.15,554 2.99 5,839,912 

MCLEOD 
CITY 375 2.03 13,447 1,398 2.3,473 
TOHN 86,446 1,82.5,090 140,2.39 12.4,651 971,477 10,662 4,886, 794 
TOTAL 86,446 1,825,465 140,239 124,854 984,92.4 12.,060 4,910,267 

MAHNOMEN 
CITY 473 64 4,630 83 8,999 
TO~!N 209 384,138 410,005 2.5,719 483,638 33,346 179,194 2,009, 970 
TOTAL 209 384,611 410,069 25,719 488,268 33,346 179,2.77 2,018,969 

MARSHALL 

CITY 13 1,594 5,212. 289 14,92.9 143 27,590 
TOHN 14,605 1,304,571 1,194,630 82,641 3,42.5,572. 31,497 11,430 7,508,570 
TOTAL 14,618 1,306,165 1,199,842 82,930 3,440,501 31,497 11,573 7,536,160 

MARTIN 

CITY 1,553 32,2.42 2,817 6,419 97,993 4,791 169,172. 
TONN 37' 725 3 ,oo1, 771 394,993 301,204 4,2.72.,266 14,430 9,2.75,332 
TOTAL 39,278 3,034,013 397,810 307,623 4,370,2.59 19,2.2.1 9,444,504 

MEEKER 
CITY 1,459 11,825 730 3,489 21,833 53,762. 
TO~ IN 65,976 2,010,572. 365,159 195,926 1,32.6,825 987,509 6,52.7, 770 
TOTAL 67,435 2,022,397 365,889 199,415 1,348,658 987,509 6,581,532 

tmLE LACS 
CITY 1,021 5,873 194 1,483 6,937 127' 718 164,836 
TOI'IN 27,659 602.,177 5lt,543 ')G,Ild9 287,301 13,153 1,049,718 3 '761, 2.36 
TOTAL 28,680 608,050 54' 737 98,372. 2.94,238 18,153 1,177,436 3,931,072. 

MORRISON 
CITY 4,379 49,602 2,273 6,544 18,670 1,308 207,615 
TONN 77,932 1,871,971 169,123 199,235 753,057 800 1, 749,699 7,352,293 
TOTAL 82,311 1,92.1,573 171,396 2.05, 779 771,72.7 800 1,751,007 7,559,908 

MOWER 
CITY 273 15,2.86 3,133 1, 706 35,936 87,441 
TO~IN 79,517 2,134,235 417,491 182,808 1,828,568 6,291,004 
TOTAL 79' 790 2,149,521 420,624 184,514 1,864,504 6,378,445 

MURRAY 
CITY 297 4,368 1, 793 1,595 16,319 34,147 
TOHN 49,208 1,816 '766 437,210 153,812 2,259,133 241,169 6,059,224 
TOTAL 49,505 1,82.1,134 439,003 155,407 2,275,452 241,169 6,093,371 

NICOLLET 
CITY 20,078 2,052. 697 34,538 64,261 
TOHN 14,022 2,492,310 366 '239 186,593 1,137,187 5,260,159 
TOTAL 14,022 2,512,388 368,291 187,290 1 '171, 725 5,324,420 

NOBLES 
CITY 123 3,223 2, 707 1,300 33,869 54,905 
TONN 26' 952 1,762,776 369,311 114,316 2 '711, 963 6,202,760 
TOTAL 27,075 1 '765' 999 372,018 ll5,616 2, 745,832 6,257,665 

NORMAN 
CITY 1,175 2,001 5,989 12,523 
TOWN 19,758 1,389,032 1,057,541 83,501 2.,682,282. 2,864 6,070,709 
TOTAL 19' 758 1,390,207 1,059,542 83,501 2,688,271 2,864 6,083,232 

OU~STED 

CITY 2,544 16,381 1,332 10,502 99,776 3,963 153,043 
TOW I 252,758 1, 931 '740 254,866 455,880 1,301,351 25,379 6,507,151 
TOTAL 255,302 1,948,121 256,198 466,382 1,401,127 29,342 6,660,194 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 390 36,086 2,350 6,978 37,801 143' 267 302,228 
TOHN 13,572 2,664,617 650,078 304,390 2,266,916 1,765 5,747,377 15,740,269 
TOTAL 13' 962 2, 700,703 652,428 311,368 2,304,717 1,765 5,890,644 16,042,497 

PENNINGTON 
CITY 99 3,153 283 4,955 
TONN 9,438 350,906 367,605 43,433 559,618 74 2,090,758 
TOTAL 9,438 350' 906 367,704 43,433 562,771 357 2,095, 713 

PINE 
CITY 1,148 65,549 1,156 14,384 66,007 3, 775 66,573 393' 976 
TOWN 23,650 521,331 B6,594 133,060 389,609 78,681 2,489,047 5,413,601 
TOTAL 24,798 586,680 137 J 750 147,444 455,616 82,456 2,555,620 5,807,577 

PIPESTONE 
CITY 1,033 13,180 2,916 501 14,406 58,418 
TONN 20,105 66 7,584 196,521 63 '296 1,211,92.7 2,842,893 
TOTAL 21,138 680 '764 199,437 63 '797 1,226,333 2,901,311 

POLK 
CITY 346 8,605 1,951 2, 706 31 '750 682 60' 950 
TOWN 32,476 2, 946,391 1,938,060 194,457 6,213,5ll 605,694 13,975,108 
TOTAL 32,824 2,954,996 1. 940 ,on 197 J 163 6,245,261 606,376 14,036,058 
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TABLE 33 PART B 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

AGRICULTURAL 
HOMESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD 

HOMESTEADS WITH TOTAL MARKET 
VALUE GREATER THAN $65 1000 

OVER $65,000 '~- SEASONAL TOTAL 
HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 HOUSE, GAR- RECREATIONAL AGRICULTURAL 

COUNTY AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ~ AGE & 1 ACRE REMAINDER TIMBERLANDS RESIDENTIAL GROSS TAX CAPACITY 
2. 20% 2. 25% 2. 25% 2.70% 2. 25% 2. 25% 2.30% 

POPE 

CITY 865 2,144 .!.,t:~C: 7,025 34,305 lf>l,7'/'1 

TONN 34,895 1,093,757 453,748 106,633 994,235 892 730,454 4,458,027 
TOTAL 34,895 1,094,622 455,892 108,465 1,001,260 892 764,759 4,509,806 

RAMSEY 
CITY 20,741 25,018 23,523 124,410 566 72,982 304,013 
TONN 3,831 9,984 11,610 20,730 15,646 77,093 
TOTAL 24,572 35,002 35,133 145,140 566 88,628 381,106 

RED LAKE 
CITY 277 3,933 472 1,288 13,827 34,860 

TOWN 4,453 329,582 186,040 33,150 552,901 1,621,885 

TOTAL 4,730 333,515 186,51Z 34,438 566,728 1,656 '745 

REDWOOD 
CITY 1,362 17,571 2,657 1,137 38,026 78,268 

TOWN 60,160 3;263, 713 598,002 222,745 4,029,201 9,572,977 

TOTAL 61,522 3,281,284 600,659 223,882 4,067,227 9,651,245 

RENVILLE 
CITY 827 11,671 6,897 1,224 35,702 69,368 

TOWN 96,111 4,060,019 1,017,388 181,865 3,514,508 19,365 10,665,969 

TOTAL 96,938 4,071,690 1,024,285 183,089 3,550,210 19,365 10,735,337 

RICE 
CITY 3,841 26,188 947 6,960 61,478 130,606 

TONN 211,088 2,249,918 187,503 207,466 979,134 445,235 6,280,878 

TOTAL 214,929 2,276,106 188,450 214,426 1,040,612 445,235 6,411,484 

ROCK 
CITY 11,180 513 1,152 20,91Z 55,307 

TOHN 4,612 1,030,928 251,449 153 '706 1,885,395 4,080,731 

TOTAL 4,612 1,042,108 251,962 154,858 1,906,307 4,136,038 

ROSEAU 
CITY 1,004 384 3,502 1,128 10,246 

TOWN 18,723 750,249 871,384 50,136 969,720 26,752 149,974 4,164,655 

TOTAL 18,723 751,253 871,384 50,520 973,222 26,752 151,102 4,174,901 

ST. LOU (IS 
CITY 240 7,981 773 348 10,882 373,442 221,081 657,412 

TOWN 4,262 70,477 16,481 17,221 113,372 1,754,364 5,310,166 8,022,804 

TOTAL 4,502 78,458 17,254 17,569 124,254 2,127,806 5,531,247 8,680,:!16 

SCOTT 
CITY 101,856 203,389 8,030 51,488 483,545 170,441 1,241,680 

TOWN 279,922 1,948,613 56,726 200,229 920,434 72,469 5,438,589 

TOTAL 381,778 2,152,002 64,756 251,717 1,403,979 242,910 6,680,269 

SHERBURNE 
cr;=y- 42,991 111,933 7,889 6, 796 145,203 109,726 702,314 

TOWN 127,935 722,472 112,197 38,100 570,589 1,400 654,080 3,922,802 

TOTAL 170,926 834,405 120,086 44,896 715,792 1,400 763,806 4,625,116 

SIBLEY 
CITY 3,468 246 327 13,475 19,585 

TOWN 12,081 2,436,827 351,362 264,699 1,645,692 6,207,016 

TOTAL 12,081 2,440,295 351,608 265,026 1,659,167 6,226,601 

STEARNS 
~ 579 40,114 1,938 4,231 59,759 20,063 204,785 
TONN 37,222 4,597,003 362,474 379,377 1,563,140 2,133,515 12' 997,009 
TOTAL 37,801 4,637,117 364,412 383,608 1,622,899 2,153,578 13,201,794 

STEELE rnv 2,915 8,930 823 1,962 9,365 1,902 41,267 
TOWN 64,41Z 2,016,228 247,399 105,096 1,048,695 34,498 4,927,258 
TOTAL 67,327 2,025,158 248,222 107,058 1,058,060 36,400 4,968,525 

STEVENS 
CITY 6,917 1,883 140 7,636 33,497 
TO~IN 18,477 1,255,938 586,102 47,253 1,471,410 5,362 4,126,071 
TOTAL 18,477 1,262,855 587,985 47,393 1,479,046 5,362 4,159,568 

SWIFT 

CITY 182 4,280 3,673 1,533 16,565 31,909 
TOWN 22,094 1,213,687 626,863 75,419 1, 778,781 3,765 4,701,611 
TOTAL 22,276 1,217,967 630,536 76,952 1,795,346 3,765 4. 733,520 

TODD 
CITY 2 1,934 814 2,262 11,017 166 :31,535 
TOWN 1Z,675 1,020,902 143 '783 224,519 748,464 3,294 1,204,692 5,699,662 
TOTAL 12,677 1,022,836 144,597 226,781 759,481 3,294 1,204,858 5,731,197 

TRAVERSE 
~ 743 5,715 8,534 18,633 
TOWN 14,862 1,013,331 749,227 40,431 2,028,881 34,987 4,389,716 
TOTAL 14,862 1,014,074 754,942 40,431 2,037,415 34,987 4,408,349 

WABASHA 
CITY 222 12,415 1,274 3,621 17,265 203 43,247 107,393 
TOWN 7,043 1,550,429 224,847 186,031 581,821 304 251,334 3,952,957 
TOTAL 7,265 1,562,844 226 '121 189,652 599,086 507 294,581 4,060,350 

WADENA 
CITY 29 958 1,076 216 4,811 180 4,575 26,013 
TO~IN 22,436 230,597 73,602 97' 771 309,859 16,232 96,223 1,689,348 
TOTAL 22,465 231,555 74,678 97' 987 314,670 16,412 100,798 1,715,361 
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TABLE 33 PART B 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

AGRICULTURAL 
HOMESTEAD NON-HQMESTEAD 

HOI1ESTEADS WITH TOTAL MARKET 
VALUE GREATER THAN $65,000 

OVER $65 ,000 '~- SEASONAL TOTAL 
HOUSE, GAR- REMAINDER TO OVER 320 HOUSE, GAR- RECREATIONAL AGRICULTURAL 

COUNTY. AGE & 1 ACRE 320 ACRES ACRES AGE & 1 ACRE REMAINDER TIMBERLANDS RESIDENTIAL GROSS TAX CAPACITY 

2.20% 2. 25% 2. 25% 2.70% 2. 25% 2. 25% 2.30% 

WASECA 
CITY 700 3,464 462 323 5,467 15,856 
TOWN 71,101 2,296,815 359,732 109,076 1,450,098 46,178 5,353,472 
TOTAL 71.801 2,300,279 360,194 109,399 1,455,565 46,178 5,369,328 

WASHINGTON 
CITY 180,479 532,628 2,419 78,639 1,268,192 5,721 385,120 2, 926 '725 
TOHN 248,189 767,380 26,126 34,908 575,054 11,911 575,127 2, 984,921 
TOTAL 428,668 1,300,008 28,545 113,547 1,843,246 17,632 960,247 5,911,646 

WATONWAN 
~ 31 3,114 248 5,718 17,681 
TOWN 30,392 2,024,557 448,802 90,130 1,759,351 . 20,205 5,253,370 
TOTAL 30,423 2,027,671 449,050 90,130 1, 765,069 20,205 5,271,051 

.llimi 
CITY 339 8,533 9,410 943 37,290 64,394 
TOHN 17,143 1,377,187 1,170,474 46,827 2,905,508 6,167,991 
TOTAL 17,482 1,385 '720 1,179,884 47,770 2,942,798 6,232,385 

WINONA 
CITY 2,242 35,034 4, 786 7,298 16,086 8,883 105,090 
TOHN 50,807 1, 759,510 285,195 432,568 648,525 650 56,011 4,588,558 
TOTAL 53,049 1, 794,544 289' 981 439,866 664,611 650 64,894 4,693,648 

WRIGHT 
CITY 5,492 57' 760 3,034 2,546 75,339 87,828 312,780 
TO~IN 393,017 3,069,329 102,489 250,113 1,075,001 2,466,918 11,102,879 
TOTAL 398,509 3,127,089 105,523 252,659 1,150,340 2,554, 746 11,415,659 

YELLOW 11EDICINE 
CITY 504 14,575 2,122 1,226 19,095 53,755 
TOHN 4,691 2,039,83{• 548,311 175,951 2,142,639 6,115,578 
TOTAL 5,19.S, 2,054,409 550,433 177,177 2,161, 734 6,169,333 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 991,893 4,079,337 245,007 820,550 8,049,328 551,630 10' 586 '925 30,179,445 
TOWN 4,643,549 125,412,175 30,881,362 11,893,782 115' 996,833 5,622,785 69,821,364 47 3 '943' 446 
TOTAL 5,635,442 129 '491 '512 31 '126' 369 12,714,332 124,046,161 6,174,415 80,408,289 504' 122,891 

*Includes legal classes $65,000 - 100,000 and over $100,000 market value. 
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TABLE 33 PART C 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS HOMESTEAD 

BLIND/PARA VET 
UP TO $68,000- OVER DISABLED 

$68,000 $100,000 $100,000 UP TO $32,000 UP TO $68,000 $68,000 - $100,000 OVER $100,000 

AITKIN 

CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

ANOKA 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

23,678 
1,159 

24,837 

BECKER 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

BELTRAMI 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

BENTON 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

BIG STONE 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

BROWN 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

CARLTON 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

CARVER 
CITY 
TO~tN 
TOTAL 

CASS 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

CHIPPEWA 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

CHISAGO 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

CLAY 
CITY 
TOI'IN 
TOTAL 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

COOK 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

CROW WING 
CITY 
TOI'tN 
TOTAL 

DAKOTA 
CiTY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

DODGE 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

2,202 
2,937 
5,139 

2,282 
2,841 
5,123 

2,778 
1,254 
4,032 

1,365 
135 

1,500 

6,237 
1,495 
7,73'2. 

5,325 
351 

5,676 

4,159 
2, 762 
6,921 

3,132 
415 

3,547 

1,417 
3,529 
4,946 

2,461 
373 

2,834 

2,374 
1,365 
3,739 

7,346 
961 

8,307 

641 
676 

1,317 

317 
612 
929 

'2,506 
358 

2,864 

5,570 
4,152 
9,72'2. 

16 '157 
527 

16,684 

2,192 
577 

z, 769 

25 
302 
327 

25,202 
1,998 

27 ,zoo 

107 
435 
542 

85 
539. 
624 

336 
285 
621 

4 
6 

10 

981 
533 

1,514 

381 
67 

448 

49 
97 

146 

3,199 
667 

3,866 

167 
374 
541 

89 
14 

103 

847 
957 

1,804 

803 
300 

1,103 

3 
14 
17 

37 
145 
182 

48 
19 
67 

7'2.6 
964 

1,690 

'2.9 ,643 
1,31'2. 

30' 955 

86 
122 
208 

2 
74 
76 

4,591 
294 

4,885 

33 
147 
180 

12 
169 
181 

33 
60 
93 

157 
106 
263 

25 
7 

32 

5 
5 

10 

1,676 
224 

1,900 

113 
94 

207 

9 
2 

11 

146 
221 
367 

106 
32 

138 

4 
78 
82 

259 
285 
544 

13,676 
(•53 

14,129 

6 
36 
42 

.87% 2.17% 2.50% 3.30% 

1,992 
9,117 

11,109 

36,300 
1,545 

37,845 

3,699 
4,044 
7,743 

1,975 
3,231 
5,206 

4,827 
1,667 
6,494 

1, 792 

1,792 

11,731 
2,568 

14,299 

5,145 

5,145 

6,229 
2,363 
8,592 

3,892 
278 

4,170 

4,136 
10,373 
14,509 

4,040 
650 

4,690 

3,058 
1,945 
5,003 

11,220 
74 

11' 294 

239 
139 
378 

675 
139 
814 

706 

706 

13,175 
8,923 

22,098 

34,541 
1,529 

36,070 

4,216 
556 

4,772 

487,187 
2,353,895 
2,841,082 

74,055,759 
4,750,954 

78,806,713 

1,772,200 
3,208,225 
4,980,425 

1,715,941 
3,460,690 
5,176,631 

3,301,462 
1,722,162 
5,0'2.3,624 

679,213 
96,286 

775,499 

7,474,737 
2,348,652 
9,823,389 

5,136,232 
436,958 

5,573,190 

3,014,911 
2,334,176 
5,349,087 

10,812,673 
1,800,332 

12,613,005 

1,375,860 
3,582 '959 
4,958,819 

1, 797,355 
269,326 

'2.,066 ,681 

4,036,692 
3 '238,862 
7,275,554 

8,229,917 
1,427,319 
9,657,236 

'2.97 ,884 
467 ,3'2.3 
765,207 

351,669 
874,256 

1,225' 9'2.5 

1 ,5'2.6 ,498 
257,114 

1, 783,612 

5,876,760 
5,572,304 

11,449 '06{• 

82,564,779 
3,'2.30 ,195 

as, 794,974 

1, 950,512 
774,502 

2,725,014 

114 

4,813 
138,235 
143,048 

10,754,550 
907,896 

11,662,446 

49,5'2.6 
190,198 
239,724 

19,049 
'2.45,803 
264,852 

90,562 
114,593 
205,155 

543 
1,ozo 
1,563 

375,262 
226 ,8oo 
602 ,06'2. 

119,144 
20,869 

140,013 

13,825 
28,419 
4'2.,'2.44 

2,363,195 
417,937 

2,781,132 

148,809 
175,688 
324,497 

22,184 
2,996 

25,180 

338,301 
479,528 
817,829 

273,750 
98,646 

372,396 

325 
2,340 
2,665 

11,902 
112,034 
123 '936 

10,475 
8,349 

18,824 

434,116 
520' 93'2. 
955,048 

'2.0,899,350 
828,139 

'2.1,727,489 

21,013 
68,866 
89,879 

39,480 
39,480 

3,295,9'2.3 
129,327 

3,425,'2.50 

23,154 
61,109 
84,263 

5,378 
88,653 
94,031 

13,136 
46,281 

; 59,417 

10'2.,518 
68,733 

171,251 

'2.5, 76'2. 
3,293 

'2.9,055 

5,930 
4,553 

10,483 

2,445,551 
163,595 

2,609,146 

104,933 
58,636 

163,569 

1,069 

69,519 
131,380 
200,899 

74,429 
15,915 
90,344 

446 
446 

3,089 
73,248 
76,337 

805 
1,845 
2,650 

217,'2.59 
263,356 
480,615 

15,546,411 
'2.84, 746 

15,831,157 

1,132 
16,407 
17,539 

NON-HOMESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD 
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS 
1 - 3 UNITS 4 OR MORE UNITS 

3.50% 4.10% 

124,902 
17,654 

142,556 

10,041,097 
449,772 

10,490,869 

650,045 
530,657 

1,180, 702 

704,498 
621,496 

1,325,994 

636,39_4 
216,740 
853,134 

104,867 
20,950 

125,817 

1, 706,758 
275,084 

1,981,842 

785,383 
39,839 

825,222 

494' 268 
204,515 
698,783 

1,874,215 
136,720 

2,010,935 

308,913 
350,277 
659,190 

385,043 
48,529 

433,572 

695,192 
497,583 

1,192, 775 

1,264,779 
166,075 

1,430,854 

93,311 
70,608 

163,919 

69,317 
86,075 

155,392 

309,661 
46,625 

356,286 

1,518,414 
616,815 

2,135,229 

15,531,738 
458,496 

15,990,234 

252,631 
68,811 

321,442 

90,509 
5,519 

96,028 

10,388,554 
25,039 

10,413,593 

358,732 
33,547 

392,279 

289,176 
77,028 

366,204 

1,694,264 
26,228 

1,720,492 

19,028 

19,028 

2,209,013 
84,997 

2,294,010 

164,259 
4,256 

168,515 

159,154 
5,031 

164,185 

1,873,394 
3,624 

1,877,018 

45,415 
11,939 
57,354 

85,006 

85,006 

614,889 
49,176 

664,065 

1,861,079 
5,'2.19 

1,866,298 

59,509 

59,509 

6,330 

6,330 

53,005 
664 

53,669 

657,627 
50,45'2. 

708,079 

'2.1,002,328 
44,886 

21,047' 214 

104,691 

104,691 



TABLE 33 PART C 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS HOMESTEAD 

UP TO 
$68,000 

DOUGLAS 
cn=y-
TONN 
TOTAL 

~ 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

~ 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

~ 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

GOODHUE 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

GRANT 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

HENNEPIN 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

HOUSTON 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

HUBBARD 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

ISANTI 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

ITASCA 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

JACKSON 
CITY 
TO~IN 

TOTAL 

KANABEC 
CITY 
TO~IN 

TOTAL 

KANDIYOHI 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

KITTS ON 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

2,601 
2,512 
5,113 

3,443 
325 

3, 768 

3,411 
425 

3,836 

5,455 
1.147 
6,602 

1,110 
204 

1,314 

91,388 
98 

91.486 

2,903 
668 

3,571 

988 
2,318 
3,306 

1,150 
2,643 
3, 793 

4,189 
6,571 

10,760 

1,977 
279 

2,256 

773 
1,378 
2,151 

4, 776 
1,883 
6,659 

1,068 
106 

1,174 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

2,40(• 
1,172 
3,576 

LAC QUI PARLE 
ciTY --~l,soa 
TOWN 234 
TOTAL 1,742 

LAKE 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

LAKE/WOODS 
CITY 
TOI·IN 
TOTAL 

LE SUEUR 
~ 
TOI'IN 
TOTAL 

1,839 
1,483 
3,322 

398 
392 
790 

3,475 
1,027 
4,502 

BLIND/PARA VET 
$68,000- OVER DISABLED 
$100,000 $100,000 UP TO $32,000 UP TO $68,000 $68,000 - $100,000 OVER $100,000 

132 
802 
934 

130 
6 

136 

67 
14 
81 

337 
149' 
486 

1,123 
610 

1,733 

5 
12 
17 

109' 243 
274 

109,517 

142 
119 
261 

31 
364 
395 

237 
522 
759 

119 
697 
816 

30 
10 
40 

58 
143 
201 

574 
535 

1,109 

16 
1 

17 

30 
31 
61 

10 
108 
118 

7 
41 
48 

280 
382 
662 

25 
222 
247 

74 
27 

101 

170 
129 
299 

59,657 
74 

59,731 

8 
16 

7 
169 
176 

35 
30 
65 

20 
151 
171 

4 
15 
19 

118 
176 
294 

12 
5 

17 

1 
23 
24 

1 
5 
6 

23 
81 

104 

.87% 2.17% 2.50% - 3.30% 

4,274 
2,927 
7,201 

6,345 

6,345 

3,107 
279 

3,386 

6,104 
1,002 
7,106 

7,456 
1,321 
8,777 

689 

689 

249,160 
695 

2ft9 ,855 

3,868 
834 

4, 702 

3,349 
5,801 
9,150 

7,326 
13,174 
20,500 

1, 723 

1, 723 

2,900 
2,291 
5,191 

8,606 
3,067 

11,6 73 

630 

630 

4,626 
1,540 
6,166 

1,427 
253 

1,680 

3,128 
869 

3, 997 

417 
417 

4,339 
1,238 
5,577 

2,275,895 
4,060,002 
6,335,897 

2,353,425 
222.740 

2,576,165 

2,294,767 
289,506 

2,584,273 

5,240,894 
1,407,654 
6,648,548 

7,379,600 
2,288,662 
9,668,262 

521,706 
175,810 
697,516 

350' 927,293 
604,768 

351,532' 061 

2,613,849 
793,122 

3,406,971 

677,130 
2, 701,372 
3,378,502 

1,612,501 
3,562, 985 
5,175,486 

2,920,626 
6,616, 247 
9,536,873 

1,256,350 
208,390 

1,464, 740 

692,202 
1,356,417 
2,048,619 

5,486, 760 
2, 741,600 
8,228,360 

556,389 
55,821 

612,210 

1,442,442 
881,511 

2,323,953 

758,401 
135,107 
893,508 

1,007,489 
1 ,3f!8, 980 

2. 356,469 

215,855 
370,550 
586,405 

3,359, 787 
1,643,616 
5,003,403 

115 

45,382 
414,975 
460,357 

37,799 
2, 707 

40,506 

16,927 
4,538 

21,465 

143,358 
55,017 

198,375 

401,510 
293,535 
695,045 

2,197 
3,687 
5,884 

82,486,451 
155,821 

82,642,272 

32,556 
32,304 
6ff)860 

7,087 
167' 763 
174,850 

89,151 
145,759 
234,910 

34,980 
302,257 
337,237 

6,340 
3,172 
9,512 

15,159 
37,256 
52,415 

234,293 
290,654 
524,947 

5,575 
55 

5,630 

12,132 
6,098 

18,230 

1,625 
283 

1,908 

2, 70f• 
45,047 
.,,,·:s1 

3 ,2oa 
18,279 
21.487 

82,484 
177,938 
260,422 

17,906 
164,482 
182,388 

1,235 
145 

1,380 

3,940 
1,307 
5,247 

58,876 
17,731 
76,607 

107,835 
91,360 

199,195 

3,195 
3,195 

100 ,8oo ,601 
41,366 

100,841,967 

1,470 
3,636 
5,106 

313 
71,912 
72,225 

18,975 
10,738 
29,713 

6,667 
115,277 
121,944 

624 
2,877 
3,501 

508 
1,535 
2,043 

96,898 
144,642 
241,540 

993 

993 

2,530 
508 

3,038 

1,614 
17,502 
19,116 

182 
2, 788 
2,970 

11,517 
46,289 
57,806 

NON-HOMESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD 
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS 
1 - 3 UNITS 4 OR MORE UNITS 

3.50% 4.10% 

716,055 
611,695 

1,327,750 

481,254 
36,117 

517,371 

384,068 
49,869 

433,937 

907,299 
170,536 

1,077,835 

1,427,565 
301,729 

1,729,294 

109,147 
42,120 

151,267 

92,295,955 
46,292 

92,342,247 

246,217 
78,497 

324,714 

218,054 
449,084 
667,138 

338,193 
491,519 
829,712 

511,880 
450,933 
962,813 

242,302 
50,175 

292,477 

147,849 
202,762 
350,611 

1,076,252 
403,778 

1,480,030 

108,271 
14,616 

122,887 

237,175 
83,929 

321,104 

135,039 
20,659 

155,698 

176,887 
179,029 
.::s,;,n6 

37,197 
22,102 
59,299 

426,282 
151,551 
577,833 

484,146 
40,439 

524,585 

70,558 

70,558 

332,078 

332,078 

840,448 
35,375 

875,823 

11,376 

11,376 

105,488,895 

105,488,895 

198,961 
15,481 

214,442 

68,499 
2,723 

71,222 

296,190 
29,024 

325,214 

405,576 
27,296 

432,872 

28,741 

za, 741 

144,523 
7,514 

152,037 

824,642 
ll,378 

836,020 

13,739 

13,739 

47,913 

47,913 

31,759 
398 

32,157 

31,791 

31,791 

5,859 
2,904 
a, 763 

123,684 
7,237 

130,921 



TABLE 33 PART C 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 

NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS HOMESTEAD 
BLIND/PARA VET NON-HOMESTEAD NON-HOMESTEAD 

UP TO $68,000- OVER DISABLED RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS 
COUNTY $68,000 $100,000 $100,000 UP TO $32,000 UP TO $68,000 $68 1000 - $100,000 OVER $100 1000 1 - 3 UNITS 4 OR MORE UNITS 

.87% 2.17% 2.50% 3.30% 3. 50% 4.10% 

LINCOLN 
CITY 1,218 8 608 63.5,920 1,728 101,160 6,068 
TO~ 140 3 69,.5.55 .526 11,993 
TOTAL 1,3.58 11 608 70.5,475 2,254 113,1.53 6,068 

LYON 
CHY 3,934 480 69 6,124 3,936,687 169,.591 4.5,406 658,707 76.5,922 
TO~ 490 56 7 496,282 21,436 3,.525 89,44.5 
TOTAL 4,424 536 76 6,124 4,432,969 191,027 48,931 748,1.52 ·76.5,922 

NCLEOD 
CITY 4,.569 796 110 4,173 .5, 743,808 279,388 .59,919 788,7.59 511,.508 
TOI'IN 781 329 66 971 1,369,856 146,944 40,24.5 124,301 1,013 
TOTAL 5,350 1,125 176 .5,144 7,113,664 426,332 100,164 913,060 .512,521 

MAHNOMEN 
CITY 484 3 1 664 260,437 430 48,411 12,576 
TO~ 299 4· 3 36.5 174,298 228 24,657 
TOTAL 783 7 4 1,029 434,735 658 73,068 12,576 

MARSHALL 
CITY 1,479 41 6 1,305 914,025 10,724 .5,329 140,060 26,053 
TOWN 280 6 1 160,801 2,166 7 25,890 250 
TOTAL 1,759 47 7 1,305 1,074,826 12,890 5,336 165,950 26,303 

MARTIN 
CITY 4,563 289 77 2,719 3, 790,724 140,884 60,.504 779,527 162,877 
T~ 453 18 4 278 356,483 7,223 1,631 90,931 463 
TOTAL 5,016 307 81 2,997 4,147,207 148,107 62,135 870,458 163,340 

MEEKER 
CITY 2,552 145 18 2,891 2,283,461 38,.535 16,528 416,071 203,140 
TO~IN 1,170 240 44 744 1,472,968 102,304 20,613 213,493 
TOTAL 3,72.2 385 62 3,635 3 '756 ,429 140,839 37,141 629,!164 203,140 

MILLE LACS 
CITY 1,809 69 14 2,598 1,542,235 18,351 2,468 356,751 181,230 
T~ 1,294 104 20 4,651 1,272,316 24,608 4,468 179,758 65,513 
TOTAL 3,103 173 34 7,249 2,814,551 42,959 6,936 536,509 246,743 

MORRISON 
CITY 2,960 96 9 6,246 2,349,766 21,185 9,349 488,170 149,524 
TOWN 1,901 370 63 1,853 2,403,650 131,257 27,389 199,437 4,777 
TOTAL 4,861 466 72 8,099 4,753,416 152,442 36,738 687,607 154,301 

MOWER 
CITY 7,782 502 130 13,455 6,835,024 249,199 77,097 925,460 566,659 
TOWN 1,218 182 47 1,322 1,378,373 85,517 26,607 137,226 13,859 
TOTAL 9,000 684 177 14,777 8,213,397 334,716 103,704 1,062,686 580,518 

MURRAY 
CITY 1,615 12 3,463 931,574 2,618 171,136 61,119 
TO!· IN 247 32 753 248,592 11,004 1,912 48,064 
TOTAL 1,862 44 4,216 1,180,166 13,622 1,912 219,200 61,119 

NICOLLET 
CITY 3 '702 773 118 6,159 5,105,368 295,846 71,478 772,168 659,359 
TOWN 510 168 29 278 772,823 71,170 15,757 84,718 6,199 
TOTAL 4,212 941 147 6,437 5,878,191 367,016 87,235 856,886 665,558 

NOBLES 
CITY 3,694 258 65 3,635 3,033,557 124,395 44,208 578,708 276,973 
TONN 403 8 3 115 223,806 4,056 1, 762 29,tf70 
TOTAL 4,097 266 68 3,750 3,257,363 128,451 45,970 608,178 276,973 

NORMAN 
CITY 1,338 24 5 1,038 797,138 6,815 615 149,706 31,725 
TOI·IN 316 4 2 278 193,579 2,543 1,174 36,636 
TOTAL 1,654 28 7 1,316 990,717 9,358 1,789 186,342 31,725 

OLMSTED 
CITY 14,105 3,964 1,260 17,436 22,702,972 2,218,590 1,043,358 .!3,016,870 3,428,361 
TOI'lN 2,238 1,010 911 834 5,216,330 1,086,922 1,187,060 521,295 69,739 
TOTAL 16,343 4,974 2,171 18,270 27,919,302 3,305,512 2,230,418 5,538,165 3,498,100 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 5,783 103 81 6,004 4,301,393 53,567 12.222 766,570 652,418 
TOWN 3,937 315 331 6,458 4,206,076 230,810 50,141 266,637 36,698 
TOTAL 9,720 418 412 12,462 8,507,469 284,377 62,363 1,033,207 689,116 

PENNINGTON 
CITY 2,040 92 19 1,606 1,629,622 33,213 6,822 281,474 146,765 
TOWN 570 56 5 266 541,612 18,507 1,723 80,790 2,558 
TOTAL 2,610 148. 24 1,872. 2,171,234 51,720 8,545 362,264 149,323 

PINE 
CITY 1, 707 68 13 3,079 1,271,985 19,951 4,508 344,083 140,613 
TOI·IN 1,795 169 25 2,279 1, 711,238 50,533 10,118 372,753 19,459 
TOTAL 3,502 237 38 5,358 2,983 '223 70,484 14,626 716,836 160,072 

PIPESTONE 
~ 2,148 53 2,119 1,285,929 10,812 56 219,019 61,151 
TOI·IN 149 11 128,02.5 5,873 463 30 '961 
TOTAL 2.,297 64 2.,119 1,413,954 16,685 519 249,980 61,151 

POLK 
CITY 5,068 2.63 2.7 9,254 4,165,964 83,539 11,401 787,807 533,888 
TOWN 876 117 19 2,083 874,683 48,268 8,944 138,238 
TOTAL 5,944 380 46 11,337 5,040,647 B1,807 20,345 92.6,045 533,888 

116 



TABLE 33 PART C 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS HOMESTEAD 

BLIND/PARA VET NON- HOMESTEAD NON- HOMESTEAD 
UP TO $68,000- OVER DISABLED RES I DENT IAL APARTMENTS 

COUNTY $68,000 $100,000 $100,000 UP TO $32,000 UP TO $68,000 $68,000 - $100,000 OVER $100,000 I - 3 UNITS 4 OR MORE UNITS 
.87% 2.17% 2. 50% 3.30% 3. 50% 4.10% 

POPE 
crrv 1,397 37 6 3,020 912,627 9,532 802 212,388 86,473 

TOI~N 597 84 18 491 654,881 36,452 16,564 113,638 

TOTAL 1,994 121 24 3,511 1,567,508 45,984 17,366 326,026 86,473 

RAMSEY 
CITY 47,034 43,036 17,951 141,649 146,901,083 28,477,574 19,901,219 29,904,497 41,603,843 

TONN 537 1,506 621 2,095 3,823,395 1,036, 280 681,217 541,512 10,812 

TOTAL 47,571 44,542 18,572 143,744 150,724,478 29,513,854 20,582,436 30,446,009 41,614,655 

RED LAKE 
CITY 686 334,496 810 46,722 29,918 

TONN 137 73,067 80 15,935 

TOTAL 823 407,563 890 62,657 29' 918 

REDWOOD 
CITY 3,157 88 1,458 2,071,792 27,645 2,944 385,462 202.715 

TOI'IN 253 20. 8 168 221,864 11,308 1,588 46,805 

TOTAL 3,410 108 14 1,626 2,293,656 38,953 4,532 432,267 202,715 

RENVILLE 
~ 3,241 70 4 2,218 .2,086,120 16,910 680 305,984 183,899 

TONN 288 14 1 278 213,066 5,471 736 44.229 968 

TOTAL 3,529 84 5 2,496 2,299,186 22,381 1,416 350.213 184,867 

RICE 
CITY 5,383 1,479 189 12,524 7. 901,243 515,956 104,302 1,129,117 1,009,526 

TOI'IN 1,384 688 126 1,541 2 ,604, 973 305,953 81,907 246,188 1,222 

TOTAL 6, 767 2,167 315 14,065 10,506 '216 821,909 186,209 1,375,305 1,010,748 

ROCK 
CITY 1, 731 54 7 1,670 1,160,429 14,574 1,063 177,649 84,988 

TO~IN 170 13 1 134,206 3,034 19' 938 

TOTAL 1,901 67 8 1,670 1.294,635 17,608 1,063 197,587 84,988 

ROSEAU 
CITY 1,172 71 9 260 921,543 20,977 3,479 160,464 180,477 

TO~IN 862 60 8 430 699,572 17,575 11,611 147,633 23,256 

TOTAL 2,034 131 17 690 1,621,115 38,552 15,090 308,097 203 '733 

ST. LOUIS 
CITY 40,235 1,169 318 59,383 30,019,418 617,079 310,591 3,829,602 2,451,056 

TO~IN 13,377 604 90 16,218 11,401,513 268,622 81,303 620,868 28,351 

TOTAL 53,612 1,773 408 75,601 41,420.931 885,701 391,894 4,450,470 2,479,407 

SCOTT 
CITY 3,344 5,226 1,228 5,421 13,491,624 2,556,829 1,039' 754 2. 222,403 1,572,485 

TO~IN 435 1,288 470 1,112 3,090,472 870.270 367,120 273,349 85,208 

TOTAL 3,779 6,514 1,698 6,533 16,582,096 3,427,099 1,406,874 2,495,752 1,657,693 

SHERBURNE 
CITY 2,787 977 373 6,058 5,030,249 480.237 119,288 883,812 1,110,194 

TO~IN 2,281 816 301 4. 702 4,153 '710 386,437 146,930 580,472 21 ,ooo 

TOTAL 5,068 1. 793 674 10.760 9,183,959 866,674 266,218 1,464. 284 1,131,194 

SIBLEY 
CITY 2,209 60 2 3,195 1,666,931 11,356 1,001 220.286 37,487 

TONN 432 60 3 278 477.114 15,342 1,180 3 7,610 

TOTAL 2,641 120 5 3,473 2,lft4,045 26,698 2,181 257,896 37,lt87 

STEARNS 
CITY 12 '714 1,233 279 18,557 14,356,604 515,848 232,685 2 '767 ,364 4,928,506 

TOI'IN 5,402 2,040 436 4,670 9,437,004 869,275 388,218 853,428 321,001 

TOTAL 18,116 3,273 715 23,227 23 '793 ,608 1,385,123 1>20' 903 3,1>20,792 5,249,507 

STEELE 
CITY 5,113 642 131 9,628 6,178,729 230 ,ft60 71,346 900' 290 528' 161 

TOI'IN 637 162 63 952 884,988 53,314 7,976 96 '740 15,433 

TOTAL 5, 750 804 194 10,580 7,063 '717 283,774 79,322 997,030 543,594 

STEVENS 
CITY 1,516 4ft 5 603 1,062, 769 10,653 1,562 256,645 96,379 

TOI'IN 232 27 3 225,898 8,466 2, 713 24,562 

TOTAL 1, 748 71 8 603 1,288,66 7 19,119 4,275 281' 207 96,379 

SWIFT 
CITY 2,025 18 3, 766 1,092,837 3,415 190,308 72,345 

TOI'IN 316 1 170,138 34,368 2,017 

TOTAL 2,341 19 3, 766 1 '262. 975 3,415 224,671> 74,362 

TODD 
CITY 2,398 22 2,979 1,357, 290 4,164 858 292,006 29,303 

TO~IN 1,661 100 1,876 1,376,903 2fh176 ft,141 223,351 

TOTAL 4,059 122 4,855 2 '734, 193 28,340 4,999 515,357 29,303 

TRAVERSE 
~ 911 5 4 422,028 2,450 2,213 81' 921 11' 997 

TO~IN 79 454 48,081 7,321 

TOTAL 990 5 454 470,109 2,450 2,213 89,242 11,997 

WABASHA 
CITY 3,139 104 19 6,448 2,677,070 30,183 19' 727 443' 972 171,384 

TONI~ 906 1fJ5 14 556 1 ,ooo, 939 45,378 7,537 233' 911 2,427 

TOTAL 4,045 249 33 7,004 3,678,009 75,561 27,264 677,883 173:,811 

WADENA 
CITY 1,940 21 2 2,887 1,226 '779 4,848 122 264,227 86,568 

TONN 674 19 2 1,530 517,685 6,554 871 53,01>4 2,132 

TOTAL 2,614 40 4 4,417 1, 744 ,46ft 11,402 993 317,291 88, 7oo 
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TABLE 33 PART C 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS HOMESTEAD 

BLIND/PARA VET NON- HOMESTEAD NON- HOMESTEAD 
UP TO $68,000- OVER DISABLED RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS 

COUNTY ., $68,000 $100,000 $100,000 UP TO $32,000 UP TO $68,000 $68 1000 - $100,000 OVER $100 1000 1 - 3 UNITS 4 OR MORE UNITS 
.87% 2.17% 2. 50% 3.30% 3.50% 4.10% 

WASECA 
CITY 2,897 177 23 3,039 2,889,010 57,132 16,371 472,313 244,573 
TO~IN 615 180 55 278 906,861 95,480 48,104 118,734 4,133 
TOTAL 3,512 357 78 3,317 3,795,871 152,612 64,475 591,047 248,706 

WASHINGTON 
CITY 10,3{t8 12,905 5,716 22,796 40,205,963 8,711,841 7,501,377 6, 747,171 4,053,352 
TO~tN 883 2,532 2,203 4,170 8,029,684 2,764,040 2,529,327 1,184, 730 14,486 
TOTAL 11,231 15,437 7,919 26,966 48,235,647 11,475,881 10,030,704 7, 931,901 4,067,838 

WATONWAN 
CITY 2,194 99 6 3,527 1,583,233 22,241 531 269,716 35,446 
TONN 203 16 6 239 158,440 10,105 3,508 19,123 
TOTAL 2,397 115 12 3, 766 1,741,673 32,346 4,039 288,839 35,446 

WILKIN 
CITY 1,216 65 5 2,100 876,711 19,896 3, 722 154,887 55,905 
TOWN 177 8· 2 131,152 1,862 1,489 15,608 
TOTAL 1,393 73 7 2,100 1,007,863 21,758 5,211 170,495 55,905 

WINONA 
~ 7,192 753 145 10,826 7,479,815 294,108 96,418 1,197,128 1,077,173 
TOWN 1,300 361 126 278 1,989,557 197,428 141,380 224,390 38,945 
TOTAL 8,492 1,114 271 11,104 9,469,372 491,536 237,798 1,421,518 1,116,118 

WRIGHT 
CITY 4,686 1,352 119 8,496 7,120,632 432,200 80,305 1,573,699 1,290,554 
TOWN 3,777 2,401 477 5,966 8,387,086 1,064,067 314,011 1,236,482 95,768 
TOTAL 8,463 3,753 596 14,462 15,507,718 1,496,267 394,316 2,810,181 1,386,322 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
CITY 2,050 41 2 2,044 1,311,682 11,814 245 239,449 44,391 
TOWN 279 34 2 239,795 9,917 1,254 24,830 
TOTAL 2,329 75 4 2,044 1,551,477 21,731 1,499 264,279 44,391 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 479,270 253,178 109,602 902,885 985,907 ,898 166,491,705 154,052,555 206,894,466 221,105,093 
TOWN 111,884 30.352 10,046 160.530 157,994,740 16,905,214 8,432,517 18,525,825 1,495,061 
TOTAL 591,154 283,530 119,648 1,063,415 1,143,902,638 183,396,919 162,485,072 225 '420' 291 222,600,154 
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AITKIN 

CITY 
TOYIN 
TOTAL 

ANOKA 

CITY 
TOHN 
TOTAL 

BECKER 
CITY 
TOI'IN 
TOTAL 

BEL TRAM I 
CITY 
TOl•IN 
TOTAL 

BENTON 
CITY 
TOYIN 
TOTAL 

BIG STONE 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

BROWN 
CIW 
TONN 
TOTAL 

CARLTON 

CITY 
TOYIN 
TOTAL 

CARVER 
CITY 
TOI·IN 
TOTAL 

CASS 
CITY 
TOYIN 
TOTAL 

CHIPPEWA 
CITY 
TOYIN 
TOTAL 

CHISAGO 
CITY 
TOYIN 
TOTAL 

CLAY 
CITY 
TOI'IN 
TOTAL 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 
TOI·IN 
TOTAL 

COOK 
CITY 
TOI·IN 
TOTAL 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 
TmtN 
TOTAL 

CROW WING 
CITY 
TOHN 
TOTAL 

DAKOTA 
CITY 
TOYIN 
TOTAL 

DODGE 
CITY 
TON~I 

TOTAL 

TABLE 33 PART D 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

LAND 
3.5% 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
COMMERCIAL SEASONAL 

GOVERNMENT HOUSING AND FIREPROOF STRUCTURES RECREATIONAL RESIDENTIAL VACANT LAND CLASS 5c 

LAND 
4.10% 

3,292 

118,909 

118,909 

8,182 

8,182 

11,305 

11,305 

20,595 

20,595 

1,841 

1,841 

51,010 

51,010 

25,955 

25,955 

10,413 

10,413 

87,349 

87,349 

4,428 

4,428 

10,882 

10,882 

35,886 

35,886 

23,286 

23,286 

935 

935 

3,083 

3,083 

7,336 

7,336 

12,900 

12 '900 

618,916 

618,916 

10,121 

10,121 

FHA BLDGS TYPE I & I I 
UNDER 10,000 

POPULATION 
1. 50% 

7,456 

7,456 

9, 738 

9,738 

16,266 

16,266 

6,468 

6,468 

26 '178 

26,178 

21,475 

21,475 

31,312 

31,312 

11' 996 

11' 996 

9,953 

9,953 

so, 907 

50,907 

23,041 

23,041 

40,804 

49,993 

49' 993 

16' 241 

ll,280 

11,280 

:?:,753 

3, 753 

23,343 

19,855 

19,855 

6,491 

6,491 

14,198 

14,198 

TITLE I I MHFA APTS - 5 OR 
& SEC 8 BLDGS MORE STORIES CLASS lc 

2. 50% 3. 50% • 90% 

28,600 

28,600 

867' 783 

867' 783 

91,401 

181,194 

181,194 

126,801 

126,801 

265,025 

265,025 

150,066 

150,066 

105,040 

221,820 

221,820 

10,125 

10,125 

20,230 

20,230 

112,351 

112,351 

130,869 

130,869 

14,813 

14,813 

14,348 

14,348 

56,590 

56,590 

120,247 

120,247 

1,ft85,646 

1,485,646 

72,138 

72,138 

125,588 

125,588 

358,726 

358,726 

119 

20,497 
20,497 

1,291 
44,316 
45,607 

32,847 
32,847 

156 

156 

534 
488 

1,022 

'l.7,877 
114,188 
1't2 ,065 

712 
7,303 
8,015 

126 
1'l.6 

500 
500 

18,4•-H 
18,447 

25,354 
74,007 
99,361 

CLASS 6a 
2.60% 

3,524 
55,554 
59,078 

11,793 
126 '914 
138,707 

6,817 
109,032 
115,849 

408 
4,326 
4,734 

509 
310 
819 

4,615 
6,591 

11,206 

1,196 

1,196 

923 

923 

650 
4,389 
5,039 

3'l.O, 240 
255,075 
575,315 

2,145 

2,145 

6,397 
14,185 
20,582 

317 
317 

468 
567 

1,035 

1,422 
7ft, 9i'6 
76,398 

276 
4ft2 
718 

201,685 
115' 939 
317,624 

2,132 

2,132 

408 
2,920 
3,328 

NON-COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL 
5.25% 5.25% 

12,532 

12,532 

3,552,917 
289,845 

3,842,762 

12,690 
13,013 
25,'/03 

70,155 
1, 746 

71' 901 

60,814 
91,232 

152,046 

139,032 
79,745 

218,777 

162,218 
4,277 

166,495 

1,123,002 
61,898 

1,184' 900 

1,803 
1,803 

3,128 
3,016 
6,144 

212,839 
339,164 
552,003 

14,162 

14,162 

7,137 
5,481 

12,618 

29,615 
1,530 

31,145 

14,876 
144 

15,020 

4,447' 178 
116,949 

4,564' 127 

36 '742 
20,453 
57' 195 

5,565 

5,565 

3,240 '725 
7,913 

3,248,638 

14,244 
479 

14,"id 

1,197 

1,197 

126,878 
787 

127,665 

37 

37 

102,217 
4,954 

107,171 

170,164 

170,164 

726 
6,130 
6,856 

23,979 
871 

24,ll50 

10' 948 

10' 948 

5,472 

5,620 

69,159 
48,354 

117,513 

6,447,915 
47,530 

6,495,445 



TABLE 33 PART D 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

DOUGLAS 
CITY 
TDI'lN 
TOTAL 

FARIBAULT 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

FILLMORE 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

FREEBORN 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

GOODHUE 
rnv-
TowN 
TOTAL 

GRANT 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

HENNEPIN 

LAND 
3. 5% 

49 

49 

~ 44,973 
TONN 
TOTAL 44,973 

HOUSTON 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

HUBBARD 

CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

ISANTI 
CITY 
TO~IN 

TOTAL 

ITASCA 
CITY 
TOHN 
TOTAL 

JACKSON 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

KANABEC 
CITY 
TOHN 
TOTAL 

KANDIYOHI 
CITY 
TOI'lN 
TOTAL 

KITTSON 
~ 
TO~IN 

TOTAL 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 
TOI'IN 
TOTAL 

LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

LAKE 
CITY 3 1 310 
TOI~N 

TOTAL 3,310 

LAKE/WOODS 

CITY 
TmlN 
TOTAL 

LE SUEUR 
CITY 
TOI'IN 
TOTAL 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
COMMERCIAL SEASONAL 

GOVERNMENT HOUSING AND FIREPROOF STRUCTURES RECREATIONAL RESIDENTIAL VACANT LAND CLASS Sc 

LAND 
4.10X 

'17,430 

17,430 

4,212 

14,993 

14,993 

1,5,727 

15,727 

62,995 

62,995 

2,759 

2,759 

2,934,533 

2,934,533 

5,692 

5,692 

7,822 

7,822 

25,178 

25,178 

19,923 

9,288 

9,288 

6,340 

6,340 

47,332 

47,332 

1,391 

4,267 

4,506 

4,506 

385 

385 

7,241 

7,241 

FHA BLDGS TYPE I & I I 
UNDER 10,000 

POPULATION 
1. sox 

40,834 

40,834 

19,507 

19,507 

72,166 

72,166 

25,137 

25,137 

61,379 

61,379 

20,626 

20,626 

26,960 

26 '960 

3,600 

3,600 

39,840 

39,840 

93,546 

93,546 

29,847 

29,847 

10' 237 

10,237 

57,006 

57,006 

15,212 

15,212 

8,430 

8,430 

4,625 

4,625 

29.469 

29,469 

TITLE I I MHFA APTS - 5 OR 
& SEC 8 BLDGS MORE STORIES CLASS lc 

2. 50% 3. 50% • 90% 

118,604 

118,604 

34,143 

34,143 

58,450 

58,450 

114,978 

114,978 

177,804 

177,804 

3,923 

7,326,177 

7,326,177 

63,325 

63,325 

92,916 

71,091 

71,091 

49,636 

49,636 

23,055 

23,055 

32' 211 

32,211 

189.417 

189,417 

15,595 

15,595 

67,608 

67,608 

41,325 

14,450 

14,450 

54,150 

54,150 

96,233 

96,233 

8,891,822 

8,891,822 

36,625 

36,625 

120 

2,430 
51,378 
53,808 

448 
448 

3,115 

3,115 

2,210 
83,201 
85,411 

3,543 
3,543 

424 
41,640 
42,064 

2,773 
11,543 
14,316 

3,256 
1,631 
4,887 

8,187 
8,187 

26 '738 
26 '738 

188 

188 

CLASS 6a 
2.60% 

3,437 
97,710 

101,147 

1,333 

1,471 

907 
728 

1,635 

18,347 
26,679 
45,026 

39 
1,924 
1,963 

55,466 

55,466 

882 
593 

1,475 

1,531 
145,656 
147,187 

741 
2,103 
2,844 

3,318 
98,465 

101,783 

2,015 

2,015 

2,155 
15,310 
17,465 

9,665 
9,873 

19,538 

328 
362 
690 

28,800 
3 '739 

32,539 

234 

234 

1,223 
62' 293 
63,516 

48,864 
48,864 

1,675 
49,651 
51,326 

NON-COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL 
5.25% 5.25% 

13,761 
18,940 
32,701 

27,987 
6,110 

34,097 

3, 786 
311 

4,097 

75,255 
26,292 

101,547 

132,169 
78,134 

2l0 ,303 

6,315 
648 

6,963 

15,U,5,262 
38,282 

15,303,544 

25,434 
23,042 
48,476 

31,6:!1 
480,803 
512,424 

26,864 
1,849 

28,713 

108 '722 
10,287 

119,009 

18,413 
16,112 
34,525 

25,849 
35,400 
61,2(19 

88,710 
94,633 

183,343 

16 
16 

33,190 
16,445 
49,635 

7,711 
85 

7, 796 

24,558 
10,843 
35,401 

2,814 

2,814 

49,055 
32 '965 
82,020 

39,217 
6,362 

45,579 

38,122 
4,271 

42,393 

157 

157 

27,670 
305 

27,975 

1,167 
316 

1,483 

10,382,272 
42,391 

10,424,663 

16,538 
1,460 

17' 998 

'J,!'~3 

2,zuo 
11,723 

8,291 
2,214 

10,505 

84 

84 

105 

105 

506 
21 

527 

1,790 

1,790 

3,415 
468 

3,883 



LINCOLN 
~ 
TONN 
TOTAL 

LYON 
CITY 
TO~lN 

TOTAL 

MCLEOD 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

MAHNOMEN 

CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

MARSHALL 
CITY 
TOJ~N 

TOTAL 

MARTIN 
CITY 
TOJ~N 

TOTAL 

MEEKER 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

MILLE LACS 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

MORRISON 
~ 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

MOWER 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

MURRAY 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

NICOLLET 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

NOBLES 
CITY 
Tmu~ 

TOTAL 

NORMAN 
CITY 
TOJ·lN 
TOTAL 

OLMSTED 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 
TOI·IN 
TOTAL 

PENNINGTON 
CITY 
TOJ•lN 
TOTAL 

f..UiS 
CITY 
TOJ·IN 
TOTAL 

PIPESTONE 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

POLK 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

TABLE 33 PART D 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

LAND 

3. 5% 

623 

623 

112 

112 

84 

84 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
COMMERCIAL SEASONAL 

GOVERNMENT HOUSING AND FIREPROOF STRUCTURES RECREATIONAL RESIDENTIAL VACANT LAND CLASS 5c 

LAND 

4.10% 

4,019 

4,019 

20,306 

20,306 

24,636 

24,636 

525 

525 

2,637 

2,637 

8,533 

8,533 

ll,059 

ll ,0.59 

14,769 

14' 769 

10,£101 

10,801 

11,398 

ll,398 

4,847 

4,847 

23,758 

23,758 

10,300 

10,300 

3,203 

3,203 

84,618 

84,618 

23,156 

23,156 

5,675 

5,675 

16,466 

16,466 

3, 730 

3, 730 

7,403 

7,403 

FHA BLDGS TYPE I & I I 
UNDER 10,000 

POPULATION 

1. 50% 

18,381 

18,381 

25,040 

25,840 

41,780 

41,7£10 

4,484 

4,484 

25,381 

25,381 

28,613 

28,613 

25,8ll 

25,811 

26,800 

26 ,sao 

74,755 

74,755 

11,924 

11,924 

30,867 

30,867 

19,905 

19,905 

15,830 

15,830 

12,888 

12,088 

53,656 

53,656 

37,002 

37,002 

29,837 

29,837 

36,024 

36,024 

3,988 

3,988 

12,723 

12 '723 

TITLE II MHFA 
& SEC B BLDGS 

2. 50% 

13,038 

13,038 

151,469 

167,221 

167,221 

14,765 

14,765 

6,150 

6,150 

lZO ,231 

120,231 

51,799 

51,799 

146,675 

146,675 

93,851 

93,851 

75,698 

75,698 

3,933 

3,933 

134,710 

134,710 

123,175 

123,175 

36,675 

36,675 

640,877 

640,877 

234,888 

234,888 

25,740 

25,740 

613,466 

68,466 

21,320 

21,320 

131,479 

121 

APTS - 5 OR 
HORE STORIES CLASS lc 

3.50% .90% 

235 

235 

1,294 
1,294 

771 
3,693 
4,464 

5,648 
5,648 

2,536 
76,290 
78,826 

548 
2,969 
3,517 

CLASS 6a 

2.60% 

528 

528 

2,038 

2,038 

10,709 
10,709 

604 

604 

674 
1,487 
2,161 

203 

203 

8,206 
31,587 
39,793 

26,759 
26,759 

195 
15,982 
16,177 

845 

845 

2,274 

2,274 

1,685 
71 

1, 756 

57 

57 

18,098 
749 

18,847 

5,767 
164,726 
170,493 

473 

473 

3,365 
14,074 
17,439 

715 

715 

2,772 

2, 772 

NON-COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL 

5. 25% 5. 25% 

13,096 
13,027 
21,123 

84,614 
10,535 
95,149 

64,231 
22,348 
86,579 

5,249 
2,469 
7,718 

63,195 
30,571 
93,766 

47,492 
33,696 
81,1138 

5,910 
13,044 
18,954 

851 
683 

1,534 

45,566 
19' 905 
65,<•71 

13,519 
28' 100 
41,619 

116,284 
15 '934 

132,218 

63,426 
5,541 

68,96 7 

395,917 
184,012 
579,929 

80,032 
105,356 
185,388 

9,550 
10' 715 
20' 265 

14,607 
2,256 

16,863 

1 '752 
5,965 
7, 717 

132 

132 

70,161 
1,651 

71,812 

3<t,042 
4,111 

38,153 

1,770 
522 

2,292 

24,534 
584 

25,118 

7,166 

7,166 

8,549 
761 

9,310 

21,460 
1,832 

23,292 

22,603 
646 

23,249 

110 

110 

35,043 
1,335 

36,378 

63,056 
824 

63,880 

136,242 
15,686 

151,928 

4,846 

1 '785 

1, 785 

14,602 
3,234 

17 ,83& 

23,801 

23,801 



TABLE 33 PART D 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
COMMERCIAL SEASONAL 

GOVERNMENT HOUSING AND FIREPROOF STRUCTURES RECREATIONAL RES I DENT IAL VACANT LAND CLASS 5c 
FHA BLDGS TYPE I & II 

UNDER 10,000 TITLE I I MHFA APTS - 5 OR 
COUNTY LAND LAND POPULATION & SEC 8 BLDGS MORE STORIES CLASS 1c CLASS 6a NON-COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL 

3.5% 4.10% 1. 50% 2.50% 3.50% 90% 2.60% 5. 25% 5. 25% 

POPE 
CITY 3,375 11,514 34,546 2,456 4,068 27,750 3,634 
TOWN 1,713 15,293 15,799 494 
TOTAL 3,375 11,514 34,546 4,169 19,361 43,549 4,128 

RAMSEY 
CITY 1,356 671,789 3,020,962 1,537,965 42,637 2,572, 794 3,002,565 
TO!' IN 191,558 4,017 
TOTAL 1,356 671 '789 3,020,962 1,537,965 42,637 2,764,352 3,006,582 

RED LAKE 
CITY 1,099 16,960 603 
TOHN 2,072 
TOTAL 1,099 16' 960 2,675 

REDWOOD 
CITY 9,073 35,734 93,167 757 6,108 6,364 
TOI'IN 1,083 
TOTAL 9,073 35,734 93,167 757 7,191 6,364 

RENVILLE cnv- 19,730 44' 709 16,775 6,772 
TONN 
TOTAL 19,730 44,709 16,775 6,772 

RICE 
C"ITY 52,045 7,634 278,456 2,540 80,827 56,728 
TOHN 5,899 6,378 83,967 331 
TOTAL 52,045 7,634 278,456 5,899 8,918 164' 794 57,059 

ROCK 
CITY 3,952 12,871 48,656 528 12 '973 6,686 
TO~IN 2,377 462 
TOTAL 3,952 12,871 48,656 528 15,350 7,148 

ROSEAU 
CITY 28 3,255 3,131 44,713 668 446 3,031 
TOWN 10,823 32 105 
TOTAL 28 3,255 3,131 44,713 11,491 478 3,136 

ST. LOUIS 
CITY 439 82,988 56' 977 992,147 213.759 3,132 13,500 760,166 166,968 
TOHN 28 123 2,772 52,719 187,991 87,935 19,191 
TOTAL 467 83,111 59.749 99Z,147 213,759 55,851 201,491 848,101 186,159 

SCOTT 
CiTY 44,551 45,460 204} 949 5,242 879,015 
TOHN 19.970 218,191 
TOTAL 44,551 45,460 204,949 25,212 1,097,206 

SHERBURNE 
CITY 24,932 10,006 162,409 28,917 278,091 181,975 
TONN 95 75,904 342,678 45,772 
TOTAL 24,932 10,006 162,409 95 104,821 620,769 227,747 

SIBLEY 
CITY 7,872 10,529 30,838 848 43,405 a, 736 
TOWN 325 8,545 1,483 
TOTAL 7,872 10,529 30,838 1,173 51,950 10,219 

STEARNS 
CITY 266 81 '736 99,045 322,539 34,776 17,966 480,576 726,088 
TOHN 12,559 82 '745 715,475 79,468 
TOTAL 266 81,736 99,045 322,539 34,776 12,559 100,711 1,196,051 805,556 

STEELE 

CITY 14,585 17,093 186 ,43(t 1,079 110,777 21' 286 
TOWN 10 '066 3,049 
TOTAL 14,585 17,093 1136,434 1,079 120,843 24,335 

STEVENS 
CITY 3,640 17,049 30,371 678 11,804 1,629 
TmiN 1,529 6,261 315 
TOTAL 3,640 17,049 30,371 2,207 18,065 1,944 

SWIFT 

CITY 6,856 13,967 23,385 970 9,950 6,237 
TO~IN 2,577 2,249 
TOTAL 6,856 13,967 23,385 970 12,527 8,466 

TODD 
CITY 9,357 so, 973 53,723 2,323 491 15,736 
TOWN 11,347 27,097 14' 787 
TOTAL 9,357 50' 973 53,723 13,670 27,586 30,523 

TRAVERSE 
CITY 516 6,516 24' 281 684 
TO~II~ 23 56 
TOTAL 516 6,516 2rt,281 707 58 

WABASHA 
CITY 2,057 11,540 35,336 3,970 111,471 
TOWN 12,865 156,137 
TOTAL 2,057 11,540 35,336 16,835 267,608 

WADENA 
CITY 3,021 15,088 32,815 37,600 
TOI'IN 335 2,211 41' 956 
TOTAL 3,021 15,088 32.,815 335 2,2.11 79,556 
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TABLE 33 PART D 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
COMMERCIAL SEASONAL 

GOVERNMENT HOUSING AND FIREPROOF STRUCTURES RECREATIONAL RESIDENTIAL VACANT LAND CLASS 5c 
FHA BLDGS TYPE I & II 

UNDER 10,000 TITLE I I MHFA APTS - 5 OR 
COUNTY LAND LAND POPULATION & SEC 8 BLDGS MORE STORIES CLASS lc CLASS 6a NON-COMMERCIAL COMHERC IAL 

3.5% 4.10% 1. 50% 2. 50% 3. 50% 90% 2. 60% 5. 25% 5. 25% 

WASECA 
CITY 11,211 32,902 61,740 1,095 42,487 22,587 

TONN 645 913 49' 215 762 

TOTAL 11,211 32,902 61,740 645 2,008 91,702 23,349 

WASHINGTON 
CITY 207,068 18,087 570,613 3,838 4,050,395 1,492,821 

TO~IN 2,526 23 '790 1,039,870 203,814 

TOTAL 207,068 18,087 570,613 2,526 27,628 5,090,265 1,696,635 

WATONWAN 
CITY 7,441 51,165 24,975 517 14,930 2,193 

TOHN 979 173 

TOTAL 7,441 51,16!0 24,975 517 15,909 2.,366 

WILKIN 
CITY 4,765 7,949 19,938 
TOHN 
TOTAL 4,765 7,949 19' 938 

WINONA 
CITY 47,008 32,232 156,502 5,266 206,326 127,456 

TONN 3,789 166,299 3,966 

TOTAL 47,008 32,232 156,502 9,055 372,625 131,422 

WRIGHT 
CITY 66,278 210,883 169,993 4,705 92,366 90' 961 

TO~IN 4,372 40,093 62,455 16,755 

TOTAL 66,278 210,883 169' 993 4,372 44,798 154,821 107' 716 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
CITY 5,778 32,446 32,155 1,174 16' 144 17,903 

TOWN 4,552 1,686 

TOTAL 5,778 32,446 32,155 1,174 20,696 19,589 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 51' 240 5,946,455 2,368,198 21,558.523 11,295,494 82,321 897 '187 36.7 48.941 27,163,833 

TOWN 28 123 2,772 723,132 2,115,442 5,648,502 592,452 

TOTAL 51,268 5. 946.578 2. 370.970 21,558.523 11,295,494 805,453 3,012,629 42,397,443 27,756,285 
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TABLE 33 PART E 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL ANO PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
COM~1ERCIAL LAND AND BUILDINGS INDUSTRIAL LAND AND BUILDINGS PUBLIC UTILITY 

RAILROAD 
1st $100,000 OVER $100,000 1st 100,000 OVER $100,000 OPERATING 

COUNTY MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MINERAL LAND & BUILDINGS MACHINERY PROPERTY 

AITKIN 
3.30% 5. 25% 3.30% 5. 25% 5.25% 3.30% & 5.25% 4.60% 3.30% & 5.25% 

CITY 256,403 108,047 23,764 42,918 194 14,017 

TOI'IN 112,587 16,549 11,510 2,730 39,973 58,778 98,867 

TOTAL 368,990 124,596 35,274 45,648 40,167 58,778 112,884 

·ANOKA 
CITY 3,718,276 21,151,032 1,050,664 13,338,633 264,682 590,287 829,281 

TOWN 109,187 98,073 9,651 37,287 16,275 

TOTAL 3,827,463 21,249,105 1,050,664 13,338,633 274,333 627,574 845,556 

BECKER 
CITY 564,263 997,056 31 '707 222,248 2,868 16,882 45,289 

TOHN 151,741 126,975 20,410 7,051 17,676 111,086 121,985 

TOTAL 716,004 1,124,031 52,117 229,299 20,544 127' 968 167,274 

BELTRAMI 
CITY 755,736 1,581,912 38,043 94,115 47,171 28,885 51,448 

TOHN 214,882 no, 773 3,300 185,589 49,428 156,777 42,248 

TOTAL 970,618 1,692,685 41,343 279,704 96,599 185,662 93,696 

BENTON 
CITY 619,625 1,266,729 167,642_ 1,854,286 40,718 308,417 126,071 

TOI'IN 202,921 287,416 8,124 12,443 34,563 180,321 58,113 

TOTAL 822,546 1,554,145 175,766 1,866,729 75,281 488,738 184,184 

BIG STONE 
~ 134,732 38,344 12,504 31,182 31,094 23,433 17,679 

TOHN 11,775 2,689 2,267 2,022 9,421 26,113 52,366 

TOTAL 146,507 41,033 14,771 33,204 40,515 49,546 70,045 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 1,391,035 5,664,674 124,757 :L,o77,092 136,425 656,843 19,541 

TOWN 281,289 520,712 42,270 309,958 149,363 246,591 21,828 

TOTAL 1,672,324 6,185,386 167,027 1 '987 ,050 285,788 903,434 41,369 

BROWN 
CITY 803,076 1,073,974 135,660 931 '251 948 823 16,600 

TOHN 79,957 79,354 29,163 180,676 34,610 15,218 16,932 

TOTAL 883,033 1,153,328 164,823 1,111,927 35,558 16,041 33,532 

CARLTON 
~ 476,828 435,151 26,400 2,361,339 204,895 165,3:!:8 79,517 

TOWN 56,810 59,619 1,839 15,169 745,916 736,853 174,448 

TOTAL 533,638 494,770 28,239 2,376,508 950,811 902,191 253,965 

CARVER 
CITY 889,619 2,411,608 264,957 4,019,619 5,681 13,266 25,517 

TOHN 66,57Z 156,2ft3 27,719 247,839 51,012 349,834 16,966 

TOTAL 956,191 2,567,851 292,676 4,267,458 56,693 363,100 42,483 

CASS 
CITY 436,677 317,860 3,300 4,898 2,690 3,330 20,203 
TOHN 181,583 57' 996 5, 732 z,o58 173,597 217,101 127,276 

TOTAL 618,260 375,856 9,032 6,956 176,287 220,431 147,479 

CHIPPEWA 
CITY 397,949 344,478 29,634 90,460 129,830 347,451 26,603 

TOWN 59,280 55,682 12,682 106,954 4,602 10,925 87,378 

TOTAL 457,229 400,160 42,316 197,414 134,432 358,376 113.981 

~ 
CITY 719,341 817,262 87 ,82ft 499,751 z8, 932 116,030 46,264 

TOI~I·I 95,704 60,066 10,260 4, 767 39,368 401,807 27,177 

TOTAL 815,045 877,328 98,084 504,518 68,300 517,837 73,441 

CLAY 
CITY 1,045,036 1,984,538 39,003 880,694 1,921 4,024 192,900 

TOWN 109,673 123,086 9,313- 301,897 6,573 34,334 217,054 

TOTAL 1 ,15ft, 709 2,107,624 48,316 1,182,591 8,494 38,358 ft09,954 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 174,483 32,417 5,961 3,5ft2 20,403 
TOHN 22,588 5,166 211,687 600,816 36,626 

TOTAL 197,071 37,583 217,648 604,358 57,029 

COOK 
CITY 165,042 66,381 
TmlN 80,046 101,133 2, 702 4,058 
TOTAL 245,088 167,514 2, 702 4,058 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 341,446 267,035 48,689 291,949 3,811 
TONN 75,438 71.750 11,814 79,6 75 11,803 30,3:!:7 6,306 

TOTAL 416,884 338,785 60,503 371,624 11,803 30,337 10,117 

CROW WING 
CITY 1,367,034 2,8ft3,032 28,470 339,158 3,591 43,512 68,997 157,428 
TONN 315,872 327,515 4,993 11,120 17,074 42,220 259' 728 48,800 
TOTAL 1,682,906 3,170,5ft7 33,463 350 '278 20,665 85,732 328 '725 206,228 

DAKOTA 
CITY 4,070,506 40,456,032 1,167,619 22,207,143 1, 789,548 6,789,241 141,316 
TO~lN 18ft' 270 138,792 32,075 120,217 8,936 51,367 27,344 
TOTAL 4,254,776 40,594,824 1,199,694 22,327,360 1,798,484 6,840,608 168,660 

DODGE 
CITY 301' 729 235,571 23,119 153 '999 821 14,122 ft,941 
TOI'IN 38,317 22,560 9,900 5,633 2, 776 12 '990 7 ,62'1 
TOTAL 340,046 258,131 33,019 159,632 3,597 27' 112 12,570 
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TABLE 33 PART E 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
COf~MERCIAL LAND AND BUILDINGS INDUSTRIAL LAND AND BUILDINGS PUBLIC UTILITY 

RAILROAD 

1st $100,000 OVER $100,000 1st 100,000 OVER $100,000 OPERATING 
COUNTY MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MINERAL LAND & BUILDINGS MACHINERY PROPERTY 

3. 30% 5. 25% 3. 30% 5. 25% 5. 25% 3. 30% & 5. 25% 4.60% 3.30% & 5.25% 

DOUGLAS 
CirY 844,903 1, 744,181 38,788 314,146 65,097 115,372 13,090 
TOWN Z04,113 42.5,906 3,300 18,1Z3 3].,579 34,493 2.4,396 
TOTAL 1,049,016 2.,170,087 42.,088 332.,2.69 96,676 149,865 37,486 

FARIBAULT 

CITY 421,524 2.50,043 99,214 664,936 6,834 16,2.20 17,100 
TmlN 2.1,485 3,465 19,892 123,797 14,124 71,179 35,037 
TOTAL 443,009 2.53,508 119,106 788,733 2.0,958 87,399 52.,137 

FILLMORE 
cn:v- 557,176 457,959 2.3,546 77,833 4,070 26,858 
TONN 73,592 71,592 2,848 1,685 19,311 73,161 
TOTAL 630,768 52.9,551 26,394 79,518 23,381 100,019 

FREEBORN 
CITY 766,272 1, 751,905 126,360 1,52.4,022. 27,876 36,107 18,393 

TONN 12.0,2.88' 90,678 8,597 17,2.2.6 60,013 180,006 47,2.36 

TOTAL 886,560 1,842.,583 134,957 1,541,248 87,889 216,113 65,629 

GOODHUE 
CITY 1,173,868 z ,812,541 164,119_ 2,163,672 3, 762,897 14,519,676 28,729 

TONN 254,735 385,898 14,676 2.9' 736 10,670 25,819 12,02.3 

TOTAL 1,428,603 3,198,439 178,795 2,193,408 3,773,567 14,545,495 40,752 

GRANT 
CITY 175,399 90' 982 1,2.35 3,431 18,524 

TONN 13,859 3,360 9,285 31,2.21 48,2.84 

TOTAL 189' 258 94,342. 10,52.0 34,652. 66,808 

HENNEPIN 
CITY 16 '738,511 394,538,878 6 ,584, 967 131,288,276 2.,718,561 6,390,546 2,141,363 

TONN 57,339 108,457 60' 2.32 129,649 2.57 2.,981 4,631 

TOTAL 16,795,850 394,647,335 6,645,199 131,417' 925 2,718,818 6,393 ,52.7 2 ,145, 994 

HOUSTON 

CITY 315,566 141,337 7,758 31,994 3,115 16,721 2.,982 

TO~IN 47,32Z 32,316 2,373 7,216 2.7' 185 16,848 

TOTAL 362,888 173,653 10,131 31' 994 10,331 43 '906 19,830 

HUBBARD 
CITY 391,048 311,652 27,981 12' 255 17,123 3,611 

TOWN 172,328 549,972 3,300 252,294 37,270 2.06,885 20,802 

TOTAL 563,376 861,624 31,281 264,549 54,393 210,496 2.0,802 

ISANTI 
CITY 440,042 793,078 16,500 134,376 37,2.12 10,667 24,151 

TOI·IN 121,999 96,175 6,600 49,577 16 ,822 138,087 43,605 

TOTAL 562,041 889,253 23,100 183,953 54,034 148,754 67.756 

ITASCA 
CITY 777,329 1,178,529 17,210 1,404,099 25,532. 33,321 43,52.0 70,934 

TONN 233,664 91,555 16,778 812.440 33,611 2,861,043 10,124,394 150,341 

TOTAL 1,010, 993 1,2.70,084 33' 988 2,216,539 59,143 2,894,364 10,167,914 22.1,2.75 

JACKSON 
CITY 238,897 212,013 1,328 23 4,800 

TO~IN 42,288 30,095 19,767 206,616 43,163 161,328 14,039 

TOTAL 281,185 242,108 19.767 206,616 44,491 161,351 18,839 

KANABEC 
~ 276,087 292,656 32,175 288,683 883 7,255 13,451 

TOI~N 78,lt59 39,520 5,204 4,757 1,502 4,241 24,560 

TOTAL 354,546 332,176 37)379 293,440 2,385 11,496 38,011 

KANDIYOHI 
cn=v- 956,255 2,143,850 115,507 648,345 31,29ft 9,513 118,478 

TOWN 207,922 212,999 13,764 35,126 25,775 61,565 110,644 

TOTAL 1,164,177 2,356,649 129,271 683,471 57,069 71,078 229,122 

KITTS ON 
CITY 156,384 64,865 9,627 30,036 17.746 

TO~IN 19,385 17,079 121,090 584,651 102,036 

TOTAL 175,769 81,944 130.717 614,689 119,782 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 272,495 263,095 6,600 931 ,ft29 17,025 56,613 77,692 

TOWN 29,474 3,309 5,135 7,118 9,046 86,084 101,698 

TOTAL 301,969 286,404 u, 735 938,547 26,071 142,697 179,390 

LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 190 '708 118,311 22,886 324,325 1,520 9,434 6,227 

TOWN 34,421 10,375 3,756 144,953 11,398 17,697 28,185 

TOTAL 225,129 128,686 26,642 469,278 12' 918 27,131 34,412 

LAKE 
CITY 171,68ft 170,295 3,785 12,139 6,582 10,014 16,286 

TO~ IN 38,123 139,572 29,109 146,582 54,422 60,858 91,828 

TOTAL 209,807 309,867 32,894 158 '721 61,004 70,872 108,114 

LAKE/WOODS 
CITY 86,46 7 27' 965 5,544 19,551 737 4,811 6,472 

TOWN 9,447 2,463 6,215 3,171 2,573 8,417 24,298 

TOTAL 95,914 30,428 11,759 22 '722 3,310 13 J 228 30.770 

LE SUEUR 
CITY 409,538 2?;3,218 53,675 551,505 10,588 98,883 11,439 

Tm·IN 88,624 45,367 14,666 405,473 20,133 26.710 15,241 

TOTAL 498,162 278,585 68,341 956.978 30 '721 125,593 26,680 

125 



TABLE 33 PART E 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
COMMERCIAL LAND AND BUILDINGS INDUSTRIAL LAND AND BUILDINGS PUBLIC UTILITY 

RJIILROAC 
1st $100,000 OVER $100,000 1st 100,000 OVER $100,000 OPERATING 

COOHTY MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MINERAL LAND & BUILDINGS MACHINERY PROPERTY 
3.30% 5. 25% 3.30% 5. 25% 5.25% 3.30% & 5.25% 4.60% 3.30% & 5.25% 

LINCOLN 
CITY 135,358 39,658 18,620 55,333 12,779 5,773 
TOWN 17,140 3,870 5,009 46,408 33,262 
TOTAL 152,498 43,528 18,620 60,342 59,187 39,035 

LYON 
CiTY 692,513 1,364,495 153,029 1,353,453 6,105 28,178 35,711 
TOWN 58,159 52,221 3,300 17,199 47,937 111,614 81 '960 
TOTAL 750,672 1,416, 716 156,329 1,370,652 54,042 139.792 117,671 

MCLEOD 
CITY 864,415 1,224,166 110,282 1,253,830 11,356 2,089 14,577 
TOWN 127,666 59,676 11,742 75,612 14,199 23,635 17,683 
TOTAL 992,081 1,283,842 122,024 1,329,442 25,555 25,724 32,260 

MAHNOMEN 
CITY 65,279 23,031 121 1,850 4,469 
TOWN 26,435 4,662 2,617 15,360 28,708 
TOTAL 91,714 27,693 2,738 17,210 33,177 

MARSHALL 
CITY 213,980 133,059 1,324 6,960 32,300 
TONN 30,756 31,406 47,041 263,819 160,748 
TOTAL 244,736 164,465 48,365 270,779 193,048 

MARTIN 
CITY 680,469 998,830 99,102 567,663 6,526 4,785 19,248 
TOWN 35,813 20' 972 13,006 81,407 185,184 796,067 22.954 
TOTAL 716,282 1,019,802 112,108 649,070 191,710 800,852 42,202 

MEEKER 
CITY 502.959 335,740 69,112 458,904 693 8,654 27,927 
TONN 97,646 89,713 13,711 58,904 57' 236 
TOTAL 600,605 425,453 69,112 458,904 14,404 67,558 85,163 

MILLE LACS 
CITY 462,446 462,304 56,133 230,374 9,073 31,431 4,152 
TONN 123,ll5 51,331 2,439 7,44.5 10,327 78,969 6,710 
TOTAL 585,561 513,635 58,572 237,819 19,400 110,400 10,862 

MORRISON 
CITY .566,605 468,037 31,507 237,718 74,440 61,352 63,.542 
TONN 176,295 119,517 222,147 277,210 134,819 
TOTAL 742,900 587,554 31,507 237' 718 296,587 338,562 198,361 

MOWER 
C'ITY 887,042 1,572,594 19,800 2,107,027 8,229 93,505 24,017 
TO~IN 139,036 150.991 3,300 4,242 17' 993 140,194 21,917 
TOTAL 1,026,078 1,723,585 23,100 2,111,269 26,222 233,699 45,934 

MURRJIY 
CITY 192,216 103,037 27,598 125,695 207 
TONN 37,157 17,174 3,300 30.907 13,718 35,751 
TOTAL 229,373 120,211 30,898 156,602 13,718 35,958 

NICOLLET 
~ 581,227 562) 214 88,309 803,258 3,153 13,629 
TONN 20,795 1,576 23,100 31,559 9,834 38,226 
TOTAL 602,022 563 '790 111,409 834,817 12,987 51,855 

NOBLES 
CITY 634,136 1 '115 ,485 80,331 512,764 4,058 5,110 13,293 
TONN 30,697 29,370 11) 226 63,ft05 10,357 36 '211 19,393 
TOTAL 664,833 1,i44,855 91,557 576,169 14,415 41,321 32,686 

NORMAN 
CITY 175,770 59' 278 11) 994 16,418 
TONN 37,885 39' 931 11,433 101,296 79,345 
TOTAL 213,655 99' 209 23,427 101,296 95,763 

OLMSTED 
CITY 2,063,262 17,499,247 181,357 3,675,429 22,580 34,096 26 '757 
TONN 270,626 360) 743 21,296 207' 917 125,650 319,725 12) 161 
TOTAL 2,333,888 17,859' 990 202,653 3,8831346 148,230 353,821 381918 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 1,0351494 11475,843 631688 486,447 447) 273 9131898 30,210 
TONN 2021442 84,717 103,114 239,191 148,312 
TOTAL 11237 > 936 1,560,560 63,688 486,447 550,387 1,153,089 178,522 

PENNINGTON 
CITY 433,789 533,291 18,863 133,753 31,783 
TONN 76' 911 12' 719 2,436 24,882 38,564 
TOTAL 510 '700 .546,010 18,863 133,753 2,436 24,882 701347 

~ 
CITY 462,791 564,069 27,516 64' 902 81509 45,232 601100 
TOI~N 87,398 34,460 1, 729 3, 733 20,144 154,951 1411800 
TOTAL 550,189 598,529 29) 245 68,635 28,653 zoo' 183 2011900 

PIPESTONE 

CITY 2481860 96,845 301784 159,689 10) 976 25,520 26) 923 
TONN 18,179 6,641 3,587 821174 5,317 42,201 621692 
TOTAL 267,039 103,486 341371 2411863 16) 293 67) 721 891615 

POLK 
CITY 758,548 865,657 47,823 530,187 4,891 32,839 1171049 
TOI'IN 78,042 102,680 4,931 2431778 34,560 277) 916 3591522 
TOTAL 836,590 968,337 52,754 773) 965 39,451 310,755 476,571 
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TABLE 33 PART E 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
COMMERCIAL LAND AND BUILDINGS INDUSTRIAL LAND AND BUILDINGS PUBLIC UTILITY 

1st $100,000 OVER $100,000 1st 100,000 OVER $100,000 
COUNTY MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE 

POPE 
CITY 
Tm~N 

TOTAL 

RAMSEY 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

RED LAKE 
CITY 
TO~ IN 
TOTAL 

REDWOOD 
CITY 
TO~IN 

TOTAL 

RENVILLE 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

RICE 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

ROCK 
CITY 
TONN 
TOTAL 

ROSEAU 
CITY 
TO~IN 

TOTAL 

ST. LOUIS 
CITY 
TOI~N 

TOTAL 

SCOTT 
Cff'i' 
TOI·IN 
TOTAL 

i_HERBURNE 
CITY 
TOHN 
TOTAL 

SIBLEY 
CITY 
TOI·IN 
TOTAL 

STEARNS 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

STEELE 
CITY 
TOI·IN 
TOTAL 

STEVENS 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

SWIFT 
CITY 
TOI~N 

TOTAL 

TODD 
CITY 
TO I· IN 
TOTAL 

TRAVERSE 
~ 
TOI·IN 
TOTAL 

WABASHA 
CITY 
TOWN 
TOTAL 

WADENA 
CITY 
TOI·IN 
TOTAL 

3.30% 

244,788 
37' 712 

282,500 

7' 907,419 
41,913 

7' 949,332 

98,347 
13,612 

111,959 

424,968 
59,102 

484,070 

458,122 
51,770 

509,892 

1,123,783 
91,042 

1,214,825 

225,697 
30,830 

256,527 

316,109 
32,508 

348,617 

3,559,045 
275,616 

3,834,661 

1,197,330 
197,548 

1,394,878 

689,378 
212 ,44'• 
901,822 

245,524 
61,516 

307,040 

2,735,000 
684 '931 

3,419' 931 

718,030 
121' 908 
839' 938 

320,957 
47 ,6'•9 

368,606 

258,354 
37,551 

295' 905 

353 '298 
94' 994 

448,292 

111,226 
17,081 

128,307 

565' 940 
63,473 

629,413 

347,956 
22,070 

370,026 

5. 25% 

125,325 
107,626 
232,951 

121,147,373 
220,306 

121,367,679 

26,198 
4,399 

30,597 

405,885 
42,356 

448,241 

184,069 
34,211 

218,280 

2,188,lt36 
30 '751 

2,219,187 

146,129 
40' 181 

186,310 

379,894 
36,627 

416,521 

8,362,076 
256,127 

8,618, 203 

6,431 '780 
178,375 

6,610' 155 

1,358 '780 
154 ,223 

1,513,003 

73,834 
36,575 

110,409 

10' 266,831 
1,145,215 

11,412,046 

1,709,163 
102,192 

1 ,au ,355 

288,891 
37,2111 

326 '105 

200' 251 
18,587 

218,838 

251 '755 
6' 991 

258, 7'•6 

26 '260 
1,990 

28' 250 

689,519 
17,548 

707,067 

3'•0 ,:::56 
5,670 

3'•6 '026 

3.30% 

17,368 
4,505 

21,873 

847,526 
6,600 

854,126 

4,660 

4,660 

89,501 
10,171 
99,672 

76,491. 
21,022 
97,513 

94,470 

94,470 

21,496 
3,300 

24,796 

10,600 
4,402 

15,002 

458,949 
53,035 

511,984 

196,890 
43,506 

240,396 

73,036 
1't,333 
87,369 

48,795 
11,983 
60 '778 

233,658 
52,359 

286,017 

87,077 
35,224 

122,301 

11,255 

11,255 

13,613 
6,600 

20,213 

41,320 
5,88'1 

47' 204 

6,600 

6,600 

10' 920 

10 '920 

19, 7't4 
1,390 

21,134 

5. 25% 

49,462 
47,683 
97,145 

37' 921,413 
39 '785 

37,961,198 

8,584 

8,584 

52,506 
434,359 

369,701 
631,660 

1,001,361 

927,308 
:n,626 

958,934 

128,598 
51,529 

180,127 

796,859 
153 '789 
950,648 

4,160,142 
560,034 

4, 720,176 

5,060,793 
114,563 

5,175,356 

342,395 
166 ,306 
508 '701 

172,663 
21,820 

194 •'•83 

3,162,011 
272,126 

3,434' 137 

1,452 '954 
147,585 

1,600,539 

32,615 

32,615 

18 '717 
48' 190 
66 '907 

136,690 

!41,6?.1 

37,328 

37,328 

264' 966 

264' 966 

37,754 

37' 754 

127 

MINERAL LAND & BUILDINGS MACHINERY 
5.25% 3.30% & 5.25% 4.60% 

224,646 
603,850 
828,496 

1,456 
7' 700 
9,156 

1,402,854 
6,752 

1,409,606 

17,435 
25,136 
42,571 

13 '723 
14,182 
27,905 

11,168 
53,174 
64,342 

8,848 
25,782 
34,630 

104 
4,684 
4,788 

11,605 
16,158 
27' 763 

911,224 
341,282 

1,252,506 

73,249 
14,923 
88,172 

6, 269 ,Oft3 
100,295 

6,369,338 

1,151 
3,331 
4,482 

27,431 
43,558 
70,989 

55,641 
33,132 
88,773 

3,082 
10,423 
13,505 

5,808 
56,960 
62 '768 

15,107 
11,2/1/! 
26,351 

11 '942 
B,912 
25,854 

4,081 
13,833 
17,914 

2,914 
33,254 
36' 168 

21,874 
24,845 
46 '719 

2,886 '140 
46,065 

2,932,205 

6,178 
167,099 
173,'£77 

ZO, Z75 
27,382 
47,657 

17,075 
162.246 
179,321 

58,653 
215,575 
274,228 

304 
44,965 
45,269 

7,774 
100,029 
107,803 

2,728,430 
962,118 

3,690,548 

903,395 
75,423 

978,818 

26,4'•7·'•7'1 
26 '257 

26,473,736 

13,809 
28 '298 
42,107 

183,540 
155,391 
338,931 

148,990 
95,518 

24ft ,508 

10,64ft 
23,497 
34,141 

7,200 
134,572 
141 '772 

11,357 
78,6 7! 
90,028 

4,287 
41,668 
45,955 

?:'I ,501 
50 ,?:61 
89,862 

37' 977 
105,628 
143,605 

RAILROAD 
OPERATING 

PROPERTY 
3.30% & 5.25% 

13,340 
38 '781 
52,121 

1,323,246 
33,780 

1,357,026 

6,169 
33,453 
39,622 

3,:;01 
7,990 

11,351 

13,866 
29' 995 
43,861 

27.796 
16,007 
43,803 

6,569 
44,684 
51,253 

33,496 
119,460 
152' 956 

599,093 
881,391 

1,480,484 

19' 231 
17,836 
37,067 

7'1 ,063 
Bb ,25? 

166 '122 

315 

315 

161,665 
132,514 
294,179 

16 ,au 
27,586 
44,397 

37,139 
88' 276 

125,415 

59.797 
107 ,4'•7 
167,244 

18,112 
1C7,P.SD 
1L5,992 

6,262 
ll' 262 
17,524 

12,416 
14,315 
26.731 

25.929 
2 9,185 
55,ll4 



TABLE 33 PART E 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
COMMERCIAL LAND AND BUILDINGS INDUSTRIAL LAND AND BUILDINGS PUBLIC UTILITY 

RAILROAD 
1st $100,000 OVER $100,000 1st 100,000 OVER $100,000 OPERATING 

COUNTY MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE MINERAL LAND & BUILDINGS MACHINERY PROPERTY 
3. 30% 5. 25% 3.30% 5. 25% 5. 25% 3.30% & 5.25% 4.60% 3.30% & 5.25% 

WASECA 
CITY 484,194 517,775 43,100 715,839 13,929 62,173 15,567 
TONN 43,642 46,533 13,292 87,927 17,931 40,590 17,232 
TOTAL 527,836 564,308 56,392 803,766 31,860 102,763 32,799 

WASHINGTON 
CITY 2,438,067 13,674,396 56,100 3,474,720 940,982 3,867,064 ll5,029 
TONN 244,979 378,728 16,322 8,900 13,551 43,711 
TOTAL 2,683,046 14,053,124 56,100 3,491,042 949,882 3,880,615 158,740 

WATONWAN 
CITY 329,031 188,331 45,838 531,722 490 1,583 10,762 
TONN 23,582 24,340 8,851 106,660 10,777 25,385 20,417 
TOTAL 352,613 212,671 54,689 638,382 ll,267 26,968 31,179 

WILKIN 
CITY 136,733 105,654 17,229 1,081 1,739 23,275 
TONN 21,727. 39,158 6,654 9,571 121,967 
TOTAL 158,460 144,812 17,229 7,735 ll,310 145,242 

WINONA 
CITY 1,382 ,Sll 3,042, 738 229' 915 2,034,341 88,098 61,548 52,425 
TO~IN 75,825 59,843 18,16ti 16,581 13,346 37,292 21,563 
TOTAL 1,458,336 3,102,581 248,079 2,050,922 101,444 98,840 73,988 

WRIGHT 
CITY 1,535,519 2,568, 759 121,930 600,162 2,831,128 9,256,626 63,497 
TO~IN 284,559 283,425 38,032 71,123 526,935 1,878,740 88,780 
TOTAL 1,820,078 2,852,184 159,962 671,285 3,358,063 ll,l35,366 152,277 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
CITY 285,764 125,247 34,569 205,351 8,797 8,735 15,026 
TONN 37,887 20,158 10,649 104,097 8,586 28,868 31,500 
TOTAL 323,651 145,405 45,218 309,448 17,383 37,603 46,526 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 84,139,238 694,033,071 14,686,875 265,213,688 253,769 22,871,267 78,689,682 7,755,219 
TOWN 8,939,023 9,386,021 945,841 7,585,361 654,535 7,369,540 23,138,272 5,689,145 
TOTAL 93,078,261 703,419,092 15,632,716 272,799,049 908,304 30,240,807 101,827.954 13,444,364 
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TABLE 33 PART F 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL ITEM 3f TOTAL ITEM 3g ITEM 31 ITEM 32 ITEM 33 TOTAL CLASS 3a 
NON-AGRICULTURAL GROSS TAX HHSTD. STRUCT. OWNED Hf.lSTD. STRUCTURES AGRICULTURAL ITEM 31 STRUCTURES 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY ON ON TOOLS AND ON LEASED REAL ESTATE ITEM 32 ON LEASED 
COUNTY CAPACITY REAL PROPERTY EXEMPT LAND LEASED LAND MACHINERY PUBLIC LAND LEASED ITEM 33 PUBLIC LANDS 

4.60% 2.30 to 5.25% 2.25 to 2.70% 3.30 & 5.25% 

AITKIN 
CITY 1 '215, 715 1,409,682 235 
TOWN 2,980,945 10,064,874 70,591 3,878 3,972 78,441 1,977 
TOTAL 4,196,660 11,474,556 70,591 3,878 3,972 78,441 2,212 

ANOKA 
CITY 157,305,110 159,255,404 164,473 164,473 
TOWN 6 ,832, 764 8,142,834 598 598 
TOTAL 164,137,874 167,398,238 165,071 165,071 

BECKER 
CITY 4,893,536 5,025,644 3,542 323 23 3,888 1,405 
TOWN 4, 769,426 12,664,467 1,873 3,0ft1 4,071 4,284 11,396 221 
TOTAL 9,662,962 17,690,111 1,873 6,583 4,394 4,307 15,284 1,626 

BELTRAMI 
CITY 5,610,463 5,678,930 37 3,123 3,123 3,494 
TO~lN 5,403;523 8,788,915 919 51,106 22,509 2,680 76,295 
TOTAL 11,013,986 14,467,845 956 54,229 22,509 2,680 79,418 3,494 

BENTON 

CITY 10,485,807 10,534,967 74 
TOHN 3,007,917 6,213,437 75,564 75,564 2, 767 
TOTAL 13,493,724 .16 '748 ,404 74 75,564 75,564 2, 767 

BIG STONE 
CITY 1,118,429 1,137,091 
TOWN 225,219 3,051,475 1,454 1,454 
TOTAL 1,343,648 4,188,566 1,454 1,454 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 22,269,185 22,330,420 47,050 47,050 11,306 
TOHN 4,670,135 13,690,184 11,958 11,958 1,633 
TOTAL 26' 939,320 36,020,604 59,008 59,008 12' 939 

BROWN 
crrv 9 ,5't9 ,688 9,598,825 2,548 960 3,508 210 
TOWN 945,402 8,000,525 9,641 692 10,333 
TOTAL 10,495,090 17,599,350 12,189 1,652 13,841 210 

CARLTON 
CITY 7,570,648 7,671,019 8,341 8,341 110 
TONN 4,370,199 6,535 ·'•10 3,606 1,106 4,712 
TOTAL 11,940,847 14,206,429 11,947 1,106 13,053 110 

CARVER 
CITY 28,657,079 29,613,454 1,686 
TOWN 3,504,958 8,551,055 9,928 9,928 147 
TOTAL 32,162,037 38,164,509 Cj ~ "32/J 9,9<::8 1,833 

CASS 
CITY 3,163,461 4,942,891 280 357 357 
TOWN 5,332,411 13,320,898 18,764 11,398 148,557 50 160,005 446 
TOTAL 8,495,872 18,263 '789 19,044 11,398 148,914 50 160,362 446 

CHIPPEWA 
CITY 3 '738. 291 3,767,817 3,397 
TOI'lN 662,020 5,564,960 1,465 7,323 7,323 
TOTAL 4,400,311 9,332,777 1,465 7,323 7,323 3,397 

CHISAGO 
CITY 8,515,212 9,110,817 5,166 281 5,447 1,202 
TOWN 5,399,146 9,251,060 1,619 1,619 4,647 
TOTAL 13 '914 ,358 18,361,877 6, 785 281 7,066 5,849 

CLAY 
CITY 16,058,796 16,144,605 3,215 345 1,245 4,805 80 '200 
TOI·IN 2,515,621 10,397,327 3,579 59 1,744 5,382 
TOTAL 18,574,417 26,541,932 6,794 404 2,989 10,187 80,200 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 722,707 733,171 596 596 
TOWN 1.424,287 3,318,374 1,986 9,624 3,909 378 13,911 
TOTAL 2,146,994 4,051,545 1,986 9,624 3,909 974 14,507 

COOK 
CITY 702,483 758,531 1,311 465 1, 776 347 
TOI~N 1,427,262 4. 252,597 14,331 77,9?.'t 109,990 187.914 11,574 
TOTAL 2,129,7't5 5,011,128 14,331 79,235 110,455 189,690 11,921 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 2 '971' 2'10 2' 993,193 336 336 
TOI·IN 603,692 7 ,oso, 96 7 2,361 2,361 
TOTAL 3,574,932 10 1 0't4,160 2,697 2,697 

CROW WING 
CITY 14,032, 6ft9 19,513,757 940 676 12,189 12,865 1,388 
TOI·IN 8. 298,548 17,794,801 577 2,683 23,125 25,808 47 
TOTAL 22,331,197 37,308,558 1,517 3,359 35,314 38,673 1,435 

DAKOTA 
CITY 245,567,556 247,832,660 62,272 2,702 64 '974 8,364 
TONN 5,575,471 9' 710' 957 1,349 1,349 33,836 
TOTAL 251,143,027 257,543,617 63,621 2, 702 66,323 42,200 

DODGE 
C'ITY 3 '202' 104 3 '250 ,482 1,355 1,355 
T0¥11~ 1,052,320 5,856,308 553 529 '•05 934 
TOTAL 4,254,42'• 9,106 '790 553 529 1,760 2,289 
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TABLE 33 PART F 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL ITEM 3f TOTAL ITEM 3g ITEM 31 ITEM 32 ITEM 33 TOTAL CLASS 3a 
NON-AGRICULTURAL GROSS TAX HMSTD. STRUCT. OWNED HMSTD. STRUCTURES AGRICULTURAL ITEM 31 STRUCTURES 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY ON ON TOOLS AIID ON LEASED REAL ESTATE ITEM 32 ON LEASED 

COUNTY CAPACITY REAL PROPERTY EXEt~PT LAND LEASED LAND MACHINERY PUBLIC LAND LEASED ITEM 33 PUBLIC LANDS 
4.60% 2.30 to 5.25% 2.25 to 2.70% 3.30 & 5.25% 

DOO&LAS 
CITY 6,'Jil4,997 7 ,018, 734 26,491 

TfH4 6,210,820 13,082,612 1,.§84 31,708 839 32,547 

TOTAL 13,12.5,817 20,101,346 1,.584 31,708 839 32,.547 26,491 

FAIUIIIAULT 
~ 4,.5.51,791 4,626,436 6,146 81 6,227 76 
TOI'IN 561,06':1 ,,554,982. 1,680 160 1,840 

TOTAL s,u2,a6o 14,181,418 7,826 241 8,067 76 

FILLMOM 
CITY 4,064 ,ooo 4,280,539 4,032 .594 4,626 
TOWN .587,9':19 s, 785,012 3,045 891 34 3,970 
TOTAL 4,651,,9 10,065,551 7,077 1,485 34 8,596 

FREEBORN 
~ 11,1':19,218 11,236,505 5,258 5,258 8H 

TOHN 2,203,309 9,2Z8,992 16,220 16,220 2,552 
TOTAL 13,402,527 20,465,497 21,478 21,478 3,414 

GOODHUE 
CITY 35,338,843 35,645,260 1,187 406 199 605 7,050 

roHN 3,850,352 12,483,995 1,,].76 7,003 336 4,489 11,828 1,885 

TOTAL 39,189,195 48,129,255 2,363 7,003 742 4,688 12,433 8,935 

GRAifT 
CITY 969,515 1,024,383 23 45 68 
TO!' IN 334,157 4,468,573 3,230 53 500 3,783 
TOTAL 1,303,672 5,492,956 3,253 53 545 3,851 

~ 
CITY 1,337,580,037 1,342,982,466 262,677 262,677 824,639 

TOHN 1,293,161 1,656,255 
TOTAL 1,338,873,198 1,344,638, 721 262,677 262,677 824,639 

HOUSTON 
CITY 3, 731,865 3,791,467 5,157 5,157 1,895 

TOHN 1,082,229 4,213,917 1,416 1,416 675 

TOTAL 4,814,094 8,005,384 6,573 6,573 2,570 

HUBBARD 
~ 1,883 '725 1,942,831 1, 767 1,767 4,959 

TOHN 5,353,366 9,955,412 1,278 22,995 20,765 254 44,014 593 

TOTAL 7,237,091 11,898,243 1,278 24 '762 20,765 254 45,781 5,552 

ISANTI 
CITY 3,984,153 4,003,342 598 598 

TOWN 4,726,470 a, 711,168 1,864 1,864 

TOTAL 8,710,623 12,714,510 2,462 2,462 

ITASCA 
CITY 7,713,182 7,749,668 65 1,959 2,611 4,570 10,483 

TOHN 21,999,402 26,961,052 13,201 3,201 148,035 135 151,371 348 

TOTAL 29,712,584 34.710,720 13,266 5,160 150,646 135 155,941 10,831 

JACKSON 
CITY 2,075, 759 2,101,336 
TOHN 798,022 8,671, 721 5,985 2,451 8,436 
TOTAL 2,873,781 10 '773 ,057 5,985 2,451 8,436 

KANABEC 
CITY 1,991,123 2,024,301 1,255 1,255 
TOHN 1,816,728 4,686,333 74 
TOTAL 3,807,851 6 '710 ,634 74 1,255 1,255 

~ 
CITY 12,145,701 12,277,632 2,093 2,093 5,853 
TONN 4 ,378, 963 12,692,855 2,466 672 2,988 1,653 5,313 
TOTAL 16,524,664 2<t, 970,487 2,466 2,765 2,988 1,653 7,406 5,853 

KITTS ON 
~ 996.783 1,034,890 575 5,735 6,310 464 
TOHN 915,111 5. 979' 223 4,913 2,625 7,538 
TOTAL 1, 911,89ft 7,014,113 5,488 8,360 13,848 464 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 3,537,318 3,663. 920 4,894 4,894 
TOHN 1,237,26.15 2. 224,829 358 72,022 10,658 82,680 8,296 
TOTAL 4,774,583 5 ,888, 749 358 76 '916 10,658 87,574 8,296 

LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 1,660,569 1,674, 972 
TOHN 407,591 5,409, 706 5,245 5,245 
TOTAL 2,068,160 7,084,678 5,245 5,245 

LAKE 
CITY 1,680,114 1, 753,357 65 16,556 16,556 269 
TONN 2,233 '2<t4 3,397,406 213 6,030 15,994 22,024 
TOTAL 3,913,358 5,150, 763 278 22,586 15.994 38,580 269 

LAKE/WOODS 
CITY 433,287 447,500 37 6,569 
TOHN 549,226 1,913,073 1,180 1,500 207 2,183 3,890 
TOTAL 982,513 2,360,573 1,217 1,500 207 2,183 3,890 6,569 

LE SUEUR 
CITY 5,522,132 5,618, 703 924 924 1,423 
TOHN 2,727,167 8,ol<t,681 2,034 2,034 
TOTAL 8,249,299 13,633,384 2,958 2,958 1,423 
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TABLE 33 PART F 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL ITEM 3f TOTAL ITEM 3g ITEM 31 ITEM 32 ITEM 33 TOTAL CLASS 3a 
NON-AGRICULTURAL GROSS TAX HMSTD. STRUCT. OWNED HMSTD. STRUCTURES AGRICULTURAL ITEM 31 STRUCTURES 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY ON ON TOOLS AND ON LEASED REAL ESTATE ITEM 32 ON LEASED 
COUNTY CAPACITY REAL PROPERTY EXEMPT LAND LEASED LAND MACHINERY PUBLIC LAND LEASED ITEM 33 PUBLIC LANDS 

4.60% 2.30 to 5.25% 2.25 to 2.70% 3.30 & 5.25% 

LINCOLN em- 1,057,434 1,080,201 1,235 
TONN 200' 790 2 '963 ,893 
TOTAL 1,258,224 4,044,094 1,235 

LYON 
CITY 9,570,972 9,621,274 156 1,118 315 1,433 13,158 
TONN 995,264 6 '784 ,874 12,843 21 11,541 24,405 
TOTAL 10,566,236 16,406,148 156 13,961 21 11,856 25,838 13,158 

MCLEOD 
CITY 11,200,180 11,223,653 4,513 1,019 5,532 
TOHN 2,040,002 6,926, 796 1,680 261 1,941 
TOTAL 13 '240 ,182 18,150,449 6,193 1,280 7,473 

MAHNOMEN 
CITY 444,061 453,060 196 
TONN 292 ;324 2,302,294 2,244 750 '••287 5,037 
TOTAL 736,385 2, 755,354 2,440 750 4,287 5,037 

MARSHALL 
CITY 1,520,003 1,547,593 60 60 
TONN 722,884 8,231,454 654 185 839 
TOTAL 2,242,887 9, 779,047 714 185 899 

MARTIN 
crry- 7,559,638 7' 728,810 30,571 30,571 100 
TO~IN 1,645,054 10,920,386 3,695 3,695 
TOTAL 9, 204,692 18,649,196 34,266 3'~>266 100 

MEEKER 
CITY 4,508,145 4 ,561, 907 1.858 1,858 4,647 
TOI·IN 2,161,028 8,688,798 5,263 5,263 
TOTAL 6,669,173 13,250' 705 7.121 7,121 4,647 

MILLE LACS 
CITY 3,571,306 3,736,142 42,071 42 ,on 3,599 
TOI~N 1,880' 735 5,646,971 828 828 573 
TOTAL 5.452,041 9,383' 113 42,899 42,899 4,172 

MORRISON 
CITY 4,729,159 4,936 '774 284 4,531 4,531 1,345 
TONN 3 '733 '273 11,085,566 7,654 7,654 660 
TOTAL 8,462,432 16,022,340 284 12,185 12,185 2,005 

MOWER cn=v- 13,546,492 13,633' 933 2,042 2,042 6,963 
TOHN 2,157' 110 8,448,114 30,815 30,815 
TOTAL 15,703,602 22,082,047 32,857 32,857 6,963 

MURRAY 
CITY 1,672 '784 1, 706 '931 1,012 1,012 
TOHN 476,432 6,535,656 2,117 306 2,423 
TOTAL 2,149,216 8,242,587 3,129 306 3,435 

NICOLLET 
~ 9' 294' 142 9,358,403 2,409 1,532 1,532 
TOHN 1,093,304 6,353,463 2 '741 2,016 1,273 3,289 
TOTAL 10,387,446 15,711,866 5,150 3,548 1,273 4,821 

NOBLES 
CiTY 6,704,125 6 '759 ,030 382 900 1,282 18,844 
TONN 466,304 6,669,064 4,242 12,509 16 '751 
TOTAL 7,170,429 13,428,094 4,62'1 13,409 18,033 18,844 

NORMAN 
CITY 1,303,320 1,315,8'!3 4,368 4,368 
TONN 504,100 6,574,809 '972 972 
TOTAL 1,807,420 7,890,652 5,340 5,340 

OLMSTED 
~ 59,259,723 59,412 '766 23,373 23,373 
TmiN 9,600 '7<t5 16,107,896 1,849 9,960 11,809 33 '790 
TOTAL 68,860,468 75,520,662 25,222 9,960 35,182 33 '790 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 10,633,254 10' 935,482 42,729 8,576 51,305 3,855 
TONN 5,920,968 21,661,237 5,268 17' 266 18,648 35,914 2,215 
TOTAL 16,554' 222 32,596,719 5,268 59,995 27,224 87' 219 6,070 

PENNINGTON 
CITY 3,314,491 3,319,446 10,718 10,718 
TONN 800,968 2,891 '726 
TOTAL 4,115,459 6,211,172 10' 718 10' 718 

f1lii 
CITY 3,166,359 3,560,335 116 2,024 538 2,562 
TOHN 2,641,587 8,055' 188 1,173 1,173 
TOTAL 5,807' 946 1~,615,523 116 2,024 1, 711 3, 735 

PIPESTONE 
CITY 2,223,043 2' 281,461 931 3,505 4,289 7,794 
TOI•IN 388,369 3,231,262 77 77 
TOTAL 2,611,412 5,512, 723 931 3,505 4,366 7,871 

POLK 
CITY 8,128,861 8,189,8ll 322 8,326 749 1,691 10' 766 98,045 
TONN 2,179,610 16 '15'•, 718 4,164 19,288 4, 782 9,881 33' 951 
TOTAL 10,308,471 24 ,3't4 ,529 4,486 27,614 5,531 11,572 44,717 98,045 
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TABLE 33 PART F 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND· PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL ITEM 3f TOTAL ITEM 3g ITEM 31 ITEM 32 ITEM 33 TOTAL CLASS 3a 
NON-AGRICULTURAL GROSS TAX HMSTD. STRUCT. OkNED HMSTD. STRUCTURES AGRICULTURAL ITEM 31 STRUCTURES 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY ON ON TOOLS AND ON LEASED REAL ESTATE ITEM 32 ON LEASED 
COUNTY CAPACITY REAL PROPERTY EXEMPT LAND LEASED LAND MACHINERY PUBLIC LAND LEASED ITEM 33 PUBLIC LANDS 

4.60% 2.30 to 5.25%2.25 to 2.70% ---"'3.30 & 5.25% 

POPE em 1, 785,798 1,837,577 Z4,906 5,U4 5,U4 799 
TO~IN 1,124,177 5,582,204 5,107 5,107 Z,l68 
TOTAL 2,909,975 7,419' 781 Z4,906 5,107 5,1Z4 10, Z31 Z,967 

RAMSEY 
CITY 451 '215' 904 451,519' 917 1,334 1,334 Z51,Z67 
TO~ 6,686,087 6' 763,180 
TOTAL 457' 901 '991 458,283,097 1,334 1,334 251,267 

RED LAKE 
CITY 598,179 633,039 3,028 3,028 
TO~IN 334,853 1,956 '738 1,030 1,030 
TOTAL 933,032 2,589,777 1,030 3,028 4,058 

REDWOOD 
CITY 4,182 '785 4,261,053 3,560 3,560 2,429 
TO~ 496,505 10,069,482 2,688 680 3,368 
TOTAL 4,679,Z90 14,330,535 6,248 680 6,928 2,429 

RENVILLE 
~ 3,814,Z89 3,883,657 1,280 972 Z,252 
TOWN 1,248,826 11,914,795 6, 717 6,717 
TOTAL 5,063,115 15,798,452 6,717 1,Z8o 972 8,969 

RICE 
CITY 15,580,192 15,710,798 1,008 1,008 1,985 
TO~IN 3,749,142 10,030,020 38,379 38,379 
TOTAL 19,329,334 25,740,818 38,379 1,008 39,387 1,985 

ROCK em 2,054,936 2,110,Z43 239 168 407 
TO~ 380,190 4,460,921 736 zo8 944 
TOTAL 2,435,U6 6,571,164 !l71; 376 ).,:O:.'il 

ROSEAU 
CITY 2,898,809 2,909,055 39 39 1,042 1,081 271 
TO~IN 1,374,010 5,538,665 6,318 4,16Z 345 4,507 
TOTAL 4,272,819 8,447,720 6,357 4,201 1,387 5,588 271 

ST. LOUIS 
CITY 60,580,810 61,238,222 11,249 521,635 3,379 525,014 140,469 
TO~ 16,701,087 24' 723,891 Z7 ,622 146,991 234,493 381,484 Z2,547 
TOTAL 77,281,897 85,962,113 38,871 668,626 237,872 906,498 163,016 

SCOTT 
CITY 35,950,401 37,192,081 43Z 432 2,Z18 
TOWN 5,567,866 11,00&,455 1,091 1,091 
TOTAL 41,518,267 48,198,536 1,523 1,523 2,n8 

SHERBURNE 
~ 43,576,142 44,278,45& 434 17,324 8,5(,1 25,885 483 
TOWN 6,517,817 10,440,619 480 25,972 6,287 32,259 12,592 
TOTAL 50,093,959 54,719,075 914 43,296 14,848 58,144 13,075 

SIBLEY 
CITY 2,598,575 2,618,160 
TONN 705,400 6,912,416 1,344 1,344 
TOTAL 3,303 '975 9,530,576 1,344 1,344 

STEARNS 
CITY 41,352,692 41,557,477 347 37' 766 86 37,852 3,638 
TOWN 15,249,937 28,246 '946 3, 789 87' 908 1,483 89,391 33 
TOTAL 56,602,629 69,804,423 4,136 125,674 86 1,483 127,243 3,671 

STEELE 
CITY 1Z,458,534 12,499,801 2,060 2,153 4,213 83 
TO~IN 1,635,663 6,562 '921 6,473 2,826 9,299 
TOTAL 14,094,197 19,062,722 8,533 4,979 13,512 83 

STEVENS 
CITY 2,198,365 2 '231 ,862 
TOWN 476,803 4,602,874 7,153 7,I53 
TOTAL 2,675,168 6,834,736 7,153 7,I53 

l\'illl 
CITY I,987,776 2,019,685 78 78 
TOI'IN 621' 256 5,322,867 54,026 181 188 54,395 
TOTAL Z,609,032 7,342,552 54,104 18I I88 54,l•73 

TODD 
CITY 2,646,842 2,678,377 65 I, 750 I, 750 
TO~ IN I' 994' 283 7,693' 945 278 16,653 46 I6 ,699 888 
TOTAL 4,64I,l25 10,372,322 343 16,653 I, 796 18,449 888 

TRAVERSE 
CITY 756,511 775,144 241 2,30lt I,231 3,535 
TOWN I41,850 4,53I,566 996 1, 790 1,012 2,80Z 
TOTAL 898,36I 5,306,710 1,237 4,094 2,243 6,337 

WABASHA 
CITY 5,100,501 5,207,89ft 2,309 3,873 6,182 
TO~IN 1,619,280 5,572,237 5,105 5,105 
TOTAL 6, 719,781 10,780,131 2,309 8,978 11,287 

WADENA 
CITY 2,486,585 2,512,598 1,513 1,513 u,585 
TO~IN 823,535 2,512,883 148 25,609 46 25,655 326 
TOTAL 3,310,120 5,025,481 148 27,122 46 27,168 I2, 911 
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TABLE 33 PART F 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL ITEM 3f TOTAL ITEM 3g ITEM 31 ITEM 32 ITEM 33 TOTAL CLASS 3a 
NON-AGRICULTURAL GROSS TAX HMSTD. STRUCT. OWN EO HMSTD. STRUCTURES AGRICULTURAL ITEM 31 STRUCTURES 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY ON ON TOOLS AND ON LEASED REAL ESTATE ITEM 32 ON LEASED 
COUNTY CAPACITY REAL PROPERTY EXEMPT LAND LEASED LAND MACHINERY PUBLIC LAND LEASED ITEM 33 PUBLIC LANDS 

4.60%2.30 to 5.25%2.25 to 2.70% 3.30 & 5.25% 

WASECA 
CITY 5,707,037 5,722,893 400 65 465 163 
TO~IN 1,492,272 6,845, 744 1,452 5,529 127 93 5,749 3,985 
TOTAL 7,199,309 12,568,637 1,452 5,929 127 158 6,214 4,148 

WASHINGTON 

CITY 98,151,680 101,078,405 19,108 19,108 67,774 
TONN 16,502,628 19,487,549 9,493 9,493 55,573 
TOTAL 114,654,308 120,565,954 19,108 9,493 28,601 123,347 

WATONWAN 
CITY 3,123,672 3,141,353 3,036 328 90 3,454 483 
TO~IN 412,579 5,665,949 4,799 578 5,377 
TOTAL 3,536,251 8,807,302 7,835 906 90 8,831 483 

WILKIN 
~ 1,431,584 1,495,978 964 964 13,733 

TONN 349,188 6,517,179 1,105 4,086 5,191 
TOTAL 1, 780,772 8,013,157 1,105 5,050 6,155 13,733 

WINONA 
CITY 17,621,834 17,726,924 2,337 30 2,367 757 

TONN 3,008,646 7,597,204 •132 1,976 253 2,229 

TOTAL 20,630,480 25,324,128 132 4,313 283 4,596 757 

WRIGHT 
Cfi"( 28,118,693 28,431,473 3,754 3,754 12,780 

TONN 14,398,649 25,501,528 2,380 29,891 29,891 

TOTAL 42,517,342 53,933,001 2,380 33,645 33,645 12,780 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
CITY 2,398,714 2,452,469 234 Z34 1,495 

TOWN 523,779 6,639,357 2,615 2,615 135 

TOTAL 2,922,493 9,091,826 2,849 2,849 1,630 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 3,009,109,603 3,039,289,048 44,380 1,413,217 47,655 43,011 1,503,883 1,669,580 
TOWN 276,304,076 750,247,522 120,010 1,122. 501 818,241 86,666 2,027,408 207,129 
TOTAL 3,285,413,679 3,789,536,570 164.390 2,535,718 865,896 129,677 3,531,291 1,876,709 
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TABLE 33 PART G 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

CLASS 3a CLASS Sd CLASS 3a TOTAL 
STRUCTURES ALL OTHER SYSTEHS OF SYSTEMS OF SYSTEMS OF ALL OTHER TOTAL REAL + 
ON RAILROAD LEASED ELECTRIC GAS WATER PERSONAL TOTAL PERSONAL PERSONAL 

COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY REAL ESTATE UTILil!_li UTILITIES UTILITIES PROPERTY CLASS 3a&Sd PROPERTY PROPERTY 
3.30 & 5.25% 3.30 & 5.25% 5. 25% ---s:25% --s:25% 

AITKIN 
CITY 2,247 1,964 10,133 14,579 14,579 1,424,261 
TOHN 1,563 35 136,359 U,731 152,665 231,106 10,295,980 
TOTAL 3,810 1,999 146,492 12,7:31 167,244 245,685 11,72.0,241 

ANOKA 

CITY 3,066 80,163 2,903,146 1,235,447 765,387 4,987,209 5,151,682 164,407,086 
TmlN 247 42,523 153,298 196,068 196,666 8,339,500 
TOTAL 3,313 80,163 2,945,669 1,388,745 76.5,387 5,183,277 .5,348,348 172,746,.586 

BECKER 
CITY 29,870 39,333 49,.502 1,238 121,348 125,236 5,1.50,880 
TO~IN 230' 765 .50,177 281,163 294,432 12.9.58,899 
TOTAL 29,870 270,098 99,679 1,238 402,.511 419,668 18,109,779 

BELTRAMI 

CITY 24,8.54 212,153 8.5,922 326,423 329,583 6,008,513 
TOHN 394 157,105 622,45.5 779,9.54 8.57,168 9,646,083 
TOTAL 2.5,248 369,258 708,377 1,106,377 1,186 '751 15,6.54,596 

BENTON 
CITY 51,04.5 192,898 .101,4.56 345,399 345,473 10,880,440 
TO~IN 220,802 218,806 442,37.5 .517' 939 6, 731,376 
TOTAL 51,04.5 413,700 320,262 787,774 863,4l2 17,611,816 

~ 
CITY 40,143 36,870 77,013 77,013 1,214,104 
TOHN 58,250 .58,250 59,704 3,111,179 
TOTAL 40,143 9.5,120 13.5,263 136,717 4,32.5,283 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 2,959 424,82.5 184,528 623,618 670,668 23,001,088 
TmlN 801 265,424 283,305 551,163 .563,l21 14,253,305 
TOTAL 3, 760 690,249 467,833 1,174, 781 1,233 '789 37,254,393 

BROWN 
CITY 16,342 29,226 45,778 49,286 9,648,111 
TOWN 66,314 27,416 93 '730 104,063 8,104,588 
TOTAL 82,6.56 .56,642 139,508 153,349 17,752,699 

CARLTON 
CITY 6,.513 222,527 143,80.5 1,092 374,047 382,388 8,0.53,407 
TOWN 33 385,001 916,350 1,301,384 1,306,096 7 ,841,.506 
TOTAL 6,.546 607,528 1,060,15.5 1,092 1,675,431 1,688,484 15,894,913 

CARVER 
CITY 696 3.59,634 252,556 9,150 623 '722 623 '722 30,237,176 
TO~ IN 112,978 92' 750 205,875 215,803 a, 766,858 
TOTAL 696 472,612 345,306 9,150 829,597 839,52.5 39,004,034 

CASS 
CITY 6,982 173,90.5 7, 734 1,515 190,136 190 '773 5,133,664 
TO~IN 657 110 345,464 841' 771 1,188,448 1,367,217 14,688,115 
TOTAL 7,639 110 519,369 849,.50.5 1,515 1,378,.584 1,557' 990 19,821,779 

CHIPPEWA 
CITY 83,262 101,730 26' 276 1,054 215,719 215,719 3,983,536 
TOHN 14,ft01 90,354 38,683 10,963 154,401 163' 189 5' 728,149 
TOTAL 97,663 192,084 64,959 12,017 370 ,l20 378,908 9' 711,685 

CHISAGO 
~ 32,061 259,289 144,314 436,866 442,313 9,553,130 
TOWN 372,933 132,675 510,255 511,874 9, 762,934 
TOTAL 32,061 632,222 276 '989 947,121 954,187 19,316,064 

CLAY 
CITY 139,672 64,103 156 '928 1,853 442,756 447,561 16,592' 166 
TOWN 35,562 63,508 87,314 186,384 191,766 10,589,093 
TOTAL 175,234 127,611 244' 242 1,853 629,140 639,327 27,181,259 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 5,608 594 19,856 1,811 27,869 28,465 761,636 
TONN 107,688 709,150 816,838 832' 735 4' 151 '109 
TOTAL 5,608 594 127,544 710' 961 844,707 861, zoo 4,912,745 

COOK 
CITY 893 1,240 3,016 761,.547 
TO~IN 46 ,ooo 1,775 5,089 64,438 266,683 4,519' 280 
TOTAL 46,893 1,775 5,089 65,6 78 269,699 5,280,827 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 893 12 '742 40,866 54,501 54,837 3,048,030 
TOJ·IN 4,831 45,191 1,584,720 292 1,635,034 1,637,395 8,688,362 
TOTAL 893 4,831 57' 933 1,625,586 292 1,689,535 1,692,232 11,736,392 

CROW WING 
CITY 124,339 314 219,404 112,826 195 458,466 472,271 19,986,028 
TOWN 1,452 2,694 282,385 26,098 :n2,676 339,061 18,133,862 
TOTAL 125,791 3,008 501,789 138,924 19.5 771,142 811,332 38,119,890 

DAKOTA 
c:rrr- 6,773 1,038 3,846,218 2,266,013 6,128,406 6,193,380 254,026,040 
TOWN 125,637 501,461 660,934 662,283 10,373' 240 
TOTAL 6,773 1,038 3' 971,855 z, 767,474 6,789,340 6,855,663 264,399,280 

DODGE 
CITY 383 299 91,198 57,153 4,692 153,725 155,080 3,405,562 
TOWN 117' 985 42,931 625 161,541 163,028 6,019,336 
TOTAL 383 299 209,183 100,084 5,317 315,266 318,108 9,424,898 
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TABLE 33 PART G 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

CLASS 3a CLASS 5d CLASS 3a TOTAL 
STRUCTURES ALL OTHER SYSTEMS OF SYSTEMS OF SYSTEMS OF ALL OTHER TOTAL REAL + 
ON RAILROAD LEASED ELECTRIC GAS WATER PERSONAL TOTAL PERSONAL PERSONAL 

COUNTY RIGHT OF lvAY B._EAL ESTATE UTILITIES UTILITIES UTILITIES PROPERTY CLASS 3a&5d PROPERTY PROPERTY 
3.30 & 5.25% 3.30 & 5.25% ~ 5. 25% 5. 25% 

DOUGLAS 
CITY 74,904 49,976 60,070 18,197 229,638 229,638 7,248,372 
TOHN 45,863 102,493 148,356 182,487 13,265,099 
TOTAL 74,904 95,639 162,563 18,197 377,994 412,125 20,513,471 

FARIBAULT 
CITY 3,419 363 69,020 50,911 123,789 130,016 4, 756,452 
TOHN 125 195 160' 106 54,124 214,550 216,390 9,771,372 
TOTAL 3,544 558 229,126 105,035 336,339 346,406 14,527,624 

FILLMORE 
~ 1,817 35,611 69,806 107,241 111,66 7 4,392,406 
TOHN 184,098 63,434 267,532 271,502 6,056,514 
TOTAL 1,617 219,709 153,240 374,773 363,369 10,448,920 

FREEBORN 
CITY 9,809 541 224,666 86' 925 322,823 328,081 11,564,586 
TOWN 12,369 148,842 6 78,380 842,143 858,363 10,087,355 
TOTAL 22,178 541 373,528 765,305 1,164, 966 1,186,444 21,651,941 

GOODHUE 
CITY 389 8,448 460,589 183,445 53 659' 974 661 '766 36,307,026 
TOWN 182,712 80,378 320 265,295 278,299 12 '762 ,294 
TOTAL 389 8,448 643,301 263,823 373 925,269 940,065 49,069,320 

GRANT 
CiTY 73,731 2,216 43,968 119' 915 119,983 1,144,366 
TOHN 205,155 8,384 693 214,232 218,015 4,686,588 
TOTAL 73 '731 2,216 249,123 8,364 693 334,147 337,998 5,830,954 

HENNEPIN 
CITY 74,542 13,381,749 6,474,452 667 20' 756,049 21,018,726 1,364,001,192 
TOHN 41,182 23,520 64' 702 64,702 1,720,957 
TOTAL 74,542 13,422,931 6,497' 972 667 20,820' 751 21,08:!:,428 1,365, 722,149 

HOUSTON 
~ 383 82,473 50,296 135,047 140,204 3,931,671 
TOHN 165,158 55,490 221,323 222,739 4,436,656 
TOTAL 383 247,631 105,786 356,370 362,943 8,368,327 

HUBBARD 
CITY 176 97' 792 102,927 10ft,694 2,047,525 
TOHN 109 157,420 546,458 704,500 749,872 10,705,284 
TOTAL 285 255,212 546,458 807,507 854,566 12,752,809 

ISANTI 
CITY 68,217 704 64,623 26,928 160,472 161,070 4,164,412 
TOWN 405 110 31,850 102,094 7,962 142,4?.1 144,285 0,855,453 
TOTAL 60,622 814 96,473 129,022 7,962 302,893 305,355 13,019,865 

ITASCA 
CffY 38' 707 66,ft46 155,304 215 271,155 275 '790 8,025,458 
TOHN 1,559 788,382 1,297,367 659 2,088,315 2, 252,807 29,213,939 
TOTAL 40' 266 854,020 1.452,671 874 2,359,470 2,528,677 37,239,397 

_JACKSON 
CITY 34,682 14,302 ~0.·'""' 87 ,ae3 !!7 ~~~! 2.JI3e/t!() 
TOWN 9,036 227,307 43<t,17<t 1,351 6 71,868 600,3()'1 9,352,025 
TOTAL 43,·718 241,609 472,273 1,351 758,951 767,387 11,540,444 

KANABEC 
CITY 8,667 17,528 6 ,4ft7 23,489 56,131 57,386 2,081,687 
TO~IN 13,314 8,181 21,495 21,569 4,707,902 
TOTAL 8,667 17,528 19 '761 31,670 77,626 78,955 6, 789,589 

KANDIYOHI 
CITY 63,531 75,607 105,756 250,747 252,840 12,530,472 
TOHN 14,615 121,313 151,066 129 207' 923 295,702 l2' 988,557 
TOTAL 70,146 196,920 257,622 129 538,6 70 548,542 25,519,029 

KITTSON 
cr;=y- 118,066 01,745 200,275 206,585 1,241,475 
TOJ1N 14,411 29' 953 914,376 958,740 966,278 6, 945,501 
TOTAL 132,477 111,698 914,376 1,159,015 1,172,863 8,186,976 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 2,311 109,552 70,707 182,570 187,464 3,851,384 
TOHN 64 8,360 91,398 2,316,227 
TOTAL 2,311 109,552 70,707 64 190,930 278,862 6,167,611 

LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 44,208 210 59' 908 20 '6 95 125,101 125,101 1 ,ooo ,073 
TOHN 105 66,578 15,849 82,532 87' 777 5,497,483 
TOTAL 44,200 315 126,486 36 ,5ft4 207,633 212,878 7' 297,556 

LAKE 
CITY 1,044 47,293 15,635 394 64,635 81 '256 1,834,613 
TOJ1N 26 394 71,380 41' 202 998 114 ,ooo 136,237 3,533,643 
TOTAL 1,070 394 118,6 73 56,837 1,392 178,635 217,493 5,368,256 

LAKE/WOODS 
CITY 17,364 3,906 1,093 14,117 43,049 43,086 4q0,586 
TOI·IN 99 38 43,435 43,572 48,642 1,961,715 
TOTAL 17,463 3,944 1,093 57,552 06,621 91 '728 2,452,301 

LE SUEUR 
CITY 662 101,217 60' 910 164,212 165' 136 5,783,039 
TOI'IN 558 14&,319 120,225 267,102 269 '136 8' 203,817 
TOTAL 1,220 24 7,536 181,135 431,314 434' 272 14,067,656 
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TABLE 33 PART G 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

CLASS 3a · CLASS 5d CLASS 3a TOTAL 
STRUCTURES ALL OTHER SYSTEMS OF SYSTEMS OF SYSTEMS OF ALL OTHER TOTAL REAL + 
ON RAILROAD LEASED ELECTRIC GAS WATER PERSONAL TOTAL PERSONAL PERSONAL 

COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY REAL ESTATE UTILITIES UTILITIES UTILITIES PROPERTY CLASS 3a&5d PROPERTY PROPERTY 
3.30 & 5.25% 3.30 & 5.25% ~ ~ ---s:25% 

LINCOLN 
~ 3,81Z 32,441 210 37,698 37,698 1,117,899 
TOWN 11,289 13 75,704 1,148,650 1,235,656 1,235,656 4,199,549 
TOTAL 15,101 13 108,145 1,148,650 210 1,273,354 1,273,354 5,317,448 

LYON 
CITY 1Z0,821 37Z 90,390 63,15Z Z87,893 289,482 9,910,756 
TOWN l..S70 1,138 107,693 1, 209,186 1,319,687 1,344,092 8,128,96& 
TOTAL 122,491 1,510 198,083 1,272,338 1,607,580 1,633,574 18,039,722 

MCLEOD 
CITY 53,568 112 57,719 47.739 925 160,063 165,595 11,389,248 
TONN 1,848 69,471 53,549 509 125,377 127,318 7,054,114 
TOTAL 55,416 112 127,190 101,288 1,43f• 285,440 292,913 18,443,362 

MAHNOMEN 
~ 54,748 37,044 91,792 91,988 545,048 
TOI'IN 1,360 36,070 37,430 44,711 2,347,005 
TOTAL 56,108 73,114 129,222 136,699 2,892,053 

MARSHALL 
CITY 125,823 148 35,312 145 161,428 161,488 1, 709,081 
TOI'IN 16,436 624 81,923 894.11(.<1 ?.57 ""' ',(19 <19",141.' <l,?.?..l;,t,n? 
TOTAL 142,259 772 117,235 894,06y 402 1,154, 737 1,155,636 10,934,683 

MARTIN 
CiTY 12,628 46,863 91,083 150,674 181,245 7,910,055 
TOI~N 111,330 1,873,679 1,985,009 1,988, 704 12,909,090 
TOTAL 12,628 158,193 1,964,762 2,135,683 2,169,949 20,819,145 

MEEKER 
CITY 123,360 43,865 50,174 222,046 223,904 4,785,811 
TO~IN 5,803 258,470 73,299 261 337,833 343,096 9,031,894 
TOTAL 129,163 302,335 123,473 261 559,879 567,000 ·13,817, 705 

MILLE LACS 
CITY 21,553 62,413 32,210 119,775 161,846 3,897,988 
TOI~N 73,780 51,661 126,014 126,842 5,773,813 
TOTAL 21,553 136,193 83,871 245,789 288,688 9,671,801 

MORRISON 
crrv- 33,124 171,457 53,205 259' 131 263,946 5,200 '720 
TOl-IN 8,718 57,830 519,735 586,943 594,597 11,680,163 
TOTAL 41,842 229,287 572,940 846,074 858,543 16,880,883 

MOWER 
CITY 11,977 64,720 18,2ft5 101,905 103,947 13 '737 ,880 
TONN ll,986 225,873 84,854 1,134 323,847 354,662 8,802,776 
TOTAL 23,963 290,593 103,099 1,134 425,752 458,609 22,540,656 

MURRAY 
C'f'i"( 2,691 66,678 69,369 70,381 1,777,312 
TOWN 46,187 742,094 2,412 790,693 793,116 7,328,772 
TOTAL 2,691 112,865 742,094 2,412 860,062 863,497 9,106,084 

NICOLLET 
CITY 113,942 94,096 809 208,847 212,788 9,571,191 
TOWN 81,078 73,323 154,401 160,431 6,513,894 
TOTAL 195,020 167,419 809 363,248 373,219 16,085,085 

NOBLES 

CITY 6,804 14,307 78,482 118,437 119,719 6,878,749 
TOWN 55,199 7,619 62,818 79,569 6 '748,633 
TOTAL 6,804 69,506 86,101 181,255 199,288 13,627,382 

NORMAN 
CITY 61,765 25,504 9, 786 97,055 101,423 1,417' 266 
TO~IN 26,958 35,125 45,192 107,275 108,247 6,683,056 
TOTAL 88,723 60,629 54,978 204,330 209,670 8,100,322 

OLMSTED 
CITY 113,693 456,713 77,081 100,328 747,815 771,188 60,183,954 
TOWN 196,598 200,720 431,108 442,917 16,550,813 
TOTAL 310,291 657,433 77,081 100,328 1,178,923 1,214,105 76,734,767 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 61,901 1,077 381,206 42,830 363 491,232 542,537 11,478,019 
TOHN 8,660 6,616 179,626 146,459 343' 776 384,958 22,046,195 
TOTAL 70,561 7,693 561,032 189,289 363 835,008 927,495 33,524' 214 

PENNINGTON 
CITY 89,497 9,586 61,068 315 160,466 171,184 3,490,630 
TOI~N 7,313 26' 996 466,622 500,931 500,931 3,392,657 
TOTAL 96,810 36,582 527,690 315 661,397 67Z,l15 6,883,287 

fllif 
CITY 35,848 218 191,774 57,857 285,697 288,375 3 .848. 710 
TOHN 494,164 151 ,U97 i-51 ,eel 653 ,05'• 6,708,242 
TOTAL 35,846 216 685,956 215,554 937,578 941,429 12,556 '952 

PIPESTONE 
~ 46,593 11,743 104,267 26,213 168,816 197,541 2,479,002 
TOI~N 1,470 62,619 22 '797 86,886 86' 963 3,318,225 
TOTAL 48,063 11,743 166,686 49,010 275,702 284,504 5, 797,227 

POLK 
CITY 67 '736 94,001 220,770 100,354 1,969 825 583 '700 594 '788 a, 784,599 
TOI·IN 42 '161 14.499 220,839 460,251 2,833 740,583 778,698 16 '933 ,416 
TOTAL 109,897 108,500 441,609 560,605 1,969 3,656 1,324' 263 1,373,466 25,716,015 
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TABLE 33 PART G 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

CLASS 3a CLASS 5d CLASS 3a TOTAL 
STRUCTURES ALL OTHER SYSTEMS OF SYSTEMS OF SYSTEMS OF ALL OTHER TOTAL REAL + 
ON RAILROAD LEASED ELECTRIC GAS WATER PERSONAL TOTAL PERSONAL PERSONAL 

COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY REAL ESTATE UTILITIES UTILITIES UTILITIES PROPERTY CLASS 3a&5d PROPERTY PROPERTY 

3. 30 & 5. 25% 3. 30 & 5. 25% 5. 25% 5. 25% 5. 25% 

POPE 
C'ffY 41,260 6,904 84,443 26,040 872 160,318 190,348 2,027,925 
TOI'IN 240,594 54 ,BOO 297,562 302,669 5,884,873 
TOTAL 41,260 6,904 325,037 80,840 872 457,880 493,017 7,912,798 

RAMSEY 
CITY 5,271,785 3,865,322 9,388,374 9,389, 708 460,909,625 
TOWN 23,457 74,267 97,724 97,724 6,860' 904 
TOTAL 5,295,242 3,939,589 9,486,098 9,487,432 467,770,529 

RED LAKE 
CITY 42,919 39,505 56,527 138,951 141' 979 775,018 
TOI'IN 567 16,833 274,275 291,675 292 '705 2, 249,443 
TOTAL 43,486 56,338 330,802 430,626 434,684 3,024,461 

REDWOOD 
CITY 3, 741 420 80,454 33 '747 120' 791 124,351 4,385,404 
TOI'IN 663 73,729 18,619 93,011 96,379 10,165,861 
TOTAL 4,404 420 154,183 52,366 213,802 220,730 14,551' 265 

RENVILLE 

CITY 189 967 86,211 36,459 122,888 246,714 248,966 4,132,623 
TOWN 149,704 '122, 796 9,233 281,733 288,450 12,203,245 
TOTAL 189 967 235,915 159,255 132,121 528,447 537,416 16,335,868 

.lllil 
CITY 13,920 310,428 176,162 2,936 505,431 506,439 16,217,237 
TOI'IN 151,950 371,697 523,647 562,026 10,592,046 
TOTAL 13,920 462,378 547,859 2,936 1,029,078 1,068,465 26,809,283 

ROCK 
CITY 19' 746 1,470 20,213 18,465 59,894 60,301 2,170,544 
TOI'IN 1,000 35,781 8,106 44,887 45,831 4,506' 752 
TOTAL 19,746 2,470 55,994 26,571 104,781 106,132 6,677,296 

ROSEAU 
CITY 59,471 20,570 20,601 100,913 102,033 3,011,088 
TOWN 8,773 227,303 45,555 281,631 292,456 5,831,121 
TOTAL 68,244 247,873 66' 156 382,544 394,489 8,842,209 

ST. LOUIS 
cn=y- 81,184 499 2,535,051 264,065 1,192 278 3,022,738 3,559,001 64,797,223 
TO~IN 693 1,530 '784 897,647 2,451,671 2,860 '777 27,584,668 
TOTAL 81,877 499 4,065,835 1,161,712 1,192 278 5,474,409 6,419,778 92,381,891 

SCOTT 
CITY 1,509 2,726 540,900 252,769 800' 122 800,554 37' 992,635 
TOWN 205 145,119 95,155 240,479 241,570 11,248,025 
TOTAL 1,509 2,931 686,019 347,924 1,040,601 1,042,124 49,240,660 

SHERBURNE 
~ 448,042 95 ,?~" !7,10:2 559,465 565, 7C4 44 1 8b4, ~4U 
TO~IN 341 415,036 198,037 626,006 658,745 11,099,364 
TOTAL 341 863,078 291,855 17,122 1,185,471 1,244,529 55,963,604 

SIBLEY 
CITY 48,021 30,023 705 78,749 78,749 2,696,909 
TO~IN 30,803 90,049 1,924 122,776 124,120 7,036,536 
TOTAL 78,824 120,072 2,629 201,525 202,869 9, 733,445 

STEARNS 
cn=v- 162,910 700,595 378,882 1,246,025 1 ,284,22ft 42,841,701 
TO~IN 774 119 506,677 192,883 36 700,522 793 '702 29,040,648 
TOTAL 163,684 119 1,207,272 571,765 36 1,946,547 2,077,926 71,882,349 

STEELE 
CITY 38,610 18,045 2, 703 59,441 63,654 12,563,455 
TOWN 3,437 219,140 487,206 3,627 713,410 722 '709 7,285,630 
TOTAL 3,437 257,750 505,251 6,330 772,851 786,363 19,849,085 

STEVENS 
CITY 66,409 93,535 35,351 670 195,965 195,965 2,427,827 
TOI·IN 60,643 130,108 608 191,359 198,512 4,801,386 
TOTAL 66,409 154,178 165,459 1,278 387,324 394,477 7, 229,213 

SWIFT 
CITY 98,915 51,659 54,178 30 '222 520 235,494 235,572 2,255,257 
TOHN 756 98,369 113,993 647 213,765 268,160 5,591,027 
TOTAL 99,6 71 51,659 152,547 144,215 1,167 449,259 503,732 7,846,284 

SWIFT 
CITY 7,808 102,646 31,736 2,845 146 145,181 146,996 2,825,373 
TOWN 1,492 44,626 145,354 26,376 119 218,855 235,832 7,929,777 
TOTAL 9,300 147,272 177,090 29,221 265 364,036 382,828 10,755,150 

TRAVERSE 
CITY 7,625 258 45,475 315 53,673 57,449 832,593 
TOWN 2,805 95,283 76,345 182 174,615 178,413 4 '709 ,979 
TOTAL 10,430 258 140,758 76,345 497 228,288 235,862 5,542,57Z 

WABASHA 
CITY 153,528 19,578 173,106 179,288 5,387,182 
TOWN 98 '263 17,820 116,083 121,188 5,693,425 
TOTAL 251 '791 37,398 289,189 300,476 11,080,607 

WADENA 
~ 32,044 70,615 29,773 466 145,483 146,996 2,659,594 
TOWN 42,331 279,134 326 322,117 347,920 2,860,803 
TOTAL 32,044 112,946 308,907 792 46 7,600 494,916 5,520,397 
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TABLE 33 PART G 

1988 GROSS TAX CAPACITIES OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

CLASS 3a CLASS Sd CLASS 3a TOTAL 

STRUCTURES ALL OTHER SYSTEMS OF SYSTEMS OF SYSTEMS OF ALL OTHER TOTAL REAL + 
ON RAILROAD LEASED ELECTRIC GAS WATER PERSONAL TOTAL PERSONAL PERSONAL 

COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY REAL ESTATE UTILITIES UTILITIES UTILITIES PROPERTY CLASS 3a&5d PROPERTY PROPERTY 
3.30 & 5.25%3.30 & 5.25% 5. 25% 5. 25% ---s:m-

WASECA 
CITY 636 55,095 50,416 63 106,373 106,838 5,829,731 
TOHN Z1 1,129 53,207 333,935 625 39Z,902 400,103 7,245,847 
TOTAL 657 1,129 108,302 384,351 688 499,275 506,941 13,075,578 

WASHINGTON 
CITY 63,225 436 2,011,63~ 1,224,020 3,367 ,o88 3,386,196 104,464,601 
TOHN 74 329,795 225,188 610,630 620,123 20,107,672 
TOTAL 63,225 510 2,341,428 1,449,208 3,977,718 4,006,319 124,572,273 

WATONWAN 
CITY 32 19,840 33,349 53,704 57,158 3,198,511 
TOHN 33 191,416 48,837 2,074 242,360 247,737 5,913,686 
TOTAL 32 33 211,256 82,186 2,074 296,064 304,895 9,112,197 

WILKIN 
CITY 64,582 Zl,337 11,629 111,281 112,245 1,608,223 
TOWN 11,853 370 95,284 30,079 137,586 142,777 6,659,956 
TOTAL 76,435 370 116,621 41,708 248,867 255,022 8,268,179 

WINONA 
CITY 698 5,593 307,620 201,531 516,199 518,566 18,245,490 
TOHN 165 43,774 4"'t. ':'r.') 17 88,91.? 91 ,~76 -;,u£e,.;~o 

TOTAL 698 5,758 351,394 246,490 17 605,114 609,842 25,933,970 

WRIGHT 
CITY 26,738 220 335,384 154,487 4,130 533,739 537,493 28,968,966 
TOHN 1,297 545,298 82,047 628,642 660,913 26,162,441 
TOTAL 26,738 1,517 880,682 236,534 4,130 1,162,381 1,198,406 55,131,407 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
CITY 43,755 88,684 19,457 153,391 153,625 2,606,094 
TOI'lN 110,170 47,206 56 157,567 160,182 6,799,539 
TOTAL 43,755 198,854 66,663 56 310,958 313,807 9,405,633 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 2,965,814 302,944 39.749,645 20,799.589 83,087 1,063,436 66,634,095 68,182,358 3,107,471,406 
TOWN 281,581 40,482 14,131,762 23,841,074 28,151 56,025 38,586,204 40,733,622 790.981,144 
TOTAL 3,247,395 343,426 53,881,407 44,640,663 111,238 1,119,461 105.220.299 108.915,980 3,898,452,550 
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TABLE 34 

TAXABLE VALUE DETERHINATION DATA 
BY COUNTY - FOR TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

Total Gross Tax Increment Fiscal 10% Power Line Fiscal Disparities 
Tax Capacity Financing Gross Disparities Gross Tax Cap. Taxable Distribution Taxable 

County Value Tax Cap. Value Contribution Value Value Value Value Value 

AITKIN $ 11 '719, 132 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 11' 719,132 $ 0 $ 11,719,132 
ANOKA 172,746,591 9,366,022 13,767,672 0 149,612,897 32,811,846 182,424,743 
BECKER 18,109,779 163,540 0 0 17,946,239 0 17,946,239 
BELTRAIH 15,654,596 155,469 0 0 15,499,127 0 15,499,127 

BENTUH 17,611,816 539,672 0 13,381 17,058,763 0 17,058,763 
BIG STOI·JE 4,325,283 0 0 0 4,325,283 0 4,325,283 
BLUE EARTH 37,711,141 1,931,442 0 0 35,779,699 0 35,779,699 
BROVJN 17,752,699 225,825 0 0 17,526,874 0 17,526,874 

CARL TO!~ 15,894,913 276,395 0 27,346 15,591,172 0 15,591,172 
CARVER 39,004,034 4,305,784 2,215,776 0 32,482,474 5, 790 '719 38,273,193 
CASS 19,821,779 16,523 0 0 19,805,256 0 19,805,256 
CHIPPEWA 9, 711,685 80,619 0 0 9,631,066 0 9,631,066 

CHISAGO 19,316,064 526,422 0 34,582 18,755,060 0 18,755,060 
CLAY 27,181,259 963,101 0 0 26,218,158 0 26,218,158 
CLEARWATER 4,912,746 22,004 0 0 4,890,742 0 4,890, 742 

J-1. COOK 
w 

5,280,827 0 0 0 5,280,827 0 5,280,827 
I.e 

COTTONWOOD 11,736,392 108,197 0 0 11,628,195 0 11' 628,195 
CRO~J WING 38,119,890 318,089 0 0 37,801,801 0 37,801,801 
DAKOTA 264,399,280 7,960,897 26,715,674 0 229,722,709 28,248,471 257.971' 180 
DODGE 9,424,898 176,615 0 0 9,248,283 0 9,248,283 

DOUGLAS 20,513,471 45,875 0 0 20,467,596 0 20,467,596 
FARIBAULT 14,527,761 65,190 0 0 14,462,571 0 14,462.571 
FILUv10RE 10,448,920 148,877 0 0 10,300,043 0 10,300,043 
FREEBORN 21,651,941 ·533, 837 0 0 21,063,104 0 21,063,104 

GOODHUE 49,069,388 1,189,365 0 0 47,880,023 0 47,880,023 
GRANT 5,830,954 0 0 17,861 5,813,093 0 5,813. 093 
HENNE~IN 1,365,722,149 98,088,061 149,695,937 32,174 1 ' 117' 90 5' 9 7 5 99,639,268 1,217,545,243 
HOUSTON 8,368,327 54,952 0 0 8,313,375 0 8,313,375 

HUBBARD 12,752,809 15.977 0 0 12,736,832 0 12,736,832 
ISAHTI 13 '019' 864 248,144 0 0 12,771,720 0 12,771,720 
ITASCA 37,204,829 142,294 0 32,058 37,030,477 0 37,030,477 
JACKSON 11 '540, 444 37,920 0 0 11,502,524 0 11,502' 524 



TABLE 34 

TAXABLE VALUE DETERHINATION DATA 
BY COUNTY - FOR TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

Total Gross Tax Increment Fiscal 10% Power Line Fiscal Disparities 
Tax Capacity Financing Gross Disparities Gross Tax Cap. Taxable Distribution Taxable 

County Value Tax Cap. Value Contribution Value Value Value Value Value 

KANABEC $ 6,789,589 $ 205,454 $ 0 $ 0 $ 6,584,135 $ 0 $ 6,584,135 
KAI~DI YOHI 25,519,029 284,197 0 4,366 25,230,466 0 25,230,466 
KITTSON 8,186,976 0 0 0 8,186,976 0 8,_186, 976 
KOOCHICHING 6,167,611 76,888 0 0 6,090. 723 0 6,090. 723 

LAC QUI PARLE 7,299,121 41,818 0 0 7,257,303 0 7,257,303 
LAKE 5,368,256 222,628 0 0 5,145,628 0 5,145,628 
LAKE/WOODS 2,452,301 0 0 0 2,452,301 0 2,452,301 
LE SUEUR 14,066,496 153,706 0 0 13,912,790 0 13,912,790 

LINCOLN 5,317,448 0 0 0 5,317,448 0 5,317,448 
LYON 18,039,519 918,215 0 0 17,121,304 0 17,121,304 
HAHNOI~EN 2,892,054 0 0 0 2,892,054 0 2,892,054 
I~ARSHALL 10,934,683 0 0 0 10,934,683 0 10,934,683 

11ARTW 20,819,145 92,700 0 0 20,726,445 0 20,726,445 
MCLEOD 18,443,362 461,916 0 0 17,981,446 0 17,981,446 
MEEKER 13,817,705 217,066 0 18,061 13,582,578 0 13' 582,578 

1-1 MILLE LACS 9,671,801 291,022 0 4,176 9,376,603 0 9,376,603 .... 
~ 

MORRISON 16,880,883 151,580 0 0 16,729,303 0 16,729,303 
fvlOWER 22,540,656 160,853 0 0 22,379,803 0 22,379,803 
MURRAY 9,106,084 8,943 0 0 9,097,141 0 9,097,141 
NICOLLET 16,085,086 90,794 0 0 15,994,292 0 15,994,292 

NOBLES 13,627,382 295,085 0 0 13,332,297 0 13,332,297 
NORMAl~ 8,100,322 31,901 0 0 8,068,421 0 8,068,421 
OLMSTED 76,734,767 1,553,493 0 0 75,181,274 0 75,181,274 
OTTER TAIL 33,524,214 397,545 0 0 33,126,669 0 33,126,669 

PENNINGTON 6,883,287 0 0 0 6,883,287 0 6,883,287 
PINE 12,551,069 96,167 0 47' 138 12,407,764 0 12,407,764 
PIPESTONE 5,797,227 134,387 0 0 5,662,840 0 5,662,840 
POLK 25,718,015 136' 937 0 0 25,581,078 0 25,581,078 

POPE 7,912,798 0 0 20' 977 7,891,821 0 7,891,821 
RAI~SEY 467' 770' 529 28,573,140 45,175,760 0 394,021,629 60,157,061 454,178,690 
RED LAKE 3,024,461 17,709 0 0 3,006,752 0 3,006,752 
REDWOOD 14,551,812 47,825 0 0 14,503,987 0 14,503,987 



TABLE 34 

TAXABLE VALUE DETERMINATION DATA 
BY COUNTY - FOR TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

Total Gross Tax Increment Fiscal 10% Power Line Fiscal Disparities 
Tax Capacity Financing Gross Disparities Gross Tax Cap. Taxable Distribution Taxable 

County Value Tax Cap. Value Contribution Value Value Value Value Value 
---

RENVILLE $ 16,335,868 $ 193,275 $ 0 $ 0 $ 16,142,593 $ 0 $ 16,142,593 
RICE 26,809,283 782,662 0 0 26,026,621 0 26,026,621 
ROCK 6,677,296 89,415 0 0 6,587,881 0 6,587,881 
ROSEAU 8.,842' 209 40,677 0 19,582 8,781,950 0 8,781,950 

SCOTT 49,240,660 5,103,990 4,332,545 0 39,804,125 6,601,194 46,405,319 
SHERBURNE 55,963,590 882,564 0 30,499 55,050,527 0 55,050,527 
SIBLEY 9,733,445 73,854 0 0 9,659,591 0 9,659,591 
ST. LOUIS 92,381,903 4,543,701 0 76,387 87,761,815 0 87,761,815 

STEARNS 71,882,349 1,980,269 0 25,057 69,877,023 0 69,877,023 
STEELE 19,849,085 388,622 0 0 19,460,463 0 19,460,463 
STEVEI~S 7,229,213 45,273 0 2,062 7,181,878 0 7,181,878 
SWIFT 7,846,284 252,607 0 0 7,593,677 0 7,593,677 

TODD 10,755,150 96,742 0 0 10,658,408 0 10,658,408 
TRAVERSE 5,542,572 13 '908 0 9,528 5,519,136 0 5,519,136 

~ WABASHA 11 '080, 607 168,348 0 0 10,912,259 0 10,912,259 
t-a WADENA 5,520,466 0 0 0 5,520,466 0 5,520,466 

WASECA 13,075,578 27,950 0 0 13,047,628 0 13,047,628 
UASHII~GTOi~ 124,572,273 2,560,685 8,008,486 26,393 113.976' 709 16,653,538 130,630,247 
WATON~JAN 9, 112,103 224,681 0 0 8,887,422 0 8,887,422 
WILKIN 8,268,179 32,826 0 0 8,235,353 0 8,235,353 

WINONA 25,933,970 881,121 0 0 25,052,849 0 25,052,849 
WRIGHT 55,131,407 1,901,435 0 23,274 53,206,698 0 53,206,698 
YELLOW MEDICINE 9,405,633 138,028 0 0 9,267,605 0 9,267,605 

STATEWIDE TOTAL $ 3,898,868,472 $ 182,846,710 $ 249' 911,850 $ 464,902 $ 3,465,645,008 $ 249,902,097 $ 3,715,547,105 









TABLE 35 
RfAL MD PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISlRICT 

1~ ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1939 

AITKIN ANJKA BECKER BELTR.CMI BENTON BIG S1DNE BllE EARTH 
Gross Tax Capacity (1) 

Real $ 11,473,447 $ 167,398,243 $ 17,690,111 $ 14,467,845 $ 16,748,404 $ 4,188,566 $ 36,477,352 
Personal 2.45,685 ~.348.348 419,668 1,186,751 863,412 136.717 1.233,789 

TOTAL $ 11,719,132 $ 172,746,591 $ 18,109,779 $ 15,654,596 $ 17,611,816 $ 4,325,283 $ 37,711,141 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Perc rot 97.183 CJJ.r:JJ7 90.468 104.963 103.237 106.902 98.060 

Levy IncludiQg Special Assessment 
County $ 4,524,122 $ 40,497,710 $ 5,714,999 $ 6,296,70~ $ 5,406,984 $ 1,867,783 $ 10,873,622 
City 396,407 27,621,643 1,557,811 1,314,657 3,357,371 686,274 7,943,289 
TM1 978,922 1,001,257 1,153,207 771 ,ff:JJ 438,405 190,819 1,2r:JJ,892 
School District (3) 5,562,576 78,731,451 8,478,36!1- 8,163,463 9,078,462 1,915,727 16,547,057 
Special District (4) 17,272 6,094,987 192,461 66,995 134,6!1-7 41,770 55,(8) 
Tax Increment Financing 0 9,204,293 160,210 172,107 594,894 0 2,009,094 
Contribution 0 13,705,167 0 0 0 0 0 
Power Line 0 0 0 0 12.318 0 0 

TOTAL $ 11,479,299 $ 176,856,r:JJ8 $ 17,257,052 $ 16,785,587 $ 19,023,081 $ 4,702,373 $ 38,679,034 

Levy ExcludiQg Special Assessment 
County $ 4,fJJ9,942 $ 40,497,575 $ 5,360,2r:JJ $ 6,276,172 $ 5,382,336 $ 1,861,921 $ 10,573,680 
City 331,938 19,330,742 1,095,226 988,439 2,540,765 613,556 6,689,865 
TM1 967,260 875,335 1,144,216 764,287 438,405 190,819 1,104,601 

,..... School District (3) 5,562,576 78,731,451 8,478,36!1- 8,163,463 9,078,462 1,915, 727 16,547,057 
~ Special District (4) 17,272 6,094,987 145,308 66,995 134,6!1-7 41,770 55,000 
t8li Tax Increnmt Financing 0 9,204,293 160,210 172,107 594,894 0 2,009,094 

Contribution 0 13,705,167 0 0 0 0 0 
Power Line 0 0 0 0 12,318 0 0 

TOTAL $ 11,388.~ $ 168,439,5r:JJ $ 16,383,574 $ 16,431,463 $ 18,181,£27 $ 4,623,793 $ 36,1!19,377 

54% Hanestead Cre::lit 
Agricu 1 tura 1 $ 529,813 $ 702,498 $ 840,555 $ 534,311 $ 752,792 $ 320,575 $ 1,007,100 
Non-Agricultural 1,479,596 39,006,368 2,452, 76!1- 2,830,066 2,710,233 501,869 5,195,473 
Tax Increment Financing 0 5462778 0 0 11,614 0 11,594 

TOlAL $ 2,009,409 $ 40,255,644 $ 3,293,319 $ 3,364,377 $ 3,474,639 $ 822,444 $ 6,214,167 

Aqricultural Aid Credit 
36% $ 292,342 $ 300,033 $ 633,880 $ 267,067 $ 622,395 $ 371,918 $ 1,315,761 
26% 2fJJ,895 185,000 410,710 195,265 137,769 397.746 737,012 
TIF 0 0 0 0 7 0 82 
- TOlAL $ 543,237 $ 485,113 $ 1,044,590 $ 462,332 $ 760,171 $ 769,66!1- $ 2,052,855 

Taconite Tax Cre::lit (5) $ 573,770 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

other Cre::lits 
Disparity Reduct. Credit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Power Line Credit 0 0 0 0 4,836 0 0 
Agricultural Preserves Credit (6) 0 705 0 0 0 0 0 
Enterprise Zone Credit 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 
Disaster Cre::lit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOlAL $ 0 $ 705 $ 0 $ 0 $ 4,836 $ 0 $ 0 

~T TAX PAYABLE $ 8,262,572 $ 127,698,088 $ 12,045,665 $ 12,604,754 $ 13,942,181 $ 3,031,685 $ 28,712,355 



TAB!£ 35 
REAL ANJ PERSONL\L PROPERTY TAXES lEVIED BY COlMY BY TAXING DISlRICT 

1988 A.SSESSMOO" - PAYABLE 1989 

BROtJN CARLTON CARVER CASS CHIPPEWA CHISAffi CLAY 
Gross Tax Capacity (1) 

Real $ 17,599,350 $ 14,206,429 $ 38,164,509 $ 18,263,700 $ 9,332,777 $ 18,361,877 $ 26,541,932 
Personal 1532349 126882484 8392525 12557 2990 3783908 9543187 6392327 

TOTAL $ 17,752,699 $ 15,894,913 $ 39,004,034 $ 19,821,779 $ 9,711,6ffi $ 19,316,064 $ 27,181.259 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Percent 88.007 114.ffi8 96.268 90.476 97.488 109.037 105.568 

Levy Includi~ Special Assessment 
County $ 4,865,975 $ 7 ,388,8)1 $ 9,815,284 $ 7,443,396 $ 4,075,763 $ 7,475,250 $ 9,324,734 
City 2,639,356 2,358,835 6,764,278 1,220,028 1,356,088 2,461,088- 4,501,194 
TM1 578,953 1,217,335 889,712 1,235,188 585,550 935,342 631,235 
School District (3) 7,533,608 6,98),8)6 15,597,004 8,458,215 4,001,213 10,367,162 14,425,924 
Special District (4) 46,860 150,038 634,931 15,432 15,237 24,811 517,284 
Tax IncraTI61t Financing 222,261 293,277 4,141,793 18,959 80,938 615,144 1,059,754 
Contribution 0 0 2,205,713 0 0 0 0 
Po.rva- Line 0 312720 0 0 0 372356 0 

TOTAL $ 15,887,013 $ 18,400,412 $ 40,048,715 $ 18,391,218 $ 10,114,789 $ 21,916,153 $ 30,460,125 

Levy Excludi~ SQecial Assessment 
County $ 4,689,955 $ 7,388,8)1 $ 9,763,664 $ 7,153,217 $ 3,648,120 $ 7,273,833 $ 8,006,833 
City 2,555,377 2,283,342 4,398,825 1,085,073 1,140,208 1,835,477 3,284,144 
Tovl'l 575,510 1,185,552 006,510 1,203,130 581,963 907 ,ffi6 _600,846 

1-1. School District (3) 7,533,608 6,98),8)6 15,597,004 8,458,215 4,001,213 10,367,162 14,425,924 

"""' Special District (4) 46,860 119,786 634,931 15,432 15,237 24,811 517,134 ~ 

Tax Increment Financing 222,261 293,277 4,141,793 18,959 80,938 615,144 1,059,754 
Contribution 0 0 2,205,713 0 0 0 0 
Po.rva- Line 0 312720 0 0 0 37!356 0 

TOTAL $ 15,623,571 $ 18,262,884 $ 37,548,440 $ 17,934,026 $ 9,467,679 $ 21,061,649 $ 28,694,635 

54% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 854,208 $ 668,252 $ 1,032,008 $ 397,272 $ 554,392 $ 1,081,501 $ 842,961 
Non-Agricul tura 1 2,855,876 3,235,600 6,053,613 2,469,626 1,143,237 3,905,347 5,427,402 
Tax Increment Fir.ancing 783 0 1712117 716 165 2,337 40,379 

TOTAL $ 3,710,867 $ . - 3,903,932 $ 7,256,818 $ 2,867,614 $ 1,697,794 $ 1 4,@,195 $ 6,310,742 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
36% $ 1,122,822 $ 273,2fJ7 $ 943,469 $ 185,916 $ 730,125 $ 520,495 $ 992,536 
26% 472,748 144,632 257,099 148,315 568,175 158,861 1,010,312 

-TIF 56 0 6,279 0 0 175 0 
T01AL $ 1,595,626 $ 417,839 $ 1,206,847 $ 334,231 $ 1,298,300 $ 679,531 $ 2,002,848 

Taconite Tax Credit (5) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

other Credits 
Disparity Reduct. Credit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 1,620,130 
Po.rva- Line Crerl it 0 1,443 0 0 0 13,922 0 
Agricultural Preserves Credit (6) 0 0 1,351 0 0 0 0 
Enterprise Zone Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 178,220 
Disaster Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

T01AL $ 0 $ 1,443 $ 1,351 $ 0 $ a· $ 13,922 $ 1,798,38:> 

f'.ET TAX PAYABlE $ 10,317,078 $ 13,939,670 $ 29,083,424 $ 14,732,181 $ 6,471,585 $ 15,379,011 $ 18,582,695 



TABLE 35 
REAL Al\0 PERSOI'W.. PlllPERTY TAXES LEVIED BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISlRICT 

1~ ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1SB9 

C~l'ER COOK COTTONtJOOD CRCM WING DAKOTA 0000: OOU!l.AS 
Gross Tax Capacity (1) 

Real $ 4,051,546 $ 5,011,128 $ 10,044,HD $ 37,308,558 $ 257,543,617 $ 9,106,79) $ 20,101,346 
Personal 8612200 2692699 1269222.32 8112332 62855:663 3182108 4122125 

TOThL $ 4,912,746 $ 5,200,827 $ 11,736,392 $ 38, 119,89) $ 264,399,200 $ 9,424,8SB $ 20,513,471 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Percent 102.764 91.848 FJJ. 701 84.337 93.470 107.122 91.FJ17 

Levy Includi~ S~ial Asses9Tlent 
County $ 2,565,110 $ 2,779,681 $ 3,575,232 $ 10,280,586 $ 47,444,407 $ 3,472,968 $ 6,834,102 
City 236,914 342,876 1,605,583 4,349,527 58,160,282 1,594,791 - 2,112,456 
TCJV..fl 219,345 47,963 684,586 1,510,652 837,658 660,689 2,014,937 
School District (3) 2,140,153 1, 743,427 4,684,217 16,025,033 117' 424,911 4,396,879 8,850,998 
Special District (4) 89,257 7,477 141,103 275,235 7,484,703 0 45,700 
Tax Increment Financing 24,458 0 119,082 277,843 7,595,867 223,371 46,450 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 26,594,]33 0 0 
flo..Jer Line 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 5,275,237 $ 4,921,424 $ 10,009,003 $ 32,718,FJ16 $ 265,542,211 $ 10,348,698 $ 19,904,643 

Lev:z: ExcludiQg S~ial Asses9Tlent 
County $ 2,370,435 $ 2, 764,354 $ 3,489,854 $ 10,280,586 $ 47,440,508 $ 3,461,442 $ 6,792,729 
City 204,875 286,617 1,300,781 3,787,005 39,804,458 1;360,006 1,715,597 
TCJV..fl 219,345 47,963 684,586 1,503,428 789,191 654,479 1,395,656 

~ 
School District (3) 2,140,153 1, 743,427 4,684,217 16,025,033 117,424,911 4,396,879 8,850,998 .... Special District (4) 89,257 7,477 14,429 275,235 7,484,703 0 45,700 

-...l Tax Incrsnent Financing 24,458 0 119,082 277,843 7,595,867 223,371 46,450 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 26,594,]33 0 0 
flo..Jer Line 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 5,048,523 $ 4,850,348 $ 10,292,949 $ 32,149,130 $ 247,134,021 $ 10,096,177 $ 18,847,130 

54% Hanestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 445,169 $ 7,378 $ 566,997 $ 431,030 $ 778,141 $ 685,350 $ 840,829 
Non-Agricu l tura 1 438,674 630,252 1,007,927 5,266,511 41,152,293 1,633,656 3,150,914 
Tax Incrsnent Financing 0 0 869 0 457 2167 493 

~ 
9,677 

TOThL $ 883,843 $ 637 ,63) $ 1,575,793 $ 5,697,541 $ 42,387,601 $ 2,319,499 $ 4,001,420 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
36% $ 238,095 $ 3,771 $ 776,449 $ 228,757 $ 763,199 $ 791,011 $ 637 ,FJ12 
26% 145,574 29,304 670,945 186,169 582,263 408,055 239,164 
TIF 0 0 0 0 52373 0 0 

TOThL $ 383,669 $ 33,075 $ 1,447,394 $ 414,926 $ 1,350,835 $ 1,199,066 $ @7,036 

Taconite Tax Credit (5) $ 0 $ 317 ,FJ16 $ 0 $ 629,042 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Other Credits 
Disparity Reduct. Credit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Power Line Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Agricultural Preserves Credit (6) 0 0 0 0 10,617 0 0 
Enterprise Zone Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Disaster Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOThL $ 0 $ $ $ 0 $ 10,617 $ 0 $ 

f'£f TAX PAYABLE $ 3,781,011 $ 3,861,767 $ 7,269,762 $ 25,407,621 $ 203,384,968 $ 6,577,612 $ 13,968,674 



TABLE 35 
REAL AKl PERSONAL PffiPERTY TAXES LEVIED BY COLNrY BY TAXING DISlRICT 

1988 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1~9 

FAAIBl\ll.T FILl.M~ FREEBCR'J <mll-ILE GJMr lelePIN 1-lQUST()i 

Gross Tax Capacity (1) 
Real $ 14,181,355 $ 10,065,551 $ 20,465,497 $ 48,129,323 $ 5,492,956 $ 1,344,638,721 $ 8,005,384 
Personal 346,406 3832369 1,1862444 940,065 337 !998 21zOS3ae 3622943 

T01AL $ 14,527.761 $ 10,448,920 $ 21,651,941 $ 49,069,388 $ 5,®,954 $ 1,3Q5,722,1"-' $ 8,368,327 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Percent 85.113 107.248 95.166 85.567 90.fJ13 97.449 103.626 

Levy Includi~ Seecial Assessment 
County $ 4,197,860 $ 3,554,121 $ 8,1gz,314 $ 8,611,32l $ 1,979,968 $ 2!J! ,103. 759 $ 3,193,082 
City 2,173,011 1,972,778 3,025,378 10,673,243 544,156 243,8:18,439 1,527,999 
Tru1 846,733 1,192,474 962,188 1,683,932 236,168 210,774 678,651 
School District (3) 5,729,568 4,553,328 9,074,311 20,501,964 2,671,811 525. 554, 771 3,567,800 
Special District (4) 141,351 0 5,253 184,388 64,919 58,708,ro9 0 
Tax Increment Financing 59,173 179, 7?13 605,696 1,059,928 0 96,000,796 61,243 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 149,016,321 0 
fu.Jer Line 0 0 0 0 152207 32.822 0 

TOTAL $ 13,147,696 $ 11,452,439 $ 21,865,140 $ 42,714,776 $ 5,512,229 $ 1,370,496,491 $ 9,028,855 

Levy Excludi~ Special Assessment 
County $ 3,008,1a3 $ 3,553,469 $ 7,424,108 $ 8,611,321 $ 1,861,?137 $ 2fJ/ ,103. 759 $ 3,193,082 
City 1,700,175 1, 727,218 2,554,145 9,957,254 455,082 204,-217.539 1,171,846 
Tru1 846,604 1,192,474 941,756 1,672,284 236,168 183,833 677,733 

"""" 
School District (3) 5, 729,568 4,553,328 9,074,311 20,501,964 2,671,811 525,554,m 3,567,800 

.&;;;.. Special District (4) 141,351 0 5,253 184,388 64,919 58,700,ro9 0 
00 

Tax Increment Financing 59,173 179,738 605,696 1,059,928 0 96,060,796 61,243 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 149,016,321 0 
Po.-.ter Line 0 0 0 0 152207 322822 0 

TOTAL $ 12,365,054 $ 11,206,227 $ 20,605,269 $ 41,~7 ,139 $ 5,304,574 $ 1,330,878,ffi0 $ 8,671,784 

54% Hanestead Cre:iit 
Agricultural $ 795,472 $ 1,118,520 $ 994,623 $ 1,232,322 $ 412,9J4 $ 573,178 $ 731,828 
Non-Agricu l tura 1 1,316,346 1,576,315 3,526,844 4,543,696 408,310 173,344,240 1,939,102 
Tax Increment Financing 32061 22489 0 72428 0 225182195 22951 

TOlAL $ 2,114,879 $ ; 2,697,324 $ 4,521,467 $ 5,783,446 $ 820,814 $ 176,435,613 $ 2,673,881 

Agricultural Aid Cre:iit 
36% $ 1,106,488 $ 851,200 $ 1,067,792 $ 1,229,547 $ 482,632 $ 564,368 $ 550,033 
26% 868,229 406,660 515,337 416,882 441,622 524,476 149,949 
TIF 0 0 0 12003 0 92351 0 

TOlAL $ 1,974,717 $ 1,257,940 $ 1,583,129 $ 1,647,432 $ 924,254 $ 1,098,195 $ 699,982 

Taconite Tax Cre:iit (5) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

other Cre:iits 
Disparity Reduct. Cre:iit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Power Line Cre:iit 0 0 0 0 13,956 18,39) 0 
Agricultural Preserves Cre:iit (6) 0 0 0 0 0 19,350 0 
Enterprise Zone Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Disaster Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOlAL $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 13,956 $ 37,740 $ 0 

f\ET TAX PAYABLE $ 8,275,458 $ 7,250,963 $ 14,500,673 $ 34,556,261 $ 3,545,550 $ 1,153,307,102 $ 5,297,921 



TABLE 35 
REAL Al\0 PERSONI\L PRJPERTY TAXES LEVIED BY COt.mY BY TAXING DISlRICT 

1988 ASSESSMENT - PAYJIBLE 1939 

HUBBl\RD ISI\NTI ITASCA JJ\CKS(N KANABEC KANDIYilii KITTS£JII 
Gross Tax Capacity (1) 

Real $ 11,893,243 $ 12,714,509 $ 34,676,314 $ 10,773,057 $ 6,710,634 $ 24,970,487 $ 7,014,113 
Personal 8542566 3052355 225282515 7672387 78,g;)5 548,542 1,172,863 

TOlJIJ... $ 12,752,809 $ 13,019,864 $ 37,204,829 $ 11,540,444 $ 6,789,589 $ 25,519,029 $ 8,186,976 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Percent 823.019 1144.535. 1002.690 856.067 1066.174 W2.141 792.073 

Levt Includi~ Special Assessnent 
County $ 4,322,799 $ 6,575,335 $ 15,732,244 $ 3,481,902 $ 3,311,493 $ 10,154,022 $ 2,239,945 
City 391,646 949,714 2,825,664 1,095, 730 315,671 3,267,427 647,093 
To,..,n 715,915 936,835 2,076,563 832,457 316,597 1,240,926 396,801 
School District (3) 5,806,010 6,305,126 16,542,210 4,681,814 3,143,011 11,427,509 3,637,376 
Special District ( 4) 16,814 16,465 157,318 29,550 8,926 74,104 135,448 
Tax Increment Financing 13,487 285,095 158,461 40, 7fJJ 226,6W 295,334 0 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Power Line 0 0 312204 0 0 42094 0 

TOTAL $ 11,266,671 $ 15,068,570 $ 37,523,664 $ 10,162,213 $ 7,322,400 $ 26,463,416 $ 7,056,668 

Lev~ Excludi~ Special Assessment 
County $ 3,687,697 $ 6,572,026 $ 15,732,244 $ 3,328,574 $ 3,277,258 $ 9,330,963 $ 1,832,971 
City 270,008 700,986 2,fJJ7 ,216 965,632 266,507 2,526,000 482,086 
TCJit.fl 700,936 933,990 2,076,248 832,062 316,487 1,150,013 396,801 

~ 
School District (3) 5,806,010 6,305,126 16,542,210 4,681,814 3,143,011 11,427,509 3,637,376 

~ Special District (4) 16,814 16,465 157,318 29,550 8,926 74,104 135,448 
~ Tax Increment Financing 13,487 285,095 158,461 40, 7fJJ 226,697 295,334 0 

Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Power Line 0 0 312204 0 0 42094 0 

TOTAL $ 10,495,802 $ 14,901,688 $ 37,304,901 $ 9,879,392 $ 7,238,006 $ 24,008,105 $ 6,484,682 

54% Hanestead Cre::lit 
Agricultural $ 314,156 $ 1,238,930 $ 319,630 $ 705,557 $ 643,434 $ 923,206 $ 366,743 
Non-Agricu l tura 1 1,511,681 2,926,351 5,203,291 794,077 1,145,343 4,347,708 345,051 
Tax Increment Financing 0 32531 1 643 fJJ5 1 453 52882 0 

TOlJIJ... $ 1,825,837 $ 4,168,812 $ 5,524,564 $ 1,500,239 $ 1,790,230 $ 5,276,796 $ 711,794 

Agricultural Aid Cre::l it 
36% $ 146,171 $ 552,817 $ 163,681 $ 974,520 $ 376,866 $ 993,392 $ 349,403 
26% 87,277 152,483 234,68) 793,485 144,956 596,804 681,705 
TIF 0 0 0 408 0 0 0 

. TOlJIJ... $ 233,448 $ 705,300 $ 393,341 $ 1,773,413. $ 521,822 $ 1,590,195 $ 1,031,108 

Taconite Tax Credit (5) $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,472,127 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

other Cre::l its 
Disparity Reduct. Cre::lit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $, 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Power Line Credit 0 0 1,219 0 0 1,72B 0 
Agricultural Preserves Credit (6) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Enterprise Zone Cre::lit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Disaster Cre::lit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOlJIJ... $ 0 $ 0 $ 1,219 $ 0 $ 0 $ 1, 7?f3 $ 0 

r-ET TAX PA Y.A.BLE $ 8,436,517 $ 10,027,576 $ 28,908,650 $ 6,fJJ5,740 $ 4,926,834 $ 17,939,385 $ 4,741,780 



TABLE 35 
REAL MO PERSONL\l PRJPERTY TAXES LEVIED BY COlNfY BY TAXING DIS1RICT 

1988 ASSESS1vENT - PAYABLE 1939 

KOOCHICHING LAC QUI PARLE LAKE LAKE!WOOOS LESLElR lii'[QUil lYrn 
Gross Tax Capacity (1) 

Real $ 5,888,749 $ 7,086,282 $ 5,150,763 $ 2,360,573 $ 13,632,224 $ 4,058,633 $ 16,405,945 
Personal 278,862 212,839 217,493 91,728 434,272 122582815 lt6331574 

TOTAL $ 6,167 ,611" $ 7,299,121 $ 5,368,256 $ 2,452,301 $ 14,066,4~ $ 5,317,448 $ 18,039,51'9 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Percent 100.996 ffi.521 119.110 99.217 99.002 101.218. 91.688 

levy Includi~ SQecial Assessnent 
County $ 2,193,354 $ 1,995,5c:B $ 3,460,332 $ 1,003,564 $ 5,4n,140 $ 2,360,26) $ . 5,137,073 
City 1,496,9()1. 866,638 710,199 1ffi,206 1,921,008 430,858 2,780,708 
To.1!1 23 473,337 317,621 160,596 538,8)9 357,235 . 419,ffi3 
School District (3) 2,519,024 3,052,922 1,660,911 1,026,181 6,281,553 2,149,961 7,509,416 
Special District (4) 165,746 179,764 6,179 25,605 19,323 579,599 66,792 
Tax Increnent Financing 81,030 41,752 265,603 0 153,525 0 915,630 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Power line 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 6,456,081 $ 6,610,011 $ 6,420,845 $ 2,482,152 $ 14,392,158 $ 5,877,913 $ 16,tQ9,472 

le~ Excludi~ SQecial Assessnent 
County $ 2,176,661 $ 1,ffi5,9c:B $ 3,460,332 $ 1,059,828 $ 5,324,414 $ 2,360,26) $ 4,994,570 
City 1,437' 794 767,691 688,852 183,142 1,706,199 . 428,515 2,475,958 
To.1!1 0 473,092 312,250 160,596 525,448 357,235 419,853 
School District (3) 2,519,024 3,052,922 1,660,911 1,026,181 6,281,553 2,149,961 7,509,416 

J-0 Special District (4) 14,512 113,786 6,179 3,359 19,323 ffi,258 44,213 
Ol = Tax Increnent Financing 81,030 41,752 265,603 0 153,525 0 915,630 

Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Power line 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 6,229,021 $ 6,315,240 $ 6,394,127 $ 2,433,106 $ 14,010,462 $ 5,382,229. $ 16,359,640 

54% Hcrnestead Crerlit 
Agricultural $ 170,405 $ 610,088 $ 6,942 $ 141,652 $ 802,025 $ 441,022 $ 586,485 
Non-Agr icu l tura l 1,257,232 468,379 1,462,2ffi 318,716 2,732,9fS! 429,816 2,333,817 
Tax Increnent Financing 13038 208 725 0 12270 0 32115 

TOTAL $ 1,428,675- $ 1,078,675 $ 1,469,953 $ 460,368 $ 3,536,282 $ 870,8.13 $ ij 2,923,417 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
36% $ 67,407 $ 654,590 $ 1,742 $ 74,484 $ 836,385 $ 416,453 $ 641,123 
26% 60,843 497,120 85,549 107,223 309,648 301,189 551,742 

.TIF 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL $ 128,25) $ --1,i51,710 $ 87,291 $ 181,707 $ 1,146,033 $ 717,642 $ 1,192,865 

Taconite Tax Credit (5) $ 3,477 $ 0 $ 618,616 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Other Crerl its 
Disparity Ra:luct. Crerlit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Power Line Credit 1,978 0 0 2,174 0 0 0 
Agricultural Preserves Crerlit (6) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Enterprise Zone Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Disaster Crerl it 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 1,978 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,174 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

r-ET TAX PAYABLE $ 4,666,641 $ 4,084,855 $ 4,218,267 $ 1,788,857 $ 9,328,147 $ 3,793,749 $ 12,243,358 



TABLE 35 
REAL At{) PERSOf'W.. PIUPERTY TAXES LEVIED BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISlRICT 

1938 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1939 

M:LEOO Ml\1-lf'.OeJ MI\RS~U. Ml\RriN M:EKER MI LI.E IJICS MORRISON 
Gross Tax capacity (1) 

Real $ 18,150,449 $ 2,755,355 $ 9,779,047 $ 18,649,11}5 $ 13,250,705 $ 9,383,113 $ 16,022,340 
Personal 292:913 1362699~ 121552636 2,169,949 567 2000 2881688 858254~ 

TOlJ\L $ 18,443,3~ $ 2,892,054 $ 10,934,683 $ 20,819,145 $ 13,817' 705 $ 9,671,801 $ 16,880,883 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Percent 106.937 110.007 82.490 84.026 88.464 108.409 101.678 

Levy Includi~ S~ial Assessment . 
County $ 5,709,252 $ 1,349,6)7 $ 3,228,777 $ 5,238,585 $ 3,845,091 $ 4,013,527 $ 6,618,683 
City 4,804,875 266,924 403,432 2,564,447 1,698,093 1,099,844 1,388,202 
Tav.n 548,810 181,481 810,6)9 846,727 996,092 432,917- 1,041,041 
School District (3) 9,044,623 1,463,450 5,168,922 9,652,177 5,724,069 4,821,303 8,186,195 
Special District (4) 93,156 64,971 203,652 252,239 39,943 12,588 36,853 
Tax Increnent Financing 537,331 0 0 92,942 219,608 353,535 169,720 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Panter Line 0 0 0 0 142980 42288 0 

TOTAL $ 20,738,047 $ 3,326,433 $ 9,815,392 $ 18,647,117 $ 12,537,875 $ 16,738,002 $ 17,440,694 

Levy Excluding Special Assessment 
County $ 5,636,181 $ 1,287,171 $ 2,433,455 $ 4,794,069 $ 3,767,531 $ 4,002,339 $ 6,618,683 
City 3,899,624 184,387 403,432 2,073,103 1,465,145 . 866,462 1,116,814 
Tav.n 548,571 181,481 810,6)9 846,702 996,092 424,547 1,035,895 
School District (3) 9,044,623 1,463,450 5,168,922 9,652,177 5,724,069 4,821,303 8,186,195 

1-l Special District (4) 56,382 64,971 203,652 34,449 36,265 12,588 36,853 011 
1-l Tax Increnent Financing 537,331 0 0 92,942 219,608 353,535 169,720 

Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ponte" Line 0 0 0 0 142980 42288 0 

TOTAL $ 19,722,712 $ 3,181,46) $ 9,020,070 $ 17,493,442 $ 12,223,690 $ 10,485,062 $ 17 ,164,16) 

54% Hanesteocl Cre:lit 
Agricultural $ 966,761 $ 288,456 $ 759,463 $ 729,348 $ 859,147 $ 881,971 $ 1,478,927 
Non-Agricultura 1 3,963,232 275,812 524,779 2,167,394 1,882, 970 1,640,166 2,613,361 
Tax Increment Financing 16 574 0 0 0 32908 810 0 

TOlJ\L $ 4,946,567 $ 564,268 $ 1,284,242 $ 2,896,742 $ 2,746,025 $ 2,522,947 $ 4,092,288 

Agricultural Aid Cre:lit 
36% $ 889,717 $ 274,149 $ 663,333 $ 1,014,454 $ 825,roo $ 473,846 $ 1,133,488 
26% 26),683 255,032 957,2213 930,352 358,492 98,802 243,229 
TIF 103 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOlJ\L $ 1,150,503 $ 529,181 $ 1,620,561 $ 1,944,006 $ 1,184,092 t 572,648 $ 1,376,717 

Taconite Tax Cre:lit (5) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Other Cre:lits 
Disparity Reduct. Credit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Power Line Credit 0 0 0 0 11,172 3,232 0 
Agricultural Preserves Cre:lit (6) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Enterprise Zone Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Disaster Cre:lit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 11,172 $ 3,232 $ 0 

f'ET TAX PAYABLE $ 13,625,642 $ 2,088,011 $ 6,115,267 $ 12,651,894 $ 8,282,401 $ 7,386,235 $ 11,695,155 



TABLE 35 
REAL MD PERSCJW.. ProPERTY TAXES lEVIED BY COlMY BY TAXING DISlRICT 

1988 ASSESSr<ENr - PAYABLE 1~9 

MtMER ~URRAY NICOLLET NOBLES ~ ll.MSliD OTIERlAIL 
Gross Tax Capacity (1) 

Real $ 22,082,047 $ 8,242,587 $ 15,711,867 $ 13,428,094 $ 7,89:>,652 $ 75,520,662 $ 32,596,719 
Personal 4582009 863!497 3732219 1992288 209,670 1,214,105 CJ2.7 ,495 

TOTAL $ 22,540,656 $ 9,106,084 $ 16,085,085 $ 13,627.382 $ 8,100,322 $ 76, 734, 761 $ 33,524,214 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Percent 102.073 81.361 101.~6 101.673 93.517 101.011 95.757 

Levy Includi~ Special Assessnent 
County $ 8,!1>5,727 $ 2,612,656 $ 5,172,555 $ 4,058,351 $ 3,083,472 $ 24,705,8)() $ 10,668,551 
City 4,040,383 759,466 3,406,346 2,202,304 739,%7 14,632,054 2,7%,944 
T.Oill 1,068,494 600,363 511,342 671,783 490,062 1,506,300- 2,~4.726 
School District (3) 9,4%,079 3,640,102 8,09:>,283 6,546,745 4,064,341 36,499,339 15,555,754 
Special District (4) 46,311 57,696 24,483 541,579 215,805 0 458,936 
Tax Increment Financing 173,526 9,415 99,819 332,587 37,347 1,609.~4 402,544 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Power Line 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 23,329,520 $ 7,679,698 $ 17,304,828 $ 14,353,349 $ 8,630,~ $ 78,952,917 $ 32,506,455 

Leyy ExcludiQg Special Assessnent 
County $ 8,456,939 $ 2,446,023 $ 4,970,180 $ 4,005,521 $ 2,302,179 $ 24,668,971 $ 10,634,134 
City 3,772,08) 6<:l3,326 2,650,589 2,202,161 5<:l3,754 1~,318,342 2,536,089 
TOill 1,063,904 599,950 511,332 671,783 356,734 1,414,461 2,577,769 
School District (3) 9,4%,079 3,640,102 8,09:>,283 6,546,745 4,064,341 36,499,339 15,555,754 

~ Special District (4) 46,311 15,004 24,483 96,543 215,805 0 395,428 (Ju 
N Tax Increment Financing 173,526 9,415 99,819 332,587 37,347 1,609,624 402,544 

Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 / 0 0 
Power Line 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 23,007,839 $ 7,408,820 $ 16,346,686 $ 13,855,340 $ 7,575,160 $ 77,510,737 $ 32,101,718 

54% Hanestea:i Cre:Ht 
Agricultural $ 965,979 $ 616,771 $ 649,728 $ 705,495 $ 478,573 $ 1,313,007 $ 2,123,129 
Non-Agricultural 4,544,787 622,354 3,205,629 1,870,206 585,584 14,639,200 4,425,346 
Tax Increment Financing 62090 0 122 22506 0 82036 1,817 

TOTAL $ 5,516,856 $ 1,239,125 $ 3,855,479 $ 2,578,207 $ 1,064,157 $ 15,960,843 $ 6,550,292 

Agricultural Aid Cre::lit 
36% $ 974,137 $ 684,965 $ 988,548 $ 850,919 $ 609,911 $ 892,632 $ 1,701,301 
26% 558,619 542,066 369,323 738,839 862,611 396,411 708,762 
TIF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 1,532,756 $ 1,2?7 ,031 $ 1,357,871 $ 1,589, 758 $ 1,472,522 $ 1,289,043 $ 2,410,063 

Taconite Tax Cre::lit (5) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

other Cre::lits 
Disparity Reduct. Credit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Power Line Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Agricultural Preserves Credit (6) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Enterprise Zone Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Disaster Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

f\ET TAX PAYABLE $ 15,958,227 $ 4,942,664 $ 11,133,336 $ 9,687,375 $ 5,038,481 $ 60,2ffi,851 $ 23,141,363 



TABlE 35 
REAL ANJ PERSOf'W.. PROPERTY TAXES LEVIBJ BY COUNfY BY TAXING DISlRICT 

1938 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1939 

f'Elii\IINGTCN PillE PIPESTO!IE POLK POPE RA'v1SEY RED LAKE 
Gross Tax Capacity (1) 

Real $ 6,211,172 $ 11,609,640 $ 5,512,723 $ 24,344,529 $ 7,419,781 $ 458,283,097 $ 2,589,777 
Personal 6722115 9U,429 2842504 1,3732486 4932017 9,487,432 434,684 

TOlAL $ 6,883,287 $ 12,551,069 $ 5,797,227 $ 25,718,015 $ 7,912,798 $ 467. no. 529 $ 3,024,461 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) · 
Percent 111.152 105.561 96.538 100.673 92.874 101.120 93.493 

Lev,:t Includi~ Special Assessnent 
County $ 2,978,542 $ 4,733,782 $ 2,347,744 $ 9,815,068 $ 2,600,580 $ 114,850,964 $ 1,495,439 
City 1,267,816 913,8ffi 777,816 4,357,406 841,546 92,939,122 438, 7fJJ 
To.-.n 204,922 813,102 285,234 1,555,229 524,365 1,913,236· 145,969 
School District (3) 3,371,426 6,642,300 2,118,993 11,779,676 3,337,196 189,344,357 1,037,522 
Special District ( 4) 134,915 110,195 151 '196 773,218 210,282 19,550,633 62,3fJJ 
Tax Incr8Tlent Financing 0 98,724 135,840 164,524 0 29,552,817 22,872 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 44,970,627 0 
PcMer Line 0 472320 0 0 18~230 0 0 

TOTAL $ 7,957,621 $ 13,359,311 $ 5,816,823 $ 28,445,121 $ 7,612,199 $ 493,121,756 $ 3,202,922 

Lev-1: Excludi~ Special Assessnent 
County $ 2,690,738 $ 4,733,782 $ 2,347,129 $ 8,426,007 $ 2,498,592 $ 114,850,964 $ 1,299,941 
City 1,267,816 857,069 703,452 3,239,329 760,707 74,618,595 410,215 
To.-.n 1ffi,OOO 810,333 284,709 1,554,302 523,930 . 549,fJJ3 145,969 

1-' School District (3) 3,371,426 6,642,300 2,118,993 11,779,676 3,337,196 189,344,357 1,037,522 
01! Special District (4) 134,915 59,451 6,384 726,495 210,282 19,120,943 62,3fJJ w 

Tax Incr811ent Financing 0 98,724 135,840 164,524 0 29,552,817 22,872 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 44,970,627 0 
PcMer Line 0 47 320 0 0 182230 0 0 

TOTAL $ 7,650,895 $ 13,248,979 $ 5,596,507 $ 25,891,133 $ 7,348,937 $ 473,007 .~6 $' 2,978,879 

54% Hanesteoo Crooit 
Agricultural $ 401,822 $ 951,824 $ 386,574 $ 1,160,526 $ 574,ffi9 $ 32,854 $ 279,883 
Non-Agricultural 1,330,985 1,600,2ffi 768,021 2,939,967 848,09) 76,518,459 260,741 
Tax Incr8Tlent Financing 0 395 0 22453 0 6742091 0 

TOTAL $ 1,732,807 $ 2,632,484 $ 1,154,595 $ 4,102,946 $ 1,422,959 $ 77,225,404 $ 540,624 

Agricultural Aid Crooit 
36% $ 271,385 $ 501 ,ffJ7 $ 372,184 $ 1,417,929 $ 544,824 $ 15,799 $ 207,338 
26% 228,692 175,587 345,601 1,968,007 333,747 34,969 178,500 
TIF 0 0 0 31 0 43 0 

TOTAL $ 500,077 $ 677,194 $ 717,785 $ 3,386, 767 $ 878,571 $ 50,811 $ 385,918 

Taconite Tax Crooit (5) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

other Crooits 
Disparity Reduct. Credit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 503,396 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Power Line Credit 0 14,800 0 0 11,7ffi 0 0 
Agricultural Preserves Credit (6) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Enterprise Zone Credit 0 0 0 69,064 0 9,840 0 
Disaster Crooit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOlAL $ 0 $ 14,83) $ 0 $ 572,4fJJ $ 11,786 $ 9,840 $ 0 

I'ET TAX PAYABLE $ 5,418,0ll $ 9,924,421 $ 3,724,127 $ 17,828,960 $ 5,035,621 $ 395,721,851 $ 2,052,337 



TABLE 35 
REAL MD PERSQIIW. PflJPERTY TAXES lEVIED BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1988 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1989 

fBJ../000 RENVILLE RICE ROCK ROSS\U ST. LOUIS scorr 
Gross Tax capacity (1) 

Real $ 14,331,082 $ 15,798,452 $ 25,740,818 $ 6,571,164 $ 8,447,720 $ 85,962,113 $ 48,198,536 
Personal 2202730 5372416 120682465 106!132 394,489 62419,790 1,042,124 

TOTAL $ 14,551,812 $ 16,335,868 $ 26,809,283 $ 6,677,295 $ 8,842,209 $ 92,381,903 $ 49,240,660 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Perc €fit 89.127 74.862 104.953 91.103 89.011 119.085 112.154 

Levy IncludiQg Special Assessment 
County $ 4,432,879 $ 4,105,235 $ 7,440,261 $ 2,477,915 $ 2,247,906 $ 47,514,316 $ 14,6)2,285 
City 1,940,914 1,935,097 4,590,669 537,989 861,699 19,623,173 7,745,69:1 
Tav.n 711,877 865,645 933,594 501,445 365,878 3,535,613 . 665,324 
School District (3) 6,248,927 5,797,081 14,964,087 2,722,475 4,589,448 34,398,039 22,656,222 
Special District (4) 17,123 45,618 167,478 9,951 153,872 226,056 1,550,620 
Tax Increment Financing 55,687 174,242 853,432 85,805 37,353 5,416,252 6,289,866 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,312,886 
PoNe- Line 0 0 0 0 17~324 89,282 0 

TOTAL $ 13,407,407 $ 12,922,918 $ 28,949,521 $ 6,335,580 $ 8,273,480 $ 110,002,731 $ 57,822,893 

Lev~ Excludi~ Seecial Assessment 
County $ 4,244,541 $ 3,731,745 $ 7,382,257 $ 2,225,535 $ 2,082,498 $ 47,512,237 $ 14,346,037 
City 1,704,598 1,614,972 3,877,156 537,989 624,193 18,891,688 5,574,600 
Tav.n 698,707 865,645 892,761 :£11,445 365,808 3~479,892 ffi3,008 

"""" 
School District (3) 6,248,927 5,797,081 14,964,087 2,722,475 4,589,448 34,398,039 22,656,222 

Ul Special District (4) 17,123 45,618 167,478 9,951 153,872 226,056 1,392,894 .a;. 
Tax Increnent Financing 55,687 174,242 853,432 85,805 37,353 5,416,252 6,289,866 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,312,886 
PoNe- Line 0 0 0 0 172324 892282 0 

TOTAL $ 12,%9,583 $ 12,229,303 $ 28,137,171 $ 6,083,200 $ 7,870,496 $ 110,013,446 $ 55,225,513 

54% Hanestecd Cre:Ht 
Agricultural $ 831,812 $ 1,024,839 $ 1,174,765 $ 433,627 $ 672,3)4 $ 468,093 $ 1,312,503 
Non-Agricu 1 tura 1 1,326,278 1,153,075 5,644,4% 666,193 819,648 25,420,324 8,120,943 
Tax Increnent Financing 22956 12418 182035 0 0 682849 3142154 

TOTAL $ 2,161,046 $ 2,179,332 $ 6,837,295 $ 1,099,820 $ 1,491,952 $ 25,957,266 $ 9,747,600 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
36% $ 1,156,869 $ 1,240,065 $ 1,029,461 $ 476,686 $ 455,009 $ 191,094 $ 898,724 
26% 958,132 811,552 306,719 497,762 407,384 700,762. 365,214 
TIF 0 0 387 0 0 0 23!340 

TOTAL $ 2,115,001 $ 2,051,617 $ 1,336,567 $ 974,448 $ 862,473 $ 891,856 $ 1,287,278 

Taconite_Tax Crffiit (5) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 3,701,192 $ 0 

othe- Credits 
Disparity Reduct. Credit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Power Line Credit 0 0 0 0 4,620 4,658 0 
Agricultural Preserves Credit (6) 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,998 
Enterprise Zone Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Disaster Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 4,620 $ 4,658 $ 8,998 

ItT TAX PAYABLE $ 8,693,536 $ 7,998,354 $ 19,963,308 $ 4,008,932 $ 5,511,451 $ 79,458,474 . $ 44,181,637 



TABLE 35 
REAL MO PERSONJ\L PRJPERfY TAXES LEVIED BY COUNfY BY TAXING DIS1RICT 

1~ ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1939 

SHEIWRtt SIBLEY STEARft> STEELE S1EVENS SWIFT TOOO 
Gross Tax Capacity (1) 

Real $ 54,725,482 $ 9,530,576 $ 69,804,423 $ 19,062,722 $ 6,834,736 $ 7,342,52 $ 10,372,322 
Personal 122.382108 2022869 2,077,926 786,363 394,477 503!732 382,828 

TOTAL $ 55,963,59:) $ 9,733,445 $ 71,882,349 $ 19,849,0$ $ 7,229,213 $ 7,846,2M $ 10,755,150 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Percent 62.347 'Jl.670 101.555 9J.229 %.Q34 %.566 115.654 

beVJ:: Includi~ S~ecial Assessnent 
County $ 9,891,557 $ 3,776,937 $ 20,478,141 $ 5,100,594 $ 2,810,457 $ 3,247,641 $ 5,711,797 
City 6,286,972 1,424,065 13,162,236 4,328,202 955,026 721,009 770,439 
Town 1,274,362 705,439 3,009,890 634,9J8 279,535 534,422. 813,530 
School District (3) 17,311,738 4,075,572 34,009,817 8,159,212 2,952,958 3,379,106 5,459,899 
Special District (4) 570,430 37,869 781,9J1 ]),094 13,545 14,554 15,858 
Tax Increment Financing 847,821 87,659 2,000,205 381,086 48,503 279,104 117,999 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Power Line 182149 0 212844 0 1 914 0 0 

TOTAL $ 36,201,029 $ 10,107,541 $ 75,144,034 $ 18,714,096 $ 7,061,938 $ 8,176,636 $ ----rz. 889' 522 

~ev.1: Excludi~ Special Asses9Tient 
County $ 9,887,854 $ 3,403,449 $ 20,245,742 $ 5,046,912 $ 2,794,475 $ 2,716,079 $ 5,261,083 
City 5,010,825 1,199,927 11,322,216 3,657,32 851,594 653,627 770,439 
Town 1,244,9J9 702,138 3,738,694 634,9J8 279,535 . 534,399 813,530 

,.... School District (3) 17,311,738 4,075,572 34,009,817 8,159,212 2,952,958 3,379,106 5,459,899 
0'1 Special District (4) 570,430 37,869 781,9J1 ]),094 13,545 14,554 15,858 
0'1 Tax Increment Financing 847,821 87,659 2,000,205 381,086 48,503 279,104 117,999 

Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Power Line 182149 0 212844 0 1 914 0 0 

TOTAL $ 34,891,726 $ 9,506,614 $ 73,000,419 $ 17,9J9,564 $ 6,942,24 $ 7,576,869 $ 12,438,008 

54% Hanesteoo Credit 
Agricu 1 tura l $ 922,751 $ 883,712 $ 2,318,283 $ 759,866 $ 447,572 $ 551,405 $ 1,306,329 
Non-Agricu 1 tura 1 4,443,664 1,251,820 12,672,494 3,5'Jl,075 719,578 708,167 1,718,394 
Tax Increment Financing 12384 4 472 232146 12836 12315 252166 I % 

TOTAL $ 5,367. 7(}3 $ 2,140,004 $ 15,013,923 $ 4,358,777 $ 1' 168, 4ffi $ 1,284, 7]3 $ 3,024,819 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
36% $ 332,085 $ 1,061,757 $ 2,198,128 $ 762,193 $ 572,641 $ 647,266 $ 927,738 
26% 165,999 473,161 474,617 262,314 485,546 573,477 266,557 
TIF 21 0 429 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 498,105 $ 1,534,917 $ 2,673,164 $ 1,024,507 $ 1,058,187 $c 1,220,743 $ 1,194,295 

Taconite Tax Credit_ (5) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

other Credits 
Disparity fa:luct. Credit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Power Line Credit 5,464 0 18,133 0 1,250 0 0 
Agricultural Preserves Credit (6) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Enterprise Zone Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Disaster Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 5,461. $ 0 $ 18,133 $ 0 $ 1,250 $ 0 $ 0 

1£T TAX PAYABLE $ 29,020,358 $ 5,831,693 $ 55,295,199 $ 12,526,200 $ 4,714,622 $ 5,071,388 $ 8,219,694 



TABlE 35 
REAL MO PERSrnl\1.. PffiPERTY TAXES lEVIED BY COLMY BY TAXING DIS1RICT 

1988 ASSESSMENT - PAYABlE 1939 

TAAVERSE WABASHA Wl\DENI\. WASECA WASHINGTON WAT<J.WAN WIU<.IN 
Gross Tax Capacity (1) 

Real $ 5,306,710 $ 10,700,131 $ 5,025,550 $ 12,568,637 $ 120,565,954 $ 8,007,203 $ 8,013,157 
Personal 2351862 ])()2476 4942916 5062941 4,006,319 304,895 255,02.2 

T01AL $ 5,542,572 $ 11,000,607 $ 5,520,466 $ 13,075,578 $ 124,572,273 $ 9,112,1U3 $ 8,268,119 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Percent 83.942 102.349 115.163 86.369 95.485 96.055 90.445 

Levt Includiog S~ial Assessment 
County $ 1,723,428 $ 3,596,145 $ 3,066,707 $ 4,412,645 $ 26,005,539 $ 3,187,038 $ 3,053,007 
City 539,211 2,028,384 818,940 1,622,259 23,671,391 920,12Q 523,850 
TOvll 170,062 694,572 222,640 466,675 2,450,077 441,934 299,962 
School District (3) 2,245,501 5,212,282 2,536,609 5,042,652 59,894,027 4,081,000 3,899,894 
Special District (4) 62,661 1,763 8,a:>4 20,360 4,365,827 22,992 6Z,534 
Tax Incrsnent Financing 16,975 173,928 0 26,388 2,497. f/57 241,539 32,843 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 7,972,154 0 0 
Powa- Line 7 384 0 0 0 232900 0 0 

TOTAL $ 4,765,222 $ 11,707,074 $ 6,653,500 $ 11,590,979 $ 126,800,ff52. $ 8,894,709 $ 7,872,890 

Levy ExcludiQg Sgecial Assessment 
County $ . 1,695,623 $ 3,596,050 $ 2,912,582 $ 4,328,954 $ 25,833,000 $ 3,164,358 $ 2,819,261 
City 454,383 1,6ff5,161 677,929 1,408,259 16,582,788 809,408 363,6ff5 
TOvll 169,998 691,666 221,796 466,675 1,994,230 441,527 299,962 

F-l School District (3) 2,245,501 5,212,282 2,536,609 5,042,652 59,894,027 4,081,080 3,899,894 
Ul Special District (4) 62,661 1,763 8,a:>4 20,360 4,150,242 14,704 6Z,534 0\ 

Tax Incrsnent Financing 16,975 173,928 0 26,388 2,497,657 241,539 .32,843 
Contribution 0 0 0 0 7,972,154 0 0 
Powa- Line 7 384 0 0 0 232900 0 0 

TOTAL $ 4,ff52,525 $ 11,340,850 $ 6,357,520 $ 11,293,288 $' 118,948,078 $ 8,752,6i6 $ 7,478,159 

54% Hanestea:i Cre::lit 
Agric u 1 tura 1 $ 297,242 $ 697,936 $ 460,645 $ 604,186 $ 750,222 $ 529,577 $ 395,338 
Non-Agricultural 288,405 2,081,144 1,091,095 1, 901,986 23,737,7CJd 1,003,082 537,556 
Tax Incrsnent Financing 0 632 0 0 912453 0 12188 

T01AL $ 585,647 $ . 2,779,712 $ 1,551,740 $ 2,506,172 $ 24,579,473 $ 1,532,659 $ 934,082 

Agricultural Aid Cre::lit 
36% $ 374,232 $ 686,169 $ 268,488 $ 745,303 $ 452,167 $ 826,222 $ 569,349 
26% 564,141 201,907 118,810 363,692 458,343 506,443 938,453 

. TIF 0 101 0 0 1 167 157 0 
T01AL $ 938,373 $ 888,177 $ 387,293 $ 1,108,995 $ 911,677 $ 1,332,822 $ 1,507,802 . 

Taconite Tax Cre::lit (5) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Qtha- Cre::lits 
Disparity Reduct. Cre::lit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 43,341 
Powa- Line Cre::lit 6,364 0 0 0 14,198 0 0 
Agricultural Preserves Cre::lit (6) 0 0 0 38,568 2,663 0 0 
Enta-prise Zone Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 35,139 
Disaster Cre::l it 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

T01AL $ 6,364 $ 0 $ 0 $ 38,568 $ 16,861 $ 0 $ 78,480 

N:T TAX PAYABLE $ 3,122,141 $ 7 ,672,~1 $ 4,418,482 $ 7,639,553 $ 93,440,067 $ 5,887,135 $ 4,957,795 



!tAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED BY COlNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 
1988 ASSESS <lENT - PAY JlBLE 1 ~9 

WIOONI\ WRIG-ff YELLa.t f'IEDICif'£ STATEWIDE TOTAL 
Gross Tax Capacity (1) 

Real $ 25,324,128 $ 53,933,001 $ 9,091,826 $ 3,789, 973,641 (1) Includes tax increnent 
Personal 609,842 1,1~.406 313,007 108,894,831 financing values ~here 

TOTAL $ 25,933,970 $ 55,131,407 $ 9,405,633 $ 3,8~.868.472 there are tax increnent 
financing levies. 

Average Rate of Taxation (2) 
Percent 102.008 84.532 92.414 97.SJJ 

(2) The average rate of 
Levy Includi~ SQecial Assessment taxation is exclusive 

County $ 7,(JJ9,735 $ 11,076,289 $ 3,489,585 $ 1,025,731,896 of special assessments. 
City 6,063,207 6,790,475 927,630 665,320,101 
Ta,n 1,113,923 2,898,485 506,523 75,097,914 
School District (3) 11,555,061 25,426,794 3,958,779 1,635,444, 219 (3) Includes Area Vocational 
Special District (4) 1a5,035 647,724 209,325 108,901,438 Technical Institutes (AVTI) 
Tax Increnent Financing 962,104 1,768,448 131,793 183,983,207 ncme l y, #287, #916 arrd #917 . 
Contribution 0 0 0 248,777,251 
Pcwer Line 0 18,827 0 448,243 

TOTAL $ 27,490,065 $ 48,627,042 $ 9,223,635 $ 3, 943 '704, 269 (4) Includes: 
Hospital Districts 

Levy Excludi~ Special Assessment Metropolitan Council 
County $ 7 ,(JJ9,735 $ 10,957,678 $ 3,241,993 $ 1,010,336,629 Metropolitan Transit 
City 5,266,601 5,134,781 815,749 541,124,439 Mosquito Control 
Ta,n 1,082,624 2,650,315 499,632 71,065,341 Watershed Districts 

"""' 
School District (3) 11,555,061 25,426,794 3,958,779 1,635,444,219 Housing & Redevelopment 

VI Special District (4) 1ffi,035 647,068 44,205 105.913 '009 Authorities -....1 
Tax Increnent Financing 962,104 1, 768,448 131,793 183,983,207 Sanitary Sewer Districts 
Contribution 0 0 0 248,777' 251 County Park District 
Pcwer Line 0 182827 0 448,243 Port Authorities 

TOTAL $ 26,662,160 $ 46,603,911 $ 8,692,151 $ 3,797,092,338 Reg ion a l Deve l opm61t 
Cannissions 

54% Hanestea:l Credit 
Agricultural $ 7~,524 $ 2,055,287 $ 712,101 $ 64,016,560 
Non-Agr icu l tura l 5,137,438 7,107,749 851,538 583,786,253 (5) Includes the follo,.,ring 
Tax Incr81161t Financing 8072 1022700 32766 52194,723 amount of Supplenentary 

TOTAL $ 5,944,034. $ 9,265, 736 $ 1,567,405 $ 652, 997. 536 Hanes tea:! Cre::l it: 

Agricultural Aid Credit Aitkin $ 7~ 

36% $ 734,622 $ 1,201,388 $ 879,0ffi $ 58,107,181 Itasca 248,156 
26% 222,724 260,877 619,593 36,819,532 St. Louis 79,621 
TIF 0 501 0 49,014 ---

TOTAL $ 957,346 $ 1,462,766 $ 1,493,678 $ 94,975,727 $328,575 

Taconite Tax Credit (5) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 8,316,100 (6) Agricultural Preserves Cre::lit 
is in ?-county metro area only. 
Amount shown in Waseca county 

Other Cre::lits is for county conservation credit. 
Disparity Reduct. Cre:jit 0 0 0 $ 2,166,ffi7 
Power Line Credit 0 14,246 0 169,649 
Agricultural Preserves Credit (6) 0 0 0 $ 82,252 
Enterprise Zone Credit 0 0 0 292,263 
Disaster Credit 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL $ 0 $ 14,246 $ $ 2, 711,031 

f'ET TAX PAYABLE $ 19,760' 700 $ 35,ffi1 '163 $ 5,626,068 $ 3,038,091,944 



Explanation of Categorical Division of County, 

City{fownship, School District, and 

Special Taxing District Levies by Major Purpose 

To obtain uniform reporting from the 87 counties and to comply with the physical 
limitations of the Abstract of Tax Lists, the numerous authorized levies are grouped by 
major purpose of the levy. The county auditors are provided with instructions which detail 
the individual levies to be included in each category (column) on the abstract. Some are 
self-explanatory, while others include a wide variety of levies. 

The following list is not a complete digest of all the levies. It is merely a general index to the 
nature of each category as found on the abstract. Tables 36 through 40 are patterned after 
the design of the abstract column headings. 

Items Included 

General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . General revenue, county or regional jail 
construction, other county buildings, public 
employees' retirement and social security funds, 
employees on leave from the state, ambulance 
service, health department and county controlled 
hospital districts, mental health services, nursing 
homes, cattle testing, agricultural societies and 
extension committees, civil defense, correction 
centers, probation services, sheltered workshops, 
senior citizen recreation programs, historical 
societies, insect and weed control, solid waste 
programs, parks and monuments, voting 
machines. 

Indebtedness General obligation, state loans, debt portion of 
other levies. 

Road and Bridge . . . . . . . . . . Road and bridge, repair and maintenance. 

Welfare 
Social Service & Pub. Assistant Aid 

Public Assistance Administration 

County and/or Regional Library 

Miscellaneous 

County Special Assessments 

. General assistance, aid to dependent children, 
aid to blind and disabled persons, medical 
assistance, purchase and delivery of social 
services. 
Administration expense. 

County library, contracts for library service. 

Public examiner's post-audit expense, state 
reassessment costs, judgments, armories. 

See (*) after City!fown Special Assessments. 
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General Revenue - Tort . . 

General Revenue - All Other 

Indebtedness 

Road and Bridge 

Miscellaneous 

CITY/TOWNSHIP LEVIES 

Items Included 

Tort liability insurance. 

All other regular and general fund purposes, 
relief for paid and volunteer firemen, police 
security funds, airports, ambulance and health 
services, civil defense, aquatic vegetation, water 
pollution, insect control, fire and police 
protection, community correction and activity 
centers, dump grounds and sewage disposal, 
commemorative purposes, parks, recreation, 
musical entertainment, library, cemetery, voting 
machines. 

General obligations, state :loans, hospitals, 
parking facilities, water, sewer bonds, 
indebtedness of dissolved villages, and all other 
debt within any fund. 

Road work, road drainage, bridge repairs. 

Advertising, comprehensive planning, judgments, 
state post-audit expense, permanent 
improvement and replacement fund. 

City{fownship Special Assessments . . See(*) below. 

*Property taxes categorized as special assessments are not determined through the use of a 
tax rate as are ad valorem property tax levies. Instead, the dollar amount of a special 
assessment is paid by the property owner who benefits from the improvement regardless of 
the cash value of the owner's property. Examples of special assessments are ditches, curbs, 
gutters and storm sewers. If public property is improved by a special assessment, however, 
such as a courthouse sidewalk, every property owner pays a portion of its costs. The 
improvement is financed through proper funds within the county or municipality's total ad 
valorem levy. 
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Each of the following categories relate directly to the type of school property tax levy 
reported on the form entitled "Levy Limitation and Certification- 1988 Payable 1989". 

Maintenance 

Transportation · . . . 

Community Service 

Capital Expenditure 

General/Indebtedness 

Area Vocational Technical Institute 

Debt Service 

Other .... 

Items Included 

Administration, operation and maintenance of 
school programs and buildings, includes salaries, 
fuel and supplies. 

Transportation costs, including bus service. 

Community oriented activities, not limited to any 
age group. 

Equipment and capital 
covered by bond issues. 

improvements not 

Debt service payments on general obligation 
bonds, state loans. Most debt is incurred due to a 
building program. 

Debt Service payments on A VTI bonds. 

All vocational school costs except debt. 

Intermediate Area Vocational Technical Institutes 

#287 - Suburban Hennepin County 

#916- Ramsey-Washington County 

#917- Dakota County 

These three intermediate A VTI's share an overlapping taxing authority with their K-12 
component school districts. 

General Regular and general fund purposes 

Debt Debt service payments on A VTI bonds. 

Other All other expense. 

School district levies in this bulletin also include levy amounts for education districts and 
secondary vocational cooperatives. 
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SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT LEVIES 

Although special taxing districts exist with great variance among the counties, general 
categories are established in this section of the abstract. If special taxing districts exist in a 
county, the levies are entered separately for tort liability, all other revenue and debt. There 
are 12 main categories of special taxing districts as described in "1988 Tax Levy 
Authorizations and Limitations" as prepared and published by the Department of Revenue. 

1. Hospital District 

2. Watershed District 

3. Sanitary Sewer District 

Housing and Redevelopment Authority 

5. Regional Development Commission 

6. Metropolitan Airport Commission 

7. Metropolitan Council 

8. Metropolitan Transit Authority 
(seven county metro and St. Cloud) 

9. Park District 

10. Port Authority 

11. Regional Railroad Authority 

12. Economic Development Authority 

For purposes of the Abstract of Tax Lists, mosquito control districts are also considered to 
be a separate special taxing district category. 
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..... 
0\ 
(..j.) 

COUNTY 

AITKIN 

ANOKA 

BECKER 

BELTRAt-11 

BENTot~ 

BIG STONE 

BLUE EARTH 

BROHN 

CARLTON 

CARVER 

CAS$ 

CHIPPEWA 

CHISAGO 

CLAY 

CLEARHATER 

COOK 

COTTONl·lOOD 

CROH HII~G 

DAKOTA 

DODGE 

DOUGLAS 

FARIBAULT 

FILU1EJRE 

FREEBORN 

GOODHUE 

GRANT 

HENNEPIN 

HOUSTON 

HUoBARD 

ISANTI 

GENERAL 
REVENUE 

1,805,194 

18,430,457 

2,015,717 

2,181,163 

2,390,113 

772,121 

3,020,751 

2,595,093 

2, 926 '925 

5,094,875 

3,094,207 

1,390,314 

3,516,968 

3,639,629 

1,117,375 

1,660,812 

1 '717 ,748 

4,773,695 

17,154,755 

1,617,590 

2,510,787 

1,469,811 

1,522,004 

2,853,848 

3,412,652 

912,787 

119,995,128 

1,913,646 

1,470,408 

2,981,334 

INDEBTEDNESS 

340,365 

1,976,096 

313,209 

311,676 

111,480 

301,501 

369,116 

153,435 

79,688 

43,533 

2,443,610 

457,503 

62,712 

127,637 

62,499 

TABLE 36 

COUNTY GOVERNt1ENT LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

ROAD AND 
~ ~ 

COUNTY 
AND/OR 

REGIONAL 
LIBRARY 

862,346 1,431,139 70,761 

6,208,831 11,062,048 2,818,927 

688,720 2,573,321 82,341 

806,085 2,899,475 76,072 

1,121,808 1,870,348 

478,848 589,380 21,537 

3,095,441 3,606,862 211,458 

764,556 1,330,212 

1,408,454 2,906,843 34,706 

951,761 2,801,781 444,051 

892,392 2,707,263 90,026 

929,987 1,197,211 130,571 

1,458,060 2,191,130 107,529 

840,638 4,044,256 128,696 

370,831 882,205 

456,785 441,888 41,743 

608,862 1,149,649 13,525 

1,537,536 3,665,571 132,206 

4,912,461 17,508,407 2,710,170 

1,058,070 752' 923 32,769 

1,024,597 2,642,223 157,4-62 

1,252, 733 1,041,216 124,344 

998,119 942,762 27,774 

1,184,849 3,189,698 67,883 

2,305,949 2,245,836 95,038 

496,636 451,945 

MISCELLANEOUS 

327,174 

169,399 

83,869 

127,753 

2,710,153 

489,087 

9,909,056 150,172,766 17,019,616 

612,465 666,939 

785,064 1,405,179 26,943 

241,390 1,127,628 2,221,542 

TOTAL COUNTY LEVY 
EXCLUDING 
SPECIAL 

ASSESSMENTS 

4,509,942 

40,497,575 

5,360,250 

6,276,172 

5,382,336 

1,861,921 

10,573,680 

4,689,955 

7,388,601 

9,763,664 

7,153,217 

3,648,120 

7,273,833 

8,806,833 

2,370,435 

2,764,864 

3,489,854 

10,280,586 

47,440,508 

3,461,442 

6, 792,729 

3,888,183 

3,553,469 

7,424,108 

8,611,321 

1,861,387 

297,103,759 

3,193,082 

3,687,697 

6,572,026 

COUNTY 
SPECIAL 

ASSESSMENTS 

14,180 

135 

354,749 

20,533 

24,648 

5,862 

299,942 

176,020 

51,620 

290,179 

427,643 

201,417 

517,901 

194,675 

14,817 

85,378 

3,899 

11,526 

41,373 

309,677 

652 

768,206 

118,581 

635,102 

3,309 

TOTAL COUNTY LEVY 
INCLUDING 

SPECIAL 
ASSESSt·1ENTS 

4,524,122 

40,497,710 

5,714,999 

6 '296 '705 

5,406,984 

1,867,783 

10,873,622 

4,865,975 

7,388,601 

9,815,284 

/,(t43,396 

4,075,763 

7,475,250 

9,324,734 

2,565,110 

2,779,681 

3,575,232 

10,280,586 

47,444,407 

3,472,968 

6,834,102 

4,197,860 

3,554,121 

8,192,314 

8,611,321 

1,979,968 

297,103,759 

3,193,082 

4,322,799 

6,575,335 



1-A 
0\ 
~ 

COUNTY 

ITASCA 

JACKSON 

KANABEC 

KANDIYOHI 

KITT~ON 

KOOCHICHING 

LAC QUI PARLE 

LAKE 

LAKE OF THE HOODS 

LESUEUR 

LINCOLN 

LYON 

MCLEOD 

MAHNOMEN 

MARSHALL 

MARTIN 

t-1EEKER 

HILLE LACS 

MORRISON 

t10HER 

HURRAY 

NICOLLET 

NOBLES -

NORNAN 

OLMSTED 

OTTER TAIL 

PENNINGTON 

PINE 

PIPESTONE 

POLK 

GENERAL 
REVENUE 

5,499,694 

1,322,645 

1,171,292 

3,267,054 

952,686 

96,962 

876,664 

1,455,727 

500,079 

1,910,089 

918,943 

2,165,584 

1,808,725 

636,339 

962,772 

2,003,106 

1,837,393 

1,649,046 

2,452,222 

3,562,631 

990,786 

2,444,921 

1,593,116 

1,015,261 

9,107,150 

4,288,220 

969,500 

1,723,948 

805,840 

2,661,621 

INDEBTEDNESS 

215,743 

12,766 

102,742 

413,955 

133,168 

4,490 

160,276 

222,714 

275,240 

10,181 

83,067 

223,673 

479,828 

526,368 

181,732 

240,949 

185,141 

ROAD AND 
BRIDGE 

4,180,981 

919,306 

857,625 

1,741,626 

426,972 

413,597 

465,753 

802,797 

201,843 

1,797,218 

616,901 

1,007,417 

1,218,811 

210,864 

772,378 

1,248,807 

848,476 

848,034 

1,707,421 

1,974,713 

635,574 

950,511 

633,3}-3 

757,624 

3,954,591 

1,348,708 

436,760 

1,299,328 

778,871 

1,940,908 

TABLE 36 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

~ 

5,704,267 

993,868 

1,145,533 

3, 781,575 

453,275 

1,494, 792 

523,543 

1,201,773 

295,611 

1,284,593 

601,654 

1,613,593 

2,264,540 

429,760 

698,255 

1,225,172 

1,017,138 

1,436,761 

2,237,114 

2,789,800 

709,322 

1,272,132 

1,557,386 

529,271 

9,004,972 

4,354,307 

1,102,664 

1,386,619 

577,206 

3,672,938 

COUNTY 
AND/OR 

REGIONAL 
~ 

131,111 

79,895 

105,392 

8,478 

172,130 

207,898 

68,748 

316,888 

64,456 

67,785 

221,792 

129,673 

27,199 

78,847 

221,625 

429,353 

116,315 

82,841 

151,230 

MISCELLANEOUS 

21,022 

38,094 

49,294 

658 

1,692,582 

TOTAL COUNTY LEVY 
EXCLUDING 

SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS 

15,732,244 

3,328,574 

3,277,258 

9,330,963 

1,832,971 

2,176,661 

1,865,998 

3,460,332 

1,059,828 

5,324,414 

2,360,260 

4,994,570 

5,636,181 

1,287,171 

2,433,455 

4,794,069 

3,767,531 

4,002,339 

6,618,683 

8,456,939 

2,446,023 

4,970,180 

4,005,521 

2,302,179 

24,668,971 

10,634,134 

2,690,738 

4,733,782 

2,347,129 

8,426,807 

COUNTY 
SPECIAL 

ASSESSMENTS 

153,328 

34,240 

823,059 

406,974 

16,693 

129,600 

23,736 

152,726 

142,503 

73,071 

62,436 

795,322 

444,516 

77,559 

11,188 

48,788 

166,633 

202,375 

52,830 

781,293 

36,629 

34,417 

287,804 

615 

1,388,261 

TOTAL COUNTY LEVY 
INCLUDING 

SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS 

15,732,244 

3,481,902 

3,311,498 

10,154,022 

2,239,945 

2,193,354 

1,995,598 

3,460,332 

1,083,564 

5,477,140 

2,360,260 

5,137,073 

5,709,252 

1,349,607 

3,228,777 

5,238,585 

3,845,090 

4,013,527 

6,618,683 

8,505,727 

2,612,656 

5,172,555 

4,058,351 

3,083,472 

24,705,600 

10,668,551 

2,978,542 

4,733,782 

2,347,744 

9,815,068 



TABLE 36 

COUNTY GOVERN~1ENT LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

COUNTY TOTAL COUNTY LEVY TOTAL COUNTY LEVY 
AND/OR EXCLUDING COUNTY INCLUDING 

GENERAL ROAD AND REGiot~AL SPECIAL SPECIAL SPECIAL COUHTY REVENUE INDEBTEDNESS BRIDGE WELFARE liBRARY MISCELLANEOUS ASSESS!'1ENTS ASSESS~1ENTS ASSESSI1ENTS 

POPE 1,309,588 122,458 452,362 580,084 34,049 2,498,592 181,988 2,680,580 

RA~1SEY 56,426,531 5, 783,967 49,328,579 3,265,145 44,822 114,850,964 114,850,964 

RED LAKE 540 '723 463,988 295,216 1,299,941 195,498 1,495,439 

REDYIOOD 1,947,274 1,143,023 1,110,955 39,581 3,631 (t,244,541 188,338 4,432,879 

RENVILLE 1,107,582 920,792 1,624,768 78,527 3,731,745 373,490 4,105,235 

RICE 2,867,8Cf0 33,159 1,365,270 2,971,350 144,449 7,382,257 58,004 7,440,261 

ROCK 1,164,334 605,131 <t56,030 2,225,535 252,380 2,477,915 

ROSEAU 926,836 602,050 524,039 29,529 2,082,498 165,408 2,2(t7,906 

ST. LOUIS 21,217,267 2,572,263 23,544,398 177,413 47,512,237 2,079 47,514,316 

SCOTT 8,030,481 689,183 1,711,482 3,526,686 387,916 14,346,037 256,248 14,602,285 

SHERBURNE 5,158,356 540,525 999,113 2,946,770 242,991 9,887,854 3,703 9,891,557 ,..... 
0\ 
U'a SIBLEY 1,504,698 1,017,733 880,948 3,403,4<+9 373,488 3,776,937 

STEARtlS 8,938,653 2,255,368 2,786,653 5,721,422 5<t3,114 20,245,742 232,399 20,478,141 

STEELE 2,539,286 900,271 1,527,978 79,305 5,046,912 133,682 5,180,594 

STEVENS 1,<+05,768 546,795 818,865 22,977 2,794,475 15,982 2,810,457 

SHIFT 1,406,644 631,930 644,143 33,291 2,716,079 531,562 3,247,641 

TODD 1,945,931 1,163,069 1,814,610 146,342 190,973 5,261,083 450,714- 5,711,797 

TRAVERSE 763,849 591,082 335,491 5,165 1,695,623 27,805 1,723,428 

HABASHA 1,666,492 874,4-24- 1,055,075 3,596,050 95 3,596,14-5 

HADENA 1,153,952 84,422 481,244 1,171,116 21,799 2,912,582 154,125 3,066,707 

HASECA 2,191,763 927,484 1,08<t,982 12<t,653 4,328,954- 83,691 4,412,645 

HASHINGTON 12,808,356 268,629 3,348,481 7,169,968 1,818,643 418,145 25,833,000 172,539 26,005,539 

HATONi-lAN 1,575,249 4-98,352 839,662 251,033 3,164,358 22,680 3,187,038 

IHLKIN 1,257,164 69,382 732,500 760' 157 2,819,261 234,546 3,053,807 

HI NONA 3,502,761 95,958 1,080,810 2,929,976 7,609,735 7,609,735 

HRIGHT 4,178,053 389,435 2,097,518 3,7<+2,814 534,077 15,340 10,957,678 118,611 11,076,289 

YELLOH t-1EDICH'E '1' 127,019 1,244,682 834,306 35,952 3,241,993 247,592 3,489,585 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 429,270,368 31,109,027 103,996,740 404,191,834 35,214,580 6,531,167 1,010,336,629 15,395,267 1' 025' 731,896 



TABLE 37 

CITY TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TOTAL CITY LEVY TOTAL CITY LEVY 
EXCLUDING CITY INCLUDING 

GENERAL GENERAL ROAD AND SPECIAL SPECIAL SPECIAL 
COUNTY TORT ALL OTHER INDEBTEDNESS BRIDGE MISCELLANEOUS ASSESSMENTS ASSESSMENTS ASSESSMENTS ---
AITKIN 304,802 27,133 331,938 64,469 396,407 

ANOKA 18,583,210 696,756 so, 719 19,330,742 8,290,901 27,621,643 

BECKER 506,886 294,951 46,128 247,255 1,095,226 462,585 1,557,811 

BELTRAMI 612,736 122,262 5,900 247,537 988,439 326,218 1,314,657 

BEt-HOI-! 1,562,152 835,604 69,785 73,212 2,540,765 816,606 3,357,371 

BIG STONE 466,579 94,201 2,120 50,651 613,556 72,718 686,274 

BLUE EARTH 4,326,589 771,300 6,216 1,585,752 6,689,865 1,253,424 7,943,289 

BROf~N 1,363,500 1,131,405 60,467 2,555,377 83,979 2,639,356 

CARLTON 1,827,679 455,651 2,283,342 75,493 2,358,835 

CARVER 3,826,921 568,514 3,345 4,398,825 2,365,453 6,764,278 

CASS 1,013,162 58,840 11,104 1,961 1,085,073 134,955 1,220,028 

~ 
CHIPPEWA 783,201 357,000 1,140,208 215,880 1,356,088 

~ 
~ CHISAGO 1,352,471 424,300 7,189 51,495 1,835,477 625,611 2,461,088 

CLAY 1,714,490 1,315,848 253,791 3,284,144 1,217,050 4,501,194 

CLEARHATER 125,189 48,406 31,277 204,875 32,039 236,914 

COOK 227,334 59,282 286,617 56,259 342,876 

COTTONWOOD 576,747 660,160 63,862 1,300,781 304,802 1,605,583 

CROH I~ING 2,414,425 942,771 33,692 396,102 3,787,005 562,522 4,349,527 

DAKOTA 31,186,449 8,586,355 31,581 39,804,458 18,355,824 58,160,282 

DODGE 822,796 342,105 195,097 1,360,006 234,785 1,594,791 

DOUGLAS 1,332,891 373,894 8,805 1,715,597 396,859 2,112,456 

FARIBAULT 1,008,437 504,151 187,575 1,700,175 472,836 2,173,011 

FILLMORE 1,029,279 560,811 137,112 1, 727,218 245,560 1,972,778 

FREEBORN 2,352,669 183,616 17,848 2,554,145 471,233 3,025,378 

GOODHUE 8,027,064 1,900,717 29,461 9,957,254 715,989 10,673,243 

GRANT 380,358 20,659 54,051 455,082 89,074 544,156 

HENNEPIN 2,449 175,237,663 28,688,615 288,714 204,217,539 39,590,900 243,808,439 

HOUSTON 673,893 497,945 1,171,846 356,153 1,527,999 

HUBBARD 115,344 143,270 12,190 270,808 120,838 391,646 

ISANTI 605,336 183,648 788,986 160,728 949,714 



TABLE 37 

CITY TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TOTAL CITY LEVY TOTAL CITY LEVY 
EXCLUDING CITY INCLUDING 

GENERAL GENERAL ROAD AND SPECIAL SPECIAL SPECIAL 
COUNTY TORT ALL OTHER INDEBTEDNESS BRIDGE MISCELLANEOUS ASSESSMENTS ASSESSMENTS ASSESSNENTS 

ITASCA 2,426,960 162,564 17,685 2,607,216 218,448 2,825,664 

JACKSON 513,180 305,851 23,946 123,646 966,632 129,098 1,095,730 

KANABEC 172,715 93,314 476 266,507 49,164 315,671 

KANDIYOHI 1,895,937 582,637 29,672 17,828 2,526,088 741,339 3,267,427 

KITTSON 331,037 151,043 482,086 165,012 647,098 

KOOCHICHING 999,456 150,334 288,000 1,437,794 59,110 1,496' 904 

LAC QUI PARLE 658,597 73,739 3,499 31,850 767,690 98,948 866,638 

LAKE 650,469 38,381 688,852 21,347 710,199 

LAKE OF THE HOODS 183 ,1{+2 183,142 3,064 186,206 

LESUEUR 768,093 360,797 460,682 116,613 1,706,199 215,609 1,921,808 

LINCOLN 309,575 27,524 41,954 49,459 428,515 2,343 430,858 

~ LYON 2,183,455 278,801 13,689 2,475, 958 304,750 2,780,708 0\ 
.....:1 

~1CLEOD 2,328,492 1,392,569 178,54-0 3,899,624 905,251 4,804-,875 

MAHNOMEN 123,872 60,514 184,387 82,537 266,924 

MARSHALL 358,956 3,278 41,192 403,432 403,432 

MARTIN 1,409,346 663,751 2,073,103 491,344 2,564,447 

MEEKER 33,894 412,918 1,018,326 1,465,145 232,948 1,698,093 

MILLE LACS 652,660 173' 921 39,877 866,462 233,382 1,099,844 

MORRISON 582,579 532,729 1,500 1,116,814 271,388 1,388,202 

MOHER 2,945,477 826,587 3,772,080 268,303 4,040,383 

~lURRAY 509,719 176,606 8,995 2,999 698,326 61,140 759,466 

NICOLLET 1,808,635 811,159 30,791 2,650,589 755,757 3,406,346 

NOi3LES 1,219,168 936 ,457 18,098 28,428 2,202,161 143 2,202,304 

NORI1AN 468,635 130,117 598,754 141,203 739,957 

OL~1STED 4,177,800 726,427 8,414,101 13,318,342 1,313,712 14,632,054 

OTTER TAIL 7,446 2,115,120 401,859 11,625 25 2,536,089 259,855 2,795,944 

PWNINGTON 1,026,384 241,430 1,267,816 1,267,816 

PINE 671,696 86,368 48,991 50,002 857,069 56,819 913,888 

PIPESTONE 504,745 160,676 25,352 12,676 703,452 74,364 777,816 

POLK 2,642,361 575,655 21,301 3,239,329 1,118,077 4,357,406 



TABLE 37 

CITY TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TOTAL CITY LEVY TOTAL CITY LEVY 
EXCLUDING CITY INCLUDING 

COUNTY GENERAL GENERAL ROAD AND SPECIAL SPECIAL SPECIAL 

TORT ALL OTHER INDEBTEDNESS BRIDGE MISCELLANEOUS ASSESSMENTS ASSESSMENTS ASSESSMENTS 

POPE 640,229 61,019 8,797 50,656 760,707 80,839 841,546 

RAMSEY 58,103,923 16,404,466 110,161 74,618,595 18,320,527 92,939,122 

RED LAKE 284,360 125,851 410,215 28,545 438,760 

REDI'lOOD 1,105,722 598,856 1,704,598 236,316 1,940,91<"t 

RENVILLE 1,087,476 527,482 1,614,972 320,125 1,935,097 

RICE 2,756,272 1,069,463 51,412 3,877,156 713,513 4,590,669 

ROCK 299,030 2,605 236,350 537,989 537,989 

ROSEAU 414,407 209,782 624,193 237,506 861,699 

ST. LOUIS 15,088,907 2,900,269 227,552 674,929 18,891,688 731,485 19,623,173 

SCOTT 4,783,887 741,212 15,611 33,860 5,574,600 2,171,090 7,745,690 

SHERBURNE 3,474,830 1,513,250 22,732 5,010,825 1,276,147 6,286,972 

1-1. SIBLEY 800,704 399,212 1,199,927 224,138 1,424,065 
0\ oe 

STEARNS 7,477,498 3,299,126 63,372 482,176 11,322,216 1,840,020 13,162,236 

STEELE 2,309,310 872,572 59,081 416,384 3,657,352 670,850 4,328,202 

STEVENS 626,358 221,558 3,676 851,594 103,432 955,026 

SHIFT 314,837 174,794 50,467 113,515 653,627 68,182 721,809 

TODD 342,762 299,619 53,073 74,964 770,439 770,439 

TRAVERSE 194,884 142,282 117 ,21<"+ 454,383 84,828 539,211 

rlABASHA 1,070,334 594,819 1,665,161 363,223 2,028,384 

HADENA 424,291 229,727 14,193 9, 712 677,929 141,011 818,940 

HASECA 1,179,552 142,325 74,093 12,277 1,408,259 214,000 1,622,259 

WASHINGTON 16,582,788 16,582,788 7,088,603 23,671,391 

HATONHAN 755,033 54,373 809,408 110,718 920,126 

HILKIN 252,361 91,483 19,810 363,665 160,185 523,850 

HI NONA 4,391,287 828,981 17,061 29,257 5,266,601 796,606 6,063,207 

WRIGHT 2,567,614 809,441 1,612,497 145,200 5,134,781 1,655,694 6,790,475 

YELLOH MEDICINE 597,356 218,386 815,749 111,881 927,630 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 1' 136' 944 409,612,657 93,840,542 3,393,087 33,140,107 541,124,439 124,195,662 665,320,101 



TABLE 38 

TOI'lN TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TOTAL TOHN LEVY TOTAL TOHN LEVY 
EXCLUDING TOHN INCLUDING 

GENERAL GENERAL ROAD A!·JD SPECIAL SPECIAL SPECIAL 
COUNTY TORT ALL OTHER INDEBTEDNESS BRIDGE t1ISCELLANEOUS ASSESSt·lENTS ASSESS!1ENTS ASS7:S$l1ENTS 

AITKIN 314,590 652,603 967,260 11,662 978,922 

AtWKA 843,783 30,545 999 875,335 125,922 1,001,257 

BECKER 311,148 832,970 1,144,216 8,991 1,153,207 

BEL TRA~1I 250,067 514,165 764,287 7,373 771,660 

BEtHGH Ft6,363 292,020 438,405 438,405 

BIG STONE 47,849 142,941 190,819 190,819 

i3LUE eARTH 43,575 966,987 94,005 1,104,601 146,291 1,250,892 

GRm·;tl 154,514 420,163 801 575,510 3,443 578,953 

1-" CARL TO:J 361,829 114' 985 708,683 1,185,552 31,783 1,217,335 
<:::\ 
I.e 

CARVER 248,771 19,073 538,631 806,510 83,202 889,712 

CASS 520,577 682,488 1' 203 '130 32,058 1,235,188 

CHIPPEHA 287,073 271,250 23,539 581,963 3,587 585,550 

CHISAGO 327,503 580,332 907,866 27,476 935,342 

CLAY 208,279 392,499 600,846 30,389 631,235 

CLEARHATER 91,512 121,797 5,990 219,345 219,345 

COOK 42,061 5,900 47' 963 47' 963 

COTTO~H~OOD 174,130 18,350 492,059 684,586 684,586 

CROI·l HHJG 540,417 962,947 1,503,428 7,224 1,510,652 

DAKOTA 347,131 9,065 331,361 101,597 789,191 48,467 837,658 

DODGE 38,957 615,504 654,479 6,210 660,689 

DOUGLAS 6(+0,390 169,257 566,765 19,172 1,395,656 619,281 2,014,937 

FARIBAULT 114,655 731,916 846,604 129 846,733 

FILU~ORE 306,237 3,631 829,667 52,806 1,192,474 1,192,474-

FREEBORtJ 179,829 761,860 941,756 20,432 962,188 



TABLE 38 

TOHN TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TOTAL TOWN LEVY TOTAL TOWN LEVY 
EXCLUDING TOI~N INCLUDING 

COUNTY GENERAL GENERAL ROAD AND SPECIAL SPECIAL SPECIAL 
TORT ALL OTHER INDEBTEDNESS BRIDGE MISCELLANEOUS ASSESSMENTS ASSESS!1ENTS ASSESS~1ENTS 

GOODHUE 353,079 1,304,814 14,313 1,672,284 11,648 1,683,932 

GRANT 73,788 162,348 236,168 236,168 

HENNEPIN 183,833 183,833 26,941 210 '774 

HOUSTON 268,448 409,217 677,733 918 678,651 

HUBBARD 301,444 399,501 700,986 14,929 715,915 

ISANTI 292,293 641,668 933,990 2,845 936,835 

ITASCA 903,384 238,371 909,<'+07 25,002 2,076,243 315 2,076,563 

JACKSON 44,005 785,035 3,002 832,062 395 832,457 

1-5 
KPJlAB!:C 93,063 9,684 161,123 52,569 316,487 110 316,597 

.......:; 
~ KANDIYOHI 402,881 740,977 6,081 1,150,013 90,913 1,240,926 

KITTSOtJ 78,289 318,467 396,801 396,801' 

KOOCHICHING 23 23 

LAC QUI PARLE 84,064 371,061 17,908 473,092 245 473,337 

LAKE 92,061 16,670 203,512 312,250 5,371 317,621 

LAKE OF THE NOODS 136,765 23,808 160,596 160,596 

LESUEUR 152,816 84,812 281,057 6,697 525,448 13,361 538,809 

LINCOLN 82,536 272,672 1,978 357,235 357,235 

LYO:-J 60,180 359,646 419,853 419,853 

HCLEOD 220,181 328,352 548,571 239 548,810 

t1AH~~011EN 41,675 139,779 181,481 181,481 

l-IARS HALL 175,627 49,519 579,422 5,875 810,609 810,609 

MARTI!~ 846,702 846,702 25 846,727 

t·:EEKER 122,424 773,997 99,602 996,092 996,092 

tULLE LACS 72,743 275,838 75,932 424,547 8,370 432,917 



TABLE 38 

TOHN TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TOTAL TOHN LEVY TOTAl_ TOWN LEVY 
EXCLUDING TOWN INCLuDING 

GENERAL GENERAL ROAD AND SPECIAL SPECIAL SPECIAL 
COUNTY TORT ALL OTHER INDEBTEDNES~ BRIDGE MISCELLANEOUS ASSESSt·1ENTS ASSESSMENTS ASSESStlENTS 

MORRISON 396,423 639,399 1,035,895 5,146 1,041,041 

MOHER 190,532 858,363 14,941 1,063,904 4,590 1,068,494 

MURRAY 246,739 353,159 599,950 413 600,363 

NICOLLET 74,224 437,090 511,332 10 511,342 

NOBLES 156,338 515,390 671,783 671,783 

NORt1AN 59,800 296,908 356,734 133,328 490,062 

OLMSTED 135,378 912,156 366,838 1,414,461 91,839 1,506,300 

OTTER TAIL 654,244 2,487 1' 920,898 2,577,769 46,957 2,624,726 

""""' 
PENNINGTON 80,356 105,615 186,000 18,922 204,922 

~ 

""""' 
PINE 327,691 482,580 810,333 2,769 813,102 

PIPESTONE 70,238 214,444 284,709 525 285,234 

POLK 339,761 1,214,408 1,554,302 927 1,555,229 

POPE 106,813 362,460 54,596 523,930 435 524,365 

RAMSEY 549,603 549,603 1,363,633 1,913,236 

RED LAKE 37,642 108,310 145,969 145,969 

RED~·lOOD 698,707 698,707 13,170 711,877 

RENVILLE 359,031 506,536 865,645 865,645 

RICE 323,235 569,481 892,761 40,833 933,594 

ROCK 140,891 18,678 341,845 501,445 501,445 

ROSEAU 95,993 269,750 365,808 70 365,878 

ST. LOUIS 2,218,318 169,419 1,092,074 3,479,892 55,721 3,535,613 

SCOTT 194,110 412,481 46,345 653,008 12,316 665,324 

SHERBURNE 429,995 814,885 1,244,909 29,453 1,274,362 

SIBLEY 280,224 1,495 420,359 702,138 3,301 705,439 



TABLE 38 

TONN TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TOTAL TOl-IN LEVY TOTAL TOWN LEVY 
EXCLUDING TONN INCLUDING 

COUNTY 
GENERAL GENERAL ROAD AND SPECIAL SPECIAL SPECIAL 

TORT ALL OTHER INDEBTEDNESS BRIDGE ~ANEOUS ASSESSHENTS ASSESSHENTS ASSESSHENTS 

STEARNS 1,135,034 52,402 2,460,227 90,864 3,738,694 71,196 3,809,890 

STEELE 45,119 555,915 33,847 634,908 634,908 

STEVENS 42,392 231,499 5,615 279,535 279,535 

SHIFT 101,125 410,862 22,364 534,399 23 53~,422. 

TODD 286,918 526,529 813,530 Bl3,53C. 

1-' 
TRAVERSE 15,995 153,992 169,998 64 170,062 

-......1 
N HABASHA 210,133 481,485 691,666 2,906 694,572 

WADENA 74,257 147,518 221,796 844 222,640 

I~ASECA 99,242 367,403 466,675 466,675 

HASHINGTON 1,994,230 1,994,230 455,847 2,450,077 

HATONHAN 97,958 338,545 5,003 441,527 407 441,934 

HILKIN 77,160 222,752 299,962 299,962 

HI NONA 348,549 8,445 725,074 502 1,082,624 31,299 1,113,923 

HRIGHT 309,737 324,742 2,015,756 2,650,315 248,170 2,898,485 

YELLOH MEDICINE 90,377 409,200 499,632 6,891 506,523 

328,443 20,847,517 1,207,299 43,395,172 5,282,627 71,065,341 4,032,573 75,097,914 



TABLE 39 
PART A 

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1989 

AREA SCHOOL DIST 

COUNTY 
COMMUNITY CAPITAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL LEVY EXCLUDING 

MAINTENANCE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE EXPENDITURE INDEBTEDNESS DEBT SERVICE MAINTENANCE AVTI, ED,& SVC 

AITKIN 3,822,444 361,433 118,035 309,789 941,326 5,553,027 

ANOKA 59,899,830 5,553,921 1,692,070 4,776,298 6,304,176 78,226,295 

BECKER 5,857,598 740,758 199,998 633,765 990,850 2,757 8,425, 726 

BELTRAMI 5,037,396 575,931 187,398 647,048 1,647,207 8,094,981 

BENTON 5,613,020 760,448 214,723 6271567 1,705,912 8,921,469 

BIG STONE 1,405,510 154,480 45,565 159,465 92,788 1,857,809 

BLUE EARTH 12,647,138 1,182,765 477,942 1,256,851 625,412 232,340 16,422,448 

~ BROWN 5,447,255 843,412 193,946 564,956 293,755 7,343,324 ....;a 
~ 

CARLTON 4,465,173 682,006 161,100 568,792 1,083,359 6,960,430 

CARVER 11,518,070 1,267,449 334,214 962,583 1,330,063 15,412,379 

CASS 6,229,812 664,006 199,538 640,025 607,705 5,246 8,346,332 

CHIPPEWA 3,094, 936 280,250 106,928 249,692 150,109 3,881,915 

CHISAGO 6,068,577 775,935 242,036 658,921 2,437,089 10,182,558 

CLAY 10,059,196 1,051,733 342,573 1,733,272 1,027,280 102,416 14,316,470 

CLEARWATER 1,546,881 300,863 56,169 173,059 34,005 2,110,977 

COOK 1,743,427 1, 743,427 

COTTON~~OOD 3,691,228 328,060 91,510 317,580 169,269 4,597,646 

CROW WING 12,205,232 1,121,737 279,429 935,085 1,474,117 1,845 16,017,446 

DAKOTA 81,383,190 7,671,094 2,346,311 7,607,480 15,440,043 114,448,118 

DODGE 2,647,098 321,168 97,584 397,279 837,960 4,301,089 

DOUGLAS 6,330,180 630,760 232,678 645,355 706,257 75,144 8,620,374 

FARIBAULT 4,678,184 433,838 150,544 386,738 28 5,649,332 



TABLE 39 
PART A 

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1989 

AREA SCHOOL DIST 
COMMUNITY CAPITAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL LEVY EXCLUDING 

COUNTY MAINTENANCE TRANSPORTATION ---- SERVICE EXPENDITURE ..INDEBTEDNESS DEBT SERVICE MAINTENANCE AVTI, ED,& SVC 

ROCK 2,187,318 246,786 64,167 217,692 6,447 2,722,409 

ROSEAU 3,009,320 447,479 68,634 355,297 645,783 4,526,513 

ST. LOUIS 24,3/8,113 2,287,259 531,922 2,153,434 4,674,956 5,483 321,554 34,352,721 

SCOTT 16,223,129 1,516,913 393,467 1,364,163 2,994,424 22,492,095 

SHERBURNE 11,552,707 1,506,885 294,831 897,732 2,823,364 17,075,519 

SIBLEY 2, 979,093 462,291 123,767 283,350 135,455 3,983,956 

STEARNS 23,566,633 2,839,098 860,230 2,426,073 4,776,669 34,468,703 

"""" 
STEELE 6,392,366 698,929 176,591 685,155 159,433 8,ll2,473 

""-l 
0\ 

STEVENS 2,149,214 264,460 88,293 265,402 120,977 2,888,346 

SWIFT 2,491,895 228,094 76,048 201,220 220,066 3,217,322 

TODD 3,195,460 478,778 132,863 357,179 1,119,206 49,349 70 5,332,904 

TRAVERSE 1,697,748 144,341 47,600 170,349 127,831 2,187,868 

HABASHA 3,438,293 410,054 129,776 433,047 682,253 7 10 5,093,440 

HADEN A 1,725,480 223,244 61,150 164,091 259,925 14,721 23,972 2,472,582 

WASECA 3,777,886 445,321 137,342 420,816 239,221 5,020,585 

HASHINGTON 44,511,431 3,844,046 1,155,125 4,455,025 4,294,396 58,260,023 

WATONWAN 3,014,84-2 328,84-5 102,387 272,061 286,367 4,004,502 

HILKIN 2,832,329 309,544- 81,008 322,610 258,195 3,803,686 

WINONA 8,594,953 1,007,362 306,680 796,855 562,208 3,201 4,891 11,276,149 

WRIGHT 17,505,270 2,047,124 566,196 1,651,24-2 3,341,441 25,111,273 

YELLOH ~1EDICINE 3,072,239 280,959 106,433 292,586 129,627 3,881,84-4 

STATEWTDE TOTAL 1,Zl8,582,2ct0 114,548,312 33,785,995 ll2,Sct3,073 129,165,111 490,803 1,394-,659 1, 610,510 > 193 



TABLE 39 

PART B 
SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY HAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1989 

SECONDARY TOTAL SCH.DIST 
AREA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL NOS.287, 916 & 917 EDUCATION VOCATIONAL LEVY INCLUDES 

COUNTY ~ .!!.ElF OTHFR DISTRICT LEVY CO-OP LEVY AVTI, EO & SVC 

AITKIN 9,383 5,562,576 

ANOKA 131,142 321,522 18,181 32,101 78,731,451 

BECKER 49,325 2,986 8,478,364 

BELTRAMI 27,025 41,277 8,163,463 

BENTON 156,692 154 9,078,462 

BIG STONE 57,859 1,915.727 

BLUE EARTH 124,153 16,547,057 

1-' BROWN 190,152 7,533,608 
.......:! 
.......:! CARLTON 6,960,606 

CARVER 64,802 1,770 1,106 30,169 86,327 15,597,004 

CASS 90,752 20,882 8,458,215 

CHIPPEWA 119,180 4,001,213 

CHISAGO 184,337 27 10,367,162 

CLAY 109,034 14,425,924 

CLEARWATER 29,118 2,140,153 

COOK 1,743,427 

COTTONWOOD 86,495 4,684,217 

CROW WING 7,267 16,025,033 

DAKOTA 2,671,485 302,879 117,424,911 

DODGE 95,670 4,396,879 

DOUGLAS 230,362 8,850,998 

FARIBAULT 80,101 5, 729,568 



COUNTY 

FILLMORE 

FREEBORN 

GOODHUE 

GRANT 

HENNEPIN 

HOUSTON 

HUBBARD 

~ ISANTI 
-...J 
QC 

ITASCA 

JACKSON 

KANABEC 

KANDIYOHI 

KITTSON 

KOOCHICHING 

LAC QUI PARLE 

LAKE 

LAKE OF THE WOODS 

LESUEUR 

LINCOLN 

LYON 

MCLEOD 

MAHNOf1EN 

TABLE 39 

PART B 

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1989 

AREA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL NOS.?87, 916 & 917 
~ ~ .....llilifR 

3,107 35? 

8,48?,787 ?31, 759 144,847 

EDUCATION 
DISTRICT LEVY 

16,933 

72,530 

171,415 

65,473 

94,733 

91,919 

19,503 

7,?69 

89,74? 

99,251 

11 

248,733 

11,899 

6,?58 

189,010 

23,808 

87,392 

44,472 

129,807 

52 

?4,437 

SECONDARY TOTAL SCH.DIST 
VOCATIONAL LEVY INCLUDES 
CO-OP LEVY AVTI, ED & SVC 

4,553,328 

9,074,311 

20,501,964 

2,671,811 

8,772 525,554,771 

3,567,880 

34,770 5,806,010 

42,599 6,305,126 

16,542,210 

4,681,814 

1,317 3,143,011 

11,427,509 

3,637,376 

2,519,024 

3,052,922 

1,660,911 

1,0?6,181 

6,281,553 

2,149,961 

7,509,416 

39,542 9,044,623 

1,463,450 



TABLE 39 

PART B 

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1989 

SECONDARY TOTAL SCIL DIST 
AREA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL NOS.287, 916 & 917 EDUCATION VOCATIONAL LEVY INCLUDES 

COUNTY ~ ~ OTHFR DISTRICT LEVY CO-OP LEVY AVTI, ED & SVC 

MARSHALL 36,760 6,120 5,168,922 

MARTIN 1,347 9,652,177 

MEEKER 49,973 21,527 5,724,069 

MILLE LACS 20,252 10,753 4,821,303 

MORRISON 197,344 8,186,195 

MOWER 208,685 9,495,079 

MURRAY 41,737 3,640,102 

~ NICOLLET 105,427 8,090,283 
......:! 
I.,C 

NOBLES 9 6,546,745 

NOR~IAN 77,598 4,064,341 

OLMSTED 96,918 36,499,339 

OTTER TAIL 258,585 15,555,754 

PENNINGTON 6,228 17,750 3,371,426 

PINE 56,701 701 6,642,300 

PIPESTONE 2,869 2,118,993 

POLK 224,939 11,779,676 

POPE 81,216 3,337,196 

RAMSEY 2,212,193 902,311 189,344,357 

RED LAKE 9,224 1,037,522 

REDWOOD 115,158 6, 248,927 

RENVILLE 29,143 376 5,797,081 

RICE 164,553 14,964,087 



TABLE 39 

PART B 

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1989 

SECONDARY TOTAL SCii. DIST 
AREA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL NOS.287t 916 & 917 EDUCATION VOCATIONAL LEVY INCLUDES 

COUNTY GENERAL DEBT QJli.EJL DISTRICT LEVY CO-OP LEVY AVTI, ED & SVC 

ROCK 2,722,4-75 

ROSEAU 62,815 4,589,448 

ST. LOUIS 44,406 34,398,039 

SCOTT 102,329 10,385 530 50,360 22,656,222 

SHERBURNE 123,294 112,427 17,311,738 

SIBLEY 89,947 1,556 4,075,572 

STEARNS 338,808 1,511 34,809,817 

STEELE 46,503 8,159,212 
,..... 
oe STEVENS 64,526 2,952,958 
Q 

SHIFT 161,708 3,379,106 

TODD 126,830 5,459,899 

TRAVERSE 57,570 2,245,501 

HABASHA 118,722 5,212,282 

HADENA 63,948 2,536,609 

HASECA 21,945 5,042,652 

HASHINGTON 1,161,356 467,666 3,841 59,894,027 

HATONHAN 76,474 4,081,080 

HILKIN 96,106 3,899,894 

HI NONA 278,557 11,555,061 

HRIGHT 220,365 94,454 25,426,794 

YELLOH MEDICINE 76,810 3,958,779 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 14,698,057 2,048,263 467,475 7,003,867 672,695 1,635,444,219 



TABLE 40 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY 1·1AJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST GENERAL ~ TOTAL TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST GENERAL DEBT TOTAL 

AITKIN BIG STONE 
ARROWHEAD REG DEV COHH $ 17,263 $ -0- $ 17,263 BOIS DE SIOUX WATERSHED $ 9,138 $ -0- $ 9,138 

UPPER HN RIVER WATERSHED 25,601 -0- 25,601 
TOTAL $ 17,263 $ -0- $ 17,263 UPPER Hit-IN VALLEY ROC 7,031 -0- 7,031 

ANOKA 
TOTAL $ 41,770 $ -0- $ 41,770 

COON CREEK HATERSHED DIST $ 135,485 $ -0- $ 135,485 
RICE CREEK HATERSHED DIST 44,939 -0- 44,989 BLUE EARTH 
ANOKA HRA 25,278 -0- 25,278 REGION 9 REG DEV COHH $ 50,262 $ -0- $ 50,262 
BLAINE HRA 187,498 -0- 187,498 GOOD THUNDER TIF -0- 8,409 8,409 
COLUMBIA HGTS HRA 33,221 -0- 33,221 LAKE CRYSTAL TIF -0- 50,831 50,831 
COON RAPIDS HRA 229,158 -0- 229,158 M~DISON LAKE TIF -0- 11,890 11,890 
DIST MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 10,871 -0- 10,871 MANKATO TIF -0- 1,799,491 1,799,491 
t~ORTH SUBURBAN HOSPITAL 213,553 -0- 213,553 MAPLETON TIF -0- 3,223 3,223 
A~lOKA REGIONAL RAILROAD 501,201 -0- 501,201 CO ECON DEV DIST TIF -0- 135,250 135,250 
METRO COUNCIL 709,161 112,417 821,578 
METRO MOSQUITO CONTROL 531,122 -0- 531,122 TOTAL $ 50,262 $2,009,094 $ 2,059,356 
REG TRANSIT BOARD AREA 105,740 -0- 105,740 
REG TRANSIT BOARD DIST 2,918,439 336,835 3,255,274 
BLAINE TIF -0- 1,750,944 1,750,944 BROWN 
HILL TOP TIF -0- 47,644 47,644 NEH ULH HRA $ 18,184 $ -0- $ 18,184 
CIRCLE PINES TIF -0- 69,807 69,807 REGION 9 REG DEV COMH 28,891 -0- 28,891 
COON RAPIDS TIF -0- 2,143,758 2,143,753 HAf~SKA TIF -0- 4,366 4,366 
COLUMBIA HEIGHTS TIF -0- 1,384,219 1,384,219 SLEEPY EYE TIF -0- 27,916 27,916 
FRIDLEY TIF -0- 2,477,397 2,477,397 SPRINGFIELD TIF -0- 61,250 61,250 
HAf1 LAKE TI F -0- 54,990 54,990 NEH ULH TIF -'-0- 128,729 128,729 

p...o RAMSEY TIF -0- 592,184 592,184 
00 SPRING LAKE PARK TIF -0- 38,647 38,647 TOTAL $ 47,075 $ 222,261 $ 269,336 p...o 

ANDOVER TIF -0- 464,668 464,668 
LINO LAKES TIF -0- 121,243 121,243 
CENTERVILLE TIF -0- 58,792 58,792 CARLTON 

HOOSE LAKE HOSPITAL DIST 
,. 

-0- ~ 84,599 84,599 .;: 

TOTAL $5,645,716 ·s 9, 653 ,s4s $ 15' 299,261 ARROWHEAD REG DEV COt·::1 20,105 -0- 20,105 
HOOSE LAKE-HINDEHERE AREA 11,209 3,866 15,075 
BARNUM TIF -0- 7,150 7,150 

BECKER CLOQUET TIF -0- 274,869 274,869 
BUFFALO-RED RIVER HTRSHED $ 51,040 $ -0- $ 51,040 HOOSE LAKE TI F -0- 11,258_ 11,258 
CORtlORANT HATERSHED 4,978 -0- 4,978 
PELICAN WATERSHED 53,591 -0- 53,591 TOTAL $ 31,314 $ 381,742 $ 413,056 
HILD RICE HATERSHED DIST 35,719 -0- 35,719 
DETROIT LAKES TIF -0- 160,210 160,210 

CARVER 
TOTAL $ 145,328 $ 160,210 ~ 305,538 BUFFALO CREEK HATERSHED $ 263 $ -0- $ 263 

HATERSHED DISTRICT NO 2 2,670 -0- 2,670 
HATERSHED DISTRICT NO 3 4,531 -0- 4,531 

BEL TRAIH HATERSHED DISTRICT NO 4 26,671 -0- 26,671 
RED LAKE WATERSHED DIST $ 45,906 $ -0- $ 45,906 CHASKA HRA 11,343 -0- 11,343 
ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED 66 -0- 66 ~lETRO COUNCIL 137,307 25,96 7 163,274 

HEADWATERS REG DEV COHH 21,020 -0- 21,020 • METRO MOSQUITO CONTROL 69,493 -0- 69,493 

·BEMIDJI TIF -0- 1_!_2_,10?. 172,107 REG TRANSIT BOARD. AREA 50,401 -0- 50,401 
REG TRANSIT BOARD DIST 264,482 41,785 306,267 

TOTAL $ 66,992 $ 172,107 $ 239,099 CHANHASSEN TIF -0- 2,225,786 2,22.5,786 
CHASKA TIF -0- 1,340,191 1,340,191 
HACONIA TIF -0- 403,613 403,613 

BENTON NEH GERMANY TIF -0- 31,531 31,531 

Sl CLOUD HRA $ 11,150 $ -0- $ 11,150 HATERTOHN TIF -0- 65,795 65,795 

ST CLOUD METRO TRANSIT 123,487 -0- 123,487 CARVER TIF -0- 24,195 24,195 

FOLEY TIF -0- 32,482 32,482 NORHOOD TIF -0- 49,967 49,90 7 

ST CLOUD TIF -0- 67,918 67,918 YOUNG AMERICA TIF -0- 715 715 

SAUK RAPIDS TIF -0- 418,888 418,888 
RICE TIF -0- 75,606 75,606 T0TAL $ 567,161 $ 4,209,545 $ 4,776,706 

TOTAL $ 134,637 $ 594,894 $ 729,531 



TABLE 40 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY ~~JOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING OIST ~ DEBT TOTAL TXE!i OF SPECJ;AL TAXING OI~T GENERAL DEBT TOTAL 

CASS DAKOTA 
REGION 5 REG OEV COHM $ 15,427 $ -0- $ 15,427 HATERSHED DISTRICT NO 2 $ 23,099 $ -0- $ 23,099 
REHER TIF -0- 3,795 3,795 DAKOTA COUNTY HRA 553,566 -0- 553,566 
HALKER TIF -0- 15,164 15,164 SOUTH ST PAUL HRA 19,737 -0- 19,737 

METRO COUNCIL 1,083,344 148,213 1,2:n,557 
TOTAL '!: 15,427 $ 18,959 $ 34,386 METRO ~10SQUITO CONTROL 844,642 -0- 844,642 

REG TRANSIT BOARD AREA 130,062 -0- 130,062 
REG TRANSIT BOARD DIST 4,107,716 574,347 4,682,063 

~ fARMINGTON TI F -0- 197,867 197,867. 
UPPER HINN VALLEY ROC $ 15,231 $ -0- $ 15,231 HASTINGS TIF -0- 420,545 420,545 
GRANITE FALLS TIF -0- 11,804 11,804 MENDOTA HEIGHTS TIF -0- 923,374 923,374 
MONTEVIDEO TIF -0- 66 '641 66,641 ROSEMOUNT TIF -0- 281,509 281,509 
MAYNARD TIF -0- z.:t23 z ft~3 SO ST PAUL TIF -0- 1,668,917 1,668,917 

APPLE VALLEY TIF -0- 585,868 585,868 
TOTAL t 15,231 $ 80,938 $ 96,169 BURNSVILLE TIF -0- 925,458 92.5,458 

INVER GROVE HEIGHTS TIF -0- 318,703 318,703 
DAKOTA COUNTY HRA TIF -0- 1,102,812 1,102,812 CHISAGO LAKEVILLE Tif -0- 796,681 796,681 

EAST CENTRAL REG DEV COHM $ 24,746 $ -0- $ 24,746 EAGAN TIF -0- 374,133 374,133 
RUSH CITY TIF -0- 157,507 157,507 
tmRTH BRANCH TI F -0- 76,721 76,721 TOTAL $.762,166 $8,318,427 $15,080,593 
CHISAGO CITY Tif -0- 321,852 321,852 
LINDSTR0l1 Tif -0- 16,302 16,302 

DODGE HYOHING TIF -0- 42,762 42,762 
DODGE CENTER TIF $ -0- $ 196,310 $ 196,:no 

TOTAL $ 24,746 $ 615,144 $ 639,890 HAYFIELD Tif -0- 7,890 7,890 
KASSON TIF . -0- 19,171 19,171 

CLAY TOTAL $ -0- $ 223,371 $ 223,371 ~ BufFALO-RED RIVER HTRSHED $ 460,251 $ -0- $ 460,251 QO 
N HILD RICE HATERSHED DIST 56,950 -0- 56,950 

~ MOORHEAD Tif -0- 1,059,754 1,059,754 
SAUK RIVER HATERSHED $ 4,099 $ -0- $ 4,099 

TOTAL $ 517,201 $ 1,059,754 $ 1,576,955 ALEXANDRIA LAKE AREA 41,600 -0- 41,600 
ALEXANDRIA TIF -0- 34,181 34,181 
OSAKIS Tif -0- 12,269 12,269 

CLEARWATER 
RED LAKE HATERSHED DIST $ 77,301 $ -0- $ 77,301 TOTAL $ 45,699 $ 46,450 $ 92,149 

. HILD RICE HATERSHED DIST 5,589 -0- 5,589 
HEADHATERS REG DEY COMM 6,368 -0- 6,368 

FARIBAULT BAGLEY TIF -0- 24,458 24,458 
·oiST UNITED HOSPITAL A $ 3,884 $ 45,317 $ 49,201 

TOTAL ~ 89,258 $ 24,458 $ 113,716 DIST UNITED HOSP UNINC B 7,427 43,333 50,760 
DIST UNITED HOSPITAL -0- 11,710 11,710 
DIST UNITED HOSP UNINC -0- 5,243 5,243 ~ REGION 9 REG DEV COHM 24,452 -0- 24,452 

ARROHHEAD REG OEV COHM $ 7,475 $ -0- $ 7,475 BLUE EARTH Tif -0- 20,897 20,897 
HELLS Tif -0- 31,623 31,623 

TOTAL (: 7,475 '!: -0- '!: 7,475 HINHEBAGO TIF -0- 6,653 6,653 

TOTAL $ 35,763 $ 164,776 $ 200,539 
COTTONWOOD 
MIDDLE DES MOINES HTRSHED $ 566 $ -0- $ 566 FILLMORE REGION 8 REG DEV COHM 13,871 -0- 13,871 
MOUNTAIN LAKE TIF -0- 21,749 21,749 CHATFIELD TIF $ -0- $ 14,789 $ 14,789 
HINDOM Tif -0- 97,333 97,333 RUSHFORD TIF -0- 129,294 129,294 

PRESTON Tif -0- 881 881 
TOTAL $ 14,437 $ 119,082 $ 133,519 SPRING VALLEY TIF -0- 21,614 21,614 

HARMONY TIF -0- 12,721 12,721 
HYKOFf TIF -0- 439 439 

CROW WIIIG 
THIRTY LAKES HATERSHED $ 29,969 $ -0- $ 29,969 TOTAL $ $ 179,738 $ 179,738 
BRAINERD HRA 16,871 -0- 16,871 
BRAINERD ANNEX HRA 47 -0- 47 

~ Cl/YUNA RANGE HOSP DIST -0- 199,321 199,32:j, 
REGION 5 REG DEY COHH 29,025 -0- 2.9,025 TURTLE CREEK HATERSHED $ 5,254 $ -0- $ 5,254 
BAXTER TIF -0- 239,134 239,134 ALBERT LEA TIF -0- 602,156 602,156 
BRAINERD Tif -0- 38,709 38,709 HOLLANDALE TIF -0- 3,540 3,540 

TOTAL $ 75,912 $ 477,164 $ 553,076 TOTAL $ 5,Z54 $ 605,696 $ 610,950 



TABLE 40 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY 1<1AJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST GENERAL DEBT TOTAL TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST ~ DEBT TOTAL 

GOODHUE HOUSTON 
BEAR VALLEY WATERSHED $ 1,151 $ -0- $ 1,151 LA CRESCENT TIF $ -0- $ 48,292: $ 48,292: 
BELLE CREEK WATERSHED 7,786 -0- 7,786 CALEDONIA TIF -0- 12' 951 12,951 
REO 1-l!NG HRA 72,142 -0- 72,142 

CANNON FALLS HOSP OIST -0- 103,314 103,314 TOTAL $ -0- $ 61,243 $ 61,243 
KENYON TIF -0- 10,838 10,8?;8 

PINE ISLAND TIF -0- 24,443 24,443 
CANNON FALLS TIF -0- 205,763 205,763 HUBBARD 
RED HING TIF -0- 755,794 755,794 HEADWATERS REG DEV COHM $ 16,812 $ -0- $ 16,812 
ZUI1BROTA TIF 63,090 63,090 PARK RAPIDS TIF -0- 13,487 13,487 

TOTAL s; 81,079 $ 1,163,242 $ 1,244,321 TOTAL $ 16,812 $ 13,487 $ 30,299 

GRANT ISANTI 
BOIS DE SIOUX WATERSHED $ 43,178 $ -0- $ 43,178 EAST CENTRAL REG DEV COHH $ 16,498 $ -0- $ 16,498 
COI1~1 HOSPITAL DIST 21,740 -0- 21,740 CA~lBRIDGE TI F -0- 263,827 263,827 

--- ISANTI TIF -0- 9,446 9,446 
64,918 ~ -0- $ 64,918 BRAHAt1 TIF -0- 11,822 11,822 

TOTAL $ 16,498 $ 285,095 $ 301,593 
HENNEPIN 
RICE CREEK HATERSHED OIST $ 2,043 $ -0- $ 2,043 

HATERSHED DISTRICT NO 1 652,681 -0- 652' 681 ITASCA 
HATERSHED DISTRICT NO 2 65,409 -0- 65,409 RED LAKE HATERSHED $ 561 $ -0- $ 561 

WATERSHED DISTRICT IW 3 227,304 -0- 227,304 NORTH ITASCA HOSPITAL 98,393 6,090 104,483 

HATERSHED DISTRICT NO 4 269,851 -0- 269,851 ARROJ-lHEAD REG DEV COt1H 52,206 -0- 52' 206 
BL00~1INGTON HRA 352,43:4 -0- 352,434 GRAND RAPIDS TIF -0- 152' 968 152,968 

BROOKLYN CENTER HRA 69,617 -0- 69,617 BOVEY TIF -0- 5,493 5,495 

CRYSTAL HRA 57,268 -0- 57,268 

~ 
MOUND HRA 21,042 -0- 21,042 TOTAL $ 151,160 $ 164,551 $ 315,711 

00 PLY110UTH HRA 20 '720 -0- 20 '720 

YJ RICHFIELD HRA 140,303 -0- 140,303 

ST ANTHONY HRA 12,882 -0- 12,882 JACKSON 
t·iETRO COUt~CIL 5,243,497 989' 987 6,233,434 MIDi5'LEDES MOINES HTRSHED $ 16,016 $ -0- $ 16,016 
METRO 1·10SQUITO COt-ITROL 3,980,234 -0- 3' 980 '234 REGION 8 REG DEV COMM 13,533 -0- 13,533 
REG TRANSIT BOARD AREA 77,330 -0- 77,330 JACKSON TIF -0- 4-0,760 40,760 

REG TRANSIT BOARD DIST 27,635,412: 3,275,089 30,910,501 

HENN REG SUBURB PARK DIST 7,024,065 -0- 7,024,065 TOTAL $ 29,549 $ 40,760 $ 70,309 

HENN CO REG RAILRD AUTH 8,591,713 -0- 8,591,713 

CHANHASSEN TIF -0- 632,655 632,655 
KANABEC 

BROOKLYN PARK TIF -0- 1,820,033 1,820,033 

BLOOMINGTON TIF -0- 6,714,065 6,714,065 EAST CENTRAL REG DEV COMH $ 8,927 $ -0- $ 8,927 

DEEPHAVEN TIF -0- 150,212 150' 212 MORA TIF -0- 221,017 22:1,017 

EDEN PRt.IRIE TIF -0- s,s8S,8si 5,585,881 OGILVIE TIF -0- 5,680 5,680 

EDINA TIF -0- 3,537,922: 3,537,922 

MAPLE PLAIN TIF -0- 134,913 134,913 TOTAL $ 8,927 $ 226,697 $ 235' 624 

PL Yt10UTH TIF -0- 5,2:34,527 5,234,527 

GOLDEN VALLEY TIF -0- 4,418,413 4,418,413 
KANDIYOHI 

CRYSTAL TIF -0- 939,508 939,508 

HOPKINS TIF -0- 1,185,568 1,185,568 BUFFALO CREEK WATERSHED $ -0- $ 514 $ 514 

LONG LAKE TIF -0- 243,525 243,525 NO FORK-CROW RIVER WTRSHD -0- 2,798 2, 798 

MINNETONX.A TIF -0- 2,307,130 2:,307,130 HILLMAR HRA -0- 26 '060 26,060 

MAPLE GROVE TIF -0- 749,349 749,349 REGION 6E REG DEV COt1M -0- 44,731 44,731 

RICHFIELD TIF -0- 2,942, 719 2,942,719 SPICER TIF -0- 22,134 22,134-

tlEH HOPE TIF -0- 1,662,326 1 '662' 326 flEW LONDOt~ TIF -0- 40,353 40,353 

ROBBINSDALE TIF -0- 1,559,865 1,559,865 WILLHAR TIF -0- 232:,847 232,847 

ST LOUIS PARK TIF -0- 3,082,174 3,082,174 

ST ANTHONY TI F -0- 475,981 475,981 TOTAL $ -0- $ 369,437 $ 369,437 

r<AYZATA TIF -0- 513,445 513,445 

BROOKLYN CENTER TIF -0- 1,182,265 1,182,265 

MINNEAPOLIS TI F -0- 4-9,965,783 4-9,965,783 KITTSON 

ROCKFORD TIF -0- 103,315 103,315 JOE RIVER HATERSHED DIST $ 24,480 $ -0- $ 24-,480 

MOUtm TIF -0- 206 '765 206 '765 ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED 940 -0- 940 

ROGERS TIF -0- 114,174 114,174 TV10 RIVERS WATERSHED DIST 99,447 -0- 99,447 

MEDINA TIF -0- 347,303 347,303 REGION 1 REG DEV C0t1t1 10,588 -0- 10,588 

CHAMPLIN TIF -0- 54,609 54-,609 

OSSEO TIF -0- 1, 926 1, 926 TOTAL $ 135,455 $ -0- $ 135,455 

CORCORAN TIF -0- 28,246 28 '246 
SPRING PARK TIF -0- 163,395 163,395 

DAYTON TIF -0- 2,804- 2,804 

TOTAL $ 54 ,443,805 $100,32:5,872 $154,769,677 



TABLE 40 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY r·~JAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

I;lP!; OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST GENERAL DEBT TOTAL TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST GENERAL DEBT ~ 

KOOCH I CHING MCLEOD 

RED LAKE WATERSHED DIST $ 2,492 $ -0- $ 2,492 BUFFALO CREEK WATERSHED $ 19,828 $ -0- $ I9,828 

NORTH ITASCA HOSPITAL 4, 763 295 5,058 HIGH ISLAND WATERSHED 5,159 -0- 5,159 

ARROWHEAD REG DEV COMM 6,962 -0- 6,962 REGION 6E REG DEV Cot1M 31,373 -0- 31,373 

INTERNATIONAL FALLS TIF -0- 81,027 81,027 GLENCOE TIF -0- 200,242 200,242 

BIDSTEAD AUTHORITY TIF -0- 3 3 r1INSTED TIF -0- 44,607 44,607 
HUTCHINSON TIF -0- 281,596 281,596 

TOTAL $ 14,217 $ 81,325 $ 95,542 PLATO TIF -0- 10,886 10,886 

TOTAL $ 56,360 $ 537,331 $ 593,691 
LAC QUI PARLE 
LAC QUI PARLE-YELLOW BANK $ 26,864 $ -0- $ 26,864 
DAWSON AREA HOSPITAL 77,118 -0- 77,118 MAHNOMEN 

UPPER MWN VALLEY ROC 9,800 -0- 9,800 RED LAKE WATERSHED DIST $ 907 $ -0- $ 907 

DAviSON TIF -0- 41,752 41,752 SANDHILL WATERSHED DIST 2,530 -0- 2,530 

WILD RICE vlATERSHED DIST 57,844 -0- 57,844 

TOTAL $ 113,782 $ 41,752 $ 155,534 HEADWATERS REG DEV COMM 3,696 -0- 3,696 

TOTAL $ 64,977 $ -0- $ 64,977 

LAKE 
ARROWHEAD REG DEV COI1M $ 6,177 $ -0- $ 6,177 
LAKE COUIITY HRA TIF -0- 2.65,603 2.65,603 MARSHALL 

MIDDLE RIVER-SNAKE RIVER $ 159,955 $ -0- $ 159,955 

~ TOTAL $ 6,177 $ 2.65,603 $ 2.71, 780 RED LAKE vlATERSHED DIST 27,089 -0- 2.7,089 
00 ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED 422 -0- 422 

"'"' LAKE/WOODS 
THO RIVERS WATERSHED DIST 1,563 -0- 1,563 

REGION 1 REG DEV Cot1t1 14;628 -0- 14,628 

HEADWATERS REG DEV COMM $ 3,358 $ -0- $ 3,358 
TOTAL $ 2.03,657 $ -0- $ 2.03,657 

T~TAL $ 3,358 $ -0- $ 3,358 

MARTIN 
LE SUEUR REGION 9 REG DEV COMM $ 34,457 $ -0- $ 34,457 

REGION 9 REG DEV Cot1M $ 19,32.0 $ -0- $ 19,32.0 TRII10NT TI F -0- 12.,390 12,590 

LE CENTER TIF -0- 7,710 7, 710 TRUMAN TIF -0- 18,079 18,079 

LE SUEUR TIF -0- 144,067 144,067 FAIRMONT TIF -0- 57,023 57,02.3 

NEW PRAGUE TIF -0- 1,748 1,748 DUNNELL TIF -0- 5,450 5,450 

TOTAL $ 19,320 $ 153,525 $ 172,845 TOTAL $ 34,457 $ 92,942 $ 127,399 

LINCOLN MEEKER 
LAC QUI PARLE-YELLOW BANK $ 3,430 $ -0- $ 3,430 NO FORK-CROI~ RIVER WTRSHD $ 3,090 $ -0- $ 3,090 

YELLOW MEDICINE RIVER 2.4,967 -0- 24' 96 7 CLEARWATER RIVER WTRSHED 8,138 -0- 8,138 

LINCOLN COUNTY HRA 25,741 2.5,741 51,482 SAUK RIVER WATERSHED 1,060 -0- 1,060 

REGION 8 REG DEV Cot1M 6,380 -0- 6,380 REGION 6E REG DEV COMM 2.3,977 -0- 23,977 

LITCHFIELD TIF -0- 169,953 169,953 

TOTAL $ 60,518 $ 25,741 $ 86,259 WATKINS TIF -0- 26,569 26,569 

DASSEL TIF -0- 8,420 8,420 

EDEN VALLEY TIF -0- 14,666 14,666 
LYON 
YELLOW MEDICINE RIVER $ 24' 176 $ -0- $ 2.4,176 TOTAL $ 36,265 $ 219,608 $ 255,873 

REGION 8 REG DEV C0Mt1 20,014 -0- 20,014 
MARSHALL TIF -0- 906,583 906,533 
Mitlt-IEOTA TIF -0- 9,047 9,047 MILLE LACS 

EAST CENTRAL REG DEY COMI1 $ 12.,591 $ -0- $ 12,591 

TOTAL $ 44,190 $ 915,630 $ 959,820 PRINCETON TIF -0- 285,462 285,462 

MILACA TIF -0- 68,073 68,073 

TOTAL $ 12,591 $ 353,535 $ 366,126 



TABLE 40 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY NAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

D:E!~ r;2E §E!";;;UI Ie.<:;It:ltz IJISr ~E~EBal llE6I ICI~I TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING OIST GENERAL DEBT ~ 
MORRISON OTTER TAIL 
SOUTH THO RIVERS HTRSHED $ 366 $ -0- $ 366 BUFFALO-RED RIVER HTRSHED $ 6 7 991 $ -0- $ 6,991 
LITTLE FALLS HRA 8,987 -0- 8,987 BOIS DE SIOUX HATERSHEO 6,350 -0- 6,350 
REGION 5 REG DEY COt1M 12,658 -0- 12,653 FERGUS FALLS HRA 18,989 -0- 18,939 
RURAL DEY FINANCE AUTH 14,823 -0- 14,823 HADENA HRA 19 -0- 19 
LITTLE FALLS TIF -0- 169,720 169,720 PARKERS PRAIRIE HOSP DIST 28,784 -0- 28,734 

PELICAN VALLEY HEALTH 106,989 97,314 204,303 
TOTAL q: 36,834 $ 169' 720 $ 206,554 PERHAM HOSPITAL OIST 129 7 993 -0- 129,993 

FERGUS FALLS TIF -0- 299,302 299,302 
PELICAN RAPIDS TIF -0- 72,153 72,153 MOWER PERHAM TIF -0- 18,969 18,969 

TURTLE CREEK HATERSHED $ 11,054 $ -0- $ 11,054 HENNit~G TIF -0- 12,120 12,120 
MOl·lER COUNTY HRA 35' 246 -0- 35,246 
AUSTIN TIF -0- 173,526 173,526 TOTAL $ 298,115 $ 499,858 $ 797' 973 

TOTAL q: 46,300 $ ,173,526 $ 219,826 
PENNINGTON 
t1IDDLE RIVER-SNAKE RIVER $ 1,859 $ -0- $ 1,859 MURRAY RED LAKE HATERSHEO DIST 124,219 -0- 124,219 

MIDDLE DES t10INES HTRSHD $ 3,812 $ -0- $ 3,812 REGION 1 REG DEY COMM 8,861 -0- 8,861 
REGION 8 REG DEY Cot1t1 11,193 -0- 11,193 
SLAYTON TIF -0- 9,415 9,415 TOTAL $ 134,939 $ -0- $ 134,939 

TOTAL ;; 15' 005 $ 9,415 $ 24,420 
PINE 
EAST CENTRAL REG DEY COMM ~ 17,108 ~ -0- ~ 17,108 

1-< NICOLLET t·100SE LAKE-HitlDEt1ERE AREA 42,341 -0- 42,341 
Qe RE'GIQN9 REG DEY COMM $ 24,503 $ -0- $ 24,503 SANDSTONE TI F -0- 19,380 19,380 ~ t-:ORTH MAtJKATO TIF -0- 45,915 45,915 HINCKLEY TIF -0- 78,783 78,783 

NICOLLET TIF -0- 11,188 11,188 PINE CITY TIF -0- 561 561 
LAFAYETTE TIF -0- 22,685 22,685 
ST PETER TIF -0- 20,031 20,031 TOTAL $ 59,449 $ 98,724 $ 158,173 

TOTAL $ 24,503 $ 99,819 $ 124,322 
PIPESTONE 
REGION 8 REG DEY COMM $ 6,383 $ -0- ~ 6,383 

NOBLES PIPESTotJE TIF -0- 116,004 116,004 
KANARANZI-LITTLE ROCK HS $ 27,454 $ -0- $ 27,454 EDGERTON TIF -0- 19,836 19 1836 
t1IDDLE DES t10INES HTRSHED 14,322 -0- 14,322 
OKABENA-OCHEDA HATERSHED 18,890 -0- 18,890 TOTAL $ 6,383 $ 135,840 $ 142,223 
HORTHINGTON HRA 20,420 -0- 20,420 
REGION 8 REG DEY COMM 15,458 -0- 15,458 

POLK HORTHINGTON TI F -0- 308,629 308,629 
ADRIAN TIF -0- 23,958 23,958 MIDDLE RIVER-SNAKE RIVER $ 55,746 $ -0- ~ 55,746 

RED LAKE HATERSHED DIST 372,859 -0- 372,859 
TOTAL $ 96,544 $ 332,587 $ 429,131 SANDHILL HATERSHED DIST 101,543 -0- 101,543 

HILD RICE HATERSHED DIST 5,258 -0- 5,258 
EAST GRAtlD FORKS HRA 11,538 -0- 11,538 NORMAN REGION 1 REG DEY COMM 35,089 -0- 35,089 

SANDHILL HATERSHED DIST $ 3,649 $ -0- $ 3,649 CROOKSTON TIF -0- 90,995 90' 995 
HILD RICE HATERSHED DIST 200' 765 -0- 200 '765 EAST GRANO FORKS TIF -0- 21,625 21,625 
REGION 1 REG DEY COMM 11,388 -0- 11,388 GULLY TIF -0- 5,674 5,674 
ADA TIF -0- 23' 955 23,955 FOSSTON TIF -0- 46,230 46' 230 
HALSTAD TIF -0- 13,392 13,392 At1B SERV DIST 144,477 -0- ~477 

TOTAL $ 215,802 $ 37,347 $ 253,149 
TOTAL $ 726,526 $ 164,524 $ 891,050 

OLMSTED 
ROCHESTER TIF $ -0- $ 1,501,452 $ 1,501,452 POPE 
STEHARTYILLE TIF -0- 86' 213 86,213 NO FORK-CROH RIVER HTRSHO $ 2,302 $ -0- ~ 2,302 
BYRON TIF -0- 21' 959 21,959 SAUK RIVER HATERSHED 1,037 -0- 1,037 

GLACIAL RIDGE HOSPITAL 92' 943 34,584 127,527 
TOTAL $ -0- $ 1,609,624 $. 1,609,624 HESTERN POPE CO HOSPITAL -0- 79,413 79,413 

TOTAL ;; 96' 282 $ 113,997 $ 210,279 



TABLE 40 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY ~~JOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST GENERAL DEBT TOTAL TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST GENERAL DEBT TOTAL 

RAMSEY ROSEAU 
RAMSEY -WASHINGTON METRO $ 151,387 $ -0- $ 151,387 RED LAKE WATERSHED DIST $ 105 $ -0- $ 105 
RICE CREEK WATERSHED DIST 153,110 -0- 153,110 ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED 93,812 -0- 93,812 
VALLEY BRANCH WATERSHED 5,057 -0- 5,057 Tl'lO RIVERS ~IATERSHED DIST 33,455 -0- 33,455 
BLAINE HRA 2,536 -0- 2,536 ROSEAU AREA HOSPITAL -0- 14,917 14-,917 
ST ANTHONY HRA 7,132 -0- 7,132. REGION 1 REG DEV COt1M 11,563 -0- 11,563 
ST PAUL HRA 892,857 -0- 892,857 WARROAD TIF -0- 37,353 37.,353 
NORTH SUBURBAN HOSPITAL 32,714 -0- 32,714 
RAMSEY REGIONAL RAILROAD 1,631,214 -0- 1,631,214 TOTAL $ 138,935 $ 52,270 $ 191,205 
METRO COUNCIL 1,858,640 352,908 2,211,54-8 
METRO MOSQUITO CONTROL 1,4-35,154 -0- 1,435,154 
REG TRANSIT BOARD DIST 10,024-,175 1' 180 '276 11,204-,4-51 ST. LOUIS 
ST PAUL PORT AUTHORITY 1,393,632 -0- 1,393,632 DULUTH HRA $ 83,4-25 $ -0- $ 83,425 
ST PAUL TIF -0- 21,911,633 21,911,633 HIBBING HRA 4-,678 -0- 4,678 
tlORTH ST PAUL TIF -0- 123,384 123,384- MT IRON HRA 6,239 -0- 6,239 
FALCON HEIGHTS TIF -0- 604-,379 604,379 HIBBING HRA URBAN 684 -0- 684-
RQSEVILLE TIF -0- 3,4-70,469 3,4-70,469 HIBBING HRA RURAL 1,4-55 -0- 1,455 
BLAINE TIF -0- 55,974- 55,974- ST LOUIS CO HRA 9,34-9 -0- 9,34-9 
tlE~~ BRIGHTON TIF -0- 999,956 999,956 VIRGINIA HRA 11,931 -0- 11,931 
~IHITE BEAR LAKE TIF -0- 612,035 612,035 ARROWHEAD REG DEV COMI1 108,365 -0- 108,365 
ST ANTHONY TI F -0- 223,854- 223,854- t1T IRON TIF -0- 87,498 87,4-98 
VADNAIS HEIGHTS TIF -0- 64-3,760 643 '760 DULUTH TIF -0- 4-,783,192 4, 783,192 
11APLEHOOD TIF -0- 594-,291 594-,291 EVELETH TIF -0- 18,302 18,302 
LAUDERDALE TIF -0- 206 '984- 206' 984- PROCTOR TIF -0- 8,842 8,84-2 
MOUNDSVIEW TIF -0- 71,765 71,765 VIRGINIA DEV DIST TIF -0- 392,4-63 392,463 
SHOREVIEW TIF -0- 34-,333 34-,333 AURORA TIF -0- 14,378 14-,378 

HIBBING TIF -'0- 111,4-81 111,4-81 
TOTAL $17,587,608 $31,086,001 $48,673,609 ELY TIF -0- 96 96 

RED LAKE TOTAL $ 226' 126 $ 5,416,252 $ 5,642,378 

~ RED LAKE WATERSHED OIST $ 58,318 $ -0- $ 58,318 OCI 
REGION 1 REG DEV COMM 4,046 -0- 4-,046 SCOTT 0'\ 
RED LAKE FALLS TIF -0- 22,872 22,872 PRIOR LAKE-SPRING LAKE HS $ 110,140 $ -0- $ 110,140 

WATERSHED DISTRICT NO 2 25,554- -0- 25,554-
TOTAL $ 62,364- $ 22,872 $ 85,236 SCOTT COUNTY HRA 69,493 -0- 69,493 

SHAKOPEE HRA 27,662 -0- 27,662 
REGION 9 REG DEV COMM 1,899 -0- 1,899 

REDWOOD SCOTT REGIO:lAL RAILROAD 81,503 -0- 81,503 
REGION 8 REG DEV COMI1 $ 17,126 $ -0- $ 17,126 METRO COUNCIL 209,231 16,663 225,894 
REDI'IOOD FALLS TIF -0- 54-,736 54-,736 METRO MOSQUITO CONTROL 14-6,711 -0- 14-6,711 
WALNUT GROVE TIF -0- 951 951 REG TRANSIT BOARD AREA 41,162 -0- 4-1,162 

REG TRANSIT BOARD DIST 578,127 84-,566 662,693 
TOTAL $ 17,126 $ 55,687 .$ 72,813 NEW PRAGUE CITY TIF -0- 109,368 109,368 

SHAKOPEE TIF -0- 4,947,861 4,94-7,861 
SAVAGE TIF -0- 1,205,062 1,205,062 

RENVILLE PRIOR LAKE TIF -0- 27,575 27,575 
BUFFALO CREEK WATERSHED $ 14,785 $ -0- $ 14,785 
HIGH ISLAND WATERSHED 2,889 -0- 2,889 TOTAL $ 1,291,482 $ 6,391,095 $ 7,682,577 
REGION 6E REG DEV Cot1M 27,945 -0- 27,945 
BIRD ISLAND TIF -0- 38,123 38,123 
OLIVIA TIF -0- 136,119 136,119 SHERBURNE 

$ 19,792 $ -0- $ 19,792 ELK RIVER HRA 
TOTAL $ 45,619 $ 174-,242 $ 219,861 ST CLOUD HRA 4,587 -0- 4-,587 

t·10NTICELLO-BIG LAKE HOSP 136,505 18,633 155,138 
MONTICELLO-BIG LAKE DEBT -0- 746 746 

Bl.IT BECKER ECON OEV DIST 317,339 -0- 317,339 
FARIBAULT HRA $ 22,547 $ -0- $ 22,54-7 ELK RIVER ECON DEV DIST 4-4-,387 -0- 44,387 
RICE COUNTY HOSP DIST #1 4-6,348 98,544- 144-,892 ST CLOUD MET TRANS ANNEX 28,439 -0- 28,439 
NORTHFIELD TIF -0- 319,973 319,973 BECKER TIF -0- 36,465 36,465 
FARIBAULT TIF -0- 505,287 505,287 BIG LAKE TIF -0- 192,217 192,217 
l10RRISTOHN TI F -0- 2,950 2,950 PRINCETON TIF -0- 251,040 251,040 
RICE COUtiTY HRA TIF -0- 24-,056 24,056 ELK RIVER TI F -0- 366,898 366,898 
DUNDAS TIF -0- 1,166 1,166 ZIMMERl1AN TIF -0- 1,201 1,201 

TOTAL $ 68,895 $ 951 '976 $ 1,020,871 TOTAL $ 551,049 $ 867,200 $ 1,418,2.49 

ROCK 
KANARANZI -LITTLE ROCK WS $ 1,968 $ -0- $ 1,968 
REGION 8 REG OEV C01·1M 7,985 -0- 7,985 
LUVERNE TIF -0- 85,805 85,805 

TOTAL $ 9,953 $ 85,805 $ 95,758 



TABLE 40 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST GENERAL DEBT TOTAL TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST GENERAL DEBT TOTAL 

SIBLEY TRAVERSE 
BUFFALO CREEK WATERSHED $ 765 $ -0- $ 765 BOIS DE SIOUX WATERSHED $ 59,327 $ -0- $ 59,327 
HIGH ISLAND WATERSHED 20,220 -0- 20,220 UPPER MN RIVER WATERSHED 3,334 -0- 3,334 
REGION 9 REG DEV COMM 16,891 -0- 16,891 BROWNS VALLEY TIF -0- 16,975 16,975 
GAYLORD TIF -0- 55,232 55,232 
ARLINGTON TIF -0- 32,427 32,427 TOTAL $ 62,661 $ 16,975 $ 79,636 

TOTAL $ 37,876 $ 87,659 $ 125,535 
WABASHA 
BEAR VALLEY WATERSHED $ 1,559 $ -0- $ 1,559 

STEARNS COOKS VALLEY WATERSHED 204 -0- 204 
NO FORK-CROH RIVER HTRSHD $ 32,274 $ -0- $ 32,274 LAKE CITY TI F -0- 88,801 88,801 
CLEARWATER RIVER WTRSHED 11,914 -0- 11,914 PLAINVIEI'l TIF -0- 85,127 85,127 
SAUK RIVER WATERSHED 110,586 -0- 110,586 
SOUTH THO RIVERS HTRSHED 17,589 -0- 17,589 TOTAL $ 1,763 $ 173,928 $ 175,691 
ST CLOUD HRA 67,968 -0- 67,968 
STEARNS COUNTY HRA 54,911 -0- 54,911 
GLACIAL RIDGE HOSPITAL 3,888 1,447 5,335 WADENA 
ST CLOUD METRO TRANSIT 481,468 -0- 481,468 HADENA HRA $ 4,594 $ -0- $ 4,594 
KIMBALL TIF -0- 12,124 12,124 REGION 5 REG DEV COMM 4,025 -0- 4,025 
BROOTEN TIF -0- 2,674 2,674 
COLD SPRING TIF -0- 1,028 1,028 TOTAL $ 8,619 $ -0- $ 8,619 
SARTELL TIF -0- 106,381 106,381 
ST CLOUD TIF -0- 1,619,641 1,619,641 
ALBANY TIF -0- 34,885 34,885 WASECA 
STEARNS COUNTY HRA TIF -0- 278,853 278,853 REGION 9 REG DEV COMM $ 20,360 $ -0- $ 20,360 
HAITE PARK TIF -0- 24,036 24,036 I'IASECA TIF -0- 24,043 24,043 ,.... SAUK CENTRE TIF oe -0- 583 583 l'lALDORF TIF -0- 2,345 2,345 

-.....l 
TOTAL $ 780,598 $ 2,081,652 $ 2,862,250 TOTAL $ 20,360 $ 26,388 $ 46,748 

STEELE WASHINGTON 
OWATONNA HRA $ 30,094 $ -0- $ 30,094 CARNELIAN-MARINE HTRSHED $ 22,827 $ -0- $ 22,827 
BLOONING PRAIRIE TIF -0- 14,286 14,286 RAMSEY-WASHINGTON METRO 30,635 -0- 30,635 
OWATONNA TIF -0- 366,800 366,800 RICE CREEK WATERSHED DIST 22,499 -0- 22,499 

VALLEY BRANCH HATERSHED 96,459 461,899 558,358 

TOTAL $ 30,094 $ 381,086 $ 411,180 WASHINGTON COUNTY HRA 235,929 -0- 235,929 
DIST MH10RIAL HOSPITAL 17,273 -0- 17,273 
METRO COUNCIL 531,116 101,438 632,554 

STEVENS METRO MOSQUITO CONTROL 410,304 -0- 410,304 
BOIS DE SIOUX WATERSHED $ 13,356 $ -0- $ 13,356 REG TRANSIT BOARD AREA 106,067 -0- 106,067 
UPPER MN RIVER HATERSHED 188 -0- 188 REG TRANSIT BOARD DIST 1,871,896 241,448 2,113,344 
~10RRIS TIF -0- 45,589 45,589 FOREST LAKE TIF -0- 111,408 111,408 
CHOKIO TIF -0- 2,914 2,914 HASHINGTON CO TIF -0- 1,072,619 1,072,619 

t1AHTOMEDI TIF -0- 75,958 75,958 
TOTAL $ 13,544 $ 48,503 $ 62,047 1'100DBURY TIF -0- 285,414 285,414 

ST PAUL PARK TIF -0- 182,217 182,217 
NHIPORT TIF -0- 377,568 377,568 

SWIFT COTTAGE GROVE TIF -0- 69,855 69,855 
UPPER HN RIVER HATERSHED $ 1,545 $ -0- $ 1,545 OAKDALE TIF -0- 322,618 322,618 
UPPER MINN VALLEY ROC 13,007 -0- 13,007 
APPLETON TIF -0- 97,276 97,276 TOTAL $ 3,345,005 $ 3,302,442 $ 6,647,447 
BENSON TIF -0- 181,828 181,828 

TOTAL $ 14,552 $ 279,104 $ 293,656 WATONWAN 
REGION 9 REG DEV COMM $ 14,708 $ -0- $ 14,708 
MADELIA TIF -0- 47,878 47,878 

TODD ST JAMES TIF -0- 193,661 193,661 
SAUK RIVER WATERSHED $ 7,653 $ -0- $ 7,653 
REGION 5 REG DEV cm~J1 8,206 -0- 8,206 TOTAL $ 14,708 $ 241,539 $ 256,247 
LONG PRAIRIE TIF -0- 104,016 104,016 
STAPLES TIF -0- 8,074 8,074 
BROHERVILLE TIF -0- 5,909 5,909 

TOTAL $ 15,859 $ 117,999 $ 133,858 



"""" 00 
00 

l"t:>.Jc:cii__L __ TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST ~ 

WILKIN 
~0-RED RIVER HTRSHED $ 
BOIS DE SIOUX HATERSHED 
BRECKENRIDGE TIF 

TOTAL $ 

WINONA 
STOCKTON-ROLLINGSTONE HS $ 
~INONA PORT AUTHORITY 
HINONA PORT AUTH TIF 
ST CHARLES TIF 

TOTAL 

WRIGHT 
CLEAR~ATER RIVER HTRSHED 
MONTICELLO-BIG LAKE HOSP 
ALBERTVILLE TIF 
MONTICELLO TIF 
DELANO TIF 
BUFFALO TIF 
COKATO TIF 
ANNANDALE TIF 
MONTROSE TIF 
ROCKFORD TIF 
~1APLE LAKE TIF 
HO~ARD LAKE TIF 
ST MICHAEL TIF 

TOTAL 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
LAC QUI PARLE-YELLOH BANK 
YELLO~ MEDICINE RIVER 
UPPER MINN VALLEY ROC 
GRANITE FALLS TIF 
CLARKSFIELD TIF 
CANBY TIF 

TOTAL 

$ 

36,657 $ 
25,879 

-0-

62,536 $ 

7,503 $ 
178,559 

-0-
-0-

186,062 $ 

$ 27,746 
544,932 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-----

$ 572,678 

$ 7,333 
24,778 
12,090 

-0-
-0-
-Q-

$ 44,201 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TABLE 40 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 
PAYABLE 1989 

DEBT TOTAL TYPE OF SPECIAL TAXING DIST GENERAL DEBT TOTAL 

-0- $ 36,657 
-0- 25,879 

32,843 32,843 
STATEWIDE TOTAL $ 96,941,114 $ 192,949,960 $ 289,891,074 

32,843 $ 95,379 

-0- $ 7,503 
-0- 178,559 

880,864 880,864 
81,240 81,240 

962,104 $ 1,148,166 

-0- $ 27,746 
74,385 619,317 
99,001 99,001 

250,537 250,537 
249,944 249,944 
724,928 724,928 
53,136 53,136 

247,930 247,930 
10,955 10,955 
51,978 51,978 
32,421 32,421 
19,904 19,904 
27,714 27,714 

1,842,833 $ 2,415,511 

-0- $ 7,333 
-0- 24,778 
-0- 12,090 

109,317 109,317 
14,997 14,997 
7,479 7,479 

131,793 $ 175,994 
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TABLE 41 

EST!f.1ATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE GROSS TAX BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
PAYABLE 1989 

AITKIN ANOKA BECKER BELTRAMI BENTON BIG STONE BLUE EARTH 
AGRICULTURAL 

Faro 
Homestead 1,07,215 1,971,083 3,034,962 1,416,820 2,169,967 1,577,258 5,154,959 
Non-Homestead 501,414 824,591 993,379 467,750 434,804 1,192,621 2,71l,192 

Total 1,918,629 2, 795,614 4,028,341 1,884,570 2,904,771 2,769,879 7,869,151 
Timber 529,288 6,584 116,302 209,525 0 0 0 
Seas/Rec. Residential 4,575,307 286,451 2,799,638 11369,021 105,386 91,268 55 630 

Total Agricultural 7,023,224 3,088,709 6,974,281 3,463,116 3,010,157 2,861,147 7,924,781 
NON-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homestead 2,952,662 91,309,306 4,859,200 5,809,073 5,493,480 943,318 10,855,291 
Non-Honestead 148,133 10,196,494 1,110,886 114151313 901205 151012 210661140 

Total 3,100,795 101,505,800 5,970,086 7,2H,386 6,394,685 1,094,830 12,921,431 
Apartments 137,591 11,172,715 498,290 620,189 2,086,174 51,473 2,930,819 
Vacant Land 19,600 6,941,214 38,29( 80,772 293,068 43 332,140 
seas/Rec. conmcial 77,158 0 160,533 150,877 4,471 1,116 10,825 
Comrcial Land & Buildings 508,716 24,620,794 1,791,903 2,920,663 2,53o,m 228,491 8,212,594 
Industrial Land & Buildings 81,456 14,193,766 273,158 341,062 2,216,871 60,135 2,209,331 
Publlc Utility 97,405 876,290 132,672 292,851 594,788 103,632 1,191,030 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 108,098 822,507 153 591 98 994 1941097 71009 391953 

Total lion-Agricultural 4,130,819 160,133,086 9,018,527 11,729,794 14,314,607 1,610,729 27,848,123 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 11,154,043 163,221,795 15,992,808 15,192,910 17,324,764 4,471,876 35,772,904 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 234,945 5,217,755 390,766 1,238,553 857,063 151,917 1,206,473 

TOTAL REAL & PERSOl!AL PROPERTY 11,388,988 $ 168,439,550 16,383,574 16,431,463 18,181,827 4,623,793$ 36,979,377 

BROWN CARL TOll CARVER CASS CHIPPEWA CHISAGO CLAY 
AGRICULTURAL 

Faro 
Hooestead 3,908,488 1,642,901 3,956,084 1,030,207 2,746,843 3,128,967 4,766,239 
lion-Homestead 1,612,854 333,176 1,226,168 306,811 1,856,391 665745 2,843,396 

Total 5,521,342 1,976,017 5,182,252 1,337,018 4,603,234 3,794,712 7,609,635 
Tinber 0 280,348 0 215,937 0 3,613 0 
Seas/Rec. Residential 0 537,165 114,650 7,025,696 0 834,120 33,005 

Total Agricultural 5,521,342 2,793,590 5,296,902 8,578,651 4,603,234 4,632,445 7,642,640 
NOll-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homestead 5,486,773 6,267,116 17,783,591 4,994,874 2,170,197 9,075,870 11,122,732 
Non-Hoaestead 793,453 800,510 2,013,452 654,806 447,184 1,315,502 1,581,409 

Total 6,280,226 7,067,626 19,797,043 5,649,680 2,617,381 10,391,372 12,704,141 
Apartaents 343,776 318,961 2,089,163 104,260 162,435 1,001,560 2,257,944 
Vacant Land 158,376 0 1,360,433 8,059 5,687 617,489 27,621 
Seas/Rec. comrcial 1,136 2,287 4,421 611,946 2,163 29,691 413 
comrclal Land & Buildings 1,941,967 1,157,424 3,391,257 1,041,147 877,445 1,927,155 3,583,619 
Industrial Land & Buildings 1,177,761 2,533, 049 4,368,587 16,299 232,130 681,079 1,306,236 
Public Utility 38,075 2,158,049 376,161 357,637 410,792 654,520 46,114 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 29 984 296,871 40,052 136,966 110,189 so 706 432,663 

Total lion-Agricultural 9,971,301 13,534,267 31,427,117 7,925,994 4,478,222 15,383,572 20,358,751 

TOTH REAL PROPERTY 15,492,643 16,327,857 36,724,019 16,504,645 9,081,456 20,016,017 28,001,391 

T07AL PERSONAL PROPERTY 130,928 1,935,027 824,421 1,429,381 386,223 1,045,632 693,244 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 15,623,571 18,162,884 37,548,440 17,934,026 9,467,679 21,061,649 28,694,635 

CLEARl/A7ER COOK COT10Nl/OOD CROll VIl!G DAKOTA DODGE DOUGLAS 

~ 
Fan 

3,380,415 2,720,179 Homestead 1,233,286 18,956 2,965,606 1,144,052 3,477,394 

l!on-Hooestead 393150 795 2,203,284 216,099 2,184,226 1 344 976 934 211 

Total 1,626,436 19,751 5,168,890 1,360,151 5,661,620 4,725,391 3,654,450 

Tiober 69,679 112,932 0 487,626 2,834 354 0 

Seas/Rec, Residential 218167 213981922 1358 101309,666 43197 0 2,436,706 

Total Agricultural 1,914,282 2,531,605 5,170,248 12,157,443 5,707,651 4,725,741 6,091,156 

liON- AGRICULTURAL 
Residential 

6,448,2:9 Hoaestead 820,650 1,361,962 1,916,237 10,943,148 115,495,512 3,313,712 

lion-Homestead 179,040 158,065 379,700 1,879,916 15,067,594 382,017 1,255,294 

Total 999,690 1,520,027 2,295,937 12,823,064 130,563,106 3,695,789 7,703,523 

Apartments 98,052 33,080 155,038 789,298 21,518,398 247,446 690,815 

Vacant Land 13,565 6,707 33,910 109,702 10,289,654 66,956 75,172 

seas/Rec. Conoercial 1,683 82,830 663 339,015 2,303 3,848 135,984 

comrcial Land & Buildings 264,905 437,040 791,566 4,277,272 41,8861133 713,280 3,127,572 

Industrial Land & Buildings 0 0 452,375 366,402 22,050,118 239,357 367,415 

Public Utility 808,761 5,791 33,823 356,857 8,403,308 35,661 233,648 

Mineral 0 0 0 18,390 0 0 0 

Railroad Operating Property 59733 0 9,369 185,866 163,707 14,018 34,387 

Total l!on-Agncultural 2,246,389 2,085,475 3,772,681 19,265,866 234,876,727 ~ 12,368,516 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 4,160,671 4,617,080 8,942,929 31,423,309 240,584,378 9,142,100 18,459,672 

TOTAL PERSOl!AL PROPE?.TY 887,852 233,268 1,350,020 725,821 6,549,643 354,071 381,453 

?OTAL REAL & PERSOl!AL PROPERH 5,04B,523 {,850,348. I 10,292,949 32,149,130 247,134,021 10,096,117 13,847,130 
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TABLE 41 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE GROSS TAX BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
PAYABLE 1989 

FAP.IBAULT fiLLMORE FREEBORN GOODHUE GRANT HE liNE Pill HOUSTON 
AGRICULTURAL 

Farm 
Homestead 4,073,220 3,854,085 4,160,838 5,023,020 2,268,499 2,721,891 2,412,253 
lion-Homestead 3,083,5B6 1,571,926 1,927,416 1,759, 740 1,133,102 2,174,928 615 739 

Total 7,156,806 5,l26,oll 6,688,254 6,782,760 3,461,601 4,896,819 3,027,992 
Timber 0 30 0 23,071 0 3,935 368 
seasjRec. Residential 23 497 15,515 '4 468 117 875 161478 833 785 19 618 

Total Agricultural 7,180,303 5,451,566 6,092,712 6,923,706 3,563,079 5,734,539 3, 047 '988 
NON-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homestead 2,501,437 3,009,450 6,887,440 9,233,721 764,966 523,641,023 3,793,231 
Non·Hoaestead 498104 4981831 110781807 115321067 162 851 90,505,872 354 205 

Total 3,000,541 3,508,281 1,966,141 10,765,788 927,817 614,146,895 4,117,!36 
Apartnents 125,115 243,778 500,447 1,152,520 44,867 122,002,639 318,692 
Vacant Land 72,259 5,007 129,157 181,632 9,639 25,358,577 71,053 
seas/Rec. comrcial 1,286 1,128 1,575 36,282 2,107 57,970 1,553 
commercial Land & Buildings 676,764 1,344,344 2,771,588 4,076,146 316,991 (01,297,571 584,830 
Industrial Land & Buildings 875,270 123,250 1,714,296 2,183,651 0 130,!96,229 48,295 
Public Utility 89,013 119,132 280,165 15,819,129 38,556 8,949,315 56,931 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 44,721 0 59 832 35107 63 665 2,116,730 19 733 

Total N0n-Agricultural 4,884,969 5,355,520 13,423,307 34,260,355 1,413,641 11,304,425,937 5,248,523 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 12,065,272 10,807,086 19,516,029 41,184,061 4,976,721 11,310,160,06 8,296,511 

TOm PERSONAL PROPERTY 299,782 399,141 1,089,240 803,078 327,853 20,718,174 375,273 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 12,365,051 11,206,227 20,605,269 41,987,139 5,304,574 11,330,878,650 I 8,671,784 

HUBBARD ISANTI IWCA JACKSON KANABEC KANDIYOHI KITTSON 
AGRICULTURAL 

Farm 
Houestead 810,538 3,434,680 828,941 3,646,012 1,861,659 3,915,866 1,926,196 
Non·Hooestead 209,898 657,406 84,777 2,746,465 421,927 2,036,351 1,857,391 

Total t,ozo,m 4, 092,086 913,718 6,392,537 2,183,586 5,952,117 3,783,587 
Tiober 87,370 24,027 782,316 0 161,981 0 62,590 

2,708,945 467,854 3,335,458 35 384 596,636 1,709,477 12 619 
Total Agricultural 3,816,751 4,583,967 5,031,492 6,427,921 3,042,203 7,661,694 3,858,796 

NON· AGRICULTURAL 
Residential 

Homestead 2,999,407 6,133,257 10,144,683 1,499,923 1,255,446 9,007,113 655,599 
Non-Homestead 5531672 946 190 110231238 295 008 377 034 1,497,118 128 876 

Total 3,553,079 7,179,447 11,267,921 1,794,931 2,632,480 10,504,531 784,415 
ApartBents 145,429 532,677 670,186 96,445 121,892 1,161,100 51,046 
Vacant Land 435,157 44,978 132,827 31,986 65,388 180,534 13 
SeasjRec. CoEnercial 187,227 6,771 14!,755 2,165 18,319 34,048 600 
Comrclal Land & Buildings 1,155,488 1,662,450 2,557,219 532,343 750,694 3,560,970 268,441 
Industrial Land & Buildings 250,896 234,883 2,407' 434 181,302 363,916 817,841 0 
Public Utillty 217,328 229,413 12,290,810 159,023 15,796 123,256 488,575 
Mineral 0 0 59,633 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 18,3U 77,144 226,757 16 705 u 040 223,092 91457 

Total Non-Agricultural 5,962,945 9,967,763 29,Ts'f;5IT 2,815,900 4,109,525 16,605,372 1,684,607 

TOTAL REAL PROPKRn 9,779,696 14,551,730 34,189,034 9,243,821 7,151,728 24,267,066 5,543,103 

T07AL PERSONAL PROPERTY 716,106 349,958 2,515,867 635,571 87,158 541,039 941,279 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 10,495,802 14,901,688 37,304,901 9,879,392 7,138,886 24,808,105 6,484,682 

KOOCHICHING LAC QUI PARLE LAKE LAKE/VOODS LESUEUR LINCOLN LYON 
AGRICULTURAL 

Fara 
Homestead 406,505 2,562,394 16,137 439,332 3,175,780 1,628,935 2,589,820 
Non·Hooestead 147 050 115531923 0 2661392 111751185 1,034,116 1,956,318 

Total 5i3,555 4,116,317 16,137 705,724 4,350,965 2,663,051 4,546,138 
Timber 77,170 0 327,717 96,128 0 0 0 
SeasjRec. Residential 419,759 608 1,110,177 515,714 60,757 67119 20 

Total Agricultural 1,050,484 4,116,925 1,454,091 1,317,616 4,994,722 2,730,170 4,546,381 
NON-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homestead 1,359,419 871,216 2,903,238 624,997 5,535,149 807,056 4,661,456 
Non·Hooestead 331,204 152,701 425,265 62,685 609' 682 128,818 745 016 

Total 2,690,623 1,023,917 3,328,503 687,682 6,141,831 ~---9-3 5 -;8i4 5,406,471 
Apartmts 137,311 81,707 87,133 16,538 238,716 47,884 970,266 
Vacant Land 50,215 8,395 41,671 5,305 89,529 22,457 165,092 
Seas/Rec, Conoercial 36,953 271 83,169 74,035 441563 894 2,096 
comrcial Land & Buildings 611,185 346,987 615,990 141,831 820,609 211,982 2,162,425 
Industrial Land & Buildings 1,003,576 467,690 230,146 37,623 I, 038,143 91,836 1,520,249 
Publlc Utillty 174,311 34,608 155,839 17,127 176,623 97,316 160,995 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 172 917 30 083 131547 301516 27 174 0 100,941 

Total Non-Agricultural 4,887,101 1,993,658 4,684,598 1,020,657 8,580,188 1,418,253 10,488,537 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 5,937,585 6,110,583 6,138,689 2,338,283 13,574,9!0 4,148,423 15,034,918 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 291,436 204,657 255,438 94,823 435,552 1,233,806 1,324,721 

70TAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 6,229,021 6,315,240 6,394,127 2,433,106 14,010,462 5,382,229 16,359,640 

193 



TABLE 41 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE GROSS TAX BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
PAYABLE 1989 

MCLEOD liAHNOKEN MARSHALL MARTIN MEEKER MILLE LACS MORRISON 
AGRICULTURAL 

Fan 
Homestead 3,435,930 1,358,332 3,243,894 3,575,589 3,301,313 2,430,138 4,803,411 
Non·Honestead 992,696 5!11536 21749,244 315211378 1, ~~6 1 6l7 mm 22l08J 

Total 1,428,626 1,899,868 5,993,138 7,099,967 4,557,950 2,835,717 5,714,197 
7iuber 0 36,652 32,166 0 0 18,265 724 
seas/Rec, Residential 10,942 206,092 12,012 14,867 828,366 1,171,122 116681498 

Total Agricultural 4,439,568 2,142,612 6,037,316 7,114,834 5,386,316 4,025,104 7,443,719 
NOH-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homestead 8,556,847 518,840 986,982 4,257,624 3,681,471 3,183,703 5,120,248 
Non·Houestead 1,036,922 87,179 1551674 8!61254 5981948 6031113 7321453 

Total 9,593,769 606,019 1,142,656 5,103,878 4,280,419 3,786,816 5,852,701 
Apartoents 874,452 40,333 55,414 316,305 300,675 506,623 370,587 
Vacant Land 139,111 12,101 0 110,631 81,869 31,012 27,450 
Seas/Rec. comrcial 0 12,980 609 1,866 236 44,463 30,959 
comrc!al Land & Buildings 2,618,864 144,332 383,595 1,705,920 1,001,361 1,277,213 1,433,914 
Industrial Land & Buildings 1,667,984 0 0 733,475 525,349 347,603 301,439 
Public Utility 48,649 21,399 258,549 720,790 69,628- 136,005 626,133 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 32,418 37 661 1641400 361635 72 1H 11,235 201,893 

Total Non-Agricultural 14,975,307 814,825 2,005,223 8,729,500 6,331,681 6,111, 060 8,845,376 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 19,414,875 3,017,(37 8,012,539 15,844,334 11,117,997 10,166,164 16,289,095 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPKRn 307,837 164,023 971,531 1,649,108 505,693 318,898 815,065 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 19,122,112 3,181,460 9,020,070 17,493,442 12,223,690 10,485,062! 17,164,160 

MOVER MURRAY NICOLLET NOBLES JIORKAll OLMSTED OTTER TAIL 
AGRICULTURAL 

Fan 
Hooestead 4,058,994 2,621,267 3,671,618 3,087,507 2,945,482 4,361,546 7,021,282 
Non·llooestead 119271488 118681923 1 I 245 1 5!0 2,609,994 2,440,522 1,727,764 2,421,525 

Total 5,986,482 4,490,190 1,917,158 5,697,501 5,386,004 6,089,310 9,442,807 
Tinber 0 0 0 0 2,148 0 1,602 
Seas/Rec, Residential 0 1841316 0 0 0 26,817 5,3801542 

Total Agricultural 5,986,482 4,674,506 4,917,158 5,697,501 5,388,152 6,116,127 14,824,9Sl 
HOH-bGRICULTURhL 

Residential 
Homestead 9,100,868 1,168,977 6,735,191 3,813,985 1,125,282 33,838,917 8,641, 020 
llon·Honestead 11122,721 214,484 915,054 675,226 207,740 5,674,224 110361152 

Total 10,223,589 1,383,461 7,650,245 4,489,211 1,333,022 39,513,141 9,677,172 
Apartaents 728,046 105,538 898,393 m,958 100,041 4,416,328 1,004,783 
Vacant Land 92,471 35,909 176,573 H8,024 0 736,151 182,927 
seas/Rec. coooercial 15,224 859 2,676 1,915 71 19,422 229,052 
Conoercial Land & Buildings 2,914,998 343,412 1,262,440 2,022,161 344,903 20,793,100 2,847,179 
Industrial Land & Buildings 2,292,791 163,500 996,175 723,069 0 1,197,632 560,910 
Public Utility 262,192 38,269 63,871 53,109 108,683 46(,324 1,691,311 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 46 055 0 0 321557 881143 39 414 1111856 

Total Non-Agricultural 16,575,966 2,070,978 11,050,673 7,949,001 1,974,863 70,179,572 16,365,190 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 22,562,448 6,745,481 15,967,831 13,646,505 7,363,315 76,295,699 31,190,111 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 445,391 663,336 378,855 208,835 211,845 1,215,038 911,577 

70TAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 23,007,939 7,408,820 16,H6,686 13,855,HO 7,575,160 77,510,731 32,101,718 

PENNINGTON PINE PIPESTONE POLK POPE RAMSEY RED LAKE 
AGRICllnURAL 

Far a 
Hone stead 1,120,516 2,593,935 1,491,862 6,553,085 2,317,678 105,918 954,889 
Non·Honestead 574,578 610,500 112001158 519601987 979 484 174 718 546 763 

Total 1,995,091 3,204,435 2,692,020 12,514,012 3,297,162 280,636 1,501,652 
Tinber 0 89,121 0 0 813 549 0 
Seas/Rec, Residential 421 216531719 0 565,277 656,311 82257 0 

Total Agricultural 1,995,515 5,947,275 2,692,020 13,079,349 3,951,286 363,442 1,501,652 
NOH· AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Hooestead 2,654,280 3,307,654 1,450,164 5,804,481 1,614,586 201,299,292 181,301 
Non-Homestead 4321007 772 582 2511754 110531169 331,052 31,218,268 71,704 

Total 3,086,287 4,080,236 1,702,218 6,857,650 1,915,638 232,517,560 553,005 
Apartments 262,157 328,575 91,541 780,022 152,883 !8,175,589 59,422 
Vacant Land 2,229 42,062 16,814 34,173 48,389 5,676,731 0 
seas/Rec. Comrcial 590 21,757 721 3,084 20,179 44,560 2,642 
comrcial Land & Buildings 1,297,224 1,272,699 374,198 2,038,\B 528,435 130,997,238 169,852 
Industrial Land & Buildings 190,623 111,332 270,208 856,297 118,558 39,682,119 17,104 
Public Utility 27,072 250,762 80,108 327,801 55,922 4,459,671 199,945 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 78,528 209,644 86,536 467,059 48,591 1,413,657 37 172 

Total Non-Agricultural 4,944, 710 6,323,067 2,622,404 11,364,635 2,918,595 462,997,125 1,039,142 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 6,940,225 12,270,H2 5,314,421 24,443,984 6,872,881 463,360,567 2,540, 794 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPER?¥ 710,670 978,637 282,083 1,147,149 416,056 9,647,339 m,os5 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 7,650,895 13,248,979 5,596,507 25,891,133 7,348,937 !73,007,906 2,978,879 
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TABLE 41 

ESTI~IATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE GROSS TAX BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
PAYABLE 1989 

REDWOOD RENVILLE RICE ROCK ROSEAU ST LOUIS SCOTT 
AGRICULTURAL 

Fare 
Homtead 4,200,236 4,791,854 4,502,187 1,841,667 2,471,099 1,073,733 4,645,823 
Non-Homestead 313951236 215501119 1!2041739 11829 !250 8551166 1731080 1!706!060 

Total 7,595,m 7,H1,973 5,706,926 3,670,917 3,326,265 1,246,813 6,351,883 
Tiuber 0 0 0 0 22,611 2,501,615 0 
Seas/Rec. Residential 0 tJ 1m 4&41221 0 129,094 6,511,168 265,622 

Total Agricultural 7,595,472 7,355,448 6,131,H7 3,670,917 3,477,970 10,259,596 6,617,505 
KOHGRICOLTUIAL 

lesidential 
Homtead 2,580,648 2,159,921 12,391,585 1,255,842 1,575,129 51,107,880 24,306,414 
Hon·Homtead 472,567 3241857 1,494,352 188,995 285,953 5,270,492 2,870,139 

Total 3,053,215 2,484,778 13,885,937 1,444,837 1,861,082 56,378,372 27,176,553 
Aparteents 388,856 253,790 1,501,233 144,53( 244,838 4,535,871 2,316,700 
Vacant Land 15,192 0 234,963 21,439 3,679 1,239,277 1,250,085 
Seas/Rec. Cmercial B77 6,707 14,469 506 10,069 304,055 23,971 
Coaoercial Land & Buildings 1,037,119 666,951 3,789,873 416,806 762,328 H, 769,301 9,200,873 
Industrial Land & Buildings 582,291 825,960 1,156,698 194,987 892,526 6,180,578 6,243,804 
Public Utility 70,234 168,668 301,318 43,285 122,921 6,125,520 1,221,706 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 812,841 0 
Railroad Operating Property 9 689 331062 45754 481395 1341009 1,790,762 38,542 

Total Non-Agricultural 5,157,473 4,439,916 20,930,245 2,314,789 4,031,m 92,136,577 17,472,23( 

TOTAL REAL PROPBRn 12,752,945 11,795,364 27,061,392 5,985,706 7,509,422 102,396,173 5(,089,739 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 216,638 433,939 1,075,779 97,494 361,074 7,617,273 1,135,774 

TOTAL RKAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 12,969,583 12,229,303 28,137,171 6,083,200 110,013,446 $ 55,225,513 

SHERBURNE SIBLEY" smm STEELE STEVENS SWIFT TODD 
AGRICULTURAL 

Fan 
Hoaestead 2,H3,860 3,891,260 8,462,162 2,897,388 2,369,659 2,593,854 3,934,235 
Non·Homtead 5861632 1174! I 132 1,855,688 89!,93§ 1.m.m 1.m.m 1,113,103 

Total 3,030,492 5,635,392 10,317,850 3,789,324 3,751,865 4,296,524 5,047,338 
Tiaber 702 0 0 0 0 0 !,037 
seas/Rec, Residential 623,573 0 11975,731 27,109 4771 300 1,305,813 

Total Agricultural 3,654,767 5,635,392 12,293,581 3,816,433 3,756,636 4,299,951 6,357,248 
NOH·aGBimiUBAL 

Residential 
Homestead 9,299,914 2,412,237 26,195,130 7,096,345 1,373,014 1,368,548 3,302,855 
Non-Homtead 1,308,597 2891949 317611018 9561324 298,116 244,198 629,278 

Total 10,608,511 2,702,186 29,956,148 8,052,669 1,671,130 1,612,746 3,932,133 
Apartaents 1,260,497 100,302 6,186,255 743,009 158,941 129,749 179,112 
Vacant Land 757,234 69,621 2,028,926 139,702 20,296 22,m 37,251 
Seas/Rec. cmercial 94,779 1,293 104,372 1,055 2,067 1,111 41,107 
Comrcial Land & Buildings 2,272,737 461,693 15,657,238 2,556,712 727,819 562,521 880,972 
Industrial Land & Buildings 577,991 286,381 3,962,580 1,649,284 17,679 81,674 236,105 
Public Utility 14,576,905 45,456 411,962 297,142 45,431 190,128 143,373 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 138,032 376 296,752 37,573 120,008 164!611 165,957 

Total Non-Agricultural 30,286,686 3,667,308 58,604,233 13,471,116 2,793,371 2,767,945 5,619,010 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 33,941,453 9,302,700 70,897,814 17,293,579 6,550,007 7,067,899 11,976,258 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 950,273 203,914 2,102,605 615,985 392,517 508,970 462,550 

TO'l'AL RHAL & PERSONAL PROPKR7Y 34,891,726 9,506,614 73,000,419 17,909,564 6,942,524 7,576,869 12,438,808 

TRAVERSE WABASHA VADENA WASECA WASHINGTON WATONWAN mm 
AGRICULTURAL 

Farm 
Homtead 1,784,031 2,785,991 1,293,564 2,928,831 2,708,039 3,008,838 2,856,366 
Non-Hooestead 1,616, 096 743,595 462,897 1,219,091 1,840,375 1,627,875 2,610,860 

Total 3,4oo,t21 3,529,586 1,756,461 4,147,922 !,S48,(H 4,636, 713 5,467,226 
Tinber 0 527 18,815 0 15,818 0 0 
seas/Rec. Residential 26,534 283,624 121 !460 35,884 863,638 18707 0 

Total Agricultural 3,426,661 3,813,737 1,896,736 4,183,806 5,427,870 4,655,420 5,467,226 
NON-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homestead 550,774 4,065,736 2,083,254 3,725,189 66,280,399 1,934,573 1,035,188 
Non·Houestead 1031536 7181094 376,516 552,021 7,5701740 315,596 171,938 

Total 654,310 4,783,830 2,459,770 4,277,210 73,851,139. 2,250,169 1,207,126 
Apartments 52,572 249,199 165,908 337,012 4,726,959 132,150 89,6!8 
vacant Land 43 274,997 94,324 103,233 6,492,842 20,091 0 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 843 16,219 3, 060 2,296 26,659 547 0 
cmercial Land & Buildings 179,055 1,459,238 844,m 1,034,817 16,355,189 607,044 298,003 
Industrial Land & Buildings 49,928 290,479 72,739 788,010 3,504,744 739,640 17,460 
Public Utility 63,320 105,807 192,545 117,200 4,539,125 34,527 16,392 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 15,899 27,606 58!968 28,826 152,453 ~ 129,292 

Total Non-Agricultural 1,015,970 7,207,375 3,891,115 6,688,604 109,649,110 l 3,814,Sil 1,757,921 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 4,442,631 11,021,112 5,788,451 10,872,410 115,076,980 8,469,971 7,225,147 

'l'O'l'AL PERSONAL PROPER7Y 209,894 319,738 569,069 420,878 3, 871,098 282,645 253,012 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 4,651,525 11,340,850 6,357,520 11,193,288 118,948,078 8,752,616 7,478,159 
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TABLE 41 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE GROSS TAX BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
PAYABLE 19B9 

SUTIVIDE mcm 
VIIIOIIA WRIGHT YELLOV KEDICIIII TOTAL D I STIIBUTIOW 

AGRICULTURAL 
Pan 

Hoaestead 3,150,779 6,054,116 3,358,719 250,321,092 6.59 \ . 
Hon·Hoaestead m.m 111351467 21053 1U& 11916861049 3.15 

Total · 4,143,213 7,189,583 5,412,305 310,087,141 9.H \ 
'rilber 575 0 0 6,f58,825 0.17 
Sm/Rec. Residential u,a,~ 11880,091 0 H1m1sas 1.95 

Total Agricultural t,m,ro 9,669,674 $ 5,m,36s m,m,m 11.87 \ 
HOH-AGUCULTURAL 

Reddential 
Homtead 1o,m,m 15,064,944 1,609,161 1,uo,m,m 38.99 \ 
llon·Hoaestead 11m 1m 21m 1m 2761420 22513121181 5.93 

Total tz,m,m t1,m,m 1,886,288 1,705,955,924 H.93 \ 
Apartmts 1,m,m 1,&u,m 114,809 263,365,147 6.94 
Vacant Land 516,725 m,m 42,332 68,789,176 1.81 
Seas/Rec. Conercial 8,938 31,736 1,354 3,m,m 0.09 
Couercial Land & Buildings 4,943,964 4,226,554 474,896 m,m,oo6 20.88 
Irulustrial Land & Buildings 2,492,375 723,921 357,373 282,974,388 7.45 
Public Utility 208,866 11,!34,511 52,621 107,m,J72 2.84 
llineral 0 0 D 890,861 0.02 
Railroad Operating Property 76,885 131,&86 48,731 13,601,632 0.36 

Total Hon·Agricultural 21,813,133 3&,m,m 2,m,lll 3,m,m,m 85.32\ 

TOTAL REAL PROPBR7Y 26,018,823 45,569,687 a,m,m 3,U0,320,745 !7 .19 \ 

TOTAL PBRSOIIAL PROPERTY 643,337 1,031,224 m,m 105,771,593 2.81 

TOTAL RKAL & PKRSOIIAL PROP!RTY 26,662,160 46,603,911 1,692,151 3,797,092,331 100.00 ' 
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TABLE 42 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET TAX BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
PAYABLE 1989 

mm ANOKA mm BELTRAMI BEl/TON BIG STONE BLUE EARTH 
AGRICULTURAL 

Fan 
Romtead H5,293 968,105 1,429,675 577,3H 1,058,132 784,415 2,706,618 
llon·Hmstead 105,108 6411099 751,558 3651067 3291037 8951227 2,080,559 

Total 850,401 1,609,204 2,181,233 H2,Hl 1,387,169 1,679,642 4,787,177 
TiBber 391,565 1,738 108,268 155,007 0 0 0 
Sm/Rec o Residential 1,5751307 286,451 2,79"91638 1,3691021 105,386 911268 551840 

Total Agricultural 5,817,213 1,900,393 5,089,139 2,166,469 1,492,555 1,770,910 1,843,017 
HOB-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homtead 1,032,197 51,756,160 2,406,433 2,979,011 2,771,632 H1,947 5,601,133 
l!on·Houestead 148,133 10,196,49! 111101886 114151313 901,205 1511012 2,Q7J.2§2 

Total 1,18o,33o 61,952,654 3,517,319 4,394,324 3,672,837 592,959 7,675,095 
Apartnents 137,591 11,172,715 !98,290 620,189 2,086,174 51,473 2,941,914 
Vacant Land 19,600 6,9H,214 38,294 80,772 292,872 43 333,397 
Seas/Rec o cmercial 77,158 0 160,533 150,877 4,471 1,116 10,865 
Comrcial Land « Buildings 508,716 24,620,794 1,791,903 2,920,663 2,530,453 228,491 8,243,685 
Industrial Land & Buildings 81,456 14,193,766 273,158 341,062 2,216,871 60,135 2,217,695 
Public Utility 97,405 876,290 132,672 292,851 594,788 103,632 1,195,540 
llineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 .0 
Railroad Operating Property 108!098 822!507 153!591 98,994 194,097 71,009 40,107 

1otal Non-Agricultural 2,210,354 120,579,940 6,565,760 8,899,732 11,592,563 1,108,m ~ 

TOTAL RBAL PROPBR'fY 8,027,627 122,480,333 11,654,899 11,366,201 13,085,118 2,879,768 27,501,315 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPEm 234,945 5,217,755 390,766 1,238,553 857,063 151,917 1,211,040 

TOTAL RKAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 8,262,572 127,698,088 12,045,665 12,604,754 13,942,181 3,031,685 28,712,355 

BROVH CARLTON CARVER CASS CHIPPEWA CHISAGO CLAY 
AGRICULTURAL 

Fm 
Homtead 1,855,290 688,733 1,960,627 415,884 1,349,741 1,507,152 2,621,068 
Hon·Hmstead 1,2161218 2721799 9811339 2451733 I 14001801 5151318 211421681 

Total 3,071,508 961,532 2,941,966 661,617 2,750,542 2,022,410 4,763,749 
TiDber 0 207,359 0 m,840 0 2,666 0 
Seas/Rec o Residential 5371165 1141650 7,0251696 '0 834,120 3310Q5 

Total Agricultural 1,106,056 3,056,616 7,8t7,153 2,750,542 2,859,256 4,796,754 
.!!Q!.:Jl~ICULTURAL 

Pesidential 
Houestead 2,630,114 3,031,436 11,558,861 2,524,527 1,026,795 5,168,186 5,654,934 
Non-Homestead 793,m 800,510 2,013,452 6541806 4471184 113151502 115811409 

Total 3,423,567 3,831,946 13,572,313 3,179,333 1,473,979 6,m,688 7,236,343 
Apartuents 343,776 318,961 2,089,163 104,260 162,435 1,001,560 1,741,065 
vacant Land 158,376 0 1,360,433 8,059 5,687 615,724 27,621 
Seas/Reco Comrcial 1,136 2,287 4,421 611,946 2,163 29,691 413 
Conercial Land & JJ.' ~dings 1,941,967 1,157,424 3,391,257 1,041,147 877,445 1,927,155 2,641,242 
Industrial Land & EUlldings 1,177,761 2,533, 049 4,368,587 16,299 232,130 681,079 1,005,973 
Public Utility 38,075 2,158,049 376,161 357,637 470,792 654,520 46,061 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Opera tin; Property 29 984 2961871 40 052 136!966 110,189 80 706 432,663 

Total Non-Agricultural 7,114,642 10,298,587 25,202,387 5,455,647 3,334,820 11,471,123 13,131,381 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 10,186,150 12,004,643 28,259,003 13,302,800 6,085,362 14,333,379 17,928,135 

TO'l'AL PERSONAL PROPERTY 130,928 1,935,027 824,421 1,429,381 386,223 1,045,632 654,560 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 10,317,078 13,939,670 29,083,424 14,732,181 6,471,585 15,379,011 18,582,695 

CLEARWATER COOK COTTONWOOD CROll WING ~ DODGE DOUGLAS 
AGRICULTURAL 

Faa 
Hoaestead 509,773 4,416 1,499,698 424,239 1,863,636 1,807,625 1,201,318 
Non-Homtead 305,856 589 1,654,800 1721072 116591122 110331437 735 267 

Total 815,629 5,005 3,154,498 596,311 3,522,158 2,841,062 1,936,585 
Tilber 51,648 83,835 0 360,897 2,103 267 0 
Seas/Rec o Residential 218!167 21398,922 1,358 101309,666 43 197 0 214361706 

Total Agricultural 1,085,444 2,487,762 3,155,856 11,266,874 3,568,058 2,841,329 !,373,291 
NON-AGRICULTURA4 

Residential 
Homestead 381,976 U7,224 907,442 5,092,208 73,886,052 1,679,623 3,287,638 
Non·Honestead 1791040 158,065 379,700 1,879,916 15,067,594 382,017 1,255,294 

Total 561,016 575,289 1,287,142 6,972,124 88,953,646 2,061,640 4,542,932 
Apartmts 98,052 33,080 155,038 789,298 21,518,398 247,446 690,815 
Vacant Land 13,565 6,707 33,910 109,702 10,289,654 66,956 75,172 
Seas/Rec 0 Coomercial 1,683 82,830 663 339,015 2,303 3,818 135,984 
Comrcial Land & Buildings 264,905 437,040 791,566 4,277,272 41,886,133 713,280 3,127,572 
Industrial Land & Buildings 0 0 452,375 366,402 22,050,118 239,357 367,415 
Public Utility 808,761 5,791 33,823 356,857 8,403,308 35,661 233,648 
Mineral 0 0 0 18,390 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 59 733 0 9 369 185,866 163,707 14,018 34,387 

Total Non-Agricultural 1,807,715 1,140, 737 2,763,886 13,414,926 193,267,267 3,382o206 9,207,925 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 2,893,159 3,628,499 5,919,742 2(,681,800 196,835,325 6,223,535 13,581,216 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 887,852 233,268 1,350,020 725,821 6,549,643 354,077 387,458 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 3,781,011 3,861,767 7,269,762 25,407,621 203,384,968 6,517,612 13,968,614 
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TABLE 42 

EST!f.IATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET TAX BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
PAYABLE 1989 

HUBBARD ISAN7I ITASCA JACKSON KANABEC KANDIYOHI KI7TSON 
AGRICULTURAL 

Para 
Homestead 332,726 1,626,216 184,875 1,845,338 821,H2 1,885,421 1,020,121 
Non·Houestead 1621823 5271880 63,423 21068,228 3381999 1,5511669 113811879 

Total 495,549 2,m,o96 248,298 3,913,566 1,160,441 3,437,090 2,402,000 
Thber 64,654 17,787 577,432 0 119,870 0 46,3!0 
seas/Rec. Residential 217081945 4671854 313311209 351384 596,636 1,7091417 121619 

Total Agricultural 3,269,148 2,639,737 4,156,939 3,9(8,950 1,876,947 5,146,567 2,460,949 
NON-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homestead 1,487 '725 3,303,375 2,751,084 705,242 1,108,650 4,653,521 310,544 
Non-Homestead 5531672 946,190 1,021,935 2951008 377,031 1,4971418 1281876 

Total 2,041,397 4,249,565 3,773,019 1,000,250 1,485,684 6,150,939 439,420 
Apartments 145,429 532,677 669,332 96,445 221,892 1' !61' 100 51,046 
Vacant Land 435,157 H,978 132,611 32,986 65,388 180,533 13 
seas/Rec. comrcial 187,227 6, 771 144,571 2,165 18,319 34,048 600 
conercial Land & Buildings 1,155,488 1,662,450 2,553,962 532,343 750,694 3,560,970 268,Hl 
Industrial Land & Buildings 250,896 234' 883 2,404,368 181,302 363,916 817' 841 0 
Public Utility 217,328 229,413 12,275,157 159,023 15,796 123,256 488,575 
Mineral 0 0 59,558 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property ISH! 77 1H 226,470 16,705 41,040 223,092 91457 

Total Non-Agricultural 4,451,263 7,037,881 22,239,048 2,021,219 2,962,729 12,251,779 1,339,552 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 7,720,Hl 9,677,618 26,395,987 5,970,169 4,839,676 17,398,346 3,800,501 

TOm PERSONAL PROPERTY 716,106 349,958 2,512,663 635,571 87,158 5!1,039 941,279 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 8,06,517 10,027 '576 28,908,650 6,605,HO 17,939,385 4,H1,780 

FARIBAULT fiLLMORE FREEBORN GOODHUE GRANT HENNEPIN HOUSTON 
AGRICUL'fURAL 

Faro 
Homestead 2,061,491 1,805,757 2,031,974 2,(85,629 1,198,299 1,554,165 1,089,072 
Non·Hmstead 2,325,126 1,243,801 1,478,529 114231337 8521588 116421080 507,203 

Total 4,386,617 3,049,558 3,510,503 3,908,966 2,050,887 3,196,H5 1,596,175 
Tinber 0 23 0 17' 111 0 2,903 275 
Seas{Rec. Residential 23,497 25,525 4,468 117,875 161,08 833,785 19,628 

Total Agricultural 1,410,114 3,075,106 3,5H,971 I ,043, 952 2,212,365 4,032,933 1,616,178 
NON-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Houestead 1,183,030 1,430,646 3,360,595 4,682,597 356,656 347,778,588 1,851,178 
Non·Homtead !98,104 498,831 110781807 11532,067 162,851 901505,872 354,205 

Total 1,681' 134 1,929,477 4,439,402 6,214,664 5!9,507 438,284,460 2,205,383 
Apartmts 125,115 243,778 5oo,m 1,152,520 44,867 122,002,639 318,692 
Vacant Land 72,259 5,007 129,157 181,632 9,639 25,351,070 71,053 
seas{Rec. conercial 1,286 1, 728 1,575 36,282 2,107 57,970 1,553 
Comrcial Land & Buildings 676,764 !,3H,3H 2,771,588 4,076,1(6 326,991 401,297,572 584,830 
Industrial Land & Buildings 875,270 123,250 1 '714 ,296 2,183,651 0 130,496,229 48,295 
Public Utility 89,013 129,132 280,165 15,829,229 38,556 8, 949,325 56,931 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 44121 0 591832 35,107 63,665 2,116,730 19,733 

Total Non-Agricultural 3,565,562 3,776,716 9,896,162 29,709,231 1,005,332 11,118,555,995 3,306,470 

TOTAL RKAL PROPERTY 7,975,676 6,851,822 13,411,03 33,753,183 3,217,697 11,132,588,928 4,922,648 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 299,782 399,141 1,089,240 803,078 327,853 20,718,174 375,273 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 8,275,458 7,250,963 14,500,613 34,556,261 3,545,550 11,153,307,102 5,297,921 

K00tHICHIHG LAC QUI PARLE LAKE LAKB/IIOODS LKSUKUR LINCOLN LYON 
-~---AGRICUL?URAL 

Farm 
Hooestead 154,956 1,176,298 4,454 197,983 1,490,000 712,420 1,262,670 
Non-Homestead 115,245 11178,243 0 207,370 912,911 791,967 1,504,175 

Total 210,201 2,354 '541 4,454 405,353 2,(02,911 1,504,381 2,766,845 
Tinber 56,857 0 242,555 70,968 0 0 0 
Seas/Rec. Residential 419 759 608 1,110,177 515!7H 643 751 67119 243 

Total Agricultural 746,817 2,355,149 1,357,186 992,095 3,046,668 1,571,506 2,767,088 
~ON-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homestead 1,100,708 402,607 824,283 306,279 2,800,888 377,240 2,324,Hl 
Non·Honestead 331,204 152,701 425,265 62,685 609,682 128,818 745,016 

Total 1,431,912 555,308 1,249,5(8 368,964 3,410' 570 506,058 3,069,483 
Apartmts 137,321 81,707 87,133 26,538 238,716 47,884 970,266 
vacant Land 50,213 8,395 41,671 5,305 89,519 22,457 165,092 
Seas/Rec. couercial 36,953 271 83,169 71,035 44' 563 894 2,096 
Comrcial Land & Buildings 621,185 346 '987 625,990 141,831 820,609 221,981 1,161,425 
Industrial Land & Buildings 1,003,576 467,690 230,746 37,623 1,038,1!3 91,836 1,520,219 
Public Utility 174,311 34,608 155,839 17,127 176,623 97,326 160,995 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 172 917 30 1083 30 516 27171 100 942 

Total Non-Agricultural 3,628,388 1,525,049 701,939 5,845,927 8,151,518 

TOTAL REAL PROPKR1Y 4,375,205 3,880,198 3,962,829 I ,694,034 8,892,595 2,5591943 10,918,636 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 291,436 204,657 255,438 94,823 435,552 1,233,806 1,324,722 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 4,666,641 4,084,855 4,218,267 I, 788,857 9' 328' 141 3,793,749 12,20,358 
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TABLE 42 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET TAX BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
PAYABLE 1989 

MCLEOD IIAHNOKEH MARSHALL liAR ?IN MEEKER KILLE LACS MORRISON 
AGRICULTURAL 

Fan 
Hoaestead 1,m,m 683,852 1,568,085 1,75(,721 1,533,355 1,056,743 2,147,304 
Non·Hoaestead 763,910 407,883 2,053,372 2,671,093 970,222 326,056 771,738 

Total 2,311,36( 1,091,735 3,621,457 4,425,814 2,503,577 1,382,799 2,919,042 
Tiaber 0 27,149 23,826 0 0 13,522 536 
Seas/Rec. Residential 10,942 206,092 12,012 H,B67 828,366 1,171,122 1,668,498 

Total Agricultural 2,322,306 1,324,976 3;657,295 4,440,681 3,331,943 2,567,HJ 4,588,076 
NOH-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Houestead 4,577,039 243,027 462,200 2,090,229 1,794,593 1,5U,727 2,506,886 
llon·Homtead 1,036,922 87,179 155,674 846,254 598,948 603,113 732,153 

Total 5,613,961 330,206 617,87( 2,936,483 2,393,541 2,HS,8t0 3,239,339 
Apartaents 874,452 40,333 SS,tH 316,305 300,675 506,623 370,587 
Vacant Land 139,111 12,101 0 110,631 81,831 30,882 27,(50 
Seas/Rec. comrcial 0 12,980 609 1,866 236 44,463 30,959 
comrcial Land & Buildings 2,618,864 144,332 383,595 1,705,920 1,001,361 1,277,243 1,433,914 
Industrial Land & Buildings 1,667,984 0 0 733,475 525,349 347,603 301,439 
Public Utility 48,649 21,399 258,549 720,790 69,628 136,005 626,433 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 32,478 37,661 164,400 36,635 72 1lH 11,235 201,893 

Total Non-Agricultural 10,995,499 599,012 1,480,441 6,562,105 4,H4,765 4,499,894 6,232,014 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 13,317,805 1,923,988 5,137,736 11,002,786 7,776,708 7,067,337 10,820,090 

TOUL PERSONAL PROPEm 307,837 164,023 977,531 1,649,108 505,693 318,898 875,065 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 13,625,642 2,088,011 6,115,267 12,651,894 8,282,401 7,386,235 11,695,155 

HOWER HURRAY NICOLLET NOBLES HORMAN OLMSTED omR TAIL 
AGRICULTURAL 

Fm 
Hoaestead 2,016,005 1,232,061 1,944,374 1,443,379 1,611,987 2,094,(23 3,040,327 
Non·Houestead I ,471, 711 1,414,327 965,186 1,958,869 I 1823,553 1,392,237 1,869,698 

Total 3,487,746 2,646,388 2,909,560 3,402,248 3,435,540 3,486,660 4,910,025 
Thber 0 0 0 0 1,817 0 1,192 
seas/Rec. Residential 0 184,316 0 0 . 0 261817 5[380,542 

Total Agricultural 3,187,746 2,830,704 2,909,560 3,f02,248 3,437,357 3,513,477 10,291,759 
HOM-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homtead 4,549,992 546,623 3,529,439 1,941,273 539,698 19,191,681 4,213,857 
Non·Hoaestead 1,122,721 214,484 915,054 675,226 207,740 5,674,224 1,036,152 

Total 5,672,713 761,107 4,4H,493 2,616,499 m,m 24,865,905 5,250,009 
Apartuents 728,046 105,538 898,393 08,958 100,041 4, 416 ,328 1,004,783 
Vacant Land 92,471 35,909 176,573 148,024 0 736,151 182,927 
SeasjRec. conercial 15,224 859 2,676 1,915 71 19,422 229,052 
comrcial Land & Buildings 2,914,998 343,H2 1,262,HO 2,022,161 344,903 20,793,100 2,847,179 
Industrial Land & Buildings 2,292,791 163,500 996,475 723,069 0 4,197,632 560,910 
Public Utility 262,792 38,269 63,871 53,109 108,683 464,324 1,691,311 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 46,055 0 0 32,557 88,143 39,474 1111856 

Total Non-Agricultural 12,025,090 1,448,624 7,8if,9iT 6,076,292 1,389,279 55,532,336 11,938,027 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 15,512,836 4,279,328 10,754,481 9,478,5(0 4,826,636 59,045,813 22,229,786 

'fOUL PERSONAL PROPERn 445,391 663,336 378,855 208,835 211,845 1,215,038 911,577 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 15,958,227 4,942,664 11,133,336 9,687,375 5,038,481 60,260,851 23,141,363 

PENNINGTON PINE PIPESTONE POLK POPE RAMSEY RED LAKE 
AGRICULTURAL 

Fan 
Hoaestead 657,170 1,094,658 685,148 3,508,845 1,084,601 57,221 423,593 
Non·Hooestead 436,028 489,127 902,51! 4,457,934 7471561 139,893 412,258 

Total 1,093,198 1,583,785 1,587,662 7,966,779 1,832,162 197,114 835,851 
Huber 0 66,027 0 0 605 407 0 
Seas/Rec. Residential m 2,653,719 0 565,277 656,311 82,257 0 

Total Agricultural 1,093,619 4,303,531 1,587,662 8,532,056 2,489,078 219,178 835,851 
NON-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homtead 1,323,292 1,626,970 682,H2 2,862,009 766,495 124,106,737 220,560 
Non-Homestead 432,007 772,582 251,754 1,053,169 3311052 311248,268 71104 

Total 1,755,299 2,399,552 934,196 3,915,178 1,097,547 155,355,005 292,264 
Apartmts 262,157 328,575 91,541 666,318 152,883 !8,175,589 59,422 
Vacant Land 2,229 41,932 16,874 3(,173 48,372 5,676,731 0 
Seas/Rec. Comrcial 590 21,757 721 3,084 20,179 44,560 2,642 
comrcial Land & Buildings 1,297,224 1,272,699 314,198 1,786,389 528,435 130,987,402 169,852 
Industrial Land & Buildings 190,623 117,332 270,208 692,916 118,558 39,682,119 17,104 
Public Utility 27,072 250,762 80,108 327,690 55,922 4,459,671 199,945 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 78 528 209 16H 861536 (671059 48,591 114131657 37112 

Total Non-Agricultural 3,613, 722 4,642,253 1,854,382 7,892,807 2,070,481 385,794,134 718,401 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 4,707,341 8,945,784 3,442,044 16,424,863 4,559,565 386,074,512 1,614,252 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 710,610 978,637 282,083 1,404,097 476,056 9,647,339 438,085 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPER1Y 5,418,011 9,924,421 3,724,127 17,828,960 5,035,621 395,121,851 2,052,337 
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TABLE 42 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET TAX BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
PAYABLE 1989 

REDWOOD RENVILLE RICE ROn ROSEAU ST LOUIS SCOTT 
AGRICULTURAL 

faro 
Homestead 2,088,925 2,345,(87 2,250,343 873,388 I, 150,441 m,m 2,388,994 
lion-Homestead 2,559!738 1!920,030 945,251 1!389,455 642,337 133,406 1!354!110 

Total 4,648,663 4,265,517 3,195,594 2,262,843 1,792,778 407,827 3,143,104 
Tiaber 0 0 0 0 16,701 1,844,405 0 
Seas/Rec, Residential 0 13475 42t!221 129 !094 61511!168 2651622 

Total Agricultural 4,648,663 4,278,992 3,619,815 1,938,573 8,763,400 4,008,726 
NON· AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homestead 1, 251,410 1,005,m 6,129,054 589,648 755,481 22,0(9 ,875 15,871,317 
Non -Roues tead 472,567 324,857 114941352 188!995 2851953 512701492 2,8701139 

Total 1,723,977 1,330,285 8,223,406 778,643 1,041,434 27,320,367 18,741,456 
Apartmts 388,856 253,790 1,501,233 1H,53! 244,838 4,535,871 2,316, 700 
Vacant Land 15,192 0 234,963 21,m 3,679 1,238,506 I, 250.,085 
seas/Rec. Coouercial 877 6,707 14,469 506 10,069 30!,055 23,971 
Comrcial Land & Buildings I ,037,119 666,951 3,789,873 416,806 762,328 H,769,301 9,200,873 
Industrial Land & Buildings 582,291 825,960 1,156,698 191,987 892,526 6,180,578 6,243,804 
Public Utility 70,234 168,668 301,318 43,285 122,921 6,125,520 1,221,706 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 812,841 0 
Railroad Operating Property 9,689 33!062 45,75( 48,395 134,009 1,7901762 381542 

Total Non-Agricultural 3,828,235 3,285,423 15,267,714 1,648,595 3,211,801 63,077,801 39,037,137 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 8,416,898 7,564,415 18,887,529 3,911,438 5,150,377 71,841,201 0,045,863 

T07AL PERSONAL PROPERTY 216,638 433,939 1,075, 779 97,194 361,074 7,617,273 1,135, 774 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 8,693,536 7,998,354 19,963,308 4,008,932 5, 511,451 79,458,04 44,181,637 

SHERBURNE SIBLEY STEARIIS STEELE STEVENS swm TODD 
AGRICULTURAL 

Pan 
Homestead 1,162,318 1,863,159 3,845,356 1,325,296 1,211,123 I,H6,00 1,657,453 
Hon·Homtead 4421292 11353!605 11H2 1917 6791655 110331733 112781330 8981301 

Total 1,604,610 3,216, 764 5,308,215 2,004,951 2,244,856 2,524,377 2,541,754 
Thber 520 0 0 0 0 0 2,997 
Seas{Rec. Residential 6231573 0 119751731 27109 4 771 3430 11305!873 

Total Agricultural 2,228, 703 3,216,764 7,284,006 2,032,060 2,249,627 2,527,807 3,856,624 
NOH-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homestead 4,854,866 1,155,944 13,(99,487 3,497,434 652,121 635,2H 1,581,365 
Hon-Honestead 113081597 2891919 31761,018 9561324 298!116 244 I 198 629!278 

Total 6,163,463 1,445,893 17,260,505 4,453,758 950,237 879,H2 2,213,643 
Aparteents 1,260,497 100,302 6,186,255 1!3,009 158,941 129,149 179,112 
Vacant Land 756,978 69,621 2,028,924 139,702 20,296 22,(05 37,251 
Seas/Rec, Conercial 94,779 1,293 104,372 1,055 2,067 1,111 44,107 
Comrcial Land & Buildings 2,212, 737 461,693 15,657,238 2,556,712 727,819 562,521 880,972 
Industrial Land & Buildings 577,991 286,381 3,962,580 1,649,281 47,679 84,671 236,105 
Public Utility 14,576,905 45,456 411,962 297,142 45,431 190,128 113,373 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 138!032 376 2961752 37 573 1201008 1641611 165,957 

Total Non-Agricultural 25,811,382 2,411,015 45,908,588 9,878,235 2,072,478 2,034,611 3, 900,520 

TOTAL RKAL PROPERTY 28,070,085 5,627,779 53,192,594 11,910,295 4,322,105 4,562,418 7,751,144 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 950,273 203,911 2,102,605 615,985 392,517 508,970 162,550 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 29,020,358 5,831,693 55,295,199 12,526,280 4, 711,622 5,071,388 8,219,694 

TRAVERSE WABASHA WADENA WASECA WASHINGTON momu WILKIN 
AGRICULTURAL 

Farm 
Umstead 957,641 1,H6,668 m,m 1,482,306 1,489,442 1,549,043 1,621,318 
Non-Homestead 1,200,507 596,937 3701928 913,867 11389,136 1,225,27) 1.m.m 

Total 2, 158,118 1,90,605 913,400 2,396,173 2,878,578 2,774,314 3,564,069 
Timber 0 394 13,933 0 11,715 0 0 
Seas/Rec. Residential 26 534 283 !624 121 !!60 351884 8631638 18 707 0 

Total Agricultural 2,184,682 2,227,623 1,048,793 2,432,057 3,753,931 2,793,021 3,564,069 
NOH-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homestead 262,369 1,983,961 992,159 1,823,203 42,451,118 931,491 496,443 
Non-Homtead 1031536 7181094 3761516 5521021 7 !570,740 315 596 1711938 

Total 365,905 2,702,055 1,368,675 2,375,224 50,021,888 1,247,081 668,381 
Apartments 52,572 249,199 165,908 337,012 4,726,959 132,150 81,261 
Vacant Land 0 274,997 94,324 103,233 6,488,021 20,091 0 
Seas/Rec, Comrcial 843 16,219 3,060 2,296 26,659 517 0 
Comrcial Land & Buildings 179,055 1,459,238 844,401 1,034,817 16,355,189 607,044 239,078 
Industrial Land & Buildings 49,928 290,479 72,739 788,010 3, 504,744 739,640 12,977 
Public Utility 63,320 105,807 192,545 117,200 4,539,125 3(,527 16,355 
Mineral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Railroad Operating Property 15 899 27 606 58 968 28,826 1521453 30 383 129,291 

Total Non-Agricultural 727,565 5,125,600 2,800,620 4,786,618 85,s.J5,038 2,811,469 1,147,344 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 2,912,247 7,353,223 3,849,413 7,218,675 89,568,969 5,604,490 4,711,413 

TOTAL PERSOliAL PROPERTY 209,894 319,738 569,069 420,878 3,871,098 282,645 246,382 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPERTY 3,122,141 7,672,961 4,418,(82 7,639,553 93,440,067 5,887,135 4,957,795 
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TABLE 42 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET TAX BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 
PAYABLE 1989 

S'fATEVID! PERCEll'! 
WINONA WRIGHT YELLOW HEDICiliE TOTAL DIS'l'RIBU'HOH 

aGRICQLTURAL 
Pm 

Homtead 1,550,263 2,762,763 1,641,450 120,431,544 3.96 \ 
Hon·Hoaestead 837,226 894,599 1,560,076 91,542,821 3.01 

Total 2,387,489 3,657,362 3,201,526 211,974,365 6.98 
'laber 430 0 0 4,771,134 0.16 
Seas/Rec. Residential 61,602 1,880,091 0 74107815(6 2.44 

Total Agricultural 2,449,521 5,537,453 3,201,526 290,824,045 9.57 
RON-AGRICULTURAL 

Residential 
Homtead 5,467,112 7,85(,(95 754,564 883,801,790 29.09 \ 
Hon·Homtead 1,494,642 2,466,494 276,420 2251318,700 7.12 

Total 6,961,754 10,320,989 1,030,984 1,109,120,(90 36.51 
Apartmts 1,158,415 1,684,248 114,809 262,736,418 8.65 
Vacant Land 516,725 229,361 42,332 68,7H,H3 2.26 
seas/Rec. conercial 8,938 38,736 1,354 3,523,5!1 0.12 
comrcial Land & Buildings 4,90,964 4,226,564 04,896 791,460,542 26.05 
Industrial Land & Buildings 2,492,375 723,921 357,373 282,511,559 9.30 
Public Utility 208,866 11,934,581 52,621 107,964,028 3.55 
Mineral 0 0 0 890,789 0.03 
Railroad Operating Property 76,885 131,086 40 731 13,6011(99 _0_.4_5_ 

Total Non-Agricultural 16,667,922 29,289,486 2,115,100 2,640,583,309 86.92 \ 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 19,117,443 34,826,939 5,316,626 2,931,(07,354 96.49 \ 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 643,337 1,034,224 309,(42 106,681,590 3.51 

'l'OTAL REAL & PERSONAL PROPER?¥ 19,760,780 35,861,163 5,626,068 3,038,091,9H 100.00 \ 
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TABLE 43 
GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES, TOTAL TAXES, 

CREDIT, AND NET TAXES BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 
1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES 

REAL PERSONAL TOTAL GROSS TAX TOTAL TAXES AVERAGE HOMESTEAD 
COUNTY PROPERTY PROPERTY CAPACITY VALUE LEVIED RATE OF TAX CREDIT AMOUNT* 
AITKIN 

CITY 1,408,893 14,579 1,423,47Z 1,569,687 110.272 368,573 
TOWN 10,064,55'+ 231,106 10,295,660 . 9,819,301 . 95.373 2,214,606 

TOTAL 11,473,4lt7 245,685 11,719,132 11,388,988 97.183 2,583,179 

AKOKA 
----ern 159,255,409 5,151,682 164,407,091 160,610,995 97.691 37,604,163 

TOI'lN 8,142,834 196,666 8,339,500 7,828,555 93.873 2,651,481 
TOTAL 167,398,243 5,348 ,3ft8 172,7'+6,591 168,439,550 97.507 40,255,644 

BECKER 
---aTY 5,025,644 125,236 5,150,880 5,138,503 9'L 760 951,736 

TOWN 12,664,467 294,432 12,958,899 11,245,071 86.775 2,341,583 
TOTAL 17,690,111 419,668 18,109,779 16,383,574 90.468 3,293,319 

BELTRA~1I 
---ciTY 5,678,930 329,583 6,008,513 6,633,746 110.406 1,007,595 

TONN 8,788,915 857,168 9,646,083 9, 797,717 101.572 2,356,782 
TOTAL 1lt,467,845 1,186,751 15,654,596 16,431,463 104.963 3,364,377 

~ 10,534,967 345,473 10,880,440 11,968,337 109.999 1,871,673 
TONN 6,213,ft37 517,939 6,731,376 6' 213,490 92.306 1,602,966 

TOTAL 16' 748 ,40lt 863,412 17,611,816 18,181,827 103.23.7 3,474,639 

BIG STONE 
CITY 1,137,091 77,013 1,214,104 1,485,421 122.347 448,874 
TO~lN 3,051,475 59,704 3,111,179 3,138,372 100.874 373,570 

TOTAL lt,188,566 136,717 4,325,283 4,623,793 106.902 822,444 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 22,788,097 670,668 23,458' 765 2ft,695,262 105.271 4,117,548 
TO~N 13,689,255 563,121 14,252,376 12,284,115 86.190 2,096,619 

TOTAL 36,477,352 1,233,789 37,711,141 36,979,377 98.060 6,214,167 

BROWN 
CITY 9,598,825 49,286 9,648,111 9 ,33ft, 250 96.747 2,679,033 
TOWN 8,000,525 104,063 8,104,588 6,289,321 77.602 1,031,834 

TOTAL 17,599,350 153,349 17,752,699 15,623,571 88.007 3,710,867 

CARLTON 
CITY 7,671,019 382,388 8,053,ft07 8,749,822 108. 6lt8 1 '789, 135 
TOWN 6,535,410 1,306,096 7 ,8ltl,506 9,513,062 121.317 2,11ft, 797 

TOTAL 1lt,206,lt29 1,688,484 15,894,913 18,262,884 114.898 3,903,932 

CARVER 
CITY 29,613,454 623 '722 30,237,176 29,949,432 99.048 5,459,502 
TOWN 8,551,055 21.5,803 8,766,858 7,599,008 86.679 1,797,316 

TOTAL 38,164,509 839,525 39,004,03ft 37,548A40 96.2613 7,256,818 

CASS 
CITY 4,942,891 190' 773 5,133,664 5,048,874 98.348 756,688 
TOI'lN 13,320,898 1,367,217 14,688,115 12,885,152 87.725 2' 110' 926 

TOTAL 18,263,789 1,557,990 19,821,779 17,934,026 90.476 2,867,614 

CHIPPEWA 
CITY 3,767,817 215,719 3,983,536 4,137,762 103.872 1,0ll,270 
TONN 5,56ft, 960 163' 189 5,728,149 1),329,917 93.048 686,524 

TOTAL 9,332,777 378,908 9,711,685 9,467,679 97.4813 1,697,79ft 

CHISAGO 
CITY 9,110,817 ft42 ,313 9,553' 130 11,006,282 115.211 2,381,M2 
TONN 9,251,060 511,874 9,762,934 10,055,367 102.995 2,608,lft3 

TOTAL 18,361,877 954,187 19,316,06ft 21,061,649 109.037 4,989,10.5 

CLAY 
CITY 16,144,605 4ft7 ,561 16,592,166 18,566,331 111.898 4,753,172 
TO~:r~ 10,397,327 191,766 10,589,093 10,128,304 95.649 1,557,570 

TOTAL 26,541,932 639,327 27,).81,259 28 ,69ft' 635 105.568 6,310, 7fJ2 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 733,171 28 ,ft65 761,636 877,332 115.191 186,978 
TOI'lN 3,318,375 832,735 4, 151,110 4,171,191 100 .48ft 696,865 

TOTAL 4,051,546 861,200 4,912,746 5,048,523 102.764 883,843 

COOK 
-ciTY 758,531 3,016 761,547 915,679 120.239 307,573 

rm·:r~ 4,252,597 266,683 4,519,280 3,934,669 87.064 647,933 
TOTAL 5,011,128 269,699 5,280,827 4,850,3ft8 91.81i8 955,506 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 2,993,193 !A,837 3,048,030 3,367,160 110.470 898,497 
TOI~N 7,050,967 1,637,395 8,688,362 6,925, 789 79.713 677,296 

TOTAL 10,0ft4,160 1,692' 232 11,736,392 10,292,949 87.701 1,575,793 

CROW WING 
CITY 19,513,757 472,271 19,986,028 17,639,483 88.259 3,160,854 
TOI'lN 17,794,801 339,061 18,133,862 14,509,6ft7 80.014 3,165,729 

TOTAL 37,308,558 811,332 38,119,890 32,149,130 84.337 6,326,583 
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TABLE 43 
GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES, TOTAL TAXES, 

CREDIT, AND NET TAXES BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 
1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES 

REAL PERSONAL TOTAL GROSS TAX TOTAL TAXES AVERAGE HOMESTEAD 
COUNTY PROPERTY PROPERTY CAPACITY VALUE LEVIED RATE OF TAX CREDIT AMOUNT* 

DAKOTA 
CITY 247,832,660 6,193,380 254,026,040 238,252,693 93 .'791 40,314,.599 
TOWN 9, 710 > 957 662,283 10,373,240 8,881,328 85.618 2,073,oo2 

TOTAL 257,5'!3,617 6,855,663 264,399,280 247,13f+,0Zl 93.470 42,387,601 

DODGE 
-ciTy 3,250,482 155,080 3,405,562 4,179,377 122.722 1,240,693 

TONN 5,856,308 163,028 6,019,336 5,916,800 98.297 1,078,806 
TOTAL 9,106,790 318,108 9,424,898 10,096,177 107.122 2,319,499 

DOUGLAS 
----cn=Y 7,018,734 229,638 7,248,372 7,2:18,579 99.589 1,233,452 

TOWN 13,082,612 182,487 13,265,099 11,628,551 87.663 2,767,968 
TOTAL 20,101,346 412,125 20,513,471 18,847,130 91.877 4,001,420 

FARIBAULT 
CITY 4,626,436 130,016 4, 756,452 4,651,530 97.794 1,239,649 
TONN 9,554, 919 216,390 9,771,309 7,713,524 78.941 875,230' 

TOTAL 14,181,355 346,406 14,527,761 12,365,054 85.113 2,114,879 

FILLMORE 
---cn=v- 4,280,539 111,867 4,392,406 5,133,184 116.865 1,491,855 

TONN 5,785,012 271,502 6,056,514 6,073,043 100.273 1,205,469 
TOTAL 10,065,551 383,369 10,4tt8,920 11,206,227 107.248 2,697,324 

FREEBORN 
~ 11,236,505 328,081 11,564,586 11,839,612 102.378 2,852,876 

TOWN 9,228,992 858,363 10,087,355 8,765,657 86.898 1,668,591 
TOTAL 20,465,497 1,186,44ft 21,651,9'+1 20,605,269 95.166 4,521,467 

GOODHUE 
---crrv 35,645,260 661,766 36,307,026 32,184,437 88.645 3,645,438 

TONN 12,484,063 278,299 12,762,362 9,802,702 76.810 2,138,008 
TOTAL 48,129,323 940,065 49,069,388 41,987,139 85.567 5,783,446 

GRANT 
---ciTY 1,024,383 119,933 1,144,366 1,338,470 11'6.962 335,554 

TOWN 4,468,573 218,015 4,686,588 3,966,104 84.627 485,260 
TOTAL 5,492,956 337,998 5,830,95lt 5,304,574 90.973 820,814 

HENNEPIN 
~ 1,342,982,466 21,018,726 1,364,001,192 1,329,167,283 97.446 176,070,801 

TOWN 1,656,255 6ft J 702 1' 720 J 957 1,711,367 99.443 364,812 
TOTAL 1,344,638 '721 21,083,428 1,365,722,149 1,330,878,650 97.449 176,435,613 

HOUSTON 
CITY 3,791,467 140,204 3,931,671 4,393,948 111.758 1,538,491 
TOWN 4,213,917 222,739 4,436,656 4,277,836 96.420 1,135,390 

TOTAL 8,005,384 362,943 8,368,327 8,671, 784 103.626 2,673,881 

HUBBARD 
CITY 1,942,831 104,694 2,047,525 1,752,732 85.603 319,691 
TONN 9,955,412 749,872 10,705,284 8,743,070 81.671 1,506,146 

TOTAL 11,898,243 854,566 12,752,809 10,495,802 82.302 1,825,837 

ISANTI 
CITY 4,003,342 161,070 4,164,412 ft,832,003 116.031 929,646 
TONN 8, 711,167 1'•4,285 8,855,452 10,069,685 113.712 3,239,166 

TOTAL 12,714,509 305,355 13,019,864 14,901,688 114.454 4,168,812 

ITASCA 
CITY 7,720,403 275,790 7,996,193 9,106,456 113,885 2,433,997 
TONN 26,955,911 2,252,725 29,208,636 28,198,445 96.542 5,562,694 

TOTAL 3ft,676,314 2,528,515 37,204,829 37,304,901 100.269 7,996,691 

JACKSON 
CITY 2,101,336 87,083 2,188,419 2 '292 ,557 104.759 707,596 
TONN 8,671, 721 680 ,30ft 9,352,025 7,586,835 81.125 792,643 

TOTAL 10,773,057 767,387 11,540,44lt 9,879,392 35.607 1,500,239 

KANABEC 
CITY 2,02'••301 57,386 2,081,687 2,306,884 110.818 412,707 
TONN 4,686,333 21,569 ft, 707,902 ft,932,002 104.760 1,377,523 

TOTAL 6,710,634 78,955 6,789,589 7,238,886 106.617 1,790,230 

KANDIYQii!_ 
CITY 12,277,632 252,840 12,530 •'•72 12,905,396 102.992 2,985,158 
TONN 12,692,355 295 '702 12,988,557 11' 902' 709 91.640 2,291,633 

TOTAL 2't,970,487 5lt8,542 25,519,029 24,808,105 97.214 5,276,796 

KITTSON 
CITY 1,034,890 206,585 1,2f+l,475 1,336,803 107.679 328,012 
TONN 5,979,223 966,278 6,9ft5,501 5,147,879 74. qa 383,782 

TOTAL 7,01ft.113 1,172,863 8,186,976 6,ft8ft,682 79.207 711,79'• 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 3,663' 920 187,464 3,851 ,38'• 4,091,725 106.240 832,055 
TOHN 2,224,829 91,398 2,316,227 2,137,296 92. 27.!? 600,097 

TOTAL 5,888, 7ft9 278,862 6,167,611 6,229,021 100.996 1,432,152 
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TABLE 43 
GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES, TOTAL TAXES, 

CREDIT, AND NET TAXES BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 
1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES 

REAL PERSONAL TOTAL GROSS TAX TOTAL TAXES AVERAGE HOMESTEAD 
COUNTY PROPERTY PROPERTY CAPACITY VALUE LEVIED RATE OF TAX CREDIT AMOUNT* 

LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 1,675,140 125,101 1,800,241 1,804,ft87 100.236 410,985 
TOI'IN 5,411,142 87 '738 5,498,880 4,510,753 82.030 667,690 

TOTAL 7,086,282 212,839 7,299,121 6 ;~15) 240 86.521 1,078,675 

LAKE 
CITY 1,753,357 81,256 1,834,613 2,221,896 121.110 895,670 
TOWN 3,397,406 136,237 3,533,643 4,172,231 118.072 1,192,899 

TOTAL 5,159,763 217,493 5,368,256 6,394,127 119.110 2,088,569 

LAKE/WOODS 
CITY 4'•7 ,500 43,086 490,586 560,797 114.312 131,676 
TOWN 1,913,073 ,,8,642 1,961, 715 1,872,309 95.443 328,692 

TOTAL 2,360,573 91,728 2,452,301 2 •'•33,106 99.217 460,368 

LESUEUR 
CITY 5,618,697 165,136 5,783,833 6,348,126 109.756 1,936,275 
TOI'IN 8,013,527 269,136 8,282,663 7,662,336 92.511 1,600,007 

TOTAL 13,632,224 '•34,272 1't,066,496 14,010,462 99.602 3,536,282 

LINCOLN 
CITY 1,083,451 34,448 1,117,899 1,294,396 115.788 397,526 
TOI'IN 2,975,182 1,224,367 4,199,549 4,087,833 97.340 473,312 

TOTAL 4,058,633 1,258,815 5,317,448 5,382,229 101.218 870,838 

LYON 
CITY 9,621,072 289,482 9,910,554 10,056,885 101.477 2,133,156 
TOWN 6,784,873 1,344,092 8,128,965 6,302,755 77.535 790,261 

TOTAL 16,405,945 1,633,574 18,039,519 16,359,640 90.688 2,923,417 

MCLEOD 
CITY 11,223,653 165,595 11,389,248 13,327,964 117.022 3,311,578 
TOHN 6,926,796 127,318 7,054,114 6,394' 748 90.653 1,634,989 

TOTAL 18,150,449 292,913 18,ft43 ,362 19,722,712 106.937 4,946,567 

MAHNOMEN 
CITY 453,060 91,988 545,048 680,492 124.850 174,836 
TOWN 2,302,295 44,711 2,347,006 2,500,968 106.560 389,432 

TOTAL 2,755,355 136,699 2,892,054 3,181,460 110.007 564,268 

MARSHALL 
CITY 1,547,593 161,488 1,709,081 1,590,500 93.062 454,825 
TOWN 8,231,454 99't.148 9,225,602 7,429,570 80.532 829,417 

TOTAL 9,779,0'•7 1,155,636 10,934,683 9,020,070 82.491 1,284,2'•2 

MARTIN 
CITY 7,728,810 181,245 7,910,055 7,871,551 99.513 2,033,968 
TONN 10,920,386 1,988, ?OCt 12,909,090 9,621,891 74.536 862,774 

TOTAL 18,649,1% 2) 169' 9'•9 20,819,145 17,493,442 84.026 2,896,742 

MEEKER 
C!TY 4,561,907 223 '90'• c,,785,1311 4,832,716 100.980 1,236,162 

TOWN 8,688,798 3't3,096 9,031,894 7,390,974 81.832 1,509,863 
TOTAL 13,250,705 567,000 13,817,705 12,223,690 88.464 2, N6,025 

MILLE LACS 
CITY 3,736,142 161,846 3,897,988 4,594,390 117.866 957,003 
TONN 5,646,971 126 '8ft2 5, 773,813 5,890,672 102.024 1,565,944 

TOTAL 9,383,113 288,688 9,671,801 10,ft85,062 108.409 2,522, 947 

MORRISON 
CITY 4,936,77'• 263) 9't6 5,200,720 5,730,934 110.195 1,440,413 
TOI'lN 11,0.'35,566 594,597 11,680,163 11 •'•33, 226 97.886 2,651,875 

TOTAL 16,022,3<'10 858 ,5tt3 16,880,883 17) 164) 160 101.678 't,092,280 

MOWEB 
CITY 13,633,933 103,947 13,737,880 14,755,925 107 Jtll 3,877,894 
TOI·iN 8,448,114 35ft,662 8,802,776 8,251,914 93.742 1,638,962 

TOTAL 22,082,047 ft58,609 22,5'10,656 23,007,839 102.073 5,516,056 

MURRAY 
CITY 1,706,931 70,381 1,777,312 1,805,013 101.559 522,384 
TOI'IN 6,535,656 793,116 7 ,328, 772 5,603,807 76 ,ft63 716) 741 

TOTAL 8,2't2,587 863,497 9,106 ,08ft 7,408,820 81.361 1,239,125 

NICOLLET 
CITY 9,358,lt03 212,788 9,571,191 10,332,900 107.958 2,827,820 
TONN 6,353,464 160,431 6,513,895 6,013,786 92.322 1,027,659 

TOTAL 15,711,867 373,219 16,085,086 16,346,686 101.626 3,055,'•79 

NOBLES 
CITY 6,759,030 119' 719 6,878,749 7, 718,576 112.209 1, 770 ,tt02 
T0~1N 6,669,06't 79,569 6,748,633 6,136,76'• 90. 933 807,805 

TOTAL 13,428,094 199,288 13,627,382 13,855,3'•0 101.673 2,578,207 

NORMAN 
CITY 1,315,843 101,423 1,417,266 1,671,721 117. 95ft 495,938 
TOI~'N 6,574,809 108,247 6,683,056 5,903,439 88.334 568,219 

TOTAL 7,890,652 209,670 8,100,322 7,575,160 93.517 1,064,157 
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TABLE 43 
GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES, TOTAL TAXES, 

CREDIT, AND NET TAXES BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 
1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES 

REAL PERSONAL TOTAL GROSS TAX TOTAL TAXES AVERAGE HOMESTEAD 
COUNTY PROPERTY PROPERTY CAPACITY VALUE LEVIED RATE OF TAX CREDIT AMOUNT* 

OLI4STED 
-----crrv 59,412,766 771,188 60,183,954 62,377,953 103.646 12,108,793 

TONN 16,107,896 442) 917 16,550,813 15,132,784 91.432 3,852,050 
TOTAL 75,520,662 1,214,105 76,734,767 77,510,737 101.011 15,960,843 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 10,935,482 5lf2,537 11,478,019 n, 793,244 102.746 2,400,768 
TOWN 21,661,237 384,958 22,046,195 20,308,474 92.118 4,149,524 

TOTAL 32,596,719 927 ,tt95 33,524,214 32,101,718 95.757 6,550,292 

PENNINGTON 
CITY 3,319,446 171,184 3,490,630 4,355,268 124.770 1,042,276 
TONN 2,891,726 500,931 3,392,657 3,295,627 97.140 690,531 

TOTAL 6,211,172 672,115 6,883,287 7,650,895 111.152 1,732,807 

PINE 
--ciTY 3,559,681 288,375 3,848,056 4,372,714 113.634 860,309 

TONN 8,049,959 653,054 8,703,013 8,876,265 101.991 1,772,175 
TOTAL 11,609,640 941,429 12,551,069 13, 2lt8, 979 105.561 2,632,484 

PIPESTONE 
CITY 2,281,461 197,5fl1 2,479,002 2,523,383 101.790 718,841 
TOHN 3,231,262 86,963 3,318,225 3,073,124 92.614 435,754 

TOTAL 5,51Z, 723 284,504 5,797,227 5,596,507 96.538 1,154,595 

POLK 
-ciTY 8,189,811 594,788 8,784,599 10,145,994 115.498 2,518,693 

TOWN' 16,154,718 778,698 16,933,416 15,745,139 92.983 1,584,253 
TOTAL 24,3lt4,529 1,373,486 25,718,015 25,891,133 100.673 4,102,946 

POPE 
CITY 1,837,577 190,348 2,027,925 2,219,810 109Jt62 548,344 
TOWN 5,582,204 302,669 5,884,873 5,129,127 87.158 874,615 

TOTAL 7,419,781 493,017 7,912,798 7,348,937 92.874 1,422,959 

RAMSEY 
CITY 451,519,917 9,389,708 lt60,909,625 466,683,399 101.253 75,333,546 
TOWN 6,763,180 97,724 6,860,904 6,324,507 92.182 1,891,858 

TOTAL 458,283,097 9,487,432 467,770,529 473,007,906 101.120 77,225,404 

RED LAKE 
----crrv- 633,040 141,979 775,019 952,018 122.838 232,236 

TOWN 1,956,737 292 '705 2,249,442 2,026,861 90.105 308,388 
TOTAL 2,589, 777 434,684 3,024,461 2,978,879 98.493 540,624 

REDWOOD 
CiTY 4,261,053 124,351 4,385,404 4,955,305 112.995 1,238,561 

TOWN 10,070,029 96,379 10,166,408 8,014,278 78.831 922,485 
TOTAL 14,331,082 220,730 14,551,812 12,969,583 89.127 2,161,046 

RENVILLE 
~ 3,883,657 248,966 4,132,623 3,9lt5,811 95.480 1,082,001 

TOWN 11' 91ft' 795 288,450 12,203, 2lt5 8,283,lt92 67.879 1,097,331 
TOTAL 15,798,452 537,416 16,335,868 12,229,303 74.862 2,179,332 

RICE 
CITY 15,710,798 506 ,tt39 16,217,237 18) 055 ,6fl5 111.336 4,372,300 
TOWN 10,030,020 562,026 10,592,046 10,081,526 95.180 2,464,996 

TOTAL 25,740,818 1,068,465 26,809,283 28,137,171 104.953 6,837,296 

ROCK 
CITY 2,110,243 60,301 2 '170 ,54ft 2,10l,ft48 96.817 615,501 
TOHN 4,460,921 45,831 4,506,752 3,981,752 88.351 484,319 

TOTAL 6 ,571,16ft 106,132 6,677,296 6,083,200 91.103 1,099,820 

ROSEAU. 
CITY 2,909,055 102,033 3 ,on ,088 2,984,991 99.133 502,873 
TOHN 5,538,665 292,lt56 5,831,121 4,885,505 83.783 989,079 

TOTAL 8,447,720 394,489 8,1342,209 7,870,496 89.011 1,491, 952 

ST. LOUIS 
CITY 61,2313,222 3,559,001 64,797,223 76,825,908 118.564 20,118,922 
TOWN 24,723,891 2,860,789 27,584,680 33,187,538 120.312 9,539,536 

TOTAL 85,962,113 6,419,790 92,381' 903 110,013,446 119.086 29,658,458 

SCOTT 
CITY 37,192,081 800 ,55ft 37,992,635 44,44?,878 116.996 7,053,670 
TOI~N 11,006,455 241,570 11,248,025 10,775,635 95.800 2,693,930 

TOTAL 48,198,536 1,042,124 49,240,660 55,225,513 112.154 9,747,600 

SHERBURNE 
CITY 44,284,863 579,363 44,864,226 26,195,048 58.387 2,733,791 
TOHN 10,440,619 658,745 11,099,364 8,696,678 78.353 2,634,008 

TOTAL 54,725,482 1,238,108 55' 963 ,.')90 34,891,726 62,347 5,367,799 

SIBLEY 
CITY 2,618,160 78,749 2,6'16,909 3,145,367 116.629 1,024,433 
TOHN 6,912,416 124,120 7,036,536 6,361,247 90.403 1,115,571 

TOTAL 9,530,576 202,869 9,733,445 9,506,614 97.670 2,14o,onu. 
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TABLE 43 
GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES, TOTAL TAXES, 

CREDIT, AND NET TAXES BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 
198B ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES 

REAL PERSONAL TOTAL GROSS TAX TOTAL TAXES AVERAGE HOMESTEAD 
COUNTY PROPERTY PROPERTY CAPACITY VALUE LEVIED RATE OF TAX CREDIT AMOUNT* 

STEARNS 
CITY 41,557,477 1,284,224 42,841,701 46,044,590 107 Jt76 8,050,388 
TOWN 28' 246 '9ft6 793 '702 29,040,648 26,955,829 92.821 6,963,535 

TOTAL 69,804,423 2,077,926 71,882,349 73,000,419 101.555 15,013,923 

STEELE 
CITY 12,499,801 63 ,65ft 12,563,455 12,320,126 98.063 3,2:37,391 
TOWN 6 ,562.,921 722,709 7,285,630 5,589,438 76.719 1,1:!1,386 

TOTAL 19' 062·· 722 786,363 19 ,8lt9 ,085 17,909,564 90.229 4,358,777 

STEVENS 
CITY 2,231,862 195,965 2,427,827 2,618,205 107.842 621,306 
TOWN 4,602,874 198,512 4,801,386 4,324,319 90.064 547,159 

TOTAL 6,834,736 394,477 7,229,213 6,942,524 96.034 1,168,465 

SWIFT 
CITY 2,019,685 235,572 2,255,257 2,495,596 110.657 650,791 
TOWN 5,322,867 268,160 5,591,027 5,081,273 90.883 633,947 

TOTAL 7,342,552 503,732 7,846,284 7,576,869 96.566 1,284,738 

TODD 
CITY 2,678,377 1lt6 ,996 2,825,373 3,589,222 127,035 920,828 
TO!';N 7,693,945 235,832 7' 929' 777 8,849,586 111.599 2,103,991 

TOTAL 10,372,322 382,828 10,755,150 12,438,808 115.654 3,024,819 

TRAVERSE 
CITY 775,144 57,449 832,593 994,237 119.415 270,037 
TOWN 4,531,566 178,413 4 '709 ,979 3,658,288 77.671 315,610 

TOTAL 5,306,710 235,862 5,542,572 4,652,525 83.942 585,6ft7 

WABASHA 
CITY 5,207,894 179,288 5,387,182 6,010,862 111.577 1,594,471 
TOWN 5,572,237 121' 188 5,693,425 5,329,988 93.617 1,185,241 

TOTAL 10' 780 '131 300,476 11,030,607 11,340,850 102.349 2,779,712 

WADENA 
CITY 2,512,598 146,996 2,659,594 3,173,024 119.305 789,415 
TOWN 2,512,952 347,920 2,860,872 3,184,496 111.312 762,325 

TOTAL 5,025,550 494,916 5,520,466 6,357,520 115.163 1,551,740 

WASECA 
CITY 5, 722,893 106,838 5,829,731 5,620,918 96.418 1,514,313 
TONN 6,845,744 400,103 7,245,847 5,672,370 78.284 991,859 

TOTAL 12,568,637 506,941 13,075,578 11,293,288 86.369 2,506,172 

WASHINGTON 
CITY 101,078,405 3,386,196 104,ft64,601 101,361,548 97.030 20,361,648 
TOI'<N 19,487,549 620,123 20,107,672 17,586,530 87.462 4,217,825 

TOTAL 120,565,954 4,006,319 124,572,273 118,948,078 95.485 24,579,473 

WATONWAN 
CITY 3,141,259 57,158 3,198,417 3,532,973 110.460 930,848 
TOWN 5,665,949 247,737 5,913,686 5,219,643 88.264 601,811 

TOTAL 8,807,208 304,895 9,112,103 8,752,616 96.055 1,532,659 

WILKIN 
C!rY 1,495,978 112,245 1,608,223 1,638,813 101.902 480,782 

TOWN 6,517,179 142,777 6,659' 956 5,839,346 87.678 453,300 
TOTAL 8,013,157 255,022 8,268,179 7,478,159 90.445 934,082 

WINONA 
CITY 17' 726,924 518,566 16,245,490 19,761,5:n 108.309 4,198,308 

TONN 7,597,204 91' 276 7,688,lt80 6,900,629 89.753 1, 745,726 
TOTAL 25,324,128 609,842 25,933,970 26,662,160 102.808 5,9ft4,034 

WRIGHT 
CITY 28,431,473 537,493 28,968,966 25,614,244 88.420 3,578,186 

TOWN 25,501,528 660,913 26,162,441 20,989,667 80.228 5,687,550 
TOTAL 53,933,001 1,198,406 55,131,407 46,603,911 84.532 9,265, 736 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
CITY 2,452,469 153,625 2,606,094 2,755,952 105.750 754,023 
TONN 6,639,357 160,182 6,799,539 5,936,199 87.303 813,382 

TOTAL 9,091,826 313,807 9,405,633 8,692,151 92.414 1,567,405 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 3,039, 725,546 68,172,687 3, 107, 898, 233 3,081 ,.]92,321 107. 178 516,133,280 
TOWN 750,248,095 40,722,144 790,970,239 715,600,017 91. 024 145,180,356 

TOTAL 3, 789,973,641 108,894,831 3,898,868,472 3, 797,092,338' 97. 04 2 661,313,636 

* Homestead Credit includes the following amounts of taconite credit. 

___lLlli!! ~ CROW WING ITASCA KOOCHICHING ___kML Sl. LOUIS TOTAL 
CITY 89,734 97,868 265,225 695,634 0. 00 244,161 1 ,638, 713 3,031,335 
TOWN 484,036 220,008 363,817 1,776,493 3,477 374,455 2,062,479 5,284,765 

TOTAL 573,770 317,876 629,042 2,472,127 3,477 618,616 3,701,192 8, 316, 1 00 
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TABLE 43 
GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES, TOTAL TAXES, 

CREDIT, AND NET TAXES BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 
1988 ASSESSt4ENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

ENTERPRISE DISPARITY AGRICULTURAL NET 
AGRICULTURAL ZONE REDUCTION DISASTER POWER LINE PRESERVE TAX 

COUNTY CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT PAYABLE 

AITKIN 

CITY 2,157 1,198,957 
TOWN 541,080 7,063,615 

TOTAL 543,237 8,262,572 

ANOKA 
CITY 314,007 292 122,692,533 
TOWN 171,106 413 5,005,555 

TOTAL 485,113 705 127,698,088, 

BECKER 
---rrYY 4,853 4,181,914 

TONN 1,039,737 7,863,751 
TOTAL 1,044,590 1Z,04.5,665 

BELTRAMI 
CITY 5,693 5,620,458 
TOWN 456,639 6, 984,296 

TOTAL 462,332 12,604,7.54 

BENTON 
CITY 12,332 159 10,084,173 
TOWN 747,839 4,677 3,858,008 

TOTAL 760,171 4,836 13,942,181 

BIG STONE 
CITY 4,163 1,032,384 
TOl'lN 765,501 1,999,301 

TOTAL 769,664 3,031,685 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 13,864 20,563,850 
TOWN 2,038,991 8,148,505 

TOTAL 2,052,855 28,712,355 

BROWN 
CITY n, 796 6,643,421 
TOl'lN 1,583,830 3,673,657 

TOTAL 1,595,626 10,317,078 

CARLTON 
CITY 15,610 6,945,077 
TO~lN 402,229 1,443 6,994,593 

TOTAL 417,839 1,443 13,939,6 70 

. CARVER 
CITY 173,991 1,168 24,314,771 
TOWN 1,032,856 183 4, 768,653 

TOTAL 1,206,847 1,351 29,083,424 

CASS 
CITY 6,979 4,2.85,207 
TOl'lN 327,252 10,446,974 

TOTAL 334,231 14,732,181 

CHIPPEWA 
CITY 7,647 3,118,845 
TOl'lN 1,290,653 3,352,740 

TOTAL 1,298,300 6,471,585 

CHISAGO 
CITY 95,650 2,920 8,526,670 
TOl'lN 583,881 11,002 6,852,341 

TOTAL 679,531 13,922 15,379,011 

CLAY 
CITY 24,595 178,220 1,620,130 11,990,214 
TOWN 1,978,253 6,592,481 

TOTAL 2,002,848 178,220 1,620,130 18,582,695 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 2,672 687,682 
TO~IN 380,997 3,093,329 

TOTAL 383,669 3,781,011 

COOK 
crrY 608,106 

TOWN 33,075 3,253,661 
TOTAL 33,075 3,861, 76'1 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 5,755 2,462,908 
TOI'lN 1 ,4(11, 639 4,806,854 

TOTAL 1 , 44 7.,.3 94 7,269,762 

CROW WING 
CITY ft5,571 14,433,058 
TOWN 369,355 10,974,563 

TOTAL 414,926 25,407,621 
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TABLE 43 
GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES, TOTAL TAXES, 

CREDIT, AND NET TAXES BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 
1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

ENTERPRISE DISPARITY AGRICULTURAL NET 
AGRICULTURAL ZONE REDUCTION DISASTER POWER LINE PRESERVE TAX 

COUNTY CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT PAYABLE 

DAKOTA 
CITY .500,.556 8,873 197,428,66.5 
TONN 850,279 1,744 5,9.56,~03 

TOTAL 1,350,835 10,617 203,384,968 

DODGE 
CITY 11,442 2,927,242 
TONN 1,187,624 3,650,370 

TOTAL 1,199,066 6,577,612 

DOUGLAS 
CITY 9,986 5,975,141 
TONN 867,050 7,993,533 

TOTAL 877,036 13 '968 ,674 

FARIBAULT 
CITY 18,378 3,393,503 
TONN 1,956,339 4,881,955 

TOTAL 1,974,717 8,275,458 

FILLMORE 
CITY 4lt,268 3,597,061 
TOWN 1,213,672 3,653,902 

TOTAL 1,2.57' 940 7,250,963 

FREEBORN 
~ 8,587 8,978,149 

TONN 1 ,57ft,542 5,522,524 

TOTAL 1,583,129 14,500,673 

GOODHUE 
CITY 50,092 28,488,907 

TOWN 1,597,340 6,067,354 

TOTAL 1,647,ft32 34,556,261 

GRANT 
CITY 14,464 988,452 

TONN 909,790 1!.,956 ?.,557,098 

TOTAL 924,254 13,956 3,545,550 

HENNEPIN 
CITY 1,017,361 18,390 18,832 1,152,041,899 

TOWN 80,834 518 1,265,203 

TOTAL 1,098,195 18,390 19,350 1,153,307,102 

HOUSTON 
CiTY 10,429 2,8tt5,028 

TOWN 689,553 2,452,893 

TOTAL 699,982 5,297,921 

HUBBARD 
CITY 2,283 1,430,758 
TQI•IN 231,165 7,005,759 

TOTAL 233 ,4lt8 8,436,517 

ISANTI 
CITY ft ,002 3,898,355 

TOWN 701,298 6,129,221 

TOTAL 705,300 10,027,576 

ITASCA 
CITY (" 699 6,667,760 

TOWN 393,642 1,219 22,240,890 

TOTAL 398,341 1,219 28,908,650 

JACKSON ----ciTY . 5,369 1,579,592 

TOWN 1,768,044 5,026,148 

TOTAL 1 '773,413 6,605,740 

KANABEC 
CITY 6,356 1,887,821 

Tm~N 515,466 3 ,039,013 

TOTAL 521,822 '•,926,834 

KANDIYOHI 
CITY 18,942 9,901,296 

TOHN 1,571,25ft 1,728 8,038,089 

TOTAL 1,590,196 1,728 17,939,385 

KITTSON 
CITY 10,498 998 '293 
TOHN 1,020,610 3,743,487 

TOTAL 1,o:n ,108 4,741,780 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 2,764 3,256,906 

TONN 125,486 1,978 1,409,735 

TOTAL 128,250 1,978 4,666,641 
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TABLE 43 
GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES, TOTAL TAXES, 

CREDIT, AND NET TAXES BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 
1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

ENTERPRISE DISPARITY AGRICULTURAL NET 
AGRICULTURAL ZONE REDUCTION DISASTER POWER LINE PRESERVE TAX 

COUNTY CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT PAYABLE 

LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 3,354 1,390,148 
TOWN 1,148,356 2,694, 707 

TOTAL 1,151,710 4,084,855 

LAKE 
CITY 81 1,326,145 
TOWN 87,210 2,892,122 

TOTAL 87,291 4,218,267 

LAKE/WOODS 
ClTY 2,34(• 426,777 
TONN 179,363 2,17ft 1,362,080 

TOTAL 181,707 2,174 1,788,857 

LESUER 
CITY 7,687 4,404,164 
TONN 1,138,346 4,923,983 

TOTAL l,F.6,033 9,328,147 

LINCOLN 
----cYi'Y 5,989 890,881 

TOWN 711,653 2,902,868 
TOTAL 717,642 3, 793,749 

LYON 
CITY 11,842 7,911,887 
TONN 1,181,023 4,331,471 

TOTAL 1,192,865 12,243,358 

MCLEOD 
CITY 5,475 10,010,911 
TONN 1,145,028 3,614,731 

TOTAL 1,150,503 13,625,642 

MAHNOMEN 
--ciTY 2,230 503,426 

TOI'lN 526,951 1,584,585 
TOTAL 529,181 2,088,011 

MARSHALL 
--ciTY 6,132 1,129,543 

TO~lN 1,614,429 4,985,724 
TOTAL 1,620,561 6,115,267 

MARTIN 
CITY 36,317 5,801,266 
TO~lN 1,908,489 6,850,628 

TOTAL 1,944,806 12 ,651,89ft 

MEEKER 
CITY 11,307 3.585,247 
TOWN 1,172,785 11,172 ft,697,154 

TOTAL 1,184,092 11,172 8,282,401 

MILLE LACS 
CITY 7,069 993 3,629,325 
TOWN 565,579 2,239 3,756,910 

TOTAL 572,648 3,232 7,386,235 

MORRISON 
CITY 45,556 4,244,965 
TOHN 1,331,161 7,450,190 

TOTAL 1,376,717 11,695,155 

MOWER 
CITY 19,469 10,858,562 
TOWN 1,513,287 5,099,665 

TOTAL 1,532,756 15,958,227 

~1URRAY 
CITY 7,380 1,275,2ft9 
TOWN 1,219,651 3,667,ft15 

TOTAL 1,227,031 ft,942,664 

NICOLLET 
----ciTY 18,842 7,486,238 

TOWN 1,339,029 3,647,098 
TOTAL 1,357,871 11,133,336 

NOBLES 
CITY Ft,198 5,933,976 
TOWN 1,575,560 3,753,399 

TOTAL 1,589,758 9,68'7,375 

NORMAN 
CITY 4,664 1,171,119 
TOWN 1,467,858 3,867,362 

TOTAL 1,472,522 5,038,481 
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TABLE 43 
GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES, TOTAL TAXES, 

CREDIT, AND NET TAXES BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 
1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

ENTERPRISE DISPARITY AGRICULTURAL NET 
AGRICULTURAL ZONE REDUCTION DISASTER POWER LINE PRESERVE TAX 

COUNTY CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT - PAYABLE 

OLMSTED 
--mY 32,231 50,236,929 

TOI'1N 1,256,812 10,023,922 
TOTAL 1,289,0ft3 60,260,851 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 35,586 9,356,890 
TO~N 2,374,477 13,784,473 

TOTAL 2,410,063 23,141,363 

PENNINGTON 
CHY 1,178 3,311,8Ft 
TOI~N 498,899 2,106,197 

TOTAL 500,077 5,418,011 

PINE 
CITY 71,370 3,347 3,437,688 
TO~N 605,824 11,533 6,486,733 

TOTI>.L 677,194 14,880 9,924,421 

PIPESTONE 
CITY 14,214 1,790,328 
TOWN 703,571 1,933,799 

TOTAL 717,785 3, 724,127 

POLK 
CITY 17,933 69,06ft 503,396 7,036,908 
TOWN 3 ,368,83ft 10,792,052 

TOTAL 3,386,767 69,06ft 503,396 17,828,960 

POPE 
CITY 4,102 1,667,364 
TOWN 874,ft69 11,786 3,368,257 

TOTAL 878,571 u, 786 5,035,621 

RAI~SEY 
em 42,127 9,840 391,297,886 

TOWN 8,684 4,423,965 
TOTAL 50,811 9,840 395,721,851 

RED LAKE 
---ciTY 8,140 711' 642 

TO~N 377,778 1,340,695 
TOTAL 385,918 2,052,337 

REDWOOD 
----em 20,202 3,696,542 

TOI~N 2,094,799 4,996,994 
TOTAL 2,115,001 8,693,536 

RENVILLE 
---cTfY 15,866 2,847' 94ft 

TOWN 2,035,751 5,150,410 
TOTAL 2,051,617 7' 998,35ft 

RICE 
--CITY 32,431 13,650' 914 

TONN 1 ,30ft ,136 6,312,394 
TOTAL 1,336,567 19,963,308 

ROCK 
CITY 13,436 1 ,ft72,511 
TO~iN 961,012 2,536,421 

TOTAL 97ft ,tt48 4,008,932 

ROSEAU 
CITY 1,984 2,480' 134 
TO~lN 860,489 4,620 3,031,317 

TOTAL 862,473 t, ,620 5,511,451 

ST. LOUIS 
CITY 128,991 1,836 56,576' 159 
TONN 762,865 2,822 22,882,:!:15 

TOTA~ 891,856 4,658 79,458,474 

SCOTT 
CITY 2ft5' 522 1,628 37,149,058 
TOWN 1,041,756 7,370 7,032,579 

TOTAL 1,287,278 8,998 44,181,637 

SHERBURNE 
CITY 87 ,5ft5 126 23,373,586 
TONN 410,560 5,338 5,6lt6,772 

TOTAL 498,105 5,464 29,020,358 

SI~LEY 
CITY s,u68 2' 115' 266 
TO~<N 1,529,249 3,716,427 

TOTAL 1,534,917 5,831,693 
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TABLE 43 
GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUES, GROSS TAX CAPACITY RATES, TOTAL TAXES, 

CREDIT, AND NET TAXES BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 
1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

ENTERPRISE DISPARITY AGRICULTURAL NET 
AGRICULTURAL ZONE REDUCTION DISASTER POWER LINE PRESERVE TAX 

COUNTY CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT CREDIT _CREDIT CREDIT PAYABLE 

STEARNS 
--cYfV 43,262 37,950,940 

TOWN 2,629,902 18,133 17,344,259 
TOTAL 2,673,164 18,133 55,295,199 

STEELE 
CITY 7,704 9,075,031 
TOWN 1,016,803 3,451,249 

TOTAL 1,024,507 12,526,280 

STEVENS 
CITY 7,890 1,989,009 
TOWN 1,050,297 1,250 2, 725,613 

TOTAL 1,058,187 1,250 4, 714,622 

SWIFT 
----cn-v 8,181 1,836,624 

TOWN 1,212,562 3,234,764 
TOTAL 1,220,743 5,071,388 

TODD 
----ciTY 7,781 2,660,613 

TOWN 1,186,514 5,559,081 
TOTAL 1,194,295 8,219,69ft 

TRAVERSE 
CITY 5,614 718,586 
TOWN 932,759 6,364 2,403,555 

TOTAL 938,373 6,364 3,122, lltl 

WABASHA 
CITY 13,704 4,402,687 
TONN 874,473 3,270,27ft 

TOTAL 888,177 7,672,961 

WADENA 
CITY 4,833 2,378,776 
TOWN 382,465 2,039,706 

TOTAL 387,298 4,418,482 

WASECA 
----:cfTy 3,098 4,103,507 

TO~IN 1,105,897 .38,568 3,536,046 
TOTAL 1,108,995 38,568 7,639,553 

WASHINGTON 
CITY 509,822 4,585 2,145 80,483,348 
TOWN 401,855 9,613 518 12,956,719 

TOTAL 911,677 14,198 2,663 93,440,067 

WATONWAN 
CITY 4,566 2,597,559 
TOWN 1,328,256 3,289,576 

TOTAL 1,332,822 5,887,135 

WILKIN 
----ciTY 15,710 35,139 43,341 1,063,8ft1 

TOWN 1,492,092 3,893,954 
TOTAL 1,507,802 35,139 43,341 4,957, 795 

WINONA 
--ciTv 19,252 15,543,971 

TOI~N 938,094 4,216,809 
TOTAL 957 ,3ft6 1?,760,780 

WRIGHT 
CITY Ct5, 796 21.990,262 
TOI'<N 1,416,970 14,2fl6 13,870,901 

TOTAL l,f!62,766 14,246 35,861,163 

YELLOW ~1EDICINE 
CITY 13,993 1,987,936 
TOWN 1,484,685 3,638,132 

TOTAL 1,498,678 5,626,068 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 4,187,479 292,263 2,166,867 32,356 32,938 2,558,647,122 
TOWN 90,788,248 137,293 49,314 479,444,822 

TOTAL 94,975,727 292,263 2,166,867 169,649 82,252 * J ,038 ,091, 944 

*Includes county conservation credit. 
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COUNTY 
.lli.lillL 

CITY 
TOHN 

TOTAL 

ANOKA 
--ciTY 

TOI'IN 
TOTAL 

BECKER 
CITY 
TOI'IN 

TOTAL 

BELTRAMI 
CITY 
TONN 

TOTAL 

BENTON 
----crrv 

TOHN 
TOTAL 

BIG STONE 
CITY 
TOHN 

TOTAL 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 
TOI~N 

TOTAL 

BROWN 
---cn-Y 

TONN 
TOTAL 

CARLTON 
CITY 
TOI~N 

TOTAL 

CARVER 
CITY 
TOI'lN 

TOTAL 

CASS 
CITY 
TOM-I 

TOTAL 

CHIPPEWA 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

CHISAGO 
----cnv 

TOI'IN 
TOTAL 

CLAY 
CITY 
TDI~N 

TOTAL 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

COOK 
--ciTY 

TOHN 
TOTAL 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 
Tc~:N 

TOTAL 

CROW WING 
CITY 
TDI·1N 

TOTAL 

UP TO 
$ 200 

94 
94 

15 
15 
30 

180 
180 

2 
172 
174 

78 
78 

45 
45 

22 
690 
712 

2 
98 

100 

3 
115 
118 

28 
28 

4 
94 
98 

55 
55 

5 
25 
30 

62 
62 

147 
147 

2 
2 

78 
79 

11 
214 
225 

$ 200-

~ 

2 
312 
314 

81 
87 

168 

1 
426 
427 

5 

321 
324 

2 
186 
188 

4 
304 
308 

1 
107 
108 

16 
286 
302 

2 
10ll 
106 

5 
332 
337 

79 
79 

9 
52 
61 

2 
145. 
147 

2 
284 
286 

91 
91 

7 
198 
205 

TABLE 44 PART A 
54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

AGRICULTURAL 
$ 350- $ 500-
_2QQ_ 725 

2 1 
331 248 
333 249 

151 
113 
26l~ 

1 
lt17 
418 

6 
293 
299 

319 
319 

56 
57 

1 
288 
289 

1 
103 
10(• 

22 
393 
415 

4 
157 
161 

4 
267 
271 

3 
86 
89 

34 
189 
223 

1 
160 
161 

2{15 
24.5 

3 
3 

1 
81 
82 

13 
230 
243 

204 
178 
382 

1 
304 
305 

10 
222 
232 

3 
75 
78 

3 
390 
393 

1 
195 
196 

16 
372 
388 

11 
348 
359 

6 
168 
174 

138 
138 

7 
191 
198 

192 
194 

4 
4 

1 
127 
128 

NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS 

$725 
MAX 

1 
168 
169 

151 
104 
255 

2 
468 
470 

1 
218 
219 

1 
316 
317 

3 
698 
701 

11 
898 
909 

3 
195 
198 

89 
895 
9134 

2 
114 
116 

547 
550 

108 
795 
903 

10 
829 
839 

1 
176 
177 

2 
5131 
583 

215 

TOTAL 
_M_ 

6 
1,153 
1,159 

602 
497 

1,099 

5 
1,795 
1,800 

22 
1,226 
1,248 

10 
1,404 
1,41lt 

8 
536 
544 

33 
2,370 
2,403 

16 
1,401 
1,417 

GO 
1,361 
1 ,ft21 

106 
1,532 
1,6313 

21 
975 
996 

6 
905 
911 

232 
1,495 
1,727 

20 
1,387 
1,407 

5 
1,044 
1,0{t9 

14 
14 

5 
958 
963 

47 
846 
89~ 

UP TO 
$ 200 

143 
304 
447 

201 
32 

233 

332 
553 
885 

315 
357 
672 

36 
95 

131 

lt30 
23 

453 

471 
300 
771 

395 
49 

444 

405 
182 
587 

29 
3 

32 

270 
lt54 
724 

379 
101 
480 

248 
50 

298 

219 
183 
402 

5 
85 
90 

708 
122 
830 

1,072 
655 

1, 727 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
$ 200- $ 350-

279 
518 
797 

284 
78 

362 

675 
756 

1,431 

619 
494 

1,113 

171 
210 
381 

366 
38 

404 

895 
335 

1,230 

1,150 
85 

1,235 

1,344 
425 

1,769 

80 
24 

104 

349 
951 

1,300 

795 
113 
908 

74 
73 

147 

681 
178 
859 

231 
161 
392 

32 
14(1 
176 

729 
134 
863 

1,647 
1,083 
2,730 

177 
596 
773 

1,183 
176 

1,359 

604 
864 

1,4613 

646 
615 

1,261 

570 
267 
837 

320 
42 

362 

1,520 
477 

1,997 

1,6.'51 
94 

1, 7(15 

1,088 
444 

1,532 

565 
93 

658 

354 
1,150 
1,504 

620 
84 

704 

219 
177 
396 

1,411 
196 

1,607 

117 
161 
278 

55 
177 
232 

502 
79 

581 

1,673 
1,489 
3,162 

$ 500-
725 

104 
787 
891 

18,535 
1,246 

19,781 

525 
1,289 
1,814 

554 
1,092 
1,646 

1,402 
691 

2,093 

195 
25 

220 

2,700 
1,059 
3,759 

2,007 
197 

2,204 

1,146 
918 

2,064 

3,198 
1,187 
4,385 

446 
},387 
1,833 

530 
86 

616 

1,042 
667 

1, 709 

3,492 
453 

3,945 

68 
164 
232 

136 
434 
570 

lt51 
47 

498 

2,137 
2,137 
4,274 



COUNTY 
DAKOTA 
----ern 

UP TO 
UQQ. 

TOI'<'N 
TOTAL 

DODGE 
CITY 
TOI~N 

TOTAL 

DOUGLAS 
--ciTY 

TOWN 
TOTAL 

FARIBAULT 
CITY 
TONN 

TOTAL 

FILLMORE 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

FREEBORN 
CITY 
TONN 

TOTAL 

GOODHUE 
----err¥ 

TONN 
TOTAL 

GRANT 
---mY 

TOWN 
TOTAL 

HENNEPIN 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

HOUSTON 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

HUBBARD 
CTiV 

TOWN 
TOTAL 

ISANTI 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

ITASCA 
----ern 

TOWN 
TOTAL 

JACKSON 
CITY 
TONN 

TOTAL 

KANABEC 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

KANDIYOHI 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTA.L 

KITTSON 
CITY 
TOI·IN 

TOTAL 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 
TONN 

TOTAL 

7 
7 

39 
39 

2 
75 
77 

2 
93 
95 

3 
69 
72 

20 
20 

1 
54 
55 

1 
37 
38 

81 
10 
91 

73 
73 

3 
71 
74 

73 
73 

26 
26 

2 
85 
87 

2 
58 
60 

98 
100 

2 
77 
79 

2 
129 
131 

$ 200-

~ 

4 
24 
28 

3 
222 
225 

7 
137 
144 

25 
275 
300 

130 
130 

4 
98 

102 

2 
77 
79 

16 

16 

5 
189 
194 

2 
235 
23t 

114 
114 

4 
148 
152 

3 
96 
99 

133 
133 

211 
212 

4 
82 
86 

4 
210 
214 

TABLE 44 PART A 
54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

'NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS 
AGRICULTURAL NON-AGRICULTURAL 
$ 350- $ 500- $725 

MAX 
TOTAL 
~ 

UP TO 
$ 200 

$ 200- $ 350-
__j.QQ_ 725 

28 
84 

112 

3 
120 
123 

8 
305 
313 

1 
103 
104 

43 
325 
368 

199 
199 

8 
194 
202 

58 
60 

28 
2 

30 

7 
237 
244 

5 
212 
217 

292 
295 

196 
196 

2 
101 
103 

5 
268 
273 

226 
226 

2 
72 
74 

5 
122 
127 

68 
161 
229 

5 
178 
183 

8 
347 
355 

7 
149 
156 

34 
418 
452 

1 
303 
304 

10 
348 
358 

108 
108 

97 
13 

110 

2 
310 
312 

2 
122 
124 

2 
694 
696 

lft9 
152 

2 
181 
183 

339 
348 

255 
255 

95 
98 

2 
38 
40 

172 
608 
780 

6 
681 
687 

7 
573 
580 

13 
826 
839 

36 
783 
819 

42 
1,197 
1,239 

216 

8 
401 
409 

589 
75 

664 

10 
508 
518 

101 
101 

5 
892 
897 

1 
123 
124 

5 
711 
716 

6 
370 
376 

8 
821 
829 

333 
340 

24 
24 

272 
884 

1,156 

14 
1,092 
1,106 

28 
1,522 
1,550 

30 
1,308 
1,338 

141 
1,870 
2,011 

5 
1,595 
1,600 

6.5 
1,891 
1,956 

13 
681 
694 

811 
100 
911 

24 
1,317 
1,341 

12 
7'•1 
753 

10 
2,065 
2,075 

8 
642 
650 

14 
1,174 
1,188 

22 
1,168 
1,190 

11 
1,611 
1,622 

18 
659 
677 

13 
523 
536 

89.5 
2 

897 

75 
16 
91 

245 
139 
384 

785 
110 
895 

448 
98 

546 

.596 
118 
714 

107 
46 

153 

366 
52 

418 

1,902 
2 

1,904 

109 
65 

174 

271 
419 
690 

9 
40 
49 

909 
730 

1,639 

608 
79 

687 

42 
167 
209 

162 
228 
390 

422 
57 

479 

481 
186 
667 

878 
37 

915 

350 
102 
452 

639 
345 
984 

1,218 
130 

1,348 

1,007 
143 

1,150 

1,885 
352 

2,237 

732 
2.56 
988 

417 
61 

478 

2,668 
3 

2,671 

621 
129 
750 

410 
638 

1,048 

28 
144 
172 

1,023 
1,535 
2,558 

462 
110 
572 

184 
292 
476 

574 
346 
920 

311 
23 

334 

924 
472 

1,396 

1,889 
105 

1,994 

446 
176 
622 

857 
778 

1,635 

919 
.56 

97.5 

909 
100 

1,009 

2,064 
.521 

2,.58.5 

1,92.5 
467 

2,392 

218 
58 

276 

10,9.50 
7 

10,9.57 

801 
108 
909 

229 
806 

1,03.5 

115 
365 
480 

856 
1,804 
2,660 

450 
76 

526 

231 
280 
511 

1,212 
lt40 

1,652 

169 
25 

194 

613 
363 
976 

$ 500-
725 

18,173 
1,889 

20,062 

885 
230 

1,115 

725 
1,481 
2,206 

514 
36 

550 

861 
72 

933 

1,478 
406 

1,884 

3,521 
1,123 
4,644 

114 
40 

1.54 

71,915 
35 

71,950 

980 
300 

1,280 

114 
947 

1,061 

564 
1,163 
1,727 

1,011 
2,147 
3,158 

373 
34 

407 

231 
. 493 

724 

2,204 
7134 

2,988 

133 
2 

135 

339 
175 
514 



UP TO· 
COUNTY $ 200 

. LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 
TOI'lN 

TOTAL 

LAKE 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

LAKE/WOODS 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTII.L 

LESUEUR 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

LINCOLN 
CITY 
TO~lN 

TOTAL 

LYON 
CITY 
TOI'lN 

TOTAL 

MCLEOD 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

MAHNOMEN 
CITY 
TO~lN 

TOTAL 

MARSHALL 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

MARTIN 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

~1EEKER 
CITY 
T01'1N 

TOTAL 

MILLE LACS 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

MORRISON 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

MOWER -my 
TDI'-!N 

TOTAL 

MURRAY 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOT.l>.L 

NICOLLET 
CITY 
TOI'lN 

TOTAL 

NOBLES 
---ciTv 

TOI'IN 
TOTAL 

NORMAN ----em 
TOHN 

TOTAL 

2 
72 
74 

80 
80 

2 
68 
70 

2 
46 
48 

2 
66 
68 

89 
89 

85 
86 

2 
266 
268 

2 
76 
78 

1 
64 
65 

126 
126 

4 
99 

]03 

1 
55 
56 

2 
74 
76 

5 
81 
86 

43 
43 

$ 200-
___l§_Q_ 

119 
119 

3 
3 

90 
90 

2 
158 
160 

1 
69 
70 

5 
91 
96 

163 
163 

6 
95 

101 

3 
278 
281 

4 
109 
113 

2 
216 
218 

5 
333 
338 

14 
307 
321 

130 
130 

4 
105 
109 

1 
47 
lt8 

6 
10ft 
110 

1 
99 

100 

TABLE 44 PART A 
54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

AGRICULTURAL 
$ 350- $ 500-
_2QQ_ 725 

1 
141 
142 

9 
9 

1 
66 
67 

'• 221 
225 

3 
149 
152 

2 
107 
109 

2 
283 
285 

80 
80 

3 
245 
248 

106 
112 

4 
252 
256 

6 
456 
462 

26 
426 
ft52 

10 
205 
215 

3 
131 
13ft 

79 
79 

It 

121 
125 

80 
80 

222 
222 

43 
43 

4 
281 
285 

3 
179 
182 

6 
167 
173 

3 
37ft 
377 

79 
79 

1 
224 
225 

3 
161 
164 

1 
290 
291 

8 
427 
435 

43 
628 
671 

4 
313 
317 

2 
204 
206 

1 
97 
98 

223 
226 

87 
88 

NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS 

$725 
MAX 

509 
510 

1 
66 
67 

4 
662 
666 

1 
334 
335 

3 
560 
563 

3 
771 
774 

1 
237 
238 

1 
569 
570 

12 
738 
750 

7 
690 
697 

5 
439 
444 

42 
1,039 
1,081 

17 
868 
885 

550 
552 

4 
745 
749 

z 
487 
489 

217 

TOTAL 
_A§_ 

4 
1,063 
1,067 

16 
16 

2 
345 
347 

16 
1,390 
1,1t06 

10 
777 
787 

18 
991 

1,009 

8 
1,680 
1,688 

8 
576 
584 

10 
1,582 
1,592 

27 
1,190 
1,217 

15 
1,512 
1,527 

24 
1,781 
1,805 

129 
2,499 
2,628 

32 
1,571 
1,603 

13 
1,06'+ 
1,077 

8 
1,ooz 
1,010 

4 
796 
800 

UP TO 
$ 200 

626 
117 
743 

318 
zoo 
518 

142 
94 

236 

173 
76 

249 

385 
7Z 

457 

575 
83 

658 

80 
17 
97 

100 
82 

182 

575 
129 
704 

760 
103 
863 

202 
123 
325 

126 
128 
g4 

224 
121 
345 

671 
103 
77ft 

458 
61 

519 

34 
24 
58 

401 
118 
519 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
200- $ 350-

476 
64 

540 

818 
255 

1,073 

114 
82 

196 

596 
188 
784 

375 
34 

409 

777 
162 
939 

375 
120 
495 

179 
102 
281 

424 
76 

500 

1,316 
zoo 

1,516 

615 
332 
947 

353 
252 
605 

738 
337 

1,075 

1, 779 
279 

2,058 

573 
82 

655 

160 
84 

244 

857 
141 
998 

272 
42 

314 

439 
354 
793 

71 
87 

158 

956 
291 

1,247 

228 
21 

249 

855 
152 

1,007 

842 
235 

1,077 

100 
64 

164 

279 
60 

339 

1,223 
119 

1,342 

8ft7 
358 

1,205 

419 
329 
748 

888 
452 

1,3ft0 

2,514 
389 

2,903 

320 
53 

373 

722 
152 
874 

220 
63 

283 

$ 500-
725 

142 
15 

157 

218 
516 
734 

59 
96 

155 

1,315 
596 

1,911 

193 
14 

207 

1,458 
158 

1,616 

1,844 
487 

2,331 

83 
47 

130 

221 
23 

244 

1,131 
55 

1,186 

717 
592 

1,309 

604 
440 

1,044 

9't8 
900 

1,848 

2,355 
435 

z, 790 

236 
90 

326 

1,902 
359 

2,261 

938 
23 

961 

244 
42 

286 



COUNTY 
OLMSTED 
---crry 

TOWN 
TOTAL 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

PENNINGTON 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

PINE 
---cirv 

TOWN 
TOTAL 

PIPESTONE 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

POLK 
CITY 
TOI'IN 

TOTAL 

POPE 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

RAMSEY 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

RED LAKE 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

REDWOOD 
CITY 
TOJ>.'N 

TOTAL 

RENVILLE 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

RICE 
CITY 
TOI'IN 

TOTAL 

ROCK 
CITY 
TOHN 

TOTAL 

ROSEAU 
--cnv 

TOI'IN 
TOTAL 

ST. LOUIS 
CITY 
TOWN 

TOTAL 

SCOTT 
CITY 
TOHN 

TOTAL 

SHERBURNE 
CITY 
TOI'<H 

TOTAL 

SIBLEY 
---ern 

TOWN 
TOTAL 

UP TO 
$ 200 

11 
11 

13 
504 
517 

80 
80 

5 
142 
147 

5 
62 
67 

5 
220 
225 

2 
90 
92 

1 
41 
42 

45 
45 

86 
86 

56 
56 

60 
60 

2 
177 
179 

:n 
188 
Zl9 

1 
15 
16 

18 
113 
131 

102 
102 

$ 200-

____lli.._ 

1 
103 
104 

26 
998 

1,024 

149 
149 

36 
491 
527 

4 
118 
122 

6 
313 
319 

1 
148 
149 

1 

5 
89 
94 

2 
91 
93 

4 
118 
122 

2 
120 
122 

8 
108 
116 

298 
299 

12 
2% 
308 

24 
25 

11 
282 
2'13 

107 
107 

TABLE 44 PART A 
54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

1988 ASSESSMENT ·· TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

AGRICULTURAL 
$ 350- $ 500-

_§QQ_ ~ 

1 
346 
347 

18 
888 
906 

2 
157 
159 

49 
445 
494 

9 
117 
126 

3 
302 
305 

2 
161 
163 

5 
101 
106 

3 
93 
96 

1 
146 
147 

3 
290 
293 

2 
92 
94 

1 
225 
226 

14 
271 
285 

8 
124 
132 

35 
385 
420 

125 
125 

4 
548 
552 

13 
811 
824 

150 
150 

49 
413 
462 

4 
108 
112 

2 
281 
283 

3 
178 
181 

9 
1 

10 

3 
102 
105 

2 
170 
172 

270 
271 

10 
425 
{~35 

4 
125 
129 

205 
207 

17 
161 
178 

20 
436 
456 

104 
492 
596 

2 
224 
226 

NUMBER'OF HOMESTEADS 

$725 
MAX 

17 
1.121' 
1,138 

23 
1,165 
1,188 

265 
265 

52 
364 
416 

11 
302 
313 

6 
1,021 
1,027 

1 
472 
473 

24 
11 
35 

6 
179 
185 

11 
887 
898 

7 
1,027 
1,034 

16 
1,016 
1,032 

9 
362 
371 

1 
483 
48ft 

4 
41 
45 

170 
1,153 
1,323 

81 
305 
386 

1 
907 
908 

218 

TOTAL 
___& 

93 
4,366 
4,459 

2 
801 
803 

191 
1,855 
2,046 

33 
707 
740 

22 
2,137 
2,159 

9 
1,049 
1,058 

35 
13 
48 

20 
512 
532 

18 
1,286 
1,304 

13 
1,647 
1,660 

31 
1,907 
1,938 

23 
747 
770 

7 
1,388 
1,395 

78 
957 

1,035 

zoo 
1,752 
1,952 

249 
1,577 
1,826 

3 
1,465 
1,468 

UP TO 
$ 200 

.65 
56 

121 

814 
593 

1,407 

168 
109 
277 

233 
263 
496 

629 
32 

661 

638 
171 
809 

285 
83 

368 

99 
7 

106 

204 
60 

264 

852 
B9 

911 

907 
133 

1,040 

40 
53 
93 

467 
53 

520 

234 
290 
524 

4' 2::8 
1,348 
5,586 

44 
11 
55 

lt3 
64 

107 

210 
17 

227 

NON-AGRICULTURAL 
$ 200- $ 350-
____lli.._ _2QQ_ 

713 
187 
900 

1,740 
927 

2,667 

402 
107 
509 

488 
412 
900 

771 
45 

816 

1,134 
220 

1,35(• 

435 
157 
592 

653 
14 

667 

199 
44 

243 

804 
108 
912 

1,087 
95 

1,182 

347 
163 
510 

522 
50 

572 

327 
203 
530 

11,553 
2,803 

14,356 

70 
26 
96 

212 
323 
535 

549 
143 
692 

2,512 
659 

3,171 

1,791 
1,151 
2,942 

545 
102 
647 

431 
399 
830 

407 
29 

436 

1,021 
221 

1,242 

388 
190 
578 

3,604 
58 

3,662 

164 
25 

189 

635 
52 

687 

769 
50 

819 

1,130 
332 

1,462 

475 
40 

515 

277 
219 
496 

11,385 
3,289 

Ft,674 

236 
71 

307 

379 
67ft 

1,053 

568 
119 
687 

$ 500-
_ill.. 

8,328 
1,952 

10,280 

660 
219 
879 

418 
553 
971 

305 
42 

347 

1,596 
35ft 

1,950 

242 
270 
512 

28,719 
455 

29,174 

105 
9 

114 

660 
43 

703 

434 
25 

45? 

2,342 
778 

3,120 

256 
41 

297 

288 
224 
512 

10,059 
3, 791 

13,850 

1,765 
z,ll4 
3,879 

684 
159 
843 



TABLE 44 PART A 
54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS 
AGRICULTURAL NON-AGRICULTURAL 

UP TO $ 200- $ 350- $ 500- $725 TOTAL UP TO $ 200- $ 350- $ 500-
COUNTY $ 200 ~ _2QQ_ 725 MAX ___M_ $ 200 ~ _?_QQ_ ~ 
STEARNS 

CITY 10 17 20 34 81 297 1,249 2,944 6,350 
TOWN 104 300 428 847 2,046 3,725 170 491 1,083 4,481 

TOTAL 104 310 445 867 2,080 3,806 467 1,740 4,027 10,831 

STEELE 
CITY 1 £ 3 4 6 16 64 503 1,413 2.794 
TONN 36 2l.t 232 260 594 1,333 54 232 272 306 

TOTAL 37 213 235 26ft 600 1,349 118 815 1,685 3,100 

STEVENS 
CITY 1 1 2 16 20 251 425 472 309 
TOWN 37 46 55 108 452 698 57 57 43 86 

TOTAL 38 46 56 110 468 718 308 482 515 395 

SWIFT 
CITY 3 3 1 3 10 544 713 514 221 

TOWN 63 114 116 169 491 953 131 85 71 30 

TOTAL 66 114 119 170 494 963 675 798 585 251 

TODD 
CITY 3 8 8 3 2 24 450 772 559 456 

TOWN 143 438 595 572 775 2,523 227 376 40'• lt69 

TOTAL 146 lt46 603 575 777 2,547 677 1,148 963 925 

TRAVERSE 
CITY 1 2 1 2 6 367 284 119 89 

TOWN 28 25 40 76 306 475 30 28 19 2 

TOTAL 29 2.7 41 76 308 481 397 312 138 91 

WABASHA 
---cffY 3 1 2 8 18 32 104 623 1,043 1,084 

TOJ.'IN 40 70 97 217 669 1,093 95 218 256 333 

TOTAL ft3 71 99 225 687 1,125 199 841 1,299 1,417 

WADENA 
CITY 4 5 8 2 2 21 273 619 491 464 

TONN 108 263 242 205 197 1,015 98 152 187 186 

TOTJI.L 112 268 250 207 199 1,036 371 771 678 650 

WASECA 
----em 1 1 4 6 95 541 910 1,271 

TOWN 25 49 83 163 62lt 94f+ 71 162 228 393 

TOTAL 25 50 83 164 628 950 166 703 1,138 1,664 

WASHINGTON 
CITY 5 4 21 78 315 423 119 230 1,053 8,018 

TOI~N 3 5 46 214 395 663 31 58 156 4,714 

TOTAL 8 9 67 292 710 1,086 150 288 1,209 12,732 

WATONWAN 
CITY 2 2 3 5 12 385 613 589 490 

TONN 97 71 49 97 575 889 60 81 35 26 

TOTAL 99 73 49 100 580 901 445 69f+ 624 516 

WILKIN 
CITY. 2 2 6 10 277 396 269 249 

TOI~N 20 lt8 33 64 ltlt1 606 47 67 41 31 

TOTAL 22 48 33 66 447 616 324 463 310 280 

WINONA 
----cffy 1 4 3 5 18 31 179 1,407 2.,200 2,520 

TOHN 52 109 189 258 703 1,311 60 236 341 977 

TOTAL 53 113 192 263 721 1,342 239 1,643 2,.541 3,497 

WRIGHT 
CITY 2 5 11 12 lt5 75 73 457 1,041 3,494 

TOWN 94 352 579 1,033 1,378 3,436 166 lt80 1,010 4,662 

TOTAL 96 357 590 1,0'•5 1 ,ft23 3,511 239 937 2,051 8,156 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
CITY 1 3 2 9 18 473 632 513 378 

TOWN 62 82 126 138 731 1,139 82 94 66 72 

TOTAL 63 85 129 1lt0 740 1,157 555 726 579 450 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 308 446 708 1,091 2,349 4,902 34 '737 67,159 91,051 244,740 

TOWN 7,616 14,366 17,183 21,864 48,819 109,848 12 '744 22,654 28,893 60' 137 

TOTAL 7,924 14,812 17,891 22,955 51,168 114,750 47,481 89,813 119,944 304,877 

219 



TABLE 44 PART B 
54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS 54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT AMOUNT 
NON-AGRICULTURAL TOTAL TAX TOTAL 

725 TOTAL NUMBER AGRI- NON-AGRI- INCREMENT 54% HOMESTEAD 
COUNTY MAX NO N-AG RECEIVING CULTURAL CULTURAL FINANCING CREDIT 
AITKIN 

CITY 58 761 767 3,056 27.5, 783 278,839 
TOWN 389 2,594 3,747 .526,757 1,203,813 1,730,570 

TOTAL 447 3,355 4,514 .529,813 1,479,596 2,009,409 

ANOKA 
CITY 33,264 53,467 54,069 386,lt2ft 36,670,961 546,778 37,604,163 
TOWN 1,920 3,452 3,949 316,074 2,335,407 2,651,481 

TOTAL 35,184 56,919 58,018 702,498 39,006,368 546,778 40,255,644 

BECKER 
--ciTY 209 2,345 2,350 2,407 949,329 951,736 

TOWN 81 3,543 5,338 838,148 1,503,435 2,341,583 
TOTAL 290 5,888 7,688 840,555 2,452,764 3,293,319 

BELTRAMI 
CITY 247 2,381 2,403 9,512 998,083 1,007,595 
TOWN 1,001 3,559 4,785 524,799 1,831, 983 2,356,782 

TOTAL 1,2lt8 5,940 7,188 534,311 2,830,066 3,364,377 

BENTON 
----ern 973 3,152 3,162 6,215 1,853,844 11,614 1,871,673 

TOWN 338 1,601 3,005 746,577 856,389 1,602,966 
TOTAL 1,311 4,753 6,167 752,792 2,710,233 11,614 3,474,639 

BIG STONE 
CITY 61 1,372 1,380 2,243 446,631 448,87l• 
TOWN 13 141 677 318,332 55,238 373,570 

TOTAL 74 1,513 2,057 320,575 501,869 822,444 

BLUE EARTH 
CITY 2,057 7,o45 7,676 5,948 4,100,006 11,594 4,117,548 
TOWN 154 2,325 4,695 1,001,152 1,095,467 2,096,619 

TOTAL 2,211 9,968 12,371 1,007,100 5,195,473 11,594 6,214,167 

BROWN 
----crtY 581 5, !84 5,800 8,194 2,670,056 783 2,679,033 

TOWN 425 1,826 846,014 185,8'!0 1,031,834 
TOTAL 581 6,209 7,626 854,208 2,855,876 783 3,710,867 

CARLTON 
----ciTY 256 4,239 4,299 26,128 1,763,007 1, 789,135 

TOWN 786 2,755 ft,116 642,124 1,472,673 2,114,797 
TOTAL 1,042 6 ,99ft 8,lt15 668,252 3,235,680 3,903,932 

CARVER ern 4,139 8,011 8,117 73,620 5,214, 765 171,117 5,459,502 
TOWN 1,307 2,839 958,468 838,848 1, 797,316 

TOTAL 4,139 9,318 10,956 1,032,088 6,053,613 171,117 7,256,818 

CASS 
--ciTY 270 1,689 1,710 8,587 747,385 716 756,688 

TO}'.'N 86 4,028 5,003 388,685 1,722,241 2,110,926 
TOTAL 356 5,717 6, 713 397,272 2,469,626 716 2,867,614 

CHIPPEWA 
CITY 216 2,540 2 ,5ft6 2,684 1,008,421 165 1,011,270 
TOWN 2 386 1,291 551,708 134,816 686,524 

TOTAL 218 2,926 3,837 554,392 1,143,237 165 1,697,79lt 

CHISAGO 
---ciTY 2,019 3,378 3,610 1ft2, 723 2,235,982 2,337 2,381,042 

TOWN 1,592 2,547 4,0ft2 938,778 1,669,365 2,608, lft3 
TOTAL 3,611 5,925 7,652 1,081,501 3,905,347 2,337 4,989,185 

CLAY 
CITY 2,427 8,259 8,27? 10,243 4,702,550 40,379 { .. 753,172 
TOI~N 417 1' 29ft 2,681 832,718 724,852 1,557,570 

TOTAL 2,8lt4 9,553 10' 960 8<'t2,961 5,427,402 40,379 6,310,742 

CLEARWATER 
CITY 11 646 651 1,999 184,979 186,978 
TOWN 31 700 1,744 443,170 253,695 696,865 

TOTAL 42 1,346 2,395 445,169 438,674 883,ll43 

COOK 
---ciTY 129 357 357 209,705 209' 705 

TOWN 22 862 876 7,378 420,547 427,925 
TOTAL 151 1,219 1,233 7,378 630,252 637,630 

COTTONWOOD 
CITY 170 2,560 2,565 2,083 895,545 869 898,497 
TOWN 382 1,340 564,914 112,382 677,296 

TOTAL 170 2,942 3,905 566,997 1,007,927 869 1,575. 793 

CROW WING 
CITY 6,529 6,576 24,.589 2,871,040 2,895,629 
TOWN 5,364 6,210 406,441 2,395,471 2,801,912 

TOTAL 11,893 12,786 431,030 5,266,511 5,697,541 
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TABLE 44 PART B 
54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS 54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT AMOUNT 
NON-AGRICULTURAL TOTAL TAX TOTAL 

725 TOTAL NUMBER AGRI- NON-AGRI- INCREMENT 54% HOMESTEAD 
COUNTY __!1M NON-AG RECEIVING CULTURAL CULTURAL FINANCING CREDIT 
DAKOTA 

CITY 37,641 59,476 59,748 183,388 39,674,044 457,167 40,314,599 
TOI'IN 258 2,291 3,175 594,753 1,478,249 2,073,002 

TOTAL 37,899 61,767 62,923 778,141 41,152,293 457,167 42,387,601 

DODGE 
CITY '532 z,288 2,302 8,847 1,231,353 493 1,240,693 
TOWN 213 737 1,829 676,503 402,303 1,078,806 

TOTAL 745 3,025 c., 131 685,350 1,633,656 493 2,319,499 

DOUGLAS 
CITY 303 2,769 2,797 11,675 1,212,1no 9,677 1,233,452 
TOHN 808 3,551 5,073 829,154 1,938,814 2,767,968 

TOTAL 1,111 6,320 7,870 840,829 3,150,914 9,677 4,001,420 

FARIBAULT 
CITY 1{•7 3,583 3,613 14,524 1,222,064 3,061 1,239,649 
TOI~N 332 1,6r,o 780,948 94,282 375,230 

TOTAL H7 3,915 5,253 795,472 1,316,346 3,061 2,114,879 

FILLMORE 
CITY 263 3,r18B 3,629 70,088 1,419,278 2,489 1,491,855 
TOWN 28 441 2,311 1,048,432 157,037 1,205,469 

TOTAL 291 3,929 5,940 1,118,520 1,576,315 2,489 2,697,32{1 

FREEBORN 
CITY 660 6,683 6,688 2,383 2,850,493 2,852,876 
TO"'N 136 1,533 3,128 992,240 676,351 1,668,591 

TOTAL 796 8,216 9,816 994,623 3,526,844 4,521,{167 

GOODHUE 
----cfi"Y 471 6,756 6,821 40,226 3,597,784 7,428 3,645,438 

TOI'IN 1,892 3,783 1,192,096 945,912 2,138,008 
TOTAL 471 8,648 10 ,60(1 1,232,322 4,543,696 7,428 5,783,446 

GRANT 
---ciTY 20 1,135 1,148 7,545 328,009 335,554 

TOWN 15 226 907 404,959 80,301 485,260 
TOTAL 35 1,361 2,055 412,504 408,310 820,814 

HENNEPIN 
CITY 169,650 257,085 257,896 509,130 173,043,476 2,518,195 176,070,801 
TOI~N 378 425 525 6ft ,048 300,764 364,812 

TOTAL 170,028 257,510 258,rt21 573,178 173,344,240 2,518,195 176,435,613 

HOUSTON 
CITY 5{15 3,056 3,030 12,312 1,523,228 2,951 1,538,491 
TOWN 196 798 2,115 719,516 415,874 1,135,390 

TOTAL 741 3,854 .':),195 731,828 1,939,102 2,951 2,673,881 

HUBBARD 
--ciTY 5 1,029 1,041 3,774 315,917 319,691 

TOWN 84 2,894 3,635 310,382 1,195,764 1,506,146 
TOTAL 89 3,923 4,676 314,156 1,511,681 1,825,837 

ISANTI 
-----ern 709 1,425 1,435 6,320 919,795 3,531 929,646 

TOI~N 1,486 3,198 5,263 1,232,610 2,006,556 3,239,166 
TOTA.L 2,195 4,623 6,698 1,2313,930 2,926,351 3,531 4,168,812 

ITASCA ----em 501 4,300 {•,308 3,035 1,733,685 1,643 1,738,363 
TOI~N 1,210 7,426 8,068 316,595 3,469,606 3,786,201 

TOTAL 1, 711 11,726 12,376 319,630 5,203,291 1,643 5,524,564 

JACKSON 
CITY 128 2,021 2,035 5,303 701,688 605 707,596 
TOI'IN 299 1,473 700,254 92,389 792 '643 

TOTAL 128 2,320 3,508 705,557 794,077 605 1,500,239 

KANABEC 
-----ciTY 1CI8 836 858 10,606 400,648 1,453 ftl2,707 

TOWN 310 1 ,sr,2 2,710 632,828 744,695 1,377,523 
TOTAL 458 2,378 3,568 643 ,43{• 1,14.5,343 1,453 1, 790,230 

KANDIYOHI 
CITY 1,326 5,478 s,rt89 6,018 2,973,258 5,882 2,985,158 
TOI'lN 827 2,625 4,236 917,188 1,374,(+50 2,291,638 

TOTAL 2,153 8,103 9,725 923 '206 4,3l.7,708 5,882 5,276,796 

KITTS ON 
CITY 52 1,087 1,105 6,629 321,383 328,012 
TCI'\N 107 766 360 '114 23,668 383,782 

TOTAL 52 1,194 1,871 366,743 3(•5,051 711 '794 

KOOCHICHING 
CITY 72 2,429 2 1 Ct4 2 3,837 827,180 1,0313 832,055 
TCI'lN 9 1,205 1, 728 166,568 430,052 596,620 

TOTAL 81 3,634 4,170 170,405 1,257,232 1,038 1,'128,675 
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TABLE 44 PART B 
54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS 54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT AMOUNT 
NON-AGRICULTURAL TOTAL TAX TOTAL 

$ 725 TOTAL NUMBER AGRI- NON-AGRI- INCREMENT 54% HOMESTEAD 
COUNTY ~ NON-AG RECEIVING CULTURAL CULTURAL FINANCING CREDIT 

LAC QUI PARLE 
CITY 17 1,.533 1,.537 802 409,975 208 410,98.5 
TOHN 238 1,301 609,286 .58,404 667,690 

TOTAL 17 1,771 2,838 610,088 468,379 203 1,078,675 

LAKE 
CITY . 75 1,868 1,868 651,509 651,509 
TOWN 308 1,633 1,649 6,942 810,777 725 818,444 

TOTAL 383 3,501 3,.517 6,942 1,462,286 725 1,469,953 

LAKE/WOODS 
c!TY 22 408 410 1,415 130 '261 131,676 
TOWN 82 441 786 140,237 188,455 328,692 

TOTAL 104 849 1,196 1lt1,652 318' 716 460,368 

LESUEUR 
CITY 744 3,784 3,800 7,135 1' 927,870 1,270 1,936,275 
TOWN 344 1,49.5 2,885 794,890 805,117 1,600,007 

TOTAL 1,088 5,279 6,685 802,025 z, 732,987 1,270 3,536,282 

LINCOLN 
CITY 49 1,230 1,240 4,150 393,376 397,.526 
TOHN 3 144 921 436,872 36,440 473,312 

TOTAL 52 1,374 2,161 441,022 429,816 870,838 

LYON 
CITY 825 4,490 4,508 7,996 2,122,045 3,115 2,133 '156 
TOWN 555 1,546 578,489 211,772 790,261 

TOTAL 825 5,045 6,054 586,485 2,333,817 3,ll.S 2,923,417 

MCLEOD 
CITY 2,338 5,479 5,487 4,264 3,290,740 16,574 3,311,578 
TOWN 320 1,179 2,859 962,497 672,492 1,634,989 

TOTAL 2,658 6,658 8,346 966,761 3,963,232 16,.574 4, 946,56 7 

MAHNOMEN 
CITY 27 489 497 2,216 172,620 174,836 
TOI<IN 16 311 887 286,240 103,192 389,432 

TOTAL 43 800 1,384 288,456 275,812 564,268 

MARSHALL 
CITY 30 1,529 1,539 2,731 452,094 454,825 
TOHN 288 1,870 756,732 72,685 829,417 

TOTAL 30 1,817 3,409 759,463 524,779 1,284,242 

MARTIN 
CITY 500 (+,930 4,957 13,115 2,020,853 2,033 '968 
TOWN lt17 1,667 716,233 146,541 862,774 

TOTAL 500 .5,407 6,62.lt 729,348 2,167,394 2,896,742 

MEEKER 
CITY 336 2, 717 2,732 7,048 1,225,206 3,908 1,236,162 
TOHN 50 1,455 2,967 852,099 657,764 1,509,863 

TOTAL 386 4,172 5,699 859,147 1,882,970 3,908 2,7lt6,025 

MILLE LACS 
CITY 391 1,893 1,917 12,260 943' 933 810 957,003 
TOHN 273 1 ,tt22 3,203 869,711 696 '233 1,565 '944 

TOTAL 664 3,315 5,120 881,971 1,640,166 810 2,522,9lt7 

MORRISON 
CITY 275 3,073 3,202 66,940 1,373,473 1,440,413 
TOWN 529 2,339 4,838 1,411, 987 1,239,888 2,651,875 

TOTAL 804 5,412 8,040 1,478,927 2,613,361 4,092,288 

MOWER 
-cTIY 1,103 8,422 8,lt54 17' 766 3,854,038 6,090 3,877,894 

TONN 244 1,450 3,021 9ft8,213 690,749 1,638,962 
TOTAL 1,347 9,872 11,lt75 %5' 979 4,544,787 6,090 5,516,856 

MURRAY 
---cnv 43 1,630 1,643 4,734 517,650 522,384 

lO~iN 286 1,350 612,037 104,704 716 '741 
TOTAL 43 1,916 2,993 616 '771 622,354 1, 239,125 

NICOLLET 
CITY 1, 775 4,593 4,601 4,783 2,822,915 122 2,827,820 
TOHN 89 708 1,710 644,945 382,714 1,027,659 

TOTAL 1,864 5,301 6,311 649,728 3,205,629 122 3,855,479 

NOBLES 
----clfy 689 4,017 4,041 6,203 1, 761,693 2,506 1 '770 ,402 

TOI~N 1ft 414 1,587 699,292 108,513 807,805 
TOTAL 703 4,431 5,628 705,495 1,870,206 2,506 2,578,207 

NORMAN 
----ciTY 152 1,369 1,373 1,917 494,021 495,938 

TOHN 1 326 1,122 476,656 91,563 568,219 
TOTAL 153 1,695 2,495 478,573 585,584 1,064,157 
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TABLE 44 P/\RT B 
54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT BY r.oUtiTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS 54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT AMOUNT 
NON-AGRICULTURAL TOTAL TAX TOTAL 

725 TOTAL NUMBER AGRI- NON-AGRI- INCREMENT 54% HOMESTEAD 
COUNTY __21M NON-AG RECEIVING CULTURAL CULTURAL FINANCING CREDIT 

OLMSTED 
--cnv 8,081 19,699 19,722 11,157 12,089,600 8,036 12,108,793 

TOl-IN 1,340 4,194 6,323 1,302,450 2,549,600 3,852,050 
TOTAL 9,421 23,893 26,045 1,313,607 14,639,200 8,036 15,960,843 

OTTER TAIL 
CITY 309 5,980 6,073 39,256 2,359,695 1,817 2,400,768 
TONN 257 4,618 8,984 2,083,873 2,065,651 4,149,524 

TOTAL 566 10,598 15,057 2,123,129 4,425,346 1,817 6,550,292 

PENNINGTON 
CITY 377 2,152 2,154 878 1,041,398 1,042,276 
TONN 95 632 1,lt33 400,944 289,587 690,531 

TOTAL 472 2,784 3,587 401,822 1,330,985 1,732,807 

PINE 
---cl:TY 221 1,791 1,982 97,210 762,704 395 860,309 

TOHN 372 1,999 3,854 854,614 917,561 1,772,175 
TOTAL 593 3,790 5,836 951,824 1,680,265 395 2,632,484 

PIPESTONE 
CITY 92 2 ,20ft 2,237 14 ,3ft1 704,500 718,841 
TOHN 13 161 868 372,233 63,521 435,754 

TOTAL 105 2,365 3,105 386,574 768,021 1,154,595 

POLK 
CITY 972 5,361 5,383 8,349 2,507,891 2,453 2,518,693 
TOWN 50 1,016 3,153 1,152,177 432,076 1,584,253 

TOTAL 1,022 6,377 8,536 1,160,526 2,939,967 2,453 4,102,946 

POPE 
-ciTY 92 1,442 1,451 2,649 545,695 548,3'•4 

TOWN 3 703 1,752 572,220 302,395 874,615 
TOTAL 95 2,145 3,203 574,869 848,090 1,422,959 

RAMSEY 
CITY 75,736 108,811 108,846 23,499 74,635,956 674,091 75,333,546 
TOl-IN 2,155 2,689 2,702 9,355 1,882,503 1,891,858 

TOTAL 77,891 111,500 111,548 32,854 76,518,459 674,091 77,225,404 
RED LAKE 

CITY 17 689 709 7,626 224,610 232,236 
TOI'IN 1 139 651 272,257 36' 131 308,388 

TOTAL 18 828 1,360 279,883 260,741 540,624 

REDWOOD 
--ciiT 333 3,.!84 3,302 9,921 1,225,684 2,956 1,238,561 

TO I' IN 22 284 1,570 821,891 100,594 922,485 
TOTAL 355 3,568 4,872 831,812 1,326,278 2,956 2,161,046 

RENVILLE 
----ciTY 119 3, >16 3,329 6,975 1,073,608 1,418 1,082,001 

TO I' IN 303 1,950 1,017,864 79,4~'•7 1,097,331 
TOTAL 119 3,619 5,279 1,024,839 1,153,075 1,418 2,179,332 

RICE 
----ciTY 3,196 7,055 7,086 18,682 4,335,583 18,035 4,372,300 

TOl-IN 874 2,200 4,107 1,156,083 1,308,913 2•'•64,996 
TOTAL 4,070 9,255 11,193 1,174,765 5,644,496 18,035 6,837,296 

ROCK 
---ciTY 72. 1, 792 1,815 11,387 604,114 615,501 

Tal· IN 184 931 422,240 62,079 484,319 
TOTAL 72 1,976 2,746 433,627 666,193 1,099,820 

ROSEAU 
-ern 129 1,255 1,262 2,156 500,717 502,873 

TOI'IN 8 9ft4 2,332 670,148 318,931 989,079 
TOTAL 137 2,199 3,594 672,304 819,648 1,491,952 

ST. LOUIS 
CITY 4,990 42,225 42,303 30,255 18,381,105 68,849 18,480,209 
TONN 2,983 14,214 15,171 437,838 7,039,219 7,477,057 

TOTAL 7,973 56,439 57,474 468,093 25,420,324 68,849 25,957,266 

SCOTT 
----ciTY 8,496 9,801 10,001 139,663 6,599,853 314,15ft 7,053,670 

TOWN 1,545 2,192 3,944 1,172,840 1,521,090 2,693,930 
TOTAL 10,041 11' 993 13,945 1,312,503 8,120,943 314,154 9,747,600 

SHERBURNE 
CITY 1,727 4,126 4,375 147,010 2,585,397 1,384 2,733,791 
TOI-'IN 214 3,389 4,966 775,741 1,858,267 2,634,008 

TOTAL 1,941 7,515 9,341 922,751 4,4't3,664 1,384 5,367,799 

SIBLEY 
-----em 262 2,273 2,276 1,467 1,018,494 4,472 1,024,433 

TOHN 57 495 1,960 882,245 233,326 1,115,571 
TOTAL 319 2,768 4,236 883,712 1,251,820 4,472 2,140,004 
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TABLE 44 PART B 
54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

NUMBER OF HOMESTEADS 54% HOMESTEAD CREDIT AMOUNT 
NON-AGRICULTURAL TOTAL TAX TOTAL 

$ 725 TOTAL NUMBER AGRI- NON-AGRI- INCREMENT 54% HOMESTEAD 
COUNTY __11M NON-AG RECEIVING CULTURAL CULTURAL FINANCING CREDIT 

STEARNS 
--crrv 3,395 14,235 14,316 43,999 7,983,243 23,146 8,0.50,388 

TOWN 1,669 7,894 11,619 2,274,284 4,689,251 6,963,53.5 
TOTAL 5,064 22,129 25,935 2,318,283 12,672,494 23,146 15,013,923 

STEELE ----ern 1i063 5,917 5,933 8,.530 3,227,025 1,836 3,237,391 
TOWN 2 866 2,199 751,336 370,050 1,121,386 

TOTAL 1,065 6,783 8,132 7.59,866 3,597,075 1,836 4,358,777 

STEVENS ----crrv 110 1,567 1,5~7 9,023 610,968 1,315 621,306 
TOWN 20 263 961 438,549 108,610 547,159 

TOTAL 130 1,830 2,548 447,572 719,578 1,315 1,168,465 

SWIFT 
-c!TY 54 2,046 2,056 3,342 622,283 25,166 650,791 

TOWN 2 319 1,272 548,063 85,884 633,947 
TOTAL 56 2,365 3,328 551,405 708,167 25,166 1,284,738 

TODD 
----ciTY 187 2,424 2,448 8,682 912,050 96 920,828 

TOWN 306 1,782 4,305 1,297,647 806,344 2,103,991 
TOTAL 493 4,206 6,753 1,306,329 1, 718,394 96 3,024,819 

TRAVERSE 
CITY 62 921 927 2,130 267,907 270,037 
TOWN 79 554 295,112 20,498 31.5,610 

TOTAL 62 1,000 1,481 297,242 288,405 585,647 

WABASHA . 
CITY 41.5 3,269 3,301 17,745 1,576,094 632 1,594,471 
TOWN 165 1,067 2,160 680,191 505,050 1,185,241 

TOTAL 580 4,336 5,461 697,936 2,081,144 632 2, 779,712 

WADENA 
--ern 127 1,974 1,995 8,234 781,181 789,415 

TOWN 90 713 1,728 452,411 309,914 762,325 
TOTAL 217 2,687 3,723 460,645 1,091,095 1,551, 740 

WASECA 
CITY 284 3,101 3,107 3,287 1,511,026 1,514,313 
TOWN 854 1,798 600,899 390,960 991,859 

TOTAL 284 3,955 4,905 604,186 1,901,986 2,506,172 

WASHINGTON 
CITY 19,549 28,969 29,392 294,108 20,040,649 26,891 20,361,648 
TOWN 657 5,616 6,279 456,114 3,697,149 64,562 4,217,825 

TOTAL 20,206 34,585 35,671 750,222 23 '737' 798 91,453 24,579,473 

WATONWAN 
CITY 225 2,302 2,314 4,842 926,006 930,848 
TOhN 23 225 1,114 524,735 77,076 601,811 

TOTAL 248 2,527 3,428 529,577 1,003,082 1,532,659 

WILKIN 
CITY 97 1,288 1,298 4,356 475,238 1,188 480,782 
TO~IN 1 187 793 390,982 62,318 453,300 

TOTAL 98 1,475 2,091 395,338 537,556 1,188 934,082 

WINONA 
CITY 1,784 8,090 8,121 17,661 4,172,575 8,072 4,198,308 
TOI'IN 177 I, 791 3,102 780,863 964,863 I, 745,726 

TOTAL 1,961 9,881 11' 223 798,524 5,137,438 8,072 5,94lt,034 

WRIGHT 
---em 1,041 6,106 6,181 46,610 3,428,876 102,700 3,578,186 

TOWN 289 6,607 10,043 2,008,677 3,678,873 5,687,550 
TOTAL 1,330 12 '713 16,224 2,055,287 7,107,749 102,700 9,265,736 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
CITY 98 2,094 2,112 9,203 741,054 3,766 754,023 
TOWN 2 316 1,455 702,898 110,484 813,382 

TOTAL 100 2,410 3,567 712,101 851,538 3,766 1,567,40.5 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 
CITY 403,363 841,050 845,952 2,842,003 505,130,506 5,129,436 513,101,945 
TOWN 28,455 152,883 262,731 61,174,557 78,655,747 65,287 139,895,591 

TOTAL 431,818 993,933 1,10il,683 64,016,560 583,786,253 5,194,723 652,997,536 
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TABLE 45 

POHER LINE CREDIT 
GROSS TAX CAPACITIES, LEVIES, NUMBER OF PARCELS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS BY COUNTY 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

10 PERCENT 10 PERCENT NUMBER OF PARCELS 
POHER LINE POHER LINE UNDER THE AT THE 

~ TAX CAPACITY LEVY AMOUNT MAXIMUM CREDIT MAXIMUM CREDIT 

BENTON 13,381 12,318 41 37 

CARLTON 27,346 31,720 41 

CHISAGO 34,.582 37,3.56 2.5 71 

GRANT 17,861 15,207 9 70 

HENNEPIN 32,174 32,822 .58 45 

ITASCA 32,058 31,204 29 18 

KANDIYOHI 4,366 4,094 17 3 

KOOCHICHING Jf. 4 56 

LAKE OF THE HOODS * 60 

MEEKER 18,061 14,980 56 47 

MILLE LACS 4,176 4,288 13 25 

PINE 47,138 47,320 24 164 

POPE 20,977 18,Z30 67 24 

ROSEAU 19,582 17,324 17 99 

ST. LOUIS 76,387 89,282 40 120 

SHERBURNE 30,499 18,149 25 95 

STEARNS 25,057 21,844 83 58 

STEVENS 2,062 1,914 3 4 

TRAVERSE 9,528 7,384 15 32 

WASHINGTON 26,393 23,980 .51 80 

l'lRIGHT 23,274 18,827 53 50 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 464,902 448,243 690 1,139 

NOTE: COUNTIES NOT LISTED IN THIS TABLE DID NOT HAVE ANY PONER LINE CREDIT 
FOR TAXES PAYABLE IN 1989. 

CREDIT AMOUNT 

4,836 

1,443 

13,922 

13,956 

18,390 

1,219 

1,728 

1,978 

2,174 

11,172 

3,232 

14,880 

11,786 

4,620 

4,658 

.5,464 

18,133 

1,25o 

6,364 

14,198 

14,246 

169,649 

*ALL TRANSMISSION LINES IN THIS COUNTY ARE LOCATED IN UNORGANIZED TOWNSHIPS AND TAXED AT THE 
AVERAGE COUNTY TAX RATE. THEREFORE, THE GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUE AND LEVY FOR THESE LINES IS 
SHOWN ON TABLE 49. BEGINNING WITH TAXES PAYABLE IN 1983, 10 PERCENT OF THE TAX ON POWER LINES 
OF 200 KV OR LARGER IN THESE UNORGANIZED TOWNSHIPS IS TO GO TOWARDS THE FUNDING OF THE POWER 
LINE CREDIT. 

COUNTY 

·CLAY 

POLK 

WILKIN 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 

DISPARITY REDUCTION CREDIT 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING CREDIT, AND OTHER CREDIT AMOUNTS 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

OTHER 
NUMBER OF TIF CREDIT CREDIT 

PARCELS AMOUNT AMOUNT 

645 2.50,368 1,369,762 

300 1,317 502,079 

142 3,707 39,634 

1,087 255,392 1,911,475 

NOTE: COUNTIES NOT LISTED IN THIS TABLE DID NOT HAVE DISPARITY REDUCTION CREDIT 
FOR TAXES PAYABLE IN 1989. 

225 



COUNTY 

ANOKA 

CARVER 

DAKOTA 

HENNEPIN 

RAMSEY 

SCOTT 

HASHINGTON 

TABLE 46 

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVES CREDIT 
NUMBER OF PARCELS AND ACRES, GROSS TAX CAPACITIES, AND CREDIT AMOUNTS BY COUNTY 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

NUMBER OF NUMBER OF TAX CREDIT 
PARCELS ~CRES CAPACITY AMOUNT 

94 3,225 52,927 705 

969 84,009 1,769,617 1,351 

261 8,134 122,981 10,617 

235 13,734 285,852 19,350 

128 8,480 158,557 8,998 

267 12,212 232,295 2,663 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 1,954 129,794 2,622,229 43,684 

NOTE: METROPOLITAN COUNTIES ARE THE ONLY COUNTIES THAT RECEIVE THE AGRICULTURAL 
PRESERVES CREDIT. 

CONSERVATION CREDIT 
NUMBER OF PARCELS AND ACRES, GROSS TAX CAPACITIES, AND CREDIT AMOUNTS BY COUNTY 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

COUNTY 

HASECA 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 

NUMBER OF 
PARCELS 

300 

300 

NUMBER OF 
ACRES 

25,716 

25,716 

CREDIT 
AMOUNT 

38,568 

38,568 

NOTE: NON-METROPOLITAN COUNTIES ARE THE ONLY COUNTIES THAT RECEIVE THE CONSERVATION 
CREDIT. 

ENTERPRISE ZONE CREDIT 
NUMBER OF PARCELS, TAX CAPACITY, AND CREDIT AMOUNTS 

1988 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

OTHER 

COUNTY NUMBER OF TAX TIF CREDIT CREDIT 
PARCELS CAPACITY AMOUNT AMOUNT 

CLAY 334 730,325 61,419 116,801 

POLK 159 916,503 5,987 63,077 

RAMSEY 3 54,605 9,840 

HILKIN 62 112,322 3,359 31,780 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 558 1,813,755 70,765 221,498 

NOTE: COUNTIES NOT LISTED IN THIS TABLE DID NOT HAVE ENTERPRISE ZONE CREDIT 
FOR TAXES PAYABLE IN 1989. 
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COUNTY 

ANOKA 

CARVER 

DAKOTA 

HENNEPIN 

RAMSEY 

SCOTT 

WASHINGTON 

TOTAL 

COUNTY 

ANOKA 

CARVER 

DAKOTA 

HENNEPIN 

RAMSEY 

SCOTT 

WASHINGTON 

TOTAL 

TABLE 47 

FISCAL DISPARITY CONTRIBUTION AND DISTRIBUTION 
VALUATION AND TAX DIFFERENCES BY COUNTY 

TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

CONTRIBUTION VALUE "DISTRIBUTION VALUE 

$13,767,672 $32,811,846 

2,215,776 $5,790,719 

26,715,674 28,248,471 

149,695,937 99,639,268 

45,175,760 60,157,061 

4,332,545 6,601,194 

8,008,486 16,653,538 

$249,911,850 $249,902,097 

CONTRIBUTION TAX DISTRIBUTION TAX 

$13,705,167 $31,202,813 

2,205,713 5,809,501 

26,594,383 25,439,152 

149,016,321 102,100,123 

44,970,627 61,981,744 

4,312,886 6,715,338 

7,972,154 15,518,973 

$248,777,251 $248,767,644 

( 1 ) DISTRIBUTION VALUE LESS CONTRIBUTION VALUE. 

(2) DISTRIBUTION TAX LESS CONTRIBUTION TAX. 
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DIFFERENCE (1) 

$19,044,174 

3,574,943 

1,532,797 

(50,056,669) 

14,981,301 

2,268,649 

8,645,052 

($9,753) 

DIFFERENCE (2) 

$17,497,646 

3,603,788 

(1,155,231) 

(46,916,198) 

17,011,117 

2,402,452 

7,546,819 

($9,607) 



TABLE 48 

FISCAL DISPARITY DISTRIBUTION TAX 
BY TYPE OF GOVERNMENTAL UNIT 

TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

School Special 
Cities Townships Distr.icts Districts County Total -

ANOKA $ 4,542,628 .$ 209,472 $ 17,080,509 $ 1,201,697 $ 8,168,508 $ 31,202,814 

CARVER 829,370 159,568 2,923,647 119,544 1,777,372 5,809,501 
N 
N 
00 DAKOTA 5,217,123 109,741 13,749,209 843,715 5,519,364 25,439,152 

HENNEPIN 21,059,282 24,328 45,898,481 9,898,271 25,219,761 102,100,123 

RAMSEY 13,946,829 70,404 28,187,982 2,668,286 17,108,242 61,981,743 

SCOTT 1,006,197 117,794 3,105,131 175,170 2,311,046 6,715,338 

WASHINGTON 2,769,353 198,234 8,088,622 636,298 3,826,465 15,518,972 

SEVEN COUNTY 
TOTAL $ 49,370,782 $ 889,541 $ 119,033,581 $ 15,542,981 $ 63,930,758 $ 248,767,643 



TABLE 49 

.flrnffi LINE TAX CAPACITI&S, TAX CAPACI'IY RAT&<>, AID TAXES 

COUNTY 

AITKIN 

ANOKA 

BECKER 

BELTRAMI 

BENTON 

BIG STONE 

BLUE EARTH 

BROWN 

CARLTON 

CARVER 

CASS 

CHIPPEWA 

CHISAGO 

CLAY 

CLEARWATER 

COOK 

COTTONWOOD 

CROW WING 

DAKOTA 

DODGE 

DOUGLAS 

FARIBAULT 

FILLMORE 
FREEBORN 

GOODHUE 

GRANT 

HENNEPIN 

HOUSTON 

HUBBARD 

ISANTI 

ITASCA 

JACKSON 

KANABEC 

KANDIYOHI 

KITTSON 

KOOCHICHING 

LAC QUI PARLE 

LAKE 

LAKE OF THE HOODS 

LESUEUR 

LINCOLN 

LYON 

~1CLEOO 

~1AHN0~1EN 

1988 ASSESSMJ!NI'S - TAX&<> PAYABLE 1989 

TRANSMISSION LINES DISTRIBUTION LINES AVERAGE 
T C RATE TAX CAPACITY ~ TAX CAPACITY TAX 

97.180 

97.905 

90.468 

104.963 

103.236 

106.901 

97.630 

88.007 

114.895 

96.268 

90.476 

97.456 

103.616 

105.568 

102.763 

91.848 

88.517 

84.337 

93.470 

107.122 

92.083 

85.113 

107.248 

90.133 

85,567 

90.712 

97.456 

103.626 

82.405 

114.453 

103.740 

85.607 

106.617 

97.214 

79.207 

100.996 

86.520 

119.110 

99.217 

100.700 

101.218 

90.323 

110.902 

110.007 

90,427 

640 

91,655 

134,500 

53,876 

25,117 

98,900 

3,880 

172,415 

108,481 

98,312 

30,860 

126,525 

42,326 

12,374 

13 '933 

3,160 

117,679 

55,829 

29,972 

80,982 

14,605 

8,132 

21,384 

75,464 

42,593 

43,013 

10,038 

90,054 

338,988 

3,087 

50,059 

40,330 

1,167,589 

22,911 

509,969 

25,022 

19,294 

19,042 

11,655 

10,201 

229 

87,878 

624 

82,922 

141,176 

55,620 

26,850 

96,556 

3,415 

198,096 

104,ft32 

88,948 

30,075 

131,100 

44,683 

12,716 

12,798 

2,797 

99,247 

52,183 

32,106 

74,570 

12,430 

8,721 

19,274 

64,572 

38,636 

41,919 

10,402 

74' 210 

351,667 

2,643 

48,664 

31,994 

1,179,218 

19,823 

76,896 

505,977 

25,196 

19,529 

17,199 

12,926 

11,222 

224 

2,843 

5,082 

5,092 

18,285 

1,909 

37,305 

15,437 

8,447 

7,885 

26,958 

5,088 

279 

6,113 

a, 781 

2,664 

31,473 

12,574 

22,796 

7,032 

39,268 

10,272 

6,023 

3,306 

478 

1,240 

2,304 

6,319 

959 

14,424 

2,797 

26,023 

2,374 

11,060 

10,488 

1,398 

218 

2,984 

5,246 

17,851 

1,680 

42,862 

14,860 

7,642 

7,684 

27,932 

5,371 

287 

5,411 

7,406 

2,490 

33,714 

11,578 

19,402 

7,540 

35,390 

8,789 

5,464 

3,222 

496 

1,972 

6,143 

760 

12,480 

3,332 

26,205 

2,403 

9,990 

11,632 

1,538 



COUNTY 

MARSHALL 

MARTIN 

MEEKER 

MILLE LACS 

MORRISON 

MOWER 

MURRAY 

NICOLLET 

NOBLES 

NORMAN 

OLMSTED 

OTTER TAIL 

PENNINGTON 

PINE 

PIPESTONE 

POLK 

POPE 

RAMSEY 

RED LAKE 

REDWOOD 

RENVILLE 

RICE 

ROCK 

ROSEAU 

ST. LOUIS 

SCOTT 

SHERBURNE 

SIBLEY 

STEARNS 

STEELE 

STEVENS 

SWIFT 

TODD 

TRAVERSE 

WABASHA 

WADENA 

WASECA 

WASHINGTON 

WATONNAN 

WILKIN 

WINONA 

I'! RIGHT 

YELLOW MEDICINE 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 

TABlE 49 

f'Cl\IFR LINE TAX CAPACITIES, TAX CAPACTIY RA'IES, Am TAXES 

AVERAGE 
-T C RATE 

82.482 

84.026 

88.464 

108.408 

101.583 

102.806 

81.441 

101.626 

101.673 

93.516 

101.011 

93.800 

111.151 

105.561 

96.538 

100.673 

92.874 

101.120 

99.072 

89.127 

74.862 

106.053 

91.103 

89.213 

119.081 

112.154 

62.122 

98.416 

101.555 

63.120 

96.035 

93, 0ft1 

115.654 

83.942 

102.348 

115.162 

86.195 

95Jt86 

95.784 

91.285 

102.807 

8f· .532 

92.414 

1988 ASSESSrtmrS -TAXES PAYABlE 1989 

TRANSMISSION LINES QISTRIBIITIQN LINES 
TAX CAPACITY ~ TAX CAPACITY ~ 

21,656 

725 

8,630 

144,933 

11,471 

13,881 

6,542 

5,144 

251,984 

940 

66,864 

5,182 

91,906 

56,165 

73,810 

17,750 

58,979 

30,266 

266,758 

730,239 

26,497 

62,685 

286,987 

10,108 

45,944 

38,089 

50,899 

24,685 

44,268 

36,266 

18,011 

370,965 

4,668 

22,287 

61,787 

104,795 

30,996 

7 ,no ,653 

17,863 

609 

7,634 

147,228 

11,792 

11,304 

6,648 

11,312 

5,093 

236,360 

1,044 

70,582 

5,003 

92,524 

52,163 

74,637 

5,243 

62,549 

27,573 

237,981 

869,578 

29,717 

38,941 

7,832 

291,450 

6,284 

44,126 

35,438 

58,867 

20,721 

45,307 

41,765 

15,525 

354,220 

4,472 

20,345 

63,522 

88,585 

28,646 

7,119,979 

1,909 

6,705 

3,408 

64,950 

10,674 

6,372 

6,870 

11,314 

11,235 

40,332 

23,683 

6,824 

8,322 

4,158 

261 

1,053 

5,718 

19,049 

zoo 

79,729 

2,769 

5,147 

5,654 

31,230 

28,822 

2,044 

6,955 

76,032 

834 

19,075 

1,882 

41,880 

14,323 

8,719 

3,809 

18,810 

8,530 

984,262 

1,575 

5,634 

3,014 

65,979 

10,973 

5,189 

6,982 

10,580 

11,124 

37,831 

25,000 

6,588 

8,378 

3,861 

264 

1,043 

4,280 

20,202 

4,029 

178 

94,942 

3,105 

3,197 

5,564 

31,716 

17,920 

1,964 

6,471 

87,934 

700 

19,523 

2,167 

36,098 

13,676 

8,352 

19,338 

19,800 

7,882 

'977,158 

Note: Transmission Lines and Distribution Lines are assessed at 5.25% times market value. 
The tax rate for both is the comtywide average tax capacity rate. 
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TABLE 50 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON REAL PROPERTY BY GOVERNMENTAL UNIT 

1988 ASSESSMENT, TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

COUNTY SPECIAL 
COUNTY CITY Tm~NSfliP TAXING DISTRICT TOTAL 

AITKIN 14,180 64,469 11,662 90,311 

ANOKA 135 8,290,901 125,922 8,416,958 

BECKER 354,749 462,585 8,991 47,153 873,478 

BELTRAMI 20,533 326,218 7,373 354,124 

BENTON 24,648 816,606 841,254 

BIG STONE 5,862 72,718 78,580 

BLUE EARTH 299,942 1,253,424 146,291 1,699,657 

BROHN 176,020 83,979 3,443 263,442 

CARLTON 75,493 31,783 30,252 137,528 

CARVER 51,620 2,365,453 83,202 2,500,275 

CASS 290,179 134,955 32,058 457,192 

CHIPPEI~A 427,643 215,880 3,587 647,110 

CHISAGO 201,417 625,611 27,476 854,504 

CLAY 517,901 1,217,050 30,389 150 1,765,490 

CLEARWATER 194,675 32,039 226,714 

COOK 14,817 56,259 71,076 

COTTONHOOD 85,378 304,802 126,674 516,854 

CROW HING 562,522 7,224 569,746 

l1AKOTA 3,899 18,355,824 48,467 18,408,190 

[lODGE 11,526 234,785 6,210 252,521 

DOUGLAS 41,373 396,859 619,281. 1,057,513 

FARIBAULT 309,677 472,836 129 782,642 

FILLMORE 652 245,560 246,212 

FREEBORN 768)206 471,233 20,432 1,259,871 

GOODHUE 715,989 11,648 727,637 

GRANT 118,581 89,074 207,655 

HENNEPIN 39,590,900 26,941 39,617,841 

HOUSTON 356,153 918 357 ,on 

HUBBARD 635,102 120,838 14,929 770,869 

ISANTI 3,309 160,728 2,845 166,882 

ITASCA 218,448 315 218,763 

JACKSON 153,328 129,098 395 282,821 

KANABEC 34,240 49 ,16l• 110 83,514 

KANDIYOHI 823,059 741,339 90,913 1,655,311 

KITTSON 406,974 165,012 571,986 

KOOCHICHING 16,693 59,110 23 151,234 227,060 

LAC QUI PARLE 129,600 98,948 245 65,978 294 '771 

LAKE 21,347 5,371 26,718 

LAKE OF THE HOODS 23,736 3,064 22,246 49,046 

LESUEUR 152,726 215,609 13,361 381,696 

LINCOLN 2,343 493 ,3t•1 495,684 

LYON 142,503 3oc., 750 22,579 469,832 

1·1CLEOO 73,071 905,251 239 36,774 1,015,335 

MAHNOMEN 62,436 82,537 144,973 
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TABLE 50 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON REAL PROPERTY BY GbVERN~1ENTAL UNIT 

1988 ASSESSMENT, TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

SPECIAL 
COUNTY COUNTY CITY TOI'INSHIP TAXING DISTRICT TOTAL 

MARSHALL 79.5,322 795,322 

MARTIN 444,.516 491,344 25 217,790 1,153,675 

MEEKER 77,5.59 232,948 3,678 314,185 

MILLE LACS 11,188 233,382 8,370 252,940 

MORRISON 271,388 5,146 276,534 

MOHER 48,788 268,303 4,590 321,681 

MURRAY 166,633 61,140 413 42,692 270,878 

NICOLLET 202,375 755,757 10 958,142 

NOBLES 52,830 143 445,036 498,009 

NORMAN 781,293 141,203 133,328 1,055,824 

OLMSTED 36,629 1,313, 712 91,839 1,442,180 

OITER TAIL 34,417 259,855 46,957 63,508 404,737 

PENNINGTON 287,804 18,922 306,726 

PINE 56,819 2,769 50,744 110,332 

PIPESTONE 615 7{t,364 525 144,812 220,316 

POLK 1,388,261 1,118,077 927 46,723 2,553,988 

POPE 181,988 80,839 435 263,262 

.RAMSEY 18,320,527 1,363,633 429,690 20,113,850 

RED LAKE 195,498 28,545 224,043 

REDI'IOOD 188,338 236,316 13,170 437,824 

RENVILLE 373,490 320,125 693,615 

RICE 58,004 713,513 40,833 812,350 

ROCK 252,380 252,380 

ROSEAU 165,408 237,506 70 402,984 

ST. LOUIS 2,079 731,485 55,721 789,285 

SCOTT 256,248 2,171,090 12,316 157,726 2,597,380 

SHERBURNE 3,703 1,276,147 29,453 1,309,303 

SIBLEY 373,488 22{t,138 3,301 600,927 

STEARNS 232,399 1,840,020 71,196 2,143,615 

STEELE 133,682 670,850 804,532 

STEVENS 15,982 103,432 119,414 

SNIFT 531,562 68,182 23 599,767 

TODD 450,714 450,714 

TRAVERSE 27,805 84,828 6(• 112,697 

~IABASHA 95 . 363,223 2,906 366,224 

WADENA 154,125 141 ,on 844 295,980 

~IASECA 83,691 214,000 297,691 

I'IASHINGTON 172,539 7,088,603 455,847 215,585 7,932,574 

~IATONWAN 22,680 no, 718 407 8,288 142,093 

I'IILKIN 234,546 160,185 394,731 

HI NONA 796,606 31,299 827,905 

I'IRIGHT 118,611 1,655,694 248,170 656 2,023,131 

YELLOI'I MEDICINE 247,592 111,881 6,891 165,120 531,484 

FINAL TOTAL 15,395,267 124,195,662 ft,032,573 2,988,429 146,611,931 
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TABLE 51 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 
OF MINNESOTA COUNTIES FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1988 PAYABLE IN 1989 * 

Net Tax Gross Tax Nominal Aggregate . Indicated Effective 
Payable Capacity Value Tax Rate Market Value Ratio Market Value Tax Rate 

AITKIN $ 8, 262' 572 $ 11 '719,132 70.50 % $ 508,384,713 94.8 % $ 536,270,794 1.54% 
ANOKA 127,698,088 172,746,591 73.92 6,035,767,930 91.0 6 ' 63 2 ' 712 ' 011 l. 93 
BECKER 12,045,665 18,109,779 66.51 740,478,322 96.6 766,540,706 1. 57 
BELTRAMI 12,604,754 15,654,596 80.52 581,201,578 96.0 605,418,310 2.08 
BENTON 13,942,181 17,611,816 79.16 611 '579' 168 94.7 645,806,936 2.16 

BIG STONE 3,031,685 4,325,283 70.09 186,649,281 103.2 180,861,706 1.68 
BLUE EARTH 28,712,355 37,711,141 76.14 1,306,162,262 94.1 1,388,057,664 2.07 
BROWN 10,317,078 17,752,699 58.12 715 ' 44 9 ' 181 102.7 696,639,904 1.48 
CARLTON 13,939,670 15,894,913 87.70 539,440,041 90.7 594,751,975 2. 34-
CARVER 29,083,424 39,004,034 74.57 1,396,707,367 92.0 1,518,160,182 1. 92 

CASS 14,732,181 19,821,779 74.32 816,117,831 90.1 905,791,155 1. 63 
CHIPPEWA 6,471,585 9, 711,685 66.64 392,097,871 102.7 381,789,553 1. 70 
CHISAGO 15,379,Ull 19,316,064 J9.62 752,131 '967 92.1 816,647,087 1.88 
CLAY 18,582,695 27,181,259 68.37 1,053,622,665 93.3 1,129,284,743 1. 65 
CLEARWATER 3,781,011 4,912,746 76.96 180,258,876 107.5 167,682,675 2.25 

COOK 3,861,767 5,280,827 73.13 219,253,097 89.8 244,157,124 1. 58 
COTTONWOOD 7,269,762 11;736,392 61.94 459,842,828 98.9 464,957,359 1. 56 
CROW WING 25,389,231 38,099,225 66.64 1,506,330,944 93.6 1,609,327,932 1. 58 
DAKOTA 203,384,968 264,399,280 76.92 8,553,392,232 91.9 9,307,282,081 2.19 
DODGE 6,577,612 9,424,898 69.79 402,787,287 100.0 402,787,287 1. 63 

DOuGLAS 13,968,674 20,513,471 68.10 807,409,743 100.7 801 '797 '163 1. 74 
FARIBAULT 8,275,458 14,527,761 56.96 60 7 '711 '0 71 97.4 623,933,338 1. 33 
FILLMORE 7,250,963 10,448,920 69.39 447,248,191 99.9 447,695,887 1. 62 
FREEBORN 14,500,673 21,651,941 66.97 825,581,807 97.2 849,363,999 1.71 
GOODHUE 34,556,261 49,069,388 70.42 1,550,719,020 102.7 1,509,950,360 2.29 

GRANT 3,545,550 5,830,954 60.81 249,693,551 103.4 241,483,125 1.47 
HENNEPIN 1,153,307,102 1,365,722,149 84.45 40,546,832,306 87.2 46,498,660,901 2.48 
HOUSTON 5,297,921 8,368,327 63.31 359,797,051 87.4 411,667' 106 1. 29 
HUBBARD 8,436,517 12,752,809 66.15 490' 517 '583 90.8 540,217,602 1. 56 
ISANTI 10,027,576 13,019,864 77.02 541,060,144 89.0 607,932,746 1. 65 

ITASCA 28,849,017 37,145,686 77.66 1,174,214,213 95.3 1,232,124,043 2.34 
JACKSON 6,605,740 11,540,444 57.24 483,620,614 100.3 482,174,092 1.37 
KANABEC 4,926,834 6,789,589 72.56 283,730,941 99.9 284,014,956 1. 73 
KANDIYOHI 17,939,385 25,519,029 70.30 997,741,744 98.9 1,008,838,973 1. 78 
KITTS ON 4,741,780 8,186,976 57.92 316,557,658 95.7 330 '7 81, 252 1. 43 

KOOCHICHING 4,666,641 6,167,611 75.66 224,490,314 82.9 270,796,519 1.72 
LAC QUI PARLE 4,084,855 7,299,121 55.96 309,553,500 99.9 309,863,363 1. 32 
LAKE 4,218,267-· 5,368,256 78.58 207,530,148 85.2 243,579,986 1. 73 
LAKE/WOODS 1,788,857' 2,452,301 72.95 106,566,778 110.7 96,266,285 1. 86 
LE SUEUR 9,328,147 14,066,496 66.31 579,300,708 92.5 626,271,036 1. 49 

LINCOLN 3,793,749 5,317,448 71.35 205' 011 '221 103.7 197,696,452 1. 92 
LYON 12,243,358 18,039,519 67.87 654,705,288 98.2 666,705,996 1.84 
MCLEOD 13,625,642 18,443,362 73.88 729,828,446 97.3 750,080,623 1.82 
MAHN011EN 2' 088' 011 2,892,054 72.20 127,051,309 113.7 111,742,576 1.87 
MARSHALL 6,115,267 10,934,683 55.93 45.3,601,007 111.6 406,452,515 1. 50 
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TABLE 51 

GROSS TAX CAPACITY VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 
OF MINNESOTA COUNTIES FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1988 PAYABLE IN 1989 * 

Net Tax Gross Tax Nomina 1 Aggregate Indicated Effective 
Payable Capacity Value Tax Rate Market Value Ratio Market Value Tax Rate 

riARTIN $ 12,651,894 $ 20,819,145 60.77 % $ 7 91 ' 3 2 7 ' 0 68 99.9 % $ 792,1191187 1. 60 % 
MEEKER 8,282,401 13,817,705 59.94 570,645,993 103.2 552,951,544 1. 50 
.MILLE LACS 7,386,235 9,671,801 76.37 400,804,549 93.1 430,509,720 1. 72 
MORRISON 11,695' 155 16,880,883 69.28 702,249,519 100.4 699' 451,712 1. 67 
MOWER 15,958,227 22,540,656 70.80 871,337,698 96.8 900,142,250 1.77 

HURRAY 4,942,664 9,106,084 54.28 380,696,706 112.2 339,301,877 1. 46 
NICOLLET 11 '133,336 16,085,086 69.22 646,035,702 97.4 663,281,008 1. 68 
NOBLES 9,687,375 13,627,382 71.09 544,655,330 92.9 586,281,302 1.65 
NORMAl~ 5,038,481 8,100,322 62.20 352,159,650 102.7 342,901,315 1. 47 
OLI'<tSTED 60,260,8?1 76,734,767 78.53 2,625,834,662 92.9 2,826,517,397 2.13 

OTTER TAIL 23,141,363 33,524,214 69.03 1,378,590,962 95.0 1,451,148,381 1. 59 
PENNINGTON 5,418,011 6,883,287 78.71 266,094,872 105.3 252,701,683 2.14 
PINE 9,924,421 12,551,069 79.07 507,845,050 97.5 520,866,718 1. 91 
PIPESTONE 3,724,127 5,797,227 64.24 238,553,369 99.5 239,752,130 1. 55 
POLK 17,828,960 25,718,015 69.32 1,039,512,988 100.3 1 '036, 403,777 1.72 

POPE 5,035,621 7,912,798 63.64 331,004' 110 105.0 315,242,010 1. 60 
RAMSEY 395,721,851 467 '770, 529 84.60 14,560,900,616 92.5 15,741,514,179 2.51 
RED LAKE 2,052,337 3,024,461 67.86 120,715,402 129.4 93,288,564 2.20 
REDWOOD 8,693,536 .14,b51 ,812 59.74 617,384,887 98.3 628,061,940 1. 38 
RENVILLE 7,998,354 16,335,868 48.96 682,586,215 97.9 697,228,003 1.15 

RICE 19,963,308 26,809,283 74.46 1,043,561,672 92.1 1,133,074,562 1. 76 
ROCK 4,008,932 6,677,296 60.04 283,800,461 98.6 287,830,082 1. 39 
ROSEAU 5,511,451 8,842,209 62.33 345,802,290 95.3 362,856,548 1. 52 
ST. LOUIS 78,645,633 91,553,407 85.90 3, 278,601 '771 91.0 3,602,859,089 2.18 
SCOTT 44,181,637 49,240,660 89.73 1,731,065,769 86.1 2,010,529,348 2.20 

SHERBURNE 29,020,358 55,963,590 51.86 1,587,161,923 94.2 1,684,885,269 1. 72 
SIBLEY 5,831,693 9,733,445 59.91 427,676,522 97.1 440,449,559 1. 32 
STEARNS 55,295,199 71,882,349 76.92 2' 552 '994' 136 92.9 2,748,109,942 2.01 
STEELE 12,526,280 19,849,085 63.11 749,358,152 94.5 792,971,589 1. 58 
STEVENS 4, 714,622 7,229,213 65.22 297,068,929 106.7 278,415,116 1. 69 

SWIFT 5,071,388 7,846,284 64.63 324,083,246 109.4 296,236,971 1.71 
TODD 8,219,694 10,755,150 76.43 469,063,837 103.1 454,960,075 1.81 
TRAVERSE 3,122,141 5,542,572 56.33 240,146,112 109.9 218,513,296 1. 43 
WABASHA 7,672,961 11,080,607 69.25 446,205,756 100.9 442,225,724 1. 74 
WADENA 4,418,482 5,520,466 80.04 216,567,924 92.7 233,622,356 1.89. 

WASECA 7,639,553 13,075,578 58.43 521,438,592 95.7 544,867,912 1. 40 
WASHINGTON 93,440,067 124,572,273 75.01 4,350,629,083 85.7 5,076,580,027 1.84 
WATONWAN 5,887,135 9, 112,103 64.61 376,915,128 101.8 370,250,617 1. 59 
WILKIN 4,957,795 8,268,179 59.96 356,863,476 96.1 371,345,969 1. 34 
WINONA 19,760,780 25,933,970 76.20 941,834,033 97.5 965,983,624 2.05 

WRIGHT 35,i361,163 55,131,407 65.05 1,943,072,192 93.5 2,078,152,077 1. 73 
YELLOW MEDICINE 5,626,068 9,405,633 59.82 402,023,150 96.1 418,338,345 1.34 

Statewide Total $ 3,037,201,080 $ 3,897,960,168 77.92 % $ 130,752,599,299 91.8 % $ 142,467,740,871 2.13 % 

*The columns excludes minerals values of $890,864 for net tax, $908,304 for gross tax capacity value, 
and $17,301,031 for market values. 

l~ominal Tax Rate is net tax 1Jayable divided by gross tax capacity value. 

Indicated market value is the assessors' market value adjusted for the level of assessment as indicated by the 
assessment sales ratio study. Effective Tax Rate is the net tax payable divided by the indicated market value. 
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TABLE 52 

DISPARITY REDUCTION AID BY COUNTY 
BEFORE AND AFTER THE 90% TAX RATE LUIITATION 

TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

DISPARITY DISPARITY 
REDUCTION 90% LIMITATION REDUCTION 
AID BEFORE REDUCTION AID AFTER 
90% LIMIT A~!OUNT 90% Lit1IT 

AITKIN 71,533 71,533 

ANOKA 779 779 

BECKER 33,998 33,998 

BEL TRAHI 47,796 47,796 

BENTON 48,821 48,821 

BIG STONE 719,673 719,673 

BLUE EARTH 601,647 601,647 

BROWN 267' 155 267,155 

CARLTON 1,872,339 1,872,339 

CARVER 21,890 996 20,894 

CASS 56,424 56,424 

CHIPPEWA 812,168 95,653 716,515 

CHISAGO 35,591 14' 216 21,375 

CLAY 103,530 103,530 

CLEARWATER 269,875 5,453 264,422 

COOK 18,515 18,515 

COTTONI'IOOD 466,282 69' 294 396,988 

CROW WING 129, lOB 26 129,082 

DAKOTA 19,484 19,484 

DODGE 1,532,535 192,481 1,340,054 

DOUGLAS 49,805 2,869 46,936 

FARIBAULT 738,193 34,464 703 '729 

FILLMORE 1,652,173 6, 767 1,645,406 

FREEBORN 414,775 103 '933 310,842 

GOODHUE 289,706 132,057 157,649 

GRANT 53' 276 53' 276 

HENNEPIN 2,301,313 2,301,313 

HOUSTON 975,9D6 43,848 932,058 

HUBBARD 

ISANTI 194,091 194,091 

ITASCA 1,328, 708 1,328,708 

JACKSON 540,370 29,363 511,007 

KANABEC 22,759 22,.759 

KANDIYOHI 159,718 159,718 

KITTSON 40,075 48 40,027 

KOOCHICHING 1,351,565 1,351,565 

LAC ~UI PARLE 478,148 478,148 

LAKE 769,370 769,370 

LAKE OF THE WOODS 59,232 1,162 58,070 

LESUEUR 604,181 860 603,321 

LINCOLN 255,767 255,767 

LYON 251,593 251,593 

MCLEOD 509,595 509,595 

MAHNOMEN 354,953 354,953 

MARSHALL 43,752 43,752 

HARTIN 434,742 6,522 428,220 

MEEKER 160,433 1,154 159,279 

HILLE LACS 145,712 145,712 

MORRISON 186,399 186,399 

MOWER 1,674,842 138,752 1,536,090 

HURRAY 370,050 113,179 256,871 
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TABLE 52 

DISPARITY REDUCTION AID BY COUNTY 
BEFORE AND AFTER THE 90% TAX RATE LIMITATION 

TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

DISPARITY DISPARITY 
REDUCTION 90% LIMITATION REDUCTION 
AID BEFORE REDUCTION AID AFTER 
90% LIMIT AMOUNT 90% LIMIT 

NICOLLET 103,964 789 103,175 

NOBLES 567,376 1,813 565,563 

NORMAN 138,006 138,006 

OLMSTED 127,365 44,394 82,971 

t>TIERTAIL 124,389 124,389 

PENNINGTON 576,525 73,347 503,178 

PINE 6,651 204 6,447 

PIPESTONE 543,516 9,620 533,896 

POLK 630,255 630,255 

POPE 197,797 197.797 

RAMSEY 2,232,218 2,232,218 

RED LAKE 518,486 177,858 340,628 

REDWOOD 397,717 21 397,696 

RENVILLE 662,043 13,872 648,171 

RICE 295,031 295,031 

ROCK 187,995 34,972 153,023 

ROSEAU 18,741 18,741 

ST. LOUIS 29,829,256 691,991 29,137,265 

scon 71,793 71,793 

SHERBURNE . 50,173 50,173 

SIBLEY 495,450 3,747 491,703 

STEARNS 393,350 13,040 380,310 

STEELE 262,642 8,295 254;347 

STEVENS 430,470 430,470 

SHIFT 515,855 112,992 402,863 

TODD 495,662 1,161 494,501 

TRAVERSE 198,350 198,350 

WABASHA 268,145 58,209 209,936 

WADENA 278,875 278,875 

WASECA 89,982 89,982 

WASHINGTON 3,256 3,256 

HATONNAN 33,800 33 ,8ao 

WILKIN 102,477 102,477 

WINONA 541,853 73,646 468,207 

WRIGHT 67,060 67,060 

YELLOW MEDICINE 357,492 69 357,423 

STATC:WICE IOTAL 65,354,441 2. 313,137 63,041,304 
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COUNTIES 

CITIES/TOWNS 

SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

SPeCIAL DISTRICTS 

TOTAL 

TABLE 53 

DISPARITY REDUCTION AID 
BY TYPE OF GOVERNMENT UNIT 

TAXES PAYABLE 1989 

BEFORE 90% 
LIMITATION 

$22,632,755 

$22,580,816 

$19,733,226 

$407,644 

$65,354,441 

f'JOTE: The 90% limitation is explained on page 15. 
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AFTER 90% 
LIMITATION 

$21,713,120 

$22,082,792 

$18,847,028 

$398,364 

$63,041,304 



·;; 





\' 

I 



TABLE 54 
MOBILE f-0\£ VALlES, TAXES Al'll CI£JITS 

TAXES PAY ABLE 1900 

ASSESSBJ VALUES GROSS TAXES LEVIED 
TOTAL 

NLMBER OF Ml\RKEf !\ON- SCHOO.. SPB:IAL NLMBER OF 1-rnESlF.AD AGRICUL TUIW. 1\ET TAX 
COLNTY ASSESSMENTS VALUE I-D1ESTEAD HavtESTEAD TOTAL Ca.tm' CITY Ta.JN DIS1RICT DIS1RICT TOTAL H(JI1ESTEADS CREDIT CREDIT PAYABLE 

AITKIN 456 2,103,400 226,627 161,835 388,462 16,592 1,412 3,894 20,777 83 42,758 198 17,035 2,533 23,190 
Af'!JKI\ 4,499 65,921,000 10,760,497 739,424 11,499,921 353,700 192,224 2,837 755,501 56,315 1,360,577 4,207 684,822 0 615,755 
BECKER 1,025 4, 783, ffi() 628,933 249,669 878,602 32,007 7,834 6,292 45,762 648 92,543 526 36,189 1,908 54,446 
BELTRAMI 1,245 7,649,700 CJ57 ,669 490,481 1,448,150 65,191 12,845 9,096 90,182 587 177,901 790 -64,065 3,662 110,174 

BENTON 878 6,914,300 1,021,290 249,977 1,271,261 47,291 29,130 3,771 75,994 1,033 157,219 722 68,118 25 89,076 
BIG STONE 94 452,400 58,404 25,219 83,623 4,518 5,540 150 5,174 81 15,463 52 5,894 110 9,459 
BLUE EAR1H 1,436 0 0 0 1,827,023 66,964 42,059 6,479 102,610 325 218,437 1,124 94,276 0 124,161 
BROrJN 469 2,522,900 332,914 128,473 461;&37 14,070 15,375 834 23,614 90 53,~ 331 21,003 0 32,980 

CARLTON 401 2,354,000 320,733 125,342 446,075 28,197 12,392 3,138 28,253 1,445 73,425 277 28,460 168 44,797 
CARVER 1,036 14,467,200 2,180,248 426,066 2,606,314 97,549 38,860 2,127 162,253 9,784 310,573 893 139,571 6 170,996 
CASS 653 4,153,800 286,283 529,074 815,357 33,742 2,333 8,206 40,118 74 84,473 204 16,128 7,175 61,170 
CHIPPB~A 228 1,289,900 173,366 75,628 248,994 11,497 7,481 969 14,052 40 34,039 132 12,750 0 21,289 

N 
~ CHrsn.m ,_. 972 9,402,500 1,328,974 422,989 1,751,963 84,151 33,037 4,629 108,337 291 230,445 734 94,626 844 134,975 

CLAY 766 6,115,800 878,208 258,790 1,136,998 42,950 33,196 1,270 61,617 2,662 147,755 601 61,801 0 85,%4 
C Lf:AA./A TER 188 873,000 126,820 34,475 161,295 8,900 1,436 900 9,804 374 21,414 142 9,024 62 12,328 
COOK 65 360,500 49,963 14,504 64,467 3,144 481 87 2,531 10 6,253 45 4,097 164 1,992 

COTTOt--WOCD 63 222,500 30,516 12,516 43,032 1,530 707 334 2,322 6 4,899 42 1,818 0 3,081 
CRCM WING 1,070 8,086,000 833,222 743,647 1,576,869 48,243 26,514 6,551 77,527 1,403 160,238 499 50,842 5,857 103,539 
DAKOTA 3,718 53,402,800 8,097,955 1,604,540 9,702,495 232,675 235,931 2,031 591,537 32,243 1,094,417 3,236 493,610 0 600,807 
DODGE 355 2,498,500 345,013 127,134 472,147 24,530 20,094 2,799 28,101 0 75,524 258 30,111 0 45,413 

[)()IJ(Ll\5 791 4,487,400 519,181 325,668 844,849 32,520 11,577 5,637 41,778 222 91,734 383 31,050 2,477 58,207 
FARIBAULT 121 755,500 %,013 55,048 150,061 4,814 6,113 542 8,206 333 20,008 77 6,812 0 13,196 
FILLMORE 246 1,605,000 236,181 60,200' 296,381 13,867 10,825 3,478 19,464 0 47,634 200 20,561 11 27,056 
FREEBORN 306 1,750,200 228,625 113,498 342,123 14,088 10,825 1,126 21,241 0 47,280 209 16,997 0 30,283 

GOODHLE 995 8,323,000 1,128,098 388,403 1,516,501 31,759 41,296 6,959 83,465 1,443 164,922 686 61,532 1,666 95,724 
GRANT 94 646,000 91,686 21,336 113,022 3,847 2,882 430 5,855 55 13,069 59 5,840 103 7,126 
1-ENN:PIN 1,345 12,651,800 1,853,261 484,865 2,338,132 74,685 50,431 0 142,732 14,047 281,895 997 120,422 0 161,473 
HOUSTON 359 2,835,800 451,792 49,686 501,478 26,288 14,307 3,412 29,844 0 73,851 317 35,865 12 I_ 37,974 

HUBBJI.RD 296 1,854,800 239,266 107,7® 346,975 12,167 619 2,852 19,391 55 35,084 187 13,039 768 21,277 
IS!l.Nfi 554 5,568,900 770,392 247,170 1,017,562 62,849 14,056 6,288 59,631 164 142,~ 421 58,876 32 84,080 
ITASCA 953 5,470,2g) 710,342 314,042 1,024,384 52,045 18,637 6,336 47,478 727 125,223 362 72,822 2,360 50,041 
JACKSON 200 831,!:£)0 100,064 68,!:£)1 168,565 5,885 2,648 1,530 9,605 55 19,723 82 6,026 2 13,695 



TABlE 54 
MOBILE 1-G£ VAllES, TAXES ANJ C~ITS 

TAXES PAYABLE 1988 

ASSESSBJ VALUES GROSS TAXES LEVIED 
TOTAL 

NlM3ER OF W\RKET NON- SCHOO.. SPB:IAL tlfiBER OF f£MESlFAD AGRICULTUml NET TAX 
CCUITY ASSESSMENTS VALUE 1-r.MESTEAD HM.SlEAD TOTAL ccum CITY TtlJN DIS1RICT DISTRICT TOTAL fD'ESTEAOS CREDIT CREDIT PAYABLE 

KANL\BEC 471 3,345,g){) 460,758 161,714 622,472 35,371 6,833 2,513 33,622 101 78,440 342 31,586 485 46,369 
KANDIYa-JI 1,143 6,236,300 725,235 470,946 1,196,181 47,299 16,978 6,835 63,819 678 135,609 491 43,571 2,633 89,405 
KITISON 101 676,6JO 95,081 30,610 125,691 3,473 3,36J 473 7,173 192 14,671 67 5,889 75 8,707 
KOOCHICHif\G 645 3,038,200 432,027 127,645 559,672 30,608 13,958 0 33,232 434 78,232 483 32,897 434 44,901 

LAC QJI PARLE ffi 464,000 55,538 25,516 81,054 2,550 1,689 545 4,930 46 9,760 53 3,596 0 6,164 
LAKE ffi 433,400 55,573 23,882 79,455 6,711 1,388 712 2,908 13 11,732 57 6,660 370 4,702 
LAKE/HOODS 499 2,457,900 132,012 354,109 486,121 25,028 1,308 4,916 23,980 77 55,309 110 8,444 5,825 41,040 
LE SLEUR 503 2,477,000 297,912 171,731 469,643 23,340 9,900 2,322 28,417 85 64,064 230 22,678 1,683 39,703 

LINCOLN 66 287,000 35,870 21,200 57,150 2,982 945 466 2,985 111 7,489 34 2,544 0 4,945 
LYON 295 1,667,500 214,982 112,812 327,794 11,641 11,198 268 18,086 80 41,273 191 14,679 0 26,594 
t'CLEOD 678 6,151,200 874,581 279,174 1,153,755 44,189 42,298 2,409 67,513 380 156,789 502 64,375 0 92,414 
MliJ-INCJvlEN 63 226,600 26,605 16,457 43,062 2,413 192 315 2,924 129 5,973 34 2,017 185 3,771 

N 
t:) Ml\RSHL\LL 261 1,540,100 215,560 76,188 291,748 7,875 3,712 1,843 17,793 702 31,925 185 12,843 0 19,082 

Ml\RTIN 326 1,889,300 261,822 94,462 356,284 9,676 12,963 734 22,180 68 45,621 207 18,158 61 27,402 
MEEKER 424 3,945,g){) 517,698 252,084 769,782 22,574 16,471 5,122 38,949 137 83,253 276 29,775 0 53,478 
MILLE LACS 558 3,304,000 398,403 216,895 615,298 31,152 8,198 3,013 35,117 102 77,582 314 28,175 2,470 46,937 

MORRISON 500 3,349,000 448,393 176,346 624,744 28,178 10,405 3,621 35,824 183 78,211 356 30,275 436 47,500 
MrMER 351 2,197 '700 310,199 104,440 414,639 19,735 12,808 1,898 23,449 139 58,029 251 23,550 0 34,479 
tvURRAY 131 537,300 65,246 34,237 99,483 3,111 2,350 529 5,707 13 11,710 62 4,310 386 7,014 
NICOLLET 620 4,884,000 716,740 185,150 901,890 32,019 26,667 1,933 53,815 167 114,601 496 49,009 0 65,592 

NOBLES 219 1,125,500 156,131 57,806 213,937 7,894 8,867 492 12,568 185 30,006 143 11,855 0 18,151 
NO~ 117 634,600 92,735 24,948 117,683 3,969 3,295 354 6,419 357 14,394 81 6,302 0 8,092 
OU-15TEO 1,737 17,225,900 2,586,660 . 558,642 3,145,3)2 120,657 52,994 15,496 188,495 0 377,642 1,474 168,042 0 209,600 
OITER TAIL 1,321 6,880,600 790,615 499,851 1,290,466 46,984 12,483 14,127 61,174 2,284- 143,052 671 48,077 4,061 90,914 

PENNINGTON 415 2,537 ,g){) 379,508 86,530 466,038 21,065 13,753 1,252 25,504 1,224 62,798 339 27,682 0 ~ 35,116 
PH£ 731 4,519,100 439,933 451,029 890,962 41,124 5,544 6,219 51,5ffi 404 104,851 354 28,828 4,207 71,816 
PIPESTOtE 95 453,100 55,114 36,092 91,206 4,898 2,864 355 5,321 13 13,451 48 4,327 0 9,124 
POLK 680 4,247,000 565,518 237,418 802,936 27,268 27,099 3,872 42,932 3,199 104,370 464 39,080 329 64,961 

POPE 162 CJ37 ,000 119,536 79,478 199,014 6,102 1,126 1,287 9,417 660 18,592 98 6,006 0 12,506 
~y 2,900 35,764,100 5,837,742 384,020 6,221,76? 224,1ffi 99,149 0 376,550 29,377 729,262 2,756 369,621 0 359,641 
RED LAKE 77 394,500 62,152 8,092 70,244 3,434 1,606 400 3,148 189 8,777 66 4,091 0 4,686 
REOrJOOD 186 1,139,000 150,560 58,006 208,566 7,321 7,592 553 9,903 31 25,400 117 9,853 0 15,547 



TABLE 54 
MOBIL£ I-DIE VAU£5, lAXES MD CREDITS 

TAXES PAY ABLE 1988 

ASSESSBJ VALUES GROSS TAXES LEVIED 
TOTAL 

NLMBER OF MJl.RKET f\GJ- SCHOOL SPS:IAL rtMBER OF 1-fMESTEAD AGRICULTIJ~ t£f TAX 
CotNTY ASSESSMENTS VAWE HJv1ES1EAD HCM:STEAD TOTAL CQI\ITY CITY TCMN DISTRICT DIS1RICT TOTAL HCJvESlEADS CREDIT CREDIT PAYABLE 

RENVILLE 264 1,741,000 258,018 62,510 320,528 8,244 11,100 1,134 15,587 gJ 36,152 202 15,764 0 20,:BS 
RICE 964 6,256,300 890,709 274,364 1,165,073 40,175 37,610 2,717 76,714 1,470 158,686 721 65,768 422 92,496 
ROCK 76 434,200 58,467 24,:BS 82,855 3,392 1,293 646 4,799 11 10,141 52 3,934 0 6,207 
ROSEAU 855 5, 772,533 849,408 183,467 1,032,875 25,644 7,017 4,430 63,226 1,988 102,305 669 45,595 985 55,725 

ST. LOUIS 2,085 12,536,950 1,653,524 709,706 2,363,230 178,815 90,527 9,177 145,998 393 424,915 1,426 197,729 4,993 222,193 
SCOTI 755 7,376,400 1,045,323 343,686 1,389,009 59,329 23,482 2,600 73,089 2,797 161,377 566 64,661 0 96,716 
SHERBURN: 411 3,106,100 418,742 171,429 590,171 15,810 10,401 2,970 33,162 1,040 63,]33 302 24,774 132 213,477 
SIBLEY 156 1,230,300 188,921 33,320 222,241 9,026 4,762 1,475 12,364 123 27,7r:IJ 133 12,537 0 15,213 

SlEA~S 1 '577 11 '561 '700 1,537,182 634,546 2,171,728 75,553 30,676 20,247 121,635 1,353 249,464 1,070 95,916 2,193 151 ,3r:IJ 
N STEELE 415 3,5213,250 563,144 63,182 626,326 19,466 17,256 2,493 32,320 0 71,540 361 34,500 0 36,960 
.a;;.. STEVENS 116 560,700 78,013 28,504 106,517 4,249 3,843 246 5,608 0 13,946 64 5,308 0 8,638 ~ 

SWIFT 117 709,900 99,977 34,104 134,081 5,658 4,457 556 7,267 21 17,959 89 7,232 0 10,727 

TODD 655 3,975,000 410,393 359,346 769,739 22,364 11,791 5,958 46,287 192 102,592 292 30,127 2,040 70,425 
TAAVERSE 59 335,410 47,496 7,585 55,081 1,911 2,423 132 2,714 5 7,185 39 3,436 77 3,672 
WABASHA 719 4,717,200 555,316 354,991 910,307 32,437 21,067 5,511 52,354 0 111,369 382 36,959 2,747 71,663 
WArE~ 363 1,607,900 196,779 125,7~ 322,569 20,051 6,122 1,920 17,799 32 45,924 200 15,014 0 30,910 

WASECA 341 2,001,500 260,243 129,546 389,789 16,112 8,903 1,326 18,617 70 45,028 226 16,496 0 28,532 
WASHINGTON 1,452 13,545,800 2,062,736 391,499 2,454,235 69,117 47,510 527 147,093 18,139 282,391 1,243 128,263 181 153,947 
WATOOAN 92 588,300 75,PJ6 33,645 109,521 4,594 3,348 128 5,932 21 14,023 64 5,201 5 8,817 
WILKIN 174 1,375,900 186,741 70,580 257,321 9,176 11,984 288 13,587 53 35,088 117 13,709 0 21,379 

WINONA 955 8,293,000 1,253,229 229,746 1,482,975 54,002 26,103 11,305 78,3)9 96 170,615 774 78,319 464 91,832 
WRI9-IT 2,166 23,481' 760 3,625,967 536,486 4,162,453 94,605 97,520 22,606 249,384 6,113 470,228 1,858 222,.322 352 247,554 
YELLOW M:DICII\IE 146 778,800 89,911 69,160 159,071 6,332 4,430 763 8,754 76 20,355 76 6,281 0 14,074 

STAffi./HE TOTALS 57,238 480,896,093 69,044,101 18,945,079 89,816,203 3,249,944 1,826,715 289,098 5,294,834 200,440 10,861,031 41,271 4,678,888 68,181 6,113,962 

NOTE: Hanestead credit includes $72,671 in Taconite Cre::Jit. 



TABlE 55 

C()..pJ.iRISl)j OF PAYABlE 1987 AW 1988 MJBILE HJ1E ASSESSED VALUES 
G~ TAXES LEVIED, 1-0-BTEAD CREDIT Jll-D lfl TAXES PAYABLE ' 

ASSESSED VALUE t:ROSS TAXES LEVIED f-IM:STEAD CREDIT * 1\ET TAX PAYABLE ** 

Percent Percent Percent Percent 
COUNTY 1987 1988 Change 1987 1988 Change 1987 1988 Change 1987 1988 Change 

-- --- --- ---
AITKIN $ 396,362 .388,462 -1.99 % $ 40,873 42,758 4.61 % $ 16,247 17,035 4.85% $ 22,397 23,1~ 3.54% 
MGKA 12,210,448 11,499,921 -5.82 1,317' 766 1,360,577 3.25 660,006 684,822 3.76 657,760 675,755 2.74 
BECKER 832,125 878,6Ce 5.59 83,488 92,543 10.85 31,182 36,189 16.06 50,872 54,446 7.03 
BELTRAMI 1,523,065 1,448,150 -4.92 185,410 177,901 -4.05 66,800 64,065 -4.09 115,327 110,174 -4.47 

BENTO'J 1,340,852 1,271,267 -5.19 151,502 157,219 3.77 66,796 68,118 1.<:8 84,682 89,076 5.19 
BIG STOr-E 108,600 83,623 -23.00 17,278 15,463 -10.50 7,422 5,894 -20.59 9,788 9,459 -3.36 
BLUE EARTI-1 2,107,588 1,827,023 -13.31 239,039 218,437 --8.62 103,026 94,276 --8.49 136,013 124,161 --8.71 
BRCMN 525,332 461,387 -12.17 57,257 53,<:83 -5.72 22,408 21,003 -6.27 34,849 32,<EO -5.36 

CARLTO'J 460,672 446,075 -3.17 73,930 73,425 -{).68 30,086 28,460 -5.40 43,610 44,797 2.72 
CARVER 2,700,318 2,a:J6,314 -3.48 306,639 310,573 1.28 145,393 139,571 -4.00 161,246 170,996 6.05 
CASS 754,399 815,357 8.08 74,462 84,473 13.44 17,628 16,128 --8.51 51,316 61,170 19.20 
CHIPPEWA 271,748 248,994 --8.37 30,906 34,039 10.14 11,783 12,750 8.21 19,123 21,289 11.33 

CHISAm 1,763,484 1,751,963 -{).65 222,491 230,445 3.57 91,312 94,626 3.63 130,341 134,975 3.56 
CLAY 1,190,158 1,136,9<:8 -4.47 152,450 147,755 -3.08 62,940 61,8)1 -1.81 89,510 85,954 -3.97 
CLEMJATER 169,945 161,2g) -5.09 21,538 21,414 -{).58 8,995 9,024 0.32 12,474 12,328 -1.17 
COOK 61,637 64,467 4.59 5,378 6,253 16.27 3,668 4,097 11.70 1,596 1,992 24.81 

COTTOf'WOOD 48,316 43,032 -10.94 4,306 4,899 13.77 1,683 1,818 8.02 2,623 3,081 17.46 
CROW WING 1,645,526 1,576,869 -4.17 161,909 1a:J,238 -1.03 45,133 50,842 12.65 111,536 103,539 -7.17 
DAKOTA 9,920,538 9,702,495 -2.20 1,223,547 1,094,417 -10.55 564,S~ 493,610 -12.64 658,549 600,007 --8.77 
DODGE 505,349 472,147 -6.57 69,136 75,524 9.24 27,250 30,111 10.50 41,006 45,413 8.42 

N 
~ 
~ OOUG.AS 963,438 844,849 -12.31 99,728 91,734 --8.02 33,512 31,050 -7.35 63,839 58,207 --8.82 

FARIBALlT 185,773 150,061 -19.22 21,184 20,008 -5.55 6,122 6,812 11.27 15,062 13,196 -12.39 
FIW100:: 316,873 296,381 -6.47 44,639 47,634 6.71 18,617 20,567 10.47 26,010 27,056 4.02 
FREEBORN 385,924 342,123 -11.35 45,697 47,280 3.46 16,771 16,997 1.35 28,926 30,283 4.69 

GJODHLE 1,539,595 1,516, 501 -1.50 152,855 164,922 7.89 64,874 67,532 4.10 86,552 95,724 10.a:J 
GRANT 128,497 113,022 -12.04 11,827 13,069 10.50 4,731 5,840 23.44 7,014 7,126 l.a:J 
HENf'EPIN 2,423,290 2,338,132 -3.51 265,497 281,895 6.18 116,334 120,422 3.51 149,163 161,473 8.25 
HOUSTO'J 510,508 501,478 -1.77 67,394 73,851 9.58 32,311 35,865 11.00 35,083 37,974 8.24 

HUBBli.RD 336,181 346,975 3.21 33,722 35,084 4.04 13,141 13,039 -{).78 19,789 21,277 7.52 
ISANTI 991,979 1,017,562 2.58 141,560 142,988 1.01 61,743 58,876 -4.64 79,700 84,(8) 5.39 • 
ITASCA 1,052,153 1,024,384 -2.64 122,713 125,223 2.05 73,053 72,822 -{).32 47,804 50,041 4.68 
JACKS()'~ 184,023 168,565 --8.40 17,471 19,723 12.89 4,397 6,026 37.05 13,071 13,695 4.77 

KANABEC 627,317 622,472 -{).77 77,<:81 78,440 0.59 31,944 31,586 -1.12 45,614 46,369 1.66 
KANJIYOHI 1,294,840 1,196,181 -7.62 131,736 135,a:J9 2.94 43,935 43,571 -{).83 85,349 89,405 4.75 
KITTSO'J 142,789 125,691 -11.97 15,493 14,671 -5.31 6,239 5,889 -5.61 9,148 8,707 -4.82 
KOOCHICHING 626,502 559,672 -10.67 87,182 78,232 -10.27 36,765 32,897 -10.52 50,008 44,901 -10.21 

LJlC QUI PARLE 91,529 81,054 -11.44 8,947 9,7a:J 9.09 3,468 3,596 3.69 5,479 6,164 12.50 
LAKE 86,092 79,455 -7.71 12,582 11,732 -6.76 7,608 6,660 -12.46 4,786 4,702 -1.76 
LAKE OF THE W()(l)S 461,901 486,121 5.24 53,030 55,309 4.30 8,283 8,444 1.94 39,269 41,040 4.51 
lE Sl.ELR 677,835 469,643 -30.71 82,465 64,064 -22.31 27,674 22,678 -18.05 54,791 39,703 -27.54 

Lit\COLN 63,114 57,150 -9.45 7 ,?/:13 7,489 2.48 2,700 2,544 -5.78 4,008 4,945 7.31 
LYON 347,472 327,794 -5.66 36,276 41,273 13.77 12,494 14,679 17.49 23,782 26,594 11.82 
M::LEOD 1,126,034 1,153,755 2.46 140,479 156,789 11.61 a:J,179 64,375 6.W 00,300 92,414 15.09 
MliH\G1EN 61,712 43,062 -30.22 7,<:81 5,973 -25.16 3,145 2,017 -35.87 4,656 3,771 -19.01 

~f-ALL 357,959 291,748 -18.50 35,6<:8 31,925 -10.57 14,082 12,843 -8.00 21,616 19,082 -11.72 
Ml\RTIN 406,492 356,284 -12.35 47,069 45,~1 -3.08 19,551 18,158 -7.12 27,490 27,1J!J2. -{).~ 

MEEKER 728,344 769,782 5.69 69,855 83,253 19.18 26,121 29,775 13.99 43,734 53,478 22.28 

MILLE LACS 639,526 615,2<:8 -3.79 77,179 77,582 0.52 27,406 28,175 2.81 47,405 46,937 -{).99 



TABLE 55 

CCM'ARISOI~ OF PAYABLE 1967 AtD 19ffi t-WILE l-Ot ASSESSED VALUES, 
GI{)SS TAXES LEViED, HHSTEAD tmJIT NV lET TAXES PAY.ABL:E 

ASSESSED VALLE ffiOSS TAXES LEVIED HatSTEAD CREDIT * NET TAX PAYABLE ** 

Percent Percent Percent Percent 
COU'lTY 1967 19ffi Charge 1967 19ffi Charge 1967 1900 Charge 1967 19ffi Charge 

Ml:miSCN $ 551,413 624,744 13 . .ll::: $ 66,252 7B:2li 18.05% $ 27,434 .. -30,2i5 10.36::: $ 38,469 ~ ---2.3.48::: 
MillER 502,820 414,639 -17.54 62,797 58,029 -7.59 24,694 23,550 -4.59 38,113 34,479 -9.53 
MJRRl\Y 115,901 99,483 -14.17 10,874 11,710 7.69 3,777 4,310 14.11 6,752 7,014 3.ffi 
NICOLLET S!S1,633 901,890 -8.12 117,765 114,ffl1 -2.69 51,405 49,009 -4.66 66,3ffl ffi,592 -1.16 

tlRES 240,325 213,937 -10.93 31,293 30,005 -4.11 12,684 11,855 -6.54 18,609 18,151 -2.46 
i'OIW.N 131,830 117,683 -10.73 15,013 14,394 -4.12 6,633 6,.JJ2 -4.99 8,300 8,092 -3.44 
OLJ.1STED 3,356,157 3,145,302 -6.28 383,642 377,642 -1.56 168,994 168,042 -Q.56 214,648 209,f00 -2.35 
OffiR TAIL 1,329,682 1,290,466 -2.95 143,311 143,052 -Q.18 51,112 48,077 -5.94 ffi,688 90,914 2.51 

PENNINGTCJ-J 524,406 466,0~ -11.13 67,803 62,7S!S -733 29,985 27,682 -7.68 37,818 35,116 -7.14 
Pit£ 876,340 890,962 1.67 105,491 104,851 -o.61 32,372 28,828 -10.95 69,676 71,816 3.07 
PIPESTONE 98,905 91,205 -7.78 12,293 13,451 9.42 3,997 4,327 8.26 8,296 9,124 9.98 
POLK 964,:il0 802,936 -18.44 124,542 104,370 -16.20 43,187 39,<m -9.51 80,885 64,961 -19.69 

POPE 205,040 199,014 -2.94 17,694 18,592 5.08 5,974 6,086 1.87 11,720 12,506 6.71 
RJIHSEY 6,ffl2,325 6,221,762 -5.76 747,103 729,262 -2.39 386,008 369,621 -4.25 361,095 359,641 -D.40 
RED LAKE 81,738 70,244 -14.06 10,594 8,m -17.15 4,886 4,091 -16.27 5,708 4,686 -17.90 
REIMOOO 250,703 208,566 -16.81 25,878 25,400 -1.85 10,156 9,853 -2.S!S 15,722 15,547 -1.11 

RENVILLE 386,754 320,528 -17.12 37,799 36,152 -4.36 15,685 15,764 0.50 22,114 20,388 -7.81 
RICE 1,259,787 1,165,073 -7.52 159,863 158,686 -Q.74 66,875 65,768 -1.66 92,648 92,496 -D.16 
ROCK 83,271 82,855 -o.fn 8,520 10,141 19.03 3,508 3,934 12.14 5,012 6,207 23.84 
ROSEAU 885,883 1,032,875 16.46 87,499 102,305 16.92 37,081 45,595 22.96 49,523 55,725 12.52 

ST. LOUIS 2,442,388 2,363,2.ll -3.24 407,614 424,915 4.24 206,428 197,729 -4.21 198,026 222,193 12.20 
N SCOTT 1,524,792 1,E,009 -8.91 204,850 161,377 -21.22 94,052 64,661 -31.25 110,798 96,716 -12.71 
~ SHEffiURNE 6fJJ,927 590,171 -10.71 74,095 63,383 -14.46 28,579 24,774 . -13.31 45,392 38,477 -15.23 

SIBLEY 250,804 222,241 -11.39 26,837 27,750 3.40 12,943 12,537 -3.14 13,894 15,213 9.49 

STEARNS 2,483,229 2,171,728 -12.54 266,937 249,464 -6.55 105,778 95,916 -9.32 159,113 151,350 -4.ffi 
STEELE 665,006 626,326 -5.83 75,563 71,540 -5.32 35,482 34,580 -2.54 40,081 36,960 -7.79 
STEVENS 130,464 106,517 -18.36 14,952 13,946 -6.73 5,337 5,303 -Q.54 9,615 8,~ -10.16 
SWIFT 147,094 134,081 -8.85 17,826 17,959 0.75 7,772 7,232 -6.95 10,054 10,727 6.69 

TOOO 804,864 769,739 -4.36 103,027 102,592 -D.42 29,513 30,127 2.08 71,624 70,425 -1.67 
TRAVERSE 63,048 55,081 -12.64 7,506 7,185 -4.28 3,358 3,436 2.32 4,088 3,672 -10.18 
WABASH'\ 923,799 910,307 -1.46 103,360 111,369 7.75 34,906 36,959 5.ffi 65,839 71,663 8.85 
\·/ADENA 391,867 322,569 -17.fi8 52,819 45,924 -13.05 16,770 15,014 -10.47 36,049 30,910 -14.26 

WASECA 405,526 389,789 -3.89 43,461 45,028 3.61 16,038 16,496 2.86 27,423 28,532 4.04 
WASHINGTON 3,192,589 2,454,235 -23.13 357,894 282,391 -21.10 164,283 128,263 -21.93 193,374 153,947 -20.39 
WATa.uw 118,169 109,521 -7.32 13,88) 14,023 1.18 5,522 5,201 -5.81 8,334 8,817 5.80 
WILKIN 252,148 257,321 2.05 31,627 35,088 10.94 14,704 13,709 -6.77 16,923 21,379 26.33 

WINCJNO. 1,610,884 1,482,975 -7.94 177,139 170,615 -3.68 78,481 78,319 -D.21 98,273 91,832 -6.55 
WRIG-fT 4,083,~7 4,162,453 1. 94 431,375 470,228 9.01 213,263 222,322 4.25 217,828 247,554 13. 
WINOtA 1,610,884 1,482,975 -7.94 177,139 170,615 -3.68 78,481 78,319 -D.21 96,273 91,832 -6.55 
WRIG-fT 4,083,~7 4,162,453 1.94 431,375 470,228 9.01 213,263 222,322 4.25 217,828 247,554 13.ffi 
YELLCM f-t:DICINE 178,624 159,071 -10.95 18,678 20,355 8.98 5,687 6,281 10.44 12,991 14,074 8.34 

STATEWIDE TOTAL $ 95,074,256 $89,816,203 -5.53% $11,020,299 $10,861,031 -1.45% $ 4,827,289 $4,678,888 -3.07% $6,135,581 $6,113,962 -D.35% 

* Includes the follCMirg arounts of Taconite Cra.lit: **The Net Tax Payable reflects the drouction of the follCMirg 
anounts of Agricultural Crroit: 

1987 1900 
1S!S7 1900 

AITKIN $ 2,877 3,115 ---
COOK 1,209 1,351 STATEWIDE TOTAL $ 57,429 $ 68,181 
CRO..I WI~G 4,126 4,078 
ITASCA 24,971 24,866 
KOOCHICHING 140 170 For taxes payable 1988, the amount of Agricultural Credit for each 
LAKE 2,487 2,177 county is shown on Table 54. 
ST. LOUIS 42,284 36,914 
STATEWIDE TOT.l\L $ 78,094 $ 72,671 






